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PKEFACE. 

The  machinery  for  the  compilation  of  this  Abstract  of  Military  Statistics,  which 

was  issued  monthly,  owes  its  origin  to  Mr.  Lloyd  George  when  Secretary  of  State  for 

War,  and  was  not  set  up  until  October,  1916.  Complete  records  are  only  available 

from  that  date,  but  in  order  that  the  military  forces  as  constituted  in  1914  might  be 

compared  with  those  existing  after  more  than  four  years  of  warfare  and  with  the  Army 

18  months  after  the  Armistice,  every  effort  has  been  made  to  include  complete  figures 

for  the  whole  period.  The  gradual  expansion  and  subsequent  diminution  of  the  forces 
can  thus  be  studied  in  detail. 

The  co-ordination  and  presentation  in  a  summarized  form  of  the  information 

distributed  throughout  the  War  Office  regarding  the  military  forces  at  home  and 

abroad  involved  the  collation  and  re-arrangement  of  a  mass  of  material  primarily 

produced  by  various  branches  in  connection  with  their  individual  control  of  administra- 
tion, and  therefore  not  always  in  a  shape  which  lent  itself  readily  to  reproduction  in  a 

series  of  statistical  returns  on  a  uniform  scale.  The  information  is  presented,  therefore, 

in  the  form  which  made  the  least  exacting  demands  upon  branches  already  hard 

pressed. 

With  the  return  to  more  normal  conditions  the  continued  publication  of  the 

Abstract  became  unnecessary,  and  a  final  edition  was  issued  for  the  month  of  June, 

1920.  This  edition  was  revised  and  amplified  to  contain  everything  of  more  than 

transient  interest  that  had  appeared  in  previous  issues,  and  has  now  been  prepared  for 

publication  with  the  addition  of  such  supplementary  information  as  has  since  become 

available.  The  tables  have  been  dated  as  far  as  possible,  and  differences  of  date  will 

often  account  for  apparent  discrepancies  in  the  figures  or  for  the  allusions  made  to 

past  or  future  events  in  terms  which  are  now  inappropriate.  The  information  regarding 
the  Overseas  Forces  has  been  authenticated  after  reference  to  the  Dominions,  Crown 
Colonies  and  Protectorates  concerned. 

It  is  hoped  that  the  general  publication  of  the  statistics  and  information  contained 

in  this  volume  will  prove  of  interest  and  value  as  a  work  of  historical  reference 

concerning  the  military  effort  of  the  Empire  during  the  Great  War  and  the 

demobilization  of  the  Army. 

The  War  Office, 

March,  1922. 

(9343)  B  2 



Higher  Formations,  12 
France. 

PART    I. 

Distribution  of  Higher  Formations  at 

Various  Dates. 

(i.)  FRANCE. 
(a.)  August,  1914. 

The   British   Expeditionary  Force  on   the  Western  Front,  under  the  command  of 

Field-Marshal  Sir  John  French,  consisted  of  the  following  higher  formations  : — 

Three  Army  Corps  or  6  Divisions  and  2  Cavalry  Divisions. 

I  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  Douglas  Haig). 

1st  Division  (Major-General  S.  H.  Lomax). 
2nd  Division  (Major-General  C.  C.  Monro). 

II  Army  Corps  (General  Sir  H.  L.  Smith-Dorrien). 

3rd  Division  (Major-General  H.  I.  W.  Hamilton) 
5th  Division  (Major-General  Sir  C.  Fergusson). 

Ill  Army  Corps  (Major-General  W.  P.  Pulteney). 

4th  Division  (Major-General  T.  D'O.  Snow). 
6th  Division  (Major-General  J.  L.  Keir). 

1st  Cavalry  Division  (Major-General  E.  H.  H.  Allenby). 

2nd  Cavalry  Division  (Colonel  (temp.  Major-General)  H.  de  la  P.  Gough) 
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(i.)  FRANCE. 
(b.)  November,  1918. 

The  British  Armies  on  the  Western  Front,  under  the  command  of  Field-Marshal 

Sir  Douglas  Haig  consisted  of  the  following  higher  formations  : — 

Five  Armies  or  18  Army  Corps  and  1  Cavalry  Corps,  or  61  Divisions  and 
3  Cavalry  Divisions ;  1  Headquarters  and  7  Brigades,  Royal  Air  Force  ;  1  Headquarters, 
Royal  Air  Force  (Independent)  ;  I  Headquarters  and  G  Brigades,  Tank  Corps  ;  and  in 
addition  1  Portuguese  Army  Corps,  or  2  Divisions. 

FIRST  ARMY  (General  Sir  H.  S.  Horne). 

VII  Army  Corps  (Major-General  Sir  R.  D.  Whigham*). 

VIII  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  A.  Hunter-Weston). 

8th  Division  (Major-General  W.  C.  G.  Heneker). 
12th  (Eastern)  Division  (Major- General  H.  W.  Higginson). 
49th  (West  Riding)  Division  (Major-General  N.  J.  G.  Cameron). 
52nd  (Lowland)  Division  (Major-General  F.  J.  Marshall). 

XXII  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  A.  J.  Godley). 

4th  Division  (Major-General  C.  H.  T.  Lucas). 
11th  (Northern)  Division  (Major-General  H.  R.  Davies). 
51st  (Highland)  Division  (Major-General  G.  T.  C.  Carter-Campbell). 
56th  (London)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  C.  P.  A.  Hull). 
63rd  (Royal  Naval)  Division  (Major-General  C.  A.  Blacklock). 

Canadian  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  A.  W.  Currie). 

1st  Canadian  Division  (Major-General  A.  C.  Macdonell). 
2nd  Canadian  Division  (Major-General  Sir  H.  E.  Burstall). 
3rd  Canadian  Division  (Major-General  F.  O.  Loomis). 
4th  Canadian  Division  (Major-General  Sir  D.  Watson). 

SECOND   ARMY   (General  Sir  H.  C.  O.  Plumer). 

[I  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  C.  W.  Jacob). 

9th  (Scottish)  Division  (Major-General  H.  H.  Tudor). 
34th  Division  (Major-General  Sir  C.  L.  Nicholson). 

X  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  R.  B.  Stephens). 

29th  Division  (Major-General  D.  E.  Cayley). 
30th  Division  (Major-General  W.  de  L.  Williams). 

XV  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  H.  de  B.  De  Lisle). 

14th  (Light)  Division  (Major-General  P.  C.  B.  Skinner). 
36th  (Ulster)  Division  (Major-General  C.  Coffin,  V.C.). 
40th  Division  (Major-General  Sir  W.  E.  Peyton). 

XIX  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  H.  E.  Watts). 

31st  Division  (Major-General  J.  Campbell). 
35th  Division  (Major-General  A.  H.  Marindin). 
41st  Division  (Major-General  Sir  S.  T.  B.  Lawford). 

*  G.O.C.  until  June,  1918.     After  that  date  the  Corps  was  in  Reserve. 
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THIRD   ARMY   (General  Hon.  Sir  J.  H.  G.  Byng). 

IV  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  G.  M.  Harper). 

5th  Division  (Major-General  J.  Ponsonby). 
37th  Division  (Major-General  H.  B.  Williams). 
42nd  (East  Lancashire)  Division  (Major- General  A.  Solly-Flood). 
New  Zealand  Division  (Major-General  Sir  A.  H.  Russell). 

V  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  C.  D.  Shute). 

17th  (Northern)  Division  (Major-General  P.  R.  Robertson). 
21st  Division  (Major-General  D.  G.  M.  Campbell). 
33rd  Division  (Major-General  Sir  R.  J.  Pinney). 
38th  (Welsh)  Division  (Major-General  T.  A.  Cubitt). 

VI  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  J.  A.  L.  Haldane). 

Guards  Division  (Major-General  T.  G.  Matheson). 
2nd  Division  (Major-General  C.  E.  Pereira). 
3rd  Division  (Major-General  C.  J.  Deverell). 
62nd  (West  Riding)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  R.  D.  Whigham). 

XVII  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  C.  Fergusson,  Bt.). 

19th  (Western)  Division  (Major-General  G.  D.  Jeffreys). 
20th  (Light)  Division  (Major-General  G.  G.  S.  Carey). 
24th  Division  (Major-General  A.  C.  Daly). 
61st  (South  Midland)  Division  (Major-General  F.  J.  Duncan). 

FOURTH  ARMY  (General  Sir  H.  S.  Rawlinson,  Bt.). 

IX  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  W.  P.  Braithwaite). 

1st  Division  (Major-General  E.  P.  Strickland). 
6th  Division  (Major-General  T.  0.  Marden). 
32nd  Division  (Major-General  T.  S.  Lambert). 
46th  (North  Midland)  Division  (Major-General  G.  F.  Boyd). 

XIII  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  T.  L.  N.  Morland). 

18th  (Eastern)  Division  (Major-General  R.  P.  Lee). 
25th  Division  (Major-General  J.  R.  E.  Charles). 
50th  (Northumbrian)  Division  (Major-General  H,  C.  Jackson). 
66th  Division  (Major-General  H.  K.  Bethell). 

Australian  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  J.  Monash). 

1st  Australian  Division  (Major-General  T.  W.  Glasgow). 
2nd  Australian  Division  (Major-General  C.  Rosenthal). 
3rd  Australian  Division  (Major-General  J.  Gellibrand). 
4th  Australian  Division  (Major-General  E.  G.  Sinclair  MacLagan). 
5th  Australian  Division  (Major-General  Sir  J.  J.  Talbot- Hobbs). 
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FIFTH  ARMY  (General  Sir  W.  R.  Birdwood). 

I  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  A.  Holland). 

15th  (Scottish)  Division  (Major-General  11.  L.  Reed,  V.C.). 
16th  (Irish)  Division  (Major-General  A.  B.  Ritchie). 
58th  (London)  Division  (Major-General  F.  W.  Ramsay). 

Ill  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  R.  H.  K.  Butler). 

55th  (West  Lancashire)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  H.  S.  Jeudwine). 
74th  (Yeomanry)  Division  (Major-General  E.  S.  Girdwood). 

XI  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  R.  C.  B.  Haking). 

47th  (London)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  G.  F.  Gorringe). 
57th  Division  (Major-General  R.  W.  R.  Barnes). 
59th  Division  (Major-General  N.  M.  Smith,  V.C.). 

Portuguese  Corps  (General  Garcia  Rosado). 

1st  Portuguese  Division  (Colonel  Bernado  de  Faria  e.  Silva). 
2nd  Portuguese  Division  (Colonel  A.  B.  Ferreira)  [Lines  of  Communication) 

Unattached  to  any  Army. 

Cavalry  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  T.  C.  McM.  Kavanagh). 

1st  (Cavalry)  Division  (Major-General  R.  L.  Mullens). 
2nd  (Cavalry)  Division  (Major-General  T.  T.  Pitman). 
3rd  (Cavalry)  Division  (Major-General  A.  E.  W.  Harman). 

Lines  of  Communication. 

39th  Division  (Major-General  N.  Malcolm). 

Royal  Air  Force  (Major-General  J.  M.  Salmond). 
Headquarters  and  7  Brigades. 

Royal  Air  Force  (Independent)  (Major-General  Sir  H.  M.  Trenchard). 

Tank  Corps  (Brigadier-General  H.  J.  Elles). 
Headquarters  and  6  Brigades. 
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(ii.)  GERMANY. 

(«.)  June,  1919. 

The  British  Army  of  the  Rhine,  under  the  command  of  General  Sir  W.*R.  Robertson, 

consisted  of  five  Army  Corps  or  10  Divisions,  and  one  Cavalry  Division ;'  [there  were  in 
addition,  Headquarters  of  the  Royal  Air  Force  and  Tank  Group. 

II  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  C.  W.  Jacob). 
Lowland  Division  (Major- General  Sir  R.  H.  K.  Butler). 
Southern  Division  (Major -General  W.  C.  G.  Heneker). 

IV  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  A.  J.  Godley). 
Highland  Division  (Major- General  Sir  D.  G.  M.  Campbell). 
Light  Division  (Major- General  Sir  R.  D.  Whigham). 

VI  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  J.  A.  L.  Haldane). 
London  Division  (Major-General  Sir  S.  T.  B.  Lawford). 
Northern  Division  (Major-General  C.  J.  Deverell). 

IX  Army  Corps  (Lieut.-General  Sir  W.  P.  Braithwaite). 
Midland  Division  (Major-General  Sir  C.  P.  A.  Hull). 
Western  Division  (Major-General  E.  P.  Strickland). 

X  Army  Corps  (Lieut.-General  Sir  T.  L.  N.  Morland). 
Eastern  Division  (Major-General  Sir  C.  L.  Nicholson). 
Lancashire  Division  (Major-General  Sir  H.  S.  Jeudwine). 

Cavalry  Division  (Major-General  Sir  W.  E.  Peyton). 

The  Artillery  units  consist  of  1  Royal  Horse  Artillery  Brigade,  20  Royal  Field 
Artillery  Brigades,  20  Royal  Garrison  Artillery  Brigades,  20  Heavy  Batteries,  72  Siege 
Batteries  and  5  Anti- Aircraft  Batteries.  There  are  3  Cavalry  Machine-Gun  Squadrons 
and  15  Machine-Gun  Battalions. 

Headquarters,  Royal  Air  Force  (Major-General  J.  F.  A.  Higgins).      2  brigades. 
Headquarters,  Tank  Group  (Brigadier-General  E.  B.  Hankey).      2  brigades. 
Lieut.-General  Sir  C.  Fergusson  is  Military  Governor  of  the  occupied  territory 

with  Headquarters  at  Cologne. 

(*.)  April,  1920. 

(a.)  The  Rhine  Garrison  comprised  : — 

7  Battalions.  1 — 60-pr.  Battery. 
1  Machine-Gun  Company.  Ancillary  Services. 
1  Cavalry  Regiment.  1  Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force. 
1  Brigade,  Royal  Field  Artillery.  1  Company,  Tanks. 

This  Force  forms  the  permanent  garrison  of  the  British  Sector  on  the  Rhine  and  is 
under  the  command  of  Lieut.-General  Sir  T.  L.  N.  Morland. 

(b.)  The  British  Forces  for  the  Plebiscite  Areas  in  Germany  comprised  : — 

2   battalions  stationed  at  Danzig    and    Allenstein    under    command    of 
Lieut.-General  Sir  R.  C.  B.  Haking. 

1  battalion  in  Schlesvig. 
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(iii.)    EGYPT,    PALESTINE    AND    SYRIA. 

(a.)  November,  1918. 

The  forces  in  Egypt,  Palestine  and  Syria,  under  the  command  of  General  Sir  E.  H.  H. 

Allenby,  consisted  of: — 
7  Divisions,  1  Mounted  Corps  (of  4  Mounted  Divisions),  General  Headquarters 

Troops,  Lines  of  Communication  Troops,  and  "Force  in  Egypt"  (comprising  ''Force 
Troops  "  and  "  Alexandria  District  "). 

XX  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  P.  W.  Chetwode). 
3rd  (Lahore)  Division  (Major-General  A.  R.  Hoskins).     . 
10th  Division  (Major-General  J.  R.  Longley).     (To  move  to  Egypt.) 

XXI  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  E.  S.  Bulfin). 
7th  (Meerut)  Division  (Major-General  V.  B.  Fane). 
54th  Division  (Major-General  S.  W.  Hare).     (About  to  move  to  Egypt  ) 
French  Contingent  (General  Hamelin). 

"  Desert  Mounted  Corps"  (Lieut. -General  Sir  H.  G.  Chauvel). 
4th  Cavalry  Division  (Major-General  G.  de  S.  Barrow). 
5th  Cavalry  Division  (Major-General  H.  J.  M.  Macandrew). 
Australian  Mounted  Division  (Major-General  H.  W.  Hodgson). 
20th  (Indian)  Infantry  Brigade   (less    2    battalions    with    Palestine  Linus   of 

Communication). 

General  Headquarters  Troops — 

53rd  Division  (Major-General  S.  F.  Mott)     ...~|  ̂   -,         A1  ... 

60th  Division  (Major-General  J.  S.  M.  Shea)     J  Concentr
ated  at  Alexandria. 

Palestine   Brigade,   Royal  Air   Force.       (Mainly  about    to   be   transferred  to 
Salonica,  &c). 

Light  Armoured  Car  Brigade  (attached  Desert  Mounted  Corps). 
Cyprus  Detachment. 
Khartoum  Garrison. 

Miscellaneous  Units — 

Italian  Contingent  (Palestine  Lines  of  Communication). 
British  Detachment  in  Hejaz. 

Palestine  Lines  of  Communication — 

Australian  and  New  Zealand    Mounted    Division  (Major-General  E.    W.   C 
Chaytor). 

75th  Division  (Major-General  P.  S.  Palin). 

(9243) 
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(iii.)    PALESTINE    AND    EGYPT. 

(b.)  April,  1920 
(after  evacuation  of  Syria). 

The  forces  in  Egypt  under  the  command  of  Lieut. -General  Sir  W.  N.  Congreve, 
V.C,  were  distributed  as  follows  : — 

General    Headquarters — Cairo. 

I.— PALESTINE    AND    SINAI. 

4th  Cavalry  Division — 
Commander  :  Major-General  Sir  H.  W.  Hodgson. 

3rd  (Lahore)  Division — 
Commander  :  Major-General  Sir  J.  S.  M.  Shea. 

Haifa 

Acre 

Roshpina 

Nazereth 

Tiberias    ... 

Semakh    . . . 

Jenin 

Ramleh — Ludd 

Bir  Salem  Area 

Surafend 

Sarona 

7th  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
2/9 1st  Punjabis. 
No.  2  Light  Armoured  Car  Buttery. 
No.  2  Light  Car  Patrol. 

2nd  Bn.  Somerset  Light  Infantry  (less  1  company, Haifa). 

2/2 7th  Punjabis  (less  1  company,  Benat  Yakub). 

30th  Punjabis  (less  1  company,  Jisr  Metamie,  and 
detachments,  Afule  and  Jisr  Saghir). 

10th  Indian  Mountain  Artillery  Brigade  (less 
1  battery,  Jerusalem). 

2nd  Lancers  (less  1  squadron,  Heine). 

38th  Central  Indian  Horse  (less  2  troops,  Ghoraniyeh). 
No.  7  Light  Car  Patrol. 

1 0th  Cavalry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
No.  1  Light  Armoured  Car  Battery. 

3rd  (Lahore)  Divisional  Headquarters  (Divisional 
Artillery  Surafend)  (less  11th  Brigade,  Royal  Field 
Artillery,  Rafa). 

38th  Bn.  Royal  Fusiliers  (1st  Judeans). 

2/3 2nd   Pioneers  (less  2   companies,   Et  Tabgha,    1 

company,  Jericho). 
No.  14  Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force. 
No.  3  Light  Car  Patrol. 

9  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
1st  Bn.  West  Riding  Regiment. 
53rd  Sikhs  (F.F.). 

2/ 10  th  Jats. 
l/76th  Punjabis. 

4th  Cavalry  Division  Headquarters. 
11th  Cavalry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
2nd  Dragoon  Guards. 

16th  (The  Queen's)  Lancers. 
36th  Jacob's  Horse. 
12th  Cavalry  Brigade  Headquarters. 

,„,,    a\ary  ,^s    ̂     squadron.  Jerusalem   and L9th  Lancers     >   v    Bfwshflh^ 

29th  Lancers    J         ̂
ersneba). 2/1 07  th  Pioneers  (less  1  company.  Jenin). 
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Jerusalem 

Ghorraniyeh 

Beersheba 

Formations, 
and  Egypt. 

Palestine 

T. — Palestine  and  Sinai — continued. 

8th  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
1st  Bn.  Yorkshire  Regiment. 
51st  Sikhs. 

No.  9  Light  Car  Patrol. 

1/GGth     Punjabis    (less     I     company,    Nablus,    and 
1  company,  Jisr  Damie). 

2/1 24th  Baluchis  [le88  1  company,  Raf'a). 
No.  4  Light  Car  Patrol. 

10th  Division — 
Commander 

Cairo  Brigade — 
Commander 

10th  Divisional  Area- 

Helmieh 

II.— EGYPT. 

Major-General  Sir  G.  F.  Gorringe. 

Brigadier-General  E.  M.  Morris. 

Abbassia 

Zeitoun 

Heliopolis     . . . 

Kom-Abu-Radi 

Beni  Suef     ... 

Assiut 

Quesna 

Tanta 

Alexandria 

10th  Divisional  Headquarters. 
22nd  Bn.  Manchester  Regiment. 
No.  3  Light  Armoured  (Jar  Battery  (less  1  car  Kasr 

el  Nil,  1  car  Alexandria  and  1  car  Zagazig). 
No.  5  Light  Car  Patrol. 

11th  Hussars. 

1st    Brigade,     Royal    Horse    Artillery    (less    "B" 
Battery,  Palestine). 

1  Battery,  11th  Brigade,  Royal  Field  Artillery. 

31st  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 

123rd  Outram's  Rifles. 
No.  70  Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force. 

2/97th  Deccan  Infantry  [less  1  company,  Fayoum). 
1    company    at    Heliopolis     (less    detachments    at 

Benha  and  Abu  Zabal). 

30th  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
2nd  Guides  (less  1  company,  Minia). 
No.  1 5  Light  Car  Patrol. 
No.  3  Armoured  Train. 

1     company,     Luxor,     and 

(934.3) 

72nd     Punjabis     (less 
1  company,  Assuan). 

l/50th  Kumaons. 

1st  Bn.  Highland  Light  Infantry. 
2/4th  Bn.  Oxfordshire  and  Buckinghamshire  Light Infantry. 

No.  1 1  Light  Car  Patrol. 
\  No.  2  Armoured  Train. 

29th  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
9th  Hodson's  Horse. 
2nd  Bn.  Nottinghamshire  and  Derbyshire  Regiment. 
2/1 3th  Bn.  London  Regiment. 
1st  Guides  (less  1  company,  Cyprus). 
46th  Punjabis. 
No.  10  Light  Car  Patrol. 
Detachment,  No.  202  Seaplane  Squadron. 
loth  Battery,  ICth  Mountain  Artillery  Brigade. 

C  2 
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Aboukir 

Damanhour . . . 

Port  Said     ... 

Zagazig 

Belbeis 

Tel-el-Kebir 

Ismailia 

Kantara 

Suez •  • ■  •  •  « 

Cairo  Brigade — 
Cairo 

Kasr-el-Nil 

Citadel 

Abbassia 

Helwau 

Nasrieh 

Abbassia 

Solium  Section— 

Solium 
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II.  — Egypt —  continued. 

No.  56  Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force. 

..     2/5 6th  Punjabi  Rifles. 

25th   Bn.    King's  Liverpool  Regiment  (less  2  com- 
panies, Kantara). 

1/1 7th  Infantry. 
Detachment,  No.  202  Seaplane  Squadron. 

\  No.  2  Armoured  Train. 

..     38th  Dogras. 
No.  14  Light  Car  Patrol. 

20  th  Hussars. 
18th  Lancers. 

234th  Infantry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
92nd  Punjabis  (less  £  company,  Abu  Sufir). 
Palestine     Brigade     Headquarters,    and    No.     208 

Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force. 

Kantara  Area  Headquarters. 
1/I01st   Grenadiers   (less   2  companies,  Somaliland, 

and  detachment,  Zagazig). 

No.  216  Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force  (less  detachment, 
Abu  Sufir). 

13th  Cavalry  Brigade  Headquarters. 
17th  Bn.  Royal  Sussex  Regiment. 
7th  Bn.  Egyptian  Army. 
74th  Punjabis  (less  1  company,  Tel  el  Kebir). 

Cairo  Brigade  Headquarters. 

2nd  Bn.  North  Staffordshire  Regiment. 

2nd  Bn.  Munster  Fusiliers. 

2nd    Bn.    Middlesex    Regiment  (less    detachments, 
Helwan  and  Nasrieh). 

No.  47  Squadron,  Royal  Air  Force. 

..     No.  12  Light  Car  Patrol. 

,..     No.  13  Light  Car  Patrol. 

3rd  Bn.  Egyptian  Army. 
Nos.  6  and  8  Light  Car  Patrol. 



2  i  Formations.    Salonica  and 
Army  of  the  Black  Sea. 

(iv.)    SALONICA. 

(a.)  November,  1918. 

The  forces  in  Salonica,  under  the  command  of  General  Sir  G.  F.  Milne,  consisted  of 

2  Corps,  or  4  Divisions. 

XII  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  H.  F.  M.  Wilson). 
22nd  Division  (Major- General  J.  Duncan). 
26th  Division  (Major- General  A.  W.  Gay). 

XVI  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  C.  J.  Briggs). 
27th  Division  (Major-General  G.  T.  Forestier-Walker). 
28th  Division  (Major-General  H.  L.  Croker). 

ARMY    OF    THE    BLACK    SEA. 

(b.)  April,  1920. 

The  Army  of  the  Black  Sea,  under  the  command  of  General  Sir  G.  F.  Milne, 
consisted  of  1  Division  and  Army  Troops. 

The  force  was  concentrated  in  the  neighbourhood  of  the  Dardanelles  and  the 

Bosphorus  with  detachments  at  Salonica,  Batoum  and  on  the  Anatolian  Railway  as  far 
as  Ismid. 

The  Headquarters  were  at  Constantinople. 

There  was  up  to  25th  March,  1920,  a  British  Military  Mission  under  the  command 

of  Major-General  H.  C.  Holman,  with  Headquarters  at  Novorossisk :  the  strength  on 
21st  February,  1920,  was  290  officers,  1,116  other  ranks;  Royal  Air  Force,  66  officers, 
253  other  ranks. 

When  this  Mission  was  dissolved  a  small  portion  was  left  temporarily  in  the 
Crimea  to  advise  General  Wrangel,  the  successor  of  General  Denikin. 

This  portion  is  directly  under  the  orders  of  General  Sir  G.  F.  Milne. 
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Mesopotamia. 

(v.)   MESOPOTAMIA. 

(a.)  November,  1918. 

The  troops  in  Mesopotamia,  under  the  command  of  Lieut.-General  Sir   W.   R. 
Marshall,  consisted  of  the  following  higher  formations  : — 

Royal  Air  Force  (Lieut.-Colonel  R.  A.  Bradley). 

On  the  Tigris  Front — 

Cavalry  Inspector  and  Adviser  (Major-General  L.  C.  Jones). 
6th  (Indian)  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brigadier-General  P.  Holland-Prior). 
7th  (Indian)  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brigadier- General  C.  E.  G.  Norton). 
3rd  (Indian)  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brigadier-General  R.  E.  Cassels). 

I.   Indian  Army  Corps  (Lieut.-General  Sir  A.  S.   Cobbe). 
17th  (Indian)  Division  (Major-General  G.  A.  J.  Leslie). 
18th  (Indian)  Division  (Major-General  H.  D.  Fanshawe). 

III.   Indian  Army  Corps  (Lieut. -General  Sir  R.  G.  Egerton). 
13th  (Western)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  W.  de  S.  Cayley). 
14th  (Indian)  Division  (Major-General  T.  Eraser). 

15th  (Indian)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  H.  T.  Brooking). 

North  Persia  Force  (Major-General  W.  M.  Thomson). 
Troops  on  the  Karun  Front  (Brigadier- General  L.  N.  Younghusband). 
Inspector-General  of  Lines  of  Communication  (Major-General  Sir  G.  F.  MacMunn). 

Base  Headquarters   (Lines  of  Communication),  Basra  (Brigadier-General  d'A.  C. Brownlow). 

Tigris  Lines  of  Communication  Defences  (Brigadier-General  H.  H.  Austin). 
Euphrates  Lines  of  Communication  Defences  (Brigadier-General  F.  R.  E.  Lock). 

(b.)  April,  1920. 

The  troops  in  Mesopotamia,  under  the  command  of  Lieut.-General  Sir  J.  A.  L. 
Haldane,  consisted  of  the  following  higher  formations  : — 

Royal  Air  Force  :  31st  Wing  Headquarters. 

7th  (Indian)  Cavalry  Brigade. 
17th  (Indian)  Division. 
18th  (Indian)  Division. 

Lines  of  Communication  troops,   five  battalions   and   four  Cavalry  regiments,  as 
Army  troops. 

North  Persia  Force,  36th  Indian  (Mixed)  Brigade  with  Lines  of  Communication 
iroops  (4  battalions). 



Formations. 
East  Africa. 

(vi.)  EAST  AFRICA. 

(a.)  November,  1918. 

General  Headquarters,  East  African  Force,  Dar-es-Salaam. 
Western  Force  ...      Norforce. 

Eastern  Force  ...  ...      Edforce,  Cenforce,  2nd  King's  African  Rifles  Column. 
Special  Corps  ... 
Garrison  troops 

King's  African  Rifles  ... 

Western"  Force:   Norforck. — Brigadier-General  Hawthorn. 

Fighting  troops — 

1/1  st,  2/ 1st,  3/ 1st  King's  African  Rifles. 
l/4th,  2/4th  King's  African  Rifles. Northern  Rliodesian  Police  Battalion. 

Rhodesian  Native  Regiment  (under  orders  to  be  disbanded). 

Training  Battalion — 

4/lst  King's  African  Rifles — Administrative  and  technical  units — 
South  African  Engineers. 
South  African  Motor  Cyclist  Corps  (now  used  as  despatch  riders). 
Post  and  Telegraph  Departments. 
South  African  Medical  Corps. 
Rhodesian  Medical  Corps. 
Mechanical  Transport  Corps. 
South  African  Supply  and  Transport  Corps. 

Eastern  Force. 

Edforce     ... 
Cenforce   ... 

2nd  King's  African  Rifles  Column General  Reserve  ... 

Brigadier-General  Edwards. 
Colonel  Fitzgerald. 
Colonel  Giffard. 

Note. — Owing  to  moves  and  transfers  in  progress,  troops  and  technical  units,  &c, 
are  not  shown  under  their  respective  formations. 

Fighting  troops — 

l/2nd,  2/2nd,  3/2nd  King's  African  Rifles. 
l/3rd,  2/3rd  King's  African  Rifles. 
3/4th,  4/4th  King's  African  Rifles. 
King's  African  Rifles,  Mounted  Infantry  Company. 
Howitzer  Section,  22nd  Derajat  Mountain  Battery. 

British  East  Africa  and  Northern  Frontier. 

l/5th  and  l/Gth  King's  African  Rifles. 
Intelligence  Department  Corps  of  Scouts. 

(b.)  July,  1919. 

The  troops  in   East   Africa,  under  the   command  of  Brigadier-General  Llewellyn, 

Commandant,  King's  African  Rifles,  consisted  of  the  following  : — 

British  East  Africa  and     3rd  King's  African  Rifles. Jubaland. 

Uganda 
Nyasaland 
German  East  Africa 

Zanzibai 

5th  King's  African  Rifles. 

Half  2nd/3rd  King's  African  ~]  Temporarily  retained  for Rifles.  >     possible   operations  on 
Mounted  Infantry  Company   J       Abyssinian  border. 

4th  King's  African  Rifles. 

2  Companies,  1st  King's  African  Rifles. 
4  Companies,  1st  King's  African  Rifles. 
2nd  King's  African  Rifles. 
6th  King's  African  Rifles. Detachment  from  East  Africa. 



Formations. 
Italy.  24 
Russia  and 
Siberia.    

(vii.)  ITALY. 

November,  1918. 

There  were  in  Italy  three  British  Divisions,  7th,  23rd  and  48th.  The  7th  and 
23rd  Divisions  formed  the  XlVth  Corps,  the  48th  Division  was  placed  under  the 
command  of  the  XII th  Italian  Corps  commander.  General  Lord  Cavan  was  Commander- 
in-Chief  of  an  Army,  consisting  of  one  Italian  Corps  and  the  British  XlVth  Corps. 
The  following  were  the  commanders  of  the  British  higher  formations  : — 

7th  Division  (Major-General  T.  H.  Shoubridge). 
23rd  Division  (Major- General  Sir  J.  M.  Babington). 
48th  (South  Midland)  Division  (Major-General  Sir  H.  B.  Walker). 

The  bulk  of  the  British  troops  were  withdrawn  by  the  end  of  January..  1920 

(viii.)  RUSSIA  AND  SIBERIA. 

1.  In    September,     1919,     there    were   in    North    Russia    the    following    troops 

commanded  by  General  Lord  Rawlinson  : — 

(a.)  At  Archangel. — (Commander,  Major-General  W.  E.  Ironside) — 

British  troops         11,000 
Russian  troops      ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...      19,000 

Total            30,000 

In  August  a  successful  offensive  was  carried  out  on  the  River  Dwina  in  which  over 
2,500  prisoners  and  16  guns  were  captured  from  the  Bolsheviks.  As  a  result  it  was 
possible  to  withdraw  the  British  troops  and  hand  over  the  front  to  the  Russians.  The 
evacuation  of  the  British  troops  was  carried  out  practically  without  loss  and  completed 
by  27th  September,  1919. 

(b.)  At  Murmansk. — (Commander,  Major-General  C.  C.  M.  Maynard) — 

British  troops        ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...        5,000 
Allied  troops  (French  and  Serbian)        ...  ...  ...        1,400 
Russian  troops     ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...       7,000 

Total       13,400 

After  the  evacuation  of  Archangel  had  been  completed,  the  British  and  Allied 
troops  were  withdrawn,  and  the  Murmansk  front  handed  over  to  the  Russians.  The 
evacuation  was  completed  by  12th  October,  1919. 

2.  The  British  Military  Mission  in  Siberia  under  Brig. -General  J.  M.  Blair  was 
withdrawn  during  April,  1920. 

. 
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(ix.)  GREAT   BRITAIN. 

(April,  1920.) 

The  higher  formations  of  the  Regular  troops  in  Great  Britain  were  distributed  as 
follows  : — 

HOME   SERVICE   COMMANDS. 

(1.)  NORTHERN  (Lieut. -General  Sir  F.  I.  Maxse). 

10th   Brigade  of   4th   Division   (Brig. -General  W.   J.   Dugan).     (Battalions   at 
Lichfield,  Sheffield,  York.) 

No.  1  Area  (Major- General  Sir  P.  S.  Wilkinson)  ;  also  commands  Northumbrian 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

No.    2    Area    (Major-General    H.    R.    Davies) ;    also    commands    West    Riding 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

No.   3  Area  (Major-General  Sir  A.  R.  Hoskins) ;  also  commands  North  Midland 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

(2.)  LONDON  DISTRICT  (Major-General  G.  D.  Jeffreys). 

1st  Guards  Brigade  (Brig. -General  the  Hon.  W.  P.  Hore-Ruthen). 
2nd  Guards  Brigade  (Brig. -General  J.  McC.  Steele). 
1st  London  Division,  Territorial  Force  (Major-General  C.  E.  Pereira). 
2nd  London  Division,  Territorial  Force  (Major-General  Sir  N.  M.  Smyth). 

(3.)  SCOTTISH  (Lieut. -General  Sir  F.  J.  Davtes). 

No.  1  Area  (Major-General  E.  C.  Sinclair- Maclagan)  ;  also  commands  Highland 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

No.    2    Area    (Major-General   Sir   P.    R.   Robertson) ;  also  commands   Lowland 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

(4.)  ALDERSHOT  (General  Lord  Rawlinson). 

1st  Division  (Major-General  Sir  R.  H.  K.  Butler). 
2nd  Division  (Major-General  Sir  E.  G.  T.  Bainbridge). 
1st  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brig. -General  A.  E.  W.  Harman). 

(5.)  EASTERN  (General  Lord  Horne). 

4th  Division  (less  1  brigade)  (Major-General  Sir  C.  D.  Shute).      (Infantry  brigades 
at  Dover  and  Colchester.) 

4th  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brig. -General  N.  W.  Haig). 
No.    1    Area   (Major-General  Sir   C.    D.    Shute) ;    also   commands   4th  Division 

(see  above). 

No.    2   Area  (Major-General   Sir  S.   W.    Hare) ;    also   commands  East  Anglian 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

No.  3  Area  (Major-General  H.  F.  Thuillier). 
No.  4   Area  (Major-General   J.    R.   Longley) ;    also   commands  Home  Counties 

Division,  Territorial  Force. 

(6.)  SOUTFIERN  (Lieut. -General  Sir  G.  M.  Harper). 

3rd    Division    (Major-General    Sir    R.    D.    Whigham).       (Infantry    brigades    at 
Tidworth,  Portsmouth,  Plymouth.) 

2nd  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brig. -General  T.  T.  Pitman). 
No.  I  Area  (Major-General  Sir  C.  P.  A.  Hull);  also  commands  Wessex  Division. 

Territorial  Force. 

No.    2   Area    (Brig. -General   E.    S.    Girdwood) ;    also    commands    9th    Infantry 
Brigade. 

No.  3  Area  (Major-General  Sir  R.  D.   Whigham) ;  also  commands  3rd   Division 
(see  above). 

No.  4  Area  (Major-General  Sir  H.  B.   Walker)  ;  also  commands  South  Midland 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

(9343)  D 
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Home  Service  Commands—conformed. 

(7.)  WESTERN  (Lieut.-General  Sir  H.  de  B.  de  Lisle). 

No.   1   Area  (Major-General  C.  J.   Deverill) ;   also  commands  Welsh   Division, 
Territorial  Force. 

Noo    2    Area   (Major- General  Sir   R.    W.   R.    Barnes)  ;    also   commands  West 
Lancashire  Division,  Territorial  Force. 

No.  3  Area  (Major-General  T.  H.  Shoubridge) ;  also  commands  East  Lancashire 
Division,  Territorial  Force. 

(8.)  GUERNSEY  (Lieut.-General  Sir  L.  E.  Kiggell).     (Lieutenant-Governor  and 
Commanding  the  Troops.) 

(9.)  JERSEY    (Major-General     Sir     A.     Wilson).       (Lieutenant-Governor     and 
Commanding  the  Troops.) 

(x.)  IRELAND. 

(April,  1920.) 

General   Right   Hon.    Sir   C.    F.  N.  Macready   (General   Officer   Commanding-in- 
Chief)  :— 

5th  Division  (Major-General  Sir  H.  S.  Jeudwine). 
6th  Division  (Major-General  Sir  E.  P.  Strickland). 

3rd  Cavalry  Brigade  (Brig. -General  G.  A.  Weir)  ...  ...     Curragh. 
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Distribution 
of  Divisions. 

(xi.)  DISTRIBUTION  OF  DIVISIONS  ABROAD  AND  AT  HOME. 

(December,  1918.) 

No.  of  Division. Location. 

1st  Cavalry 
2nd  Cavalry 
3rd  Cavalry 
Guards 
1st    
2nd    
3rd    
4th    
5th    
6th    

7th-    
8th    

9th  (Scottish)   
*10th  (Irish)          
11th  (Northern)   
12th  (Eastern)   
13th  (Western)   
14th  (Light)          
15th  (Scottish)   
16th  (Irish)    
17th  (Northern)   
18th  (Eastern)   
19th  (Western)   
20th  (Light)          
21st    
22nd    
23rd    
24th    
25th    
26th    
27th    
28th    
29th    
30th    
31st    
32nd    
33rd    
34th    
35th    
36th  (Ulster)   
37th    
38th  (Welsh)   
39th    
40th    
41st    
42nd  (T.)  (E.  Lanes.) 
f43rd  (T.)  (Wessex)       - . 
f44th(T.)(IIomeCounties) 
|45th  (T.)  (Wessex)   
46th  (T.)  (N.  Midland) 
47th  (T.)(  London)    
48th  (T.)  (S.  Midland)   
49th  (T.)  (W.Riding)    .. 
50th  (T.)  (Northumbrian)    
51st  (T.)  (Highland)   
52nd  (T.)  (Lowland)   
*53rd  (T.)  (Welsh)           
54th  (T.)(E.  Anglian)   
55th  (T.)  (W.  Lanes.)   
56th  (T.)  (London)    
57th  (T.)  (W.  Lanes.)   
58th  (T.)  (Loudon)    
59th  (T.)  (N.  Midland)   .. 

*  Constituted  on  the  same  basis  as  Indian  Divisions. 
|  These  three  Territorial  Divisions  were  partly  al 

Egypt  and  no  longer  exist  as  complete  Divisions. 

(9343) 

— 2nd France. Cavalry 

4th 

>' 

»> 

4th 

1» 

VI. 

2nd 
V IX. 2nd 
>> 

VI. 

2nd 

>' 

VI. 
2nd 

11 

XXII. 

1st 

„ IV. 

4th 

*J 

IX. 

2nd  - 

1) 

— — 

Italy 

III. 

5th 

France. 
II. 

2nd 

>* 

XX. — 
Egypt. VIII. 

1st 

France. 
VIII. 

1st 
i) 

Ill  Indian — 
Mesopotamia. XV. 

5th 

France. 
III. 5th 

I. 

1st 

)> 

V. 

3rd 

i> 

XIII. 
3rd 

>> 

XVII. 
3rd 

» XVII. 3rd 
» 

V. 

3rd XII. 
— Salonica. 

— — 

Italy. 1. 

1st 
France. 

XIII. 
3rd XII. — Salonica. 

XVI. — 

XVI. 
— 

II. 
2nd 

France. 

XIX. 5th 
XIX. 

5th 

?> 

X. 

4th 

n 

V. 

3rd 

X. 

4th 

XIX. 
5th 

XV. 5th 
IV. 

4th 

?» 

V. 

3rd 
n L.  o 

f  C. XV. 

5th 
11 

X. 

4th 

)) 

IV. 

4th 

M 

— — India. 

XIII. 

4th 

France. 
XI.      I 

1st 

>» 

— — 

Italy. 

VIII. 

1st 
Franco. 

XIII. 

3rd 

ii 

XXII. 

1st 

»» 

XXII. 

1st 
XX. 

— 

Egypt. XXI. — 

51 

III. 
5th 

France. 

XXII. 
1st 

» XI. 

1st 
I 1st 

»> 

XI. 

l«t 

>> aed  into  Di\ 

•isions  in 
India,   Mesopotamia   and 

D2 
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No.  of  Division. 

Allotment. 

Corps. 
Army. Location. 

*(50th  (T.)  (London) 
61st  (T.)(S.  Midland)     .. 
(52nd  (T.)  (W.  Riding)    .. 
63rd  f  Royal  Naval) 
(54th  (T.)  (Highland)       . . 
66th  (T.)  (E.  Lanes.) 
67th  (T.)(Home  Counties) 
68th  (T.)  (Welsh) 
69th  (T.)  (E.  Anglian)    . . 
74th  (T.)  (Yeomanry)     . . *75th(T.) 

Cyclists 
1st  Canadian 
2nd  Canadian 
3rd  Canadian 
4th  Canadian 
1st  Australian 
2nd  Australian 
3rd  Australian 
4th  Australian 
5th  Australian 
New  Zealand 
4  th  Cavalry 
5th  Cavalry 
Anzac  (Mounted) 
Australian  (Mounted)     . . 
3rd  (Lahore)  Indian 
7th  (Meerut)  Indian 
14th  Indian 
15th  Indian 
17th  Indian 
18th  Indian 

Indian  (Mounted) . 
1st  Portuguese 
2nd  Portuguese 

XX. 
XVII. 

IX. VIII. 

X. 

III. XXI. 

Canadian 

IV. 
IV. 

Australian 

II. 

(Desert 

XXI 
III  Ind.  (Tigr 

I  Ind.       " Portuguese 

3rd 
2nd 1st 

4th 

5th 

2nd 
2nd 

4th 4th 
4th 

4th 4th 

4th 4th 

2nd Column) 

is  Front) 

Egypt. 
France. 

U.K. 
France. 

U.K. 

France. 

Egypt. 
U.K. 

France. 

France. 

Egypt. 

Mesopotamia 

France. 

*  Constituted  on  the  same  basis  as  Indian  Divisions. 

(xii.)  SUMMARY    OF    DIVISIONS. 

(December,  1918.) 

Regular  and 
New  Army. 

Territorial. Dominion. Indian. 
(Out  of  India.) 

Portuguese. Total. 

Location. 

Mtd. Inf. Mtd. Inf. Mtd. 
Inf. Mtd.      Inf. Mtd. 

Inf. 
Mtd. 

Inf. 

France 3 
35 

16 10 2 3 

63 

Italy   . . 
2 1 # . . .  . 

. . 

3 

Egypt 
. . 

.  . 
1 2 2 6 •  • 4 7 

Salonica 4 , 

m  m m  , 

.   . .  . 4 

Mesopotamia 1 t   m 1            4 

.  . 

1 5 
India . . 3 m  r m  # 

.  . ,   9 

3 

It 

4 

•• 

•• •• 

It 

4 

3 
42 

If 

25 
2 10 3 

10 

2 9 89 

t  Cyclists. 



DIVISIONAL    DISTRIBUTION    CHART. 
PREPARED    BV    THE    HISTORICAL   SECTION,    COMMITTEE    OF    IMPERIAL    DEFENCE. 

CAVALRY,    MOUNTED,    AND    CYCLIST    DIVISIONS. 

INDIAN  CAV.  DIS- MOUNTED   DIVISIONS 

OYOLI8T    DIV" 

CAVALRY    DIVISIONS 

United  Kingdom 

India 

Western  Theatre. 

Egypt. 

Dardanelles. 

Mesopotamia. 

At  Sea. 

MOUNTED    DIVISIONS. 

REFERENCE. 

Y    Formation  Authorized. 
■f  Formed. 

r\  Reorganized  <w  a  dismounted  force. 

^O  Reorganized  as  a  Cyclist  Diuiaion. 

NOTES. 

®  Split  up  into  independent  brigades. 

■5J7  Broken  up. 

1  dates  given  for  t 

authorizing  the  c 

i  and  5th  (Indian)  Cavalry  Divisions  b 
n  up  In  franoe  during  February   W8.       The  Indian  MmA  of  th"*0la'<'on*  u. 

...__  .1  the  2nd  Mounted  Division. 

i'm'tjht  Mounted  Division.  No' "sjlsi'iounted  Dwtelon  was  formed,  houieoe. were  replaced  In  the  Division  by  Ind  Line  unite. 

i«n  the  latter  Dlvltlon  was  ordered  U  fgypt.      from  March  im  to  Han 

The  lit  Line  Brigades  which   onghally  composed  the   1st   Mounted  i 

I  Uomanry  remaining  at  home  Me  Cyclist*  wae  begun  early  In  M°'™*%*$"'  ̂ n! S^hA%wnM  0%'l'slon  andwL%'S  restituted,  two  of  the  four  brigades 
Uxt.     The  three  Oioiilon*  were  ther,  rtorgann*!  as  shown.     The  3rd  Mounted  Oloieion  oeiame  

me  isi  mu 
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DIVISIONAL    DISTRIBUTION    CHART. 
PREPARED    BY    THE    HISTORICAL   SECTION.    COMMITTEE    OF    IMPERIAL   DEFENCE. 

DOMINION    AND    INDIAN    INFANTRY    DIVISIONS. 

AUSTRALIAN 

'    WE31w8&iWP    1"    r°    r°    4™    5TH    <"    7™    (P*    9™  10™  II™  12™  (13th)  I*™  J5™  16™  17™  18™" 

CANADIAN 

REFERENCE INDIAN 

NOTES. ;  Ztaland  a 

MKKKK)- 

\AAWVvW 

(  /a  Canada 
{  In  Australia 
1  In  India 

United  Kingdom 

Y =  Formation  authorized 

¥ 
=  Formed 

Western  Theatre £fe =  Broken  up 

£mt * =  Besieged  On  Kut) 

Mesopotamia i =  Captured  (in  Kut) 

Dardanelles 

At  sea 

an  Division  was  originally  composed  of—H.Z.  Inf.  Bde. N3  Mtd.  fiifle  8de. 
4th  Aval  Inf.  Bde. 

On  the  return  of  the  Division  from  the  Dardanelles  to  Egypt  the  4th  Aust.  Inf.  Bde.  Hat 

transferrer!  to  form  the  nucleus  of  the  4th  Aust.  Infantry  Division,  and  Ihc  HZ.  Utd.  fiifle 

Bde.  was  transferred  to  the  Aust.  and  HZ.  Mtd.  Dwielon,  their  places  hang  taken  by  tine 

new  H.Z.  Inf.  Bdes.    The  Division  usae  then  renamed  The  Hew  Zealand  Division, 

Besides  the  Indian  Infantry  Divisions  here  shoa/n  the 
following    British    Infantry    Divisions   wars,    during 
1918,  re-constlcuted  with  Indian  Battalions. 

(ffss  Chart  of  British  Infantry  Divisions).-         10th 53rd 
eoth 

The  units  of  th   
Australia  during  the  early  months  of  WIS. 
was  not  concentrated,  however,  until  It 

England  in  July,  1916. 

The  16th  Division 
The  Burma  Division  of 

Indian  Divisions  have  been  maintained  thmugnout  at 

H.Vt.  Frontier.  The  other  dioishns  retained  In  India 

ere  gradually  depleted  and    may  hs  considered  to 

as  fighting  organizations  from  about  Hatch  1916. 

n  formed  to  Me  the  place  of  the  3rd  Division  at  Lahon. 

Indian  Aimy  is  not  shewn.      This  Division  has 
^dminislratlve  organization,  and  its  units  hact 

..((;!,-,/  ai: ;...■'■;■■(.'  "i  Oai' >'•■■"  SlaLmns  throughout  the  War. 

Dates  of  mooemente-The  date  gisen  is  that  of  the  movo  of  Dtolelonut  Head  Quarters 

Sea  ooyagts  are  only  shown  graphically  whan  of  ootr  five  days 

Sea  uogagos  of  lees  than  floe  days  are  not  ihoevn  graphically  but 

Sea  voyages  of  list  than  tux,  days  an  not  ihoun. 

s  dates  of  departure  and  arrival  a 
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PART    II. 

States.    Total  Troops 
abroad  and  at  home. 

Estimated  Strength  of  the  Forces  Abroad  and 
at  Home;  Strength  of  the  Labour  Corps  and 
Growth  of  the  Individual  Arms  of  the  Service. 

SECTION  I. 

SUMMARY  OF  THE  ESTIMATED  STRENGTH  OF  THE  EXPEDITIONARY 
FORCES,  THE  TROOPS  AT  HOME  AND  IN  INDIA,  AND  THE  GARRISONS 
OF  DEFENDED  PORTS  ABROAD. 

Table  (i.)  (a). — Estimated  Strength  during  November,   1918.* 

Force. 

November,  1918. 

Total  Estimated  Strength,  Expeditionary  Forces — 
British 
Colonial 
Indian,  native 
African,  native 

Egyptian  and  native  troops 
Local  Forces. . 

Natives,  other  than  troops 

Total    

Total  Estimated  Strength,  Troops  at  Home — 
British  . .    
Colonial 

Officers. 

93,6\;8 
13,382 

4,991 2 217 

112,200 

61,694): 

9,720 
Total    

Total  Estimated  Strength,    Troops  in  India  and 
Burma  —  f 
British    
Indian 

Total 

Total  Estimated  Strength,  Garrisons  of  Defended 
Ports— 

British 
Colonial 
Indian  Army 
Local  Forces  . 

Total    

Total  Estimated  Strength — 
British 
Colonial 
Indian,  native 
African,  native 
Egyptian  and  native  troops 
Local  Forces.. 

Natives,  other  than  troops 

Grand  Total    

71,414} 

8,334 

8,334 

640 82 177 
255 

1,154 

164,276+ 
23,184 

5,168 2 217 
255 

§  Strength,  October,  WIS,  for  comparison 

193,102} 

Other  ranks. 
Labour  units, 

followers,  &c. 
Total. 

1,981,667 291,018 

254,457* 
19, 738 

!),2:i:; 
423 

558,143 

2,556,536 558,143 

1,821,617} 

210,353 

1,531,970} 

85,336 

85,336 

10,570 
1,205 

5,797 
5,685 

23,257 

3,399,190+ 
502,576 

260,254 
19,738 

9,233 6.108 
558,143 

4,197,0991  558,143 

2,075,275 
304,400 
259,418 
19,740 

9,450 423 558,143 

3,226,879 

1,383,311  + 

220,073 

l,603,384t 

93,670 
388,599 

482,269 

11,210 

1,287 5,974 

5,940 

24,411 

3,563,466} 
525,760 

654,021** 

19,740 

9,450 
6,363 558,  i  43 

194438 

4,246,960 

559,615 

5,336,943} 

5,389.607*' *  Includes  5,461  other  native  troops. 
f  Strength  on  1st  June,  1918.     Later  information  has  not  vet  been  received. 
}  Does  not  include  the  Volunteers,  the  strength  of  which  on  1st  November,  1918,  was  8,515  officers, 

239,929  other  ranks,  248,444  total  ;  neither  does  it  include,  appa'"*-"'*  the  number  of  prisoners  of  war, 
about  150,000.  §  For  strengths  of  previous  months  aim  tor  details,  see  Table  (iL),  p.  31. 

||  Owing  to  the  return  from  India  being  rendered  in  a  different  form,  it  is  now  impossible  to  differentiate 
between  officers  and  other  ranks.     The  figure  as  shown  in  the  total  is  therefore  inclusive  of  both. 

**  Includes  388,599  Indian  troops  not  classified  according  to  officers  and  other  ranks. 

Note. — Estimated  strengths  on  the  signing  of  the  Armistice,  11th  November,  1918. 



Total  Troops  abroad 
and  at  home. 30 

Note  on  Table  (i.)  (a). 

The  strengths  shown  in  this  table  for  the  British  Army  in  the  Expeditionary- 
Forces,  the  troops  at  home  and  in  India  are  for  specified  dates  ;  owing  to  the  fact  that 
these  dates  more  or  less  agree,  and  in  order  to  obtain  as  recent  an  approximation  as 
possible  to  the  total  strength,  no  period  is  allowed  for  the  inclusion  of  men  on  the  strength 
of  one  force  ou  transference  from  another  although  already  struck  off  the  strength  of 

that  force.  There  is  always,  therefore,  in  these  approximate  figures  a  certain  "  floating 
quantity  "  unaccounted  for,  and  this  discrepancy  will  at  any  time  depend  greatly  upon 
the  number  of  men  being  sent  home  from  the  various  Expeditionary  Forces  and  from 
certain  Expeditionary  Forces  to  India. 

Section  3,  Tables  (i.)  to  (iv.),^.  77  to  90,  gives  the  real  strength  of  the  British  Army 
at  home,  abroad  or  afloat.  On  p.  228  and  onwards  will  be  found  a  detail  of  strengths 
of  all  arms  by  months,  from  August,  1914,  to  March,  1920. 

Table  (i.)  (b). — Establishment  and  Strength  of  the  British  Army,  on  1st  August, 
1914  (excluding  Native  Troops  stationed  in  India). 

Establishment. Strength,  1st  August,  1914. 

Force. 
Officers. 

Other 

ranks. Total. Officers. Other ranks. Total. 

1st  August,  1914.* 

Regular  Army 
Army  Reserve 
Special  Reserve 
Channel  Islands,  (J'C,  Militia 
Territorial  Force 
Territorial  Force  Reserve 

Bermuda  and  Isle  of  Man  Volunteers. . 

10,938 

2,882 

234 

12,700 

20 

245,860 
145,000 77,238 

5,508 
303,394 

"425 

256,798 

145,000 
80,120 

5,742 
316,094 

"445 

10,800 

2,557 
176 

10,684^ 

661 
18 

236,632 
145,347 

61,376 

5,437 

258,093] 

1,421 

312 

247,432 
145,347 

63,933 

5,613 

268,777\ 

2,082 
330 

26,774 777,425 
804,199 

24,896 
708,618 

733,514 

National  Reserve  on  1st  October,  1913 

5,784 

209,667 
215,451 

1.  It  must  be  noted  that  the  above  strength  of  the  British  Army  includes  the 
strength  of  staffs,  departments  and  miscellaneous  establishments.  It  is  not,  therefore, 

exactly  comparable  with  the  figures  of  strengths  given  in  the  "  General  Annual  Return 
of  the  Army,"  as  the  latter  relate  only  to  regimental  strengths  (Command  1193). 

2.  For  details  of  these  establishments  and  strengths,  see  pp.  156  to  159. 

*  For  details,  figures,  &c,  see  Section  10,  pp.  156-157. 
f  Includes  permanent  staff  of  the  Territorial  Force. 
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Strength  by  Arms 
for  all  Contingents 
in  all  Theatres. 
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India. 

Strength  Return  as  at  1st  March,   1920. 

British 
British. 

incut. 
Officers. Other  ranks. 
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Fighting  Anns. 
1.  Staff 

.     . 

94 •       •  • 2.  Schools 
.   . .     , . . 

3.  Cavalry    . . 216 4,776 , . . . 
129 

2,241 4.  Cyclists .   , .  <        . . 

.  # 

5.  R.A.— 
R.H.  and  R.F.A. 446 16956 #  B •    • 243 

B , 
4,929 R.G.A   157 

4,168 

•> . 

m 
115 

2,454 6.  R.E.— 
Field  and  Fortress 

' ' 
168 

235 

Signals  . . .. 92 . 

225 

Field  and  Signals 

Y   16 
317  <• 

.. 
#  . .   , #   . 

Transportation  . . 1 1 m  # ,   . 
Other  R.E. 1 1 

7.  Infantry 1,260 
45135 

.. 
m #   B 

1,069 
#   # 33,909 

8.  M.G.C  — 
Infantry 145 

3,310 
44 

t   . 
1,580 Cavalry . . 

•  P 

23 

#   , 

412 

Motor . . „   . 

45 160 

9.  Tanks 
•• 

•• ■• •• •• •• 

•• Total        lighting 2,240 74662 

•• 
■• 

2,022 

•• 

..    !   .. 46,145 

Non-fighting  Arms. 
10.  Labour . , .   . 

.  # .. .     „ 

.  . 

.  , 

11.  Labour  (coloured) . . .  . .  . B  # 
12.  R.A.S.C.— 

M.T   225 
2,800 1 r .  . 

m   , 
H.T.  and  Supply 

.  . 

\-
 41* 

.  J 
•    • 559 

Hemounts 
. . 

I 1 
13.  R.A.M.C. 333 

.   , 
454 421 

14.  P.A.O.C   592 
34 

87 

15.  R.A.V.C   95 
89 

1 
16.  R.A.P.C   
17.  Military  Police  .. 

.  m 

18.  Miscellaneous •• 

•• 

-• .. .. •• 

Total    non-tight- 
in°'  arms. 

653 
i 3,392 

..       ..       .. 
618 

•  • •• 

1   "' 

..             .. 

80 

1,068 

Total      effective 2,893 78054 

2,640 
1      .. 

47,213 
strength. 

19.  Non-effectives    .. •• 
1  ..   1 

•• 

•  •. 

•  • 

•• -- Totnl  effective  and 

2,640 
47,213 

noil-  effective i 

strengths. 
Grand  total  ration #  # .. 

2,640f 
.. 

47213f 

strength. 

Other  Royal  Artillery  included  in  Royal  Horse  and  Royal  Field  Artillery. 
Royal  Marine  Artillery  included  in  Koyal  Garrison  Artillery. 
Infantry  includes  Pioneer  Battalions,  Garrison  Battalions  and  Light  Trench  Mortar  Batteries. 
Coloured  labour  and  followers  under  "Others." 

Grand  total  ration  strength  is  the  total  of  Effectives  and  Non-effectives. 

*  Includes  all  trades,  Royal  Army  Service  Corps, 
f  Details  of  classification  not  forthcoming. 
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Italy. 

Strength  by  Arms 
for  all  Contingents 
in  all  Theatres. 

Strength  Return  as  at  1st  March,  1920. 

British. 
Establish- ment. 

Officers. Other  ranks. 
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05 
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25 

P > a H 

Fiqhtinq  Arms. 
- 

1.  Staff .  . s 3 .  . ,  . .   . 
2.  Schools .  . 

.   , 
.  , 

.  . m  # .  . 

3.  Cavalry     . . 

.  . 

,  „ 

.  . 

-> 

.  . 

2 

,  . 

4 

4.  Cyclists 

•  a 

.   . l 1 

5.  R.A.— 
K.I  I.  and  R.F.A. 

.  , 
1 

•> 

.  . 3 

,  , .  . 

7 l 8 

R.G.A   .  . 
.  . 

1 3 4 .  . 3 3 

.  6 6.  R.E.— 
Field  and  Fortress .  , 1 < 8 

1     14 

,  t 

.  . 

7.-) 

0 1 95 

Signals 
.  . 

,  , 1 

.  . 

9 

17 27 

Field  and  Signals .  . 

.  , 

,  # 

.  . 
.  , 

Transportation  . . 
.  . 

.  . .  . 

.  . .  , 

3 5 2 19 

39 

68 

Other  H.K. ,  , 1 .  . I . . 12 

.  , 

12 

7.  Infantry 
.  , 

.  , 1 25 3 29 4 

14 

,  . ,  , 1 

49 

533 597 

8.  M.G.C.— 
Infantry .  . 1 .  . 1 .   4 1 .  , .  . 1 2 4 

Cavalry ,  , .    , .  , 

.   , 
.  , ,   i 

Motors    .  . *  • 

.. 
#  # 

.    u 
,  . .    , 

. . 

,  , 

.  m 

9.  Tanks 

7 

i 

•• 

•• 

•• 

•• 1 

•• 

1 

Total        fighting 
anus. 

Nbn-JighHng  - 1  rtns. 

•  • 39 3 

49 

4 

35 

5 78 
- 

108 

597 823 

10.  Labour 2 . . 2 

•  ». 

. . 

.  . 2 1 

14 

20 

11.   Labour  (coloured) .  . .  , 9 .  . 

.   ( 

#   , 

12.   R.A.S.O.— 
M.T. 

.  . 
.  . ■■ 1 

22 

i2»; 

149 

1I.T.  and  Supply .  . 1 
12 

. 13 9 

10 

24 

39 

63 

145 

Remounts .  , .   , 

g   , 
18.  Et.A.M.0   1 6 1 8 4 

19 42 

65 
14.  R.A.O.C   1 4 9 22 3 100 

134 

15.  R.A.V.C   
.  , 

# 

. .    1 

.    , .. 
16.  R.A.P.C   

,  , 
1 3 4 1 1 

.   . 

1 
14  ! 

17 

17.  Military  Police    . . .  . 3 

•  •    1 

7 

14 24 

18.  Miscellaneous 
•• 

22 1 23 

•  • ■• 

•■ 

"  i 

16 

12 •• 

28 

Total    non-fight- 

ing- arms. 
Total        effective 

■• 
•• 

3 
49 

2 54 •• 

26 

1 

10 

65 

107  ' 

373 

582 
10 88 

5 103 4 

61 

6 

lit 

143 
215 

970 
1,405 strength.              j 

19.   Non-effectives    .  . 
1 

•• 

Total      effective  i 
10 88 

5 

103  ! 

4 61 6 

10 

143 
215 970 

1,405 and  non-effec- 

tive strengths,  i 
i 

Grand   total   ration .  . 

.  . 

103  , 
,   . 

■• 

. . 

. , 
1,405 

strength. 1 1 1 

1 
Other  Royal  Artillery  included  in  Royal  Horse  and  Royal  Field  Artillery. 
Royal  Marine  Artillery  included  in  Royal  Garrison  Artillery. 
Infantry  includes  Pioneer  Battalions,  Garrison  Battalions  and  Light  Trench  Mortar  Batteries. 
Coloured  labour  and  followers  under  "Others." 

Grand  total  ration  strength  is  the  total  of  Effectives  and  Non-effectives. 

Note. — The  non-effectives  (1  officer  and  26  other  ranks)  are  included  with  the  effectives  above. 
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Murmansk.* 

Cabled  Strength  Return  made  up  to  3rd  September,  1919. 

1 

British  War 
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Officers. Other  ranks. 
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i 

Total 

other ranks. 

Fighting  Arms. 

1.  H.Q.  Armies 
2.  H.Q.  Corps 
3.  H.Q.  Bases 
4.  H.Q.  Divisions 

5.  Army  Corps  Schools 
6.  Cavalrv 
7.  R.H.  and  R.F.A   
8.  R.G.A   
9.  R.E   

10.  Infantry 
11.  Cyclists 
12.  M.G.C   
13.  Tanks 

•• 

•  • 

206 

403 

1,406 485 

206 

403 

1,406 

485 

Total  fighting  arms    .. 
i 

•  • •• •• 

2,500 2,500 

Non-Jlghting  Arms. 

14.  R.A.S.C   
15.  R.A.M.C   
16.  R.A.V  C   
17.  R.A.O.C   
18.  R.A.P.C   

19.  Transportation 
20.  Military  Police 
21.  Labour 

22.  Labour  (coloured) 
23.  N.C.C   
24.  Miscellaneous 

;; 

. 

65 

65 

•• 

*  *     ! 

i 

479 

314 
17 

170 

9 

14 

9 

55 

479 
314 

17 

170 

9 
14 

9 

"bb 

Total   non-fighting   arms 

65 

65 

•• 

1,067 1,067 
Total  effective  strength . . •• 

•• 
• .       .  - 65 

65 

.. 

3,567 
3,567 25.  Q.M.A.A.C   

26.  Enemy  Prisoners  of  War. . 
27.  Non-effectives 

•  • 
•  • 44 

44 •   • 

250 
250 

Total  effective  and  non- 
effective strengths. 

•  • 109        109 

— 3,817 3,817 

Grand  total  ration  strength • 
109 

3,817 

7.  Includes  other  Royal  Artillery. 
8.  ,,         Royal  Marine  Artillery. 
10.  .,         Pioneer  Battalions,  Garrison  Battalions  and  Light  Trench  Mortar  Batteries. 
21.  „         White  labour  only. 

22.  „         Coloured  labour  and  followers  under  "  Others." 

Grand  total  ration  strength  is  the  total  of   Effectives  and  Non-effectives,  and  Q.M.A.A.C.  and  Enemy 
Prisoners  of  War. 

The  evacuation  of  the  above  forces  was  completed  on  12th  October,  1919. 
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Cabled  Strength  Return  made  up  to  2nd  August,  1919. 

British  War 
British, 

Establish- ment. Ollicers. Other  ranks. 
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Fighting  Arms. 

1.  H.Q.  Annies 80 
148 ..       107 

107 
.. 

2.  H.Q.  Corps 

.  . 

3.  II.Q.  Bases 
. , ,  . 

4.   H.Q.  Divisions . . 
.    . 

.  . 

..   ..!    ..      .. 

5.  Army  Corps  Schools 
115 205 .  . 114 114 L83        183 

6.  Cavalry . . 

.  . 7.  R.II.  andR.F.A   
15 

559 •  •          .  . 86 86 

.  , 

. .    . .     . . 107        107 
8.  R.G.A   ( ■  •          .  . 
9.  R.K   109     Lis? .  , 

116 116 
943        943 

10.  Infantry 
2<J0 

8,486 
.  . 

375 
375 

.. I   . . 

6,048  16,048 

11.  Cyclists 
.  . 

. 

.  . 

. . 

12,  M.G.C   
112 

1,710 
.  . 

76 

76 

1,096 1,096 13.  Tanks           

•• 

•- 

.. 

Total  fighting  arms 727 12,295 .. ..       s?4 874 8,377    8,377 

Non-Jighting  Arms. 

14.  R.A.SC   
60 

755 

66 

66 
626 625 

15.   K.A.M.C   83 
1,000 

93 93 

683 683 16.  R.A.V.C   6 23 .     , 8 8 

18 18 

17.  R.A.O.C   

25 

222 
44 

44 
245 

245 

18.  R.A.T.C   6 

,   , 

5 5 

ID.    Transportation . 

,  # 
20.  Military  Police 

..    .. 

21.   Labour 

22.  Labour  (coloured) 
23.  N.C.C   

a    , 
,   . 

24.  Miscellaneous " 

•- 

•• 

35 

35 ..    .. 220        220 

Total  aon-fightiag  arms. . 
174 

2,006 
•• ..       246 

246 LI 
1,796  '■  1,796 

Total  effective  strength. . 901 14,301 •• 

•• 

1,120 
1,120 

10,173  10,173 

25.  Q.M.A.A.C   
26.   Kiiciny  Prisoners  of  War 

.   m 

27.  Non-effectives •• 12 

12 

•    •• 

.. 

Total   effective  and  non- 
901 14,301 

•   •            ■  • 

.. 

1,132 

1,132 

10,173  10,173 

effective  strengths. 

Grand  total  ration  strength 
•• 

■• 

'     | 

1,132 
..       10,173 

Vladivostock  British  Mili- . .       249 249 
362 

362 

tary  Mission. 
i 

7.  Includes  other  Royal  Artillery. 
S.  „  Royal  Marine  Artillery. 
10.  ,,         Pioneer  Battalions,  Garrison  Battalions  and  Light  Trench  Mortar  Batteries. 
21.  „  White  labour  only. 

22.  „         Coloured  labour  and  followers  under  "  Others." 

Grand  total  ration  strength   is   the  total  of  Effectives   and   Non-effectives  aud  Q.M. A. A.C.  and  Enemy 
Prisoners  of  War. 

*  The  evacuation  of  the  above  forces  was  completed  on  27th  September,  1919 
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SECTION  2. 

ESTIMATED   STRENGTH   OF   THE   EXPEDITIONARY   FORCES. 

Table  (i.). — Estimated  Strength  of  the  Expeditionary  Forces,  including  the 
Units  which  have  commenced  to  Embark,  according  to  the  latest 
information  received  to  1st  november,  1918. 

Expeditionary  Force. Officers. Other  ranks. 
Natives,  other 
than  troops. 

Total, 

all  ranks. 

France. 

British  troops  . .          . . 
Australian  troops 
New  Zealand  troops 
Canadian  troops 
South  African  troops 
South  African  Native  troops    . 
Indian  Contingent — British 

Indian 
Labour  units,  followers,  &c. 

64,172 

4,630 
1,047 

6,241 211 
118 

31 

1,497,198 
89,078 
24,240 147,587 

5,792 
3,008 
315 15,578 

107,481 

1,561,370 
93,708 
25,287 

153,828 

6,003 
3,008 

433 

15,609 
107,481 

Total            
76,450 1,782,796 

107,481 
1,966,727 

Italy. 

British  troops 
3,442 

76,841 

3,347 

80,283 

3,347 Total            

3,442 
76,841 

3,347 
83,630 

Egypt.* 
British  troops 
Australian  troops 
New  Zealand  troops 
South  African  troops 

Indian  Contingent — British 
Indian 

Egyptian  and  Native  troops 
Labour  units,  followers,  &c. 

9,624 763 177 

82 
1,688 

2,026 
217 

166,584 

16,017 

4,367 
1,173 
2,567 

91,449 

9,233 

152,279 

176,208 

16,780 

4,544 1,255 

4,255 93,475 

9,450 
152,279 

Total            

14,577* 
291,390* 

152,279 

458,246* Salonica. 

British  troops  .. 
Indian  troops — British 

Indian 

Other  native  troops 
Labour  units,  followers,  &c. 

5,341 30 

334 

131,941 

15,600 

5,461 

24,300 

137,282 

30 15,934 

5,461 
24,300 

Total            
5,705 

153,002 24,300 
183,007 

British  East  Africa. 

British  troops 
South  African  troops 
Indian  Troops— British 

Indian 

African  native  troops 
Labour  units,  followers,  &c. 

1,583 
220 

99 26 

2 

9,415 2,470 
429 

2,652 16,730 

82,044 

10,998 

2,690 
528 

2,678 16,732 
82,044 

Total 
1,930 31,696 

82,044 

115,670 

*  The  following  were  attached  to  the  Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force : — 
Officers.  Other  ranks.  Total. 

French  troops            234            7,517  7,751 
Italian  trcops            . .         . .          . .         . .         . .         28               565  593 
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Table  (i.). — Estimated  Strength    of  the  Expeditionary  Forces,  en<  i  i  mm;  the 
Units  which  have  commenced  to  Embark,  according  to  the  latest  enfob 

mation  received  to  1st  November,  1918 — continued. 

Expeditionary  Force. Officers.        Other  ranks. Natives,  other 
than  troops. 

Total, 

all  ranks. 

MESOPOTAMIA. 

Australian  troops 

Labour  units,  followers,  &c. 

7,309 
11 

2,453 

94,725 294 
117,607 

.      185.739 

102,034 
805 1 20,060 

185,759 

9,773             212,626 185,739 
408.138 

Aden. 

British  troops 
Indian  troops 
Local  troops 
Labour  units,  followers,  &c. 

202 121 

1,652 

6,110 

423 

2,953 

1,854 
6,231 

423 

2,953 

323 

8,185 2,953 

11,461 

Grand  total 112,200 
2,556,536 558,143 

3,226,879 

*  Strength  1st  October,  1918,  for  comparison 112,318 2,580,081 559,615 
3,251,964 

For  strength  of  previous  months  and  for  details,  see  Table  (ii). 

Notes. — (i. )  The  above  numbers  include  hospital  patients,  but  are  exclusive  of  the 
Portuguese  Contingent,  nurses,  &c. 

(ii.)  Estimated  Strength   on   the  signing  of  the  Armistice,  11th  Novem- 
ber, 1918. 
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Table  (i.) — continued. 

Surplus  and  Deficiency  Statement,  1st  November,  1918. 

Expeditionary  Force,  France. 

War 

establishment. 
Effective 
strength. Surplus. 

Deficiency. 

(a.)  Combatant  Troops. 

British 
Canadian 
Australian 
New  Zealand 
South  African 

Indian  contingent — 
British 
Indian 

Total     . 

(b.)  Labour  Units. 

British 
Canadian  . .  . .  . . 
Australian 
New  Zealand 
South  African 

Indian  contingent — 
British 
Indian 

Other  Natives 

Total 

926,983* 
101,634 

80,993 18,771 

4,457 
84 

5,754 

896,875 
101,962 

66,908 19.069 

4,046 103 

10,557 

1,138,676 1,099,520 

219,663 

4,354 

1,613 
595 
23 

25 

3,730 101,882 

200,648 
5,926 

1,555 
892 

20 30 

3,156 101,432 

332,385 313,659 

328 

298 

19 
4,803 

5,448 

,072 

297 

5 

1,374 

30,108 
14,085 

ill 

44,604 

19,015 

"58 

3 

574 
450 

20,100 

*  Establishment  of  Infantry  on  the  basis  of  46  First  Line  and  4  Second  Line  Divisions. 

Home  Establishments. — Deficiency  in  Home  Establishments  to  replace  wastage  in 
all  Theatres  of  War  (excluding  existing  deficiencies  abroad)  :  — 

Infantry 

Other  arms 
25,000 
56,000 

Forces  for  Home  Defence. — Deficiency  in  Establishment  of  Home  Forces,  43,000. 

Note. — The  figures  throughout  Table  (i)  are  based  on  an  estimate  only.  It  is 
probable  that  the  table  takes  no  account  of  the  number  of  the  sick  and  wounded  or  of 
prisoners  of  war.  The  correct  figures  for  the  distribution  of  British  troops  will  be  found 

in  "General  Annual  .Reports  on  the  British  Army,"  1913-1919  (Command  1193). 
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69 Comparative  strength  and 
percentages  of  arms  and 
branches.    Mediterranean. 

Table  (iii.)  (a). — Mediterranean  Force. 

1st  September,  1915. 1st  September,  1916. 

Percentage  of Percentage  of 

Arms  and  branches. 
Percentage  of 

strength  of  arm 
or  branch  to Percentage  of strength  of  arm or  branch  to 

arm  or  branch  to combatant  or arm  or  branch  to combatant  or 
total  strength. non-combatant 

strength, 

respectively. 

total  strength. non-combatant strength, 

respectively. 

Combatant. 

Cavalry          

8-27 
9-48 3-71 4-65 

Royal  Horse  and  Royal  Field  Artillery  ... 

8-79 

10-07 14-39 18-03 

Royal  Garrison  Artillery   ... 

•25 

•29 

•  55 

•70 

Royal  Engineers       

1-89 
1-59 2-39 3-00 

Royal  Flying  Corps 

•03 

0-4 

•60 •76 

Infantry 68-18 78-11 
55-66 69-67 

Cyclists 

•37 

•42 

•76 

•96 

Machine  Gun  Corps ... 
... 

1-78 2-23 

Total  (Combatant)    ... 87-28 100-00 
79-84 

100-00 

Non-combatant. 

Army  Service  Corps 

5-99 

47-13 11-41 
56-59 

Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 

6-36 
50-06 

7-61 

37  73 
Army  Veterinary  Corps 

•04 

•27 

•08 
•41 

Army  Ordnance  Corps 

•29 

2-31 1-04 

5-19 

Army  Pay  Corps     ... 

•04 

•23 

•02 

•08 

Total  (Non-combatant) 12-72 100-00 20-16 
100-00 

Total   
100-00 

... 
100-00 

... 
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States. 
France. 

?e 

Table  (iv.)  (a.). — Percentages  of  the  Strength  by  Arms  of  the  Total  Strength 
in  September,  1916,  and  June,  1918,  of  the  Regular  and  Territorial 
Forces  in  France. 

(Non-commissioned  officers  and  men  only.) 

Percentages. 

*™"*— ■ 

September, 

June, 

1916. 1918. 

Cavalry 2-5 

1-30 

Royal  Artillery 

18-5 

18-17 
Royal  Engineers 

9-5 

7-66 

Royal  Flying-  Corps 
1-1 — 

Infantry 

42-9 

32-88 
Army  Service  Corps 

10-9 

1009 

Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 4-1 

3-53 

Machine-Gun  Corps 
— 

3-63 

Tanks        - — 

•80 

Other  troops 

10-5 21-94* 

100-0 100-0 Includes  labour  =  14*84  per  cent. 

Table  (iv.)  (b.). — Percentage  of  Strength  by  Arms  of  the  Total  Strength  on 
11th  November,  1918,  of  Regular  and  Territorial  Forces  Overseas  and 
at  Home. 

Cavalry 

Royal  Artillery. . 
Royal  Engineers 
Inf aDtry  . .  . .  . . 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
Machine-Gun  Corps 
Tanks        
Others 

Percentages. 

France. 

1-01 

17-87 
7-71 

31-90 
10-38 
3-44 
3-87 

•98 

22-84 

All  Theatres 

and  at  Home. 
1-27 

14-30 

6-35 

40-23 

9-15 

3 
3 

21 

59 
33 
76 

02 
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States.    Strength  ot  the 
Regular  Army  and 
Territorial  Force,  by  months. 
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Regular  Army  and  Territorial  Force. 
Increase  and  decrease  by  months. 
Oct.,  1917,  to  Mar.,  1920. 
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Regular  Army  and  Territorial 
Force.     Increase  and  Decrease 
by  Arms.     Oct.,  1917,  to  Oct.,  1918. 
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Regular  Army  and  Territorial 
Force.  Increase  and  Decrease 
by  Arms.    Oct.,  1918,  to  Oct.,  1919. 
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Table  (v.). — Strength  of  the  Army  Reserve  by  Arms  in  Sections. 

(April,  1920.) 

Arm. Section 
D. 

Glass W. 

Total. 

Household  Cavalry 
Cavalry 

Royai  |Se;;      ;; Artillery.  |  ̂ 
J    ̂ Uarnson 

Royal  Engineers 
Foot  Guards 
Infantry 

Machine-Gun  Corps 
Tank  Corps 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
Royal  Malta  Artillery 
Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps 
Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps 
Army  Pay  Corps 
Labour  Corps 

Total 

170 

3,896 
18,824 

5,343 3,198 19,716 

2,549 304 

4,346 2,615 39 553 

101 
12 

1,250 

62,922 

2 

12 

2 965 

40 

16     ;    1,012 

176 

3,900 

18,825 

5,345 

3,200 
20,693 

2,549 
304 

4,346 2,615 

39 

554 101 

12 
1,291 

63,950* 

Includes  477  residing  abroad. 

Section  A  consists  of  men  who  undertake  a  liability  to  be  called  out  in  stated 
circumstances  without  the  General  Keserve  being  mobilized ;  the  undertaking  is  lor  the 
period  required  to  complete  one  year  from  the  date  of  their  first  transfer  to  the  Reserve, 
and  in  certain  circumstances  for  a  further  year.  It  was  established  by  Royal  Warrant 
of  8th  October,  1898  (A.O.  142  of  1898). 

Section  B  is  the  ordinary  Reserve,  and  consists  of  men  completing,  in  the  Reserve, 
the  term  of  their  original  engagement.  It  now  includes  Section  C,  in  which  men  who 
had  converted  a  period  of  colour  service  into  Reserve  service  used  to  serve  until  the 
time  when  their  correct  date  of  transfer  to  the  Reserve  arrived,  when  they  passed  into 
Section  B. 

Section  D  consists  of  men  who,  having  completed  the  term  of  their  original 
engagement  (12  years),  either  with  the  colours  or  in  the  Reserve,  or  having  been 

discharged  after  12  years'  service,  provided  not  more  than  15  years  have  elapsed  since 
the  date  of  first  attestation  (A.O.  212/1913)  re-engage  (or  re-enlist)  for  a  further  period 
of  four  years  in  the  Reserve.  It  is  only  opened  when  required.  Men  of  certain  trades 

are  allowed  to  re-engage  for  further  periods  of  four  years  in  Section  D,  or,  if  they  are 
within  four  years  of  attaining  the  age  of  50,  till  the  attainment  of  that  age. 

Class  W  consists  of  soldiers  whose  services  are  deemed  to  be  more  valuable  to  the 

country  in  civil  life  than  in  military  employment.  These  reservists  will  be  liable  at  any 
time  to  be  re-called  for  service  with  the  colours. 
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93 Women  Employed  in  France. 

Table   (ii.). — Number  of  Women   Employed   with   the    British   Expeditionary 
Force,  France. 

(3rd  August,  1918.) 

1.  Nursing  sisters  and  others  working  for  the  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps  : — 

Nurses. V.A.Ds. 
General 
Service 

V.A.Ds. 
Others. Totals. 

British 

American 
2,396 
1,298 
807 1,685 

34 14 

862 

21 

4,943 
1,388 842 

Totals   
4,501 1,733 

862 

27 

7,123 

2.  Nursing  sisters  and  other  workers  in  the  British  Red  Cross  Society  : — 

                                                 Nurses. 
V.A.Ds. 

Others. 
Totals. 

British  Red  Cross  Society 
St.  John  Ambulance  Brigade  Hospital 
Friends'  Ambulance  Unit 
First  Aid  Nursing  Yeomanry  Corps 

216 

55 14 592 26 
21 18 

54 

*98 

862 

81 

35. 

116 

Totals 
285 657 

152 

1,094 

3.  Queen  Mary's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps 

4.  Societies  which  employ  women  : — 
Y.M.C.A   

Church  Army    ... 

Soldiers'  Christian  Association 
Salvation  Army 
Other  institutions 

Totals 

7,808^ 
571 
77 

54 
150 
204 

1,056 

5.  Other  Government  Departments  which  employ  women  as  drivers  : — 

General  Service  V.A.Ds.  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  99> 

*  Includes  31  with  the  American  Expeditionary  Force. 
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States.  100 
East  Africa. 

Table  (vi.). — Expeditionary  Force  in  British  East  Africa. 
(November,  1918.) 

Officers. Other  ranks. 

Description. 

British. Indian. African. British. 
Indian. 

African. 

"  A  "  Section — Indian  Forces. 
1 .  , 

.  # . . 

, . 
1 1 .  . 14 24 

m . 
24 

3 

«   a 245 
460 

2 ,  . .   . .  , 30 

, . 21 

*     4 

.    , 

13 
150 

. . 
2 •• •■ 

11 

77 

•• 

Total   50 9 •• 283 
741 

•• 

11 B"  Section — Protectorate  Forces. 
44 #  u 

29 

.   # 
4 

.   M .  # 27 

,   , 

187 

33 .  « 

„   . 
132 

82 

. . 

28 

M  # 

1 

26 

17 

1,206- 

2 m  m 

.  a 

6 

78 

15 

.   . 

,  . 

61 

49 

1,22a 
12 m  , a  a 9 . . 

265^ 

2 i  # m  # .  . . . 

. . 

Military  Labour  Corps 162 

.  ̂ 

•    6 

362 

110 

66 

#  # #    # 7 . . 
Eemounts 4 .    9 1 . . 

. . 
l'ay   

11 

^  # .    . 

36 

9 
5 #  # ,    . 

32 

. . 

. . 

Local  Chaplains 9 

m  m •    • 

, . 

. . 

. . 
19 

f    . 
17 

5 

(r 

Ruga  Scouts #  # 

p  # 

.    . 

. , . . 

180" 

l/2nd  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles 
35 

.    . 

46 

. . 
749 

2/2nd  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles 
23 

,    , 15 

1,295- 

3/2nd  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles        .. 
22 

,     , 

31 

. . 
737 

l/3rd  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles 

25 
,  m .    . 13 

768 

28 

m  m 

.    # 

52 

964 

l/4th  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles 
23 #    # 

20 

. . 
571 

2/4th  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles 
17 

.  , m    . 

17 . . 
440 

3/4lh  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles          

27 
.    , 6 

. . 879 4/4th  Bn.  King's  African  Rifles        ..          .. 

29 

•• •• 51 

•• 

765 Total     . .         . .         . .         . . 

645 

•• 1 
996 272 10,316 

"  C"  Section — Union  Forces. 
General  Officer  Commanding..          ..          ..          .. 1 

#    i 

. . . . 

#   _ 

m    . 
100 

•  • 
1 .   . 

,    . 

•  • 
5 #   . 

,    . 

27 .. 

•  • 

Supply  Transports  and  Remounts 

10 
#  # 

.    . 

94 

Mechanical  Transport 7 #    . 
293 

•  » 
81 .    # 301 

•  • 

3 .  # .    . 

14 

. . 

Pay   1 „  . 4 
,    . 

44 
.    . 11 

. . 
.  . 

51 

• « 
1 

m   9 
.     . 

•  . 

.. 

South  African  Indian  Bearer  Company 

•• 

•• 

•' •  * 

23 

•• 

Total   110 •* 876 23 

Lady  Nurses,  43. 

"  E  "  Section — Imperial  Troops. 
Military  Administrator 38 ,   . *  a 171 

m   , .  . 

18 

.. 
i  # 3 . . 

45 

B   # 

.  # 
902 2nd  Bn.  West  India  Regiment 1 #  m . . .. 

British  West  Indies  Regiment         . .         . .          . . 

#  m 

,  . 

1 

Royal  Army  Service  Corps 28 

,   , 

.  . 
266 

Royal  Army  Service  Corps,  Mechanical  Transport 
32 

,   . 

.  . 

1,728 
Roval  Army  Medical  Corps  .. 198 

,  # .  . 

1,053 

(Group  omitted)         ..          ..          ... 
11 •  • 

•• 247 

■- 

•• 



101 States. 
East  Africa. 

Table  (vi.). — Expeditionary  Force  in  British  East  Africa — continued, 

Description. 

Officers.                                   Other  ranks. 

British. Indian. African.    British. Indian. African. 

"2£"  Section — Imperial  Troops — contd. 1 

. . 

;; 

i 

82 

'  1 

22 939 1 

Chaplains 
Royal  Flying  Corps 
British  East  Africa,  Convalescent  Dep6t 
Chinese 

Gold  Coast  Regiment. . 
Gold  Coast  Regiment,  Mechanical  Transport 
Gold  Coast  Regiment,  Mounted  Infantry 

17 

6 

2 

*8 

26 
5 

Total   379 

5,241 

, 

39 
Horses,  28;  mules,  15;  donkeys,  127;  oxen,  359. 

Guns*         ...          ...  ...  ...  ...     ...  — 
Machine  guns        ...  ...  ...  ...  ...          ...  ...  121 
Lewis  machine  guns  ...  ...  ...  ...          ...  ...  101 
Stokes         ...          ...  ...  ...  ...  ...          ...  ...  16 

*  For  further  particulars  regarding  munitions  in  East  Africa,  see  pp.  422  and  438. 

Posts. 
Indian  Section. 

. . 

. . 

. . 5 ,  m 
East  African  Section. 

20 •  •              .  • 29 .   . 

140 

South  African  Section. 

. . 

. . 18 ,  . 

.   9 

Imperial  Section. 
4 

2 •• 

•• 

•• 

•• 

22 

•■ 

•• 51 

5 
140 

Sick. 
3 . . 

•  • 52 

191 

.   , 

185 
. . 371 

11 

3,753 South  African  Section 
11 

. . 

225 10 

.  . 
Imperial  Section 

56 
1,141 

-• 

26 

Total   
255 1,789 

212 

3,779 

Summary. 

Description. British. Indian. 
African. 

Indian  Section  . . 
East  African  Section   . 
South  African  Section. 
Imperial  Section 

Sick 

333 

1,641 
986 

5,620 73 

2,044 

750 

272 

23 

5 

212 

10,317 

"39 

140 

3,779 Total      . 
10,697 

1,262 

14,275 

Grand  total,  26,234. 

Followers: — Indian,  1,228;  South  African,  4;  East  African,  34,639.  Labour 

Corps : — East  and  South  African  followers  enrolled,  36,462,  include  machine-gun 
porters,  775;  stretcher  bearers,  630;  signal  porters,  414.  Officers,  167;  non-commis- 

sioned officers,  394. 

Grand  total,  all  followers,  37,690. 



States. 
Mesopotamia. 102 

Table  (vii.)  (a). — Expeditionary  Force  in  Mesopotamia — Eation  Strength. 

(November,  1918.) 

Officers. Other  ranks. 

Description. 
British. Indian. British. Indian. 

Army  Troops. 
# 

402 53 

6,212 6,119 

1st  Corps. 

Corps  Troops — 
8 18 

645 

128 
35 

1,917 
2,888 

. 

59 45 

XVIIfch  Division—  . 

144 105 2,497 5,707 Other  arms,  active  ..          ..          .. 188 

50 

2,737 3,488 

1 

. . 

34 

17 

XVIIIth  Division— 
148 96 

2,438 5,229 

204 
50 

2,725 3,820 

•• 45 

51 
821 354 12^452 21,890 

Illrd  Corps. 

Corps  Troops — 
27 

37 

,   . 
2,065 

13 17 

.  , 

546 

.     60   . 

15 

697 719 

XHIth  Division- 
Infantry,  active       . .          . .          . . 

249 
. . 

7,437 

28 

201 
7 

4,346 2,226 
3 •   • 

135 
18 

XlVth  Division— 
132 108 

2,446 
5,687 

173 

52 

1,856 

3,530 
2 

•• 

61 39 

860 236 16,978 14,858 

6th  Cavalry  Brigade — 
23 

56 

.. 

30 

13 

444                803 
•• 3 

17 

53 

69 

447 

2,334 

7th  Cavalry  Brigade — 

54 

35 
583 

1,056 

37 

9 576 
754 

•• 

3 

17 

91 

44 1,162 1,827 

11th  Cavalry  Brigade — 

34 

29 
322 1.018 

32 

10 

412 
822 

•  • 2 1 
66 

39 

734             1,836 
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Table  (vii.)  (a). — Expeditionary  Force  in  Mesopotamia — Ration  Strength — 
continued. 

Description. 

Officers. 

British. 
Indian. 

Other  ranks. 

British. Indian. 

XVth  Division — 
Infantry,  active 
Cavalry,  active 
Other  arms,  active  .. 
Other  arms,  inactive 

121 
22 

22:5 
4 

104  2,390 
31 

19  3,468 
42 

Total. 370 184 

5,900 
North  Persian  Force. 

Infantry,  active 
Cavalry,  active 
Other  arms,  active 
Other  arms,  inactive 

177 27 

272 
11 

120 

19. 

1 
2,894 525 

2,0 15 

443 

Total. 

487 

140 

6,477 

6,254 931 

8,856 

42 

I  1,0*3 

5,018 1 ,375 

1,702 

192 

8,287 

Thirty-three  Russian  officers  and  seven  Russian  other  ranks  are  included  in  the  totals 

under  "  British  officers  "  and  "  British  other  ranks,"  respectively.  Under  "  Indian  other 
ranks"  2,757  infantry  and  1,375  cavalry  Assyrian  contingent  are  included  in  the  totals. 

Persian  Lines  of  Communication. 
Infantry,  active   .. 
Cavalry,  active 
Other  arms,  active 
Other  arms,  inactive       . . 

Total. 

Karun  Front. 

Infantry,  active  . . 
Cavalry,  active  . . 
Other  arms,  active 
Other  arms,  inactive 

Total 

46 

8 

122 8 

184 

14 12 25 

2 

53 

Infantry,  active 
Cavalry,  active  . . 
Other  arms,  active 
Other  arms,  inactive 

Euphrates  Dejences. 

Total. 

Advanced  Lines  of  Communication  Defences. 
Infantry,  active 
Cavalry,  active    .. 
Other  arms,  active 
Other  arms,  inactive 

Total. 

42 3 
21 

58 
38 

96 

27 
20 

13 

60 
32 

8 
9 

66 

79 4 

72 

127 600 

82 
809 

121 
6 

127 

765 
119 

9 

3,283 

2,031 

100 

5,420 

1,484 
618 

944 

69 
3,115 

1,986 

310 
571 
11 

49 

80 
7 

50 

893 

830 

298 
24 

2,878 

5,166 

215 348 

12 

155 
137 

1,152 5,7  1 1 

The  following  are  inactive.     Reinforcements  en  route  and    in  dep6ts  on  Lines  of 

Communication  are  included  under  the  heading  "  available  reinforcements  "  : — 
Lines  of  Communication    i 

Infantry    162  212  970  12,063 
  t        3,068  679  22,194  13,973 Other  arms 

Total 
3,230 

891 
23,164 26,036 

Included  under  "  other  arms  "  are  445  lady  nurses. 
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Table  (vii.)  («). — Expeditionary  Force  in  Mesopotamia — Ration  Strength- 
continued. 

Officers. Other  ranks. 

Description. 
British. Indian. British. Indian. 

Available  reinforcements — 
58 #  # 3.582 

. , 

32 

48 

2,105 

British  Cavalry •          . .          • 4 .  „ 

144 
.   . 

7 .  # .   . 

211 
Macliine-Gun  Company- •          •  •         • 

16 

,  . 
825 

98 

Stokes  Mortar  Batteries     . . •          • »          • 

t  . 

7 .   # 

Artiller}' .          •  •          • 29 

11 

1.023 

437 

34 
77 

43 

rCoyal  Engineers •          •  • 7 2 104 

249 

1 .  # 89 93 
# , 

43 

3 

Supply  and  Transport 
• .          . 9 i 

37 

2,196 Army  Service  Corps •  •          • 

42 

680 

579 

Cyclists . 1 -• 

31 •• 

240 

62 
6,642 6,014 Total   (less  Labour   Corps,  followers   and   sick  and 

7,078 
2,414 

83,149 
117,438 

convalescent  on  Lines  of  Communication). 
Sick  and  convalescents  on  Lines  of  Communication  . . 

278 

47 

5,580 
3,740 

7,607 
2,649 

96,675 
121,668 

Followers  at  duty: — Indians,  115,207;  Arabs.  1,123;  Persians,  179;  others,  333. 
Total,  116,842. 

Followers  sick  with  formations  other  than  Lines  of  Communication.  Total,  1,403, 
including  1,081  refugees. 

Followers  :  Arabs,  164  ;  others,  12  ;  Indians,  5,406  ;  Persians,  2  ;    Total,  5,584. 

Under  "British  other  ranks"  18  Mauritius  Labour  Battalion,  138  Chinese  are 
included. 

Labour — 

Description. 

Officers. Other  ranks. 
Followers. 

British.         Indian. British. Indian. 

Local  Labour          . .          . .          . .         . . 
Director  of  Labour.  . 

Porterage  Corps 
Military  Prisoners  of  War  Labour  Battalion 
Indian  Labour  Corps 

5 
98 
28  1 
29  1             38 
12 
79                149 

6,960 382 
420 

4 
165 
15 

"90 

"400 

32,047 1 

14,234 58 

17,994 

Total 251      '          188 
7,946 

490 
64,334 

Included  under  "  British  other  ranks  other  labour  "  are  : — Mauritians,  1,037  ;  West 
Indians,  306,  and  Chinese,  5,617. 

Followers,  188,163. 
Ration  strength,  416,762. 

In  the  total  ration  strength  the  following  prisoners  of  war  are  not  included : — 
Prisoners  of  War  Labour  Battalion,  officers,  8  ;  other  ranks,  11,062;  prisoners  of  war 
labour  camps,  &c,  officers,  573;  other  ranks,  7,748.  Total,  officers,  581  ;  other  ranks, 
18,810. 
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Table  (vii.)  (/>). — Ration  Strength. 

(27th  March,  1920.) 

Lady  nurses 
129 

British  officers 

2,156 British  other  ranks 
12.224 

Indian  officers 1,418 
Indian  other  ranks 66,109 
Indian  followers     ... 

70,610 Local  followers,  rations  by  contract 14,551 Mauritius  ... 8 

Chinese 

207 

Refugees    ... 18,491 
Assyrians  ... 1,765 Prisoners  of  war,  officers  ... 

411 

Prisoners  or  war,  other  ranks 16,100 

Total  strength ..       204,179 

(9343) 
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Table  (viii.)  (a). — British  Army  of  the  Rhine. 

(Actual  numbers  fed  on  Saturday,  30th  August,  1919.) 

Formations. Section  Nos. British  troops. Indian  troops. British  animals. Remarks. 

Rhine  Army  Troops 
* 

12,265 

672 

*  Drawing      their 

Rhine  Army  Details 
132 

10,154 
1,314 

supplies    from     the 
1st  Cavalry  Division 10 

7,679 

443 

6,656 

A.S.D.  at  Eifel  Tor. 

Antwerp D.I.S. 

2,890 

.   . 126 
Rotterdam D.I.S. 563 .   . 

,   . 

t  Less    1    brigade 
llnd  Corps  Troops 

30 
11.416 

217 

2,738 

and    D.A.    drawing 

Light  Division 91 
12,781 

204 
2,188 

off  Section  30. 
Southern  Division 

26  f 

5,890 

.   . 

967 

IVth  Corps  Troops 111 
9,380 

.   , 

1,823 
$  Less    1    brigade 

Lowland  Division. . 

31* 

7,873 

214 

2,496 

drawing  off  Section 
Vlth  Corps  Troops 

* 

7,082 . . 

431 
111. 

Northern  Division , 
13,009 

212 3,205 London  Division 50 
15,251 

214 

3,282 

IXth  Corps  Troops Off.  12 
5,107 787 Midland  Division . . 12 

10,772 
206 

1,567 Xth  Corps  Troops Off.  21 
6,468 

.   . 

1.062 Lancashire  Division 21 13,710 205 

2,934 Total — 152,290 
1,915 32,248 

Note. — In  addition  to  the  above,  162  German  personnel  are  drawing  a  ration  consisting  of  1  lb.  frozen 
meat,  1  lb.  potted  meat  or  meat  and  vegetables,  1  lb.  buiscuits,  ̂   lb.  margarine  and  \  lb.  tea  weekly. 

325  rations  were  issued  on  repayment  to  wives  of  officers  and  soldiers,  residing  in  occupied  territory, 
during  the  week  ending  21st  August,  1919. 

Table  (viii.)  (b). — British  Army  of  the  Rhine. 

(Actual  number  fed  on  Saturday,  17th  April,  1920.) 

Oh 

O 
O 

02 
a 

09 

s 
CO      . 

bD 

a 

'53 

u s 
a 

go u 

o  .2 

h o 

09 

U 

eg 

'> 

a 
a 

Source  of  issue. 

is 

a 

21 

15 
a O 

m 

t4_    ̂ C 

°  o 

_, 

'3 

o 

-a 

4-> J3 

■&    tn 

00     K 

a> 

.jG 

C3 

m 

'■5 'u 

> 

eS 

0> 

a, 
o 

2 

T2 

.% 

.22-2 
+3     CD 

'u  '33 

a  a> 

s 

i- 

PQ 

hJ W CQ 

«3 

pq 

O n 

Cs 

(A.) 
(A.) 

(A.) 

(A.) 
(B.) 

(B.) 

(0.) 

(C.) 
(C.) 

(C) D.I.S.,  Eifel  Tor 13,939 411 

3,431 

90 

67 
213 

481 22 

49 

D.I.S.,  Antwerp 539 .  . 

19 
13 

.  m 

.  . .  . 

41 

R.S.O.,  Coln-Deutz 192 1 3 1 

•• Totals 14,670 •• 
430 3,444 

90 

67 

214 484 

64 

49 

(A.)  Total  number  of  rations  issued  free 
(B.)   Total  number  of  rations  issued  on  repayment    .  . 
(C.)   Total  number  of  rations  issued  on  prepayment . . 

Gross  totals 

Men. Animals 
15,100 

3,444 

157 
811 

•• 

16,068 

3,444 
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Table  (ix.). — Strength  of  the  Troops  and  Animals  in  the  Army  of  the  Rhine 
by  Weeks. 

(From  3rd  May,  1919.) 

British. Total. 

Date. Indian  troops. 

Troops. Animals. Troops. Animals. 

1919. 

3nl  May 236,579 60,130 

1,450 

238,029 
60,130 lOlh  May   229,656 60,755 

1,424 

231.080 

60,755 

17th  May   231,446 58,216 
1,412 

232,858 
58,216 

24th  May   227,-148 54,436 
1,604 

229,052 
54,436 31st  May   223,676 50,655 

1,570 

225,246 

50,655 
7th  June 219,873 51,442 1,567 

221,440 51,442 
14th  June 216,295 52,229 

1,337 
217,632 

52,229 21st  June  . . 215,686 57,046 
1,567 

217,253 57,046 
28th  June  .  . 218,543 

53,061 1,567 
220,110 

53,061 
oth  July 216,932 51.392 

1,675 

218.607 
51,392 12th  July    218,311 51,067 1,675 

219,986 51,067 
19th  July   216,838 47,176 2,151 

218,989 47,176 

26th  July   212,737 47,176 2,151 
214,888 

47,176 2nd  August 212,650 45,024 
2,488 

215,138 45,021 
9th  August 200,922 

42,692 
2,603 

203,525 
42,692 

Kith  August 197,744 40.021 

2,575 
200,31 ;» 40,021 

28rd  August 174,721 35,939 
2,357 

177,078 35,939 

30th  August 161,261 31,947 

1,934 
163.195 31,947 

6th  September 147,977 30,300 
1,725 

149,702 
30,300 

13th  September 131,213 26,089 
1,725 

132,988 26,089 

20th  September 113,672 23,506 
1,719 

115,391 23,506 

27th  September 95,675 21,006 

1,724 
97,399 

21,006 
4th  October 96,475 16,782 

1,720 
98,195 

18,782 
11th  October 94,897 17,349 

1,714 
96,611 

17,349 
18th  October 80,870 16,312 

1,714 

82,584 
16,312 

25th  October 69,954 12,358 

1,069 

71,023 12,358 
1st  November 64,034 10,168 

1,226 

65,260 
10,168 1st  December 44,787 

8,450 

640 15.427 

8,450 

1920. 

1st  January 40,594 
8,319 

. , 

40,5:  it 8,319 
1st  February 32,564 

7.978 
. . 32,564 

7,978 1st  March 18,471 
18,471 

(9343) 02 
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Table  (x.). — Strength  of  the  Troops  in  France  and  Flanders  by  Weeks. 

(From  3rd  May,  1919.) 

Date. 
British 

officers  and 
other  ranks. 

Colonials. 

Indians, 

followers 

and  coloured 
labour. Miscel- 

laneous. 
Prisoners  of 

war. 

Total, 

all  ranks. 

1919. 

3rd  May •          .  •             • . . . . . . , 
10th  May 345,502 14,198 95,237 

7,209 
193,261 

655,407 

17th  May 321,677 10,297 94,855 
7,279 

194,972 629,080 
24th  May 300,875 

6,602 
93,782 

7.278 
197,174 605,711 

31st  May 290,185 
4,433 93,389 

7,227 

198,244 593,478 
7th  June 271,173 

3,224 
92,778 

7,075 

197,899 
572,149 14th  June 249,916 2,574 93,090 

7,028 

198,386 550,994 
21st  June 236,537 92,218 

6,885 
198,076 

533,716 

28th  June 223.178 
91,346 

6,743 

197,772 519,039 

5th  July      .    . 213,795 90,614 6.770 197,592 
508,771 

12th  July 209,306 
89,342 6,596 

197,232 502,476 
19th  July 204,531 

89,102 6,605 
197,166 497,404 

26th  July 200,151 88,468 

6,463 

197,056 492,138 

2nd  August 197,530 88,249 

6,453 

196,205 488,437 
9th  August     . 194,661 88,346 

6,596 

196,205 485,808 

16th  August 192,102 88,335 

6,120 

195,352 
481,909 

23rd  August 189,541 88,371 

5,991 

194,622 478,525 

30th  August   . 185,260 87,842 
6,003 

194,228 473,333 

6th  September 176,992 86,496 

5,873 

184,551 453,912 

13th  Septembe r          . .          168,443 ! S0,842 

5,483 
175,873 430,641 

20th  Septembe r          ..          159,281 77,256 

5,181 

142,695 384,413 
27th  Septembe ir         . .         143.239 72,876 4,830 

85,080 
306,025 

4th  October    . 139,502 
70,838 

4,593 33,977 
248,910 

11th  October  . 134,670 67,948 
4,106 

17,662 
224,386 

18th  October  . 119,061 
63,523 

3,825 

1 ,000 
187,409 

25th  October  . 103,476 61,215 2,993 

823 
168,507 

1st  November1 
* 

1st  December* 

1920. 

1st  January* 
.          • . 

1st  February 38,440 
, . 26.057 

. , 

64,497 
1st  March 33,030 *  • 

3,378 
36,408 

*  Details  not  received. 
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Table  (xi.). — The  Number  of  Divisions,  Rifle   Strength,  Combatant   Strength 
and  Effective  Ration  Strength  of  the  British  Army  in  France  and  Italy. 

All  ranks. 

Rifle  strength Effective  ration 
Number 

(i.e.,  strength  of 
Combatant strength. 

Month. 

of 

infantry infantry  with 

divisions,  exclu- 

strength 

(i.e.,  total 

(i.e.,  effective 
strength,  exclu- 

Remarks. 

divisions.* sive  of  pioneer strength  of  all 
sive  of  women, 

and  garrison ranks  of  all coloured  labour, 
battalions  and combatant enemy  prisoners 
machine-gun 

arms). 
of  war  and 

corps). civilians). 

1918. 

.January 
&2 

642,912 
1,335,941 

1.733,380 

February 62 648,671 1,343,597 1,729,570 

March        .. 62 645,640 1,358,346 1,915,456 

April 63 530,617 
1,289,440 1,850,696 "I  7  divisions  were  cadre 

>     during-      April      and May 
64 

552,418 1,202,875 1,762,594 J      May. 
June 

64 506,097 1,206,967 1,778,015 
7  divisions  were  cadre 

on  1st  June. 
July 

61 
524,087 1,271,077 1.833,613 3  divisions  were  cadre 

on  1st  July. 

August 63 543,747 1,306,283 1,874,605 
1  division  was  cadre 

on  1st  August. 

September 
63 

498,877 
1,253,635 1,832.465 

2  divisions  were  cadre 
on  1st  September. 

October 
64 

497,767 1 ,237,334 1815,376 2  divisions  were  cadre 
on  1  st  October. 

11th  November  . . 
64 468,214 1,201,839 

1.793,440 1  division  was  cadre 
on  1st  November. 

*  There  were  in  addition  3  cavalry  divisions. 



States. 
Troops  at  Home. 

no 

SECTION  5. 

DETAILS   OF   THE   STATES   OF   THE   TROOPS   AT   HOME 

Description  of  Categories. 

The  categories  referred  to  in  the  following  tables  are  : — 

1.  Those  before  November,  1917  : — 

A. — Fit  for  general  service. 
N.B. — Men  discharged  from  a  command 

depot  or  a  military  convalescent  hospital  <j 
in  category  A  will  on  joining  a  reserve 
unit  be  placed  in  A  (i.). 

(i.)  Men  actually  fit  for  despatch  overseas  in  all  respects, 
as  regards  training,  physical  and  mental  qualifi- cations. 

(ii.)  Recruits  who  should  be  fit  for  A  (i.)  as  soon  as trained. 

(iii.)  Returned  Expeditionary  Force  men  who  should  be  fit 

for  A  (i.)  as  soon  as  "  hardened." (iv.)  Men  under  19  years  of  age  who  should  be  fit  for  A  (i.) 
or  A  (ii.)  as  soon  as  they  are  19  years  of  age. 

f    (i.)  In  Garrison  or  Provisional  units. 
B. — Fit  for  service  abroad  (but   not   fit   for  i    (ii.)  In  Labour  units  or  on  Garrison  or  Regimental  outdoor general  service).                                          S  employment. 

I  (iii-) 

0. — Fit  for  service  at  home  only 

.)  On  sedentary  work  as  clerks  or  storemen  only. 

f    (i.)  In  Garrison  or  Provisional  units. 
(ii.)  In  Labour  units  or  on  Command  Garrison  or  Regimental 

. .  ■(  outdoor  employments. 
(iii.)  On  sedentary  work  as  clerks,  storemen,  batmen,  cooks, 

orderlies,  sanitary  duties,  &c. 

D. — Temporarily  unfit  for  service  in  categories 
A,  B,  or  C,  but  likely  ro  become  fit 
within  6  months  and  meanwhile  either 

(i.)  In   Command  Depots,  (Regular  Royal  Artillery,  Royal 
Engineers,    and      Infantry    and     Territorial    Force Infantry), 

(ii.)  In     Regimental     Depots     (Regular    Cavalry,    Royal 
Artillery,  Royal  Engineers  and  Infantry  only). 

|    (iii.)  In  any  unit  or   depot  under  or  awaiting   medical  or 
dental  treatment  (who  on  completion  of  treatment 

[  will  rejoin  their  own  original  category). 

-Unfit  for  service  in  categories  A,  B,  or  1 
C,  and  not  likely  to  become   fit  within  [>  Awaiting  discharge  or  re-classiti cation. 
(!  months.  J 

2.  Those  subsequent  to  October,  1917 

A. — Fit  for  general  service 

f    (i.)  Men  actually  fit  for  general  service  in  any  theatre  of 
war  in  all  respects,  both  as  regards  training,  physi- 

I  cal  and  mental  qualifications. 
(ii.)  Recruits    who   should   be   fit   for   A   (i.)    as   soon   as 

J  trained. 
j    (iii.)  Men  who  have  previously  served  with  an  Expedition- 

ary Force  who  should  be  fit  for  A  (i.)  so  soon  as 

"  hardened." 
(iv.)  Men  under  19  years  of  age  who  should  be  fit  for  A  (i.) 

or  A  (ii.)  as  soon  as  they  are  19  years  of  age. 

B. — Not  fit   for   general  service,  but   fit   for 
service  at  home  (and  abroad  in  the  case  < 
of  men  passed  fit  for  service  overseas; 

(i.)  In  Field  units  (at  home  only)  and  in  Garrison  units,  or 
on  duties  of  an  analogous  nature, 

(ii.)  In  Labour  units,  or  Garrison  or  Regimental   outdoor 

employment, 
(iii.)  On  sedentary  work  as  clerks,  storemen,  batmen,  cooks, 

orderlies,   on    sanitary   duties,    &c,   or    if    skilled 
tradesmen,  at  their  trades. 

f    (i.)  In  Command  Depots. 
D. — Temporarily  unfit  for  service  in  categories  j     (ii.)  In  Regimental  Depots. 

A  or  B,  but  likely  to  become  fit  within  {    (iii.)  In  any  unit  under  or  awaiting  medical  or  dental  treat- 
six  months,  and  meauwhile  either —  meut  (who  on  completion  of  treatment  will  rejoin 

[_  their  own  original  category). 

E.— Unfit  for  service  in  categories  A  or  B,  and  1   ...,.,  ■  *■  •       ,-j-        i 
.     I  Awaiting    discharge,    re-classihcation   or   invaliding   home not  likely   to   become    fit    within    six 

months. from  abroad. 
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States.  Troops  at  Home 
by  Months  Sept.,  1916,  to 
July,  1917. 
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States.    Territorial  Force 
at  Home  by  Months, 
Sept.,  1914,  to  July,  1917. 
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States.    Regular  Army 
and  Territorial  Force  by 
Arms  at  Home  by  Months 
since  August,  1917. 
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States.    Overseas  Contingents 
by  Arms  at  Home  by  Months 
since  November,  1914. 

Table  (ix.).- 
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-Estimated  Strength  by  Arms  of  the  Overseas 

Strength  at  beginning 
of  month. 

Head- quarters.f 

Cavalry. Artillery. 
Engineers. 

Infantry. 

Machine- Gun  Corps. Tanks. 
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152 
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51 
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December 

•  • 
85 
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173 

4,435 

46 

914 864 20,327 

1915. 
81 

1,350 
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4,337 

49 

902 

806 

19,041 
. # 

82 1,358 
174 

4,307 

48 

893 

783 18,925 111 

2,278 
8 

368 

4 
119 

280 
5,221 106 2.216 

51 1,512 

3 119 

380 

7,521 

103 
2,135 

50 1,358 

13 

148 333 
4,607 

'.'. 

44 
1,183 70 1,565 

49 
1,147 

666 

15,607 

125 

2,74!) 
112 2.684 

50 1.213 
970 

24,600 
August. . . . 241 

5,140 124 

2,663 

79 

1.905 

1,267 

3<>490 

.  . 

September . . 241 4,993 202 
4,426 

83 2,017 
1,302 

27.934 

October . . 
. . 

61 

1,495 

200 

3,766 

35 

689 

947 

19,887 
#  . 

Nove' nber 
121 

2,827 
218 

4,411 
51 

1,076 

1,2*1 

31,702 December         . .          , . 128 
2,903 

209 

4,659 59 1,279 1,469 
37,739 

1916. 

January 148 3,317 242 5,960 
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1,361 

1,559 

40,220 •   n .  , 170 
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52 

1,293 
1.591 39,620 
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74 
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. , 

168 
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115,531 ,  , 
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January 152 
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168 

10,034 359 
7,324 3,988 
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13 
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February .  . 132 

1,648 

438 

10.003 339 

7,521 

4,153} 

-s9,690$ 

170 

3,202 

.  # 
March .  . 

109 

1,665 

470 

10,059 
40.S 9,424 

4,119J 84,028} 260 

4,419 April     . 
.  . 

111 
2,048 

439 
10,979 

142 

10,281 

4.369$ 
114,406$ 

293 

5,065 
May   . . 

114 
2,125 4S1 12,769 

427 
10,510 

4,  36+ 

124.064} 
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4,985 

.  . 

June . . 131 

2,103 
490 12,013 
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5,125; 118,962} 
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5,683} 
112  953$ 

306 
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5,437} 
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1918. 

January              . #    . 

85 
1,133 383 10,167 
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1,221 
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10,245 
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294 
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B   # 

March   .". 
.    . 

88 1,285 
382 11,835 

343 

10,320 

4,317} 83,57/} 
279 

4,040 
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t  # 

April .    . 

75 
1,562 

3'.)4 

11.161 
310 

9,979 

4,l2r$ 

75,237$ 
229 

3,494 

.  . 
May   .    . 

75 

1,563 
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11,489 333 
10,165 

3.666} 
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.  . 
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June m    # 
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1,557 
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10,742 346 10,994 

3,650} 
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m 

July   
254 1782 76 

2,254 

295 

14,361 
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92 

704 August.  . 
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2,449 307 11,840 328 13,035 

3,096} 
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5,130 
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September 
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3,937 

91 
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15,220 
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87,149} 

319 
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725 November 455 4039 

79 
1,919 
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10,561 
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13,960 

3.2.S3} 
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5,781 

114 
1598 

December 500 4545 
65 

1,865 
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lu9 

786 

1919. 
■ 

January 
452 5081 64 

1,766 

US 

9,404 659 
13,331 

3,620$ 86,869$ 254 

5,221 

47 

610 

February 614 7061 

54 

1,588 387 

8,239 682 
13,198 

3,119} 

76.887$ 

239 
4,498 

38 605 
March  . . 680 

7816'  78 1 1,562 362 
7,395 794 13,888 

3,355$ 75,476} 261 

4,890 

39 

584 

*  For  details  by  contingents,  see  Table  (x),;?.  145. 
}  See  overleaf. 
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Contingents  at  Home  by  Months  singe  1st  November,  1914. 
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7    1,469 •• 

1,493 
54,348 

8559+ 17s,251t 

180 5,888 1,051 8,207 8  157 25 883  16 I    1,510 

.. 

1,505 54,0  11 

8,588+ 
183,025f 

187 5,835 
:i,so 

8,209 
10  147 

17 
842  16 1  1,523 

,  , . . 

1 ,322 

8,177+ 

I79,789f 

1S2 5,602 
983 

7,590 
5 

61 26 

765  16* 

1    1,453 ,  . . . 

1,239 

45,973 

8,014+ 172,582f 

163 5,313 
967 

7,502 
5 

62 

21 

737  17' 

1    1,436 ,  . , . 
1,198 

11,731 

7,662 

161,214 
168 5,879 942 7,293 3 26 

20 

739  15 L  1,411 . . 1,387§ 45,41 1§ 

7,331 

158,388 

166 4,895 911 
7,51«) 

2 
26 

31 762  15. 

')  1,142 

.  . 

. „ 

1,5199 

49,197§ 

7,301 

159,486 

162 4,607 
889 

7,383 3 
26 

31 762  15 
1  1,402 

.  , 

, . 1,675§ 48,805§ 

7,261 

156,832 

155 4,236 969 7,609 3 30 
32 

759  13 

■)  1,411 

.  , . . 1,680§ 

48,816$ 

7,432 
170,65.' 

118 3,717 
946 7.778 4 

31 
21 688  13 3  1,429 5 

226 
2,805§ 

59,052§ 
9,169+ 194,523f 

114 3.729 956 7,638 30 
179 22 655  23 

4  1.305 ^ , 
2,98 1§ 66,655 

9,391+ 207,702f 

108 3,-55  + 956 
7,325 

24 
155 23 

669  13 4  1,391 

a  a 

. . 3,094§ 

67,870$ 9,720+ 
210,353J 

120 3,850 918 
7,113 

15 
146 21 

65  G  12 J  1,381 ■■ 2,878§ C6,099§ 

9,7  il| 199,5831 

111 3.830 2,112 8,340 

16 

9!) 
20 647  12 I    1,372 

2.148§ 
53,887§ 

191,823+ 
101 2,992 2,104 8,852 

10 
59 

17 734  18 >    1,318 ,  , . . 3,157§ 58,836^ 1 

290f 

7  [2,105 
2.155  j 

9,056 

13 63 

21 

678  18' 

1 
J    1,328 3,237§ 

71,630§ 

11588+ l.  1,585| 

f  Included  in  the  various  arms  up  to  June,  1918. 
§  See  overleaf. 
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Notes  to  Table  (ix.). 

f  Includes  Royal  Flying  Corps,  the  strength  of  which  was  in — 
Officers.  Other  ranks. 

1915.— November               17  121 
December                19  132 

1917.— February    4  183 
March    27  405 

April            86  1,058 
May             9S  937 
June             101  991 

July             118  1,170 
August    103  541 
September           ..         ..          ..         ..          ..  35  171 
October    28  173 
November              21  182 
December    29  182 

1918.— January    3  33 
February                 3  69 

March    '  .'.             3  81 
September              261  1,698 
October    312  1,797 
November               233  1,492 
December               232  1,382 

1919.— January                  251  1,437 
February                 279  1,418 
March    247  1,386 

J  Includes  Army  Cyclist  Corps,  the  strength  of  which  was  in — 

1917.— February    15  535 
March    19  543 
April             22  587 
May             22  656 
June             31  816 

July             31  596 
August    27  342 
September               26  295 
October    15  163 
November               12  162 
December    11  123 

1918.— Jauuary    10  158 
February                8  130 
March    8  125 

April            8  123 
May             7  183 
June             9  183 

July             6  181 
August     . .          . .          . .          . .          . .          . .  6  244 
September              32  1,069 
October    34  871 
November              30  807 
December            . .          . .          . .          . .          . .  9  143 

1919.— January    10  151 
February             ..          ..          ..           ..          ..  12  136 
March      . .          . .,             6  7 

S  Includes  Native  Labour  Corps,  the  strength  of  which  was  in — 

1918.— May            1  17 
June         ..          ..          ..         ..          ..         ..  1  15 
July             1  14 
August     . .          . .         . .          . .          . .          . .  1  2 
Seplember            .,          ..          ..          ..          ..  2  4 
October    . .          . .          . .          ....          . .  1  1 
November            . ,.          . .          . .          . .          . .  1 
December            . .          . .         . .         . .         . .  1 

1919. — January   ..          ..          ,.          ..          ..          ..  1 
February             ..         ..          ..          ..          ..  1 

March    ". .                    . .  1 
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SECTION  6. 

STKENGTH  OF  THE  TROOPS  IN  INDIA  AND  BURMA. 

(1st  March,  1920.     Actual  strength.) 

Arm. 

Officers. 

British. Indian. 

Other  ranks. 

British. Indian. 

Total 
all  ranks. 

Combatant. 

Royal  Air  Force 
British  Cavalry 
Royal  Horse  Artillery 
Royal  Field  Artillery 
Anglo-Indian  Battery 
Mountain  Artillery 
Ileavy  Artillery 
Royal  Garrison  Artillery  .  . 
Royal  Artillery  (bullock  battery) 
Machine  Gun  Corps 
British  Infantry 
Indian  Cavalry 
Indian  Artillery 
Sappers  and  Miners 
Signals 
indian  Infantry 

Non-Combatant. 

Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
Indian  Medical  Service 

Army  Bearer  Corps 
Army  Hospital  Corps 
Dental  Corps 

Total 

250 129 

3t 
196 

"lO 

65 40 

112 

1,069 
585 85 
168 
100 

2.648 

454* 

583 
25 

6,553 

709 
49 

4,107 

1,198 2,641 

822 
4,144 

*246 

1,649 566 

2,152 34,260 

238 
520 

421 

160 

786 

246 

7,049 

*896 

1,275 

139 

1,120 
22,489 
6,067 12,988 

4,811' 

201,792 

1,018 
4,632 

S,920f 

4,865 49,014 

249,168 

2,234 2,770 

1,102 
11,389 

1,152 

2,989 
745 

3,384 35,329 23,733 

6,221 
13,391 

5,431 

208,547 

875 

1,761 4,632 
3.920 

25 

329,630 

*  Including  2  from  Mesopotamia. f  Excluding  those  doing  duty  with  mobilized  units. 

Imperial  Service  Troops. 

Cavalry 
Artillery 

Sappers  and  Miners 
Infantry 
Camel  Corps 
Transport  Corps 

Total 

#  # 

6,311 

#  , 872 
9 873 

#  » 

8,760 
#  # 

705 •  • 

2,178 
19,199 

Indian  Defence  Corps. 

Electrical  Engineers 

Cavalry  (M°untedf,          

( 

'.. 

*  * 

3,024 

278 

2,118 

715 

30,642 Total           
•  • 

•  • 
..          |         .. 36,777 

Grand  total 

6,553 4,865 
49,014 

249,168 385,606 

The  number  of  Military  Police  and   Levies   is— Mounted,  2,710;    Foot,  32,782, 
including  all  ranks. 
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States.    British  Army,  156  SECTION 
August,  1914.  — 
ESTABLISHMENT  AND  STRENGTH  OF  THE  BRITISH  ARMY  (Excluding 

Household 

Cavalrv. 

Cavalry. Royal Royal 

Artillery.     Engineers. 

Royal 

Flying 

Corps. 

I.  —Regular  Army — 

(a)  Home. — 
Establishment 

("Officers 
J  Other  ranks. 

1 Total 
Strength,  1st  August,  1914 

(b)  India. — 
Establishment  . . 

("  Officers I  Other  ranks 

1 Tutal 

Strength,  1st  August,  1914 

(c)  Colonies  and  Egypt. — 

Soutli  Africa   ..  Strength,  1st  Aug.,  1914. 

West  Africa    ..  „  „ 

Bermuda  ..  „  „ 

Ceylon  ....  „  „ 

China,  North  . .  „  »         • 

China,  South  . .  „  „ 

Cyprus..  ..  „  „ 

Gibraltar  ..  „  »         • 

Jamaica  . .  „  »         • 

Malta  ....  „  „ 

Mauritius        ..  „  „         . 

Straits  1 

Settlements  J  "  " 

Egypt.. 

Particular 
service 

Dep6ts  (in~ India)- 
dian  nalive  ■ 

regiments.  J 

(inl In- 1 
itc  r 

Total  Establishment. 

Total  Strength,  1st  August,  1914 

Total  Regular  Army — 

Establishment  . . 

Strength,  1st  August,  1914 

{O
ff
ic
er
s 

Ot
he
r 
 

ran
ks.

 

. 

Tot
al 

{O
ff
ic
er
s 

Oth
er 

 

ran
ks.

 

. 

Tot
al 

J  Officers \  Other  ranks  . 

{Off
icer

s 

Other
  
ranks

. 
. 

f  Officers 
\  Other  ranks. . 

{Off
icer

s 

Other
  
ranks

.. 

J  Officers 
\  Other  ranks.. 

f  Officers        . . 
\  Other  ranks. . 

{Off
icer

s 

Other
  
ranks

. 
. 

J  Officers \  Other  ranks. . 

J  Officers         . . \  Other  ranks. . 

f  Officers \  Other  ranks. . 

J  Officers         .. 
\  Other  ranks. . 

J  Officers 
I  Other  ranks. . 

J  Officers \  Other  ranks . . 

I  Officers \  Other  ranks. . 

f  Officers         . . 

[_  Other  ranks. . 

{O
ff
ic
er
s 

Of
h«
r 
 

ran
ks.

 

. 

Tot
al 

f  Officers 
J  Other  ranks. . 

L      Total 
P  Officers 

J  Other  ranks.. 

I     Total 

C  Officers 

J  Other  ranks. . 

I       Total 

81 
1,224 
1,305 

80 

1,226 

1,306 

81 

1,224 

1,305 

80 

1,226 

1,306 

405 

11,177 

11,582 

406 

10,778 

11,184 243 

5,373 

5,616 
236 

5,462 

5,698 

51 

1,147 

23 
640 

70 
1,761 

1,831 

1,037 
25,562 
26,599 

1,072 24,778 

25,850 
579 

15,145 

15,724 
553 

14,431 

14,984 

32 

709 

12 

189 

16 188 

10 213 

2 
1 

36 
654 

46 

1,254 9 
233 

62 

1,383 

10 

128 

17 
308 

12 

350 

276 

5,694 

74 

1,787 
1,861 

718 
18,311 

19,029 

5,970 264 

5,660 
5,924 

1,892 46,401 

48,293 

716 

18,027 

18,743 

1,889 
44,869 

46,758 

533 

7,243 
7,776 
513 

7,351 

7,864 

377 

3 

380 
378 

3 

381 

18 
357 
46 

84 

4 
68 

13 

229 

16 
385 

6 

90 

21 
394 

7 
105 

7 
154 

54 
4 

162 

1,954 

2,116 
162 

1,989 

2,151 

1,072 9,200 

10,272 

1,053 
9,343 

10,396 

165 

1,264 

1429 

103 

1,097 

1,200 

165 

1,264 

1,429 
103 

1,097 

1.200 

(a)  Borrowed  from  India  and  stationed  in  the  Colonies,  North  China,  &c. 
(i)  Excludes  711  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps  officers  of  General  Hospitals  and  Sanitary  Service  available  on  mobilization. 



]()-  157  States.    British 
—  August,  1914. 
Indian  Native  Troops  Stationed  in  India)  Prior  to  August,  1914. 

Army, 

i 

Foot 
Guards 

Infantry 

A  rin  v 

Service 
Corps. 

Royal 

Army 

Medical 
Corps. 

\rm\ 

Vete*- 

i  inarj 

Corps.
 

Army 

Old- 

oance 
Corps. 

..     •        Colonial 
1  orps. 

Corps.              ' 

1 1  it  I  i>i  11 

'I'mops 

(a). 

\l  iscel. 

and 
Stall  alii 

j  Departs 
|  Officers' 

Colonial.  Training 
Corps. Total. 

277        2,499 
7.1 3!>      65,307 

i 

:<7t 

6,282 

523 

8,066 
83 

209 176 

1,703 

■lis 
•• •• 

.'
 

— (r)       6,163 
(c)  130,663 

7,41*!      07,806 5,606 
374 

5,252 

5,636 

3,588 
524 

3,075 

3,599 
321 

292 
1,879 

lis 

465 

.. 
186,726 

27«         2,472 

7,036      57  392 

70 

173 

243 

63 

171 

1,625 

•• 

6,061 120,248 
7,312      59,864 

1 ,450 
52,180 

j    53,042 

1,796 

5 145 

150 

if,:, : — 1 — — 

126,309 

, . 

.'!        " 
3,014 72,852 

321 63 

•• •  • 

.. 

— 

76,896 
1,401 

\    51,9!)!) 

•• 315 

65 

5 

152 

•• 
•• 

2,9.53 72,047 

53,400  |       .. 315 

65 

157 75,000 

118 

,      3,974 

23 

219 

3 
4 

25 162 
/ 

25 
11 166 

28 
•• •  • •• •• •• 285 

6,787 10 
14 

•• 1 
16 

83 

5  j      2,028 

•  • •• •• 

— * — 
113 

2,302 
28  \            3 

903             11 
7 

26 
•• 5 46 

"  4    :: 

•• 

63 

1,262 
3 
4 

3 
22 •• 

3 
15 

1 
22 

"  2\  :: 
30 

829 

30 
852 

*  * 
•• 53 

1,153 

•• 

56 

1,823 

29 
889 

5 
32 

4 
28 

6 
25 

1 
1 4 

•  • 

104 

2,813 
8 

44 

.. 6 
29 6 378 

125 

3,569 

•• •• 
.. 

228 

5,826 

3 
113 

56 1,795 

1 
1 

1 
5 

•• 
•• 

"  10 

3 

21 

3 

5 

21 
597 

•• •• 
.. 

.. 

5 
119 

7 80 14 
85 

1 
1 

1 

9 
58 

2 
15 

10 
47 

•• •• 

•• 

149 

3,668 
m  • 

130 

4,180 

4 
13 

12 
101 

7 

29 
20 

132 

. , 

.. .. 
49 

980 

25 

419  ' 

•• 

•• 

281 

6,677 1 

I 

•• 21 
471 

2 
8 

0 

35  j       .. 

2 
12 

2 
119 

2 120 

32 
808 

•• 
•  • 

.. 
47 

846 

•• 
28 

887 
3 
9 

7 
29         .. 

4 
19 

•• 
100 

2,290 
•• 142 

4,430 

6 
350 

12 91 20  |             2 
111  I             8 

3 50 

"  19 

'.'.              "201 

.. •• 

a  • 

221 

6,054 5 
2 17  ! '• •• 

::   1  :: 
•• •• 

.. 

62 

576 

638 

19,939 

82 617 

•• 

*  ' 
'• •• 

•  • 
26 

547 

"  * 

: 

26 

547 

•• 134              13 

732  j           40 

56 

493 113 
143            157 

3,763  !      4,708 

•■ 
.. 

•• 
1,731 39,814 

•• 20,577 
699 866             53 

549 
113 

3,906        4,865  |       .. 
•• •• 41,545 

•• 617 

19,815 

82 

606 
135 736 12 35 

47 

57 495 

552 

"no 

110 

140           243 

3,661        6,806 

3,801         7,049 

.. 

•  • 

•  • 

1,786 
41,700 

.. 
20,432 688 871 •• •• 43,486 

277 

7,139 

4,593 
137,432 

450 

5,849 

978            159 

3,797           249 

237 

2,341 
561 

143 

8,768 

157          .. 

4,708  1      2,031 

.. 

•  • 

(c)    10,938- 
(c)  246,660 

7,416 142,025 
6,305 4,775           408 

2,578 733 

3,906  | 

4,865 
2,631 

•■ 

256,798 

276 
7  036 

4,490 
129,206 

456 

5,858 

794           147 

3,811           208 

233 

2,272 

"575 

140 

3,661 

243 

6,806 
2,637 

2,6.57 

.. 

•  • 10,800 

236,632 

7,312 133,696 
6,314 

4,785           355 
2,505 

575 

3,801 

7,049 

•• 

|        24  7,432 
(c)  Establishment  includes  a  pool  of  10  officers  and  990  other  ranks 
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Establishment  and  Strength  of  the  British  Army  (Excluding  Indian 

Household Cavalry. Cavalry. Koyal 
Artillery. Royal 

Engineers. 

Royal 

Flying 

Corps. 

II. —  Army  IvESERve — Strength,  1st  August,  1914      Other  ranks.. 
248 9,720  26,356 

5,509 
III.— Special  Reserve- 

Establishment 

Strength,  1st  August,  1914 

'  Officers 

Other  ranks. . 

.     Total 

"  Officers         . . 
Other  ranks. . 

Total 

IV. — Channel  Islands,  Malta  and  Bermuda  Militia — 
f  Officers 

(■"Establishment        . .         . .         . .         . .  < 

L     Total 

otto a  g 
M  ft  . 

^        '  Strength,  1st  January,  1914 

V. — MllITIA  —  Strength,  1st  August,  1914 

VI.— Militia  Reserve  Division — 

Strength,  1st  August,  1914  .. 

'  Officers 

Other  ranks. . 

Total 

Other  ranks.. 

Other  ranks 

VII. — Territorial  Force  — 

f  Establishment 

(-1     0> 

CM 
I  Strength,  1st  July,  1914  .. 

"Officers 

Other  ranks 

Total 

Officers 

Other  ranks 

Total 

VIII. — Territorial  Force  Reserve — 

Strength,  1st  July,  1911 

'  Officers 

Other  ranks 

Total 

Officers 
Other  ranks 

IX. — BERiirDA  Vols,  and  Isle  of  Man  Vols 

^       f  Establishment        ..  ,.  .. 

13  c*d 

.a  Sw 

Strength,  1st  July,  1914   ■{ 

s  3*5  J 
"3  g  -s  ! *  u 

L     Total 

/Off
icer

s 

Other
  
ranks

 

72 

1,328 

1,400 

13S 

1,229 

43 

872 

50 

2,298 

1,367 

915 

198 

4,532 

2,348 136 

1,797 

4,730 
1,933 

1,376 24  617 

25,093 
1,728 

44,206 562 14,351 

45,934  I        14,913 

1,230 24,188 

25,418 

69 
132 

1,458 38,519 

39,977 

534 
13,274 

13,808 

201 

105 
237 

342 

61 

105 
166 

12 

450 

450 

32 

32 
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Native  Troops  Stationed  in    Indin)    pRIOB  TO   A.UGUBT,  1914 — continued. 

Foot 
(!  uards 

Infant  r\ . Sen  ice 
Corps. 

Royal A  l-in  v 

Medical 

Cor]  is. 

A  rin  v 

Veter- 

inary 

Corp*. 

Army 

Ord- 

nanoe 

Corps. 

Ai'iiiv 

Pay 

Corps. 

Colonial 
Corps. 

Indian 1  roups. 
Miscel. 
Estabs. 

and 
Staff  and 

Departs. 

Colonial. 

Offloen' 

Irainiiig ( lorpe. 

■  .1, 

8,907 80,668 
7,849 4,937 

121 
937 

98 

.. 
2,707 

(53,170 

65,877 

4,050 
10 8,986             05 

120 

1 

— L'_ 

77,288 

4,950 
3,995 65 120 •■ •• 

•• 80,120 
39 

39 

1,723 
47,893 

25 

4,477 

245 

1,435 

1,680 

21 

13 

•• 
.. 

  '   

. •  • 

61,  \76 
49,616 4,502 

34 

■• ■  • 

•  • 

68,933 

•• 
" 

■■ " •• •• •• 234 

'    5,508 

5,742 
--  - — 

2:54 

- 

•• 

■• 

•• •• 

•  n 

-. 

5,742 

•• •• 
•' 

.. 176 

5,378 

176 

6,378 
•• 

..        j       .. •• ■• •• .. 

5,554 

•• 

5,504 
. . 1          .. 

. . 
1 

.. 56  1       .. ..     j     .. 
•• 5,937 

197,323 

336 

8,615 

8,951 

1.494 

13,812 

15,306 

210 
217 

•• •• .. •• 
1,057 

53 

13,700 

303,3:  >4 
•  • 203,460 

427 

•• 

••• 

.. •• 
1,110 

31P.094 

. . 
5,154 

161,547 

301 

7,883 
1,142 

12,628 

13,770 

153 

153 •• 

•• 
•• 

::      :: 

. . 712 

54 

(J)  10,684 

.'■',8,093 

•  • 166,701 
8,184 

•• •• 
766 

26S,?7  7 

•• 383 

875 

1,258 

22 37 
20 
35 

1 

::  |  :: •• 

•• •• 

661 

1,421 
59 55 

'\    - 

.. 

•• •• 

2,082 

•• •• •• •• 
•• 

•• 

"•          '         "          <         " 

•• 20 425 

•• 

2C 

425 

..     , •  • •• \ 

445 •• 
445 

. . 
•• 

•• 
•  • 

1 

.. 

. . 

18 

312 

18 

312 

•• - 

•  • -   i  " 
330 330 

(a)  Bon-owed  from  India  and  stationed  in  the  Colonies,  North  China,  &C. 
(?>)  Excludes  711  Royal  Array  Medical  Corps  officers  of  General  Hospitals  and  Sanitary  Service  available  nn  mobilization 
Note. — Section  3,  Tables  (i)  to  (iv),  pages  77-90,  gives  the  real  strength  of  the  British  Army  at  home,  abroad  or  afloat. 

On  pages  228  and  onwards  -will  be  found  a  detail  of  strengths  of  all  arms  by  months  from  August,  1914,  to  March,  1920. 
For  a  summary  of  these  establishments  and  strengths  see  page  30. 
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Growth  of  the  Royal  Engineers — continued. 

(c.)  Regulars,    Special    Reserve,    and    Territorial    Force    (exclusive   of   the 
Royal  Engineers  Transportation  Branch). 

1st  August,  1918. 

Total  Strength  :- 
Officers  . . 
Other  ranks 11,830 225,540 

Description  of  units. 

survey 

Depots 
Field  companies 
Field  company  (R.M.R.E.)  . 
Field  company  (R.A.R.E.)  . 
Field  squadrons 
Field  troops 
Army  troops 
Army  troops  (R.M.R.E.) 
Siege  companies  (R.M.R.E.) 
Siege  companies  (R.A.R.E.) 
Inspector  of  searchlights    . , 
Field  searchlight  companies 
Overseas  branch   ordnance 

companies. 
Survey  companies 
Topographical  section 
Printing  companies 
Printing  sections 
Bridging  and  engineer  field  parks  . 
Bridging  school 
Advanced  park  companies 
Base  park  companies 
Pontoon  park  companies 
Electrical  and  mechanical  companies 
Water  boring  companies 
Water  supply  companies 
Sound  ranging  sections 
Reserve  battalious    (35  companies) 
Reserve  battalion  (R.ivl.  R.E.) 

(3  companies). 
Reserve  battalion  (R.A.R.E.) 

(3  companies). 
Group  depot  companies 

(11  companies). 
Fore  way  companies. . 
Tunnelling  companies 
H.Q.,  special  brigade        (chemists) 
Battalions,  special  brigade  (16  com- 

panies) (chemists) 
"  Z"  special  company 
H.Q.,  special  companies 
Special  factory  section 
Special  store 

Aiiti-gas  sei-vice Gas  directorate 

Meteorological  section 
Special  works  park 
Land  drainage  company 
Artizan  works  companies 
Establishment  of  controller  of  mines 
Army  mine  school 
Forestry  control  for  army  areas    . . 
L.  of  C.  forestry  group 
Directorate  of  forestry 
L.  of  C,  forest 
Forestry  companies 
Anii-surcraft  searchlight  companies 
Anti-aircraft  searchlight  sections  .. 

24 231 
1 
1 
6 
3 07 

2 
3 
3 
1 
2 
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1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
3 
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13 
9 
5 
3 
2 
6 
1 

10 25 
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2 
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Growth  of  the  Royal  Engineers — continued. 

(c.)  Regulars,  Special  Reserve  and  Territorial  Force  (exclusive  of  the 
Royal  Engineers  Transportation  Branch) — continued. 

Description  of  units. 

<*-t 

4-3 

o a 

J.I 
bo  9J 

.9  a 

s  a 

>  o 

■~  M 

ft 

0> 

CO 

a  o 

>  o 

u  O 

co 

tag 

01 

CO 

fa 
a. 
bo 

a 

CO 

<3 

g 
c8 

(H 

c 
a, < 
o 

0) 

4d 

"5 

R.E.  workshops        . .         . . 
Electric  light  section 
Base  Army  Anti-Gas  School 
Divisional  Army  Anti-Gas  School  . 
G.H.Q.,  3rd  Echelon   
General  headquarters 
H.Q.  R.E.  Hockwold 
Divisional  H.Q.  Engineers 
H.Q.  Guards  Divisional  Engineers  . . 
Postal  sections 

Entrenching  battalion 
17th  Corps  Laundry. . 
Indian  Expeditionary  Force 
G.H.Q.,  kennels          
Fortress  companies 
Fortress  works  companies 
Works  companies 

"H"  Company  (K.O.  sappers  and miners). 
Cinema  company 
Emergency  sections 
Tyne  electrical  engineers    . . 
London  electrical  engineers 
R.E.  cadet  battalion 

Experimental  company  (Esher) 
Motor  cyclists  (command  and  home 

defences). 
H.Q.   Staffs   Group   Reserve   Field 

company. 
School   of   Electric   Light  (Stokes 

Bay). 
R.E.  section  (Yatesbury) 
R.M.  College  (Camberley) 
R.M.  Academy  (Woolwich) 
Base  signal  depots 
Signal  Service  Training  Centre 
Divisional  signal  companies 
Cyclists  divisional  signal  company 
G.H.Q.  signal  companies 
Army  H.Q.  signal  companies 
Reserve  H.Q.  signal  company 
Army  Corps  signal  companies 
Indian  Army  Corps  signal  companies 
Army  signal  school 
Corps  signal  school 
Cavalry  Corps  signal  squadron 
Cavalry  Divisional  signal  squadron 
Signal  construction  companies       . . 
Reserve  signal  troops 
Signal  troops 
Light  railway  signal  section 
Tank  Corps  H.Q.  signal  company  . . 
Tank  Brigade  signal  company 

Airline  sections  " 
Light  motor  section 
Motor  airline  sections 
Cable  sections 

Special  cable  section 
Indian  cable  section. . 

"  L  "  Signal  Battalion 
Canadian  Army  Corps  H.Q.  signal 

company. 
Pigeon  service 
G.H.Q,  wireless  signal  company    . . 
Army  wireless  signal  companies    . . 
Cavalry     Corps      wireless     signal 

squadron. 
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Growth  ok  the  Royal  EKQiNBBRS-^-oon/inwed. 

(r.)  Regulars,    Special    Reserve   and   Territorial    Force    (exclusive    of    nn 
Royal   Engineers  Transportation  Branch — continued. 

Description  of  units. 
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2nd     Mounted 

Wireless  signal  establishment 
Wireless  signal  company     . . 
G.II.Q.  wireless  observation  group. . 
Army  wireless  observation  group  . . 
Heavy  artillery  group  signal  sub- 

sections. 

Corps  heavy  artillery  signal 
sections. 

A.F.A.  Brigade  signal  sections 
Anzac  Corps  II. A.  signal  sections  . . 
R.I  I.  A.  Brigade  signal  sub-section 
A.H.A.  Brigade  signal  sections 
Signal  Sub-section,  Royal  Naval 

S.<;.  Group. 
Indian  Divisional  signal  company  . . 
Indian  Infantry  Brigade  signal 

companie- . 
.Mounted  Brigade  signal  troops 
Signal  squadron.  Australian  Mounted 

Division. 

Signal     Squadron 
Division. 

Signa)  section.  1st  Imperial  Camel 
Brigade. 

Yeomanry  Mounted  Divisional 
signal  squadron. 

Pack  wireless  signal  sections 
Wagon  wireless  signal  sections    . . 
Northern  Wagon  Wireleas  Tele- 

graph Section. 
Southern  Motor  Wireless  Signal 

Section. 

Corps  wireless  sections 
Wireless  Detachment,  lied jaz  (with 
Egyptian  Army.  For  employ- 
ment). 

Western  Frontier  Force  signal 
company. 

M.  (L.  of  C.)  signal  company 
Palestine  (L.  of  C.)  signal  company 
Base  signal  section 
Mudros  signal  section 
L.  of  C.  signal  sections 
Infantry  Brigade  signal  section 
Railway  telegraph  detachment 
Signal  sections,  R.E.,  H.Q.  heavy 

artillery. 
Base  wireless  signal  section 
Deputy- Director  of  Army  Signals  .  . 
Wireless  sigual  squadrons 
Imperial  signal  company 
Nairobi  signal  company 
Nigerian  Brigade  signal  section 
Telegraph  construction  company    . . 
Army  wireless  signal  station 

(Devizes). 
Special  signal  company  (Ireland)    . . 
K.  signal  company  (Dublin). . 
Cyclists  Brigade  signal  sections 
L. A. D.A.  signal  companv     .. 

Total 
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11 893 116 
76      40 

(9343) 
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Growth  of  the  Royal  Engineers — continued. 

(c.)  Regulars,  Special  Reserve  and  Territorial  Force  (exclusive  of  the  Royal 
Engineers  Transportation  Branch) — continued. 

1st  August,  1919.* 

Strength  : — 
Officers 
Other  ranks 70,551 

Description  of  units. 
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Depots. . 
Group  depot  companies 
Field  companies 
Field  company  (R.A.R.E.) 
Field  squadrons 
Army  troops  companies 
Siege  company  (R.A.R.E.) 
Field  searchlight  company 
Field  survey  battalions 
Field  survey  companies 
Army  calibration  sections 
Printing  companies 
Bridging  and  engineer  field  parks    . . 
Bridging  school 
Advanced  park  companies 
Base  park  companies  . .  . . 
Pontoon  park  companies 
G.H.Q.  troops  company 
Electrical  and  mechanical  companies 
Water  boring  sections 
Waterworks  company 
Water  supply  companies 
Field  troops 
Reserve  battalions 

Army  troops  company  (R.M.) 
Base  signal  depots 
Signal  service  training  centre 
G.H.Q.  signal  companies 
Area  signal  companies 
Army  Corps  signal  companies 
Divisional  signal  companies 
Army  signal  company 
Caucasus  signal  company 
Constantinople  signal  company 
Army  signal  schools 
Corps  signal  school 
Cavalry  divisional  signal  squadrons 
Signal  construction  companies 
Signal  troops  . . 
H.Q.  tank  corps  signal  company 
Tank  Brigade  signal  companies 
Tank  Group  signal  company 
Airline  sections 
Cable  sections 

"  L  "  Signal  Battalion 
Rhine  signal  battalion 
Carrier  Pigeon  services 
Telegraph  construction  company 
G.H.Q.  wireless  signal  company 
G.H.Q.  Central  Wireless  School 
Cavalry  corps  wireless  squadrons    . 
G.H.Q.  wireless  observation  groups. 

14 
2 
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1 
5 

46 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
2 
2 
1 
3 
6 
9 
1 
9 
2 
1 
2 
2 
6 
2 
3 
1 
3 
5 14 

39 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
5 
3 

21 
1 
4 
1 

54 45 

1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
2 
5 

5 
2 15 

1 
3 

30 

1 
7 

1 

1 
6 10 

1 

1 
1 
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1 15 

14 

I 
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29 
1 
1 

25 
1 

1 
13 

2 
6 

1 

1 

1 

10 

4 
3 

12 

3 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 

16 

13 

1 

12 

8 

1 

The  strength  on  1st  September,  1919,  was — Officers  and  other  ranks 
The  strength  on  1st  October,  1919,  was— Officers  and  other  ranks  . . 
The  strength  on  1st  November,  1919,  was — Officers  and  other  ranks 
The  strength  on  1st  December,  1919,  was— Officers  and  other  ranks 
The  strength  on  1st  January,  1920,  was — Officers  and  other  ranks  . . 
The  strength  on  1st  February,  1920,  was — Officers  and  other  ranks 
The  strength  on  1st  March,  1920,  was — Officers  and  other  ranks 
The  strength  on  1st  April,  1920,  was — Officers  and  other  ranks 

69,197 
55,067 

47,957 
40,054 

36,661 

30,178 
25,770 
24,773 
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Growth  of  the  Royal  Engineers — continued. 

(c.)  Regulars,  Special  Reserve  and  Territorial  Force  (exclusive  of  the  Koyal 
Engineers  Transportation  Branch) — continued. 

S * 6 
a a    . 

Descriptioti  of  Units. 
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Wireles  Companies 2 2 
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Army  wireless  observation  groups    . . 7 
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'4 

Heavy  Artillery  group  signal  sections 
68 

"9 

21 

32 

0 4 
Corps  Heavy  Artillery  signal  sectious 

16 

2 

14 

A.F.A.  brigade  signal  sections 22 1 4 

17 

Anzac  Corps  11. A.  signal  section 1 
.. 

1 
R.I  I.  A.  brigade  signal  section 1 1 
A.  11. A.  brigade  signal  sections 2 

". 

2 
Royal    Naval     S.G.     Group    signal 1 " 

#   _ 

1 

m . 

section. 
R.E.  Signal  company,  attached  R.A.F. 1 1 # 

.« 

L.  of  C.  signal  companies 8 6 

"l 

1 

Wireless  troop— desert  mounted  corps 1 1 
Rack  wireless  signal  sections 6 2 4 
Northern  wagon  wireless  section 1 1 

Southern  motor  wireless  signal  section I 1 
Mudros  signal  section 1 1 
Base  wireless  signal  section 1 1 
Army  wireless  telegraph  company  . . 1 1 

ipecial  signal  company 1 

"1 

" 

"  K  "  Signal  Company 
1 1 \\ 

London  aircraft  defence  area  signal 1 1 .. 
company. 

Signal  section — cyclist  brigades 
n 
i 7 

Mixed  brigade  signal  company 1 1 
188th  Brigade  signal  company 1 1 
250th  Signal  company 1 

•  • 
.  . 1 

Light  motor  wireless  sections 2 2 

Maghdad  telegraph  control  group    . . 1 .  . 
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Experimental  bridging  company 1 1 
Tunnelling  companies 16 .  . 
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H.Q.  special  brigade 1 
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tii imp  special  companies 4 
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"  Z  "  special  company 
1 1 .  . 

H.Q.  special  companies  {1  to  4) 1 .. 

\\ 

1 •     •                                    •     •                                    •     ■ 
Special  companies 4 .. 4 

•  • 
Meteorological  sections 3 

"1 

.. 1 1 •                          • 
Camouflage  services 2 1 1 
Special  factory  section 1 

•  • 
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Gas  services 1 1 
Gas  directorate 
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1 
Artizan  works  companies 

15 
* 

15 

.. 
Forestry  control  for  2nd  Army 1 1 

.. 

Forestry  control,  Advanced  Adminis- 1 1 
trative  G.H.Q. 

forestry  companies 2 2 

Anti-aircraft  searchlight  sections     . . 
37 

'18 

'.! 

.   . 
Anti-aircraft  groups 6 6 # 
R.E.  workshops  companies 5 •  • 1 4 

•    • 

G.H.Q.,  3rd  Echelon   2 1 1 

'.  • 

Record  sections 2 1 1 

H.Q.  Divisional  Engineers      ..          .. 43 

"lO 

22 6 3 

"'I 

1 
Postal  sections 7 1 1 I 1 1 1             1 

H.Q.      Directorate,      Army      Postal 1 1 m 
Service. 

War  Dog  School 1 ] * 
Executive  Board  (British  Branch  of 1 1 

!. 

the  C.I.B.G.). 
Fortress  companies 

39 28 

11 
.. •   • 

Fortress  works  companies 6 6 m # . ,   , 

.  . 

;:  ;  :: 

Works  companies 5 
#  a 

1 i  m 3 .  . #  , 

"l   | 

•  •        •  • 

Mining  company 1 .  , 1 1 

;"  H"  Company  (King's  Own  sappers 
1 .. ,| 

•  • .   , 
. 1 .. 

and  miners). 1 
(9343 > 

V  2 
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Growth  of  the  Royal  Engineers — continued. 

(c.)  Kegulars,  Special  "Reserve  and  Territorial  Force  (exclusive  of  the  Royal 
Engineers  Transportation   Branch) — continued. 

DO 

CD 

a 
- 

Description  of  units. 

0 

o 

o 

PCI he 
CO 

9  a 

—  o 

Ar
my
. 

g  
in  

Fra 

Flander 

CP 

's 

d 

o 

-Q 

a .So 

CD 

.St3 

4^ 

£t. 

a. 

<J 

eS 

a 
s 

> u > 
& 
CO 

a 

t>    G 

CP 

CO 

o 
cS 

5 
CO 

CP 

■u 

CO 

cS 

cc 
m 

(5 
Reserve  survey  company 1 1 

Experimental  companies 2 2 .  # .  . 

.    . 
,  , 

Establishment,  R.M.  College 1 1 
.  , 

,  . 

,  . 

,   , #    „ 

,    . 
,  , 

.  , 

Establishment,  R.M.  Academy 1 1 ,  . .  . ,  . ,  # 

.   , 

.    , 

,  . 

.  . 

A.  A.  Searchlight  and  Sound  Locating 1 1 

.  , 
«  • 

,  . ,  . ,    , 

.    , .  , .. 
School. 

Foreign  Service  details 2 2 ,  # .  . .. 
Stores  sections 12 

•  • 

12 •• •• •• 

•• 

•• " 

Total 844 142 12 171 
321 

94 

55 

25 

1 

14 

9 
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SECTION  14. 

GROWTH  OF  THE  ARMY  CYCLIST  CORPS. 

(April,  1920.) 

The  Army  Cyclist  Corps  was   created  by  Royal  Warrant*  in  November,  1914. 
A  Training  Centre  was  established  at  Hounslow  in  December,  1914,  to  train  rein- 

forcements for  Corps  Cyclist  Battalions  and  Divisional  Cyclist  Companies  in  the  Field  ; 
this  Training  Centre  was  afterwards  transferred  to  Chisledon  in  Wiltshire,  but  was 
abolished  September,  1917,  and  the  personnel  transferred  to  the  Cyclist  Division.. 

A  small  depot  was  formed  at  Hounslow,  was  then  transferred  to  Kingston,  and 
subsequently  to  Mill  Hill,  London,  N.W.  7,  and  is  now  disbanded  (A.C.I.  70  of  1920). 

There  were  originally  51  Yeomanry  Cyclist  Regiments  and  23  Territorial  Force 
Cyclist  Battalions;  of  these  16  Yeomanry  Cyclist  Regiments  and  16  Territorial  Force 
Cyclist  Battalions  were  demobilized  or  disbanded  ;  all  of  the  remaining  Yeomanry 
Cyclist  Regiments  and  Territorial  Force  Cyclist  Battalions  have  been  disbanded, 

the  non-demobilizable  personnel  being  transferred  to  Infantry  or  Cavalry  (regular 
soldiers  with  colour  service  to  complete  and  army  reservists  (Section  B)  being 
retransferred  to  regiments  to  which  they  formerly  belonged). 

Candidates  for  appointment  to  temporary  commissions  in  the  Army  Cyclist  Corps 
were  trained  in  Infantry  Cadet  Battalions,  but  no  candidates  are  now  being  accepted. 

Strength — 
November,  1914     105 
November,  1915     10,364 
November,  1916     14,264 
November,  1917     10,904 
November,  1918     8,557 
December,  1918     8,623 

January,  1919              8,025 
February,  1919            7,991 
March,  1919    6,147 

April,  1919    4,872 
May,  1919    3,453 
June,  1919    2,292 

July,  1919    2,568 
August,  1919               2,200 
September,  1919         1,901 
October,  1919              1,578 
November,  1919          1,273 
December,  1919          358 

January,  1920             196 
February,  1920           113 
March,  1920                 84 
April,  1920    46 

*  Army  Orders  477  and  478  of  1914,  and  Army  Order  158  of  1915. 

See  also  page  215. 
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SECTION  15. 

FORMATION   AND   GROWTH   OF   THE   MACHINE-GUN   CORPS. 

(May,  1920.) 

1.  The  Machine-Gun  Corps  was  created  by  Royal  Warrant*  on  11th  October,  1915, 
and  is  now  divided  into  three  branches — 

Machine-Gun  Corps  (Infantry). 

Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cavalry). 

Machine-Gun  Corps  (Motors). 

2.  Machine-Gun  Corps  (Infantry ). — In  November,  1915,  machine-gun  sections  were 
withdrawn  from  Infantry  battalions  overseas  and  formed  into  machine-gun  companies, 
one  of  which  was  attached  to  each  brigade.  At  the  same  time,  a  Machine-Gun  Training 
Centre  was  formed  at  Grantham  for  the  purpose  of  training  and  supplying  reinforcements 

for  machine-gun  companies  in  the  field,  and  raising  new  machine-gun  companies.  As 
these  new  companies  were  raised  and  trained  they  were  sent  to  the  various  theatres,  and 
the  numbers  of  machine-gun  companies  in  each  division  was  increased  to  four.  In 
March,  1918,  it  was  decided  to  form  these  four  companies  into  a  machine-gun 
battalion  and  to  attach  one  machine-gun  battalion  to  each  division.  This  reorganization 
was  carried  into  effect  in  France  and  Italy,  and,  with  certain  modifications,  in  Egypt, 

but  not  in  the  other  theatres  of  war.  The  machine-gun  battalions  in  Egypt  had  an 
establishment  of  a  headquarters  and  three  companies  only. 

In  addition  to  the  machine-gun  battalions,  which  form  an  integral  part  of  a  division, 
eight  Army  Troops  machine-gun  battalions  were  formed  for  service  in  France  in  the 
spring  of  1918.  These  battalions  were  provided  with  motor  transport.  Five  of  these 

Army  Troops  battalions  were  formed  from  Yeomanry  regiments  as  follows  : — 

100th  Bn.  Machine-Gun  Corps,  formed  of  Warwickshire  and  South  Nottinghamshire 
Yeomanry. 

101st  Bn.  Machine-Gun  Corps,  formed  of  Buckinghamshire  and  Berks  Yeomanry. 

102nd  Bn.  Machine-Gun  Corps,  formed  of  Lincolnshire  and  East  Riding  of  York- 
shire Yeomanry. 

103rd  Bn.  Machine-Gun  (yorps,  formed  of  City  of  London  (Rough  Riders)  and 
3rd  County  of  London  (Sharpshooters). 

104th  Bn.  Machine-Gun  Corps,  formed  of  2nd  County  of  London  Yeomanry 
(Westminster  Dragoons). 

The  Yeomanry  personnel  which  formed  these  battalions  was  transferred  to  the 
Machine-Gun  Corps  (Infantry). 

These  Yeomanry  have  now  resumed  their  original  identity. 

*  Army  Order  413  of  1915. 

See  also  pp.  216-218. 
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The  three  Army  Troop  battalions  which  were  formed  from  the  Household  Cavalry 
have  been  disbanded,  and  the  personnel  returned  to  their  original  units. 

The   4th  Bn.  Guards  Machine-Gun  Regiment,  formed  from  the  Foot  Guards,  was 
finally  disbanded  on  30th  April,  1920. 

The  original  proposed  scheme  for  the  distribution  of  Machine-Gun  Corps  ([nfantry) 
battalions  for  the  interim  Army  were  as  under  : — 

(a.)  Armies  of  Occupation. 

Theatre. 

1.  A  rm  y  of 
Occupation, 
Rhine. 

2.  Clearing  up 
Army.  Lines 
of  Communi- 
cation. 

3.  (a.)  Army  of 
Occupati  on, 
Mesopotamia. 
(k)  North 

Persia. 

4.  Egypt 

Army     of    the 
Black  Sea — 

5.  Caucasus    . . 
6.  Turkey 
7.  North  Russia 
8.  United 

Kinodom. 

Number  of  battalions  or 
companies. 

2  battalions  (c) 

Nil  {d). 

1  battalion 

1  company 

6  battalions  (a) 

2  companies  («) 

2  compauies 
3  companies 
Nil  (/)• 

•  •  •  • 
2  battalions 
1     Guards    Machine-Gun 
Regiment,    including    a 
Depot  Company. 

Establishment. 

Officers. 
Other 
ranks. 

Composition. 

29 

877 

37 
558 

10 

137 

178 

2,63()J 25 

438  | 

56 

42 

936 

702 

29 
29 

31 

861 
861 
623 

Headquarters — 4 Vickers  guns. 
companies.       Total,     64 

Headquarters — 4    companies.       Total,     64 Vickers  guns. 

Headquarters — 4       sections.       Total,       16 
Vickers  guns. 

1  battalion  headquarters — 3  companies. 
2  (Indian)  battalion  headquaiters — 3   com- 

panies, excluding  Native  personnel. 
1  company  headquarters — 4  sections. 
1  company  headquarters — 6  sections. 

Headquarters — 6  sections. 
Headquarters — 6  sections. 

1  battalion  headquarters — 4  companies, 

(«.)  Reduced  to  compauies. 

(b.)  Sixteen  companies  were  serving  iu  India.     Four  battalion  headquarters  proceeded  to  India,  which, 
together  with  the  sixteen  companies,  were  formed  into  four  machine-gun  battalions. 

(c.)  Four  battalions  were  brought  home;  two  for  service  iu  Ireland,  and  two  were  stationed  in  the 
Northern  Command.     The  two  latter  battalions  were  later  amalgamated. 

(d.)  One  battalion  proceeded  from  France  to  Egypt  about  20th  September,  1919,  and  arrived  about 
29th  September,  1919. 

(e.)  One  from  Italy  and  one  from  Dobruja. 

(/.)  The  8th  and  19th  regular  and  201st  specially  enlisted  battalions  were  dispatched  and  served  in 
North  Russia. 

The  Machine-Gun  School  moved  from  Grantham  to  Seaford  on  12th  August,  1919. 

The  proposals  relative  to  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  in  the  Home  Army  during  the 
interim  period  have  now  been  carried  out. 

The  Machine-Gun  Training  Centre  ceased  to  exist  with  the  exception  of  a 
Receiving  Depot,  which  has  since  been  disbanded,  and  a  small  cadre  composed  of  details 
as  from  15th  September,  1919,  Avhen  the  functions  hitherto  carried  out  by  the  General 

Officer  Commanding,  Machine-Gun  Training  Centre,  devolved  upon  the  Field-Marshal 
Commanding-in-Chief  the  forces  in  Great  Britain. 
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3.   Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cavalry). — The  following  table  shows  the  establishments 
and  distribution  of  Machine-Gun  Squadrons  with  the  Armies  of  Occupation  : — 

Theatres. No.  of  Squadrons. 

Establishment. 

Officers. Other ranks. Composition. 

Egypt   

Mesopotamia 

India 

Nil  (a). 

5 

1 

(composite) 

■1 

8 

8 

221 

235 

203 

Headquarters — 6  sub-sections.       Total,  12 
Vickers  guns. 

Headquarters — 6  sub-sections.       Total,  12 
Vickers  guns. 

Headquarters — 6  sub-sections.       Total,  12 
Vickers  guns. 

(a)  Three  squadrons  were  brought  home  from  the  Army  of  the  Rhine  and  disbanded  in  November,  1919. 

Reinforcements  for  these  squadrons  were  to  be  provided  by  the  Machine-Gun  Corps 
Cavalry  Depot  at  Shorncliffe,  which  consists  of  a  Headquarters  and  two  reserve 
squadrons. 

Five  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron  were  brought  home  from  France  at 
cadre  strength  for  reconstitution  as  after  war  regular  Machine-Gun  Squadrons.  Three 
of  these  were  reconstituted  to  form  part  of  the  after  war  army  and  have  proceeded  to 
Tndia.     The  other  two  being  subsequently  disbanded. 

The  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Training  Centre  moved  from  Uckfield  to  Shorncliffe 
on  12th  August,  1919,  and  has  now  been  absorbed  by  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cavalry) 
Depot. 

4.  Machine-Gun  Corps  (Motors). — The  Motor  Machine-Gun  service  was  originally 
formed  as  a  separate  unit  in  1914,  but  subsequently  formed  a  separate  part  of  the 

Machine-Gun  Corps.  The  proposals  for  the  after- war  Army  legislate  for  the  Tank  Corps 
assuming  the  responsibility  for  the  provision  of  armoured  car  units  (see  paragraph  10). 

Table  showing  Establishment  and  Distribution  of  Machine-Gun  Corps  Motor 
Units  with  Armies  of  Occupation. 

Establishment. 

Theatres. Number  of  batteries,  &c. 
Officers. Other 

ranks. Composition. 

France Nil. 

Egypt 4  Light  Armoured  Motor 
Batteries. 

5 

85 

6    Light    Armoured    Car 2 1G P'ord  cars  carrying  Lewis  guns. Patrols. 

Mesopotamia  . . 1  Light  Armoured  Motor 
Brigade. 

22 326 
Headquarters — 4  batteries. 

1  Light  Armoured  Motor 5 85 8  light  armoured  cars,  each  equipped  with  1 
Battery  (North  Persia). machine  gun. 

1       Railway      Armoured 1 

25 

4    armoured    cars,   each    equipped    with     1 
Motor  Battery. Lewis  and  1  Maxim  gun. 

India 4     Motor      Machine-Gun 
Batteries. 

3  Brigade  Headquarters  . . 

5 

1 
63 

10  Class  "  A  "  Batteries  . . 

r  47 

299 Organized  in  10  Brigades,  7  with  no  separate 

(a)  27Class"B"Batteries J Headquarters. 
Ireland 1  Armoured  Car  Company 9 

118 

Headquarters  and  4  sections  (22  armoured 
carsj. 

England (b)  1  M.M.G.  Battalion    . . 
22 

257 

(a)  11  Class  "B  "  are  left  unarmoured  for  use  as  Light  Motor  Patrols. 
(b)  Instructions  for  disbandment  have  been  issued. 
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5.  The  following  units  were  intended  to  form  the  after-war  Machine-Gun  Corps, 

but  the  programme  was  completely  revised  and   a  re&wmA  showing  the  Machine-Gun 
Corps  in  its  present  development  is  contained  in  paragraph  9  : — 

Eeadquarters,  Machine-Gun  Corp  Depdt,  Shorncliffe.     Establishment — 4  officers,  20  other  ranks. 
M<>.  1  Depot  Battalion,  Shorncliffe.     Establishment — 29  officers,  l.l  15  other  ranks. 
No.  2  Depot  Battalion,  Shorncliffe.     Establishment — 29  officers,  J, I  45  other  ranks  (to  be  reduced  to  cadre 

formation). 

4th   Macliine-Uun    Battalion,   Chatham.     Establishment  —  29    officers,     802     other    ranks,    composed    of 
personnel  ineligible  for  drafting  overseas   east  of    Suez.      Now    merged    into    the    1st    Machine-Gun 
Battalion,  Ireland. 

7th  Machine-Gun  Battalion  ..  . .  "I  ,.,.         .     .  ..  ,    .  .....  , 
8th  Machine-Gun  Battalion  ..   \  ' 1,ese  ba«f°"s  w«re  reconstituted    for  service   ...  India  and 

'.Hi,  Machine-Gun  Battalion  .  .  .  ,  J      P™*'""'1  overseas  ...  the  early  part  oi   1920. 
1  lth  Machine-Gun  Battalion       ..         ..  I  These  battalions  sailed  for  India,  24th  November,  1919,  and  are 
1 2i  li  Machine  Gun  Battalion         ..  .  .  j       now  serving  there. 

I  This    unit    was   formed    at    Shorncliffe    from    the    Machine-Gun 

Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Depot         .  .  \      CorI3S   ̂ Zv^  ̂ *TEi  T™nin&    ?"*••  ?°   a  P^^ r  J       r  peace  establishment  of  16  officers  and  5H3  other  ranks,  which 
[_     is  now  under  revision. 

1st  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron  1  XT         ,        ,     ,  .     .,      .,     ,  .      ̂        .,  ...      .  ~     A. 

2nd  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron  }  Now  absorbed  >»  &»  Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cav.)  Depdt. 3rd  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron     This  unit  reconstituted  sailed  for  India  on  2nd  October,  1919, 

4th  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron  J  Th.ese  U"its  WereT  ̂ constituted  at  Uckfield  of  regular '  personne
l 

5th  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron  1       1°'  f  mf  "J  I"dl:u    '  »'ey  e.nbarked  for  India  on  24th  O
ctober, 

^  J     y  I      1919,  and  4th  November   1919,  respectively. 
6th  Machine-Gun  Corps  Cavalry  Squadron     Now  absorbed  in  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cav.)  Depot. 

6.  There  are  at  present  approximately  408  officers  (excluding  those  dispersed) 

and  9,260  other  ranks  in  the  Machine-Gun  Corps. 

7.  The  numbers  demobilized  up  to  the  end  of  April,  1920,  are  (approx.) 
4,434  officers  and  114,390  other  ranks. 

8.  The  strength  by  years  of  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  is  as  shown  : — 
Formed  October,  1915. 

Officers.  Other  ranks. 

October,  1916        2,366  ...  47,852 
October,  1917        5,420  ...  80,136 
October,  1918       6,091  ...  118,311 
October,  1919       4,008  ...  25,812 

9.  It  has  now  been  decided  that  each  infantry  battalion  is  to  have  its  own  machine- 
gun  platoon  of  8  guns  in  its  headquarters  company,  but  the  following  units  of  the 

Machine-Gun  Corps  are  to  remain  as  a  temporary  measure  during  the  financial  year 
1920/21  :— 

Officers.  Other  ranks. 

Abroad. — 5  battalions  in  India  at  an  establishment  of    ...      29  ...  802 

1  company  on  the  Rhine  ...  ...  ...      10  ...  221 
1  company,  Black  Sea     ...  ...  ...  ...      10  ...  221 

At  home. — 1  depot  battalion  ...  ...  ...  ...      22  ...  842 
1  cadre  depot  battalion.      (It  is  intended   that     28  ...  218 

this  battalion  shall  train  the  nuclei  for  the 

machine-gun  platoons  of  infantry  battalions 
forming  at  home.) 

Depot  headquarters 
Riding  establishment 
1  battalion 

Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cavalry)  Depot   ... 

10.  The  Cavalry  branch  of  the  Corps  will  for  the  present  consist  of  3  squadrons  in 

[ndia,  and  it  is  proposed  to  keep  for  a  time  a  cadre  Machine-Gun  Corps  (Cavalry)  depot 
for  training  the  nucleus  of  the  machine-gun  troops  of  cavalry  regiments. 

The  Motor  branch  of  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  has  been  abolished,  as  the  Tank 
Corps  is  in  future  to  be  charged  with  the  duty  of  providing  such  armoured  car 
companies  as  are  required,  although,  until  relieved  by  Tank  Corps  units,  certain  motor 

machine-gun  formations  exist  still  in  Egypt,  Mesopotamia  and  India. 

(9343)  z 

4 

20 

4 58 

31 

976 

8 
91 
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SECTION    16. 

FORMATION  AND  GROWTH  OF  THE  TANK  CORPS. 

.(May,  1920.) 

The  "  Tanks,"  mainly  with  the  object  of  keeping  their  existence  a  secret,  originally 
formed  part  of  the  Machine-Gun  Corps,  under  the  title  of  "  Machine-Gun  Corps,  Heavy 

Section." There  is  no  specific  date  on  which  the  formation  took  definite  shape,  hut  it  was 
about  6th  March,  1916. 

The  "  Tanks  "  continued  to  form  part  of  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  until  27th  July, 
1917,  when  the  Tank  Corps  was  created  by  Royal  Warrant. 

Early  in  191(5  a  Training  Centre  was  established  at  Elveden.  The  first  six  Tank 
units  were  formed  at  Bisley  and  later  moved  to  Elveden.  The  Tank  unit  at  this  time 
was  the  Company  and  it  was  not  until  the  end  of  1916  that  the  Corps  was  reorganized 
into  battalions. 

The  first  four  Tank  companies  went  to  France  in  August,  1916,  and  were  first  used 
in  action  on  the  Somme  on  15th  September,  1916. 

When  it  was  realized  that  more  Tank  units  would  be  required  in  France  in  1917, 
more  accommodation  than  was  available  at  Elveden  became  necessary,  and  eventually 
the  large  Infantry  camp  at  Boviugton,  Wool,  in  the  county  of  Dorset,  was  selected  as 
the  future  home  of  the  Tanks  in  England.  To  this  camp,  in  November,  1916,  came 
the  remaining  one  and  a  half  companies  of  Tanks,  one  half  company  having  been  sent 
out  to  Egypt  to  assist  in  the  operations  in  Palestine. 

Intensive  training  commenced  and  five  battalions  and  a  Depot  Battalion  were 
formed. 

At  the  same  time  the  four  companies  in  France  expanded,  with  the  aid  of  seasoned 
officers  and  men  transferred  from  other  units,  into  four  battalions.  These  four  battalions 

were  concentrated  in  what  afterwards  became  the  Tank  Corps  Area,  around  the  village 
of  Bermicourt,  some  5  or  6  miles  from  St.  Pol. 

From  this  time  onwards,  all  units  required  were  raised  in  England,  and  after  about 

four  months'  training  were  sent  over  to  France.  In  this  way  four  battalions  were 
raised  in  the  late  spring  of  1917,  five  more  during  the  late  summer  and  autumn  and 
eight  more  during  the  winter  of  1917-18.  The  last  eight  battalions,  however,  never 
went  to  France,  as  the  Armistice  was  signed  before  they  were  ready. 

Since  the  Armistice,  the  Tank  battalions  raised  during  the  war  have  been  slowly 
disbanded,  and  of  the  two  battalions  (17th  and  19th)  that  remained,  the  19th  was 
disbanded  on  31st  March,  and  the  17th  converted  into  the  5th  Armoured  Car  Company. 

The  proposed  Peace  Establishment  of  the  Tank  Corps  for  the  financial  year, 
1920-21,  is  as  follows  :— 

Establishment. 

Officers. Other  ranks. 

Headquarters,  Tank  Corps  Training-  Centre 
Central  Schools  (comprising  Headquarters,  Mechanical  Main- 

tenance and  Tank-Driving  School,  Gunnery  School,  Lulworth 
Camp  Staff,  Equipment  School,  Reconnaissance  and  Compass 
School). 

Workshop  Training  Battalion 
Tank  Corps  Depot  (temporary) 
1st  Depot  Tank  Battalion 
2nd  Tank  Battalion 
3rd  Cadre  Tank  Battalion 
4th  Cadre  Tank  Battalion 
oth  Tank  Battalion 

33 
172 

G17 
J5 

1,099 

374 

52 

.i2 

374 

"B"  Company  of  the  5th  Tauk  Battalion  at  an  establishment  of  10  officers  and 
140  other  ranks  (including  additional  Tank  Corps  personnel,  and  Royal  Army 
Service  Corps  and  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps  attached)  was  despatched  to  the 
Army  of  the  Rhine  on  the  7th  May,  1920. 

Seep.  219. 
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The  Workshop  Training  Battalion  will  l>e  responsible  for  the  braining  of  313  boys 
into  skilled  artificers. 

The  following  Armoured  Car  Companies  are  formed,  or  in  process  of  formation : — 

Unit For  service  in. 

Establishment. 

Remarks. 
Officers. Other  ranks. 

1st  Armoured  Oar  Company 
Bud   Armoured  Gar  Company 
3rd  Armoured  Car  Company 
Hli  Armoured  Car  Compauy 

.')ih  Armoured  Car  Company 

6th  Armoured  Car  Compauy 

7th  Armoured  Car  Company 
8th  Armoured  Car  Company 

Mesopotamia    .. 
Mesopotamia    .. 

Egypt    .. 
Egypt    .. Ireland 

Mesopotamia 

India 
India 

I  1 
I I 
II 
11 11 

14 

14 
14 

1 1:> 

iir. 

l  15 

I  If, L80 

1  1", 

145 

145 

1  Expected     to      embark 
/     during  May.  1920. 

|_  Expected      to     embark /      during  May.  L920. 
The  17th  Tank  Battalion, 

Ireland,  has  been  con- 
verted   into    the     5th 

Armoured     Car    Com- 

pany. 
It   is    intended    to    form 

.     tlii.-i  unit   locally,   from 

personnel     alrea  ly     in 
Mesopotamia. 

"|  These    units     are     still >     awaiting  formation  at 

J       Wool. 

With  the  exception  of  the  5th  Armoured  Car  Company  now  stationed  in  Ireland, 
which  consists  entirely  of  Tank  Corps  personnel,  the  establishments  of  the  remaining 
Armoured  Car  Companies  are  supplemented  by  56  other  ranks  Royal  Army  Service 
Corps,  in  each  case,  pins  an  Armourer  Sergeant,  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps,  thus 
increasing  the  establishment  of  each  Armoured  Car  Company  to  a  total  of  14  officers 
and  202  other  ranks.  A  Tank  Section,  on  an  establishment  of  4  officers  and  36  other 
ranks  is  attached  to  the  5th  Armoured  Car  Company,  and  is  provided  at  the  expense  of 
the  1st  (Depot)  Tank  Battalion  at  Wool. 

The  following  are  the  schools  through  which  all  officers  and  men  pass  before 

being  considered  trained  : — 

Tank  Driving  School,  Repair  and  Maintenance  School,  Artillery  School  for  6-pr. 
gun  training,  Machine-gun  School,  Signalling  School,  Intelligence  and  Reconnaissance 
School,  and  various  minor  schools,  such  as  camouflage,  &c. 

The  General  Stuff  (Tanks)  at  the  War  Office  now  consists  of — 

One  Deputy  Director  of  Staff  Duties  (Tanks), 
One  General  Staff  Officer,  2nd  Grade, 

the  whole  forming  part  of  the  branch  S.D.  4,  under  the  Director  of  Staff  Duties. 

The  War  Office  branch  dealing  with  production  and  provision  of  Tank;-:  and  Tank 
Stores,  &c,  Design  and  Experiment  and  all  questions  relating  to  material,  is  A.  5,  and 
is  constituted  as  follows  : — 

1  Deputy- Assistant  Director  of  Artillery. 
1  Staff  Captain. 

The  Tanks  Design  and  Experiment  Branch  includes  : — 

1  Superintendent. 
3  Assistant  Superintendents. 
1  Officer  i/c  Experiments. 
1  Assistant  officer  i/c  Experiments. 

1'5  Draughtsmen. 
8  Clerks. 
3  Tracers. 

45  Non-commissioned  officers  and  men. 

(9343) 

Z  2 
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Return  of  Tanks,  April,  1920. 

Disposition. 
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H 
Remarks. 

Rhine  Army 
Russia 

Training  Centre     . . 
Home  Forces 

R.E.  Tank  Bridging- 
Centre. 

R.A.O.C,  Bovington 

7 

28 65 

50 

195 

35 
12 

16 

111 

1 

7 

3 

4 37 

18 

3 
16 

56 

3 
1 
8 
3 

65 

14 

22 

1 
14 

1 

4 19 

All  Tanks  of  the  Marks 
shown  below  have  been 
declared     obsolete    and 
are  being  disposed  of  by 
sale  : — Marks  I.  to  IV., 

Mark   V.*,  Mark  VIII., 
Mark  IX.     Tender,  &c, 

gun  carrier  Tanks. 

Since  the  Armistice  approximately  2,038  officers  and  24,149  other  ranks  of  the 
Tank  Corps  have  been  demobilized. 

The  strength  of  the  Tank  Corps  is  approximately  346  officers,  4,085  other  ranks. 

The  general  proposals  for  the  future  of  the  Tank  Corps  are  as  under — 
(a.)  A  tactically  independent  Tank  Corps  for  the  purpose  of  forcing  and  exploiting 

success. 

(b.)  Tank  units  which  would  be  part  of  the  Infantry  formation. 

The  provisions  for  the  financial  year  1920-21,  given  above,  are  all  directed 
towards  (a)  and  very  real  and  definite  results  have  been  achieved  in  this  direction  since 
the  Armistice. 

The  provision  of  technical  and  mechanical  personnel  to  replace  those  demobilized 
from  the  Tank  Corps  of  the  National  Armies  offered  great  difficulties,  and  it  was  only 
natural  that  the  re-enlistment  of  these  men  for  service  in  the  after-war  Army  (the  bulk 
of  whom  were  skilled  in  civilian  trades,  demanding  high  wages)  would  be  comparatively 
small,  and  great  efforts  had  to  be  made  to  induce  the  maximum  re-enlistment  of  this 
skilled  personnel. 

Immediately  the  Tank  Corps  was  opened  for  enlistment,  however,  no  difficulty  was 
experienced  in  attracting  recruits  of  a  very  good  type,  and  recruiting  soon  had  to  be 
closed  for  all,  excepting  skilled  men.  By  special  efforts  a  considerable  number  of  the 

latter  were  secured,  including  ex-Royal  Army  Service  Corps,  Royal  Engineers,  Machine- 
Gun  Corps  (Motor)  and  Royal  Air  Force  personnel,  and  a  proportion  of  ex-naval  engine 
room  ratings. 

Recruiting  has  now  been  opened  for  the  Tank  Corps  on  what  constitutes  a  novel 
departure  from  normal  methods,  i.e.,  on  an  educational  basis.  With  the  exception  of 
those  possessing  technical  qualifications,  no  man  will  be  accepted  for  the  Tank  Corps 
unless  he  can  produce  evidence  of  the  equivalent  of  a  Secondary  School  education  or 
special  training  in  a  Technical  School  or  Institute. 

If  a  sufficiency  of  this  type  of  recruit  is  secured,  it  will  readily  be  seen  that  the 

Tank  Corps  will  in  a  short  time  become  to  no  small  extent  a  Corps  d'Elite. 
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SUCTION    17. 

GROWTH   OF   THE   ROYAL   ARMY  SERVICE   COUPS.* 

1.  On  1st  August,  1914,  the  Corps  consisted  of  498  officers  and  5,933  other  ranks. 
>                   >J 

1915 

J                     >> 1916 

>                   >» 1917 

>                      )> 1918 
)                      )) 1919 

,,            5,224 

?) 

156,190 

6,144 
55 236,585 

9,195 
5> 314,552 

10,477 

>> 

3 14,693 

5,937 

5) 

109,849 

On  1st  April,  1920,  the  Corps  consisted  of  2,343  officers,  of  which  594  are  not 

employed  on  R.A.S.C.  duties,  and  31,291  other  ranks,  of  whom  992  officers  and 
11,223  other  ranks  were  serving  with  the  various  Expeditionary  Forces. 

2.  At  the  outbreak  of  war  the  Corps  was  providing  rations  and  forage  for 
186,400  men  and  28,742  animals.  At  the  present  time  it  is  feeding,  out  of  the  whole 
Army,  at  Home,  186,000,  and  overseas,  540,000  (including  280,000  in  Mesopotamia 
partly  fed  by  us  and  partly  by  India),  and  about  122,000  animals. 

3.  On  4th  August,  1914,  the  Army  Service  Corps  owned  246  mechanically- 
propelled  vehicles;  on  1st  April,  1920,  the  number  was  28,272,  including  9,872 

motor-lorries  and  150  steam  wagons,  10,979  pneumatic-tyred  vehicles  and  ambulances, 
and  6,102  motor-cycles,  t 

4.  The  Corps  is  divided  into  three  main  sections — 

I. — Horse  Transport  Section.  —  Employing  with  the  Expeditionary  Forces 
1,744  men,  at  home  3,522  men,  and  in  India  and  the  Colonies  85 
men.  The  chief  home  dep6ts  are  at  Aldershot  and  Woolwich. 

fl. — Mechanical  Transport  Section. — Employing  with  the  Expeditionary  Forces 
4,229  men,  at  home  11,797  men,  and  in  India  and  the  Colonies  798 
men.  The  chief  home  depdts  are  at  Winchester  and  Bulford.t 

III. — Supply  Section. — Employing  with  the  Expeditionary  Forces  2,306  men,j  and  at 
home  2,878  men,  and  in  India  and  the  Colonies  199  men.  The  chief  home 

depots  are  at  Deptford,  Avonmouth,  Liverpool,  Northampton,  Manchester, 
Newhaven,  Reading,  Leeds,  Glasgow  and  Southampton. 

5.  In  addition  to  its  ordinary  duties,  the  Corps  is  provided  drivers  for  all  the  field 
ambulances,  for  the  conveyance  of  ammunition  for  all  branches  of  the  Royal  Artillery 
and  for  the  tractors  of  the  heavy  Siege  Artillery.  It  also  provided  a  very  large  number 
of  clerks  at  Headquarters  and  in  the  various  Commands. 

6.  The  casualties  published  up  to  date  are — 

Killed  in  action 
Died  of  wounds 

Died  (disease,  &c.) 
Wounded 
Prisoners  of  war 

Total 

27  officers  and  440  other  ranks  previously  reported  missing  now  included  under 
"  Killed  in  action." 

Officers. Other  ranks 

79 

...        1,507 
42 

967 

159 ...       5,713 

384 
...      7,262 

22 

98 

686 15,547 

*  The  distinction  of  Royal  was  conferred  by  the  King-  in  recognition  of  "  splendid  work  "  during  the 
war  (Army  Order  362  of  November,  1918). 

t  At  the  time  of  the  Armistice,  11th  November,  1918,  the  Royal  Ann)'  Service  Corps  was  feeding  over 
5,500,000  men  and  about  895,000  animals.  The  maximum  number  of  vehicles  was  reached  on  1st  March, 

1919,  viz.  :  125,149  mechanically-propelled  vehicles,  which  included  5:5,107  motor-lorries,  31,098  pneumatic- 
tyred  vehicle  sand  ambulances,  and  36,953  motor-cycles. 

\  The  distribution  of  officers  in  the  various  sections  overseas  is  not  readily  obtainable. 

See  also  pp.  221  and  852. 
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7.  Since  11th  November,  1918,  and  up  to  1st  April,  1920,  the  following  numbers 
have  been  demobilized  : — 

Horse 

Transport. 
Supply. 

Mechanical 
Transport. 

Remounts. Canteens. Petrol. 
Forage. 

Discharged 
Transferred  to  Class  Z, 

Army  Reserve. 
Discharged  on  demobili- 

zation. 

9,911                 7,868 
62,183              48,981 

633                   795 

14,037 
155,676 

1,669 

9,582 
16,617 

149 

485 

3,311 1 

37 

1,118 

Total 72,727               57,644 171,382 26,348 

3,797 

37 

1,118 

8.  For  details  of  Reserves  of  Supplies,  see  pp.  578  and  841. 
5)  ,,  Mechanical  Transport,  see  pp.  593  and  852. 
„  ,,  Messing  and  Canteens,  see  pp.  580  and  873. 
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SECTTON  18. 

GROWTH  OF  THE  ROYAL  ARMY  MEDICAL  CORPS. 

Effective  Strength  of  the  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps. 

Date. 

Officers. 
Other  ranks. 

Regular  Forces. Territorial  Force. Regular  Forces.  !  Territorial  Force. 

1914 — August 

1915 — August 

1916— August   

1917— August   

February 
March 

April 
May 

June 

July            
August 

October 
November. . 
December 

1920 — January     .. 
February 
March 

1,279 
6,230  (a) 

9,000  (b) 

10,370  (c) 

10,178  (d) 

10,190  (e) 

9,977  (/) 
9,530  (?) 

9,333  (h) 
8,591  (») 7,146  (./) 

6,340  (k) 
5,743  (I) 
5,403  (w) 
5,035  (re) 
4,777  (o) 4,498  (p) 
4,152  (?) 

3,771  (r) 
3,495  (*) 
2,677  (0 

2,550  («) 

1,128 

2,422 

3,300 

3,130 

2,885 

2,845 

2,639 
2,503 
2,353 

2,054 
1,871 
1,742 

1,691 
1,651 
1,589 1.545 

1,498 

1,446 
523 
450 
199 
164 

3,811 
49,525 

71,276 

93.359 

100,176 

98,986 

96,546 

95,588 92,415 

90,712 76,790 
64,343 

51,945 
44,335 

39,177 
36,987 34,315 
29,174 

24,982 
21,226 

14,503 
11,014 

12,520 

40,752 
40,500 

33,00(1 30,923 
32,375 

31,285 

33,171 
32,708 
28,377 

26,927 20,677 

16,986 
12,216 

7,700 4,033 
2,807 

1,490 

786 

649 

600 

360 

(a)  Includes  150  dental  surgeons  (with  unattached  commissions). 
(») 

>> 

300 

(e) 

>, 
501 

(d) 

)» 

714 

w 

)• 

831 
(/) 

i, 

849 

(<7> 

<i 

842 

(h) 

•» 

838 

(0 
>, 

769 

CO 
)> 

542 

{*>) 
i? 

483 
(0 

i, 

445 
(m) 

)> 

408 

(re) 

») 

386 

(o) )> 378 

(P) 
)> 

361 

(?) »> 312 

(r) 
)> 

278 

(*) » 259 

(*) M 185 

(«) 
,, 

168 
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Growth  of  the  Boyal  Army  Medical  Corps — -continued. 

List  of  the  Principal  Medical  Units  with  British  Forces  Overseas. 

(April,  1920.) 

Details. France. Rhine. 
Italy. Black 

Sea. Egypt. 

Meso-       South 

potamia. :  Russia. 

Total. 

Field  Ambulances 

Casualty  Clearing  Stations 
Stationary  Hospitals     . . 
General  Hospitals 
Convalescent  Depots     . . 
Motor  Ambulance  Convoys 
Ambulance  Trains 
Mobile  Laboratories 
Sanitary  Sections 
Mobile  X-Ray  Units     . . 
Medical  Stores — 

Base  Depots 
Advanced  Depots 

Mobile  Dental  Units 
Native       Labour      Contingent 

Hospitals 

Total 
11 

15 

16 

26 

"i 

2 
2 

1 
2 

1 

9 1 

•6 

6 
4 

8 
14 5 

4 
7 
1 

2 

79 See  also  p.  222. 
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SECTION   19. 

GROWTH  OF  THE  ROYAL  ARMY  VETERINARY  CORPS.* 

1.  Veterinary  officers. — On  the  4th  August,  1914,  the  number  of  officers,  Royal 
Army  Veterinary  Corps,  including  Special  Reserve,  was  197.  Of  these,  G4  were  serving 
in  India. 

On  mobilization  the  Expeditionary  Forces  required  192  officers,  of  whom  only 
109  were  available,  leaving  a  deficiency  of  83  which  was  made  up  by  granting 
temporary  commissions  to  civil  practitioners.  Home  requirements  were  at  first  met  by 
engaging  local  veterinary  surgeons  at  civil  rates  of  pay  ;  but  this  proved  unsatisfactory, 
and  later  it  was  found  necessary  to  grant  temporary  commissions  in  the  Royal  Army 
Veterinary  Corps  to  practically  all  veterinary  surgeons,  whether  employed  in  the  United 
Kingdom  or  overseas.  On  the  11th  November,  1918,  the  total  number  of  officers, 
Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps,  was  1,356,  of  whom  182  had  been  obtained  from  the 
Colonies,  and  only  held  Colonial  qualifications. 

2.  Warrant  officers,  non-commissioned  officers  and  men. — On  the  4th  August,  1914, 
the  number  of  available  other  ranks,  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps,  was  322  ;  the 
number  on  the  11th  November,  1918,  was  26,146.  The  increase  was  made  by  special 
enlistments  or  transfer  of  low  category  men  from  combatant  units.  The  transfer  of 

Category  ;' A"  other  rank  personnel  to  combatant  units  was  going  on  practically  con- 
tinuously, with  the  result  that  during  the  war,  the  establishment  of  other  rank  personnel 

in  the  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps  was  completely  changed  three  times,  giving  rise  to 
considerable  work  of  training,  at  a  time  when  there  was  great  pressure  in  dealing  with 
sick  animals. 

3.  General. — During  the  years  of  the  war  considerable  progress  was  made  in  the 
treatment  and  prevention  of  animal  diseases.  On  the  11th  November,  1918,  contagious 
disease  amongst  military  animals,  both  in  the  United  Kingdom  and  in  the  various 
Expeditionary  Forces,  had  practically  ceased  to  exist.  The  application  of  modern 
scientific  methods,  both  in  the  control  of  diseases,  their  treatment,  and  the  surgical 
treatment  of  wounds,  had  by  this  time  given  results  undreamt  of  in  the  early  days  of 
the  war. 

The  developments  in  the  organization  in  the  Veterinary  Service  during  the  war 
included  the  allotment  of  Veterinary  Evacuation  Stations  and  Motor  Horse  Ambulances 
to  Corps  Headquarters  in  the  Field,  the  establishment  of  the  Central  Veterinary 
Research  Laboratory  at  Aldershot,  the  formation  of  Field  Veterinary  Laboratories  with 
each  Expeditionary  Force,  the  installation  in  Veterinary  Hospitals  in  the  United 
Kingdom  of  electrically  driven  machinery  for  clipping  and  grooming  purposes,  the 
application  of  mechanical  methods  for  the  preparation  of  animal  food  in  Veterinary 
Institutions,  and  the  setting  up  of  an  extensive  organization  for  the  economic  disposal 
of  carcases  of  Army  animals.  These  improvements  resulted  in  the  saving  of  animal 
suffering,  and  the  reduction  of  animal  wastage. 

The  camels  required  for  transport  duties  in  Egypt  and  Palestine  were  practically 
all  purchased  by  officers,  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps.  In  this  force  camel  hospitals 
were  organized,  each  having  a  small  nucleus  of  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps  personnel 
augmented  by  large  numbers  of  Egyptians  or  Indians.  61,232  patients  passed  through 
these  hospitals. 

Schools  of  Farriery  were  opened  by  the  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps  for  training 
men  to  meet  the  large  demands  made  for  shoeing-smiths  and  farriers.  1,317  pupils 
passed  through  these  schools  during  the  war.  This  enabled  the  horses  on  the  various 
fronts  being  efficiently  shod. 

To  assist  in  the  control  of  soldiers'  dogs  on  demobilization,  arrangements  were  made 
with  the  Royal  Society  for  the  Prevention  of  Cruelty  to  Animals  and  the  authorities  of 

the  Dogs'  Home  at  Hackbridge,  to  quarantine  for  a  nominal  fee  some  500  dogs,  the 
property  of  officers  and  soldiers  returning  from  the  Expeditionary  Forces,  who  could 
not  pay  the  usual  quarantine  fee  for  dogs  imported  into  Great  Britain.  Experience  has 
shown  that  comparatively  few  other  ranks  personnel  were  anxious  to  bring  their  pet 
dogs  back  from  overseas.  A  very  large  percentage  of  the  dogs  admitted  to  this 
quarantine  station  were    the   property  of  officers,    and    the    number — 500,  for  which 

*  See  also  pp.  224  and  - 

(9343)  2  A  2 
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provision  was  made  proved  to  be  more  than  ample.  Appeals  to  the  British  public  for 

subscriptions  to  cover  the  cost  of  quarantine  of  these  soldiers'  dogs  met  with  little 
response,  and  the  whole  undertaking  has  resulted  in  a  heavy  drain  on  the  funds  of  the 
Royal  Society  for  the  Prevention  of  Cruelty  to  Animals.  Several  cases  of  rabies 
have  occurred  amongst  the  dogs  during  their  period  of  quarantine,  proving  the 
necessity  of  either  prohibiting  the  introduction  of  dogs  into  the  United  Kingdom  with 
troops  returning  from  countries  where  rabies  exists,  or  steps  being  taken  for  efficient 
quarantine  measures. 

4.  Mortality. — During  the  war  the  average  annual  mortality  among  horses  and 
mules  in  the  various  theatres  of  war  and  at  home  fluctuated  between  9  and  17  per  cent. 

The  average  mortality  amongst  horses  and  mules  in  transit  by  sea,  not  including  losses 
from  submarine  attacks,  was  under  1  per  cent,  between  North  or  South  American  ports 
and  the  United  Kingdom  or  Mediterranean  ports  of  Salonica,  Port  Said  and  Alexandria. 
The  Veterinary  Service  provided  the  conducting  officers  on  these  horse  transports,  and 

the  phenomenal  small  percentage  of  loss  which  occurred  on  the  Trans- Atlantic  voyages 
proves  how  advisable  it  is  to  employ  trained  men  for  this  duty. 

5.  Strength  and  distribution  on  1st  August,  1918. 

Location. 

France 

Egypt   
Salonica 
Britisn  East  Africa 
Mesopotamia    . .  . . 
Egyptian  Army 
Gibraltar  . . 
Malta   
United  Kingdom 
India 
British  Remount  Commission,  Canad 
Italy   
Northern  Russia 

Total,  1st  August,  1918 

584 

141 
60 

1 
60 

14 

349 92 

18 
34 1 

1,354 

Officers.        Other  ranks. 

14,490 

1,360 

1,582 
1 

290 6 
1 
1 

8,436 

1,139 
27,306 

Strength  and  distribution  on  1st  April,  1920. 

Location. Officers. Other  ranks. 

France  and  Army  of  the  Rhine 
Egypt     .             
Army  of  the  Black  Sea 

Malta   

14 
40 

9 
38 

"l 

105 

103 3 

162 

246 

73 

47 

1 

'689 

8 
5 

Total,  1st  April,  1920 313 

1,231 

6.  Demobilization. — The  following  table  shows  the  increase  and  decrease  of  the 

Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps.  It  will  be  seen  that  1,043  officers  and- 24,915  other 
ranks  have  been  released  from  the  Army  since  the  11th  November,  1918. 

During  this  period  of  demobilization  from  the  11th  November,  1918,  to  the 
31st  March,  1920,  the  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps  has  disposed  of  49,751  animals 
for  human  food,  which  have  realized  the  sum  of  1,009,243/.,  being  an  average  of 
20/.  os.  9c/.  per  carcase  sold. 

In  addition  to  this,  by-products  from  animal  carcases  have  realized  33,573/.  12s.  Id., 
while  horses  sold  as  fit  for  work  by  various  Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps  units  have 
realized  6,064,329/.  9s.  3c?.,  being  an  average  price  of  36/.  4s.  per  animal. 

The  whole  of  this  work,  together  with  the  movement  of  vast  numbers  of  animals  to 
the  United  Kingdom,  which  required  most  careful  veterinary  inspection,  quarantine 
and  testings  for  disease,  has  been  carried  out  with  little  check  to  the  rapid  diminution 
of  the  personnel. 
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Establishment  on 
various  dates. 

( lllicci  s. Other 
ranks. Establishment  on 

various  dates. 
Offi« 

R.A.V.C. 

Other ranks. 

Total  (August,  1914) 

Total  (August,  1915) 

Total  (August,  1916) 

Total  (August,  1917) 

Total  (August,  1918) 

Total  (November,  1918) 

Total  (February,  1919) 

Total  (April,  1919)      .. 

197 

822 
928 

1,170 

1,281 

10.772 

17,346 

27,650 

1,351 27,306 

1,356 

1,298 
1,119 

26,146 

24,598 

19,582 

Total  (August,  1919) 

Total  (October,  1919) 

Total  (November,  1919) 

Total  (December,  1919) 

Total  (January,  L920) 

Total  (February,  1920) 

Total  (March,  1920).. 

Total  (April,  1920)  .. 

670 

313 

8,561 571     4,630 
490 

.".,540 

429 

2,662 397 

2,038 372     1,874 
332 

1,497 

1,281 



R.A.Ch.D. 
190 

SECTION  20. 

GROWTH  OF  THE  ROYAL  ARMY  CHAPLAINS'  DEPARTMENT.* 

Strength or  the  Chaplains'  Department. 

Denomination. August,  1014. August,  1915. August,  191G. August,  1917. August,  1918. Aug.  1919. 

Church  of  England     . . 89 
620 

1,270 
1,850 

1,941 804 Presbyterian 

11 
110 

175 

273 298 138 

Roman  Catholic 17 
250 400 583 

643 
275 

Wesleyan 100 
160 

219 

256 108 
United  Board .   . 

75 
125 

205 
248 

117 

Welsh  Calvinist 
.   , 

7 10 11 

11 

4 
.   . 2                            3 13 

14 

7 

Salvation  Army 
•• i 

5 2 

Total 
117 

1,1G4                     2,143 
3,154 

3,416 

1.455 

The    Chaplains    serving    at    home    and  abroad    on    11th    November,    1918,    were 
distributed  as  follows  : — 

Denomination. 

to 
S w 
O 

-U T3 

to 

12 a CD o CJ 
t— 1 

cS 

-u 

< 

£h 

Mediterranean  Force. 

In  Egypt, 

including 

Hospital 
Ships. 

Salonica. 

Mesopotamia, including Bombay, 

and 
Hospital Ships. 

East 

Africa, 

Else- 

where 
A.broad. 

Italy. 

Total. 

Church  of  England 
Presbyterian 
Roman  Catholic 
Wesleyan 
United  Board 
Welsh  Calvinist 
Jewish 
Salvation  Army 

Total 

709 878 

75 
161 

78 389 
60 127 
60 

126 
4 5 
4 8 

•• 
4 

989 
1,698 

134 19 

54 
20 
19 
1 

251 

93 22 45 

14 13 

1 
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440 

62 

11 
38 

17 

15 

143 

30 

21 

58 
m  . 6 8 
2 

13 

32 

.  , 

6 12 
1 4 

12 •   • *  * 

33 

50 
122 

1,985 302 649 256 
251 10 
16 

5 3,475f 

The    Chaplains    serving    at    home    and    abroad    on     15th    April,      1920,     were 
distributed  as  follows  : — 

Denomination. 

Uj 

m 

o 

CD 

+3 

c3 

a fc O 

+3 

W 

eg 

CD 

a >> a 

CD 

O 

>-rl 

HH 

o 
a 
08 

2 

'-5 

a, 

(^ 

o 

es 

< 

Pu 

O H 

P3 

w  I 

eB  .- 

a— o  o 

Cu 

-C 

CJ       . 

cS  /-A 

to  ̂  

a.  a 

■2    O 

Tj 
e3 

o u 

X) 

03 

fe 

CD 

w 

CD 

a 

CO 

£ 

■»-J 

CD 

c6 

</.■ 

i— ( 

w o 

Church  of  England 
Presbyterian 
Roman  Catholic 
Wesleyan 
United  Board    . . 
Welsh  Calvinist 
Jewish 
Salvation  Army 

Total  . . 

159 22 

14 

40 13 

30 4 3 8 3 

38 

y 8 

20 

7 
24 4 2 7 5 
19 4 2 8 3 
1 

. , 

. . 

. . 
2 1 

.  . 273 43 29 

84 

31 

23 
2 

12 
6 
7 

50 

21 
1 

18 

2 
1 

43 
293+ 

51 113 

50  § 

44 
1 

555t 

The 

follows 
scale    of 

Chaplains    for    the    Expeditionary   Force   had    been    laid    down   as 

One  Church  of  England  Chaplain  for  each  Brigade  (Cavalry  or  Infantry). 
One  Roman  Catholic  Chaplain  for  each  Division  (Cavalry  or  Infantry). 
One  Presbyterian  Chaplain  for  each  Division  (Cavalry  or  Infantry),  provided 

that  the  Division  included  a  Scottish  unit. 

*  The  distinction  of  Royal  was  conferred  by  the  King  in  recognition  of  "  splendid  work  "  during  the 
war.    (Army  Order  92  of  March,  1919.) 

\  Includes  unfilled  vacancies  of  the  Imperial  Establishment,  but  excludes  all  Colonial  Chaplains,  and 
Chaplains  engaged  locally  at  foreign  stations  and  not  granted  Imperial  commissions.  Territorial  Force 
Chaplains  are  included  if  mobilized,  but  not  otherwise. 

\  Includes  chaplains  on  Indian  transports. 
§  Includes  chaplains  en  route  to  replace  others  due  for  demobilization. 
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Besides  the  above  there  were  to  be  four  Chaplains  (two  Church  of  England,  one 
.Roman  Catholic  and  one  Presbyterian)  at  each  of  the  two  Bases  and  the  Advanced 
Base  then  contemplated  in  connection  with  the  Expeditionary  Force. 

It  was  also  decided  on  grounds  of  policy  that  a  nominal  representation  in  the 

Chaplains'  Department  of  the  Expeditionary  Force  should  be  given  to  the  Wesleyans. 
On  the  outbreak  of  war,  Chaplains  were  appointed  in  accordance  with  the  above 

arrangements. 

To  meet  the  growing  needs  in  hospitals  and  elsewhere  demands  for  more  Chaplains 
were  received  in  piecemeal  fashion  from  the  Expeditionary  Force,  until  in  March,  1915, 
a  conference  was  held  at  General  Headquarters  in  France  to  consider  the  fixing  of  a 
new  establishment.  The  nv.w  establishment,  adopted  on  the  recommendation  of  this 
conference,  involved  a  considerable  increase  in  the  total  number  of  Chaplains  and, 
moreover,  gave  a  definite  place  in  the  scheme  to  Wesleyans  and  other  denominationa 
The  outstanding  features  of  the  new  establishment  were  : — 

1.  A  total  number  of  Chaplains  for  each  Infantry  Division  of  12  to  14. 
2.  One    Church    of  England   Chaplain  for  each   General   and   each   Stationary 

Hospital. 

3.  One  Roman  Catholic  Chaplain  and  one   Presbyterian  or   Non-Conformist  for 
each  group  of  not  more  than  three  General  and  Stationary  Hospitals. 

A  supplementary  establishment  for  the  Base  Dep6ts  and  troops  on  the  Lines  of 
Communication  was  also  granted  in  October,  1915. 

In  the  spring  of  1916,  the  Advisory  Committee  on  Church  of  England  Chaplains 
strongly  recommended  further  substantial  increases  in  the  establishment  of  Chaplains 
of  that  denomination,  and  also  proposed  a  scheme  of  organization  to  be  adopted  among 
Church  of  England  Chaplains  with  the  British  Expeditionary  Force  in  France.  The 
numerical  increases  included — 

1.  An  establishment  of  nine   Church  of  England    Chaplains   to  each   English 
Division  instead  of  seven  as  hitherto. 

2.  A  reserve  of  4  per  cent,  of  the  total  number  of  Church  of  England  Chaplains 
in  France  should  be  held  available  to  meet  emergencies. 

When  these  last  recommendations  were  adopted,  the  other  denominations 
demanded  similar  privileges,  in  the  matter  of  numbers  of  Chaplains  and  promotions,  to 
those  which  had  been  granted  to  the  Church  of  England,  and  the  Interdenominational 
Committee  has  now  been  instituted  to  advise  the  Army  Council  on  Chaplaincy  matters, 
with  the  special  view  of  securing  equal  treatment  among  all  the  denominations  and 
acquainting  the  authorities  of  each  with  the  needs  of  the  others. 

The  normal  number  of  Chaplains  attached  to  a  Division  is  now  17.  Besides  these 
certain  numbers  are  allotted  to  Army  Troops  and  Lines  of  Communication  and  Base 
Hospitals. 

There  is  a  dual  organization  of  Chaplains  in  France,  one  for  Chaplains  of  the 
Church  of  England  and  a  parallel  one  for  those  of  other  denominations  who  are 
administered  as  one  unit  for  military  purposes.  In  each  case  there  is  some  devolution 
of  authority  from  the  heads  of  the  two  departments  as  follows  : — 

Chinch  of  England  Other  denominations 
under  the 

Deputy  Chaplain-General. 

under  the 

Principal  Chaplain. 

At  Headquarters  of  each  Army  and  Main  Ease        . .    One   Assistant    Chaplain-     One     Assistant     1'rincipa 

At  Headquarters  of  each  Army  Corps 

With  each  Division 

General 

One      Deputy  -  As.-istant 
Chaplain -General. 

Chaplain. 
(hie       Deputy  -  Assistant 

Principal  Chaplain. 

One      Senior      Chaplain     One  Senior  Chaplain  (P.C a 

(D.C.G's.  Department).  Department). 

In  each  of  the  other  theatres  of  war  there  is  a  single  organization  under  a  Principal 
Chaplain  who  is  the  administrative  head  of  the  Chaplains  of  all  denominations  in  that 
theatre.  In  these  more  remote  theatres  there  are  no  purely  administrative  appoint- 

ments in  the  Chaplains  Department  other  than  those  of  the  Principal  Chaplain  and  his 
Assistant. 
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SECTION  21. 

(a.)— GROWTH  OF  THE  NURSING  SERVICES. 

The  effective  strength  of  Queen  Alexandra's  Imperial  Military  Nursing  Services 
including  the  Reserve  and  the  strength  of  the  Territorial  Force  Nursing  Services  was 
as  follows  : — 

Q.A.I.M.N.S. 

Trained. 

and  Reserve. 

Untrained 
and  partially 

trained. 

Date. 

T.F.N.S. 

Date. 
Trained. 

Untrained 
and  partially 

trained. 

1914 — 'August 
1915 — August 
1916— August 
1917— August 
1918— August 

463 

4,126 

6,864 6,711 

7,835 

389 

3,580 
4,074 4,958 

1914— August 
1915— August 
1916 -August 
1917— August 
1918— August 

2,783 
4,129 

4,491 

4,525 
4,886 

1,268 
2,785 

4,179 
5,350 

The  effective  strength  of  Queen  Alexandra's  Imperial  Nursing  Services  on 
1st  November,  1918,  was  approximately  7,710  trained  and  5,407  untrained  and 
partially  trained. 

The  effective  strength  of  the  Territorial  Force  Nursing  Services  on  1st  November, 
1918,  was  approximately  5,059  trained  and  5,490  untrained  and  partially  trained. 

The  distribution  on  1st  November,  1918,  was  as  follows  : — 

Q.A.I.M.N.S. 

3,337 
Home  stations 

Hospital  ships 
France Italy 

Gibraltar 
Malta... 
Salonica 

Egypt 
East  Africa 

Mesopotamia  and  India 

Total  ... 

73 2,436 281 
6 

56 494 

534 46 
447 

7,710 

T.F.N.S. 

3,095 
1 

1,111 

83 333 253 

20 
163 

5,059 

in  addition   to   the  above  the  following   untrained,  and  partially  trained,  nurses 

were  employed  : — 
Home        2,736  ...  3,957 
Abroad  war  areas      ...  ...  ...  ...      2,556         ...  1,515 
Other  areas  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  115  ...  — 

Total . , . 5,407 

5,490 

The  effective  strength  of  Queen  Alexandra's  Imperial  Military  Nursing  Services, 
including  the  Reserve,  on  1st  April,  1920,  was  approximately  1,570. 

T1ih  effective  strength  of  the  Territorial  Force  Nursing  Services  on  1st  April, 
1920,  was  approximately  342. 

The  distribution  on  1st  April,  1920,  was  as  follows  : — 

Q.A.I.M.N.S. 
T.F.N.S 

Home  stations         1,042 

207 

Hospital  ships              13 

... 

France  and  Rhine            163 37 
Gibraltar                 5 •                       ... 
Malta...              12 •                       •  •  • 
Armv  of  Black  Sea              90 

26 

Egypt            156 

44 

Mesopotamia  and  In dia        ...         .,             83 

28 

Hong  Kong  . . .                6 . 

1,570 

342 
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In   addition   to   the  above,  the  following  untrained,  and  partially  trained,  nurses 

were  employed  : — 
Q.A.I.M.N.S.  T.F.N.S. 

Home  Stations     7<i!>  ...  180 
Abroad  war  areas     ...  ...  ...  ...  78 
Other  areas    ... 

847 
I  HO 

Demobilization  Figures. 

Q.A.I.M.N.S. and  Reserve. 

Total. 

T.F.N.S. 

Date. Untrained Untrained Total. 
Trained. and  partially 

trained. 
Trained. and  partially 

trained. 

1919— February 
7,717 5,407 13,124 

5,05'.) 

5,490 

10,549 March 
6,017 4,441 

10,458 

4,866 

5,077 

9,943 April 4,572 2,688 7,260 3,901 
4,281 8,182 

May 

3,845 1,709 
5,554 3,204 1,952 

5,156 

June 
3,492 1,699 

5,191 
2,440 

1,290 3,730 

July 
3,087 1,699 

4,786 2,222 

941 

3,163 
August 2,911 1,306 

4,217 2,011 

855 

2,«66 September 2,769 
1,252 4,021 1,818 651 2,469 October 2,515 1,252 3,767 

927 
606 

1,533 November 
2,218 1,045 3,263 

798 
484 

1,282 
December 

2,194 1,047 
3,241 

635 
380 

1,015 
1920 — January 1,899 1,168 

3,067 
599 

404 

1,003 
February 

1,878 1,055 
2,933 

531 383 914 
March 

1,721 

893 

2,614 
381 

218 
599 

April     .  . 1,570 
847 

2,417 

342 
180 

522 

(6.)— GROWTH OF THE VOLUNTARY AID   DETACHMENTS. 

1st  August,  1914. 1st  April,  1920. 

By  whom  organized. 

Number  of 
Detachments. 

Personnel. Number  of 
Detachments. 

Personnel. 

*c 

01 

a 
o i 

o 3 

a 

a 
o 3 

c 

CO 

"a 

CD 

CD 

"a 

CD 

s 
o 

"5 

c 

6-1 

a 

CD 

3 

0 
a 
o 

35 

43 

o 

British  Red  Cross  Society 
(Engl.ind,  Wales  and 
Channel  Islands). 

British  Red  Cross  Society 
(Scotland). 

British  Red  Cross  Society 
(Ireland). 

St.  John  Ambulance  As- 
sociation and  Brigade 

(England,  Wales.  Chan- 
nel Islands  and  Isle  of 

Man). 

St.  John  Ambulance  As- 
sociation and  Brigade 

(Ireland). 
County  Associations  (Eng- 

land and  Wales). 

282 

109 

127 

25 

1,225 

337 

197 

52 

1,507 

446 

324 

77 

11,903 

4.347 

5,648 

1.449 

31,933 

9,269 

4,634 

1,360 

43,836 

13,616 

10,282 

2,509 

450 

139 

7 

254 

15 

38 

903 

1,883 
423 

80 

519 

157 

67 

2,333 

562 

87 773 

172 

105 

19,548 

5,623 315 

11,638 

609 

2,176 

47.444 

12,526 

2,792 
13,852 

4,221 
2.022 

66,992 

18,149 

3,107 
25,490 

4,830 

4,198 

Total 543 
1,811  2,354 23,047,  47,196 70.243 

3,129| 

4,032 39,909 
*2,857 122,766 

(9343) 

>  B 
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(c)— DEATHS  REPORTED  ON  SERVICE. 

The  following  deaths  on  service   have  been  reported  from   4th   August,   1914,  to 

1st  April,  1 920  :— 

Queen  Alexandra's  Imperial  Military  Nursing  Services. 

Diedvabroad  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...       5 
Died  at  home  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...        1 

Queen  Alexandra's  Imperial  Military  Nursing  Services  Reserve. 

Killed  or  drowned  through  enemy  action 
Killed  or  drowned  accidentally 
Died  abroad... 
Died  at  home 

23 

6 37 
40 

Voluntary  Aid  Detachments  (includes  Special  Military  Probationers). 

Killed  or  drowned  through  enemy  action 
Drowned  accidentally 
Died  abroad 
Died  at  home 

13 

3 

29 

39 

Territorial  Force  Nursing  Services 

Killed  or  drowned  through  enemy  action 
Killed  or  drowned  accidentally 
Died  abroad 
Died  at  home 

6 
0 
9 

33 

Territorial  Force  Voluntary  Aid  Detachments  (including  Special  Military 
Probationers). 

Killed  or  drowned  through  enemy  action 
Killed  or  drowned  accidentally 
Died  abroad 
Died  at  home 

3 
3 
3 

49 
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SECTION  22. 

R.A.O.C. 

GROWTH    OF   THE   ROYAL   ARMY   ORDNANCE   COUPS.* 

The  strength  of  the  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps  was  on- 
Officers. 

1st  August,  1914     ...  ...  ...  ...  251 927 

1,413 
1,791 
2,133 

2,253 

1st  August,  1915 
1st  August,  1916 
1st  August,  1917 
1st  August,  1918 

1st  November,  1918 

1st  January,  1919 
1st  February,  1919 
1st  March,  1919 
1st  April,  1919 
1st  May,  1919 
1st  June,  1919 
1st  July,  1919 
1st  August,  1919 
1st  September,  1919 
1st  October,  1919    ., 
1st  November,  1919 
1st  December,  1919 
1st  January,  1920 
1st  February,  1920 
1st  March,  1920 
1st  April,  1920 

The  strength  of  the  various  sections  of  the  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps  was — 

Othei  ranks. 

2,272 12,188 
23,058 
32,783 

37,342 

38,193 

2,266 39,190 

2,309 38,771 

2,434 
36,198 

2,291 
32,229 

2,138 27,365 

2,183 
23,536 

2,155 22,14  2 

2,048 
22,162 

1,989 20/211 

1,900 
16,388 

1,814 

14.314 

1,553 
11,487 

1,365 9,434 
1,226 

7,918 1,137 

7,643 

988 

6,803 

Date. Store 
Section. 

Armourer 
Section. 

Armament 
artificers. Total. 

Serving 

at  Home i 

Serving 

Abroad. 

1st  August,  1914 
1,566 

375 
331 

2,272 1,625 

647 

1st  August,  1915 10,205 
1,126 

857 
12,188 

5.790 

6,398 1st  August,  1916 20,191 1,827 1,040 
23,058 

7,634 

15,424 
1st  August,  1917 29,436 

2,077 1,270 
32,783 

9,599 

23,184 
1st  August.  1918 33,906 

2,075 1,361 37,342 11,842 
25,500 

1st  November,  1918   .. 34,802 
2,041 

1,350 

38,193 11,781 
26,412 

1st  January,  1919 35,820 
2,026 1,341 

39.190 

13,060 

26,130 

1st  February,  1919     .. 35,415 
2,016 1,310 38,771 13,390 25,381 1st  March,  1919 32,998 1,937 1,263 36,198 1  2,233 

23,965 

1st  April,  1919 29,108 
1,843 1,218 32,22a 9,817 

22,412 
1st  May,  1919 

24,677 

1,669 1,019 

27,365 

5,709 

21,656 

1st  June,  1919 21,330 
1,299 

907 
23,536 

6,118 

1  7,423 

1st  July,  1919 20,037 1,253 

852 
22,142 6,326 

15,816 
1st  August,  1919 

20.289 

1,081 
792 

22,162 

6,724 

15,438 
1st  September,  1919  .. 18,647 919 

645 

20.211 

6,508 

13,703 

1st  October,  1919 14,983 
854 551 16,388 6,459 

9,929 1st  November.  1919   . . 12,960 824 
530 14.314 

5,236 

9,078 

1st  December,  1919    .. 
10.240 

749 
498 11,487 4,316 

7,171 
1st  January,  1920 

8,243 723 
468 

9,484 3,402 
6,032 

1st  February,  1920     . . 6,799 689 

430 

7,918 3,0115 
4,823 1st  March,  1920 

6,599 
626 

418 
7,643 

3, 1ST, 
4,460 1st  April,  1920 

5,856 
563 

384 
6,  so  3 3,95  i 2,84  9 

*  The  distinction  of  "  Royal "  was  conferred  by  the  King  in  recognition  of  "splendid  work  "  during  the 
war  (Army  Order  362  of  November.  1918). 

See  also^jo.  223  and  867. 
(9343;  2  V  2 
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The  distribution  of  those  serving  abroad  on  1st  April,  1920,  was  as  follows  :- 

Distribution.                         Store  Section. Armourer  Section. Armament  artificers. Total. 

Army  of  the  Rhine. . 

Egypt  and  Salonica 
East  Africa 

Mesopotamia 
Italy   
Other  stations  abroad 

242 
377 

1,102 4 

373 80 
308 

8 
42 
57 
4 25 

141 

4 
16 

31 

18 

1 
106 

254 

435 

1,100 
8 416 

81 

555 

2,396 
277 

176 

2,849 

The   Royal   Army   Ordnance  Corps  serving  abroad  on    1st    April,   1920,  included 
the  following  units  : — 

Distribution. Companies. Light workshops. 
Medium 

workshops. 

Heavy 

workshops. 
Wheelwrights' 

workshops. 

Rhine  Army 

Egypt  and  Salonica 
Mesopotamia 
Italy  .              
Other  stations  abroad 

4 
12 
6 
1 

2  1                   '.. 3  1 

"3                   "  1 

•• 

Total   24 8 3         1 

•• 

The  following  statement  shows  the  strength  of  the  civilians  working  in  the  Royal 

Army  Ordnance  Corps  establishments  at  home  : — 

Date. 

Ordnance  Depots,  including 
Woolwich   establishments. 

Royal  Army  Clothing 

Department  and  P'actory. 

Men. 
Women. Men. Women. 

Totals. 

1st  August,  1914. . 
'   v   ' 

3,543 
U 

v   
>79 

5.222 
1st  August,  1915  . 11,790 779 

3,897 1,757 

18,223 

1st  August,  1916. . 12,433 1,746 

3,894 2,178 

20,251 
1st  August,  1917.. 13,287 

6,385 4,086 
3,644 

27,402 1st  August,  1918.. 12,450 10,339 
3,743 4,482 

31,014 

1st  November,  1918 12,863 10,677 
3,688 

5,632 

32,860 

1st  January,  1919 12,539 10,183 3.653 

5,680 
32,055 1st  February,  1919 

13,153 
9,206 

3,659 

5,819 

31,837 1st  March,  1919  .. 15,857 9,739 
3,708 

5,881 

35,185 1st  April,  1919     .. 16,917 
9,319 3,923 6,877 37,036 1st  May,  1919     .. 17,559 

9,019 3,570 6,802 

36,950 
1st  June,  1919     .. 19,553 

7,360 3,337 
5,899 

36,149 
1st  July,  1919      .. 20.933 

6,897 

3,344 5,344 

36.518 

1st  August,  1919 21.970 

6,104 3,022 
4,720 

35.816 
1st  September,  1919 22,311 

5,462 
2,592 3,937 

34,302  • 

1st  October,  1919 22,426 4,987 2,479 
3;455 

33,347 

1st  November,  1919 21.646 

3,708 
2,400 3,035 

30,789 1st  December,  1919 20,259 

3,174 
2,299 

2,515 

28,247 

1st  January.  1920 19,701 

2,750 2,219 2,047 
26,720 1st  February,  1920 19,058 

2,545 1,862 1,649 
25,114 1st  March,  1920 16,934 

2,225 
1,606 

1.375 22,140 

1st  April,  1920    .. 16,288 1,736 

1,430 1,274 

20,728 



197 

The   following   statement  shows  the   strength  of 

Army  Ordnance  Corps  abroad  : — 

R.A.O.G. 

civilians    working  in  the  Royal 

Date. 

France. 
Egypt. 

Salonica 

a 

<v 

3 
o 

a 
3 

5 

K.  Africa. 

Meso- 
potamia 

Italy. Other 
stations 

abroad. 

= 
s 

-. 

'    a 

i    *> 

1  a 

o a 

- ~ 

a 
5 s 
a a a . 
c 

<u 

o B 

% a 

-: 

" 

a 
E 
5 
0 

Total. 

1st  August,  1914 

1st  October,  1915.. 

1st  October,  1916.. 

1st  August.  1917  .. 

1st  August,  1918  .. 

1st  November,  1918 

1st  December,  1918 

1st  February,  1919 

1st  March,  1D19    .. 

1st  April,  1919       .. 

1st  May,  1919 

1st  June,  1919      .. 

1st  July.  1919       .. 

1st  August,  1919  . . 

1st  September,  1919 

1st  October,  1919.. 

1st  November,  1919 

1st  December,  1919 

1st  January,  1920 

1st  February,  1920 

1st  March,  1920    . . 

1st  April,  1920      .. 

Complete  figures  not  available. 
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Army   Audit  Staff. 

August,  1914. 20th  April,  1920. 

Location. 
Directing 

Staff. 

Subordinate 

Staff. 

Directing  Staff. Subordinate  Staff. 

Permanent. Temporary. Male. Pemale. 

War  Office- 
Accounts  Branches 

31 
34 

42  * 

26 

573 

200 

Finance     and    other 
Branches. 

Lent  to  other  Depart- 
ments. 

Local  Audit  Offices  (at 
home). 

Malta      (closed      26th 
April,   1917). 

Egypt   

58f 

85 

}  • 

27f 

146 

■
 
 { 

27f 

25 

53 

6 

•  • 

•  • 
43 

•  • 

1 

14| 

10 

342 •  • 

21 

112 

1 

Prance  (including  Italy) •  • •• 9 12 

21 

1 

Mesopotamia •• 
•• 

7 7 21 

•• 

Constantinople •  • •• 4 1 8 

•• Cologne •  • •  • 2 

•  • 

1 

•  • South  Africa 8 6 1 •• •  • 

-• 

America •• •• 1 •• •• .. 

Total 190                   220 177 

90 
1,011} 

320 

Grand  total 410 

1,598 

*  These  figures  inc 
f  Members  of  the  l 
X  Includes  10  soldi 

hide  11  metnb 
Vudit  Staff  onl 
er  clerks. 

ers  of  the  AVa 

y.     The  Brant 

r  Office  Staff, 
lies  are  mainly manned  by  \^ 

rar  Office  StAfl 
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SECTION  24. 

FORMATION  AND  GROWTH  OF  THE  ARMY  PRINTING  AND 
STATIONERY  SERVICES. 

(April,  1920.) 
The  service  originated  with  a  Base  Stationery  Depot  which  went  overseas  on 

mobilization  in  August,  1914,  and  it  has  expanded  into  a  directorate  charged  with  the 
production  of  printed  matter  and  of  aeroplane  and  other  photographs  for  the  forces  in 
the  field,  and  with  the  publicity  service  by  which  published  orders  and  information 
from  the  War  Office  and  Air  Ministry  and  from  branches  and  departments  are 
distributed  to  the  formations  and  units  concerned,  in  addition  to  the  original  function 
of  the  supply  of  Army  forms  and  books,  stationery,  and  office  equipment  generally. 
To  cope  with  the  growth  of  the  forces  and  these  additional  duties  as  an  administrative 
secretariat  the  personnel  in  France  has  expanded  as  follows,  and  it  is  now  distributed 
among  30  centres  in  Army  areas,  General  Headquarters,  and  on  the  Lines  of 
Communication  : — 

Officers.      Other  Ranks. 

August,  1914    3  7 
August,  1915    20  176 
August,  1916    29  313 
August,  1917           52  700 
August,  1918    56  739 
November,  1918          62  860 

Branches  have  also  been  established  serving  the  military  forces  in  Italy,  Egypt, 
Palestine,  Mesopotamia,  Salonica,  and  Malta,  and  the  Royal  Air  Force  in  the 
Mediterranean,  Adriatic,  and  Aegean,  in  addition  to  the  Royal  Air  Force  with 
Expeditionary  Forces. 

The  department  has  always  been  a  pioneer,  and  one  of  its  activities,  namely,  the 
collection .  and  salvage  of  waste  paper,  commenced  in  March,  1916,  has  expanded  into 
a  separate  salvage  organization  for  all  purposes,  to  which  Army  Printing  and  Stationery 
Services  waste-paper  baling  presses  have  now  been  transferred. 

The  department  has  had  to  adapt  its  facilities  to  the  needs  of  Allied  forces  and 
foreign  labour  units  serving  with  the  British  Armies  at  different  times  (which  has 
included  printing  in  French,  Flemish,  Indian  languages,  Chinese,  &c),  and  at  one  period 
it  was  serving  a  large  American  Army  before  the  American  Expeditionary  Force 
developed  its  own  services  on  similar  lines. 

1. — France  and  Belgium. 

The  main  divisions  of  the  department  are  as  follows  : — 
(i.)  Directorate  Headquarters. 
(ii.)  Printing  and  Photographic  Company, 
(iii.)  Publications  Department, 
(iv.)  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Dep6ts. 

(v.)  Typewriter  Inspection  and  Repair  Services, 
(vi.)  Rubber  Stamp  Factory, 
(vii.)  Technical  Store. 

(i.)  Directorate  Headquarters. 

(a.)  The  service  is  controlled  by  a  Director,  who  is  stationed  at  General 

Headquarters,  and  is  responsible  to  the  Adjutant-General.  Assisted  by  a  Deputy 
Director  and  a  Deputy-Assistant  Director,  he  administers  all  branches  in  advance  of 
General  Headquarters  and  all  branches  attached  to  the  Royal  Air  Force.  He  is  also 
responsible  for  the  co-  ordination  of  questions  affecting  Army  Printing  and  Stationery 
Services  in  other  theatres  of  war. 

(b.)  The  representative  at  each  Army  Headquarters  is  a  Deputy- Assistant 
Director.  He  controls  the  Army  Photographic  Section  and  Printing  Section  and 
advises  the  staff  of  the  Army  Commander  on  all  matters  connected  with  the  work  of 
the  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Services. 

(c.)  By  arrangement  between  the  Air  Council  and  the  Army  Council  all  the 
facilities  given  by  the  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Services  are  made  available  for 
the  Royal  Air  Force,  and  for  this  purpose  the  Director  is  responsible  to  the  Air 
Ministry.  He  is  represented  at  the  Headquarters  of  the  Royal  Air  Force  and  at  the 

General  Headquarters  of  the  Independent  Force  by  a  Deputy -Assistant  Director  in 
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each  case,  and  these  officers  administer  printing,  photographic  and  publications  sections 
which  are  small  replicas  of  those  used  hy  the  British  Armies  in  France.  They  are 
also  generally  responsible  for  the  control  of  all  Army  Printing  and  Stationery 
Services  matters  within  the  forces  to  which  they  are  attached. 

(<l.)  The  detailed  administration  of  all  branches  on  the  Lines  of  Communication  is 
entrusted  to  a  second  Deputy  Director,  who  is  assisted  by  an  Assistant  Director  for  the 
northern  Lines  of  Communications  and  anotherfor  the  southern.  This  Deputy  Director 
also  controls  the  issue  of  censor  stamps,  and  typewriting  and  duplicating  machines,  and 
accounts  for  local  purchase  or  sales  to  the  Allies,  and  advises  on  the  design  and 
production  of  new  printed  forms  in  order  .to  effect  economy  and  standardization. 

(ii.)  Printing  and  Photographic  Company. 

(a.)  The  letterpress  equipment  of  the  original  Expeditionary  Force  consisted  of  a 

band-press  brought  over  by  the  Royal  Engineers.  Work  of  any  size  had  to  be  put  out 
to  local  contract  or  sent  to  the  War  Office.  The  former  was  impossible  in  the  case  of 
secret  and  confidential  documents  and  always  inconvenient,  and  the  latter  led  to  delay, 
so  that  the  first  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Services  Press  was  established  at  Havre 
in  July,  1915,  and  the  second  at  Boulogne  in  January,  1916.  The  printing  and  photo- 

graphic personnel  has  now  expanded  to  14  officers  and  439  other  ranks,  and  is  divided  into 
a  headquarters  and  geueral  headquarters  section  at  General  Headquarters;  one  section 

with  each  army  headquarters ;  a  process  section  for  the  line-block,  half-tone,  and  three- 
colour  illustrations  required  for  training  pamphlets,  technical  instructions,  posters,  &c.  ; 
a  machinery  gang  for  the  erection  and  repair  of  all  printing  machinery  ;  and  two  large 
presses  on  the  Lines  of  Communication.  The  plant  includes  eight  linotype  machines. 
It  is  impossible  to  indicate  in  figures  the  growth  of  printing  work,  since  there  is  no 
standard  by  which  the  complexity  of  different  work  may  be  measured,  but  all  printing, 
however  large,  which  may  be  required  by  the  British  Armies  in  France  can  be  and  is 
reproduced  on  the  spot  more  quickly  than  would  be  possible  from  England.  A  volume 

such  as  the  "  Order  of  Battle,"  containing  120  foolscap  pages  closely  filled  with  tabular 
matter,  is  printed  and  issued  in  36  hours. 

(b.)  Aeroplane  photography  is  a  development  of  the  war,  and  the  small  photographic 
equipment  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  was  not  adapted  for  reproducing  quickly  the  large 
quantities  found  useful  in  the  first  Battle  of  the  Somme,  so  that  an  experimental  Army 
Printing  and  Stationery  Services  Photographic  Section  was  opened  for  the  Fourth  Army 
in  October,  1916,  equipped  to  produce  5.000  whole-plate  prints  daily.  This  was  so 
successful  that  a  similar  section  was  given  to  each  Army,  and  the  photographic  work 
has  extended  to  mosaics,  panoramas,  maps,  and  stereoscopic  photographs  for  operations, 
and  to  the  reproduction  of  all  Graves  Registration  photographs,  photographs  of  deserters 
and  escaped  prisoners,  and  general  outdoor  photography  for  training  or  record  purposes. 

The  number  of  photographs  taken  or  reproduced  has  grown  as  follows  : — 
1916    25,000 
1917   2,095,750 

1918  (to  October)             2,244,750 

The  above  figures  are  given  in  whole-plate  equivalents  for  purposes  of  comparison 

(iii.)  Publications  Department. 

This  originated  in  May,  1915,  owing  to  the  need  for  automatic  issue  of  training 
pamphlets,  &c,  direct  to  all  concerned  without  the  delay  of  proceeding  through  the 
channels  of  command  or  the  uncertainty  of  trusting  to  those  concerned  applying  for 

what  they  required.  It  has  rapidly  extended  into  a  "  publicity  service  "  for  the  whole 
army  in  France  and  is  the  machinery  by  which  the  vast  majority  of  printed  orders  and 
informative  circulars  and  pamphlets  are  issued,  without  trouble  to  the  branches  or 
departments  originating  them,  directly  to  formations  and  units  concerned,  whether 
general  or  selected  issue  is  required.  The  automatic  distribution  extends  to  those  who 
afterwards  may  become  concerned,  and  to  amendments  to  the  original  document,  and  is 
applicable  alike  to  secret  documents  of  which  onlv  a  few  numbered  copies  exist  and  to 
instructional  leaflets  issued  by  the  million. 

The  Publications  Department  machinery  deals  with  all  issues  from  the  War  Office 
and  the  Air  Ministry,  in  addition  to  documents  produced  in  France,  and  it  has  lately 
been  extended  to  War  Savings  Campaign  publicity  and  to  the  methods  used  for 
registering  and  securing  the  votes  of  soldier  electors. 
(9343)  2  c 
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It  is  in  itself  one  complete  side  of  the  military  censorship  system  since  it  issues  all 
censor  stamps,  green  envelopes,  and  field  service  postcards  automatically  to  those 
entitled  to  them  on  the  authorized  scales. 

The  growth  of  the  department  may  be  illustrated  by  the  following  figures  repre- 
senting the  average  number  of  separate  packets  despatched  a  week  in — 

August,  1915               29,000 

August,  1916 
August,  1917 
August,  1918 

October,' 1918 

84,000 
179,000 
349,950 

393,950 

(iv.)  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Depots. 

These  represent  the  original  work  of  the  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Services, 
but  even  that  has  greatly  increased  not  only  with  the  size  of  the  force  but  also  with 
the  increasing  complexity  of  its  administration.  One  dep6t  has  expanded  to  six  to 
meet  the  growth  of  the  British  Armies  in  France,  but  whereas  the  original  depot  on 
mobilization  brought  over  271  varieties  of  Army  Forms  and  Books,  there  are  now 
1,104  varieties  stocked  in  addition  to  many  hundreds  of  special  forms  not  registered  as 
Army  Forms ;  and  the  articles  of  stationery  and  equipment  required  in  modern  military 
offices  have  expanded  in  like  proportion.  The  greatest  difficulty  of  the  dep6ts  has  been 
to  maintain  adequate  supplies  of  essentials  in  spite  of  the  increasing  shortage  of 
raw  materials  in  England. 

Electrical  copiers  for  producing  the  ferrogallic  and  ferroprussiate  prints  required  in 
engineering  work,  &c,  are  installed  at  certain  depots. 

The  number  of  stationery  demands  met  by  depots  in  a  month  has  increased  as 
follows  : — 

August,  1914    176 
August,  1915     14,760 
August,  1916   ,  ...  21,279 
August,  1917     27,443 
August,  1918     36,373 

(v.)  Typewriter  Inspection  and  Repair  Service. 

There  is  a  base  workshop  at  each  depot  capable  of  heavy  over-hauls,  but  in 
addition,  a  system  of  travelling  mechanics  was  introduced  in  December,  1915,  and 
there  are  now  21  mechanics,  including  12  travelling  mechanics  with  Armies,  General 
Headquarters,  and  the  Royal  Air  Force,  many  with  motor  bicycles,  and  each  having 
a  small  workshop  for  light  repairs  at  the  headquarters  to  which  he  is  attached  and  a 
travelling  kit  of  tools.  In  this  way  over  7,200  machines  are  kept  in  repair  and  under 
supervision,  so  that  the  percentage  of  those  scrapped  as  of  no  further  use  (including 
those  destroyed  by  shell  fire,  lost  in  action,  &c.)  during  the  whole  campaign  has  only 
been  2^  per  cent,  of  the  total  machines  in  use. 

About  40,000  inspections  and  repairs  have  been  carried  out. 

(vi.)  Rubber  Stamp  Factory. 

This  manufactures  all  rubber  stamps  used  by  the  Army  and  the  Royal  Air  Force 
in  France  and  Italy,  including  censor  stamps.  In  the  year  ended  October,  1918, 
57,107  stamps  were  made  at  the  factory. 

(vii.)  Technical  Store. 
This  was  instituted  in  1917  to  maintain  adequate  stocks  of  technical  supplies,  such 

as  spare  parts  for  printing  machinery,  engines,  dynamos,  and  batteries  for  light  and 
power  generating  plants  ;  electrical  accessories  ;  papers,  plates,  and  chemicals  used  in 
photography,  printing,  lithography,  and  all  forms  of  process  printing. 

2. — Other  Theatres  of  War. 

There  are  branches  of  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Services  serving  the  military 
forces  in  Italy,  Malta,  Salonica,  Egypt,  Palestine,  Mesopotamia,  and  the  Royal  Air  Force 
in  the  Mediterranean  and  Middle  East  as  well  as  the  Royal  Air  Force  with  expeditionary 

forces.  The  bi-aneh  in  Egypt  was  opened  in  1915,  in  Salonica  in  1916,  and  in  Italy  in 
1917-  These  branches  reproduce  the  main  features  of  the  parent  organization.  There 
is  an  assistant  director  for  Italy  with  a  deputy-assistant  director,  another  assistant 
director  for  Egypt  and  a  deputy-assistant  director  for  Salonica,.      There  are  depdts  at 
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Genoa,  Taranto,  Salonica,  Alexandria,  Basra,  and  .'Bagdad,  the  two  latter  being  under 
Indian  administration  except  as  to  supplies  receind  Grain  Kngland.  The  Taranto  dep6t, 
in  addition  to  local  services  for  the  M<  diterranean  and  Adriatic  Royal  Air  Force,  Malta, 
and  South  Ttaly,  is  the  bulk  stoic  Prom  which  the  depots  further  east  draw  their 
supplies. 

Owing  to  local  conditions  some  Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Services  have  not 
developed  as  far  in  the  East  as  in  France,  but  there  are  Publications  Sections  in  Italy 
and  Egypt,  and  a  Press  Section  and  a  Photographic  Section  at  General  Headquarters, 
Italy. 

All  supplies  for  the  East  are  now  sent  overland  and  an  Army  Printing  and 
Stationery  Services  Port  Officer  at  Havre  superintends  the  transit  of  stores  for  North 
Italy,  while  another  at  Cherbourg  is  in  charge  of  those  for  South  Italy  and  further 
East.    

The  activities  of  the  Department  described  in  the  foregoing  have  been  modified  in 
the  following  respect  : — 

(a.)  Germany. 
At  the  signing  of  the  Armistice,  the  following  units  moved  with  the  British  Army 

of  the  Rhine  into  the  occupied  territory  : — 
Photographic  Section. 
Printing  Section. 
Publication  Section. 

Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Depot. 
Typewriter  Inspection  and  Repair  Unit. 

These  units,  first  placed  under  a  Deputy  Director,  and  later  under  a  Deputy- 
Assistant  Director,  in  addition  to  their  normal  duties  were  required  to  deal  with  the 
production  of  the  printing  required  in  the  occupied  territories,  e.g.,  proclamations  and 
notices  to  inhabitants.  The  requirements  of  the  various  Commissions  operating  in 
Germany  are  dealt  with  by  the  branch  of  the  Department  in  Cologne. 

(6.)  France  and  Flanders. 
The  work  of  the  Department  in  France  and  Flanders  increased  very  considerably 

with  the  Armistice,  notably  in  connection  with  the  Army  Education  Scheme,  and  the 
work  of  demobilization.  The  personnel  of  the  Department  was  retained  under  the 

Special  Ariny  Order  which  declared  them  "machinery  for  demobilization."  The 
distribution  direct  to  units  of  millions  of  forms,  the  variety  of  form  and  numbers 
varying  from  day  to  day  as  different  categories  came  up  for  release  or  preferential 
treatment,  according  to  the  industrial  situation  at  home,  entailed  the  addition  of  special 
staffs  to  the  publicity  branch  of  the  Department  and  also  special  arrangements  on  the 
part  of  the  Army  Post  Office  to  handle  the  greatly  increased  volume  of  correspondence. 

The  forward  sections  engaged  on  photographic  work  for  operations  were  closed 
down  with  the  exception  of  two  sections — No.  2  being  transferred  to  the  Army  of  the 
Rhine,  and  No.  6  being  handed  over  to  the  Director  of  Graves  Registration  and 

Enquiries  for  work  on  "  Graves  "  photography. 

(c.)  Italy. 
The  cessation  of  operations  on  the  Italian  front  rendered  the  continuance  of  the 

photographic  section  unnecessary  and  this  together  with  the  units  attached  to  General 
Headquarters  were  dispersed  on  the  breakup  of  General  Headquarters.  The  Dep6t  at 
Taranto,  charged  with  the  distribution  of  stores  in  bulk  to  Egypt,  Salonica, 
Mesopotamia,  &c,  was  dispersed  after  the  distribution  of  the  stocks  eastward  generally. 

The  depot  at  Arquata,  retained  at  a  greatly  reduced  strength  to  deal  with  the 
requirements  of  British  troops  still  in  Italy,  was  disbanded  in  April,  1920. 

(d.)  Salonica. 
The  units  in  this  theatre  of  war  were  transferred  to  Constantinople  for  service  with 

the  Army   of  the   Black    Sea.     The    requirements  of  the  various  civil    and    military 
missions  in  Bulgaria,  Roumania,  Serbia,  Turkey,  and  South  Russia  are  met  with  by  the 
units  of  the  department  in  Constantinople. 

(e.)  Egypt  and  Occupied  Territories. 

Owing  to  the  political  and  military  situation  in  Egypt  and  the  occupied  territories 
the  work  of  the  department  has  not   materially  changed.     Additional  duties  have  been 
assumed  in  connection  with  the  supply  of  stores   to   the  organizations  charged  with  the 
administration  of  occupied  enemy  territories,  &c. 

(0343)  2  C  2 
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Demobilization. 

Departm^lt    has    kept  pace  with The  reduction  of  the  Departm^it    has    kept  pace  with  the  falling  off  of  work 
consequent  upon  the  progress  of  demobilization  in  the  various  theatres  of  war. 

Reductions. 

France — 

Directorate  Headquarters — 
Director  ... 

Deputy  Directors  (2) 

Assistant  Directors  (2)  ... 

Deputy  Assistant-Directors,  General 
Headquarters  and  with  Armies  (6)  ... 

Deputy  Assistant  -  Director,  Army 
Printing  and  Stationery  Services, 
Headquarters,  Royal  Air  Force 

Advanced  Photographic  Sections,  Nos.  1,  3, 
4  and  5 

No.  2          
No.  6                    

Printing  Presses — - 
General  Headquarters   ... 
First,  Second,  Third,  Fourth  and  Fifth 

Armies 

Press  "A"    

Press  "B"       
Royal  Air  Force... 

Publications,  Boulogne 

Publication 
Air  Force 

Section,     Headquarters,    Royal 

Army  Printing  and  Stationery  Depots- 
Calais 
Havre       ...  ...  ... 
Rouen 

No.  3  (Field)         

No.  4  (Field)          ' 
Rubber  Stamp  Factory 
Technical  Stores 

Port  Officer,  Havre     ... 
Port  Officer,  Cherbourg 

Italy — 
Directorate  Headquarters 

Deputy  Director 
Deputy  Assistant-Director     ... 
Printing  Press 
Photographic  Section... 
Publications  Department 

Depot  and  Publications  Department 
Taranto  Depot 

Salonica — ■ 

Depot  ... 

Egypt— Directorate  Headquarters 

Replaced  by  Assistant  Director. 
One  transferred  to  Rhine  Army. 
One  demobilized. 

Appointments  lapsed. 

Demobilized. 

Demobilized. 

Demobilized. 
Transferred  to  Rhine  Army. 
Transferred  to  the  Director  of 

Graves      Registration     and 

Enquiries. 

Demobilized. 

transferred  to 
Demobilized. 

Reduced — part Rhine  Army. 

Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 

Reduced — part    transferred    to Rhine  Army. 

Demobilized. 

Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 
I  )emobilized. 
Demobilized. 
Transferred  to  Rotterdam. 

Transferred  to  Boulogne. 

Closed. 
Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 

Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 

Merged  in  Army  Printing  and 
Stationery  Depot,  Arquata. 

Demobilized. 
Demobilized. 

Transferred  to  Constantinople. 

Assistant  Director  replaced  by 

Deputy- Assistant  Director. 
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SECTION  25. 

FORMATION    AND    GROWTH    OF   QUEEN    MARY'S   ARMY 
AUXILIARY   CORPS. 

(1st  April,  19i20.) 

On  9th  April,  1918,  the  Secretary  of  the  War  Office  issued  the  following  notice: — 

"  As  a  mark  of  Her  Majesty's  appreciation  cf  the  good  services  rendered  by  the  Women's 
Army  Auxiliary  Corps  both  at  Home  and  Abroad  since  its  inauguration,  and  especially 
of  the  distinction  which  it  has  earned  in  France  by  its  work  for  the  Army  during  the 
recent  fighting  on  the  Western  front,  Her  Majesty  has  been  graciously  pleased  to  assume 
the  position  and  title  of  Commandant-in-Chief  of  the  Corps,  which  in  future  will  bear 

the  name  of  Queen  Mary's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps." 
Women  were  first  officially  employed  with  the  Army  under  special  authority, 

dated  3rd  August,  1915,  given  to  the  Cookery  Section  of  the  Women's  Legion,  and 
subsequently  by  Army  Council  Instruction  441  of  26th  February,  1916,  when  members  of 

the  Women's  Legion  were  engaged  in  various  household  duties  in  convalescent  hospitals 
and  as  instructresses  at  military  schools  of  cookery.  By  further  instruction,  authority 

was  extended  to  officers'  messes,  &c,  and  ultimately  to  army  formations  generally,  and 
by  Army  Council  Instruction  221  of  7th  February,  1917,  to  women  drivers,  &c,  under 

the  Motor  Transport  Section  of  the  Women's  Legion. 
Towards  the  end  of  1916  the  attention  of  the  Adjutant-General  was  drawn  to  the 

work  which  women  were  doing  with  the  Army,  and  initial  steps  for  considering  the 

employment  of  women  with  the  Army  Overseas  were  taken  by  Lieutenant-General 
H.  M.  Lawson,  who  was  instructed  to  examine  into  the  question  of  releasing  men  on 

Lines  of  Communication,  &c,  for  the  front,  and  he  urged,  amongst  other  recommenda- 
tions, the  replacement  of  men  by  women. 

In  the  meantime,  conferences  to  consider  the  question  of  a  Central  Organization 

were  held  under  the  presidency,  first  of  the  Adjutant-General  on  5th  January,  1917,  and 
later  of  the  Secretary  of  State.  These  resulted  in  the  decision  to  inaugurate  the 

Women's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps,  and  on  13th  March,  1917,  the  first  batch  of  women 
(mostly  original  members  of  the  Women's  Legion)  was  enrolled  and  provided  with 
Identification  Certificates  prior  to  departure  for  France,  on  4th  April,  under  Army 
Council  Instruction  537  of  28th  March,  1917,  authorizing  the  employment  of  women 
with  the  Army  Overseas. 

Several  hundred  women  were  sent  Overseas  before  authority  was  given  by  Army 
Council  Instruction  1069  of  7th  July,  1917,  to  effect  substitution  of  women  for  men 
at  Home. 

The  Corps  is  administered  by  the  Adjutant-General's  Department,  and  its  object 
is  to  effect  substitution  of  women  for  soldiers  in  certain  employments  throughout  units, 
formations  and  offices  administered  by  the  Army  Council  (other  than  the  War  Office, 
hospitals  and  those  administered  by  the  Finance  Member)  at  Home  and  Overseas. 

All  women  who  join  the  Corps  are  required  to  enrol  for  service  for  the  duration  of 
the  war,  but  should  the  war  be  over  in  less  than  a  year  from  the  date  of  enrolment, 

they  will  be  liable  to  serve  for  at  least  a  year.     They  may  enrol  : — 

(a.)  For  Home  or  Overseas  service  as  required,  the  location  resting  with  the  Army 
Council. 

(b.)  For  Home  Service  only — 
(i.)  Mobile  Members  who  may  be  employed  where  required. 

(ii.)  Immobile  Members  who  live  at,  and  may  be  employed  anywhere  in  the 
vicinity  of,  their  homes. 

A  woman  who  desires  to  enrol  must  apply  by  letter  or  in  person  direct  to  the 
nearest  Employment  Exchange.  Subsequently  she  is  interviewed  by  a  Selection  Board, 
aud  at  the  same  time  medically  examined.  If  accepted  by  the  Selection  Board  and 
passed  as  physically  fit,  she  is  enrolled.  Then  follows  a  short  period  of  elementary  drill 
and  disciplinary  training  while  resident  in  a  Hostel  at  Home,  and,  it  for  Service  Overseas, 
she  is  inoculated  and  vaccinated.  The  Member  is  then  drafted  either  Overseas  or  to  the 

Command  at  Home  which  requires  her  services,  the  category  of  employment  being  that 
for  which  she  has  been  passed  as  qualified. 
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Members,  other  than  Controllers  or  Administrators,  enrol  for  various  definite 
classes  of  employment,  at  fixed  rates  of  pay  as  laid  down  in  the  Kegulations  for  the 

Queen  Mary's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps  issued  with  Army  Orders,  dated  1st  June,  1918. 
They  are  employed  as  clerks,  typists,  cooks,  waitresses,  qualified  driver  mechanics, 
storehouse  women,  packers,  women  for  postal  services,  and  also  for  technical  employment 
with  the  Army  Service  Corps,  &c. 

Where  possible  (subject  to  paragraph  (6)  (ii.)  above)  Members  are  housed  in  Hostels, 
under  the  care  and  supervision  of  women  Administrators.  In  other  cases  quarters  are 
provided  by  the  Military  Authorities  with  the  approval  of  and  after  inspection  by 

an  official  of  the  Queen  Mary's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps. 
Khaki  uniform  is  provided  for  all  Officials  and  Members  proceeding  Overseas  and 

for  all  personnel  at  Home  whose  duty  takes  them  regularly  into  barracks  or  camps. 
The  conditions  as  regards  hours  of  work  are  much  the  same  as  those  in  the  Army.  No 
woman  under  20  years  of  age  is  accepted  for  service  Overseas  and  18  is  the  minimum 
for  service  at  Home. 

The  number  of  Controllers  and  Administrators  gazetted  or  serving  on 
1st  April,  1920,  is  28,  61  Members  are  serving  Overseas,  and  195  at  Home, 
making  a  total  of  284.  At  about  the  time  of  the  Armistice,  11th  November,  1918, 
the  Corps  was  at  its  greatest  strength,  there  were  1,058  Controllers  and  Administrators, 
8,529  Members  serving  abroad,  and  30,155  Members  serving  at  Home,  making  a  grand 
total  of  39,742. 

Strength  by  Months. 

Other  ranks. 

Date. Officers. Total. 

Abroad. At  Home. 

1917. 

August •  • 

, . 2,377 
September 

2,280 

815 

3,095 
October . . 

2,900 
2,340 5,240 November     . .         . . 

462 

3,496 

12,310 
16,228 December      . . 

397 

4,105 
15,696 20,198 

1918. 
January 

456 
4,779 17,214 

22,479 
February. 

. . 

"  ** 

. . 

March    '          

637 

5,875 
26,514 

33,026 
April 637 

6.378 
28,538 35,553 

May   682 

7,249 

25,540 33,471 June 
925 

7,629 

26,676 35,230 
July   984 

7.677 27,599 36,260 
August 

1,004 

7,846 

28,297 37.147 

September 
1,004 

8,129 

29,330 38,463 October 

1,118 
8,274 

30,340 
39,732 November 

1,077 

8,548 

31,850 40,850 
December 

1,058 

8,529 

30,155 
39,742 

1910. 
January 

1,081 
8,037 

28,875 37,993 February 

1,059 
8.016 

26,557 
35,632 

March   *            961 

8,019 

23,228 32,208 April  .  .          . .          . .            935 

7,657 21,1  J  8 29,740 May   
850 

7.280 18,939 
27,129 June  .. 

782 

6,979 

17,278 
25,039 July   740 

6,850 

16,337 
23,927 

August          . .          . .           . ",  " 721 

•  6,155 

13,141 
20,017 September 684 

5,996 

12,471 19,151 October 643 

4,676 9,163 14,482 
November 518 

2,471 
4,720 

7,709 

December 208 

1,876 1,451 
3,535 1920. 

January 67 281 
231 579 

February 29 63 
257 

349 
March    "          28 

63 
232 

323 

April* 
28 61 

195 
284 

*  On  1st  May,  1920,  the  Queen  Mary's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps  ceased  to  exist. 
63  other  ranks  were  to  be  retained  with  D.G.R.  and  E.  at  St.  Pol  until  31st  July,  1920. 

Two    officials    and 



207     . 

SECTION  26. 

Strength  of  the 
Household  Cavalry. 

TABLES  AND  CHARTS  SHOWING  STEENGTB   OF  THE  VARIOUS  ARMS 

These  tables  {pp.   207  to  228)  showing  the  strength  of  the  various  arms  during 
the  War  refer  to  British  officers  and  other  ranks  only. 

(a.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Household  Cavaxby  by  Months  since 
August,  1914. 

Date. Officers. Other  nmks. Total 

1914.— August •          ■  •          •  • 80 

1,226 1,806 
, 

September 
. 102 

1,989 2,091 
October . 108 

8,258 
3,366 

November •          . .           . . 
120 

8,815 3,935 

December • .          . . 132 

4,808 4,940 
1915. — January .          . . 

151 l.s:;s 4,989 February •          • .          .  • 
1 G4 

4,775 
4,939 

March 

. . 

168 

4,721 
4,889 

April   .  . 
. 174 

4,708 

4,882 
May    . . .          . . 186 

4,658 4,844 
June   . . 

. . 160 

4,636 
1,796 

July    .. . 
180 

4,688 

4,868 

August .          . .          . . 179 

4,614 4,793 
September .          <  .. 179 

4,651 4,830 October •          . .          . . 
171 

4,689 
4,860 

November ■  •          .  • 
177 

4,700 4,877 
December •           .  •          .  . 

178 

5,058 5,236 
1916. — January •          . . 

175 

5,045 
5,240 

February .           . .          . . 
172 

5,061 5,233 

March •          . . 
179 5,058 

5,237 
April  . . •          •  •          . . 180 

5,102 
5,282 

May    . . •           •  •          • . 

194 5,128 
5,322 

June   . . •          ■  •          .  • 

190 5,220 5,410 
, July    . . .          . .          . . 202 

5,204 5,406 

August .          . .          . . 

201 

5,203 
5.404 September .          . .          . . 200 

5,202 5,402 
October •          •  •          . . 211 

5,199 
5,410 

November .          .  •          « * 
208 

5,219 
5,427 

December •          • .          *  • 

234 5,853 
6,087 

1917. — January •          •  •          .  • 
244 

6,172 
6,416 

February •          * .          •  • 248 

6,421 6,669 

March •          .  •          •  • 251 

6,479 6,730 
April  . . 

■           .  ■           .  • 
270 

6,418 
6,688 

May    . . •          .  •           . . 
268 6.645 

6,913 

June   . . •          •  •           •  • 257 

6,922 7,179 

July    .. •          •  ■ 277 
7.115 

7,392 

August           , •          .  •          •  • 
270 

7,286 
7,556 

September     . •                       • . 281 

7,337 7,618 

October          . *          • .           ■ . 

289 

'   7,306 

7,595 

November •          • .           ■ . 278 

7,204 7,482 

December •          » •          •  • 
291 6,999 

7,290 

1918. — January •                       . . 
283 

6,526 6,809 
February •                                                          a    • 283 

5,907 

6,190 

March a                          •    •                         •   • 259 

5,686 5,945 

April  . . 

265 
4,689 

4,954 

May    . . .                          •   «                         •    . 241 

4,432 
4,673 

June   . . •                          •    .                          •   . 
230 

3,523 3,753 
July    .. •    •                         .    . 

105 

1,283 1,388 August •    •                         ft    ft 
109 

1,324 1,433 
September •                          ft   ft                         •   ft 95 

1,320 
1,415 

October a                          •    •                         ■    . 

96 
1,283 

1,379 

November •                      *•                      •  a 

83 1,173 

1,256 

December .                                        ft      .                                        .a 80 

1,065 
1.145 

1919. — January a                         .a                         a    • 

82 1,109 

1,191 

February «                           •    a                        7    . 87 
880 

967 
March a                          .a                              a 

83 

969 

1 ,052 April  . . 
ft    .                         a    a 

94 

1,565 
1,659 

May    . . a                         a    a                         »    a 

94 1,559 
1,653 

June  . . a 

85 1,542 

1,627 

July    .  . •       •                                                •       • 

84 

1,537 

1,621 

August •                                                  ■        •                                                   ■       • 

85 1,543 1,633 
September     . •                                                   .       •                                                  .       . 84 1.528 

1,612 

October •                                                     «        •                                                 •       • 

90 1,391 1,481 
November ft>                                                  •       .                                                   •      * 

86 

1,375 

1,461 December •        •                                                  •       • 

87 1,321 1,411 1920. — January 85 
1,305 

1,390 

February •                                                  «       ■                                                   •       • 

84 1,291 

1.375 
March. . 

I,-" 

1,368 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 4,808  all  ranks. 



Strength  of  the  '    208 
Cavalry  and  Yeomanry. 

(b.)  Table   showing  the  Strength  of  the  Cavalry  and  Yeomanry  by  Months 
since  August,  1914. 

Date. 

1914. 

1915. 

-August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

, — January 
February 
March 

April.. 
May  . . 
June  . . 

July  . . 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1916. — January 
February 
March 

April May  ,. 
June  . . 

July  ,. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917.— January 
February 

March 

April. . May  . . 
June  .  . 
July  .. 

August 
September 
October 

November* December 

1918. — January 
February 
March 

April May  .. 
June  . . 
July  .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1919. — January 
February 
March 

April.. 
May.. 
June . . 

July  . . 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December -January 

February 

March 

1920. 

Cavalry. 
Yeomanrv. 

Officers. Other ranks. Officers. Other 
ranks. 

Total. 

796 19,253 

1,228 

23,913 45,190 

1,313 
34,768 

1,477 24,188 
61,746 

1,697 52,588 
1,477 

33,617 
89,379 

1,738 51,912 1,719 43,758 99,127 

1,737 

51,187 

2,185 

51,099 
106.208 

1,864 
51,471 

2,314 
52,197 107,846 

1,816 
52,260 

2,419 

54,332 110,827 

1,913 52,244 
2,529 

54,687 111,373 

1,875 51.765 

2,718 
53,689 110,047 

1,835 
50,985 

2,874 
58,804 

114,498 

1,710 
50,008 

3,068 

61,709 
116,495 

1,680 
41,057 3.141 64,653 

110,531 

1,712 

40,208 

3,256 
67,032 112,208 

1,735 

40,157 

3,300 67,924 

113,116 

1,751 
39,851 

3,347 70,411 
115,360 

1,741 
39,600 

3,554 
75,363 120,258 

1,726 
40,000 

3,546 
81,550 126,822 

1,698 

40,084 
3,627 

80,976 
126,385 

1,630 

40,957 

3,789 

82,052 
128.428 

1,601 

42,232 

3,829 
78,960 

126,622 

1,745 
42,645 

4,056 

83,689 132,135 

1,739 
42,568 

4,035 
84  527 

132,869 

1,683 
42,750 

3,864 

84,955 133,252 

1,703 
43,057 

3,887 
86,399 

135,046 

1,633 42,491 
4,207 

81,148 132,179 

1,684 43,298 
4,194 83,003 

132,179 

1,666 
43,374 

3,954 

75,906 
124,900 

1,640 43,401 
3,657 

77,643 

126,341 
1.648 42,893 

3,461 

72,238 120,240 

1,617 38,746 
3,344 

64,546 
108,253 

1,808 
38,790 

2,726 

61,217 104,541 

1,907 43,016 

2,378 

52,014 99,315 

2,008 
45,132 

2,442 

57,748 
107,330 

1,933 
47,003 

2,408 

53,627 104,971 

2,109 48,892 
2,584 

54,650 108,235 

2,178 
49,627 

2,475 

51,793 
106,073 

2,247 45,690 
2,351 

51,713 102,001 

2,196 

43,374 

2,323 

49,490 
97,383 

2,i»0»i> 

43,921 
2,099 

48,389 
96,762 

4,435 88,413 

. . 
92,848 

4,373 86,185 
. 90,558 

4,120 
82,786 86,906 

3,986 
79,750 

. •  • 83,736 

3,922 79,207 
*  • 

83,129 

3,926 
79,378 

•  • 83,304 

3,921 
86,332 

90,253 

4,010 87,591 
91,601 

4,009 86,314 

. •  • 
90,323 

3,898 
80,543 84,441 

3,750 

75,428 
•  i 79,178 

3,854 
72,842 

76,696 

3,681 
70,405 74,086 

3,510 
69,177 

• . 
72,687 

3,306 
65,973 

69,279 

2,954 

61,971 64,925 

2,486 50,624 
. 53,110 

2,127 

•   40,955 

. 

.  i. 

43,082 

1,826 

32,600 

. . 

. . 

34,426 

1,673 
28,271 . . 

29,944 

1,448 
27,255 28,703 

1,247 
26,592 27,839 

1,054 
27,067 28,181 

943 26,283 

. , 

. . 

27,226 

891 
24,131 

. , . . 

25,022 

855 20,858 
21,713 

820 18,438 
. 19,258 

825 
18,153 

. . , 18,978 
841 18,061 

•  • 18,902 

*  On  and  after  this  date  all  Yeomanry  units  were  included  with  Cavalry. 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 104,463  all  ranks. 



209  Strength  of  the 
Royal  Horse  Artillery. 

(c.)  Table  showing  tjik  Strength  of  tjie   Royal  Horse  Artillery   by  Months 
since  August,  l(JL4,  Regulars  and  Territorial  Forge  combined. 

Date. 

1914.— August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

1915. — January 
Febru  a  \ 

March. .' April    .  . 
May    . . 
June    .. 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1916. — January 
February 
March 

April  .  . 
May    .. 
June    . . 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917. — January 
February 
March   . 

April   .  . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    . . 
August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

1918.— January 
February 
March  . 

April  .  . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    . . 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1919. — January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1920. —  January 
February 
March 

Ollicers. 

270 842 
324 319 

853 359 

375 398 
433 431 
425 

461 486 

473 505 

509 
516 586 

587 

500 477 463 

449 
463 

431 
389 
410 405 

397 413 
407 

425 
415 465 

387 433 455 

459 

427 587 

595 596 

568 
580 

524 
566 

535 
555 

405 397 

362 
373 
398 416 

353 
331 300 

203 251 
230 
307 
301 

301 
308 

260 181 
148 
137 

Other  ranks. 

7,268 
10,581 
11,774 12,157 

12,805 
18,082 

13,859 13,684 

14,240 
15,064 
15,253 
15,577 
15,789 

15,716 16,327 

17,003 
17,053 

17,366 
17,411 15,655 

16,629 
17,299 

17,194 
16,658 
16,418 
15,979 

16,457 
16,162 
16,095 

17,023 
17,325 
17,131 
17,439 
17,544 
16,077 

16,445 
16,493 
16,464 

16,212 
15,880 
16,187 
15,484 
15,501 
15,975 
15,970 

15,483 
15,194 15,095 

15,405 
16,643 

15,510 
15,845 
15,472 
15,598 

13,582 
11,552 

9,666 

8,727 
9,173 
8,560 

8,955 6.431 

5,523 4,930 

4,495 

4,127 
3,847 
3,599 

Tolal. 

7,538 
10,923 
12,098 

12,476 
18,158 

18,891 !  1,284 

14,082 
J  1,678 

15,495 

15,678 
16,038 
16,275 
16,189 
16,832 

17,512 

'  17,569 

17,952 

17,998 

16,155 
17,106 
17,762 

17,643 
17,121 
16,849 
16,368 16,867 

16,567 
16,492 
17.436 

17,732 
17,556 
1 7,854 
18,009 
16,464 
16,878 

16,948 
16,923 
16,639 
16,467 

16,782 
16,080 
16,069 

16,555 
16,494 
16,049 
15,729 
15,650 
15,810 

17,040 
15,872 
16,218 

15,870 

16,014 
13,935 11,883 

9,966 

8,930 9.424 

8.790 

9,262 

6,732 

5,824 
5,238 
4,755 4,308 

3,995 

3,736 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 15,784  all  ranks. 
See  also  p.  162. 
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Strength  of  the  210 
Royal  Field  Artillery. 

(d.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the   Koyal  Field  Artillery  by    Months 
since  August,  1914,  Regulars  and  Territorial  Force  combined. 

Date. Total. 

1914. — August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1915. — January 
February 

March 

April   . . 
May    .. 
June   . . 
July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1916. — January 
February 

March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    . . 
August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

1917. — January 
February 

March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    . . 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1918. — January 
February 

March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June    . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1919. — January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June  . . 

July   .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1920.— January 
February 
March. . 

1.887 

2,192 

2,443 
3,4G1 
4,015 

4,448 4,965 
5,377 
5,807 

6,242 
6,544 
6,938 
7.338 

7,915 8,330 8  644 

9,017 
9,376 
9,450 
9,595 
9,260 
9,327 

9,409 
9,187 9,156 

9,601 
9,435 
9,660 
9,592 
9,546 
9,922 10,265 

10,095 
10,018 

10,033 

10,243 
9,985 

9,948 10,236 
10,538 

11,238 
11,581 
11,837 

11,841 12.178 

11,701 
11,555 11.330 

11J694 
11,685 

11,594 
11,206 
11,043 

10,848 

9,998 

9,098 
8,453 

7,264 
6,601 

5,558 
4,290 
2,932 
2,654 
2,542 
2,339 2,179 

1,942 

1,850 

49,341 
86,318 

116,763 
142,048 

149,245 
154,711 
179,439 188,578 

204,686 
217,665 
233,951 

231,441 

234, 138 
254,278 
261,563 
271,080 

280,369 
278,484 

280,802 283,107 

282,689 
294,030 
302,570 
295,306 

297,249 
312,320 

313,372 
314,383 
315,524 

316,569 
324,543 
339,677 

339,951 
337.113 
337.551 

333,061 
327,793 
324,531 

320,833 

304,322 
312,071 
311,725 
313,507 

310,739 311,644 

311,916 
310,692 
308,995 
306,301 
300,171 

304,588 
300,648 
296,250 
290,445 
274,351 

240,922 
191,889 

166,603 146,847 

132,287 
117,624 

71,223 
64,300 
54,646 
45,807 
40,556 

36,652 34,219 

51,228 
88,510 119,206 

145,509 
153,260 
159,159 
181,404 

193,955 

210,493 223,907 

240.495 
238,379 

241,476- 262,193 
269,893 

279,724 289,386 

287,860 
290,252 
292,702 
291,949 

303,357 

311,979 
304,495 
306,405 
321,921 322,807 

324,043 
325,116 

326,115 334,465 

319,942 
350,046 
347,131 
347,584 
343,304 

337,778 
334,479 
331,069 
314,860 
323,309 
323,306 

325,344 
322,580 

323,822 
323,617 
322,247 

320,325 
317,995 

311,856 

316,182 311,854 

307,293 
301,293 

284,349 
250,020 
200,342 
173,867 

153,448 
137,845 
121,914 
74.155 

66,954 
57,188 

48,146 42,735 

38,594 

36,069 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 281,142  all  ranks. 
Sec  also^>.  162. 
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Strength  of  the 
Royal  Garrison  Artillery. 

(e.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Royal  Garrison  Artillery   by  Months 
since  August,  1914,  Regulars  and  Territorial  Force  noMBTNKn, 

Daft 
Total. 

1914  —August 1,171 26,101 27,275 
September 

1,312 

30,167 
31,479 October 

. .  i 

1,380 42,292 
18,672 November 

.J 1,541 46,149 47,690 December ' 
1,676 58,212 

5  1 ,888 
1  'J  1 5. — January . .  1 

1,825 
54,626 

56,451 February . 
1,928 55,558 57,486 

March 

2,096 
55,579 57,675 

April  . . 
2,253 

55,873 

58,126 May    .. 

2,365 
56,320 58,685 June    . . 

2,377 
56,653 59,n30 

July    .. 

2,440 56,058 58,498 August '.'. 2,498 56,426 
58,924 September . 

2,571 58,971 
61,542 

October . 

2,771 
60,859 

•  63,030 

November 

3,066 
68,413     • 71,479 

December 

3,662 67,613 71,275 
1916. — January 

3,369 
76,883 80,252 February 

3,503 
76.973 

80,476 March 
3,470 76,816 80,286 April  .. 3,487 

80,213 83,700 May    .. 3,377 
83,344 86,721 June   . . 

3,524 91,331 
94,855 

July    .. 3,659 107,361 
111,020 

August . 
3,803 116,646 

120,449 
September 

3.946 
122,724 

1 26,670 
October 4,124 126,429 130,553 
November 4,058 

130,411 134,469 
December 

!. 
4,200 135,120 139,320 

1917  — January 
4,398 136,336 140,734 February 

4,952 

143,914 148,866 
March. . 

5,274 
146,199 151,473 

April  .. 5,503 
148,305 153,808 

May    . . 

5,707 
154,483 160,190 

June   . . 

5,953 
159,880 165,833 

July    .. 

6,243 

165,507 171,750 
August 

'.'. 6,351 
167,812 

174,163 

September . 
6,444 

171,047 177,491 
October 

6,357 
173,573 1711,930 

November 

7,374 

176,844 
184, 2  is December 

7,530 
177,626 185,156 

1918. — January 

7,721 

179,978 187,699 
February 

8,151 
183,814 19L965 March 

8,430 
186,110 194,540 

April  .. 
9,026 

187,743 196,769 
May    . , 

8,7*3 

192,114 200,897 
June   . . 

9,244 

194,655 203,899 
July    .. 

9,432 
196,041 205,473 

August 
9,552 

196,971 206,528 
September 

9,770 
196,086 

205,856 

October 

9,523 
194,678 204,201 November 

9,512 
191,484 

200,996 

December 

9,551 
189,425 198,976 

1919. — January 9,530 186,091 195,621 February 

8,281 
180,479 188,760 

March 

7,202 
170,405 177,607 

April  .  . 
6,044 

127,131 183,175 
May    . . 

5,149 
100,994 

106,143 
June   . . 

4,102 87,296 
91,898 July    .. 

3,677 
76,175 

79,852 August 
3,369 

66,595 69,964 September     . .      . . 
2,952 

58,463 61,415 
October 2.351 

47,883 50,234 November 
1,968 34,55S 36,526 December 1.642 29,458 

31,095 1920. — January 
1,534 

25,82] 
27.855 

February 
1,435 

21,531 

22.966 

March.. 

1,899 
18,279 19,678 

(9313) 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918- 
See  also  p.  162. 

•119,720  all  ranks. 
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Strength  of  the  212 
Royal  Engineers. 

(/.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Royal  Engineers  by  Months  since 
August,  1914,  Regulars  and  Territorial  Force  combined. 

Date. Officers. Other  ranks. 
Total. 

1914. — August 

1,565 

22,470 24,035 

September 
1,761 31,225 32,986 October 

1,985 34,216 36,201 November 
2,310 39,342 41,652 December 

2,556 
44,688 47,244 1915. — January 

2,801 
50,728 53.529 February 

3,063 
53,268 56,331 March. . 

3,051 
53,229 56,280 April  .  . 

3,435 54,212 
57,647 

May    . . 
3,793 

100,007 
103,800 

June   . . 

3,956 

110,103 114,059 
July    . . 

4,171 

118,624 122,795 
August 

4,317 

121,183 125,500 

September 

4,549 

134,399 
138,948 October 

4,988 

145,138 150,126 
November 

5,365 
157,208 

162.573 

December 

5,751 
170,645 176,396 

1916. — January 

6,240 
178,336 184,576 

February 

6,469 
180,775 187,244 March. . 

6,569 

183,262 189,831 
April   . . 

6,774 

189,657 
196,431 May    . . 

7,038 
194,332 201,370 June   . . 

7,286 
197,716 205,002 

July    .. 

8,649 

204,635 213,284 
August 

9,026 

216,721 225,747 
September 

8,962 

219,347 228,309 
October 

9,016 

220,006 229,022 
November 

9,504 

227,890 237,394 December 

9,565 

229,328 

238,893- 
1917. — January 

9,717 

232,355 
242,072. February 

9,887 
236,984 246,871 March. . 

9,833 
240,838 250,671 

April  . . 

9,997 

246,037 256,034 
May 

10,038 
247,391 257,429 June   . . 10,159 259,288 269,447 July    . . 

10,587 
274,139 284,726 

August 10,909 282,162 293  071 
September 

9,123 
326,939 336,062 October 

9,123 

326,939 336,062 November 
13,327 319,011 332,338 

December 13,486 323,023 336,509 
1918. — January 13,795 324,044 337,839 February 

13,987 323,602 337,589 March.. 
14,208 326,033 340,241 

April  . . 

14,320 
327,931 342,251 May    .. 

15,914 
331,678 347,592 June    . . 

15,914 
335,085 350,999 

July    .. 
16,133 338,550 354,683 

August 
16,371 

341,070 357,441 
September 

16,323 343,614 359,937 
October 

16,493 343,471 359,964 November 
16,771 

340,618 357,389 
December       • 

16,870 338,454 
355,324 

1919. — January 
16,702 334,800 351,502 P'ebruary 
16,084 329,957 346,041 

March. . 
15,558 284,664 300,222 

April  . . 15,178 210,540 
225,718 

May    . . 
14,774 170,537 

185,311 
June  . . 

14,326 141,535 
155,861 

July  .. 
13,916 115,676 129,592 

August 11,608 103,937 
115,545 

September     . 10,636 
101,811 

112,447 
October 

10,517 

83,752 
94,269 November 

4,732 
75,536 80,268 December 

4,329 51,546 
55,875 1920. — January 

3,956 43,345 47,301 February 

3,677 38,161 
41.838 

March. . 

3,566 32,639 36,195 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918- 
See  also  p.  165. 

-206,974  all  ranks. 
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Strength  of  the 
Foot  Guards. 

(g.)  Table  Showing  the  Strength  of  the  Foot  Guards  by  Months  since 
August,  1!)14. 

Date. Officers.        Oilier  ranks. Total. 

1914— August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1915 — January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June    . . 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1916 — January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917 — January 
February 

March 
April  .  . 
May    .  . 
June   . . 
July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1918— January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1919 — January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June    . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1920— January 
February 
March 

276 
416 

158 
484 

466 466 
472 

506 525 561 

562 589 
630 649 

700 
670 

730 
759 820 

858 
871 899 928 

981 
969 

,029 

947 

936 964 

,008 
,056 
,051 

,070 
,062 
,103 
,094 
,150 
,105 

,141 
,155 

,117 
,137 ,153 

,209 
,207 

,183 

201 

,488 

,536 
,522 
,607 

,598 ,555 

,494 
,403 

,242 
,069 958 

824 739 

658 630 

572 531 460 
420 
389 
388 

7,036 
1 6,7 1 5 

22,521 23,775 

25,264 

26,011 
28,428 
29,214 
30,651 
31,727 

32,281 

32,814 
31,777 
81,884 31.778 
31,456 

32,719 
33,045 

33,322 33,598 

134,140 
34,260 
34,126 34,467 

34,270 
34,352 
34,152 
35,026 

36,111 
37,282 
38,045 
37,789 

38,426 38,215 
38,385 
38,730 

38,213 

37,294 
36,550 
35,380 

35,164 
33,993 33,556 

33,428 
33,915 

36,003 
41,713 

47,619 
47,158 
46,347 
44,835 

43,928 
42,988 

38,566 

31,063 
21,600 
15,030 
11,430 

10,897 
10,967 

11,028 
11,031 

9,604 
7,427 
6,680 
6,460 
6,788 

7,065 

7,:;  12 
17,131 22,979 
24,259 
25,780 
26,477 

28,895 29,720 

31,176 

32,288 32,843 
33,403 
32,407 
32,483 
32,478 

32,126 
83,449 

38,804 
34,142 
34,456 

35,011 

35,159 35,054 
35.448 
35,239 

35,381 
35,099 
35,962 
37,075 
38,290 

39,101 38,840 
39,496 
39,277 
39,488 

39,824 39,363 
38,399 

37,691 
36,535 

36,281 

35,130 
34,709 
34,637 

35,122 
37,186 
42,914 
49,107 

48,694 
47,869 
46,442 
45,526 
44,543 

40,060 32,466 

22,842 

16,09!) 
12.388 

11,721 11,706 

11,686 

11,661 
10,176 

7,958 
7,140 6,880 

7,172 
7,448 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 34,185  all  ranks. 



Strength  of  the 
Infantry  of  the  Line. 214 

(h.)  Table  Showing  the  Strength  of  the  Infantry  of  the  Line  by  Months  since 

August,  1914,  IIegulars*  and  Territorial  Force  combined. 

Date.                                   Officers. Other  ranks. Total. 

1914 — August 
9,675 

289,667 
299,342 

September 13,265 559,941 573,206 October 18,735 878,645 897,380 
November 24,607 

1,007,949 1,032,556 December 
29,061 1,105,514 1,134,575 

1915 — January 
32,289 1,135,385 

1,167,674 February 
34,894 1,202,626 

1.237,520 
March. . 

37,526 1,229,673 1,267,199 
April  . . 39,962 1,231,608 1,271,570 
May    . . 43,342 1,277,070 1.320,412 
J  une   . . 

44,250 1,287,328 1,331,578 July    . . 
46,259 1,331,706 1,377,965 

Aug-ust 48,426 1,372,252 1,420,678 
September 

50,620 
1,393,365 1,443,985 October 

52,329 1,407,304 1,459,633 November 
53,338 1,421,062 1,474,400 December 

55,003 
1,488,935 1,543,938 

191C — January 
57,740 1,499,302 1,557,042 February 
59,913 1,514,320 1,574,233 March. . 
60,610 1,557,071 1,617,681 

April  .  . 59,932 1,588,134 
1,648,066 

May    .. 
60,262 1,645,328 1,705,590 June  .  . 
58,562 1,700,119 1,758,681 July    .. 
58,662 1,784,930 1,843,592 

August 54,716 1,777,133 1,831,849 
September 54,426 1,786,352 1,840,778 October 

51,612 1,845,465 1,897,077 
November 

52,729 1,870,243 1,922,972 December 54,341 1,881,216 1,935,557 
1917 — January 55,216 1,890,033 1,945.249 February 

56,231 
1,919,903 

1,976,134 
March 57,149 

1,964.275 2,021.424 April  . . 60,214 2,002,474 2,062,688 
May    . . 

60,051 2,003,637 2,063,688 June   . . 
60,267 

1,880,451 1,940,718 July    .  . 61,143 
1,833,148 1,894,291 August 63,286 
1,834,244 1,897,530 

September 63,491 1,803,127 1,866,618 October 
65,231 1,785,913 1,851,144 November 66,610 

1,774,821 1,841,431 December 
67,694 1,737,907 1,805,601 1918 — January 66,834 1,683,895 1,750,729 February 68,258 

1,670,353 1,738,611 March. .          . 
68,966 1,646,599 1,715,565 

April  .  . 
69,088 

1,606,352 1,675,440 
May    . . 64,547 1 ,597,305 1,661,852 June   . . 65,508 

1,598,246 1,663,754 
July    .. 65,345 1,628,119 1,693,464 August 66,153 1,659,631 1,725,784 
September 65,893 1,642,568 1,708,461 October 63,908 

1,620,345 1,684,253 November 62,087 
1,576,426 1,638,513 

December 59,249 
1,546,208 1,605,457 

1919 — January 58,366 1,511,193 1,569,559 February 55,197 1,401,754 1,456,951 March. . 
50,393 1,174.018 1,224,411 A  pril  . . 43,306 833,360 876,666 

May    . . 
34,923 

692,632 727,555 
June   . . 

30,066  - 
625,706 

655,772 

July    .. 26,239 591  001 C17,240 
August 23,184 567,153 590,337 

September     . 20,757 
549,854 570,611 

October 
18,024 

491,914 509,938 
November 15,244 409,206 

424,450 
December 12,296 320,672 332,968 

1920 — January 10,394 270,050 280,444 February 

9,270 
244,451 253,721 

March 
8,311 

223,756 232,067 

.   *  Special  Reserve  included. 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 1,547,464  all  ranks. 



Strength  of  the 
_15  Cyclists. 

(/.)  Table  Showing  the  Strength  of  the  Cyclists  Coins   by    Months  since 
August,  1914. 

Date. i  officers.         Other  ranks. 
Total. 

191  1 — ScphMiilicr 
October 
November 
December 

1915 — January 
February 
Much. . 

April  . . Mav  .. 
June  . . 
July  .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1916 — January 
February 
March. . 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June  .. 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917 — January 
February 
March. . 

April   .  . 
May    .. 
June   . . 

July    .. 
August 

Septem!>er October 
November 
December 

1918 — January 
February 
March. . 

April  .. 
May    . . 
June    . . 

July    .. 
August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

1919 — January 
February 
March. . 

April   . . 
May    . . 
June  .  . 

July    .  . 
August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

1920— January 
February 
March 

200 

319 

879 

511 591 

749 836 

941 996 

1,04-1 
1,069 
1,112 
1,189 
1,195 
1 ,238 

1,297 

1,410 1,473 
1,343 

1,338 
1,299 
1,297 

1,276 
1,196 
1,189 
1,091 957 

1,190 

1,175 
1,220 
1,145 
1,141 

1,133 

1,132 1,166 

1,061 967 
829 
839 

1,088 
1,104 
1,109 
1,048 
1,047 
980 
919 

766 729 
725 
787 

769 
670 523 
445 

380 

352 204 157 138 

115 106 
102 

67 21 
13 
5 

4,080 

6,073 

9,986 
12,590 

15,47S 
20,740 
23,812 
23,602 

25,784 
25,838 
26,916 
28,029 

29,001 
29,162 
29,644 

30,616 31,081 

31,922 
28,716 
29,342 
29,540 
29,530 

27,857 
22,259 

27,602 
23,787 
22,841 
28,534 

27,662 
27,724 
27,794 
28,103 

28,359 
28,156 
26,803 
26,223 
25,659 
24.175 

24,460 

22,266 21,069 

20,175 
19,382 
20,006 
20,382 
20,869 

17,3)2 
15,553 
15.829 

14,816 
14,325 
12,309 

10,485 
10,430 

7,043 
6,643 

3,667 2,576 
2,501 
2,299 

1,981 1,818 

1.37:'. 

705 

183 
117 

88 

1,280 

6,891 
L0,8C4 

13,101 

16,069 
21,489 

2  1.1  is 24,543 
26,780 

26,882 
27,985 

29,1  11 
30,190 
30,857 

30,882 
31,913 
32.4K1 
38,395 

30,059 30,680 
30,889 

30,827 

29*133 23,455 
28,791 
24,878 
23,798 

29,724 

28,837 
28,944 
28,939 
29,244 

29,492 
29,288 
27.969 

27,284 
26,626 

25,004 
25,299 
2:'.,354 

22,173 

21,284 
20,430 
21,053 
21,362 
21,788 
18,118 

16,282 

16,554 
15,603 

15,094 

12,979 11,008 

10,875 

7,423 
6,995 
3,871 2.733 

2,639 
2,414 2,087 
1,920 
1,440 
726 196 

122 

93 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to    December 
See  also  p.  173. 

L918 —  22,561  all  n 



Strength  of  the 
Machine-Gun  Corps,  Cavalry. 

216 

(/.)  Table   Showing   the   Strength    of   the    Machine-Gun  Corps,  Cavalry, 
by  Months  since  June,  1916. 

Date. Officers. Other  ranks. Total. 

1916. 

June    . .          . .          . .          .. 

. , 

576 576 

July   
1,764 

1,764 
August           . . 

2,304 2,304 
September 8 

2,412 2,420 
October 

158 

2,701 2,859 
November 194 

2,975 3,169 
December 

197 

3,016 
3,213 

1917. 
January 167 

3,402 
3,569 

February 173 
3,373 

3,546 
March   "            

246 

3,838 4,084 April 241 
4,157 4,398 

May   256 
4,733 

4,989 
June 

302 5,656 
5,958 

July   268 

6,007 6,275 
August 303 

5,597 5,900 
September 303 

5,506 5,809 
October 

323 
6,455 

6,778 

November 
318 

6,567 
6,885 

December 
274 

6,569 6,843 1918. 

January          . . 295 

6,590 6,885 

February 
316 

7,258    • 7,574 

March             . .            

344 
7,250 

7,594 
April 344 

7,232 7,576 
May   

311 

7,330 7,641 

June      . 
336 

7,301 

7,637 July   333 

7,567 
7,900 

August 329 

7,521 7,850 

September      . .         . . 318 
7,492 

7,810 

October 
315 

7,757 8,072 

November 

312 
7,571 7,883 

December      . .         . .         . .         . . 311 

7,555 7,866 1919. 
January 

315 

7,588 
7,903 

February 
266 

6,831 7,097 

March 
235 

5,421 
5,656 April 212 

4,132 
4,344 

May    . .          . .            168 

3,107 3,275 
June 165 

2,580 2,745 July   
146 

2,582 2,728 
August 

141 2,780 
2,921 

September 126 
2,679 

2,805 
October 115 

2,531 
2,646 

November      . . 110 

2,531 2,641 

December 89 

2,218 2,307 1920. 
January 77 

1,852 
1,929 February 70 

1,611 
1,681 

March              

68 

1,525 
1,593 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 5,600  all  ranks. 

See  also  p.  3  76. 



217 
Strength  of  the 
Machine-Gun  Corps,  Infantry. 

(k.)  Table    Showing  the    Strength    of   the   Machine-Gun  Corps,  Infantry. 
by  Months  since  February,  19 10. 

Date. 
Officers. Other  ranks. Total. 

1916— February 

1 58 

3,333 
8,586 

March 
171 

8,928 9,097 April  . . 
340 

16,687 17,027 
May   588 20,797 21,380 
June 

1,104 
30,000 31,104 

July   
1,170 

30,940 
32,110 August 902 82,670 33,572 September 

1,869 33,772 35,141 
October 

1,907 
42,145 44,052 

November 
2,120 

51,385 58,511 
December 

2,2G1 

51,898 54,159 

1917 — January 2.612 55,107 57,719 
February 

3,382 
57,538 60,920 

March 

3,450 

60,787 64,237 

April 
3,514 

63,137 66,651 
May   

3,842 

66,158 
70,000 

June   . . 

4,494 

69,653 
74,147 July   

4,587 
70,318 

74,905 August 
4,540 

69,415 
73,955 

September 
4,555 

72,105 76,660 October 
4,960 73,763 78,723 

November 

4,940 76,163 

•SI, 103 

December 

4,944 
79,280 

84,224 
1918—  January           

5,146 
80,099 

85,245 

February 

5,417 
83,147 

88,564 

March    '           

5,558 

85,813 91,366 

April 
5,598 

89,398 
94,996 

May   

5,600 

95,866 101,466 
June    . . 

5,489 

99,974 
105,463 

July   
5,690 101,571 107,261 August 

6,014 

108,240 114,254 
September 

6,146 110,642 116,788 
October 

5,862 

114,910 120,772 
November 

5,956 
114,030 119,986 

December 

6,289 
113,493 119,782 

1919 — January          ..          ..           ,, 
6,065 

108,769 
114,834 February 

5,136 
101,713 106,849 March.. 

4,322 
81,455 85,777 

April 
3,657 

56,091 

59,748 
May    . .            

2,845 45,257 48,102 June   . . 
2,578 41,243 43,H21 

July   
2,405 37,474 39,879 August 2,174 35,569 87,743 September 
1,964 33,482 35,446 October 

1,542 
31,901 

33,443 November 
1,147 24,048 

25,195 
December 

1,078 
17,553 18,631 

1920 — January 
1,046 17,498 18,544 February 
755 13,473 14,228 March              621 13,770 14,391 

Although  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  was  formed  by  Royal  Warrant  on  11th  October, 

1915,  no  transfers  took  place  to  the  Corps  until  February,  1916,  with  the  result  that 
considerable  numbers  of  men  who  were  trained  as  machine  gunners  in  1915,  were  on 

discharge  from  hospital  in  early  1916  returned  to  their  original  Reserve  Units  and 
consequently  lost  to  the  Corps. 

The  Training  Centre  consequently  was  in  the  early  days  obliged  to  train  more 

men  than  were  in  reality  necessary  owing  to  the  loss  of  trained  men  being  returned  to 
Infantry  Units. 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918—70,851  all  ranks. 

See  also  p.  174. 
(9343) 

2  E 



Strength  of  the 
Machine-Gun  Corps,  Motors. 

218 

(l.)  Table  Showing  the  Strength  of  the  Machine-Gun  Corps,  Motors,  by 
Months  since  January,  1915. 

Date. Officers. Other  ranks. Total. 

37 

459 
496 

55 

481 
536 March. .          . .   

48 

371 

419 

76 
758 834 80 
806 

886 
June 

85 

1,558 
1,643 

July   

97 

1,748 1,845 
August 114 

2,014 
2,128 September 118 

2,466 
2,584 

October 
136 

2,453 
2,589 

November 169 

2,429 2,598 

December 
169 

2,963 3,132 1916 — January          .. 151 

2,917 3,068 
February 227 

2,918 3,145 
March   

159 

2,936 3,095 
April   141 

3,578 3,719 
81 

2,898 2,979 
June 

81 
2,247 2,328 180 

1,045 1,225 
170 

2,916 
3,086 September 

173 

2,935 3,108 
October 

122 
1,355 1,477 November 228 

2,422 
2,650 

December 
161 

1,664 1,825 
1917 — January 165 

1,674 
1,839 

February 
152 

1,497 1,649 
March..          ..            

147 

1,544 1,691 April 162 
1,555 1,717 

145 

1,618 1,763 
123 

1,305 1,428 
July    .. 

132 1,461 1,593 August 126 

1,373 1,499 
September      » . 139 

1,391 
1,530 

October 137 

1,454 
1,591 

November 133 

1,436 1,569 
December 127 

1,351 

1,478 

1918 — January 
130 

1,631 

1,761 150 

1,842 
1,992 

March.   

152 
1,767 1,919 April 

151 

2,048 2,199 

May   
146 

2,255 
2,401 

June 170 

2,269 
2,439 

July   159 

2,267 
2,426 

August           , . 
164 

2,269 

2,433 September 
163 

2,254 
2,417 

October 
155 

2,253 
2,408 

November 
159 

2,237 

2,396 December 151 

2,213 
2,364 

1919 — January 149 

2,220 

2,369 
February 

144 

1,958 2,102 

March   
121 

1,737 
1,858 

April  . .            135 

1,295 1,430 
May   

116 925 

1,041 

June 

117    • 

949 

1,066 July   111 

1,005 
1,116 

August           . .          . .          , ,       ... 112 

1,005 
1,117 September 

96 

993 

1,089 
October 103 

973 
1,076 

November 102 

1,008 1,110 
December 95 

865 
960 

.1.920 — January        ...          ...     .     .,     .  .«., 
69  . 

.    579 .648 February 

54 

525 

579 March             . .        '  . .  ;        .... 

44 

•  "520 

•       564         • '   '  - 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 2,039  all  ranks. 
See  also  p.  174, 



219 Strength  of  the 
Tank  Corps. 

(rn.)  Table  Showing  the  Strength  of  the  Tank  Corps,  formkhlv  Machine-Gin 
Corps  (Heavy),  by  Months  since  May,  1916. 

Date. 

May  . . 
June  . . 

July  .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
March . . 

April     . 
May     .. 
June    . . 
July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
March. . 

April  . . 
May    .. 
June  . . 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
March. . 

April    .  . 

May 

June    . . 
July    .. 
August 
September October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
March 

1916. 

1917. 

1918 

1919. 

1920. 

1 88 

58 

198 

181 
185 179 

172 
515 

645 

953 

1,251 

1,310 
1,249 
1,249 
1,208 
1,247 

1,662 
1,931 

1,994 
2,190 

2,321 

2,355 
2,623 2,730 

2,894 2,771 
2,766 

2,887 

2,848 
2,744 
2,801 2.956 

2,995 
2,667 
1,903 
1,979 

1,603 
1,173 

1,061 

1,047 945 

814 688 
612 

531 
457 404 

Other  ranks. 

T,.t,l. 

1,069 
1,531 
1,625 

1,621 1,597 
1,651 
1,937 
4,068 

5,621 
7,188 
8,466 
9,587 
9,555 

9,491 10,407 

12,481 
12,984 13,048 
I  2,998 

12,307 

13,503 
16,605 
17,550 
18,985 

19,5  70 19,511 
19,310 
19,229 
20,798 

23,716 
25,498 
25.828 

25,037 
20,053 
11,737 

9,736 
8,586 

7,720 7,725 

8,608-' 

9,17:; 

7,159 
6,731 

5,649 

5,126 

■I  896 

4,681 

1,202 1,589 

1,828 

1,802 1,782 1,830 

2,109 
4,578 

6,266 

8,141 9,717 10,897 

10,804 
10,740 
11,615 
1 3,::;  i 
14,64  6 11,979 

14,992 
14,497 

15,824 
18,960 
20,173 

21,715 
22,464 
22,282 
22,076 

22,116 
23.646 

2i;,i<;<> 28,299 

28,784 

28,032 
22,720 

18,640 
11,715 
10,189 8.893 

8,786 

9,655 10.T1 8 

7,973 7.419 

6,261 

5,636 

5,353 
5,085 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918  — 11,554  all  ranks. 

See  also  p.  178. 

(9343) 
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Strength  of  the 
Labour  Corps. 

220 

(n.)  Table  Showing  the  Strength  oe  the  Labour  Corps  by  Months  since 
June,  1917. 

Date. Officers. Other  ranks. Total. 

1917. 
June 813 

110,002 110,815 

July   1,241 
191.420 192,661 

August 
1,684 

227,235 228,919 

September 
2,355 

252,906 255,261 
October 

2,617 

259,987 
262,604 

November      . .          . .          . . 
2,961 

271,375 274,336 

December       . .          . .          . .          . . 

3,359 

305,987 
309,346 

1918. 

January          . .          . .          . .          . . 
3,624 

331,830 335,454 February 

4,005 

339,463 343,468 

March    '           4,062 
344,493 348,555 

April 
3,527 

347,574 351,101 

May 

4,158 
344,949 349,107 

Juue 

4,007 

347,847 351,854 

July   
4,162 

348,706 352,868 
August 

4,084 

351,003 355,087 

September 
4,317 

373,113 377,430 
October 

4,352 

381,965 386,317 
November 

4,957 
384,938 389,895 

December       . .         . .         . .         . , 
5,059 

387,999 393,058 

1919. 
January 

5,217 

390,717 395,934 
February 

5.117 365,949 371,066 
March  . 

5,107 

299,993 305,100 

April  .'. 4,744 

238,683 243,427 

May    . .            
4,055 

186,924 190,979 June 

3,789 

141,979 145,768 
July   3,937 

128,488 132,425 
August 

3,791 

102,677 106,468 

September 

3,764 

92,051 95,815 October 

3,573 

84,425 87,998 
November 

3,373 
67,058 70.431 

December 

3,185 

45,572 48.757 

1920. 
January 

2,142 
33,927 36,069 February 

1,706 29,304 31,010 March 

1,023 
22,069 23,092 

Average  monthty  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 310,722  all  ranks. 

See  also  p.  160. 



221  Strength  of  the 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps. 

(o.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Royal  Army  Service  Corps  by  Months 
since  August,   1914,  Regulars  and  Territorial  Force  combined. 

Date. 

1914 — August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1915 — January 
February 
March.. 

April  .. 
May    . . 
.hi ne  . . 

July    .. 
August 

September 
October 
November 
December 

1916 — January 
February 
March. . 

April   .. 
May    .. 
June  .. 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917 — January 
February 
March. . 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June    . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1918 — January 
February 
March. . 

April  . . 
May    .. 
Juue   . . 

July    . . 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1919— January 
Februa  ry 
March. . 

A  pril  . . 
May    .  . 
June  . . 
July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1920 — January 
February 
March. . 

I  tfficers. Other  ranks. 

Total. 

319 978 

1,401 1,550 

1,704 
1,771 

8,049 
2,982 
3,488 
3,831 

4,123 
4,502 

4,75 1 4,898 
5,160 
5,450 

5,639 
5,828 
5,969 

6,054 
6,135 

6,261 
6,475 
6,669 
6,772 

6,859 
6,947 
7,687 
8,295 
8,465 

8,596 

8,687 
8,934 
9,035 9,294 

9,822 
9,680 
9,916 10,136 

10,329 

10,430 
10,636 
10,689 
10,858 
10,949 
11,038 

11,234 
11,312 
11,456 
11,480 
11,471 
11,564 
11,727 
1.1,686 
11,110 

10,520 

8,433 

7,732 
7,204 

6,364 
5,937 
4,876 
4,414 
3,702 
3,803 

3,241 
2,787 
2,454 

13,672 
30,526 
32,957 i:,i2i 

52,351 
58,906 

63,285 
69,591 
70,008 

•124,252 

136, 462 
148,888 

155,115 
161,040 
168,772 
180,091 193,587 
198,753 
2(12,015 

204,756 

208,628 214,927 
219,700 

228,108 
284,736 
244,723 
258,077 
276,451 
287,431 

295.467 
296,586 
300,928 
301,370 

308,084 

314,127 
315,017 
314,552 
304,613 
303,298 
302,311 
302,308 
302,736 

306,337 

307,842 
311,442 
312,450 

313,5:55 314,690 
314,693 
316,123 
315,823 
314,824 
314,863 
314,216 
310,216 
284,556 
226,638 
187.391 

153,26;; 124,827 
111,219 1IH.149 

82,065 

70,628 
52,341 
43,282 
41,345 

37,323 

1  1,491 

81,504 
84,868 
42,674 
54,055 

60,677 

66,287 
72,523 
78,446 128,088 
140,585 

153,890 

159,866 
165,983 
173,932 

185,541 
199,226 

204,581 

207,98  I 210,810 

214,768 

221,188 226,175 
234,777 

291,508 251,582 
265,024 

284,141 
295,726 

303,932 
305,182 
309,615 

310,304 317,119 
323,421 324,829 

324,232 314,529 

813,434 

322,610 312,738 

313,372 
317,026 
318,700 
322,391 

322,351 

324,759 326,002 

326,149 
327,603 

827,294 
326,388 
326,590 

325,902 

321,326 295,076 

235,071 

195,123 
160,467 

131,191 117,186 

106,025 

86,479 
74,330 
56,144 
46,523 
44.132 
39,777 

*  During  the  months  of  September,  1914,  to  April,  1915,  no  records  were  rendered  for  "  New  Armies." 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 230,733,  all  ranks. 
See  also  p.  181. 



Strength  of  the  222 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps. 
(p.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Koyal  Army  Medical  Corps  by  Months 

since  August,  1914,  Regulars  and  Territorial  Force  combined. 

Date. Officers. Other  ranks. 
Total. 

1914 — August 
1,509 

16,331 17,840 
September 

1,629 

26,354 
27,983 October 

1,827 
41,411 43,238 

3,169 
54,891 

58,060 
December 

3,705 
64,100 67,805 1915 — January 

4,132 

67,169 

71,301 
4,380 

70,171 
74,551 

March               

4,884 74,716 

-      79,600 

April 

4,946 
77,772 82,718 May   

5,537 78,729 
84,266 

June 

6,254 81,444 
87,698 

July   

6,808 82,705 89,513 August 

7,528 86,491 
94,019 

September 

7,969 
91,496 

99,465 
October 

8,336 
95,719 104,055 November 

8,898 

104,109 
113,007 December 

9,152 

112,263 121,415 

' 

1916 — January 

9,432 
115,147 124,579 February 

9,876 

114,992 124,868 

10,020 
115,859 125,879 

April 10,137 115,921 126,058 

10,448 
115,571 126,019 

10,519 115,614 126,133 
July   10,669 114,939 125,608 August 10,612 111,673 122,285 
September 

11,124 113,022 124,146 October 
11,211 111,358 122,569 November 
11,242 

115,313 126,555 December 11,160 117,530 128,690 
1917 — January 11,039 115,121 126,160 

10,698 
118,951 

129,649 
March               

10,789 117,779 
128,568 

April 
10,786 116,329 127,115 

May   
10,791 119,742 130,533 June 
10,918 122,883 133,801 

July   11,067 122,898 133,965 
August 11  !48 

123,610 134,758 
September 11,094 125,549 136,643 
October 11,069 128,272 139,341 

10,983 128,643 139,626 December 10,859 128,750 
139,609 1918 — January 

10,847 
128,330 

139,177 February 
10,730 129,473 140,203 
10,669 

131,071 141.740 

April  . 12,432 
132,969 145,401 

May    .  .          . .             11,694 
182,290 143,984 June 11,674 
130,958 

142,632 

July    . .         .             11,684 130.899 142,583 

August 11,633 130,900 
142,533 

September 11,578 130,041 141,619 
October 11,527 128,715 140,242 
November 

11,383 126,634 
138,017 

December 11,193 127,831 139,024 
1919 — January 10,948 129,059 140,007 February 

10,398 125,123 135,521 March               10,063 119,083 129,146 

April 

9,169 

103,717 112,886 
May   

7,877  • 

85,020 
92,897 June 

7,047 
68,931 75,978 July   

6,481 56,551 63,032 August 

6,400 
46,877 53,277 September 

5,796 
41,020 46,816 October 

5,536 
35,122 

40,658 November 

5,370 
30,674 36,044 December 

5,481 
25,768 31,249 1920— January           

3,211 

21,875 25,086 February 

2,966 15,103 
18,069 March   

2,910 
12,267 

15,177 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918- 
See  also  p.  185. 

-106,228,  all  ranks. 



223 Strength  of  the 
Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps. 

(q.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  op  the  IIoyal  Army  Ordnance  Corps 
by  Months  sinck    \ccust,  1914. 

Date. Officers. 

1914 — August 

288 

September     . 292 
October 

869 

November 
441 

1  >eceraber 464 

1915 — January 

5 1 5 

February 641 
Marcli 715 

April  . . 
754 

May    .  . 790 
June    . . 

820 

July    .. 

867 

August 912 
September 

937 

October 

1,016 November 
1,051 December 
1,114 1916 — January 
1,180 February 

1,226 March 

1,251 April  . . 1,287 
May    . . 1,287 June    . . 

1,334 July    . . 

1,369 
August 

1,406 
September     . 

1,426 
October 

1,448 
November 

1,480 December 

1,516 1917 — January 

1,531 
February 

1,601 
March 

1,601 April  . . 1,635 
May    . . 

1,662 June  . . 

1,727 July     . . 
1,746 

August 
1,770 September 
1,785 October 
1,815 November 
1,838 December 

1,854 1918 — January 
1,866 February 
1,905 March 

1,928 April 
1,972 May    . . 2,015 June   .. 
2,065 July    .  . 
2,090 August 
2,102 September 
2,165 October 
2,218 November 

2,253 

December 

2,253 1919 — January 

2,266 

February 

2,309 March 

2,306 April  . . 

2,394 May    . . 

2,34:; 

June  . . 

2,151 
July    .. 

2,107 August 

2,044 September     . 
2,009 October 

1,954 
November 

1,827 
December 

1,666 
1920 — January 

1,365 
February 

1,226 
March . . 1,137 

2,272 
2,505 

3,402 
8,69  1 

8,679 

1,048 

3,75s 
4;199 8,826 

1,290 8,890 

1,405 
:;,sfi9 

4,510 
:\:x>\\ 

4,644 
8,772 

9,526 
10,059 10,849 

11,348 
12,168 

11. Kid 
12.707 

L2.188 
18,100 

12,52:1 13,460 
12,914 13,930 
16,254 

17,805 

17,702 
18,816 

18,011 19,1  HI 
18,287 19,513 
18,422 19,673 

19,280 
20,567 

20,160 
21,447 

21,451 22,785 

22,390 
23,759 

23,058 
24,464 

24,605 26,031 
25,738 

-'7,186 

26,258 27,738 

27,020 
28,536 27,731 

29,2<I2 

27,467 29,068 

28,369 29,970 

29,718 
31,35:; 30,401 

32,of,:; 
31,184 32,',)  11 
31,839 33,585 

32,783 
34,553 

33,287 35,072 

33,580 
35,395 

33,689 
35,527 

33,876 35,730 

34,514 
36,380 

34,578 36,483 
35,389 37,317 
36,069 38,041 

36,762 
38,777 

37,085 
39,150 

37,028 
39,118 

37,342 39,44  1 37,666 39.831 

38,133 
40,:;:.  i 

38,193 

10,146 

38,480 
40,733 39,190 
41,456 

38,771 
41,080 

36,198 
38,504 

32,229 
34,623 

27,365 
29,708 

23,536 

25,6 

22,142 
21.249 

22,162 

2  1,206 

20,211 
22,220 

16,888 
18,842 

14,314 
16,141 

11,487 
13,153 

9,434 

10,799 

7,918 9,144 
7,643 

7  80 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 

See  also/).  195. 
-22,680,  all  ranks. 



Strength  of  the 
Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps. 
(r.)  Table  showing   the    Strength 

by  Months  since  August,  1914, 

224 

of    the    Royal    Army    Veterinary    Corps 
Regulars  and  Territorial  Force  combined. 

Date. Officers. Other  ranks. 

1914— August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1915 — January- February 
March 

April  . . 
May    .. 
•lune  . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1916 — January 
February 

March 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June   . . 

July    .. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917 — January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June    . . 

July    .. 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1918  -  January 
February 
March 

April  . . 
May    . . 
June   .. 

July    . . 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1919 — January 
February 
March 

April  .. 
May    . . 
June  . . 
July    ,. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1 920 — January 
February 
March . . 

Total. 

300 304 
341 

344 352 354 

358 
365 455 

505 516 

615 
615 
620 620 
641 

686 709 

742 
746 
712 
725 
757 

793 810 838 
843 

848 856 

1,239 

1,247 
1,254 
J. 258 

1,267 
1,270 

1,281 
1,284 
1.287 

1,287 

1,298 
1,300 1,307 

1,308 
1,327 

1,333 
1.335 

1,336 

1,336 
1,349 
1,354 

1,354 
1,356 
1,357 1.348 

1,298 

1,213 
1,122 860 

747 
701 
670 616 

571 489 
429 397 

372 347 

208 

735 
871 

1,253 

1,947 
3,231 

5,228 
5,684 
6,450 

8,183 
9,759 11,033 12,027 

12,631 
12,657 

13,256 
14,739 
15,130 

16,018 
16,132 16,903 

18,482 18,839 

19,282 
20,080 

20,880 
21,970 
22,091 
21,898 
23,203 

23,716 

24,168 
24,575 

25,660 
26,777 
27,907 

27,751 
27,899 
27,977 

27,853 
27,756 
27,598 

27,653 
27,067 

28,119 
27,880 
27,784 
27,217 
27,193 
26,943 
26,568 
26,115 
25,764 

25,124 
25,578 
22,305 

19,582 
16,598 
11,666 

10,100 

8,561 

6,376 
4,630 
3,540 
2,662 
2,038 

1,874 1,502 

508 

1,039 
1,212 
1,597 2,299 
3.585 

3,586 

6,049 
6,905 8,688 10,275 

11,648 
12,642 

13,251 13,277 

13,897 

15,425 
15,839 
16,760 
16,878 
17,615 
19,207 
19,596 
20,075 

20,890 21,718 

22,813 
22,939 
22,754 

24,442 24,963 

25,422 

25,833 
26,927 

28,047 
29,188 

29,035 

29,186 
29,264 
29,151 

29,056 
28,905 

28,961 28,394 

29,452 
29,215 
29,120 
28,553 

28,542 28,297 

27,922 
27,471 
27,121 
26,472 

26,876 
23,518 
20,704 
17,458 

12,413 
10,801 

9,231 

6,992 
5,201 
4,029 

3,091 2,435 

2,246 

1,849  . 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 18,655,  all  ranks. 
See  also  p.  187. 



225 Strength  of  the  Royal 
Army  Pay  Corps. 

(5.)   Table  showing  the   Strength   of  the  Royal  Army  Pay  Corps  by  Months 
since  August,  1914. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
Marcli 

April May 

June 
July.. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
March 

April 
May.. 
June July 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

Date. 

1914. 

1915. 

1916. 

Other  ranks only. 

.-,7;. 

1,119 
1,218 2.233 

3,147 

4,176 
4,575 
5,053 

5,643 
5,922 
5,983 6,368 

6,642 
6,557 
6,399 
6,215 
6,083 

5,994 

5,937 5,893 

5,842 5,771 

5,727 

5,667 
5,61  G 
5,576 
5,555 
5,779 

5,964 

1  )ate. 

January 

February 

March 

April 
May.. 
June. . 
July . 

August 

September October 
November 
December 

January 

February 

March 

1919. 

1920. 

Other  ranks 

only. 

1917 
January 

February 

March  .. 

April May   
.lime. . 

July   
August 

September  . . 
October 
November  . . 

December    . . 

1918 January 
February 

March 

April 

May 

June. . 

July   
August 

September  . . 
October 
November 
December    . . 

6,020 
6,608 6.871 

7,230 

7,677 7,864 

8,1. S3 
8,454 

8,888 
9,754 0,891 
1,477 

12,698 
12.994 
13,255 

13,346 

12,984 
12,896 

12,865 

12,758 
13,778 
14,170 

14,549 14,669 

14,660 

14,660 

12,711 

9,953 
8,258 
7,502 
7,146 

'1,722 

6,429 
5,119 

4,434 

3,743 

2.735 

2,676 

2,526 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 7,599   all  ranks. 

See  also  p.  198. 

1920. 
Marcli 

Corps  of Willi' <r 1/  Accountants. 

Officers.  Other  ranks.  Total. 

32  205  237 

(9343) 
2    V 



Strength  of  the 
Non-Combatant  Corps. 

526 

(t.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Non-Combatant  Corps  by  Months 
since  April,  1916. 

Date. 
i 

All  ranks. Date. All  ranks. 

1918. 

1916. 

January 

February     . 
3,295 

3,301 
April 

203 March 

3,277 
May. . 

710 
April 3,255 

June 
1,416 

May. . 

3,256 
July.. 

1,845 

June 

3,266 August 2,107 

July.. 

3,305 
September  . 

2,528 
August 

3,319 

October 

2,691 
September  . 

3,245 

November  . 

2,947 

October 

3,237 

December    . 
3,181 

November  . 

3,209 

December    . 

3,180 
1919. January 

3,162 
1917 February     . March 

3,000 2,702 
January 

2,915 
April 2,672 

February     . 
2,987 

May. . 

2,393 March 
3,077 

June. . 

1,899 
April 

3,155 

July.. 

1,752 
May. . 

3,118 
August 

1,714 

June 
3,126 September  . 

1,670 July. . 

3,231 

October 

1,609 

August 
3,280 

November  . 

1,469 
September  . 

3,288 
December    . 

1,321 October 

3,312 November  . 

3,314 

1920. 
December    . 

3,303 

January 
455 

February 

3 

March   "   
3 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December.  1918 — 2,875,  all  ranks. 



227 

Strength  of  the 
Royal  Flying  Corps. 

(u.)  Table  showing  the  Strength  of  the  Koyal  Flying  Corps  by  Months  since 
August,  1914,  until  Transferred  to  the  Koyal  Air  Force. 

Date. 

1914. 

Officers. Other  ranks. 
Total. 

August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1915 
January 
February 
March. . 

April 
May 

June 

July    .. 
August 
September     . . 
October  . .  , 
November 
December 

1916. 
January 
February 
March. . 

April 
May   
June 

July   
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1917. 
January 
February 
March. 

April 
May   
June 

July   
August  . . 
September 
October 
November 
December 

1918. 
January 
February 
March.. 

103 
166 

150 228 

197 

223 

214 267 

405 460 

515 605 

702 

805 
948 

1,099 

1,270 

1,341 

1,746 
1,733 
2,112 
2,363 

2,618 
3,107 
3,476 

3,659 
5,203 
5,679 

6,554 

6,739 
6,553 
6,566 

7,526 
7,943 8,459 

8,955 
9,268 

9,728 10,938 

11,502 
12,064 

13,746 
16,034 
18,286 

1,097 

1,419 1,503 

1,660 2.083 

2,336 

3,010 3,399 
3,911 
4,399 

5,147 
5,921 
6,532 

7.2(19 8,139 
10,144 
13,753 

14,958 
17,757 
21,247 

23,324 
24,521 

26,952 
32,712 
38,709 
43,292 
45,858 
47,666 4K.177 

49,192 
53,057 
58,783 

64,723 
68,851 
73,662 
76,208 

78,335 
83,242 

86,919 
93,683 
99,891 

107,772 
116,717 
125,792 

1,200 
1,585 
1,653 

1,888 
2,280 

'2,559 

3,224 
3,666 
4,316 
4,859 

5,662 

6,526 

7,234 
8,014 9,087 11,243 

15,023 

16,299 

19,503 
22,980 

25,436 

26,884 29,570 

35,819 
42,185 
46,951 

51,061 

53,345 
54,731 

55,931 

59,610 
65,349 72.249 

76,794 82,121 85,163 

87,603 

92,970 
97,857 105,185 

111,955 

121,518 

132,751 
144,078 

Average  monthly  strength  up  to  December,  1918 — 38,697,  all  ranks. 

(9343) 

■J  P 
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PART  III 

Officers. 

1.  Approximate  number  of  officers — 

4  th  August,  1914. 

Kegular            12,738 
Special  Reserve        ...  2,557 
Territorial     ...          ...  9,563 
Reserve  of  officers    ...  3,202 

Total       28,060 

11th  November,  1918. 

Regular  and  New  Army...     74,200 
Special  Reserve       28,000 
Territorial         60,055 
Reserve  of  officers  ...        2,000 

Total . . . 164,255 

2.  The  number  of  permanent  Commissions  in  the  Regular  Army  as  2nd  Lieutenants 
granted  during  the  period  5th  August,  1914,  to  1st  December.  1918,  was  as  follows  (the 
figures  in  brackets  show  the  intake  in  1913) : — 

Royal  Military  Academy 
Royal  Military  College    ... 
Royal  Military  College  (Canada) 
Special  Reserve    ... 
Territorial  Force  ... 

Temporary  Commissions 
Universities 
Colonial     ... 
Ranks 

Total 

The  estimated  intake  of  cadets,  &c,  to  be  appointed  to  permanent  Commissions 
from  1st  December,  1918,  to  31st  October,  1919,  is  : — 

Royal  Military  Academy       ...          ,            ...  218 
Royal   Military    College    (including    47    for    Indian  546 Army). 

Royal  Military  College  (Kingston)  ...          ...          ...  7 

771 

...   1,928 (112) 

...   5,013 (343) 
172 

(6) ...   1,008 (67) 

335 (9) ...   1,109 . . . 

246 (78) 20 
(3) ...   6,713 (7) 

...  16,544 (625) 

3.  The  number  of  permanent  Commissions  granted  in  the  Special  Reserve  from 
4th  August,  1914,  to  1st  December,  1918,  was  30,376  compared  with  81  in  1913. 
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4.  The  number  of  officers  holding  Commissions  in  the  Territorial  Force  on 
4th  August,  1914,  was  9,563;  the  Dumber  of  Commissions  granted  from  that  date  to 
1st  December,  1918,  was — 

Yeomanry     ... 
Royal  Flying  Corps 
Royal  Artillery 
Royal  Engineers 
Infantry  and  Cyclists  Corps 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps 
General  List 

Royal  Defence  Corps 

5,182 

27 

0,4'.;:) 

2777 

89,901 8G1 

1,680 
147 

1,627 

1,343 

60,044 

5.  Since  February,  1916,  the  issue  of  Direct  Commissions  to  the  Regular  Army 
Special  Reserve  of  Officers  and  Territorial  Force  has  practically  ceased.  Commissions 
since  were  only  granted  to  Cadets  who  passed  successfully  through  the  course  in  the 

Officers  Training  Units,  details  of  which  are  as  follows  to  1st  December,  1918  : — 

Arm. 
Number  of 

Officer  Cadet 

Training  Units. 

23 
6 
2 
3 

2 
1 
1 

Number  posted. 

Infantry 

Royal  Artillery 
Cavalry 

Royal  Engineers 
Machine-Gun  Corps 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps 
Garrison  Battalions 
Tanks  Corps 

69,312 19,131 

2,621 

3,566 

3,053* 

4,960 

3,572 
1,714 

38 
107,929 

Royal  Air  Force  (up  to  9th  December,  1918) 

16f 

37,692+ Cadets  who  failed  to  qualify  for  Commissions  were  held  to  serve  in  the  ranks. 

6.  The  number  of  Commissions  granted  from  the  beginning  of  the  war  up  to 
1st  December,  1918,  was  approximately  229,316,  excluding  the  Royal  Defence  Corps, 
the  Indian  Army  and  the  Dominion  Contingents.  This  figure  does  not  include  a 
great  number  of  Commissions  granted  to  officers  for  special  duties,  but  covers  all 
combatant  Commissions.  In  addition,  5,053  Commissions  were  granted  to  chaplains  of 
all  denominations,  and  12,692  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps  Commissions  were  given. 
The  total,  apart  from  Commissions  for  special  duties,  was,  therefore,  about  247,061. 

7.  The  number  of  officers  who  relinquished  their  Commissions,  including  those 
whose  services  were  dispensed  with,  from  August,  1914,  to  1st  December,  1918,  was 

approximately  22, 1 93, §  including  the  Royal  Army  Chaplains' Department  and  the  Royal 
Army  Medical  Corps,  but  excluding  the  Royal  Defence  Corps. 

8.  (a.)  From  1st  December,  1918,  to  1st  April,  1920,  about  1,087  Temporary 
Commissions  have  been  granted,  of  which  85  were  to  Chaplains  and  114  to  the  Royal 
Army  Medical  Corps. 

*  Since  1st  October,  1917,  candidates  for  commissions  in  the  Machine-Gun  Corps  must  have  had  three 
months'  commissioned  service  in  other  uuils. 

f  There  were  five  cadet  wings  in  England,  one  in  Egypt  and  one  in  Canada.  There  were  seven  Schools 
of  Aeronautics  in  England,  one  in  Egypt  and  one  in  Canada.     Total,  16. 

+  Exclusive  of  cadets  posted  in  Egypt  and  Canada. 
§  For  the  numbers  of  those  who  were  cashiered  and  dismissed  the  Service,  see  p.  1344. 

(9343) 2  G  2 
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(b.)  Since  1st  February,  1919,  under  Army  Order  42  of  1919,  Commissions  have 
been  granted,  to  Cadets  who  had  completed  a  satisfactory  course  of  training  on  or  after 
1st  January,  1919. 

The  following  are  the  figures  up  to  1st  April,  1920  : — 

Cavalry               229 
Special  Reserve           ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  281 
Territorial  Force             819 

Temporary       ...          ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  8,518 

Total 9,847 

(r.)  The    number    of    permanent    commissions    in    the    Regular    Army    as    2nd 
Lieutenants  granted  since  1st  December,  1918,  to  1st  April,  1920,  is  as  follows  : — 

Royal  Military  Academy 
Royal  Military  College 

238 

624 

(d.)  The  number  of  permanent  commissions  in  the  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
granted  from  1st  December,  1919,  to  1st  March,  1920,  is  208. 

9.  The  following  table  shows  the  number  of  formal  commissions  prepared  and 

awaiting  preparation  on  15th  April,  1920  : — 

Commissions 
Arm. Commissions 

prepared. 
awaiting" 

preparation. 

Total. 

Land  Forces 

Special  Reserve 

171,613 

34,266 

]       11,500 

217,379 

Territorial  Force 58,618 
1,400 60,018 Volunteer  Force 11,190 . . 

11,190 
Indian  Chiefs  (hon.  rank) 

8J_ . . 

81 
Channel  Islands  Militia 

45 

. . 

45 

Oversea  Contingents — 
Australian 17,388 1 
Canadian 

4,757 
I 

27,039 Newfoundland 
233 

1           *" 

New  Zealand 
4,661 

J 
Indian  officers 

5,378 

5,378 
Total   

308,230 12,900 321,130 

10.  The  number  of  King's  Certificates  already  given  to  officers  invalided  out  of  the service  is  13,552. 
11.  The  number  of  warrants  issued  up  to  15th  April,  1920,  is  38,529. 



237 
Casualties. 
Total. 

Part  IV. 

CASUALTIES. 

SECTION  I.— BRITISH   CASUALTIES. 

Table  (i.)  (a). — Approximate  Number  of  Casualties  from  4th  August,  1914,  to 
31st  December,  1920. 

Number  of  soldiers  who 
lost  their  lives  in,  and 

Number  of  wounds  received 
Num ber  of  reported 

through,  the  Great  War.* by  soldiers. prisoners  or  war. 

«rj  2SS Total. Officers. Other ranks. Total. Officers. Other ranks. Total. 

British  Islesf.  • 37,452    664,958 

r 

702,410 79,445 1,583,180 1,662,625 

6,482 

163,907     170,389 
Indian     Ua.)  British  I 
Empire  j(6.)  Indian.. 

1,382        1,011 
2,393 1,733 

592 
2,325 

172 
52            194 

904      61,152 62,056 
1,680 65,209 66,889 

258 

10,812       11,070 
Dominion  of  Canada. . 2,887  !    53,752 

56,639 6,347 
143,385 149,732 

236 

3,493        3,729 
Commonwealth        of 2,862       56,468 59,330 

6,304 

145,867 152,171 173 3,911         4,084 
A  ustralia. 

Dominion      of      New 735       15,976 16,711 

1,724 
39,593 41,317 

10 488           498 
Zealand. 

Union  of  South  Africa 336 
6,785 

7,121 
569 11,460 

12,029 
70 1,468        1,538 

Newfoundland 54 
1,150 

1,204 
65 

2,249 2,314 

G 144            150 

Other  colonies 
91 

416 507 158 
652 810 

•■ 

.. 

Total 46,703 861,668 908,371 
98,025 1,992,187 2,090,212 

7,407 

184,245 
191,652 

*  Killed  in  action ;  died  of  wounds ;  died  as  prisoners 
whose  deaths  have  been  accepted  for  official  purposes. 

f  Regular  and  Territorial  Forces  and  Royal  Naval  Division 
X  Units  and  drafts  serving  with  the  Indian  Army. 

of  war ;  and  missing  officers  and  other  ranks 

Note. — The  casualty  figures  apart  from  this  page  were  prepared  during  the  war 
and  were  subject  to  correction.  The  final  corrected  figures  are  given  in  Part  IV.  of 

the  "General  Annual  Report  of  the  British  Army,  1913-1919,"  published  in  1921. 
(Cmd.    1193.) 
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243 Summary  of  Deaths. 

Summary  of  Deaths  in  following  Theatres. 

(From    4th    August,    1914,    to    30th    November,    1919.) 

France — 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces 
Colonials 
Royal  Naval  Division 
Indians  ..  .. 

Total 

Italy— 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces 

Dardanelles — 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces 
Colonials 

Royal  Naval  Division 
Indians 

Killed  and  died  of 
wounds. 

Died  of  sickness  and 
other  causes. 

Officers. Other 
ranks. 

28,467 

5,572 314 146 

438,554 
107,203 

5,264 

3,446 

34,499      :  554,467 

Officers. Other ranks. 

Total  death*. 

Officers. 
Other 
ranks. 

1,682 516 
12 
IS 

2,223 

18,861  30,149 
9,945  6,088 
315  326 
3,066  159 

57,187 36,722 

99 

Total 

Salonica — 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces 
Colonials      . . 
Indians 

Total 

Mesopotamia — 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces 
Colonials 
Indians 

Total 

1,045 461 
128 

28 

1,662 

1,205 

19 
767 

14,610 

9,804 
2,123 

1,262 

103 

15 
5 

27,799 

123 

240 

240 

4,110 
32 
2 

92 

1 

4,144 

93 

3,008 629 
233 
68 

118 

3,938 
:,,275 

1 
70 

1,148 

476 

133 

28 

1,785 332 

1 

482,415 
117,148 

5,579 
6,512 611,654 

1,972 

17,618 
10,433 

2,356 
1,330 

31,737 

5,346 

333 

9,385 

33 

72 

9,490 

860 

267 
6,584 

7,553 

253 
1 

53 

7,931 12 

15,328 

1,113  14,515 
1  12 

320 

1,127 14,137 

307 

28,271 
1,434 

22,881 

37,408 

Egypt- Regular  and  Territorial  Forces     . . 

Indians           

729 
109 

;57 

I 

8,231 
1,295 1,469 

247 

34 

10 

5,371 
762 

1,877 

i 

976 143 67 

i 

13,602 

2,057 

3,346 
Total S95 10,995 291 

8,010 

1,186 
19.005 

East  Africa — 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces     . . 
Colonials      . .          . .          .J 
Indiaus 

!90 

I47 

58 
I 

r 

251 698 

3,i  12 

41 49 

10 

847 

1,533 
4,167 

131 196 68 
1,098 

2,231 
7,279 Total ho 

i 4,061 
100 

6,547 

395 

10,60s 

North  Russia — 
Regular  and  Territorial  Forces     . . 
Colonials 

30 

1 
159      • 

6 
9 119 

1 

39 

1 
278 

7 

Total 
31 

165 9 
120 

40 
285 

1 
Totals- 

Regular  and  Territorial  Forces    . . 
Colonials 

Royal  Naval  Division 
Indians 

31, i 

4 
6 

60 
09 
42 
56 

473,704 
119,038 

7,387 16,844 

2,446 
615 17 

87 67,179 
12,883 548 

24,576 

34,006 

6,905 459 
643 

540,883 

131,921 

7,935 

41,420 

Total .  38,848. » 616,973     Li 

,   3,165 

105,186 42,013    , 722,159 

In    this    return     "Killed     and   .died    of  wounds"    does    not    include    "missing" 
subsequently  presumed  dead. 

(9343) 
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Casualties— Russia,  1918—1919. 
South  Africa,  October.  1899, 
to  May,  1902. 

244 

Approximate  Number  of  Casualties  in  Russia. 

(Since  11th  November,  1918,  to  1st  March,  1920.) 

Regular  and  Territorial  Forces. 

Theatre. 

Killed  and  died 
of  wounds. 

Died 

other  causes. 

Wounded  (/). 
Missing,  includ- 

ing Prisoners. 
Total. 

Officers. Other 
ranks. Officers. Other 

ranks. 
Officers. Other 

ranks. 
Officers. 

Other ranks. Officers. Other 
ranks. 

Archangel 

Murmansk 

Vladivostock 

Caucasus 

General  Denikin's  Mis- 
sion. 

23 

6 

106 

22 

1 

1 

7 

1 

2 

60 
29 

18 

223 

13 

33 

8 

1 

284 

36 

1 

14 11 

1 

75 

1 

7 

1 

1 

77 15 

11 

2 

2 

525 

88 

25 

226 
15 

Total 
29 

130 
10 

343 42 321 

26 85 
107 

879 

Summary  of  Casualties  Reported  in  the  South  African  Field  Force. 

(From  11th  October,  1899,  to  31st  May,  1902.) 

Officers. 

N.C.O's. 

and  men. 

Reduction  of  Field  Force — 

Died  of  wounds. . 

Prisoners  who  have  died  in  captivity 
Died  of  disease 
Accidental  deaths 

518 

183 
5 

339 
27 

5,256 

1,835 97 

12,911 
771 

Total  deaths  in  South  Africa 

Missing  and  prisoners  (excluding  those  who 
have    been    recovered    or    have    died    in 
captivity). 

Sent  home  as  invalids  . .,          . . 

1,072 

3,116 

20,870 105 

72,314 

4,188 
93,289 

Total  Reduction  of  the  Military  Forces  through  war 

in  South  Africa — 

97,477 

Deaths  in  South  Africa 

Missing  and  prisoners 
Invalids  sent  home  who  have  died     . . 

Invalids    who    have    been    discharged    the 
Service  as  unfit. 

< 

1,072 8 

20,870 
105 
500 

5,879 

1,080 27,354 

28,434 

Total  wounded  in  action  not  including  wounded  prisoners  but  including  men  who 
have  died  from  wounds,  20,978. 

(/)  See  note  on  page  240. 



245 Casualty  Wastage. 

Table  (i.)  (c). — Calculations  Regarding  the  Casualties  in  the  Regular  Army 
and  the  Territorial  Force,  Non-Commissioned  Officers  and  Men  only, 
in  all  Theatres  of  Operations. 

1.  The  following  table  shows  the  proportion  of  the  total  casualties  of  officers  to  the 

total  casualties  of  non-commissioned  officers  and  men  in  the  Regular  and  Territorial 
Forces  in  France,  by  arms,  to  30th  November,  1918  : — 

Officers.       Men. 

Cavalry          ...          ...          ...          ... 
Royal  Artillery 
Royal  Engineers 
Infantry 

Machine-Gun  Corps... 

►       1       < 

'    9'4 

12-3 

16'4 
23-9 14-8 

Tank  Corps  ... 
Other  arms   ...          ...          ...          ... 5-5 

,123 Total  (excluding  Royal  Air  Force)  ... 1 

21-0 

The   proportion    of    officers    to    other    ranks,  for  all  forces  and  arms  (excluding 

Royal  Air  Force),  in  France  is  1  to  21*4. 

Statement    showing    the    numbers    serving  on    25th  October,  1917,  who    had  been 
wounded  more  than  once. 

Twice  wounded. Three  times  or  more  wounded. 

Arm. 
Grand 

At In 
Elsewhere 

Total. 
At 

In Elsewhere 
Total. 

Total. 

Home. France. abroad. Home. France. abroad. 

Cavalry 125 
123 33 281 4 4 1 9 290 

Royal  Artillery. . 797 950 59 
1,806 42 

48 6 

96 

1,902 
Royal  Engineers 486 976 39 

1,501 

38 

106 

1 
145 

1,646 

R.F.C   42 

13 

2 
57 

1 3 

.  , 

4 

61 
Infantry  and  Foot 29,321 30,535 5,583 65,439 

4,934 
4,797 713 10,444 

75,883 
Guards. 

M.G.C   79G 
606 

76 1,478 
51 

22 

60 
133 

1,611 
A.S.C   

28 

34 

5 67 6 0 

.  . 

11 78 
R.A.M.C. 39 224 23 

286 
4 10 2 

16 

302 
Labour 4 1,156 

59 

1,219 . . 

99 

. . 99 

1,318 
Miscellaneous    . . 

61 

34 
10 

105 3 3 1 7 112 

Total 31.699 
34,651 5,889 

72,239 
5,083 5,097 

784 
10,964 83,203 
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Wastage    Percentages,    Other    Ranks    only    (not    including     Oversea    Troops    and 
Natives),  compiled  from  returns  up  to  8th  December,  1918. 

France  (in- cluding- Italy). Other  theatres. Total. 

1.  Percentage    of  permanent    fighting    casualties     to    total- 
casualties . 

{i.e.,  killed,  died  of  wounds  and  disease,  missing, 
prisoners  of  war,  died  at  home  and  discharged 
medically  unfit.) 

(Includes  small  proportion  of  sick,  who  died  at 
home,  or  were  discharged  as  medically  unfit.) 

2.  Of  sick  and  wounded  sent  home,  percentage  permanently 
unfit  to  return  to  units. 

{i.e.,  discharged  medically  unfit  and  died  at  home, 

excluding1  deserters  and  commissions.) 

3.  Of  total  wounded,  proportion — 
(a.)  Actually   reported    killed    and    missing,     not 

prisoners  and  died. 
{b.)  Killed  and  died   
(c.)  Returned  to  ranks  abroad  and  at  home 

4.  Of  permanent  casualties,  percentage  of- — 
(a.)  Killed           
{b.)  Died  of  wounds  and  sickness  in  theatres 
(c.)  Missing 
(d.)  Prisoners  . . 
(e.)  Died  at  home 
(/.)  Discharged  medically  unfit 

Of  sick  and  wounded  sent  to  England,  percentage  discharged 
as  medically  unfit. 

5.  Proportion  of  men  ivho  die  from  wounds  and  sickness  to 
those  actually  reported  killed. 

6.  Proportion  missing,  not  accounted  for  as  prisoners,  to  those 
actually  reported  killed. 

per  cent. 47-37 

1  in  4-5 

1  in  4-7 
1  in  1-8 

28-54 
12-16 
14-81 

14-97 
1-41 

28-11 

1  bi  2-1 

1  in  1-9 

per  cent. 51-62 

1  in  4' 8 

1  in  3-2 
1  in  2-0 

27-50 
29-31 

11-92 

5-57 
1-33 

24-37 

1  in  1 

1  in  1  -9 

per  cent. 
47-69 

16-68 

1  in  4*5 

1  in  4*5 
1  in  1-8 28-46 

13-55 

14-58 14-21 

1-40 

27-80 

15-88 

1  in  1-9 

1  in  1-9 

Sick  Wastage. 

The   number   evacuated   from    France   for   the    year   ending    28th    April,    1918,, 
averaged  23,420  a  month. 
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2.  Percentages  of  Battle  Casualties  to  the  Total  Numbers  of  Men 
Employed  in  each  Theatre  of  War. 

(British  Regular  and  Territorial  Forces  only.) 

(Sick  casualties  excluded.) 

Theatre  of  war. 
Killed  and 

died. Wounded. Missing  and 

prisoners. 

Total  battle 
casualties. 

France 12-06 
37-56 

6-37 

55-99 Italy 
0-84 

3-40 0-52 
4-76 

Salonica 

2-76 
5-25 

0-59 

8-60 

Egypt           

1-93 
4-20 

0-40 
6-53 

Mesopotamia 

5-94 
8-36 1-49 

15-79 
Dardanelles 

6-32 

14-93 

1-58 

22-83 

East  Africa 

5-25 

2-86 

015 

8-26 

Other  Theatres,  including  Russia 

2-77 

3  45 

3-45 

9-67 

3.  Total  per  cent. of  Battle  Casualties AND Deaths. 

France     ... .     55-99     . 5  casualties  to every    9  men  sent  out. 
Dardanelles .     22-83     .       2 5> 

9      „ 

Mesopotamia .      1579     .       2 

)5 

m  » Other  Theatres  . 
9-67     . 

       1 >> 

io£  „ 

Salonica  ... 8-60     . 
       1 >5 

12      „  .         „ 

East  Africa 
8-26     . 

      1 

., 

12      „ 

%ypt      
6-53     . 

       1 )J 

15      „ 

Italy 4-76     . 
...      1 !> 

21      „ 
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Table  (vii.). — Approximate  Casualties  by  Months  in  the  East  African 
Expeditionary  Force — continued. 

Followers,  excluded  from  the  figures  on  the  preceding  pages. 

Month. Force. 
Killed  and 
died  of 
wounds. 

Died  of 
disease,  &c 

Total 
deaths. 

(/) 
Wounded. 

Missing. 

Total. 

Total      to      3 1st    f 
December,  1915  \ j  Indian 

5 51 56 2 7 65 
African 36 

1,657 
1,693 

7 
264 

1,964 1910. 

January Indian 3 3 .. 

.. 

3 
African 

,  , 
18 

18 

.  # 

,   w 

18 
February Indian 

,  . 
3 3 2 5 

African 1 
,   , 

1 6 

a   . 

7 
March Indian 1 6 7 

.   , 

4 

11 
African 8 

60 

68 21 1 90 

April Indian 
B  . 

7 7 

.   , 

.   , 7 
African #  m 

381 
381 i  m 

,   , 

385 May Indian 6 6 

.  . 

,    , 

6: 

African 1 
IN? 

488 
.  , 1 189 

June Indian 1 3 4 

,  . 

•   * 

4 
African 6 

489 

495 

14 509 
July Indian 1 

10 

11 

4 

15 

African 5 409 414 8 ,   # 422 
August Indian m  . 8 8 2 .  , 

10 

African 22 
454 

476 

26 

1 
503 

September Indian 
t   t 

12 

12 

#  # 

,   . 

12 
African 2 

268 270 
25 1 296 

October Indian #  # 7 7 ,   , 

#  m 

7 
African 13 

275 
288 

4 
292 November Indian 9 9 m  , ,   , 9 

African 

'    9 

474 483 
6 

,   ! 

489 
December Indian .. 

14 

14 

#   # 1 

15 

African 
11 

641 
652 

22 
674 1917. 

January Indian 6 6 m  f 6 
African 

"is 

1,008 1,021 
86 9 1.116 

February Indian 

11 
11 

11 

African 

"    9 

1,118 
1,127 

"*22 

5 

1,154 
March Indian 6 6 6 

African 6 1,750 1.756 7 3 
1,766 

April Indian 
15 15 

15 
African 1 

2,114 2,115 

"   3 

4 2.122 

May   Indian 
15 

15 

15 

African         . .  j 5 
2,590 2,595 

11 •• 2.600 

June Indian 22 22 22 
African 

15 

3,473 3,488 

12 

•• 
3,500 

July   Indian 
13 

13 

13 

African 

"10 

3,892 

'3,902 

'*56 

'*36 

3.994 

August Indian 1 8 9 9 
African 

49 

3,229 3,278 

"*98 

"l9 

3,335 
September  . . Indian 6 6 1 

•7 

African 

"  20 

3,236 3,256 

"58 

3 3.317 

•1st  October,  1917, 
Indian 1 35 36 1 

37 

to  30th  September, African 124 
13,929 14,053 

826 
275 

15.154 

1918. 

Indian 
Totals      . .  j 

10 

276 286 11 

13 
310 

African 

Total 

366 
41,952 42,318 

1,322 

622 
44.262 

376 42,228 42,604 

1,333     | 

635 14,572 

*  Particulars  by  months  are  not  available.  (/)  See  note  on  page  240. 
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Casualties  by  Months. 
South  Africa  and 
German  South- West  Africa. 
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Casualties. 
Period  of  Somme  I  Offensive, 
1st  July  to  30th  Nov.,  1916. 
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Casualties.    Periods  of  Arras 
and  Messines  Offensives. 
9th  April  to  30th  July,  1917. 
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Casualties.    Periods  of  Third 
Battle  of  Ypres. 
31st  July  to  31st  Dec,  1917. 
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British  and  Enemy  Casualties,  etc., 
for  Battles  of  Arras,  Messines 
and  Third  Battle  of  Ypres,  1917. 
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Table  (xviii.). — Table  showing  comparative  British  and  Enemy  Casualties  on 
the  Battle  Fronts  in  the  Battles  of  Arras,  Messines  and  the  Third 

Battle  of  Ypres,  with  the  number  of  Prisoners  and  Guns  taken  by  the 

British,  and  the  extent  of  Allied  Territory  Recaptured. 

Name  of  battle. Dates. 
1  Number 

of  days' 
fighting. 

Prisoners 

taken. 
Guns 
taken. 

Area 

captured. 

British 

casualties. 

Estimated 

enemy 

casualties. 

Battle  of  Arras 
9th  April— 16th 

May,  1917. 
38 

20,834 

252 

61  sq.  miles 
146,586 132,000 

Battle  of  Messines    . . 7th    June— 13th 
June,  1917. 

7 

7,257 

67 
10  sq.  miles 25,997 39,000 

Third  Battle  of  Ypres, 
up  to  5th  October, 

31st    July— 5th 
October,  1917. 

67 
20,564 

55 
36  sq.  miles 162,769 

255,000 

1917. 

• 
Totals 110 48,655 374 107  sq.  miles 335,352 

426,000 

Notes. 

1.  The  enemy's  losses  are  estimated  on  the  fighting  strengths  of  the  troops  actually 
engaged  and  on  the  time  these  troops  are  known  to  have  been  on  the  front.  A 
calculation  on  a  similar  basis  was  made  for  the  battle  of  the  Somme,  and  the  result 
arrived  at  was  announced  in  the  French  press.  The  enemy  immediately  altered  his 
system  of  publishing  casualties  and  prohibited  the  export  of  casualty  lists.  This  is  a 
good  indication  that  the  basis  of  calculation  was  sound. 

2.  For  the  total  British  captures  of  prisonerss  see  Part  XXL,  p.  630.  For  Guns 
captured  or  lost,  see  Part  VII.,  Section  4,  p.  491. 
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o 

o 
H 
O <1 

§ 

f— I 

H 

P 
W 

Ph 
f— < 

M 

o 
w 

o n  , 

H 
QQ 0^ 

i—i 

W 
m 
<1 

H 
s 
o 
M 
o 

Eh W 
K 
t— i 

H 

m 
< 

o     ̂  
c02 

o 
oo 

<4* 

o 
u 
a 
ft 

Su
nk
  by
  

mi
ne
. 

D
a
m
a
g
e
d
 
 

by
  

mi
ne
, 
 to
ta
l 
 
wr
ec
k.
 

Su
nk
  
  

by
  
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

Mi
ne
d,
  r
es
ul
t 
 

no
t 
 

re
co
rd
ed
. 

D
a
m
a
g
e
d
 
 

by
  

mi
ne
. 

D
a
m
a
g
e
d
 
 

by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

D
a
m
a
g
e
d
 
 

by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

S
u
n
k
 
 

by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

Su
nk
  by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

S
u
n
k
 
 

by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

S
u
n
k
 
 

by
  

mi
ne
. 

D
a
m
a
g
e
d
 
 

by
  

mi
ne
. 

Su
nk
  by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

S
u
n
k
 
 

by
  

to
rp
ed
o.
 

no 

to 

43 

3 
00 a 
o 

is 

9 

6 

*-»     an 

6s 

■papuno^ *      #      2     * „          H                     #                 #                       •-<            •        «                   ;            ; 
P-'IIIM 

*     *     g    * :         *        :            *         * 
00
* 

s 
o 

o 

■poponoM *      *       :     * #                    »         # :     *           : 

WISH 
*     #       :    * #                    »         » a     „            .       . 

tg 

03 

§J8 

o  g 

•pjpunoj^ 

r4           <N          " 
:         ;      :            :       » : 

:      : •painx 

•papuno^ 

oo     04     00     m 

fH                     m 

,                 <N                                            .                 OH 

CO 

%    2 
£ 
3 
z 

U 
o 
o 

sa 

o 

.      fH         ;      * 

!           '.        '.               '.         * : :     t 

Pi 

I— I 

a 

•p^inx 

•popuno  v\ 

— i         .        .      # rt      :            :       * 

03 

00    ■* 

i-H 

l-H                  .             1-4             !-H 

1      '.            '.       * 
: :      : 

— 

•P^IITS 

.              .          I-H          # ■H           .                        .              # 

10 

i>          CO -H 

Ph DO 

O 

w 
2,* 

papimo^ 

P8[II3 
;        j        ;     * 

0) 

an 

a 

•• 

43 

OB 
Ph 

6  £ IO          .          .        CO          . 

10  /    a 

■-I                     OS               (M  — (    g    c3 

z 
1— 1 

DO 
o 

3 
Z 

■paputio^ '.'.'.*          '. 
02 

h- 1 

•P8ll)2 

'.'.'.*          '. 

1 
o 
e 
o 

•papnno^ 
•p^ina 

:      :      :    *       : 
00 

■33 

»■..-,       . 

10  /,  a 

tM  4.  S   a     . 

±0  a  ■ 

O 
Ph 

. 
=3       1 

J 
<=> 

°   i 

% 
a 
a 
o to       | 

S 

CM 

! 

J 
i 

° 
1 

•83[imj  jaqtO 
*     *     #     # 

^5"#      *           *        #           •     *     *          r      '. 

a  « 

O 

Eh 

Z 

a 

•MaonjQ 

I— I 

*        *        #       # 
_2#*              #           *              *#*             '.       '. 0 

eta 

03 

02 

•S3JUB.I  J3q')0 t^       m       O      * 

-i1        G>       IQ       *         cc 

*0                     ^CM                     OlO»                fc-00 
^-v*CO                                       «5                     COLO*                 -*t- 

03 

<4 

Eh 

J/2 

•sasjnjj 

CO  
' 

J      W 

a 
a     i> 

l>.                   .            »                     .       SNI       »             00       ■* 
rH           *                                       i-H 

•SJ801JJO 

SB       !■»       >0       « •tj"                — 1           •*                00 »£>        #               «>        »> 

00 

a s ■2       1 

03 

Ph 1 

'squiu  .wqiO in              _L          ■     oi 
oo        .        .      co             ■      cr.      t~  ei  I;  s  os  co  X©  53  a      w        .      05         •. 
cc          .          .       cc             C~       O        00  j.-w    e3ec05iT»JJ:2       0          .       0       ?a- «                         m           ̂        -1       co  +CD   jo-i^hO  g       cc                co       ̂  

•easanjj; 

.      00       g 'I         .         .                  .  c'|    .                  .         .      i>S'i    . 

'«*>»<)  |    2      :      :     3        i     :    «            :*+*J  j     S      :     § 

a 
3 

43 

a 
o 

:      :      :      :     t3        ̂  a 

Cfl     ̂           _2 

"                                   ̂           03  "S          O 

t,          t>          4)          oj        Ph    a          m 

5      es       a       e       cjj3      ̂  
n         H          03          33          «   -g         ̂  (-H          W            (D            O)            fe     3            E 

bj         su,          60        60        ii    0          a 

O       O       -*i       -«1       PP            CO 

III                 -  *                    ' 
a                                0   ,_; 

8  d          1         IS  5 
«  >  5             5          2d  ̂  

a  *  a,          =        ̂   S 
o3g          0             J             * Ph  a  e            _          fl  43 
^  cj  ,a           -s          <"  3 
t:  » 43        .2       »  0 

1         § 

sta     aa        *     * 

00        00 

£ 

Q 

mcococor-           t>t^-                t^t~                  t-j>r^           0000 

ri         O         rH         wi         M                CO          CO                       •*             ■*                          lb          SO          O                N          CO* »-4          rH          — ̂            r- 1               .                      ..                                                                                 ..pH                      .. 
-h—        O                   t^t>                      lOO.COX 

t^OO^HIM                            (MCO                     "-I           rH                        iNi-H*^.               UN 
-h         <N        CM         CM                                                                                                                                     1-1 

!s    "<o 

*1     O     pq     sp     O 

"a 

a 

43 

V 

4'
 

2,                        «> 

8  J        s        *                a ^j    r                                                           M                                           CD 

1°       -a      1           0 
1            J0      2              * 
O                   3d                      > -a                 ©a                    3 

03 

^= 

-3          0 

v.      C 

00 

a     i? 0     g. 

43        £r " . 

1-        0   1 

03         -C  — 

a       3  « 

2           53    DJ 



Casualties  in  Transports,  as 
the  result  of  Enemy  Action. 

336 

TO 

H 
« 
O 
Ph 
GO 

H 

oo 
W 

o 
o 

w 
H 
< 

Eh 

*0 

6 

T3 

c» o 

s* 

© 
<*3 

o 

t3 
09 

O               fa ■73          O fa 

Cfl 

d 

■T3 

o 

o 
6 

© 

O         43 

c         « 

03 

&     6 

.9      © 

« O 

■— 

fl 

■g    & 

O d        6 6 

■g 

6       6 

£h 

o        ° 

ca      -3 

■n 

O a 
03          O 

ra       TS 

si 

—         © 

DD 

43 

1         J. 
©          © 

© a 

J3 

©      © »»>    .2 

«       jT 

C. 

B- 

e^ 

!►> 

'— 

%       Oi — =-      z. 

5      S 

ao        .2 

-O 

o 

x> 

£> 

3        ̂  

o 

o       o 
o 3 

o       o 

T3 

■*- 

13 

T3 

43            43 

43 

<D            >s 
!►>        >» 

(»> 
k» 

>»      f>> 

ko 

•^ 

^       c-» Cao       .O 
*            JO 

1         « 

X>         X> 

be 

,Q 

M M) 
X)         etc 

j=> 

x>      x> 

J2 
^2 

3=        X> 

M         M a ^ 

-i5 

a a 

■"            1 

^3 

M          ,33 

^1 
/i 

/■a       ̂ a 
C          S c 3 fl fl           fl fl fl 

fl        fl 

ft      m 
fl          3 

00         0Q ft 
3 
00 

3 
00 ft ft 

00        ft 

3 
00 

3         3 
00        00 

fl 

00 

3 
00 fl          3 

00        00 

00 |H 

<M 

o 

papimo^ 
* * * • • # « *       • # • # • 

*        a 

OS 

43 

fa 
X)   a 

IS 

<N 

m N 

^co
 

s 

CO  '<£ 
OS nJ'S 

© 

1    fa 

43 

o 

•P»HTX 

# '.        * * 
f-i 

* * #       * » * 
*      T3  i fa   3 

3  
 B 

©  «tj 

!  O 

S    © 

£ 
•papuno^ 

;      * 

'.        * # : : # * »       # * 

fl  : 

3 

* ; 

*    z 

0) 

.2  *« 

o 

•paiU2 

* * * 
n - 

* * *        * # . # 

CN 

T3  <s 

3    S 

*     s 

o 
I 

DO 

in 

X C. 

© 
0 

•papnno^ • • 

■* 

• * • • • o 
l—l 

• 

'
a
 

3 

03 fa 
fa 

w 

W       ri 

00         X 

i>- 

o 1— 1 

KI 

in       O". 

CO 

o 
o 

r? 

rfl o 

■pail!3 

lO 

00 

O         <N 
CO         —I 

CO 

01 : # X rH          IN 

CM          ,-H 

CO 
co 

in 

■papuno^ 

1 
© 
as fa 
3 

a fe 

•p^ma: 
o 

l—l 

in 

"* 

DD fa 
03 
o 

•papuno^ 
:      : : : * : :      : : : :      : 

CO 
co      exi 

f-i 

N CO 

05          iH 

I> 

CM 

°  |     "Paina 
: : * 

'• 

: : : 

*■■* <~-\ 

CD 

^ 

ix 

.• 

•SqtltJ.I  J31J}0 

eg 

©  * 

* # X * * 

«a 

* 

©  « 

# 
43 

is
' 

*•  - in 

2  s  — 

•-•    co 
CO 

co 

tN 

»  s 

<>i.3  in DQ 

03 

3 

•saaoujo 

2* 

§• 

* * * * 

fl  * 

# 

©  IN 

fl * 

g* 

o 

e 
o 

fl s 3 

x*/ 
OS          m 

IN         00 
O N X OS         C5 CO       • 

O         OS 
o 

OS 

OS       o 

•s}[UBa  J9i{io 00         CO i-l         CO X         X 
CO          W 

o 
CO 

CO 

• # 5 

CD 

X          CO 
r-3    T3 ^     CB 

co       x 

OS         CO 

•* 

in 

o 

OS 

•*         X 

X 

fl 
a 
o 

r? 
l-H 

O  CC 

^  'crj 

fl   £ 

~     «" 
iH 

IN 

CO 

&* 
to 

«3  -2 

(M to 

0) 
43 

•sasanfj 

:    : 

CO 

: : : # 

m      \a 

01  2 

fa  fl 
en  ji 

c  S 

O    f8 

fl    . 

fl    • 

o 

CD 

:      : 

CD         p-i 

t-         IN 

l- 

■* 

X 5 

OS 

os       -# 

■saeogjo 

CO 

tN 

r* : • 3 

OS 

1>      ■* 

CO 
CO 

. «-          rg 

13 

13          S 

O            J5 

4>            3 

1 
fl 
C3 

fl     iJ 

CO        •  — 

s 
©            O 

<o      .2 
C 

-J3 
>        fa OS 

5          °    03" 

•       Ph 

T       tj 

• * ■ 
•              " « • ©       m  -5 

■a 

8    
 " 

miles   south 

Antecj  

thera. 

stween  

Alexan 
Salonica. 

fl 
03 # S        jr. s 

"o3    03 

43 

-2      c  g 

03          03    so 
o 
o 

mi
le
s 
  

n 

Sc
il
li
es
. 

sg
ea
n 
 

Se
a,
 

5 fa 
o 

fl 

03 

fa fa 
O 

cB 

o? 

pq 

S3 

fl 
5 

43 

sveen    
S 

lexandri 

Malta 
. 

. 

a 
o 

6- 

© 

ft 

03 
C 
o 

03 
m 

02          ©    K 

s    © 

fl  -»   i^ fi   ou^;   o 

o3 

4> 

?ti 

-a •3 

00 

09 

©^as 

St! 

te 
^w|* 

8      << 

5*    m 
to S o 

a     O 
M 

m    o 
O O 

m    S 
U3         lO 

us U3 

in 

CD CO 

i~     t~ 

1^ 

^    t^ 

i> 

i> 
i>    t^ 

to 

■*          00 

OS       <-> 

r-1 

« 
r-l 

l-H             »H 

CO 

in 

CO         CO 

^ ft H            CO 

o: 

IN 

-(          CO 

X 
m      in 

in 

•* 

■*'       N 

r*          iH —l         CO 

CO 

«3 

w 

IN 

O 

CO 

-H           fH 

CM 

IN 

d, 
xi 

fa ; 

03 

: 
as 

„               89 

fa          ̂ - s 
S3 

_fl 

03 

a 

a 
S 

c3 

_o3          J> 

"       .2 

03          © 'i     © 

43 

03 fa 

c 
03 > 
m 

fl 
2 

fl 
03 

C 

p 
© 

S       5 

01 

O 
o 

09 

a o 
™ 

fa          3 
o 
© 

©       fl 

'3 

3 
d 

-S 

CO                 fl 

£       K K      g 

<i 

a p to g 
hH          — 

d5 

<      O ft H a    o 
s        s 

3            ̂  : 3 ; - " 
-            - 

- 

"        - 

- - - - 



:;:;7 

Casualties  in  Transports  as 
the  result  of  Enemy  Action. 
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Casualties  in  Store  Ships  as 
the  result  of  Enemy  Action. 
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SECTION   4. 

HOSPITAL    REPORTS. 

France. 

(a.)  In  France  the  accommodation  in  hospitals  on  25th  November,  1916,  was 

42,894  beds,  of  which  10,604  were  vacant,  and  in  convalescent  depot  20,851  beds,  of" 
which  9,905  were  vacant.  On  27th  November,  1916,  there  were  in  hospitals  and 
on  ambulance  trains  54,550  patients,  and  in  transit  614  patients. 

(b.)  In  France  the  number  in  medical  charge  on  24th  November,  1917,  was 
107,275,  including  2,490  Germans.  The  accommodation  in  hospitals  was  68,913  beds, 
of  which  18,073  were  vacant,  and  in  convalescent  depots  44.625  beds,  of  which  13,614 
were  vacant.  On  22nd  November,  1917,  there  were  in  hospitals  and  on  ambulance 
trains  100,322  patients,  and  in  transit  1,905  patients. 

(c.)  In  France  the  number  in  medical  charge  on  21st  November,  1918,  was  121,604 
including  6,378  prisoners  of  war.      The  accommodation  in  hospitals  was  82,879  beds,  of 
which   18,998   were   vacant,  and  in  convalescent  depdts  53,125  beds,  of  which  20,381 
were  vacant.      On   22nd  November,  1918,  there   were  in  hospitals   and  on  ambulance 
trains  107,472  patients,  and  in  transit  1,295  patients. 

(d.) 
Return  for  week  ended  30th 

April,  1920. 

Number  in 
medical  charge. 

Number  awaiting  evacuation  to 
United  Kingdom. 

Number  of  beds. 

Officers. Other ranks. 

Cot  cases.                  Others. 

Equipped. 
Vacant. 

Officers. Other 
ranks. 

Officers. Other ranks. 

United  Kingdom 
1,037 

15,984 
27,220 

10,212- 

France  and  Flanders — 
British  troops 9 284 #  # , . 1 

20 

650* 

451 
Indian  troops 

.  . 
,  . . . ,  # .  . 

. . 

#  # 
All  others .  . 

19 
.  • •  • .  . . . . . 

•  • 
Army  of  the  Rhine — 

British  troops 24 929 . . i •  • . . 

1,750* 

797 

All  others .  . 1 #  # #  9 

•  • . . 

. . 

•  • 

Army  of  the  Black  Sea — 
British  troops 46 

758 
1 

. . 

5 161 

2,847* 

1,268 Indian  troops 2 
622 

. . . . 

. . 
Russian  troops , . 901 . . . . 

. . 
"       1 ,000 

99 
All  others 

, . 
281 . . #  # . . 

.  . .  . 

Egypt— British  troops 
147 

1,609 

8 

14 

52 

6,688* 

2,502: 

Indian  troops 9 
2,487 

. . •  « 
All  others 

.   , 
305 , . . . •  • 

Plebiscite  Area(Flensburg) — 
British  troops 2 50 . . 

. . 

110 

33. 

All  others § 
25 

, , 

. . . , 

•  • 
Plebiscite  Area  (Danzig) — 

British  troops 2 
145 

1 t 220 

6Sf 

All  others •• 
11 

•• 

*  The  accommodation  in  casualty  clearing  stations  and  field  ambulances  not  included 

Invalids  arrived  during  the  week — 

From  France 

,,      Rhine 
„      Italy 

Mediterranean 

„      India,  &c. 

Officers. 
11 

Other  ranks 219 
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France  and  Flanders. 

(e.)  The  number  of  admissions  from  all  causes  during  the  week  ending  24th  April, 
1920,  was  7  officers,  211  other  ranks  ;  deaths  all  ranks,  1. 

British  Army  of  the  Rhine. 

(f.)  The  number  of  admissions  from  all  causes  during  the  week  ending  26th  May, 
1919,  was — all  ranks,  1,794;   deaths,  5. 

(g.)  The  number  of  admissions  from  all  causes  during  the  week  ending  8th  May, 
1920,  was — officers,  3  ;  other  ranks,  256  ;  deaths  other  ranks,  1. 

Egypt. 
(h.)  The  number  of  admissions  for  all  causes  during  the  week  ending  10th  April, 

1920,  was— officers,  25  ;  other  ranks,  224  ;  deaths  all  ranks,  1. 

Army  of  the  Black  Sea. 

(j.)  The  number   of  admissions  for  all  causes  during  the  week  ending  24th  April, 
1920,  was — officers,  10  ;  other  ranks,  155  ;  deaths  all  ranks,  nil. 

Mesopotamia. 

(k.)  The  number  of  admissions  for  all  causes  during  the  week  ending  24th  April, 
1920,  was — all  ranks,  243  ;  deaths  all  ranks,  1. 
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From  the  Armistice  to  1st  May,  1920,  the  following  reduction  in  hospital  beds  has 
taken  place  : — 

United  Kingdom 
France 

Egypt  •••    ,   
Salon  ica  (Army  of  Black  Sea) 
Mesopotamia  ... 
Italy     
Malta  ... 

Total 

... 

...      155,097 

40:831 
38,700 

8,140 
9,045 
7,283 

... ...      596,009 

At  Home. 

4.   The  following  figures  relate  to  the  numbers  of  sick  and  wounded  admitted  from 

the  Expeditionary  Forces  into  hospitals  in  the  United  Kingdom  : — 

Remaining  in  hospitals 
30th  April,  1920. 

on Total  number 
transferred  to  England 

from  the 

Officers. Other  ranks. 
Expeditionary  Forces 

since  23rd  August,  1914. 

Sick. Wounded. Sick. Wounded. Officers. Other  ranks. 

British  Forces  in  Fiance 244 32G 

2,601 2,854 

114,262 
2,246.851 

British  Forces  in  Italy 10 3 

41 

8 
627 

9,558 British  Forces  in  the  Mediterranean    . . 
47 

11 
485 

42 

10,436 195,945 

Other  British  Forces,  e.g.,  Persian  Gulf, 
East  Africa,  West  Africa. 24 

5 
154 

15 

1,964 

26,693 

Native  Indian  troops *' •• 368 11,182 •• 

1,514 
44,654 .. 

5.  The  admissions  for  venereal  diseases  in  the  United  Kingdom  during  January, 
1920,  were  1,220,  February  1,127,  and  March  990,  compared  with  806  in  December, 
1919. 

6.  The  number  of  combatant  prisoners  of  war  in  hospitals  in  the  United  Kingdom 

wa->  39,  and  in  France  nil,  on  9th  January,  1920. 

7.  The  number  of  beds  equipped  in  the  United  Kingdom  was  37,093  on  12th 
March,  1920. 

8.  The  following  table  shows  the  comparative  strengths  of  Regular  and  Territorial 

Forces  in  France  in  December,  1916,  and  the  respective  numbers  sent  home  sick  : — 

Arm. Percentage  of 
total  strength. 

Number  .< > f  sick 
sent  home  in 
December. 

Percentage  of 
total  sick  sent home. 

Percentage  of 

strength  of  arm. 

Cavalry 

Royal  Artillery    . . 
Royal  Engineer* 
Royal  Flying  Corps 
Infantry    . . 
Roy^l  Army  Service  Corps 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
Others   

2 
18 
9 
1 

44-7 

10-2 3-8 9-7 

100 -0 

268 

1-1 1-0 

3,121 

1,175 118 
12-4 

1-7 

*  .i 

1-4 
1-1 

1-0 
17,899 

71-2 

3-4 

1,248 493 
5*0 
2-0 

1-0 

1-1 

804 
3-1 

•7 

25,126 

100  -o 
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9.  The  number  of  totally  blind  who  have  passed  through  St.  Dunstan's  Hospital 
is  approximately  2,000  ;  and  the  number  of  all  ranks  who  have  lost  one  eye  is  30,000. 
but  this  figure  must  be  taken  with  reserve. 

10.  Figures  from  June,  1915,  to  29th  February,  1920,  supplied  by  the 
Registrar  of  the  Central  Registry  for  limbless  sailors  and  soldiers  : — 

Officers. Admitted  to  Dover  House  from  1915  to  30th  April,  1920  ...  1 ,300 
Waiting  List...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  57 
Officers  transferred  from  Roehampton    House  Register  to  Dover 

House  Register  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  13 
Officers  admitted  to  the  Prince  of  Wales  Hospital,  Cardiff        ...  80 

Officers  admitted  to  St.  Thomas's  Hospital,  Lambeth,  S.E.  1      ...  249 
Officers  admitted  to  Ulster  Volunteer  Force  Hospital,  Belfast   ...  16 
Officers  admitted  to  the  Princess  Louise  Scottish  Hospital,  Glasgow  1 
Officers  admitted  to  Edenhall  Hostel,  Musselburgh  ...  ...  3 
I  )fficers  admitted  to  Blackrock  Special  Fitting  Hospital,  Dublin...  2 
Officers  fitted  privately,  including  men  of  the  Overseas  Dominions 

fitted    through    their    respective  Headquarters,  officers   who 
have  refused  a  limb,  also  notifications  of  deaths       ...  ...  266   617 

Total          1,987 

Other  ranks. 

Admitted    to    Roehampton    House    from    June,    1915,    to   30th 

April,  1920                 '    21,931 Admitted  to  Special  Fitting  Hospitals  other  than  Roehampton — 
Charterhouse  Military  Hospital,  E.C.  1            2,078 
Paddington  Military  Hospital                294 
Prince  of  Wales  Hospital,  Cardiff      ...          ...          ...          ...  1,326 
Princess  Louise  Scottish  Hospital,  Glasgow...          ...          ...  4,343 
Edenhall  Hostel,  Musselburgh               1,797 
Special  Military  Surgical  Hospital,  Newcastle          ...          ...  191 
Special  Military  Surgical  Hospital,  Blackrock           ...          ...  716 
Ulster  Volunteer  Force  Hospital,  Belfast      ...          ...          ...  569 
Blackmoor,  Hospital,  Liverpool           ...            ..          ...          ...  1,254 
Pilkington  Special  Hospital,  St.  Helens,  Lancashire            ...  187 
2nd  Northern  General  Hospital,  Leeds          ...          ...          ...  2,009 
Lancaster  House,  Manchester             ...          ...          ...          ...  1,983 

Uffculme  Hospital,  Birmingham         ...          ...          ...          ...  1.708 
War  Hospitals,  Exeter            ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  624 
Royal  Victoria  Hospital,  Netley         ...          ...          ...          ...  133 

Patients  dealt  with  at  St.  Dunstan's              ...          ...          ...  27 

Patients  fitted  at  Lady  Arthur  Grosvenor's  Hospital           ...  37 

41,207 

Deduct  from  this  total  number  of    patients  included  in 
the  Roehampton  total,  21,829,   who  have  since  been 

admitted  to  other  Special  Fitting  Hospitals — 
To  1st  March          3,511 
To  1st  Mav          720 

  4,231       36,976 

Patients  not  requiring  a  limb  and  others  fitted  privately  without 
admission  to  Special  Fitting  Hospitals 

Total  notifications  on  Registration  Forms  of  men  to  be  dealt  with 
through  the  Central  Registrv 

Notifications  without  Forms 
Notifications  of  deaths 

533 

937 

186 402 

Grand  total 

3«J,094 
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SECTION    5. 

REGISTRATION    OF    GRAVES. 

(20th  May,  1920.)* 
The  Directorate  of  Graves  Registration  and  Enquiries  was  established  on  2 1st 

August,  1916,  for  the  purpose  of  locating,  verifying  and  registering  the  graves  of 
soldiers  in  the  various  theatres  of  war. 

On  1st  May,  1920,  the  establishment  abroad  was  constituted  as  follows  : — 
Officers.     Other  ranks. 

France  and  Belgium... 
Salonica,  iEgsean  Isles  and  Constantinople 

Egypt       .    
Mesopotamia... 
East  Africa  ... 
Berlin 

Army  of  Rhine 
United  Kingdom 

198 

3,683 14 
591 

18 

109 
27 

1,383 
6 

130 7 37 
1 20 

59 50 

Total 330 
6,003 

Tables  showing  number  of  deceased  British  and  Dominion  Officers,  Non- 
commissioned Officers  and  Men,  and  the  number  of  those  whose 

Graves  have  been  registered  or  Burials  reported. 

Totals  of  all  Armies  and  Contingents. 

Deaths  of  all  ranks  resulting  from 
the  war  to  31st  August,  1919. 

Graves  fully  registered  and  accepted 
as  authentic. 

(Figures  to  30th  April,  1920.) 

Burials  reported, 

but  graves  not 

yet  identified. 

British  Expeditionary  Force  and 621.576 France,  Belgium  and  Italy .      441,158 148,750 

Italian  Expeditionary  Force. 
Egyptian     Expeditionary    Force 54,259 Gallipoli 

7,258 
1,523 and     Mediterranean     Expedi- Mudros, &c. 

2,557 

.   # 
tionary  Force. 

British  Salonika  Force 

9,784 

Macedonia 
10,959 

516 

Malta   
1,499 

72 

Mesopotamian         Expeditionary 38,273 Mesopotamia 

7,000 8,738 

Force. 
720 

2,638 
Egypt  and  Palestine 35,381 3,018 East  African  Expeditionary  Force 10,832 54 

46 

3,253 
1,061 Other  Expeditionary  Forces 

3,303 

10 
At  sea 

. . 

5,531 
•German  S,W.  Africa 254 United  Kingdom 

27,710 
17,957 

Gibraltar 
154 

14 

*Rebellion  S.  Africa 
409 

Cyprus 

47 1 

Bulgaria 

215 
20 

South  Africa 

1,598 

213 
47 

Roumania 2 56 
62 

#   . 139 

953 Other  countries 
133 

42 738,690 539.909 191,196 
191,196 

731,105 

Notes. 

v-  1.  These  figures  are  compiled  from  information  supplied  by  the  War  Office  and  the 
Dominion  Record  Offices. 

.2.  Comparisons  between  the  figures  of  dead  for  Expeditionary  Forces  and  the 
Burial  figures  for  theatres  of  war  must  necessarily  be  only  approximate.  Burials  at 
Marseilles  are  reckoned  in  France,  but  relate  mostly  to  other  Expeditionary  Forces. 

*  For  a  return  of  Graves  and  Burials  registered  up  to  20th  May,  1920,  see  p.  351. 
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Burials  in  the  United  Kingdom  and  at  Sea  relate  to  all  Expeditionary  Forces.  The 
affiliations  of  Gallipoli  and  Mudros,  Macedonia  and  Malta,  and  Mesopotamia  and  Turkey 
in  the  tables  necessarily  ignore  the  Pact  that  Mudros,  Malta  and  the  Prisoner  of  War 
Camps  in  Turkey  draw  their  casualties  from  several  theatres  of  war.  It  seems 
impossible  without  very  great  labour  in  other  departments  of  the  War  Office  to  split 
up  these  figures. 

3.  "Burials"  referred  to  in  the  third  column  do  not  in  every  case  refer  to  a  grave. 
If  it  is  established  that  a  man  was  blown  to  pieces  and  no  burial  was  possible,  or  that 
he  disappeared  and  no  one  in  the  battalion  knows  where  he  is  buried,  or  if  all  that  can 
be  ascertained  is  that  he  was  killed  at  a  particular  spot,  an  entry  is  marie  under 

"  Burials."  This  means  in  ordinary  cases  burial  information  which  will  probably  merge 
into  a  Grave  Report,  but  in  some  cases  it  means  detailed  information  of  death,  or 
disappearance  which  may  have  in  the  end  to  be  accepted  as  a  substitute  for  burial 
information. 

Regular  Army  and  Territorial  Force. 

British    Expeditionary  Force 

Italian  Expeditionary  Force. . 
Mediterranean   Expeditionary 

Force  (Gallipoli), 
British  Salonica  Force 

Mesopotamian  Expeditionary 
Force. 

Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force 
East   African    Expeditionary 

Force. 

Other  Expeditionary  Forces. . 

Deaths. 

481,394 

1,639 
18,776 

9,G78 

14,785 

14,755 

1,298 
555 

Graves. 
Burials. Remarks. 

542,871) 

France,  Belgium  and Italy. 

Gallipoli 
Mudros,  &c. 
Macedonia 
Malta   

Mesopotamia Turkey 

Egypt  and  Palestine. . West  Africa 
East  Africa 

China 
At  sea 
United  Kingdom 
Gibraltar 

Cyprus Bulgaria South  Africa 
India 
Other  Countries 
Holland 
N.  Russia 
S.  Russia 
Roumania 

331,914 109,899 

4,177 1,306 

1,513 

.  . 

9,777 
464 

1,117 69 
0,195 7,901 485 

1,865 15,619 
2,125 

33 

10 

984 

400 

10 
.  . 

3,639 21,967 16,067 129 14 
30 1 206 

18 

75 
110 

45 

95 

40 

43 

,   . 
i  m 

687 

118 
7 

2 •• 

394,489 
144,667 

144,667 

539,156 

Royal  Naval  Division. 

British  Expeditionary  Force. . 5,905 France,  Belgium  am 
Italv. 

i           4,614 

1,418 

Sailors     and     mer- 
chant seamen  are  not 

Mediterranean  Expeditionary 2,489 
Gallipoli 365 79 included  in  the  figures 

Force  (Gallipoli). Mudros,  &c. . . 

556 ,   , 

of  deaths, though  they 
Macedonia    . . 

131 
8 are    included    in   the 

Malta 

40 

. . figures     of     graves, 
Mesopotamia 112 44 but  the  difference  is 

Turkey  (prisoners  o i               52 

25 

negligible. 
war). 

Egypt  and  Palestine 
380 2 

West  Africa . . 4 

18 

East  Africa  . . 133 

18 

At  sea •                      •   • 199 
United  Kingdom 

•> 

14 

South  Africa.. 6 

Bulgaria 
1 .  . 

Holland 8 #  . 
Russia 6 

14 

.  Other  countries 
.35. 

2 

3,394 
6,445 1,836 
1,836 

8*281 
The  figures  of  deaths  are  up  to  31st  August,  1919. 

(9313) 
2  X 
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Canadian  Expeditionary  Force. 

Deaths. Graves.       Burials. Eemarks. 

British  Expeditionary  Force. 
Other  Expeditionary  Forces. 

56,171 
7 

56,178 

France  and  Belgium 
Gallipoli 
Mudros,  &c.  .  . 
Macedonia    . . 
Malta 

Mesopotamia 

Egypt  and  Palestine United  Kingdom 
At  sea  . . Turkey 

Holland 
Russia 
South  Africa  . 

34,905 18,607 

11 

#  , 
4 

,  , 

3 #  . 
1 

,  . 
1 2 

18 

3 

2,954 
904 .  „ 

24 
#  # 1 

3 

•• 

1 

12 
37,901 19,553 
19,553 

57,454 
The  figures  of  deaths  are  up  to  30th  June,  1919. 

Australian  Imperial  Force. 

British  Expeditionary  Force. . 
Mediterranean  Expeditionary 

Force        (Gallipoli)       and 
Egyptian       Expeditionary 
Force. 

Mesopotamian  Expeditionary 
Force. 

Other  Expeditionary  Forces. . 

46,531 

9,957 
-14 

2,394 

58,896 

France  and  Belgium 

Gallipoli 
Mudros,  &c. 
Malta   

Mesopotamia 
Turkey  (prisoners  of 

war). 

Macedonia     . . 
West  Africa 
East  Africa   . . 

Egypt  and   Palestine At  sea 
United  Kingdom 
Gibraltar 
South  Africa. . 
North  Russia 

27,425 

7,151 
2,336 

9 

244 205 
•• 

22 11 

15 

28 2 
12 
1 

"  ,  . 

2,205 

212 

1,079 

1,595 

11 

16 , 
48 #  . 

•• 11 
34,124 

8,514 8,514 
42,638 

The  figures  of  deaths  are  up  to  15th  August,  1919. 

New  Zealand  Expeditionary  Force. 

British  Expeditionary  Force. . 
Mediterranean  Expeditionary 

Force  (Gallipoli). 
British  Salonica  Force 

Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force 

12,864 

2,695 

33 539 

16,131 

France  and  Belgium 
Gallipoli 
Mudros,  &c. 
Macedonia 

Malta 
Mesopotamia 
Turkey  (prisoners  of 

war). 

Egypt  and  Palestine West  Africa 

East  Africa 
At  sea 
United  Kingdom 
Gibraltar 
South  Africa 
Holland         . .  . . 

7,934 
2,915 345 

•  • 

118 

.  . 
1 

.  # 

73 

m   , 
4 7 

•• 

7 

755 
58 

1 .  . 
3 3 

# 
243 

447 

74 
9 

,  , 

4 

,  . 
2 •• 

9,696 3,307 

3,307 
13,003 

The  figures  of  deaths  are  up  to  31st  July,  1919. 
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South  African  Contingents. 

Deaths.                      Graves. Burials. Remarks. 

British    Expeditionary  Force 
4,648 

France  and   Belgium 

2,369* 

945 
•Includes     112 

Gallipoli „  , 1 names  represented  by 

Mesopotamia 

■1 

.    , 

Memorial    Crosses 
Macedonia 1 erected     in     Delville 

Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force 261 
Egypt  and  Palestine 

130 
4 Wood. 

East   African    Expeditionary 2.141 West  Africa . . 2 1 
Force. Bast  Africa 

1,769 443 German  3outh-West  Africa  . . 264 At  sea 

54 Rebellion,  South  Africa 409 United  Kingdom 208 113 
South  Africa. . 

1,455 

101 
North  Russia 2 

7,713 5,938 
;  1,664 1,664 

7,602 
The  figures  of  deaths  are  up  to  the  31st  July,  1919. 

South  African  Native  Labour  Corps. 

France  and  Belgium 379 
171 
550 171 

West  African  Troops. 

Mesopotamia 
West  Africa 
East  Africa •  • 

26 
2 
I 

1 

• 

29 
1 

30 

1 

Bermuda  Volunteer  Rifle  Corps  (attached  1st  Bn.  Lincolnshire  Eegiment). 

British  Expeditionary  Force. 34 

34 

14 

12 

12 

26 

Newfoundland  Contingent. 

British  Expeditionary  Force. . 
Mediterranean  Expeditionary 

Force  (Gallipoli). 
Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force 

1,159 41 
France  and  Belgium 
Gallipoli 
Mudros 
Malta.  . 

Egypt 
At  sea 
United  Kingdom 

1,207 

408 
416 

8 5 
12 

•  • 

3 
6 . . 

12 

54 

21 

491 454 
454 

945 

Figures  of  deaths  are  up  to  31st  July,  1919. 

Other  Colonials. 

(9343) 
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British  West  Indies  Regiment. 

Deaths. Graves. Burials. 
Remarks. 

British  Expeditionary  Force.. 

Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force 

East  Africa     .. 

Other  Expeditionary  Forces. . 

664 
205 

44 

•    174 

France,  Belgium  and Italy. 

Macedonia 
Malta   

Mesopotamia 
Egypt 
East  Africa 
At  sea 

United  Kingdom 
South  Africa 

918 

4 
4 

49 
233 
30 

29 
1 

196 

1 
1 
5 
7 

'*20 

25 

1,087 1,268 
255 

255 

1,523 

Figures  of  death  up  to  18th  November,  1918. 

West  India  Regiment. 

All  theatres 73 

73 

France 

East  Africa   , 
West  Africa , 

1 
39 

"22 

1 40 
23 

23 

63 

Fijian  Contingent  (affiliated  to  K.R.R.  Corps). 

British  Expeditionary  Force. . 

27 
12 

4 

• 

27 

12 
4 16 

4 

Indian  Army  and  Native  Troops. 

Indian 

Army. 

Other  Native  troops. 

Deaths. 

Graves. Burials. Graves. 
Burials. 

British  Expeditionary  Force. . 
6,671 

France,     Belgium    and Italy. 

2,378 

881 

1,957 

321 

Mediterranean  Expeditionary 
Force  (Gallipoli). 

British  Salonica  Force 

1,358 

73 

Gallipoli 
Mudros,  &c. 
Macedonia 

9 
1 322 

14 

"'5 

4 
13 

235 

15 

25 

Malta     .. 

17 

#  , 

35 

2 

Mesopotamian  Expeditionary 
Force. 

23,473* 

Mesopotamia     . . 
Turkey     (prisoners 

war). 

of 

332 92 

428 

673 116 

71 

23 
11 

Egyptian  Expeditionary  Force 
East    African    Expeditionary 

3,415      Egypt  and  Palestine 
7,349  '  West  Africa      . . 

2,988 

539 
1 

129 
29 
20 

Force. East  Africa 94 

33 

25 

20 

Other  Expeditionary  Forces. . 109 At  sea    .. 
United  Kingdom 

"l7 

221 5 

"9 

20 

South  Africa     . . 1 

•  • 

. . 

Bulgaria India 

•• 

1 
1 

4 1 

Roumania 

.   . 56 

•  • 
Russia    . . 3 

25 

2 

•• 42,148 

6,614 
2,883 

2,883 2,600 
487 

487 

9,497 3,087 *  Excludes  Indian  followers. 

Note. — It  has  been  possible  to  divide  graves  and  burials,  but  not  deaths,  between 
(a)  Indian  Army  and  (b)  other  Native  troops.  British  officers  of  the  Indian  Army  are 
included. 

The  figures  of  graves  and  burials  in  Mesopotamia  in  this  and  other  tables  are  very 
low.  This  fact  is  due  partly  to  the  very  great  difficulties  which  the  country  offers  and 
probably  also  to  wholesale  loss  of  records  after  the  capture  of  Kut  by  the  Turks. 
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Royal  Air  Force. 

Deaths.* 

Graves. 
Burials. 

British  Expeditionary  Force 

United  Kingdom         ..          ..         ..       '  ..          .. Italy   
Egyptian    Expeditionary    Force,    British    Salonica 

Force  and  Mesopotamia. 

Other  Expeditionary  Forces 

J, 469 
2,265 

58 

186 

29 35 

All  theatres 

United  Kingdom  . . 

2,526 

408 
686 
486 

4,042 
2,934 
1,172 

1,172 

1,106 

*  Figures  from  1st  April,  1918,  to  11th  January,  1919. 

Queen  Mary's  Army  Auxiliary  Corps. 

Deaths. Graves. Burials. 

51 

34                 20 

51 

34 
20 

54 

Graves. Burials. 

Gallipoli 

Turkey 

France,  Belgium  and  Italy 
Macedonia 
Egypt 

Mesopotamia 
United  Kingdom 
East  Africa. . 
South  Africa 
Mudros 

4,208 

24 13 

467 

93 

2 
4 
1 

4,245 
567 

567 

4,812 

1,305 

29 

29 

1,334 

German  Army 14,407 
9 

254 
1 

15 

20 
2 
3 

4,082 
2 

13 

122 1 
2 

14,711 

4,222 
4,222 

18,933 
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Graves. 
Burials. 

France,  Belgium  and  Italy 

3,244 
534 Macedonia  . .          . .          . .          . . 

418 
4 

Egypt         12,511 
34 

Mesopotamia          . .         . .          . . 

34 
289 

East  Africa 18 19 
Malta            4 t    t 
United  Kingdom  .. 3 

7(5 Gallipoli 3 I 
At  sea . . 12 

Cyprus 

17 

». 

South  Africa 2 

^  . 

Turkey 

,   . 

17 

India 

#  # 

1 
Mudros 

59 

Bulgaria 2 . . 
Russia 10 
Other  countries 3 

188 

16,328 1,175 

France  and  Belgium 

1,175 

17,503 
Civilians    (includes    Y.M.C.A.    Workers, 

53 

33 

Church  Army,  &c). Egypt         
24 . . 

United  Kingdom  . . 2 39 
Macedonia 7 1 

Mesopotamia 92 4 Turkey 

.. 

3 
East  Africa 

10 

.  , 
South  Africa 1 .   . 
Mudros 4 .  . 
North  Russia •• 1 193 

81 

81 

274 

Recapitulation  in  all  Theatres  by  Dominions,  &c. 

United  Kingdom 
Royal  Naval  Division 
Canada   . . 
Australia 
New  Zealand 
South  Africa 
Newfoundland 

British  West  Indies  Regiment 
Fijian  Contingents 
Royal  Air  Force 
Q.M.A.A.C.       . . 
Indian  Army 
Native  Troops  . . 
Bermuda  Volunteer  Rifle  Corps 
West  India  Regiment 
Other  Colonials. . 

South  African  Native  Labour  Corps 
Other  armies 

Civilians,  Y.M.C.A.,  Workers,  &c. 

Deaths.  Graves. 

Totals   . 

542,870 

8,394 56,178 
59,341 
16,131 

7,713 1,207 
1,087 

27 

4,042 

51 

42.448 
' 

34 

7:i 

739,596 

Burials. 

394,489 

6,445 
37,901 
34,124 

9,696 

5,938 491 

1,268 12 

2,934 
34 

6,614 
2,600 

14 

40 148 

379 
36,589 

193 

539,909 
191,196 

731,105 

144,667 

1,836 19,553 

8.514 

3,307 
1,664 
454 255 

4 

1,172 
20 

2,883 
487 

12 
23 

100 

171 

5,993 
81 

191,196 
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Return  of  Graves  and  Burials  Registered  up  to  20th  May,  1920. 
( '<  raves. 

Burials. 

Prance  and  Belg 
ium 441,274 

142,684 
Germany  (incluc ing  Alsace  and  Lorraine) 

2,517 

.   . 

Italy  (Austria  included) 
1,098 

59 
Macedonia 11,288 522 
Malta 

1,502 72 Egypt  and  Palestine 
;55,582 

3,012 GailipoH    . . . . 7,297 
1,548 Mudros,  &c. i •          ••          .-          ••          •• 

2,557 

B   , 

Mesopotamia ..          . .          . .          . •          •• 

7,125 
«,764 Turkey 

.  •          .  *          ,  ■          .  •          •  • 790 

2,686 East  Africa .  •          . .          . .          •  •          . . 

3,286 
1,062 

West  Africa .  •          . .          •  •          •  •          -  • 

54 

44 
China .  •          ■•          ••          ••          •• 10 

At  Sea . .          ••          ••          ••          •• .  . 

5,531 

United  Kingdom •    .                         ■  ■                         ••                         •    •                         •• 28,912 19,031 

Cyprus 
.    .                         •   •                          •    •                        •    .                         •• 47 1 

Gibraltar   . . ■  «                         ••                         ••                         ••                         •    * 154 14 

Bulgaria    . . .    . 

216 

21 
South  Africa •       •                                                  ••                                                  ••                                                 ••                                                   •• 1,598 

213 India •       •                                                  •      «                                                  ••                                                   ••                                                 •• m  # 

47 

Roumania . . •       •                                                    -       •                                                ••                                                  ••                                                     •• 2 56 
Holland     . . ■       •                                                             ■                                                  ••                                                 ■                                                           ••> 

63 

^  m 
Switzerland .    . 65 .   „ 

Sweden •       •                                                  ••                                                    •*                                                ■•                                                  •• 5 

„   . 
Denmark   . . 

20 

3 

(sailors). 

Spain 
•      •                                                  ••                                                  ••                                                  ••                                                   •« 

43 

2 

(38  sailors). (sailors). 
Norway     . . •     «                                                  ••                                                  ••                                                   «•                                                 •• •• 37 

(sailors). 
North  Russia •      •                                                  ••                                                  •«                                                   •«                                                  •• #  # 

904 South  Russia 

Total           

152 

52 
548,652 

186,365 
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SECTION  6. 

ALLIED   AND   ENEMY   CASUALTIES. 

It  is  only  possible  in  some  cases  to  indicate  by  approximate  estimates  the  casualties 
sustained  by  other  belligerents. 

France. 

Pertes  definitives  au  ler  Novembre,  1918. 

Pertes  imputables 
aux  operations. 

Pertes  independantes 

des  operations. 
Pertes  totales. 

Tues,  morts,  disparus 
Prisonuiers  (vivants  en  pays  eunemis 

ou  internes  en  Suisse) 
Pensionnes  et  reformes 

Total 

1,345,300 
446,300 

447,000 

2,238,600 

40,000 

40.000 

1,385,300  (a) 446,300  (6) 

690,000  (c) 

2,521,600 

(a*\  dont  environ  58,000  indigenes  (de  l'Afrique  du  Nord  et  Coloniaux). 
(b.)  .,  3,500 
(c)  „  39,000 

An  official  report,  1st  August,   1919,  gives  the  number  of  killed  and   died   other 
causes  as  1,357,000.     There  is  no  record  obtainable  of  the  number  of  wounded. 

Belgium. 
The  casualties  to  11th  November, 1918,  are 

reported 

to  be — 
Killed  and  died ... . .          ... ... ... 13,716 
Wounded . . . . .          ... . . . 44,686 
Missing    . . . ... 24,456 
Prisoners ... ... .. ... ... 10,203 

Total 
.. 

... ... 93,061 

These  figures  are  approximate   only,  the   records   being   incomplete.      They  are 
exclusive  of  33,000  interned  in  Holland. Italy. 

Strength  of  the  Italian  Anny,  summer,  1914  : — Officers,  19,000  and  350,000  other 
ranks  (including  Libya).    Called  to  the  colours  from  1st  August,  1914,  to  1st  July,  1918, 
nearly  5  millions. 

Casualties  (to  11th  November,  1918) — 
Dead                  460,000 
Wounded           947,000 
Prisoners           530,000 

Total    ... 

Discharged  up  to  1st  July,  1918,  446,000. 

Portugal. 

Casualties  to  1st  January,  1920 — 
Killed  and  died  other  causes 
Wounded 

Missing  and  prisoners  of  war 

Total 

Africans  are  included  in  these  figures. 

1,937,000 

7,222* 

13,751f 12,318$ 

33,291 

*  Includes  1,689  killed  in  France,  810  in  Angola,  and  4,723  in  Mozambique. 
f  No  figures  for  wounded  have  been  received  from  Mozambique  and  Angola. 
I  Includes  6,678  prisoners  taken  in  France  and  a  large  number  of  missing  in  Mozambique. 

The  total  British  casualties  to  9th  March,  1919,  amount  to — 
Killed  or  died           675,258 

  2,047,026 
Wounded 

Missing  (including  prisoners; 
Total 

346,037 

3,068,321* *  This  figure  includes  the  Regular  Army  and  Territorial  Force,  Oversea,  Indian  and  other  Native  troops, 
and  the  Royal  Naval  Division,  and  also  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  up  to  31st  March,  1918.  For  later  details 
of  British  casualties,  see  p.  237. 
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Roumania. 

The  total  permanent  loss  as  reported   by  the  Roumanian  Embassy,  Gth  January, 
1919,  is  as  follows  : — 

-v-.,,  j       j      •    •       f  officers      ...  ...  ...  9,589 
Killed  and  missing  •<     ,,  ,  OOM,» 

&  pother  ranks  ...  ...         Szb,li7 

Total           335,706 

and  in  addition  265,000  of  the  civilian  population  are  stated  to  have  been  killed  or  are 
missing. 

Serbia. 

Casualties  to  4  th  December,  1918 — 

(a.)  Killed    45,000 
(6.)  Wounded            133,148 
(c.)  Prisoners             70,423 
(d.)  Missing               82,535 

Total  ...          ...          ...          ...  331,106 

Greece. 

Killed  or  died  of  wounds     ...          ...          ...          ...  5,000 
Wounded               21,000 

Prisoners  and  missing          ...          ...          ...          ...  1,000 

Russia. 

A  telegram  from   Petrograd   to    Copenhagen    (20th   December,    1918)  gives   the 
Russian  losses  in  the  war  as  follows  : — 

Killed    1,700,000 
Disabled     1,450,000 
Wounded     3,500,000 
Prisoners  ...    2,500,000 

Total         9,150,000 

United  States  of  America. 

The  casualties  suffered  by  the  Armies  of  the  United  States  to  1st  April,  1920, 

officially  reported  by  the  United  States  Government,  are  as  follows  : — 

Killed  in  action     ...          ...          ..            ...          ...  35,560 
Died  of  wounds         14,720 

*Died  of  disease          57,460 
#Died,  other  causes               ..          ...          ...          ...  7,920 

Total  deaths       ...          ...          ...  115,660 

Wounded    205,690 
Missing       ...          ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  46 
Prisoners    ...          ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  4,480 

Grand  Total               325,876 

*  Both  iu  Europe  and  the  United  States. 
(9343)  2  T 
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Bulgaria. 

The    following   approximate    figures    have    been    received'  from    the    Bulgarian 
War  Office  :— 

Mobilized  strength,  1915         
Highest  ration  strength  during  war 

Casualties — 
Killed        
Died  of  wounds... 

Accidentally  killed 
Died  of  disease 

Missing   ... 
Wounded 

Prisoners  up  to  31st  December,  1917 

768,000 *1,000,000 

48,917 
13,198 

(?)  888 

24,497 

13,729 
152,390 

10,623 

The  Bulgarian  War  Office  states  that  their  losses  during  the  retreat  from  sickness 
and  privations  were  much  greater  than  the  figures  they  possess. 

Germany. 

(See  also  pages  358,  et  seq.) 

The   total  number  of  German  casualties    reported  in  official  German  lists  up   to- 
otle end  of  October,  1917,  was  as  follows  : — 

Nature  of  casualty. Totals. 

Killed  and  died  of  wounds           . .          . .          , . 1,138,768 
Died  of  sickness 

85,088 Prisoners    .  . 387,979 
Missing 

263,043 

Severely  wounded 652,021 
Wounded 328,431 
Slightly  wounded 1,829,820 
Wounded  remaining  with  units 315,263 

Grand  total 
5,000,413 

1917. 

The  estimated  gross  German  casualties  on  all  fronts  during  1917  were  2,082,000. 
The  estimated  net  wastage  was  40  per  cent,  of  this  =  830,000. 

1918. 

The  estimated  gross  German  casualties  on  the  Western  Front  during  1918  up  to 
11th  November  were  2,250,000. 

The  estimated  net  wastage  was  40  per  cent,  of  this  =  900,000. 
No  estimate  can  yet  be  made  for  casualties  on  other  fronts. 

Note. — German  casualties. — An  estimate  of  the  German  casualties  on  all  fronts 

during  the  war  is  given  below  : — 

Year.                                    Gross  casualties. Permanent  casualties. 

1914-1915            
1916  ..              
1917  ..          ..            
1918   

5,255,000 
3,267,500 

2,075,000 
2,325,000 

2,102,000 
1,307,000 
830,000 
930,300 

Total          12,922,500 5,169,000 

Bulgarians  ouly. 
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According    to  the    German    Press,  the   Following   are   reported  to    be  the    official 
losses  up  to  1st  November,  1918  : — 

Permanent  casualties  (i.e.,  as  far  as  fighting  is  concerned) — 

Dead        1, 000,000 
Missing            203,000 
Prisoneis            018,000   2,421,000 

Wounded            4,004,000 

Total 0,485,000 

As  a  proof  of  the  inaccuracy  of  the  German  figures,  the  approximate  number  of 
prisoners  taken   by   the   Allies  on  the  Western  Front  alone  during  the  war  is  774,000. 
If  to    this  figure  be    added  the   German  losses  in  prisoners    in  the  Eastern    Theatre 

{approximately   150,000)   during  the    years    1914-10,  and  in   the  remaining    theatres 
during  the  war,  the  sum  total  does  not  fall  short  of  1,000,000. 

A  semi-official  message  through  Wolff's  Bureau,  from  Berlin,  17th  April,  1919,  gives 
the  complete  German  casualties  up  to  30th  April,  1919,  as  follows  :— 

Killed    1,070,090 

Missing           373,778* 
Wounded            4,207,028 
Prisoners            017,922 

0,875,424 

A  later  report  published  by  a  Majority  Socialist  organ,  Berlin,  Gth  January,  1920, 

gives  the  following  casualties  to  the  German  Army  : — 

Officers. Other  ranks. Total. 

Killed              
Wounded 

Prisoners  ;ind  missing 

62,693 
116,015 

23,104 

1,655,553 

4,118,092 
1,050,515 

1,718,246 
4,234,107 

1,073,619 

Total 201,812 
6,824,160 7,025,972 

The  casualties  in  the  Navy  are  stated  to  be  78,342,  including  24,112  killed. 

Official  figures  of  German  Casualties. 

(Army  and  Navy.) 

Officers. Otlier  ranks. 
Total. 

Killed   
Wounded 55,181 98,565 1,753,364 

4,148,578 1,808,545 4,247,143 

Total   153,746 
5,901,942 6,055,688 

The  above  figures  are  exclusive  of  coloured  troops  of  whom  14,000  were  killed 
during  the  war.  The  totals  are  extracted  from  tlie  Militar -Wochenblatt  of 
17  th  September,  1921. 

*  Of  this  number  nine-tenths  must  be  regarded  as  dead,  bringing  the  total  number  of  killed  to  over 
2,000,000. 

(9343) 2  Y  2 
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A  ustria-  Hungary. 

1.  The  total  number    of  casualties    published    in    the    official    Austro-Hungariaa 
casualty  lists  up  to  31st  March,  1916,  was — 

Killed         182,760 

Wounded    •..  816,169 
Prisoners     348,102 

Total               1,347,931 

But  as  the  above  figures  for  prisoners  were  only  equal  to  one-third  of  the  known; 
total  of  prisoners,  the  estimate  of  wastage  given  by  the  Director  of  Military  Intelligence 

and  accepted  by  the  Enemy  Personnel  Committee  was,  up  to  31st  March,  1916  : — 

Permanent  wastage        ...  ...  ...  ...     1,760,000 
Constant  temporary  wastage     ...  ...  ...        400,000 
Prisoners   1,100,000 

Total       3,260,000 

The  above,  while  not  giving  any  estimate  of  the  numbers  of  killed  and  wounded,  is 
a  useful  indication  of  the  losses  incurred. 

2.  In  1917,  when  a  revision  was  made  by  the  same  Committee,  the  totals  accepted 
up  to  the  end  of  May,  1917,  were  : — 

Permanent  wastage         ...  ...  ...  ...     2,300,000 
Constant  temporary  wastage     ...  ...  ...         400,000 
Prisoners   1,800,000 

Total        4,500,000 

3.  Figures  up  to  the  end  of  May,  1918,  published  in  a  recent  Vienna  message  give 
the  following  estimated  totals  : — 

Killed                800,000 
Wounded  and  sick               3,200,000 

Total               4,000,000 

To  this  must  be  added  1,800,000  prisoners  making  the  total  of  casualties  up  to  the 
end  of  May,  1918,  5,800,000. 

4.  (a.)  From  1st  June  to  24th  October,  1918  (including  the  Austro-Hungarian 
June  offensive),  losses  (excluding  prisoners)  may  be  estimated  at  80,000  a  month,  of 
which  the  proportion  of  killed  would  be  16,000. 

To  this  must  be  added  20,000  prisoners  (12,000  being  taken  in  the  June  offensive). 
This  would  make  an  addition  of — 

Killed                 80,000 
Wounded   320,000 
Prisoners         20,000 

Total               420,000 

Note. — It  was  acknowledged  in  the  Austro-Hungarian  Press  that  the  losses  from 
the  15th  to  20th  June  were  100,000  killed  and  wounded,  and  that  subsequent  losses 
were  as  heavy. 
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(b.)  In    addition,    from    1st    June    to    4th November    the    Balkan    and    Western 
front  casualties  may  be  estimated  at  : — 

Balkans. West. Total. 

Killed   
Wounded 
Prisoners 

...      10,000 

...     40,000 

5,000 

2,500 
10,000 

5,000 

12,500 

50,000 

10,000 

Total 55,000 17,500 
72,500 

(c.)  During  the  last  Italian  offensive  the  prisoners  claimed  by  the  Italians  amounted 
to  448,000.  To  this  an  estimate  of  30,000  killed  and  50,000  wounded  (remainder 
captured)  must  be  added. 

5.  (a.)  On  these  figures  a  total  estimate  for  losses  throughout  the  war  works  out  as 
follows  : — 

Killed  . 
Wounded 
Prisoners. 

Total 

922,500 

3,620,000 
2,278,000 

6,820,500 

(b.)  A  later  estimate  up  to  31st  December,  1918,  is  as  follows  : — 

Dead        1,200,000 
  3,620,000 Wounded 

Prisoners 

Total 

2,200,000 

7,020,000 

(c.)  According  to  the  Austro-Hungarian  estimate  the  casualties  were  distributed 
in  the  following  percentages  : — 

Killed          
Died    
Prisoners  ... Missing 

(d.)  The  population  of  the    Austro-Hungarian    Empire    was   distributed    in    the 
following  percentages  : — 

Austria,  55*3.       Hungary,  41*2      Bosnia  Herzegovina,  3*5 

ustria. 
Hungary. 

Bosnia Herzegovina 

56*6 
40-4 

3-0 

51-9 44-5 
3'6 

56-5 41-5 

2-0 

49-8 

477 

2-5 

Turkey. 

Casualties  throughout  the  war- 
Killed        
Died  of  wounds  ... 
Wounded 
Died  of  disease  . . . 

Total  accounted  for 
*Total  unaccounted  for 

Grand  total 

50,000 

35,000 400,000 
240,000 

725,000 
1,565,000 

2,290,000 

*  Includes  prisoners,  deserters,  invalids  and  missing. 
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SECTION  7. 

COMPARATIVE  FIGURES  OF  BRITISH  AND  GERMAN  CASUALTIES  ON 
THE  BRITISH  SECTOR  OF  THE  WESTERN  FRONT  DURING  THE 

PERIOD  FEBRUARY,   1915,  TO  OCTOBER,   1918,  INCLUSIVE. 

.  '  The  tables  on  pages  359-362  have  been  drawn  up  to  show  in  comparative  form  the 
British  and  German  casualties  where  the  two  armies  were  engaged  on  the  Western 
Front  from  February,  1915,  to  October,  1918.  The  British  figures  are  compiled  from 
the  preceding  tables,  and  the  German  figures  have  been  obtained  from  the  Federal 
Archives  Office  at  Potsdam. 

No  figures  for  "  Died  of  wounds  "  or  "  Died  of  disease  "  have  been  compiled  since 
the  German  Archives  state  that  the  compilation  of  such  figures  would  entail  an 
examination  of  the  register  of  every  military  hospital  which  had  existed  during  the  war 
in  occupied  France  and  Belgium  and  in  Germany.  A  large  proportion  of  the  hospital 
registers  were  lost  immediately  after  the  armistice  in  1918  and,  therefore,  for  this 
reason,  as  well  as  for  many  others,  such  statistics  would  be  very  inaccurate  and  would 
only  confuse  a  comparison  instead  of  simplifying  it. 

The  total  result  of  these  calculations  may  be  summed  up  thus  : — 

(I.)  The  total  number  of  British  officer  casualties  during  the  period  in   question 
was  115,741. 

The  total  number  of  German  office)-  casualties  during  the  period   in  question 
was  47,956. 

i.e.,  British  :  German=5  :  2  (about). 

(2.)  The  total  number  of  British  other  ranks  casualties  during  the  period  in  question 
was  2,325,932. 

The  total  number  of  German  other  ranks  casualties  during  the  period  in  question 
was  1,633,140. 

i.e.,  British  :  German  =  3  :  2  (about). 

(3.)  The  total   number  of  British    casualties   to  all  ranks   during   the   period    in 
question  was  ,9,441,673. 

The  total  number  of  German   casualties  to   all  ranks  during  the  period  in 

question  was,.  1, 6.80,39 6. 

i.e.,  British  :  German  =  3  :  2  (about). 
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363 Population  and  Recruiting. 

PART  V. 

Recruiting. 

N.B. — In  connection  with  this  'part,  it  would  he  advisable  to  consult  m  addition  the 
memorandum  on  the  recruiting  for  the  Army  from  the  outbreak  of  war  which 
will  be  found  in  the  General  Annual  Reports  on  the  Army,  October,  1913,  to 
September,  1919.     (Crad.  1193.) 

In  August,  1917,  the  whole  of  the  recruiting  administration  was  reorganized,  and 
from  that  date  to  15th  January,  1919,  was  under  the  control  of  the  Minister  of 
National  Service. 

Recruiting  was  only  one  phase  of  the  Ministry's  activities,  the  object  being  to 
obtain  a  maximum  result  from  the  man  and  woman  power  of  the  nation.  In  this 
connection  the  Ministry  had  to  hold  the  balance  between  the  demands  of  the  Army, 
the  Navy,  and  the  Royal  Air  Force  for  men,  munitions,  ships,  coal,  &c,  and  the 
necessity  of  maintaining  the  agencies  of  production,  distribution  and  supply,  upon 
which  depended  the  daily  life  of  the  civil  population  of  the  country.  This  task  would 
have  been  difficult  if  the  conditions  had  been  fixed,  but,  as  it  was,  the  respective  claims 
were  in  a  constant  state  of  change. 

Detailed  investigations  were  made  from  time  to  time  into  the  state  of  industry  and 
labour  throughout  the  country  and,  in  view  of  the  fact  that  the  complexity  of  the 
problem  of  organizing  resources  increased  as  the  amount  in  reserve  in  civil  life 
decreased,  these  investigations  called  for  constant  additions  in  the  details  of 
information  required. 

SECTION  I. 

POPULATION,  AND  RECRUITING  FOR  THE  ARMY  IN  THE  EMPIRE. 

Country. 

Total  enlist- 
ments from  all 

sources  to  11th 
November,1918. 

Estimated  total 

population in  July,  1914. 

Percentage  of 

total  population 

represented 
by  enlistments. 

Estimated  male 

population 
in  July,  1914. 

Percentage  of 

male  population 

represented 
by  enlistments. 

JWalea   

Ireland 

4,006,158           34,618,346* 

272,924              2,489,202 

557,618             4,849,500 
i 

134,202              4,374,500 

11-57 

10-96 

11-50 3-07 

16,681,181 

1,268,284 

2,351,843 

2,184,193 

24-02 

21-52 
23-71 
6-14 

Total 4,970,902            46,331,548 10-73               22,485,501 22-11 

*  In   the    population   of  England,   the  Isle  of   Man  (50,000)    is    included,    but   the    Channel    Islands 
<100,000)are  not  included. 

|  Excluding  Monmouthshire. X  Including  Monmouthshire. 

Country. 

'Canada* . . 

Australia 

New  Zealand     . 

South  Africaf  {  . 

Newfoundland  . 

Total  sent  Overseas 
or  undergoing 

training  as  at  1st 
November,  1918. 

458,218 

331,814 

112,223 

76,184 

6,173 

Estimated  total  Percentage  of  total 
white  male  white  male 

population  at  July,  population,  represented 
1911.  by  total  recruited. 

3,400,000 

2,470,000 

580,000 

685,000 

13-48 

13-43 

19-35 

11-12 

*  Canada. — The  total  population  shown  is  only  in  respect  of  those  horn  in  Canada  or  in  British  Isles. 
f  South  Africa. — The  total  population  shown  comprises  the  Cape  Province,  Natal,  the  Transvaal,  and 

the  Orange  Free  State. 

}  Includes  East  Africa,  but  excludes  troops  employed  in  the  German  South- West  African  campaign, 
who  numbered  approximately  50,000. 

(93i3) 
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Monthly  Recruiting  Figures. 364 

SECTION  2. 

ENLISTMENTS  FOR  THE  REGULAR  ARMY  AND  THE  TERRITORIAL 
FORCE. 

(By  months  from  August,  1914,  to  11th  November,  1918.) 

Month. Total. 
Month. 

Total. 

1914. 
1917, 

August 298,923 

January 

85,669 
September 462,901 

February 
118,841 

October 136,811 March        .. 119,539 
November 169,862 

April 87,032 December    . . 117,860 

May 

88,494 1  1 Rfi  3^7 June 

81,714 

July 

60.367 
August 49,359 

1Q1  ̂  
September. . 

37,342 
1  .»!.), 

October 
36,543 January 156,290 November. . 
30,823 February 

87,896 
December 24,923 

March 

April 

113,907 
119,087 

oon  nip 

May 

135,263 
Juue 114,679 
July 

95,413 
August 95,980 
September 71,617 October 113,285 
November 121,793 
December 

55,152 1    OQA  QfiO 

J.  ,iOV/,ODii 

1918. 

1916. 

January 

35,150 February 

33,722 January 65,965 March 30,197 
February 

98,629 
April 

78,298 
March 129,493 

May 

84,019 

April 
106,908 

June 88,950 May 

125,768 

July 

59,360 
June 156,386 August 29,918 
July 

88,213 September. . 22,550 
August 111,771 October 23,768 
September 81,195 November 

7,530 
October 

97,684 (1st  to  11th). 
November 

76,058 ACfO    ACCi 

T:«/t),1  Uj5 

December 52,005 1  1Q0  07t Grand  total     . . 4,970,902 
x, i i/\j^\j t  ft 



365       Voluntary  Direct  Enlistments  into 
the  T.F.  to  the  end  of  1915. 

SKCTION   -J A. 

VOLUNTARY   DIRECT   ENLISTMENTS    INTO   THE   TERRITORIAL  FORCE 

DURING  THE  WAR   PERIOD   TO   THE   END   OF  THE  YEAR   19115. 

There  are  no  figures  available  to  show  the  strength  of  the  Territorial  Force  on  the 

4th  August,  1914,  or  the  exact  number  of  recruits  who  enlisted  into  the  Territorial 

Force  between  that  date  and  the  15th  October,  1914.  The  strength  in  non-commissioned 
officers  and  men  on  1st  July,  1914,  may  be  taken  as  practically  the  strength  at  the 

outbreak  of  war,  seeing  that  the  intervening  period  of  the  year  was  one  in  which, 

usually,  in  peace  time  there  were  relatively  few  recruits  and  few  casualties.  The  figures 

for  the  period  1st  July  to  15th  October  shown  below  represents  merely  the  net  increase 

for  that  pei'iod,  and  are  considerably  below  the  number  of  recruits  for  that  period,  owing 
to  the  number  of  Territorial  Force  soldiers  who  had  been  weeded  out  on  embodiment  for 

medical  reasons,  &c,  and  who  had  for  various  reasons  been  required  by,  and  transferred 

to,  the  Regular  Army. 

Otherwise,  the  following  figures  give  the  actual  number  of  recruits  for  the 

Territorial  Force  week  by  week  as  shown  by  returns  which  were  furnished  by  all 
Territorial  Force  Associations  : — 

Week  ended. English 
T.P.  units. 

1st  July  to  15th  October,  1914  (net  increase) 
21st  October. . 
28th  October    
4th  November 

Total.  1st  quarter  of  the  war  period. 

1914. 

11th  November 
1 8th  November 
25th  November 
2nd  December 
9th  December 
16  th  December 
23rd  December 
30th  December 

1915. 

6th  January 
13th  January 
20th  Jauuary 
27th  January 
3rd  February 

Total,  2nd  quarter  of  the  war  period 

1915. 

10th  February    
17th  February 
24th  February 
3rd  March   
10th  March   
17th  March   
24th  March   
31st  March   
7th  April   
14th  April   
21st  April   
28th  April   
5th  May 

Total,  3rd  quarter  of  the  war  period 

172,511 

13,047 

8,929 9,030 
203,517 

16,243 
12,425 

8,368 
7,773 
7,578 
4,695 
2,632 

3,231 

6,881 

8,580 
7,511 
6,185 
5,095 

97,197 

4,081 3,498 

3,397 

3,488 
3,688 
4,124 
4,338 

4,199 3,601 

6,626 

9,257 
7,760 

7,709 

Scottish 
T.F.  units. 

31,416 

2,315 
1,429 
1,794 

36.954 

4,412 3,070 

2,229 

1,922 2,215 

1,531 
1,403 
786 

1,457 
2,063 

1,970 1,506 
1,574 

26,138 

1,026 
693 

454 798 

664 
521 

420 
456 
847 

899 

1,273 
1,028 975 

65,769 10,054 

Welsh 

T.F.  units. 

9,632 
1,576 

815 

701 

12,724 

887 

838 

450 

420 

312 241 

121 
240 

657 

748 448 

284 
243 

5,889 

319 
200 

288 
344 
492 
510 

519 
261 

294 608 

414 
437 411 

Total. 

213,559 

1 6,938 

11,173 11,525 

253*195 

21,542 
16,333 
11,047 
!0,U5 
10,105 6.467 

4,156 

4,257 

8,995 
11,391 

9,929 

7,975 

6,9]  2 J  29.224 

5,426 
4,391 
4,149 

4,630 

.4,844 
5,155 5,277 

4,916 

4,745- 

8,133 10,944 

9,225 9,095 

5,107 
80,930 



Voluntary  Direct  Enlistments  into 
the  T.F,  to  the  end  of  1915. 
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Week  ended English T.F.  units. 
Scottish 

T.F.  units. 
Welsh 

T.F.  units. Total. 

1915. 
12th  May      . •  •                  •  •                  • .          . . 

9,119 1,184 434 
10,737 

19th  May      . •  • 
•         . . 10,545 1,255 

419 12,219 

26th  May      . •  •          • . . 12,634 

2,089 392 

15,115 
2nd  June 

•  • 
•         « • 

15-946 

3,046 
780 19,772 

9th  June •  #         • •         . . 10,884 
2,753 559 

14,196 
16th  June      . •  •         * .         .  • 

7,913 1,795 

348 10,056 

23rd  June     . •  •          • 

- . 

5,611 1,123 

249 6,983 
30th  June     , •          • . 

3,997 
823 

215 
5,035 

7th  July •  •          • •         •  • 
4,401 854 236 

5,491 
14th  July      . *  •          • #         . . 4,599 832 

369 

5,800 21st  July .         •  •          • 
. . 5,493 

891 
263 

6,647 28th  July      . •  •          - .          • . 

4,592 1,070 
210 

5,872 
4th  August    . .. 

. 
3,477 1,099 

109 

4,685 
Total,  4th  quarter  of  the  war  period. . 99,211 

18,814 
4,583 

122,608 

1915. 

Uth  August •                  •  • 

4,826 1,190 

122 

6,138 18th  August ' 
4,176 1,909 

126 

6,211 
25th  August. . .  *     . ■                  •  • 

4,244 1,438 

166 

5,848 1st  September 
3,771 

979 103 

4,853 8th  September 
2,889 

812 138 

3,839 
15th  September 

2,827 
577 

85 

3,489 
22nd  September •     .  *     . •                  •  • 

3,472 

625 120 
4,217 29th  September 

3,649 
562 

100 4.311 

6th  October  . . 
4,614 

785 
116 

5,515 
13th  October »     . .     . •                   •  • 

5,216 
803 

136 
6,155 

20th  October »     . .     . •                       mi 

5,394 

950 
173 

6,517 27th  October •                      •    • 
9,208 1,730 

485 
11,423 3rd  November 10,720 

2,218 

679 13,617 

Total.  5th  quarter  of  the  war  period. . 
65,006 14,578 

2,549 
82,133 

1915. 

10th  November 

9,536 1,752 

668 
11,956 

10,437 1,467 

470 

12,374 

8,767 1,717 
393 

10,877 1  st  December 

6,297 1,577 334 
8,208 

8th  December 
3,907 1,327 

250 

5,484 4,710 
1,274 

319 

6,303 
1,001 515 

80 

1,596 
29th  December 

623 
279 

52 

954 

Total- 
-Noveu 

iber  and  Dec* jmber  . . 
45,278 

9,908 2,566 57,752 

Kecapitulation. 

2nd  quarter  of  the  wai 
3rd  quarter  of  the  war 

Total,  November  and  December    .. 

203,517                   36,954 
97,197                   26,138 
65,769                   10,054 
99,211             -      18,814 
65,006                   14,578 
45,278                     9,908 

12,724 

5,899 
5,107 

4,583 
2,549 
2,566 

253,195 *    129,224 

80,930 122,608 

82,133 

57,752 
Total  to  end  of  1915 575,978 166,446 33,418 725,842 
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Exemptions. 368 

Men  in  Reserved  Occupations,  Ministry  of  National  Service  Registers. 

(31st  October,  1918.) 

Age  periods. 

Railway 

and 

transport 
workers. 

Coal 
miners. 

Agricul- 

turists. 

Munition, 

shipbuilding 

and  ship- repairing 

workers. 

Workers 

in  other 

certified 

occupations. 

Total. 

1900   18,824 36,498 22,849 29,850 15,157 
123,178 

1895-1899 42,929 67,885 36,554 91,044 6,943 
245,355 

1890-1894 55,610 79,261 42,148 173,079 19,232 
369,330 

1885-1889 78,096 96,588 63,289 225,900 
44,284 

508,157 

1876-1884 168,462 179,836 137,733 444,379 147,391 1,077,801 

1874-1875 37,720 42,641 37,933 67,929 64,816 251,039 

Grand  total 401,641 502,709 340,506 
1,032,181 

297,823 2,574,860 
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SECTION    4. 

SUPPLY  OF  MEN  FOE  THE  ARMY. 

(From  1st  January,  1917,  to  11th  November,  1918.) 

Men  of  Category  "  A." Men  of  Categories  other  than  " 

A."
 

1917. 

Requirements     ""^Tuf 

oftheA.G.        actuary 
recruited. 

Deficit.     Surplus. Requirements of  the  A.G. 

Numbers actually 

recruited. 

Deficit. 
Surplus. 

Totals  for 
January 100,000 51,131         48,869 #  # 40,000 34,538 

5,462 

#  B 

120,000 

(48,869 
deficit  in  Jan.) 

30,000 

(5,462 

deficit  in  Jan.) 

Totals  for 
Febi uary 

168,869 75,930        92,939 

(30,293) 

•• 

35,462 
42,911 

(8,197) 

•• 

7,449 130,000 

(92,931) deficit  in  Feb.) 

222,939 75,445 
(29,603) 

30,000 

Totals  for 
March 

147,494 

•• 

22,551 44,094 
(7,476) 

21,543 

% 120,000 

(147,494 deficit  in  Mar.) 

20,000 

Totals  for 

April 

267,494               55.857 
(18,660) 

211,637 •• 31,175 
(4,463) 32,718 

100,000 

(211,037 
deficit  in  April.) 

40,000 

Totals  for May 311,637 56,893 
(17,528) 

254,744 

•• 

7,282 
31,601 
(2,993) 8,399 

•- 

80,000 

(254,744 deficit  in  May.) 

40,000 

(8,399 

deficit  in  May.) 

Totals  for 
June 

334.744 41,879 
(12,387) 

292,865 
48,399 39,835 

(3,224) 
8,564 

65.000 

(292,865 
deficit  in  June.) 

40,000 

(8,564 

deficit  in  June.) 

Totals  for July 357,865 32,267 
(9,147) 

325,598 
•• 

48,564 28,100 

(2,556) 
20,464 

•• 

50,000 

(325,598 
deficit  in  July.) 

347,560 

40,000 

(20,464 

deficit  in  July.) 

Totals  for 

August 

375.598 28,038 
00.2731 

•• 

60,464 21,321 (3,306) 39,143 

Totals      for 

September. 
35,000 

(347,560 
deficit  in  Aug.) 

40,000 

(39,143 

deficit  in  Aug.) 

382,560 21,455 

(9,378) 

361,105 
79,143 

15.887 
(2,755) 

63,256 

Notf.. — The  figures  in  brackets,  which  are  included  in  the  totals,  denote  lads  under  19  years  reporting  for 
service  in  accordance  with  Proclamation,  dated  31st  January,  1917.  These  will  not  be  available  for  service 
overseas  until  they  are  19,  unless  the  age  for  foreign  service  is  lowered. 

(9343) 3  A 
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Supply  of  Men  for  the  Army — continued. 

Men  of  Category  "  A.'T • Men  of  Categories  other  than  "  A." 

1917. 

Requirements 
of  the  A.G. 

Numbers 
actually 

recruited. 
Deficit 

Surplus. Requirements of  the  A.G. 

Numbers actually 

recruited. 
Deficit. Surplus. 

Totals       for 
October. 

Nil 

(361,105 deficit  in  Sept.) 

40,000 

(63,256 

deficit  in  Sept.) 

361,105 21,150 
(10,101) 

339,955 103,256 15,393 

(3,070) 
87,863 

Totals       for 
November. 

Nil 

(339,955 deficit  in  Oct.) 

40,000 

(87,863 

deficit  in  Oct.) 

339,955 
17,928 

(9,649) 

322,027 127,863 
12,895 

(2,788) 

114,968 # 

Note. — T^q  figures  in  brackets,  which  are  included  in  the  totals,  denote  lads,  under  19  years  reporting  for 
service  in  accordance  with  Proclamation,  dated  31st  January,  1917.  These  will  not  be  available  for  service 
overseas  until  they  are  19,  unless  the  age  for  foreign  service  is  lowered. 

1917 

Men  of  Grade  (1). Men  of  Grades  other  than  (1). 

Under  19. Over  19. Total. Under  19.         Over  19. 
Total. 

December. 

1st  to 
3rd  „  8th 

10th  „  15th     .. 
17th  „  22nd    . . 
24th  .,  29th 
31st   

297 

2,375 
2,130 
1,661 
1,126 360 

171 

1,496 
1,277 
1,228 
1,110 
499 

468 

3,871 

3,407 
2,889 

2,236 
859 

68 

1,352 

1,047 
540 396 

102 

280 

1,420 
1,786 

2,035 
1,585 582 

348 

2,772 2,833 2,575 

1,981 
684 

Total 
7,949 5,781 13,730 

3,505 7,688 

11,193 
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Monthly  Statement  of  Receutits  obtaened  during  1918. 

Men  of  Grade  (1)  actually  recruited. Men  of  Grades  other  than  (1). 

1918. 
For 

Army. 
For 

Navy. Total. 
Ages. 

For 
Army, 

For Navy. 

Total. 
Ages. 

Grand 
total. 

Under    Over 
19.         19. 

Under 19. 
Over 
19. 

January. 

1st— 5th    .. 
7th— 12th. . 
14th— 19th 
21st— 26  th 
28th— 31st 

3,534 
3,567 
3,936 
4,383 

3,486 

86 
161 
206 

796 
571 

3,620 
3,728 

4,142 
5,179 
4,057 

2,080 
2,235 
2,558 

2,857 

2,136 

1,540 
1,493 

1,584 

2,322 1,921 

3,441 
3,427 3,429 

3,408 2,539 

21 
26 40 
44 

70 

3,462 

3,453 3,469 

3,452 
2,609 

16,445 

619 
737 
746 

813 
668 

2,843 
2,716 2.723 2,639 

1,941 

7,082 

7,181 
7,611 

8,631 6,666 

Totals  for  month. . 18,906 
1,820 20,726 11,866 

961 

3,376 

3,291 
3,205 
2,095 

12,928 

8,860 
16,244 201 

3,583 

12,862 37,171 

February. 

1st— 2nd  .. 
4th— 9th  .. 
11th— 16th 
18th— 23rd 
25th— 28th 

1,301 
5,315 
5,426 
4,644 
3,716 

243 

1,211 1,139 

735 

4,981* 

1,544 
6,526 
6,565 
5,379 8,697 

583 

3,150 

3,274 
2,174 
6,602 

1,004 

3,644 
3,424 

3,110 2,138 

i 

37     1,041 
95     3,739 

105     3,529 
76    3,186 

1,452*  3,590 

301 971 

1,004 

1,062 

648 

740 

2,768 

2,525 

2,124 2,942 

2,585 10,265 

10,094 

8,565 
12,287 

Totals  for  month.. 20,402 
8,309 

28,711 15,783 13,320 1,765    15,085 
3,986 

11,099 43,796 

March. 

1st — 2nd  .. 
4th— 9th  .. 
11th— 16th 
18th— 23rd 
25th— 30th 

1,232 
5,289 

4,699 

5,001 
3,848 

203 

1,011 
1,567 
1,586 
2,536 

1,435 

6,300 6,266 

6,587 
6,384 

926 

3,664 
3,193 

2,950 2,080 

509 
2,636 
3,073 3.637 

4,304 

888 

2,799 
2,329 

2,443 1,669 

11 

86  | 

202 
276 

354 

899 

2,885 

2,531  - 
2,719 2,023 

341 

1,180 939 919 

601 

558 

1,705 
1,592 
1.800 

1,422 

2,334 

9,185 

8,797 

9,30& 
8,407 

Totals  for  month. . 20,069 6,903    26,972 12,813 14,159 10,128 929 11,057 
3,980 

7.077  138,029 

Includes  5,686  not  previously  reported  by  the  Naval  authorities. 

(9343) 
3  A  2 
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SECTION  5. 

FORECASTS  OF  RECRUITING  AND  STRENGTHS  OF  THE   BRITISH 
ARMY  IN  VARIOUS  THEATRES. 

(Estimated  on  1st  October,  1919.) 

The  following  Tables  A  to  J  have  been  prepared  to  show  as  far  as  can  be 
estimated  : — 

(1)  The  position  of  the  Army  in  the  various  theatres  of  war  at  certain  future 
days,  i.e.,  15th  November,  1919,  and  other  dates  thereafter. 

(2)  The  necessity  for  immediate  recruitment. 
(3)  The  necessity  for  sustained  recruitment  to  meet  the.  requirements  of  the  Army 

in  1921-1922. 

The  tables  are  forecasts  only  and  cannot  be  regarded  as  more  than  very  approximate. 
They  have  been  prepared  from  the  various  suggestions  for  reductions  put  forward  by 

General  Officers  Commanding  theatres,  the  General  Staff  and  the  Adjutant-General's 
Department. 

The  situation  in  1921  has  been  taken  as  "normal  peace,"  and  at  other  interim 
dates  the  situations  in  various  theatres  have  been  taken  to  be  the  most  "  optimistic." 

Table  A. 

United  Kingdom. 

Notes. 

Strength,  British  other  ranks,    1st  September, — 470,000  (a) 
(a.)  Includes  74,000  non-effectives. 

Strength,  British  other  ranks,  29th.  September, 
1919   — 

395,000 
Deduct  non-effectives       ..          ..          .. — 57,K0O(ft) 

(6.)   The  non-effectives  are  as  follows : — 
Sick  in  hospital,  17,000  regulars,  28,000  con- 

scripts. 

Awaiting  discharge,  3,500  regulars,  8,500  con- 
scripts. 

Balance,  effective  other   ranks,    29th    Septem- 
338,000 

Strength,   British  other  ranks,  29th  September, — 395,000 

Estimated  reductions  to  15th  November,  1919 — 

To  be  demobilized  (old  Army  Orders') 30,000 
•.      (new      „                 )      .. 102,000 

Regular  troops  embarked  for  the  East 28,000 160,000 

Strength  on  15th  November,  1919 235,000 
Of  these  there  will  be — 

45,000 
50,000 Ireland 48,000  (c) 

143,000 (c.)  This  figure  allows  for  25,000  effective  infantry, 
which  is  the  General  Staff  minimum.  There  will 
be  no  cyclists,  but  it  is  suggested  that  the   cycles 
could,    if    necessary,   be  handed   over    to    infantry 
battalions.      The  three  regime]  :s  of  cavalry  will  be 
reduced  from  2,528  to  1,200. 

Balance  of  effective  other  ranks  in  Great  Britain 
— 

92,000 

4,000 

Add  eight  battalions  from  Rhine 
Add  recruits  from  1st  October  to  15th  Novem- 

ber, 1919   14,000 

Total  effective  strengths,  other  ranks,  in  Great . 
Britain  on  15th  November,  1919 — 110,000  (d) 

(d)  Exclusive  of  troops  preparing  for  overseas. 
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Table  A — continued. 
Great  Britain. 

Forecast  of  situation  on  15th  November,  1919. Notes. 

Total  effective  Home  Service  other  ranks  on 

15th  November,  1919,  in  Great  Britain 

10  Guards  battalions,  with  a  total  effective 
strength  of         ..  ..  ..  ..  .. 

49  Regular  battalions,  with  an  average  effective 
strength  of  500  each 

20  Army  of  Occupation  battalions,  with  an 
average  effective  strength  of  600  each 

Total  effective  bayonets  . . 
Other  fighting  arms  . .  . .  . .  . , 

Total  fighting  arms       . .  , , 

—  110,000 

4,000 
24,500 

12,000 

40,500 
34,869 

75,369 

40,500 34,869  (a 

Technical  arms       ..  ..  ..  ,. 
The  numbers  in  technical  and  administrative 

arms  may  appear  to  be  unnecessarily  high  in 
proportion  to  fighting  arms,  but  they  are  really 
not  «o  for  the  following  reasons  : — 

(1)  Non-effectives   and  troops  preparing  for 
overseas  (!)5,000)  have  to  be  adminis- 

tered in  addition  to  the  75,000. 
(2)  There  is  a  considerable  amount  of   docu- 

mentary work  in  connection  with  pay, 
pensions,  records,  &c,  of  men  who 
have  been  and  are  being  demobilized. 

(3)  Although    the    reduction    of     fighting 
troops  will  eventually  admit  of  reduc- 

tion in  administrative  troops,  the 
latter  reduction  cannot  be  effected 
until  the  former  has  been  completed, 
and  even  then  it  is  not  possible  to 
reduce  the  administrative  troops 
exactly  in  the  same  proportion. 

34,631  (b) 

110,000 

(a.)  3  Household  Cavalry  Regiments  ..       1,50") 12  Cavalry  Regiments   7,821 
Royal  Horse  Artillery   2,100 
20  batteries,  Royal  Field  Artillery 
Royal  Garrison  Artillery,  Coast  Defence, 
Home  Service  and  Reserve  Units 

Royal  Engineers 
6  battalions,  Machine  Gun  Corps  . . 
Tank  Corps  . . 

(i.)  Royal  Army  Service  Corps 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps 
Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps Labour  Corps 

Military  Police 

Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corp* 
Army  Pay  Corps 
Records  and  Schools,  &c. 

4,379 

9,000 
3,500 5,160 1,400 

34,869 

12,000 

*  7,500 

2,000 

6,000 1,000 
2,000 
1,500 

2,631 34,631 

*  It  is  estimated  that  of  this  7,500  Royal  Army 
Medical  Corps  personnel  at  least  5,000  are  in  charge 

of  "  war  casualties." 

Note. — The  actual  strength  on  15th  November,  1919,  was  266,000. 
Table  B. 

Army  of  the  Rhine. 

Strengh,  British  other  ranks  on  26th  July,  1919     . . 
„  „  „  29th  September,  1919 
,,  ,,  ,,  loth  November,  1919 
;,  ,,  „  1st  December,  1919 

202,000 
101,000 

45,000  (a)    (a)  Estimated. 
30,000  (b)  \  (b)  Cologne  garrison,   14,500  ;    Plebiscitary  division, 15,500.        

Note. — The  actual  strength  on  15th  November,  1919,  was  45,000. 
Table  C. 

France  and  Flanders. 

Total  strength  on  26th  July,  1919   ..      473.000(c) 
(c)  British  other  ranks Prisoners  of  war 

Chinese  and  coloured  labour          . . 

.      179,000 

.      197,000 

13,000 
77,000 

7,000 
Tndian  (labour) 

Prisoners  of  war 
Chinese  and  coloured  labour         .. 
Miscellaneous 

.      1 40,000 

13,000 

79,000 65,000 

7,000 

Estimated  strength  on  15th  November,  1919            .. .,    *107,000^e) 
(e)  British  other  ranks 
Indian Chinese  and  cohured  labour 

.      f46,0O0 

11,000 50,000 

,,                 „             1st  January,  1920 
. .    *r.8,ooo(/) 

(/)  British,  other  ranks Indian 
Chinese  and  coloured  labour 

32,000 10,000 

16,000 12,000 
Guards  Base  Camp  Staffs,  Boulogne .ti d 

Marseilles ;  hospitals,  train  services 
& a.       10,000 

This  is  on  the  assumption  that  all  stores 
have  gone 

and   no    other  Rest    Camps   exist 

h; 

n   those  at. 
Boulogne  and  Marseilles. 

„             1st  May,  1920   Nil 

.*  These  figures  are  based  on  the  assumption   that  the  Army  is  relieved  of  all  responsibility  for  guarding  and  care  of  stores 
which  have  been  taken  o\er  by  the  Disposals  Board. 

t  The  actual  strength  on  15th  November,  1919,  was  ̂ 0,000. 
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Table  D. 

Forecasts  of  Recruiting 
and  Strengths. 

Black Sea. 

— British. Indian. Mule    |  Prisonen 
Drivers,     of  War. Totals. 

Notes. 

Strjngth  on  30th  August,  1910 
Estimated  strength  on   15th  November,  1919 
Estimated  strength  on  1st  January,  1920     .. 

34,000 
28,000 

(rt)18,00n 

14,000 

14,00(1 
(a)  14,000 

943 943 
900 

11,949 Nil. 

Nil. 

60,892 
42,943 
32,900 («)  Tb.il  figure  is  to  be  reduced 

!<>     12,600    British     and 
8,000     Indians    on     tho 

evBOuation  of  Batum. 

Note. — The  actual  strength  on  15th  November,  1919,  was  17,000. 

Table   E. 

Egypt  and  Palestine. 
k> 
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"3 

u O 
FM H 

Notes. 

Strength,  23rd  August,  1919 52,000 

Strength,    13th    September, 
1919    45,000 

Estimated  strength,  15th  No- 
vember, 1919  ..  ..30,000(4) 

61,000 

Estimated  strength,  1st  Feb- 
ruary, 1920  ..  ..25,700       45,000 

61,000 

61,000 

11,000 

11,000 

11,000 

7,000 

1,365  (a) 

1,326 

1,326 

1,326 

15,000 

1,000 

13,00d Nil 
Nil 

Nil 

Nil        Nil 

86,000 

78,000 
54,000 

24,000 

227,365 

209,326 

157,326 

103,026 
w 

(a)  2  battalions  of  Egyptian 
Army  attached  to  the  Egyptian 

Expeditionary  Force  in  the 
Cairo  area ;  remainder  of 

Egyptian  Army,  about  16,000 
strong,  is  distributed  approxi- mately half  in  Upper  Egypt 

and  half  in  the  Soudan. 

(4)  The  strength  of  British 
other  ranks  depends  upon  the 
date  of  evacuation  of  Syria, 
the  pacification  of  Egypt,  and 
the  evacuation  of  Turkish 

prisoners  of  war,  in  which 
latter  case  shipping  is  the 
limiting  factor,  only  8,000 

being  evacuated  by  sea  each 
month. 

(c)  The  reduction  to  this  garri- 
son is  dependent  upon  the 

completion  of  the  evacuation 
of  Syria  and  is  subject  to  the 

proviso  that  no  6erious  trouble 
arises  either  in  Palestine  or 

Egypt. 

Note. — The  actual  strength  on  15th  November,  1919,  was  40,000. 

Table  F. 

Mesopotamia. 

Total 
—~ 

British. Indian. 
Local 

levies. 
Followers. Total. reduction 

to  dare. 

Notes. 

Strength  on   16th  August, 
25,000 77,000 18,000 

138,000 
258.000(a) 

•• 

(a)  Excludes  19,000  prisoners  of 
war   who   will    be  reduced   on 

29th  September,  1919 
21,000(4) 

79,000 16,000 126,000 242,000 
16,000 

conclusion      of       peace      with 
Turkey. 

(4)  General  Officer  Commanding- 
in-Chief    on    12th    September, 

1919,  gave  this  figure  as  23,000, 
since    when    2,000    have    been 
evacuated. 

Estimated  strength  on  15th 
November,  1919 

1st  January,  1920  ,. 
18,000 

17,000 
73,000 

51,000 

16,000 
16,000 91,000 

70,000 

198,000 154,000 60,000 
104.000(c) 

(c)  The  General  Officer  Com- 
niamling-in-Chief  agreed  that  a 
total  reduction  of  94,000  could 

be  made  by  1st  December, 
1919. 

Note. — The  actual  strength  on  25th  October,  1919,  was  18,800. 
(9343)  3  B 
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Table  G. 

India. 

Notes. 

Strength,  British  other  ranks  on  1st  August,  1919     ..  ..  59,146 
,,  29th  September,  1919  . .  66,000 

Estimated  British  other  ranks  on  16th  November,  1919  , .  66,000 

„  „  1st  January,  1920  . .  ..  79,000(<7.) 

(a.)  The  pre-war  garrison  of  India  was  72,852,  in- 
cluded in  which  were  9  British  cavalry  regiments 

and  52  infantry  battalions.  No  other  ranks  for  Boyal 
Engineers,  Royal  Army  Service  Corps  or  Royal  Army 
Medical  Corps  were  included  in  the  establishments. 
The  proposed  establishments  as  demanded  by  India 

are  6  cavalry  regiments,  38  infantry  battalions,  7 
mafhine-gun  corps  battalions,  8  machine-gun  corps 
motor  batteries,  43  armoured  car  batteries,  33  trench 
mortar  batteries,  Royal  Engineer  signals,  Royal  Army 
Service  Corps  and  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps. 

I  hese  proposals  have  not  received  the  endorsement 
of  the  Secretary  of  State.  They  are  now  undergoing 
examination. 

Note. — The  actual  strength  on  15th  November,  1919,  was  53,000. 

NECESSITY    FOR    CONTINUATION    OF    RECRUITING. 

Table  H. 

Forecast  of  Situation  on  1st  February,  1920. 

Establishments  to  be  filled  on  1st  February,  1920  (a) 

Home  — 
Ireland       . .  . . 
Great  Britain 

Overseas  (d) — 
Overseas  garrisons 
Rhine  Carrison 
Black  Sea 

Total   

Deduct  numbers  of  volunteers  already  enlisted  who  will 
be  available  on  1st  February,  1920 

Deficit  to  be  made  good  by  1st  February,  1920 

.. 
44,400(6) 95.600(c) 

140,000 

126,000 
14,500 

12,500 
153,000 

ho  will 
293,000 

230,000 

63,000 

(a.)  All  men  must  bo  volunteers,  and  the  majority 
mu«t  be  fully  trained. 

(6.)  Six  Army  of  Occupation  Battalions  total  3,600 
have  been  deducted  from  48,000  shown  for  Ireland 
in  Table  A. 

(c.)  Two  Army  of  Occupation  Divisions  (Eastern  and 

Highland) — total  14,400 — have  been  deducted  from 
the  110,000  shown  for  Great  Britain  in  Table  A. 

(d.)  No  account  is  taken  for  any  troops  in  France 
and  Flanders,  or  for  the  Plebiscitary  Division 
which  will  be  Army  of  Occupation  units.  The 

General  Staff  is  unable  to  forecast,  even  approxi- 
mately, the  date  on  which  the  Plebiscitary 

Division  can  be  dispensed  with.  If,  however,  it  has 
to  be  maintained  after  the  1st  February,  1920,  it 

will  be  necessary  to  provide  an  additional  15,500 
regulars  to  replace  the  Army  of  Occupation  per- 

sonnel who  must  be  demobilized  before  the  30th 

April,  1920.  Consequently  we  shall  in  these  cir- 
cumstances have  a  deficit  of  78,500  to  be  made 

good  by  recruiting. 

Table  J. 

Forecast  of  Situation  on  1st  April,  1921. 

I. — Number  of  men  in  the  Regular  Army  who 
have   voluntarily   enlisted   on    the   29th 
September,  1919   

For  the  period  30th  September,  1919,  to  1st  April, 

1921,  deduct— 
Time  expired  . 

Non-effectives  discharged 
Normal  wastage         . . 

Balance  on  1st  April,  1921 

65,000 
20,000 19,000 

230,000 

104,000 

126,000 

II. — The  following  would  seem  to  be  the 
minimum  requirements  on  1st  April, 
1921  :— 

India    79.000(a) 
Mesopotamia      . .  . .  . .  17,000 
Egypt  and  Palestine     . .  . .  18,000 
Colonies  and  fortresses. .  ..  10,000(6) 
Ireland    24,^00  (c) 
Great  Britain    95,000 
Rhine    12,500 

To   meet   these    requirements   there  will  be    in 
hand  on  1st  April,  1921  {see  I.  above) 

Deficit  to  be  made  good  by  Jst  April,  1921 

255,500  (d) 

126,000 

129,500 

(a.)  Subject  to  reduction  (see  Table  G). 

(b.)  Pre-war  garrisons,  27,000. 

(c.)   As  at  pre-war  figure. 

(d)  The  following  reductions  have  been  allowed: 
For  Black  Sea        . .  . .      12,500 

Plebiscitary  Division        ..      15,500 

Total 
28,000 
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Dominion. 

SECTION  6. 

RECRUITING   OVERSEAS, 

(a.)  Dominions  (White  Population). 

Male  population. 
Numbers  recruited 

August*  1914,  to November,  1918. 

Australia 

Canada 

New  Zealand. 

Estimated  at 

2,800,000 
3,821,975 

Estimated  in  1917, 

1911 

1911 

From  1911  Census 

Military.. 

Naval    .. 

Sent  overseas  . . 

416,809 

3,856 995,411 
418,052 

124,211 

Union  of  South  Africa 
537,360 
738,866 Preliminary  1918  Census 

Sent  overseas  . . 

136,074* 
Newfoundland 

Other  Colonies 

124,305 

? 

1911 

? 

Military. . 

Naval 

9,K26f 

2,053 
12,000 

*  It  is  impossible   to   get  correct  figures,  many  of  this  number  having  been  overseas  to  two  or  three different  theatres  of  war. 
|  This  includes  about  3,000  who  joined  the  Canadian  forces. 

The  above  figures  were  obtained  from  the  High  Commissioners  of  the  Dominions 

concerned,  excepting  those  for  "  other  Colonies." 
For  further  details  of  recruiting  in  the  Dominions,  see  pages  739  to  77$. 
The  population  figures  of  the  Dominions  are  mainly  those  of  the  1911  census  and, 

therefore,  probably  err  somewhat  on  the  side  of  under-estimation. 
A  careful  investigation  of  the  figures  for  Great  Britain  shows  that  the  proportion 

of  men  aged  from  18  to  41,  both  inclusive,  who  are  fit  to  be  placed  in  Category  "  A," 
is  about  25  per  cent,  of  the  total  male  population,  while  the  number  of  men  of  the 
same  ages  fit  for  other  military  service  is  roughly  15  per  cent.  These  percentages  have 
been  used  as  a  basis  for  calculating  the  estimated  number  of  men  in  the  Dominions  fit 
for  military  service. 

No  account  was  taken  of  Imperial  reservists  recalled  to  the  Regular  Army,  nor 
of  men  who  have  voluntarily  proceeded  to  the  United  Kingdom  to  enlist  there.  It  is 
probable  that  the  number  who  served  under  this  head  and  who  came  from  Canada 
and  South  Africa,  exceeded  those  from  the  more  distant  Australia  and  New 
Zealand.     South  Africa  estimated  her  contribution  at  over  5,000. 

In  any  comparison,  the  different  economic  conditions  of  the  several  Dominions 
must  be  kept  in  mind.  Many  of. the  staple  industries  (e.g.,  gold  mining  in  South 
Africa,  the  lumber  trade  in  Canada,  &c.)  do  not  lend  themselves  readily  to  the  substitu- 

tion of  female  labour. 

In  view  of  future  requirements  the  number  of  youths  attaining  the  age  of  18  in 
each  year  is  an  important  point.  For  the  present  purpose  it  may  be  estimated  that  in 
white  communities  the  proportion  of  males  reaching  the  age  of  18  in  any  one  year  is 
2  per  cent,  of  the  total  male  population  surviving  in  that  year.  Of  the  youths  thus 

annually  becoming  available,  about  66  per  cent,  may  be  taken  as  fit  for  Category  "  A," 
and  30  per  cent,  for  other  military  service. 

(9343) 3    B  2 
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The  estimated  number  of  youths  who  will  attain  age  of  18  in  each  year  is  as 
follows  : — 

Country. Number  of  youths  attaining 
age  18  each  year,  say 

Of  whom  likely  to 

become  Category  "  A." 

Canada  (British  extraction)  . . 
Canada  (French  extraction) . . 
Australia 
New  Zealand 

30,000  1 
20,000  / 

50,000 
11,000 

5,500 
33,000* 

33  000 

7,300 
3,700 Total   116,500 77,000 

*  This  figure  is  too  high  as  it  assumes  that  youths  of  French  extraction  will  all  be  available. 

The  estimates  arrived  at  in  the  tables  on  the  previous  page  are  probably,  in  the 
case  of  the  Dominions,  on  the  low  side,  for  the  following  reasons : — 

(1.)  The  age  distribution  in  the  Dominions  may  be  expected  to  differ  considerably 
from  that  of  the  Mother  country,  as  in  the  former  there  will  be  propor- 

tionally a  much  greater  number  of  men  in  the  prime  of  life. 

(2.)  The  percentage  of  rural  population  to  urban  population  is  likely  to  be  much 
higher  in  the  Dominions  than  at  Home. 

(3.)  A  very  considerable  proportion  of  the  population  in  the  Dominions  is  composed 
of  emigrants  from  Great  Britain  who  are  for  the  most  part  of  very  good 
physical  fitness,  e.g.,  in  the  case  of  some  of  the  Dominions  men  suffering 
from  diseases  such  as  tuberculosis,  &c,  are  not  permitted  to  land. 

(4.)  Another  reason  for  an  expected  good  yield  of  men  is  the  fact  that  in 
Australia,  New  Zealand  and  South  Africa,  little  munition  work  is  being 
done,  and  in  Canada  a  much  smaller  percentage  of  the  population  is 
engaged  on  this  work  than  is  the  case  in  the  United  Kingdom. 

On  the  other  hand,  the  number  of  youths  annually  becoming  available  is  probably 

slightly  over-estimated,  owing  to  the  fact  that  the  white  population  in  the  Dominions 
has  been  rapidly  increasing. 

An  examination  of  the  foregoing  tables  would  seem  to  indicate  that — 

(1.)  Very  few  additional  men  were  to  be  expected  from  South  Africa. 

(2.)  A  very  considerable  number  could  still  be  supplied  by  Australia. 

(3.)  A  fair  number  could  still  be  supplied  by  New  Zealand. 

(4.)  As  regards  Canada — 

(a.)  Those  born  in  the  United  Kingdom  have  quite  done  their  share. 

(&.)  Of    Canadian    born — British    extraction — a     large    number    were    still 
available. 

(c.)  The  large  reservoir —Canadian  born,  French  extraction. — made  practically 
no  contribution  to  our  Army. 

Australia. 

The  population  of  Australia,  though  fairly  homogeneous,  contains  a  number  of 
troublesome  elements  which  militate  against  intensive  utilization  of  man-power. 

Owing  to  political  opposition  it  was  impossible  to  introduce  compulsory  military 
service  for  overseas.     Universal  military  training  for  home  service  was  in  force 
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The  census  of  1911  showed  the  following  age-distribution  of  male  population  : — 

Cadet  age  (12  to  18)   about  260,000 

Citizen  soldier  age  (18  to  26) 

Age  26  to  35   

Total  (age  18  to  35) 

Total  (age  35  to  60) 

366,000 

330,000 

696,000 

614,000 

Total  male  population — 

Estimated,  1914         2,551,431 

Estimated,  1918         2,600,000 

Aged  18  to  45  (after  deducting  men  already  in  Overseas 
Service),  June,  1916          635,500 

Aged  18  to  60,  in  industries,  on  31st  October,  1917      ...  124,000 

(b.)  India. f 
The  following  Table  shows  the  Man- power  of  the  Chief  Fighting  Races  of  India 

Serving  in Percentage  of 
Male Males Estimated Army  or 

men  serving 

Tribe. Population, between 
Category Military 

to  estimated Remarks. 

1911. 20  and  40. 
"A." 

Forces, 

1.1.1915. 
Category  "  A  " 

men. 

Jat  Sikhs   951,572 285,248 95,000 
35.617 

37 
Khatri  Sikhs 172,000 

37,202 17,000 

1,069 
6-2 Other  Sikhs • • * 

0,284 

*  No  figures  ob- 
Punjabi Musalmans 1,450,000 

* 145,000 
45,820 

31 tainable. 
172.074 53,517 17,000 12,408 

72 

1,210,000 686,119 121,000 
19,307 

16 

Brahmans 2,444,205 784,217 244,000 

4,879 

2 

Gujars 310,000 * 
31,000 

2,018 

6 
* * * 

27,113 
,   # 

Garwhalis * * * 

3,155 

.  . 
Jats 495,744 167,112 49,000 12,399 

25 

Mahratxas 719,025 212,167 71.000 
7,251 

10 

Hindustani  Musalmans  . . 742  445 260,630 74,000 13,023 

17 

Baluchis » * * 516 
Pathans * * * 

27,523 Others * * * 
13,247 , , 

* * * 
16,139 

•• Total 
« 

.. 247,768 •• 

f  Por  further  particulars  see  p.  777. 

The  figures  in  the  above  table  are  based  on  the  returns  of  1st  January,  1915,  but 
since  that  date  about  69,000  recruits,  surplus  to  wastage,  have  been  enlisted.  The 
Government  of  India  also  undertook  to  raise  16  new  Infantry  battalions. 

As  regards  the  white  population  in  India,  there  were  44,000  efficient  Volunteers  of 
whom  it  was  proposed  to  embody  permanently  a  sufficient  number  to  permit  of  the 
release  of  six  British  battalions  for  service  outside  India,  and  to  organize,  equip  and 
train  the  remainder  adequately  to  meet  any  sudden  emergency. 

(c.)  British  Protectorate  in  Eastern  Africa  (East  Africa  Protectorate, 
Uganda,  NyasALAND). 

On  the  outbreak  of  war  the  East  Africa  Protectorate  and  the  Protectorates  of 

Uganda,  Nyasaland  and  Zanzibar  were  thrown  at  first  on  their  own  resources  for  the 
protection  of  their  frontiers  from  the  enemy  forces  in  German  East  Africa. 
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The  normal  peace-time  garrison  consisted  of  three  battalions  of  the  King's  African 
Rifles  (native  East  African  troops  with  European  officers)  at  a  strength  in  all  of  about 
2,300.  To  supplement  these  forces  the  European  male  population  of  each  Protectorate 
immediately  came  forward  and  formed  local  volunteer  forces,  variously  designated.  At 
the  same  time  a  proportionate  number  of  natives  were  enlisted  from  those  who 

volunteered,  to  provide  for  non-combatant  services  of  porterage  and  military  labour. 
After  a  period  of  stress,  during  which  these  local  forces  were  engaged  in  numerous 

offensive  and  defensive  engagements  against  an  energetic  enemy  working  on  interior 
lines,  expeditionary  forces  from  India,  then  from  South  Africa,  and  later  from  West 
Africa,  supplemented  by  details  from  the  United  Kingdom,  gradually  came  into  the 
field  and  opened  the  campaign  on  the  scale  necessary  to  invade  a  territory  twice  the 
size  of  Germany  in  Europe. 

With  the  arrival  of  these  forces,  the  task  of  the  Protectorates  increased  rather 

than  diminished.  The  European  volunteer  units  were,  for  the  most  part,  broken  up, 
but  only  in  order  that  their  personnel,  valuable  for  their  knowedge  of  the  native 
languages  and  of  local  conditions,  might  be  distributed  among  subsidiary  units,  such  as 
the  East  African  Military  Labour  Corps,  which  grew  into  a  large  organization  for 
controlling  native  labour  for  the  whole  of  the  forces  engaged  in  the  campaign. 

Meanwhile,  no  efforts  were  spared  to  increase  the  number  of  trained  native 

combatants,  and  the  expansion  of  the  King's  African  Rifles  from  3  to  22  battalions 
ensured  a  supply  of  acclimatized  troops  who,  as  other  units  were  in  time  withdrawn 
with  their  health  shattered  by  the  rigours  of  the  climate,  formed,  during  the  last  two 
years  of  the  campaign,  a  large  proportion  of  the  total  British  force  engaged. 

The  absence  of  roads  and  the  prevalence  of  the  tsetse-fly  made  motor  and  pack 
transport  impracticable  throughout  large  areas  of  the  enemy  territory,  and  the  demand 
for  carriers  taxed  the  resources  of  the  Protectorates  to  the  utmost. 

The  figures  given  below  are  in  all  cases  approximate,  but  serve  to  show  the  man- 
power effort  of  the  European  and  native  population.  In  addition,  a  considerable 

number  of  the  Asiatic  population  served,  mainly  in  non-combatant  services  ;  but  the 
figures  are  not  available. 

(1.)  Total  number  of  men  raised  in  East  Africa  during  the  War  for  the  campaign 
against  German  East  Africa  : — 

East  Africa  Protectorate,  Uganda  and  Zanzibar 

Nyasaland 

Total   

European. 

2,300 
800 

Native  Com- batant. 

3,100 

24,000 

10,000 
34,000 

Native  Non- Combatant. 

400,000 

200,000 

600,000 

(2.)  Total  number  of  men  raised  in  East  Africa  during  the  War  for  the  campaign 
against  German  East  Africa  who  were  killed  or  died  oj  wounds  or  disease : — 

European. Native  Com- 
batant. 

Native  Non- Combatant. 

East  Africa  Protectorate,  Uganda  and  Zanzibar 

N ynsaland 

175 

60 3,000 

1,500    ' 

44,000 

4,000 Total   
235 

4,500 48,000 

3.   The  following  figures  relate  to  the  King's  African  Rifles  only  :- 

(i.)  Strength  of  the  force  (viz.,  3  battalions)  on  5th  August,  1914 — 
   62 
   2 
        2,319 

British  officers 
British  non-commissioned  officers 
Native  rank  and  file 
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(ii.)  Strength  of  the  force  (viz.,  22  battalions)  on  1st  November,  1918 — 
British  officers      ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...        1,423 

British  non-commissioned  officers  ...  ...  ...        2,04G 
Native  rank  and  file         ...  ...  ...  ...  ...      31,955 

(</.)  Rhodesia. 

An  infantry  battalion  formed  from  the  white  population  in  Southern  Rhodesia 
was  offered  to  the  Union  Government  in  1914,  and  took  part  in  the  rebellion  in 

South  Africa  and  the  German  South- West  African  campaign.  It  was  then 
disbanded.  A  second  battalion  was  subsequently  raised,  and  employed  in  German  East 

Africa,  where  it  was  heavily  drawn  upon  for  officers  for  the  King's  African  Rifles.  It 
returned  to  Rhodesia  in  April,  1917,  and  many  of  the  officers  and  men  proceeded  to 
Europe  for  service  in  the  Western  Front.  A  white  volunteer  force  from  Southern 
Rhodesia  also  served  through  the  greater  part  of  the  war  in  the  operations  in  the 
neighbourhood  of  the  North  Eastern  Rhodesia-German  East  African  frontier. 

The  white  population  of  the  two  Rhodesias  was  heavily  drawn  on,  the  number  of 
Rhodesians  on  active  service  during  the  war  being  estimated  at  5,200  out  of  a  total 
European  population  of  some  35,000. 

Two  native  regiments  were  raised  in  Southern  Rhodesia  for  service  in  connection 
with  the  German  East  African  campaign.  In  addition  to  natives  eidisted  in  these 

regiments,  and  those  eidisted  in  the  Northern  Rhodesia  Police  and  the  King's  African 
Rifles,  large  numbers  of  Rhodesian  natives  were  employed  as  carriers.  It  is  estimated 

that  from  30,000  to  40,000  natives  were  in  constant  employment,  and  that  in  North- 
Eastern  Rhodesia  40  per  cent,  of  all  available  male  natives  were  at  times  engaged  on 
war  work. 

(e.)  West  Africa. 
The  population  of  the  four  West  African  Colonies,  Nigeria,  Gold  Coast,  Sierra 

Leone,  and  the  Gambia,  reaches  a  high  figure,  but  it  has  to  be  borne  in  mind  that  a 
comparatively  small  portion  only  provides  any  fighting  material.  Recruiting  for 
combatants,  therefore,  had  necessarily  to  be  confined  to  the  fighting  tribes  only. 

The  normal  garrison  of  these  Colonies,  as  maintained  by  their  own  Governments, 
consisted  of  the  West  African  Frontier  Force,  recruited  from  local  African  natives  and 
officered  by  British  officers  seconded  from  the  British  Army.  The  strength  of  this 

force  was  approximately  : — 

Nigeria  Regiment  ...  175  officers,  101  British  N.C.Os.,  4,996  native  ranks. 

Gold  Coast  Regiment  ...  39        ,,           11        ,,              „         1,433     ,,            ,, 

Sierra  Leone  Battalion  ...  28        ,,             1        „              ,,             644     ,,            ,, 

Gambia  Company  ...  4       ,,             2        ,,              ,,             128     „            ,, 

During  the  course  of  the  war,  the  total  numbers  employed  with  the  West  African 
Frontier  Force  amounted  to  the  following  : — 

Nigeria  Regiment            ...  1,587  Europeans,  13,980  native  ranks. 

Gold  Coast  Regiment     ...  397           „             9,890     „ 

Sierra  Leone  Battalion  ...  48           ,,                 646,,             ,, 

Gambia  Company            ...  20           ,,                 351      ,,             ,, 

The  Gold  Coast  Regiment  took  the  main  part  in  the  capture  of  Togoland  in 
August.  1914,  whilst  practically  the  whole  of  the  West  African  Frontier  Force  served 
throughout  the  operations  in  the  Cameroons.  On  the  conclusion  of  these  operations, 
the  Gold  Coast  Regiment  proceeded  to  East  Africa,  where  they  were  followed  by  the 
Nigerian  Overseas  Contingent  consisting  of  one  battery,  four  battalions  of  infantry, 
signal  section,  machine-gun  company,  and  a  small  medical  establishment,  formed  from 
the  Nigeria  Regiment.     This  contingent  was  accompanied  by  the  Gambia  Company. 

Recruiting  depots  and  training  centres  were  established  in  Nigeria,  the  Gold 
Coast,  and  the  Gambia,  to  deal  with  the  upkeep  of  the  overseas  forces,  and  recruiting 
for  internal  security. 

All  available  white  males  in  West  Africa  volunteered  for  military  service,  and  as 
many  as  possible  were  released  for  this  oumose,  local  staffs  being  reduced  to  the 
irreducible  minimum. 



Recruiting  Overseas. 384 

During  the  course  of  the  campaigns  in  Togoland  and  the  Cameroons,  very 
considerable  numbers  of  West  African  natives  were  employed  as  carriers.  Exact 
statistics  are  not  available,  but  the  number  ran  into  tens  of  thousands. 

For  service  in  East  Africa  a  properly  organized  Carrier  Corps,  numbering  nearly 
10,000  strong,  was  raised  in  Nigeria  and  Sierra  Leone. 

At  the  request  of  the  War  Office,  motor  transport  personnel  were  raised  in  Nigeria 
and  the  Gold  Coast.     The  total  number  employed  on  this  service  was  : — 

Nigeria 
Gold  Coast 

3  Europeans, 
6 

250  native  ranks. 
1,197     „ 

In  addition,  Krootnen  and  carriers  for  inland  water  transport  in  Mesopotamia  were 
enlisted. 

(/.)  Mauritius,  Ceylon,  &c,  and  the  Far  East. 

In  Hong  Kong,  Ceylon,  Mauritius  and  Seychelles  all  available  white  males 
volunteered.  Hong  Kong  and  Ceylon  undertook  local  defence,  so  releasing  the 
Indian  infantry  battalions.  In  Ceylon  and  Mauritius  the  black  and  coloured 
populations  were  unsuitable  for  fighting  purposes  and  were  employed  as  labour 
units  or  munition  workers. 

(g.)  West  Indies  and  Bermuda. 

Country. 
Approximate coloured  male 

population. Census  1911. 

Approximate white  male 

population. 

Numbers  serving. 

Remarks. 

Coloured. 
White. 

Wesl  Indies 
British  Honduras 
British  Guiana 
Bermuda 

686,000 

19,000 
147,000 

6,500 

14,000 

1,000 

7,000 

3,500 

1  15,200 
240 

750 

120 

Round  figures. 

Total 858,500              25,500 
15,440 

870 

A  British  West  Indies  contingent  was  formed,  absorbing  only  a  small  proportion 
of  the  coloured  population. 

(h.)  The  Mediterranean. 

Country. 
Male 

population, 

"1911. 

Estimated             XT      , 

n  4-            c<  a  »         Numbers 

Oate^ory  ''A 
°    J                    serving, 
men.                              to 

Remarks. 

Gibraltar 
Malta             

Cyprus 

9,228 
105,600 
139,383 

2,000 25,000 
30,000 

Nil 

3,000 

3,000* 

*  Being  raised. 

In  Gibraltar  the  civil  population  were  technically  camp  followers  and  not  suitable  for 
military  service.  A  local  Volunteer  Force  existed  and  a  certain  number  of  civilians  were 
serving  with  the  Koyal  Garrison  Artillery  in  subordinate  positions  to  replace  trained 
men  sent  home  for  service  elsewhere. 

Malta  raised  a  labour  battalion  (1,000  strong)  which  was  sent  to  Salonica.  The 
Royal  Malta  Artillery  and  two  infantry  battalions  formed  part  of  the  local  garrison. 

In  Cyprus  muleteers  were  recruited  for  service  at  Salonica. 
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SECTION   7. 

.RECRUITING  SINCE  THE  SIGNING  OF  THE  ARMISTICE, 
(llth  November,  1918,  to  1st  April,  1920.) 

Recruiting  under  the  Ministry  of  National  Service. 

All  calling-up  under  the  Military  Service  Acts  was  suspended  at  midday  on 
llth  November,  1918,  and  from  that  date  until  15th  January,  1919,  posting  was 
confined  to  men  who  had  previously  been  called  up  and  reported  themselves.  The 
Ministry  of  National  Service  subsequently  to  llth  November,  1918,  only  recruited  and 
handed  over  to  the  Military  Authorities  men  between  18  and  25  years  of  age  who 
presented  themselves  voluntarily  for  enlistment  and  who  were  willing  to  be  attested  for 

the  full  period  of  12  years'  Army  Service  to  fill  vacancies  existing  in  the  Regular 
Establishment.  The  number  of  recruits  so  enlisted  during  the  period  llth  November, 
1918,  to  15th  January,  1919,  was  1,139. 

Re-enlistment  of  Serving  Soldiers. 

Meanwhile,  the  necessity  for  refilling  at  an  early  date  the  depleted  ranks  of  the 
old  Regular  Army  in  order  to  provide  oversea  garrisons  and  reserves  at  home  having 
become  evident,  an  Army  Order  was  published  on  the  1 0th  December,  1918,  .see  p.  392, 

authorizing  the  re-enlistment  of  serving  soldiers  for  periods  of,  approximately,  2,  3  or 
4  years.  Bounties  of  20/.,  40/.  and  50/.,  respectively,  were  given,  in  addition  to  any 
pension,  bounties  or  gratuities  due  on  account  of  war  or  other  services,  to  men  re-enlisting 
for  these  periods.  This  Army  Order,  which  became  Army  Order  4  of  January,  1919, 
was  subsequently  further  extended  by  Army  Orders  124  and  125  of  1919,  of  which 
the  former  slightly  modified  the  conditions  and  of  which  the  latter  applied  them  so 

modified,  to  men  serving  as  members  of  Overseas  Contingents.  Re-enlistments  under 
Army  Order  124  were  closed  by  Army  Order  329  (published  on  27th  September,  1919) 
from  the  date  of  its  receipt  in  the  various  Commands.  The  total  number  of  men 

re-enlisted  under  these  Army  Orders,  with  bounty,  was  74,930.  A  detailed  statement 
of  these  numbers  is  given  on  pages  394  and  395. 

There  was  considerable  delay,  owing  to  postal  and  other  difficulties,  in  reporting 
to  Record  Offices,  re-enlistments  under  this  Army  Order  which  were  being  carried  out 
simultaneously  all  over  the  world.  This  fact,  combined  with  the  very  heavy  pressure 
of  work  in  those  offices  caused  by  demobilization,  resulted  in  certain  popular  infantry 
regiments  receiving  more  than  their  proper  quota,  and  becoming  somewhat  congested 
with  short  service  men.     Otherwise,  the  results  may  be  considered  satisfactory. 

Recruiting  Organization  in  the  United  Kingdom. 

On  15th  January,  1919,  recruiting  from  civil  life  for  the  Regular  Army  was  resumed 

on  pre-war  lines,  the  Ministry  of  National  Service  being  relieved  of  all  duties  in  this 
connection  as  from  that  date.  Pending  the  elaboration  of  an  improved  recruiting 
organization,  and  a  decision  being  reached  with  regard  to  the  general  terms  and 

conditions  of  service,  rates  of  pay,  allowances,  &c,  which  would  obtain  in  the  future,  it 
was  decided  not  to  enter  immediately  upon  active  recruiting  operations.  At  the  same 
time,  in  view  of  the  necessity  for  rebuilding  the  framework  of  the  after  war  army 
by  enlisting  men  on  normal  engagements  in  addition  to  those  joining  for  short  periods, 
it  was  regarded  as  essential  to  provide  every  facility  for  such  recruits  as  might  come 
forward  for  enlistment,  and  to  afford  them  every  encouragement  to  do  so.  It  was 
consequently  decided  to  revert  provisionally  to  the  general  recruiting  organization  and 
procedure  in  force  before  the  war,  namely,  that  in  certain  cities  and  large  towns  special 
areas  should  be  formed  under  selected  officers,  and  that  elsewhere  the  officers 

commanding  infantry  depots  should  direct  the  recruiting  service  within  the  limits  of 
their  regimental  districts. 

The  staff  for  the  above  scheme  was  provided  by  the  re-appointment  of  a  certain 
number  of  the  pensioner  recruiting  staff  formerly  employed  by  the  Military  Authorities 

and  taken  over  by  the  Ministry  of  National  Service,  and  by  utilizing  the  services  of  th<- 
existing  staff  of  regimental  depots,  supplemented,  where  necessary,  by  serving  officers 

and  non-commissioned  officers  specially  detailed  for  recruiting  duties.  General  Officers 
Commanding-in-Chief  were  made  directly  responsible  for  all  recruiting  arrangements 
in  their  commands,  with  the  exception  of  London,  which  was  again  placed  under 
a  serving  officer  who  was  appointed  Chief  Recruiting  Staff  Officer,  and  in  addition  to 
his  duties  in  charge  of  the  London  area,  was  an  officer  on  the  War  Office  Staff,  and  was 
responsible  to  the  War  Office  for  the  inspection  and  supervision  of  recruiting  in  the 
United  Kingdom  generally,  pending  the  appointment  of  staff  officers  to  undertake 
these  duties  in  the  Commands. 

(9343)  3  c 
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Appointment  of  Staff  Officers. 

During  the  first  half  of  May,  1919,  staff  officers  charged  solely  with  the  duty  of 

inspecting  and  supervising  recruiting  were  re-appointed  to  the  commands  in  Great 
Britain,  and  a  similar  staff  officer  replaced  the  Assistant  Inspector  of  Recruiting  in  the 

Irish  Command.  They  have  been  graded  as  Deputy- Assistant  Adjutant-Generals, 
provided  they  hold  field  rank  and  in  the  capacity  of  Staff  Officers  to  the  General  Officer 
Commanding-in-Chief  of  the  Command,  undertake  all  the  recruiting  duties  which  before 
the  outbreak  of  war  were  assigned  to  officers  commanding  districts.  The  assistance 
which  they  have  been  able  to  afford  to  the  responsible  Branch  at  the  War  Office  and  to 
Recruiting  Areas  in  their  Command  has  fully  justified  their  appointment,  and  the 
results  achieved  must  be  attributed  largely  to  their  efforts. 

Recruiting  from  Civil  Life  for  the  Regular  Army. 

On  1st  April,  1919,  an  active  recruiting  campaign  was  opened.  Every  effort 
was  made  to  raise  men  on  normal  engagements  and  under  Army  Order  155  of  1919, 

published  on  that  date,  demobilized  soldiers  were  permitted  to  re-enlist  on  conditions 
generally  similar  to  those  published  in  Army  Order  4  of  1919,  but  without  the  right 
to  special  bounty. 

By  Army  Order  238  of  1919,  the  conditions  of  enlistment  under  Army 
Order  155  of  1919  were  extended  in  order  that  a  limited  number  of  men  (including 
men  who  have  not  previously  served,  but  who  possess  special  qualifications)  might  be 
permitted  to  enlist  for  one  year  with  the  Colours.  Corps  open  for  recruiting  under 
these  conditions,  the  age  limit  and  physical  standard  required  for  the  various  corps, 
and  any  other  special  conditions  are  notified  from  time  to  time  in  Recruiting  Instructions 
and  circulars. 

Army  Order  155  of  1919  was  further  amended  by  Army  Order  413  of  November, 
1919,  under  the  conditions  of  which  men  who  have  not  previously  served  are  permitted 
to  enlist  for  periods  of  1,  2,  3  or  4  years  with  the  Colours  in  certain  corps,  similarly 
notified  in  Recruiting  Instructions  as  in  the  case  of  Army  Order  238  of  1919. 
Separation  allowance  is  not  payable  in  respect  of  any  man  without  previous  service 
who  enlists  under  this  Army  Order  for  2,  3  or  4  years,  and,  further,  in  no  case  is 

dependants'  allowance  resumed  in  respect  of  any  men  who  re-enlist  for  1,  2,  3  or 
4  years  after  2nd  December,  1919. 

The  following  precis  shows  the  recruits  raised  up  to  1st  April,  1920,  on  normal 

engagements  and  Under  the  above  Army  Orders : — 

Recruits  raised  from  Civil  Life  between  the  15th  January,  1919,  and 
1st  April,  1920,  for  the  Regular  Army  on  Normal  Engagements  and 
Engagements  for  Shorter  Periods  which  will  expire  after  1st  May,  1920. 

Normal Army  Order Army  Order Army  Order 

Total  by 

period. 

155  of  1919. 238  of  1919. 413  of  1919. 
corps. 

Household  Cavalry 
89 

1 90 

Cavalry  of  the  Line 
9.074 510 

. . 

9,584 
Royal  Horse  Artillery 615 

88 

4 1 
708 Royal  Field  Artillery   12,251 

2,844 

48 

15,143 
Royal  Garrison  Artillery 

2,344 1,105 

8 ] 

3,458 
Royal  Engineers 

2,2i<; 
1,082 4,375 694 

8,367 

Foot  Guards 
4,582 

412 

.   . 

.  -, 

4,994 
Infantry  of  the  Line 44,445 

19,024 

4,214 

1 
67,684 Military  Foot  and  Military  Mounted . . 

22 

863 

885 

Police. 
Tank  Corps 

2,786 
188 

.   , 
. , 

2,974 Machine-Gun  Corps 
3,769 1,371 

.   . 

5,140 
*  Royal  Army  Service  Corps 

5,259 1,663 

5,013 2,719 

14,654 

Royal  Army  Medical  Corps    . . 

1,198 

392 

2,534 

36 

4,160 *Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps 

457 

360 

1,675 
301 

2,793 
fRoyal  Army  Veterinary  Corps 

282 
60 54 

396 

Army  Pay  Corps , 

54 

.  # 

54 
Army  Gymnastic  Staff #  „ 1 

.  m 

1 

Corps  of  Army  Schoolmasters 13 .  . 13 

Corps  of  Military  Accountants 3 3 6 

Total   
89,383 29,177 18,791 

3,753 
141,104 

*  These  corps  are  closed  to  recruiting  under  Army  Order  23«  of  1919  with  the  exception  of  a  few  skilled trades. 

+  Closed  entirely  to  recruiting. 
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Special  Recruiting  Mission  for  thi:   Royal  Army  Service  Corps,  Meohanioax 
Transport. 

On  1st  January,  1920,  a  special  recruiting  campaign  for  the  Royal  Army 
Service  Corps,  Mechanical  Transport,  was  commenced,  owing  to  the  large  demand  for 
personnel  being  made  for  this  branch  of  the  corps  in  the  East. 

The  campaign  was  conducted  under  a  Royal  Army  Service  Corps  officer.  Seven 
officers  and  24  Royal  Army  Service  Corps,  Mechanical  Transport,  non-commissioned 
officers  were  detailed  throughout  the  United  Kingdom,  working  under  direct 

instructions  from  the  Royal  Army  Service  Corps  Officer  in  I  'harge  of  the  campaign,  in 
conjunction  with  the  Deputy-Assistant  Adjutant-Co  nerals  Cor  recruiting  in  commands. 

( »ii  13th  March,  1920,  5,210  recruits  had  been  obtained. 
The  requirements  being  subsequently  slightly  reduced,  the  number  obtained  has 

necessitated  the  closing  down  of  recruiting  for  this  branch  of  the  Service,  with  the 
exception  that  a  number  of  ex-non-commissioned  officers  and  a  few  skilled  artificers  are 
still  required. 

An  average  of  520  recruits  a  week  was  obtained  for  that  branch  of  the  corps 
during  the  special  campaign. 

Instructions  and  Army  Orders  opening  Enlistments  for  Short  Periods  for 
Special  Purposes. 

On  8th  April,  1919,  for  a  Relief  Force  for  North  Russia  men  were  recruited 
voluntarily  from  amongst  demobilized  and  discharged  trained  soldiers.  The  branches 

of  the  service  open  to  recruiting  for  this  Force  were  : — Royal  Field  Artillery,  Royal 
Engineers  (Field,  Signals,  Postal),  Infantry,  Machine-Gun  Corps,  Royal  Army  Service 
Corps,  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps  and  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps.  The  total  number 
of  men  obtained  for  this  Force  was  5,344. 

On  26th  April,  1919,  for  the  Stores  Section,  Royal  Engineers,  by  Army  Order  164 
of  1919  (subsequently  modified  by  Army  Order  235  of  1919).  All  candidates  had  to 
be  38  years  of  age  or  over  and  fit  for  categories  B  (i),  B  (ii)  or  B  (iii).  The  number  of 
men  enlisted  up  to  25th  June,  1919,  was  4,667.  Recruiting  under  this  Army  Order 
for  the  Royal  Engineers  was,  however,  generally  closed  on  25th  June,  1919,  after  which 
date  men  were  accepted  for  one  year  under  Army  Order  238  referred  to  above. 

Meanwhile,  by  Army  Orders  156  and  195  of  1919,  in  order  to  relieve  men  anxious 
to  return  to  civil  life,  the  enlistment  of  men  serving  as  members  of  certain  Oversea 

Contingents,  the  Royal  Naval  Reserve  and  the  Royal  Marines,  and  of  ex-soldiers  and 
others  required  for  garrison  duties,  was  permitted  for  a  period  up  to  30th  April,  1920, 
Some  10,500  men  were  enlisted  under  these  conditions.  Recruiting  under  Army 
Order  195  was  closed  on  11th  August,  1919. 

On  10th  May,  1919,  recruiting  was  opened  for  the  same  period  under  Army  Order  196 
for  the  Labour  Corps,  which  urgently  required  men  for  special  duties  connected  with 
the  scheme  for  the  exhumation  of  bodies  and  the  centralization  of  military  cemeteries 

in  France.  Additional  pay  of  3s.  per  diem  in  the  case  of  warrant  and.  non-commissioned 
officers  and  2s.  6d.  in  the  case  of  other  ranks  was  promised  to  these  men  for  days  when 
they  were  actually  employed  on  exhumation  duties.  This  attracted  large  numbers  of 
applicants,  15,445  were  actually  enlisted,  and  though,  owing  to  the  difficulty  of  laying 
down  physical  standards  for  duties  which  were  not  military,  and  the  necessity,  in  order  to 
avoid  competition  with  ordinary  recruiting,  for  refusing  men  eligible  to  join  as  regular 
soldiers,  a  certain  number  of  unsuitable  men  were  enlisted  and  have  been  discharged, 
the  residue  are,  it  is  understood,  carrying  out  their  duties  in  a  satisfactory  manner. 

In  December,  1919,  it  was  decided  to  re-open  recruiting  for  garrison  battalions,  but 
this  time  under  Army  Order  238,  each  man  signing  a  statement  to  the  effect  that 
although  enlisted  for  1  year  he  realized  he  would  not  be  retained  that  period,  should 
his  services  be  no  longer  required  at  an  earlier  date.  These  men  were  immediately  on 
enlistment  despatched  to  France  and  there  distributed  as  required  for  garrison  duties, 
volunteers  being  employed  to  keep  exhumation  units  up  to  an  establishment  of 
10,000  diggers.     Recruiting  for  these  battalions  was  closed  on  11th  February,  1920. 

Other  Recruiting  Instructions  Issued  during  the  Period. 

Early  in  the  year  1919  it  was  decided  to  accept  recruits  between  the  ages  of  17  and 

18  years  on  man's  pay  and  on  a  normal  engagement  for  the  Cavalry  and  Infantry  of  the 
Line,  provided  they  obtained  their  parents'  consent  to  enlist,  were  willing  to  enlist  for 
9  years  with  the  Colours  and  3  years  in  the  reserve,  could  pass  the  tests  for  physical 
fitness  laid  down  for  the  corps  selected  and  were  in  other  respects  fully  qualified.  The 

number  of  recruits  so  enlisted  on  1st"  April,  1920,  was  9,422. 
In  order  that  the  Army  might  be  in  a  better  position  in  the  future  to  provide  and 

train  its  own  tradesmen,  and  so  to  some  extent  be  relieved  of  the  necessity  for  enlisting 

(9343)  3  C  2 
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skilled  tradesmen  from  civil  life,  it  was  decided  during  the  latter  half  of  1919,  in  the 
case  of  certain  of  the  technical  corps,  considerably  to  increase  the  number  of  boys 
allowed  by  Recruiting  Regulations,  1912  (reprint  1914),  paragraph  148,  for  training  as 
artificers  as  follows  : — 

Royal  Artillery  raised  from  182  to  450. 
Royal  Engineers  raised  from  72  to  420. 
Tank  Corps  allotted  50. 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps  (M.T.)  allotted  500. 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps  (H.T.  and  Supply)  allotted  230. 

Towards  the  end  of  July,  1919,  returns  began  to  arrive  from  Records  showing  that 
owing  to  their  popularity,  referred  to  above,  several  infantry  regiments  had  taken  so 
many  short  period  recruits  under  Army  Orders  4  and  124  of  1919,  that  with  those  taken 
from  civil  life  they  were  already  over  the  peace  establishment  of  1914.  In  such  cases  it 
became  necessary  to  check  recruiting  by  raising  the  standards  and  restricting  the  areas 
in  which  recruiting  for  these  regiments  was  open.  Subsequently,  recruiting  in  various 
other  infantry  regiments  was  of  necessity  similarly  checked,  and  recruiting  for  short 
periods  under  Army  Order  155  of  1919  referred  to  above  has  been  closed  in  such  cases. 

Owing  to  the  difficulty  of  finding  accommodation  for  the  families  of  a  large  number 
of  married  men  and  the  financial  and  other  objections  to  the  payment  of  separation 

and  dependants'  allowance  on  an  unlimited  scale,  instructions  were  issued  on  30th 
September,  1919,  requiring  War  Office  authority  for  the  enlistment  of  any  married  man 
or  man  with  dependants. 

These  measures  were  no  doubt  partly  responsible  for  the  falling  off  in  the  number 
of  recruits  raised  which  began  to  be  apparent  at  the  beginning  of  October,  1919.  An 
instruction  issued  demandiug  that  particular  care  should  be  taken  to  avoid  the  enlistment 
of  men  of  poor  physique  or  doubtful  antecedents  has  no  doubt  also  had  a  contributory  effect. 

In  order  further  to  reduce  expenditure,  an  instruction  was  issued  on  17th  March, 

1920,  stopping  the  re-enlistment  of  married  men  under  Army  Order  155  of  1919. 
About  the  middle  of  March,  1920,  it  was  found  necessary  to  check  the  flow  of  recruits 

to  the  Royal  Horse  and  Royal  Field  Artillery.  In  order  to  avoid  closing  the  branch  of 
the  Service  to  recruiting,  each  intending  recruit  is  now  subjected  to  a  special  educational 
test  instead  of  raising  the  physical  standards,  which  are  already  high.  The  results  of 
this  experiment  are  not  yet  apparent. 

Recruiting  Advertisements. 

It  was  decided  during  June,  1919,  to  commence  a  pictorial  poster  campaign,  and 

orders  were  given  for  some  20  different  designs  by  well-known  poster  artists  embodying 
all  branches  of  the  service.  A  general  distribution  of  these  posters  was  made 
throughout  the  country,  and  some  300,000  posters  were  sent  out  through  Commands, 
Chief  Recruiting  Staff  Officer,  London,  Railway  Companies,  General  Post  Office, 
and  Messrs.  Thomas  Warden  and  Co.,  with  whom  a  contract  was  arranged  for  a 

2  months'  general  hoarding  display.  This  contract  was  extended  for  1  month,  and  a 
fresh  contract  covering  6,500  double  crowns  was  entered  into  to  cover  Ireland  for 
2  months.  Lantern  slides  of  these  posters  have  been  produced  and  are  being  shown 
throughout  the  Cinema  Theatres  in  London  and  the  Provinces. 

The  results  which  are  ascribed  to  this  poster  campaign  proved  eminently 
satisfactory  and  a  similar  campaign  was  inaugurated  in  January,  1920,  with  the  special 
object  of  raising  recruits  for  the  Foot  Guards,  Royal  Engineers,  Royal  Army  Service 
Corps,  Royal  Army  Medical  Corps  and  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps,  which  has  been 
extended  to  run  until  the  end  of  April,  1920.  A  general  advertising  campaign  was 
also  started  in  the  Press,  which  continued  until  the  end  of  February,  1920. 

Territorial  Army. 

The  Secretary  of  State  for  War  having  publicly  announced  on  30th  January,  1920, 
that  recruiting  for  the  reconstructed  Territorial  Army  would  commence  on  16th  February, 
1920,  recruiting  was  accordingly  opened  on  that  date.  The  total  number  of  recruits  raised 
during  February  and  March  was  5,002  ;  this  small  number  was  attributed  to  the  fact  that 
in  many  units  commanding  officers,  permanent  staffs  and  other  officers,  had  not  yet  been 
posted  or  appointed,  and  that  units  were  unable  to  commence  a  serious  recruiting 
campaign  until  they  were  in  proper  working  order.  Representations  have  been  received 
pointing  out  that  men  will  not  come  forward  for  enlistment  until  they  know  what 
officers  they  are  to  serve  under,  company  officers  as  well  as  commanding  officers,  and 
bearing  in  mind  the  fact  that  sentiment  plays  a  very  important  part  in  connection  with 
the  Territorial  Army,  this  can  be  readily  understood. 



389 Other  Ranks  Serving  on 
Normal  Engagements. 

DO 

H 

K 

Be] 

C 

H 

o 

tf2 

(6 — 

OJ 

O 

g 

o CD 

O 

05 
i— I 
O 

i — I CO 

a 
o 

cc  '"O 
■+j   cr> 

PS  -d ©    3 

SPg 
Oi 

p  << 
PS 
o    o         § 
zs    -1     •    <» 

S   © >r^,*o> 

fi    'g    O    .J, 
>■       ̂      -       w 

v CD     t> 

« S    cu 
£ QQ 

<J 

na  T* 
tf 0     g 

^ 
CO     O 

&3 

£o 
°    tH 
eg  § 

^^ 

CJJ 

se 

cu 

?   6 > — -     CU  WH       ca 

g  -1 •  -H  f-o 

CO       •         £> cc  ?; 

g 

s 
o 
o 
d 
o 

© 

o 

fH
 

3 

e 
D 

Eh 

-si 

>o  o 

h-  -f 

r    - 

CS  00 

-*  >o —  ̂  CO 

3 

-H  o 

o  -* 
00  -«f 0C   CO 

CO  CO 

(N  CO 

CJ  •»>• 

oo  co 

-r 

co  >o —  t^ CS  >Q CJ  CO 

-f  iM 

-h  CN 

O  iO 

CJ  CM 

CM 

o — o 

t^ 

<f 

CO 
03 

CO 

1^.  CO 

-H 

Eh 

1— ( 

-T 

>o 

O 

in 

to 

C^J 

H* 

CN 

o 

CN 

CO 

CO 

I 

■f 

>o 

•N 

CO 

o 

<-H 

CO 

h- 

1  - 

* 

■f    . 

OJ^     . 

CO      . 

CJ_     . 

iO      . CJ         . 

CO       . 
O      . 

o_ 

t3 E ©"    • 

oo     • 

co"     • 
co"    • 

5M      * 

i-H         * 
CO"      ' 

r-T    • 

i-T 

S > 
o 

1— < 

eo CO 

e 

cu 

a 

CO  © 

CJ  -h 
CO  -T 

CO  OJ 

CJ  CO 
t^  >o 

CO  >c 

iO  CN 

t^ 

CS  CO 

f     -Tfl CO  -H 

O  co 

CO  CO 
-H    O 

CO  M< 
O  CO 

co 

i-l  «o 

00  l^ 

CO  iO 
O  CO 

CJ  CM 

CM  CM 

eo  >o 

CS  CN 

1-H 

o 
1-H 

l-H 

l-H 

l-H 

l-H 

CO
*"
 

O  CO 

If 

l-H 

>M  O 
ifi  iO CO  o CO  CO 

iM  O 

"<J<  o 

cj  r-- 

—-   -T 

>o 

1™J 

"*  ̂  
CJ  CO 

00  CN 

~H     ̂ H 

CJ  CO 
•-H     l^ 

t^  CO 
CM   CO 

iO 

"* 
00  CO 

■«*  "# 

CN  CO 
CS  CN 

CS    l-H 

O    r-l 

CT    :-
 

CS  o 

OS 

o 

t^ 

o 

i« 

CM 

l-H 

CN 

*# 

O  CM 

CN 

£h 

CO CO 

0? 03 

C? 

T^ 

CJ o 

CO 
CO 

CO 

-f 

-H 

CU 

CS 

(~- 

i-H 

o 

-f 

T— 1 

CS 

•— ̂  

o 
OS 

73 

(M      . 
«0       . CO        . 

I*    . 

■*    . 

1-H            . 

oc     . 

eo     • 

eo 

t» 

M 
CU 

t>      ' 
o     • 

-*     • 

CN      • 
»— 1       • -H           * 

1—1 

-*"    ' 

-r 

"S 

> 

CM 

CM 

Ph 

O 

cu 

O  io 

CO  cO 
CO  o 

>^   CO 

CO  o 
^H    O 

CO   t^ 

t^.  th 

-H 

cc  -f 

l-H   CO 

t^  Ot 

l-H     ̂ H Tf    CO 

o  «■» 

00  CO 

l-H   CO 

o 
c 

"ft  CO 

CJ    •»*! 

CO  CO IO  -M 
IO    -H 

CJ    l-H 

"*  CO 
C0_0 CO 

o 

m 

cm
' 

OCN 

co 

OC  CO 

— i  o 

CN   —I CN   i+l CM  CO 

CS  CO 

T.    CM 

CN  Is" 

CJ 

, 

i — ■ 

•-H    t^ 

00    -H 

>ft  00 

<*  CM 

00  cc 

t^    4>. 

O  i—i 

CO  CO 

CN 

co 
efl •N  -^ 

CJ  CN 

CM   i-H 

1     -       — 

l-H 

CO 

CC    i-H 

O  CS 

o cu 

O 

CO 
CN 

CM 
l-H 

,—1 

1—1 

11" 

>o 

cj 

Em 

l-H 

1— i «£ 

O 

T3 . 
£ 

73 

CJ 

■* 

CS 
CS 

us 

CO 

-H 

CO 

CM 

CM 

— 

CO 

t^ 

<N 

t>. 

CO 

1*1 

~H 
CO 

CO 

O 73 

•^    • ®i.  • 

t>      . CO       . 

oo 

CO       . 

°i.  ' 

CC       . oo 

'73 

73 

E. 
CU 

o>     • 
<n"    • 

l-H 

l-H 

O      ' 

o"
 

t* 

1—1 

i-H 

a O 
e 
c 
o 
i 

cu
* 

a 

■*   CO 
(M  i-r: 

CO    l-H 

t^    -!J< 

CS  CO 

>o  CO 

O  CN 

o  t^ 

c^ . 

0C   l^ 

O    -H 

<N  00 co  rq cj  oo 

CO  t- 

CS  —i 

O  CO 

CO 

o Tj<     rt l^  (M 

>C    i-H 
CO    !~1 

CM 

CN 

>0    ̂ H 
CM^CS 

•— < 

K o 

CO 

T 

irt   CJ «  O 
3^  CO 

©  CJ 

IO  CN 
CO  CM ^•.  co 

o  — 

, 

5 
0C   CO (M  CO 1(0   •«* 

CO  CM 

CC   CM 
CO  CM 

O  XT' 

O  'O 

CO 

»o 

O 

"* 

CO 

CN 

CN 

>o 

O  CN 

CN^ 

Q 

co
" 

co
" 

Er" 

o3 

0) a 73 

ea 

_ 

"* 

iO CO 

~H 

>o 

o CN CI 

o 
CO 

lO 

CJ 

00 

o t> 

>o 
>o 

- ^ 

1— " 

4S 

73 

Eh 

•*x    . 

eo    • 

CN      . 
CM       • 

—i        . 
i-H           . 

CM       . 

CJ      . 

CJ 

<U 
• • * * 

1—" 1™' 

5 > 
g O cs 

q3 
a 

■V  CJ 
l-H    O 

t>.  CO 
x*i  CJ 

T1   CM 

—i  CM 

t-  CO 

CO    -H 

CJ 

CO  CO 
co  co CO   1*1 

CN  CM CS  CM 

00  CM 
iO   -^ 

00  CO 

H*< 

<N 
i-H r-H 

CN 

0_CN 

CO 

o 

^~
 

pq 
M 
1— 1 

. . . , 
,       . 

. .       . 

1        " 

*      • CJ 

_fl
j 

1    •   • !    •   * 

1         •       ' 

1    ■  • 
1        '       ' 

1    :  : 

•       • £T*     "      * 

.     . 
■     . .       • 

a  •  - 

o 

i-H oq 
CC 

-r 

>o 

o 

OJ 

CM 

<N 

CM 

"N 

CN 

CJ 

OJ CJ 
CS 

CJ CJ cv 

i-H 

l-H 

i-H 

o 
0 

.       . 

■*^>      .     . 

^ 
.E       •      • 

<-*        ,        . 

H 

—       •       • 

•a    •    • 
-C       .      . 

. 

73        •       • 

H p o o o a 

CJ 

Eh 

■s 

(H 

Ch 

u eS 

ea 

ea 

c3 ea 

c8 
cj 

1 

CJ 

5 
**     «      • -t-3           • 

3 

7)        .        . 

cu   .'  ; 

o 

*j 

co 
73 

73 

73 

73 73 

E-» 

E-i 

3 

-H 

i-H 

^H ed o 
CO           t_ 

CO           (h 

CO           t, 

CO             t- 

CO            ,_ CO            t, 

'&       61 

?              Eh 

9      •§ 

2   .-S 
(3 

»:i 

a       cu 

CD 

c Q 

oTO  - 

o"0  3 
.-TO  3 

CN0  3 

CO'O  3 

.*<->  3 xo'O3 

aj  O  ~
 

CN  'v— ,  u, 

<N  'O  fc. N'Ci, 
9*  'Cs  U 

<N  O  fc. 

CM  'O-  t- 

rro 

CJ          o CJ  ̂ 7  o CS            O 
CS           o 0  «^  o 

CS           o 

2v-° 

1—1  cc  ̂ ^ 

—    ̂ * 

~  — ^  C2  ̂  

*  ~  --- 

— ■"  ir  :z 

  r    t-  ;  — 

-   —  .-! 

_r  t-  •  — 

— ■  h  :d 

p_j  __  .-^ 

^^  '-*  •— 

."^   c?  :^ 

"C    ~  *~s "E   w  ̂ -^ 

•"E  °  -o 

•c  -'^ 

"C    -  'O "C    0  ' — ' 

T   °  w 

>    -  '— ^« ^dp
q 

Oh«*    -^1 

^<x 

.■i 

4a 

■4-i 

-u 

-u 

*a 

*3 

*3 

O 

EH 

73 

CO 

oo 
00 oo 

73 

oo l-H 

1—1 

l-H 

l-H 

•—I 

1-H 

i— i 



Recruits,  Regular 
Army.    Re-enlistments  390 
and  Numbers  Serving. 

(b.)  Approximate  Total  of  Regular  Army,  showing  Recruits  and  Re-enlistments. 

(From  4th  January,  1919.) 

Recruits  and 
re-enlistments  of 

ex-soldiers. 

Re-enlistments 
of  serving 
soldiers. 

Grand  Totals. 
i Approximate 
lumber  serving 

on  normal 

engagement in  addition 
to  columns 

(2)  to  (7). 

Approximate 
total  of 

Regular  Army, 

i.e.,  the  sum 
of  columns 

(7)  and  (8). 

Date. 

Total 
:or  week. 

Total 
to  date. 

Total 

tor  week. 
Total 

to  date.  ( 

Recruits 

and  re- Milistmeuts  < 
for  week. 

Recruits 

and  re- 
snlistments 
to  date. 

(1) 
(2) 

(3) (4) (5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8)            1 

0) 

Up  to  Jan.  4th 
January  11th  . . 

„        18th.. 
25th . . 

*502 

*695 

1,197 

4,263 

2,357 
2,700 

4,233 

8,486 10,843 

14,543 
3,202 

14,740 
74,000* 

73,650 

73,300 
72,950 

78,000 
82,000 
85,000 88,000 

February  1st . . 
8th  . . 

,,       15th.. 
„       22nd . . 

577 
937 

971 

1,155 

1,774 
2,711 
3,682 
4,837 

3,727 
6,235 
7,865 

6,844 

17,270 
23,505 
31,370 

38,214 

4,304 
7,172 
8,836 

7,999 

19,044 
26,216 

35,052 
43,051 

72,600 

72,250 
71,900 
71,550 

92,000 
98,000 107,000 

114,000 

March  1st 

„      8th 
„    15th       . . 
„    22nd       .. 
„    29th       .. 

1,227 

1,302 
1,620 
1,295 
1,300 

6,064 
7,366 
8,986 

10,281 
11,581 

4.205 

4,114 

5,341 
6,231 
2,475 

42,419 
46,533 
51,874 
58,105 
60,580 

5,432 
5,416 
6,961 
7,526 
3,775 

48,483 
53,899 60  860 

68,386 

72,161 

71,200 
70,850 
70,500 

70,150 
69,800 

119,000 
124,000 

131,000 
138,500 
141,961 

April  5th 
,.     12th      . . 
„     19th      .. 
„     26th      . . 

1,427 
1,843 
1,487 
1,868 

13,008 
14,851 
16,338 
18,206 

949 

1,400 952 

891 

63,436 

64,836 
65,788 

66,679 

2,376 
3,243 
2,439 

2,759 

76,444 
79,687 
82,126 
84,885 

69,350 
69,000 
68,650 

68,300 

145,794 
148,687 

150,776 
153,185 

May  3rd 
„    10th 
„    17th 
„    24th 
„   31st 

2,167 
2,711 
3,164 

5,702 
7,159 

20.373 

23,084 
26,248 
31,950 

39,109 

2,162 820 
532 

444 

871 

68,841 
69,661 
70,193 
70,637 
71,508 

4,329 

3,531 3,696 

6,146 
8,030 

89,214 92,745 

96,441 102,587 
110,617 

67,950 
67,600 
67,250 
66,900 
66,550 

157,164 
160,345 
163,691 
169,487 

177,169 

June  7th 

„    14th 
„    21st 
„    28th       .. 

9,151 
7,352 
6,191 

4,812 

48,260 
55,612 
61,803 
66,615 

501 
452 
374 245 

72,009 

72,461 
72,835 
73,080 

9,652 
7,804 

6,565 
5,057 

120,269 128,073 
134,638 
139,695 

66,200 

65,850 
65,500 
65,150 

186,469 

193,923 
200,138 
204,845 

July  5th 
„    12th 
„    18th 
„    26th 

4,326 
4,656 
4,414 
5,830 

70,941 
75,597 

80,011 
85,841 

302 
228 
412 
185 

73,382 
73,610 
74,022 
73,837 

4,628 

4,884 

4,826 
5,645 

144,323 
149,207 
154,033 
159.678 

64,800 
64,450 
64,100 
63,750 

209,123 

213,657 
218,133 

223,428 

August  2nd    . . 
„       9th     .. 
„     16th     .. 
„     23rd    .. 
„     30th    . . 

6,079 

5,554 
6,920 
5,987 
5,085 

91,920 
97,474 

104,394 
110,381 
115,466 

124 
164 

89 
182 
144 

73,961 
74,125 

74,214 74,396 
74,540 

6,203 

5,718 
7,009 
6,169 

5,229 

165,881 
171,599 
178,608 
184,777 
190,006 

63,400 
63,050 

62,700 
62,350 
62,000 

229,281 

234,694 
241,308 

247,127 
252,006 

September   6th 
„          13th 

20th 
27th 

3,845 
3,095 

2,637 
2,167 

119,311 
122,406 
125,043 
127,210 

91 

94 
55 

55 

74,631 

74,725 
74,780 
74,835 

3,936 
3,189 
2,692 
2,222 

193,942 
197,131 
199,823 
202,045 

61,650 
61,300 

60,950 
60,600 

255,592 
258,431 
260,773 

262,645 

October  4th    . . 

„      11th    .. 
„      18th    .. 
„      25th    .. 

1,929 

2,058 
1,599 
1,477 

129,139 
131,197 
132,796 

134,273 

39 45 

2 
4 

74,874 
74,919 
74,921 
74,925 

1,968 

2,103 
1.601 

1,481 

204,013 

206,116 
207,717 
209,198 

60,250 
59,900 
59,550 

59,200 

264,263 

266,016 
267,267 
268,398 

November  1st 

„          8th 
15th 

„       22nd 
,,        29th 

1,276 
1,201 
1,257 
1,222 
1,496 

135,549 
136,750 
138,007 
139,229 
146,725 

5 

3 

74,930 
74,930 

74,930 
74,930 
74,933 

1,281 
1,201 

1,257 
1,222 
1,499 

210,479 
211,680 
212,937 
214,159 

215,658 

58,850 

58,500 
58,150 51,800 

57,450 

269,329 
270,180 

271,087 
271,959 
273,108 

December  6th 

„        13th 
„        20th 

27th 

1,237 
1,252 
1,073 
661 

141,962 
143,214 
144,287 
144,948 

74,933 
74,933 
74,933 
74,933 

1,237 

1,252 
1,073 661 

216,395 

218,147 

219,220 
219,881 

57,100 
56,750 

56,400 

56,050 

273,995 

274,897 

275,620 275,931 

Of  these  51,243  have  more  than  1  year's  colour  service  to  complete  (see  page  389). 



391 

Recruits,  Regular 

Army.     Re-enlistments 
and  Numbers  Serving. 

(b.)  Approximate  Total  of   Regular  Army,   showing   Recruits   and 
Re-enlistments — continued. 

Recruits  and Re-enlistments 

Date. 

re-enlistments  of 
ex-soldiers. 

.   of  serving 
soldiers. , 

(hand  Totals. 

Approximate number  serving 

on  normal 

engagement in  addition 
to  columns 

Approximate total  of 
Regular  Army, 

i.e.,  the  sum 
of  columns 

(7;  and  (8) 
Total Total Total Total 

Recruits 

and  re- 

Recruits 

and  re- for  week. to  date. for  week. to  date. enlistments enlistments 
(2)  to  (7). for  week. to  date. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

(5) 
(6) (7) 

(8) 
(9) 

1920. 

January  3rd  . . 1,396 146,344 74,933 
1,396 

221,277 55,700 
276,977 

j) 

10th  .. 2,037 148,381 74,933 2,037 
223,314 

55,350 
278,664 

>> 17th  .. 2,213 
150,594 

74,933 2,213 225,527 
,  55,000 

280,527 

» 24th   .. 
2,179 

152,773 74,933 
2,179 

227,706 
54,650 

282,356 

» 31st   . . 2,406 155,179 74,933 
2,306 

230,112 
54,300 

284,412 

February  7th  . . 2,329 157,508 74,933 
2,329 

232,441 53,950 
286,391 

*» 14th  . . 2,969 160,477 
74,933 

2,969 
235,410 53,600 

289,010 

« 21st  .. 2,918 163,395 74,933 

2,918 

238,328 
53,250 

291,578 

•>■> 28th  . . 
3,001 166,396 

74,933 3,001 
241,329 52,900 

294,229 

March      6  th  . . 1,865 168,261 74,933 
1,865 

243,194 52,550 
295,744 

>» 
13th.. 

1,642 
169,903 74,933 

1,642 
244,836 52,200 

297,036 

)» 20th  . . 1,604 171,507 74,933 
1,604 

246,440 
51,850 

298,290 

,, 27  th  . . 
1,427 

172,934 74,933 1,427 247,867 51,500 
299,367 

April 
3rd  .. 

1,172 
174,106 74,933 

1,172 
249,039 51,150 

300,189 

V 10th  .. 
1,267 

175,373 74,933 1,267 
250,306 50,800 

301,106 

n 17th  .. 
1,301 176,674 74,933 

1,301 
251,607 

50,450 

302,057 

>) 24th  .. 
1,359 

178,033 
74,933 1,359 

252,966 
50,100 

303,066 
May 1st   .. 

1,179 179,212 74,933 
1,179 

254,145 
49,750 

303,895 

)j 

8th  .. 
1,339 180,551 74,933 

1,339 
255,484 49,400 

•   304,884 
'5 

15th  .. 
1,387 181,938 74,933 

1,387 
256,871 

49,050 
305,921 
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SECTION  8. 

RECRUITING  FOR  OVERSEAS  GARRISONS  AND  RESERVES  AT  HOME. 

Army  Order  4 — 10th  December,  1918. 

IV.— Provision  of  "other  rants"  for  Overseas 
Garrisons  and  Reserves  at  Home.— 1.  In  order  to 
provide  the  men  for  overseas  garrisons  and  the  necessary 
reserves  at  home,  it  has  been  decided  that  soldiers  may 
re-eniist  for  service  in  the  various  arms  for  periods  of 
approximately  2,  3  and  4  years  respectively  fromdate 
of  re-enlistment,  the  object  being  to  obtain  equal 
numbers  in  these  three  classes.  The  conditions,  terms, 

&c,  under  which  men  may  re-enlist  aie  notified  herein 
for  the  information  of  all  ranks. 

2.  Men  eligible  to  re-enlist — 

(a)  Men  serving  on  "duration  of  war"  engagements. 
(b)  Men   serving   on   regular    normal    engagements 

whose  term  of  colour  service  has  expired,  or  is 
due  to  expire  before  1st  April,  1919. 

(c)  Men  of  the  Special  Reserve  and  Territorial  Force. 

3.  Periods  of  service. — Men  will  be  required  to  re- 
enlist  for  one  of  the  following  periods  : — 

(a)  From  date  of  re-enlistment  to  31st  March,  1921. 
(b)  From  date  of  re-enlistment  to  31st  March,  1922. 
(c)  From  date  of  re-enlistment  to  31st  March,  1923. 

4.  Qualifications — 

(a)  Must  be  of  categories  A  or  *B  (i),  as  laid  down  in 
A.C.I.  1606  of  1917,  as  amended  by  A.C.I.  282 
of  1918. 

(b)  Must,  on  re-enlistment,  be  not  under  the  age  of 
19  or  over  the  age  of  35. 

5.  Conditions. — 

(a)  Re-enlistment  will  be  for  service  in  the  following 
arms  of  the  service  only  : — 

Household  Cavalry. 
Cavalry  of  the  Line. 
Royal  Artillery. 
Royal  Engineers. 
Foot  Guards. 

Infantry  of  the  Line. 
Machine-Gun  Corps. 
Tank  Corps. 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps. 
Royal  Army  Medical  Corps. 
Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps. 
Royal  Army  Veterinary  Corps. 
Army  Pay  Corps. 
Military  Provost  Staff  Corps. 
Corps  of  Military  Police. 

(b)  (i)  Men  serving  on  a  regular  normal  engagement 
will  on  re-enlistment  resume  their  existing 
substantive  rank  and  seniority, 

(ii)  Subject  to  (e)  below,  men  serving  on  any  engage- 
ment other  than  a  regular  normal  engagement 

will  retain  their  existing  substantive  rank  pro- 
vided that  such  rank  is  not  above  that  of 

serjeaat  (or  its  equivalent),  with  the  following 
exception  : — 

If  such  men  re-enlist  into  the  Royal  Engineers, 
Royal  Army  Service  Corps,  Royal  Army  Medical 
Corps,  Royal  Army  Ordnance  Corps,  Royal  Army 
Veterinary  Corps,  Army  Pay  Corps,  Military 
Provost  Staff  Corps,  and  Corps  of  Military 
Police,  they  can  only  be  accepted  in  the  rank  of 
priva.te  Cor  its  equivalent). 

(iii)  Men  serving  on  any  engagement  other  than  a 
regular  normal  engagement,  if  holding  substan- 

tive rank  above  that  of  Serjeant  may  only  be 
accepted  provided  they  are  willing  to  revert  to 
the  rank  of  serjeant,  and  subject  to  the  pro- 

visions of  (ii)  above. 

(iv)  Any  warrant  or  non-commissioned  officer  who 
cannot  be  accepted  under  (ii)  or  (iii)  above  may 
elect  to  revert  to  a  rank  lower  than  serjeant 
on  signing  a  statement  that  he  is  willing  to do  so. 

*  Anieuded  by  Army  Order  15  of  1919, 

(c)  Subject  to  the  conditions  set  out  in  this  Army 
Order  men  may  only  re-enlist  ill  their  present 

arm,  except  that : — 
(i)  A  man  belonging  to  a  corps  not  referred  to 

in  sub-paragraph  (a)  may  re-enlist  in 
aoy  of  the  arms  or  branches  of  the 
service  specified  in  that  sub-paragraph 
for  which  he  is  considered  generally 
suitable, 

(ii)  A  man  who  has  previously  served  in  an 
arm  or  branch  of  the  service  other  than 
that  to  which  he  now  belongs  may, 

should  he  so  wish,  re-enlist  in  such  arm 
or  branch  of  the  service,  provided  it  is 
one  of  those  specified  in  sub-paragraph 
(a),  and  that  he  is  generally  suitable, 

(iii)  A  man  serving  on  a  regular  normal  engage- 
ment who  elects  to  re-enlist  under  sub- 

paragraph (c)  (ii)  into  one  of  the  corps 
mentioned  in  sub-paragraph  (b)  (ii)  may 

so  re-enlist,  provided  that  he  is  willing, 
if  holding  substantive  warrant  or  non- 
commis^ionpd  rank,  to  revert  to  the 
place  on  the  corps  roster  which  he 
would  have  held  had  his  transfer  from 

that  corps  not  been  affected. 

(d)  A  man  re-enlisting  in  one  of  the  arms  or  branches 
of  the  service  mentioned  in  sub-paragraph  (a) 
will  not  be  liable  subsequently  to  be  transferred 
from  that  arm  or  branch  of  the  service  to 
another  without  his  consent.  He  will,  however, 
should  the  exigencies  of  the  service  require, 
be  liable  to  transfer  at  the  discretion  of  the 
military  authorities  within  that  arm  or  branch 
of  the  service. 

(e)  Acceptance  for  re-enlistraent  will  be    subject  to 
the  following  limitations  : — 

(i)  The  man,  in  the  opinion  of  the  approving 
officer,  must  be  an  efficient  soldier  in 
the  rank  and  capacity  in  which  he  is  to 
serve  on  re-enlistment, 

(ii)  The  numbers*  that  can  be  accepted  in 
ranks  of  or  above  that  of  serjeant  must 
necessarily  be  limited,  as  it  must  be  in 
proportion  1o  the  number  of  rank  and 
file  re-enlisting. 

(iii.)  The  numbers*  (including  the  various 
classes  of  tradesmen)  re-enlisting  in 
any  one  arm  or  branch  of  the  service 
will  be  limited  by  the  requirements  of 
that  arm  or  branch. 

(iv)  The  numbers*  re-enlisting  for  each  of  the 
three  periods  referred  to  in  paragraph  3 
must  be  approximately  equal. 

(/)  The  above  conditions  will  not  prejudice  the  posi- 
tion of  men  who  may  desire  at  the  termination 

of  this  new  enlistment  to  remain  in  the  service 

for  the  purpose  of  qualifying  for  pension,  and 
who  would  under  regulations  now  existing  have 
had  a  claim  to  re-engage  if  they  had  continued 
to  serve  on  their  present  attestations  instead  of re-enlisting. 

6.   Terms. — 
(a)  Pay. — The  ordinary  rates   of   pay  of   the  corps 

into  which  a  man  re-enlists  laid  down  in  the 
Royal  Warrant  for  Pay,  &c,  and  increased  by 
Army  Order  1  of  1918  will  (subject  to  (b)  below) 
continue  in  force  for  periods  of  re-enli«tment, 
but  special  rates  such  as  those  authorized  for 
wheelers,  saddlers,  motor  drivers,  clerks,  &c, 
under  Army  Order  283  of  1914  and  subsequent 
similar  regulations,  will  not  be  continued  after 
re-enlistment. 

(b)  Service  after  the  date  yet  to  be  fixed  by  Order  in 
Council  as  that  of  the  termination  of  the  war 

will  not  count  for  increased  war  pay  under 
Article  3  of  Army  Order  1  of  1918. 

*  Limitations  as  regards  these  numbers  will  be  notified  to 
those  concerned  in  due  course, 



(c)  The  rateu  of  separation  and  dependants'  allow- 
ance (including  special  parents  allowance)  now 

in  force  will  he  continued  in  the  case  of  men  in 

respect  of  whom  they  are  issuable  at  the  date 
of  this  Army  Order. 

(</)  Bounties.—  In  addition  to  any  pension,  bounties,* 
or  gratuitiest  to  which  men  maj  be  entitled  on 
account  of  war  or  other  service,  special  bounties 
at  the  following  rates  will  be  given  to  men 
re-enlisting  for  »ue  of  the  three  peiiods  laid 
down  in  paragraph  3,  provided  they  so  re-enlist 
before  1st  February,  1919  (re -enlistments  sub- 

sequent to  31st  .January,  1919,  will  bo  subject 
to  a,  pro  rata  reduction  in  bounty  which  will  be 
notified  later). 

Each  instalment  of  bounty  will  only  be  pay- 
able provided  the  man  is  still  serving  with  the 

colours  on  the  date  on  which  such  instalment 
becomes  due.  Should  he  become  non-effective 
for  causes  other  than  misconduct,  before  the 
date  on  which  an  instalment  becomes  due,  he 

will  receive  a  proportion  only  of  that  instal- 
ment. 

Men  re-enlisting  for  service  up  to  31st  March,  1921. 
Three  sums  each  of  6/.  13s.  Ad. 

The  1st  payable  on  re-enlistment. 
The  2nd  payable  on  31st  March,  1920 
The  3rd  payable  on  31st  March,  1921. 

Total,  20/. 

Men  re-enlisting  for  service  up  to  31st  March,  1922. 
Four  sums  each  of  1(M. 

The  1st  payable  on  re-enlistment. 
The  2nd  payable  on  31st  March,  1920. 
The  3rd  payable  ou  31st  March,  1921. 
The  4th  payable  on  3lst  March,  1922. 

Total,  40/. 

Men  re-enlisting  for  service  up  to  31st  March,  1923. 
Five  sums  each  of  10/. 

The  1st  pavable  on  re-enlistment. 
The  2nd  payable  on  31st  March,  1920. 
The  3rd  payable  on  31st  March,  1921. 
The  4th  payable  on  31st  March,  1922. 
The  5th  payable  on  31st  March,  1923. 

Total,  50/. 

*  No  bounty  under  Array  Order  209  of  1916  or  222  of  1918 
will  be  payable  to  any  man  re-enlisting  under  this  Army  Order, 
whose  current  engagement  (including  the  extra  year  under 
Suction  87  (i)  of  the  Army  Act,  and  Section  IX.  (5)  of  the 
Territorial  and  Heserve  Forces  Act)  has  not  expired  prior  to 
the  date  of  such  re-enlistment. 

•f  A  man  when  finally  discharged  will  receive  such  gratuity  as 
may  be  due  to  him  under  Article  1117,  Royal  Warrant  for  Pay, 
4c.  He  will  not,  however,  receive  a  gratuity  under  that  Articlo 
when  discharged  from  his  previous  engagement  for  re-enlist- 
nient  under  the  previsions  of  this  Army  Order. 
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(V)  Special  furlough  to  the  United   Kingdom  will  be 
giant  I'd  to  men  re-cn  listing  fur  n  i  e  of  the  periods 

laid  down  iii  paragraph  '■'>  as  follows  : — 
Men  ing  for  Bervice  up  to  31st  March,  1921  — 

i  calendar  months. 

Men  re-enlisting  for  service  up  to  31st,  March,  1922 — 3  calendar  monl  hs. 

Men  re-enlisting  for  Bervice  up  to  31st  March,  1923 3  calendar  months, 

This  furlough  will  in  the  case  of  men  coming 
from  abroad  commence  from  the  date  of  passing 

through  the  dispersal  station.  On  the  expira- 
tion of  the  furlough,  namely,  2  months  or  3 

months  as  the  case  may  he,  a  man  will  rejoin 
for  duty  at  a  station  in  the  Dnited  Kingdom  in 
accordance  with'  instructions  which  lie  will 

ive  before  proceeding  on  furlough. 
This  furlough  will  be  given  as  soon  after 

re-enlistment  as  the  exigencies  of  the  service 
permit,  but  in  tho  ease  of  men  going  to 
garrisons,  it  will  in  any  circumstances  be  given 
Before  they  proceed  to  such  garrisons. 

(/)  A    limited     number    of    married    men    may    oe 
accepted,  but  passages  will  only  be  provided 
for  their  families  (as  defined  for  passage  pur- 

pose in  the  Allowance  Regulations)  up  to  the 
maximum  number  for   which   acccommodation 
can  be  made  available  in  the  various  foreign 
garrisons.  The  privilege  of  passage  for  a  family 
cannot  be  confnmted  for  a  money  bounl  \ . 

Separation  allowance  or  passages  to  and   fr<  m 
foreign  garrisons  can  only  be  given  to  the 
families  of  such  men  as  are  married  at  the  date 
of  this  Army  Order. 

7.  A  man  re-enlisting  under  this  Army  Order  will  be 
automatically  discharged  as  from  the  day  prior  to  re- 
enlistment,  and  will  in  due  course  receive  a  certificate 
of  discharge  from  his  present  engagement. 

As  explained  in  paragraph  5  ( /')  above,  this  discharge 
in  no  way  prejudices  a  man's  position  as  regards 
pension,  and  discharge  with  a  view  to  re-enlistment 
under  this  Army  Order  will  not  be  held  to  constitute 
a  break  in  service  for  pension. 

8.  In  any  case  where  there  would  remain  uncom- 
pleted, at  the  termination  of  the  period  of  re-enlist- 

ment, any  portion  of  a  man's  present  engagement,  a 
man  re-enlisting  under  this  Army  Order  will  be  allowed, 
if  he  so  desires,  to  enlist  into  the  Army  Reserve  to 
complete  such  period. 

9.  A  man  who  re-enlists  under  this  Army  Order  will 
not  be  allowed  to  purchase  his  discharge  during  the 

period  for  which  he  has  so  re-enlisted. 
10.  Special  forms  of  Attestation  and  Notice  papers 

have  been  approved  and  will  be  issued  to  all  concerned. 
11.  This  Army  Order  does  not  apply  to  soldiers 

serving  in  India,  in  regard  to  whom  sepaiate  instruc- 
tions will  be  issued. 

(9343) 

3  I> 
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Summary  of  Re- enlistments  and  Acceptances  of  Serving  Soldiers  up  to 

15th  November,  1919,  by  Areas  and  Arms. 

— Home. France. 
Italy. 

Salonica •    Egypt. 

Mesopo- tamia. 
India. 

Other 

garri- 

sons. 

Total. 

Household  Cavalry — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1922 

„      .    1923        .. 

2 
2 
5 

4 
6 28 

•• 

•• 

•• 

'•• 

6 
8 

33 

Total 9 
38 

•• 

7 
6 
5 

•• •• •• •• 

47 

Cavalry — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

))                      >J                      I.V-Z               .    . 
1923       .; 

336 

363 

604 

131 
103 
486 

15 
12 
19 

27 

22 
59 

20 
47 
55 11 170 

207 
•• 

547 

723 
1,435 

Total 
1,303 720 

46 
18 

108 
122 

388 

2,705 

Royal     Horse     and     Royal 
Field  Artillery— 

To  31st  March,  1921 

,,           ,,           lJzz        .  . 
1923        .. 

661 
454 
867 

504 
385 913 

125" 

132 

95 

216 97 

123 

111 63 
177 

39 

56 

106 

20 
343 
582 

8 

10 
1,684 

1,530 
2,873 Total 

1,982 1,802 

119 

100 

332 

551 

352 

436 
351 

201 
945 

18 

6,087 Royal  Garrison  Artillery — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1922 
1923        .. 

33 21 35 

47 

20 

46 
60 
15 

59 

4 
1 

17 20 
113 

208 

341 

20 
10 

69 

537 
455 

1,212 Total 855 

89 
113 134 

22 

99 

2,204 

Royal  Engineers  — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1  92'' 
1923        .. 

195 

218 
405 

374 
313 
452 

17 

10 

42 

60 
22 

44 

79 
50 

115 

16 

10 
17 7 

152 
204 

3 
2 
9 

751 777 

1,288 
Total 

818 1,139 
69 

126 
244 

43 363 14 
2,816 

Foot  Guards — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1922 
1923        .. 

445 
330 
527 

120 79 

141 

•• 

1 
•• 

•• 
565 409 

669 
Total 

1,302 340 
•• 1 

1,643 
Infantry  of  the  Line — 

To  3 1st  March,  1921 
1922 
1923 

11,532 

8,454 11,362 

3,733 

2,829 
4,444 

715 

474 
382 

725 
400 

638 

367 271 

840 52 

78 

242 
64 

1,264 
2,361 

57 
35 
28 17,245 

13,803 

20,297 

Total 31,346 11,006 1,571 
1,763 1,478 

372 

3,689 

120 
51,345 

Machine-Gun  Corps — 
To.  31st  March,  1921 

1922 

403 
300 
390 

327 

298 
354 

54 

29 

36 

20 
27 
10 

62 
30 
45 

16 
27 
25 

28 

224 
241 

•• 910 935 

1,101 Total 
1,093 

979 
119 57 137 

68 

493 

* 

2,946 
Tank  Corps — 

To  31st  March,  1921 

„          „          1923 

148 
50 

113 
151 
61 
57 

•• 
•• •• 

•• 1 300 111 170 

Total 311 
269 

•• 

•• 

•- 

1 581 

1 
' 

. 
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Garrisons  and  Reserves  at  Home. 

Summary   of  Re-enlistments    and    Acceptances    of    Serving    Soldiebs    dp    to 
15th  Novkmi'.kk,   1  !)!!>,   i',v   Areas    wo  Arms — continued. 

— 1  [ome. 

826 
207 

277 

Fiance. 

Itaiy. 

Salonica. ,,            Mesopo- 

'^■'',-       lamia. 

India. Other 

gari  i- 

sons. 
Total. 

Royal  Annv  Service  Corps — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1922        .. 
1928        .. 

5 1 2 
291 

379 

1  1 
31 

L68 

102 
116 95 

lit 

68 19 
19 
14 

•• 8 

1 1,162 694 
889 

Total 
810 

1,182 

113 381 
203 

52 

4 

2,715 Roval  Annv  Medical  Corps — 
to  31st  March,  1921 

L922        .. 
1923       .. 

95 
82 

161 

110 109 

178 

87 

9 
60 

52 
8 16 

89 

18 

48 

l 

I 
4 

5 
1 
8 

372 
234 475 

Total 338 427 106 
76 

105 
12 

17 

1,081 

Royal        Army       Ordnance 

Corps — To  31st  March.  1921 
1923 

61 
49 

75 

82 7 
55 

6 
1 
4 

27 

4 
7 

17 

7 

22 

4 
2 
5 

117 
70 

168 

Total 185 

94 

11 

38 

46 

11 .  • 

385 

Royal      Army      Veterinary 

Corps — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1922  . 
1923  .. 

23 

20 
29 

11 5 

18 

< 
27 

26 

29 

16 

1 
•• 

7'J 

55 
92 

Total 
72 

34 

82 37 1 •• 

226 Military  Foot  Police — 
To  31st  March,  1921 

1922  .. 
1923  . 

1 
2 
5 

7 

4'
 

17 2 

1 4 

10 

2 
4 
2 

• 

.  . 15 
10 

36 

Total 8 
28 

2 1 14 8 

•• 

•• 61 

Army  Pay  Corps  — 
To  31st  March.  1921 

1922  ., 
1923  .. 

6 

it; 

29 1 •• 1 
8 

•• 
1 
1 

7 
19 

32 

Total 
51 

1 4 

-• 

2 

58 

Total,  all  arms 49,483 18,609 
2,479 3,091 2,862 912 

6,219 

275 
74,930 

Note. — Re-enlistments  were  actually  closed  on  31st  October,  1919. 

(9343) 3  D  2 
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PART   VI. 

Remounts,' 

SECTION  1. 

PEACE,  WAR,  AND  INTERIM  ESTABLISHMENTS. 

• Animals. Officers. 
Non-commissioned 
officers  and  other 

ranks. 

Strength  in  August,  1914 
„         1915          
„       191C         
»       1917         

1918   

u        1919         

Strength  on  31st  March,  1920             

25,000 
534,951 
789,135 

869,931 
828,360 
210,090 

110,708 

121 
366 406 

423 450 258 

182 

230 

16,294 
18,373 20,560 

19,488 

6,731 

635 

On  mobilization,  the  establishment  of  the  Army  was  raised  to  165,000  horses,  and 
these,  were  purchased  by  impressment  within  1 2  days,  after  which  purchase  by  these 
means  practically  ceased. 

In  order  to  supplement  the  reserves  of  horses  and  make  good  wastage,  buying 
was  continued  in  the  open  market,  and  Purchasing  Commissions  were  sent  to  Canada, 
North  and  South  America,  consisting  largely  of  country  gentlemen,  large  landowners, 
and  competent  masters  of  hounds,  and  a  withdrawal  of  officers  from  military  duties 
was  thus  avoided. 

On  11th  November,  1918,  when  shipping  ceased,  the  Canadian  Commission  had 
shipped  from  North  America  428,608  horses  and  275,097  mules.  On  31st  March, 
1920,  purchases  in  the  United  Kingdom  reached  the  total  of  468,323.  South  America 

had  supplied  6,000  "horses  and  1,500  mules,  these  latter  being  sent,  to  supplement 
the  supply  in  East  Africa. 

3.700  mules  were  also  obtained  from  Spain  and  Portugal. 
The  chief  remount  depots  for  horses  were  situated  near  the  ports  of  Bristol. 

Liverpool,  and  Southampton,  where,  during  active  operations,  the  animals  remained 
under  veterinary  observation  for  about  3  weeks,  when  they  were  distributed  to  the 
Reserve  Cavalry  regiments.  Artillery  Brigades,  and  the  smaller  remount  depots  to  be 
conditioned  and  trained  previous  to  their  transfer  to  the  base  remount  depots  abroad. 

Before  the  war,  the  remount  accommodation  in  the  United  Kingdom  was  for 
some  1,200  horses  :  at  one  period  it  rose  to  60,000   and  is  now  under  6,000. 

During  active  operations  the  remount  depots  in  France  were  being  kept  up  to  an 
establishment  of  16,000  to  17,000  animals.  The  depots  in  Egypt  and  Salonica  were 
originally  chiefly  supplied  with  horses  direct  from  Australia,  and  with  mules  from 
North  America.  Owing  to  difficulties  of  transportation,  shipment  of  horses  to  Egypt 
from  Australia  was  stopped,  and  later  all  direct  shipment  of  animals  from  America 
to  the  Mediterranean  was  stopped.  Hence  the. supply  to  Egypt  and  Salonica  had 
to  be  provided  through  the  United  Kingdom  and  France,  which  necessitated  an 
increase  in  depot  accommodation  in  the  latter  country.  In  Mesopotamia  the  supply 
of  animals  was  arranged  for  by  the  Indian  Government.  The  demands  of  East 
Africa  were  met  by  the  Union  Government  of  South  Africa,  with  the  exception 
of  a  small  reinforcement  of  mules  from  Buenos  Ayres. 

Since  the  conclusion  of  the  Armistice  the  remount  service  in  all  theatres  has  been 
gradually  reduced,  animals  of  all  classes  have  been  sold  in  all  theatres  of  war.  and 
94,686  have  been  repatriated  from  France  and  Flanders  and  the  Rhine  for  the  Army  at 
home  and  for  sale  in  Great  Britain.  Surplus  animals  have  been  shipped  to  India  from 

Egypt  and  Mesopotamia  to  supply  India's  Peace  requirements.  Marseilles  has  been 
used  as  a  sale  depot  for  horses  from  Egypt. 

See  also  j>.  861, 
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There   is  a  Remount   Depdt   at   Cologne    holding  the  reserve  for  the  Army  of  the 
Rhine. 

Animals  have  been  disposed  of  for  work  and  for  meat  as  follows  : — 
Number Bold 

for  work. 
.      132,649 
.     11)7,181 

.      109,331 

United  Kingdom,  11th  November,  1918,  to  31st  March,  1920 
France  and  Flanders  ,,  ,,  ,,  ,, 
All  other  theatres 

\  umber sold 

for  meat. 

6,247 40,638 

14,347 
The  following  is  a  comparison  of  the  wastage  of  horses  in  the  French  and  English 

Armies,  1st  October,  1917  : — 
Died,  destroyed, 
killed,  missing.        Cast.  Total  loss. 

French  Army  in  France               376,201        165,513  541,714 
British  Army  in  France  and  in  England      ...      225,856  30,348  256,204 

The  proportion  of  castings  to  deaths  in  the  French  Army  is  1  cast  to  1*7  dead  ;  in 
the  English  Army  it  is  1  cast  to  7  dead. 

Wastage  during  the  South  African  war  worked  out  at  7 '8  per  cent,  a  month. 

The  estimated  expenditure  up  to  31st  March,  1920,  was  67,505,000/. 

The    number  of  riding  horses  purchased  in  United    Kingdom  from  the    date  of 
mobilization  to  31st  December,  1918,  is  as  follows  :  — 

1st,  Mobilization  period  (5th  August,  1914,  to  16th  August,  1914, 
inclusive) 

2nd,  Completion  of  mobilization  period  to  31st  March,  1915 

3rd,  1st  April,  1915,  to  31st  March,  1916   '       ... 4th,  1st  April,  1916,  to  31st  March,  1917   
5th,  1st  April,  1917,  to  31st  March,  1918   
6th,  1st  April,  1918,  to  3 1st  December,  1918    

49,131 57,271 
21,337 

20,583 
10,646 15,697 

Total 174,665 
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SECTION    2. 

DEMOBILIZATION. 

The  disposal  of  animals  surplus  on  demobilization  was  carried  out  as  follows  :- 

All  horses  and  mules  were  grouped — 

A.  Group. — Practically  sound,  5  to  8  years. 

B.  „       — Practically  sound,  9  to  12  years. 

C.  ,,       — Unsound,  but  fit  for  work,  or  over  12  years. 

D.  ,,       — Unfit  for  work,  to  be  destroyed. 

Units  retained  in  the  Armies  of  Occupation  and  at  home  were  completed  with 
first  choice  horses  from  Groups  A.  and  B.  Surplus  horses  in  the  United  Kingdom  are 
being  sold  as  they  become  available. 

All  surplus  horses  on  the  Khine  were  disposed  of.  The' few  remaining  horses  in 
France  were  sold  as  they  became  surplus. 

The  Board  of  Agriculture  and  Fisheries  were  strongly  opposed  to  the  repatriation 
of  animals  from  any  theatre  of  war  except  France,  and  the  animals  in  Egypt  and 
Mesopotamia  were  therefore  disposed  of  locally.  All  surplus  animals  in  Italy  and 
Black  Sea  were  sold. 

The  Commander-in-Chief,  India,  arranged  the  demobilization  of  the  troops  in 
Mesopotamia,  by  withdrawing  certain  units  to  India  completely  horsed,  and  disposing 
of  animals  surplus  to  the  Army  of  Occupation  to  meet  the  needs  of  the  inhabitants. 

Animals  in  East  Africa  were  disposed  of  locally  as  fear  of  infectious  diseases 
debarred  them  from  entry  to  other  countries. 
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Losses  at  Sea. 

SKCTION  3. 

LOSSES  AT  SEA. 

Jaeturn  of  Losses  at  Sea  amongst  Animals  Shipped  from  North  America  to 

the  United  Kingdom  and  other  Countries  during  1914 — 18,  compared 
with  Losses  amongst  Animals  Shipped  from  North  America  to  South 

Africa  during  1899—1902. 

To  the  United  Kingdom  and  other  Covntries. 

Year. 
Shipped. 

Lost  al 
,  sea. 

Percentage  lose. 

Horses. Mules. Horses. Mules. Horses. 
Mules. 

1914   
35,146 5,928 626 

20 
1-78 

003 

1915a     197,792 114,830 
3,865 

2,819 

1-95 

2-45 

1916  b   53,437 74,289 
699 252 

1-30 

0  33 

1917  c   94,035 
60,329 

3,318 

451 

3-52 
0-07 

1918  d  (to  end  of  December) 48,198 19,721 
1,248 

.426 

2-58 
2-16 

To  South  Africa. 

1899 

1900 

1901 

1902 

•• 
9,074 

25,845 37,949 

63,6S0 23,052 

28,070 10,450 

. 375 

4-13 

1,137 
1,475 

4-40 

3-8* 

2,044 

375 

3-21 

1-63 

613 

55 

2-11 
0-52 

a  Includes  834  horses  sunk,  1,399  mules  sunk,  2ij  horses  killed  by  shell  fire,  23  mules  killed  by  shell  lire. 
b  Includes  300  horses  sunk. 
c  Includes  2,732  horses  sunk,  200  mules  sunk,  14  mules  killed  by  shell  lire. 
d  Includes  881  horses  sunk,  258  mules  sunk. 
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Table  (ii.)  (a.). — Animals  with  the  Army  of  the  Rhine. 
(31st  March,  1920.) 

Horses. 
Mules. 

Total 
animals. Formation. 

Riiling. Light 
draught. 

Heavy 

draught. 
Pack. Total. 

Light 
draught. 

Pack. 
Total. 

With  Units 

Remount  Depots 
Plebiscite  Areas 

1,225 139 
60 

435 

49 
10 

767 
62 
35 

27 

12 
2,454 

250 
117 

745 68 
104 52 

•  • 

6 
797 

68 

110 
3,251 

318 
227 

Total 
1,424 

494            864 

39 2,821 
917 58 

975 
3,796 

Table  (ii.)  (&.). — Animals  with  the  Force  in  France  and  Flanders. 
(31st  March,  1920.) 

Horses. Mules. 
Total, 

animals. 
Formation. 

Riding. Light 
draught. 

Heavy 

draught. 
Pack. 

Unclassi- fied. 
Total. Pack. 

Total. 

With  Units   
Remount  Depots 
Veterinary  Hospitals 

181 

' '  30 

107 

6 

4G1 

1G •• 
" 

749 

52 

892 
26 

•• 
892 

26 

1,641 78 

Total 211   1         113 477 

•• 

•• 801 
918 

•• 
918 

1,719 

Table  (iii.). — Animals  with  the  Force  in  Egypt. 

(31st  March,  1920.) 

Horses  and  mules. 
Total 

horses 

and 
mules. 

a 
d 

to 

>> 

CD 
M 

o 
3 
X 
O 

Formation. 

be +3    3 

hi0 

**    3 

eS    £ 
®  -a 

o 

i 
Total animals. 

With  Force   
Remount  Depots 
Veterinary  Hospitals 

7,111 
1,036 606 

8,753 

10,830 
2,120 
354 

•  • 2,428 

1,256 1 

20,369 

4,412 961 
1,968 

"l4 

39 

43 

•• 

22,376 

4,455 
975 

13,304      .. 
3,684 

1 
25,742 

1,982 82 

•• 
27,806 

Table  (iv.) — Animals  with  the  Army  of  the  Black  Sea. 
(31st  March,  1920.) 

Horses. 

Total. 

Mules. 

Total. 

Total 
horses 
and 

mules. 

Formation. bi .3 

43 

he 

^  i 

3 
-a 

w 

be 

Total 

animals. 

With  Force   
Remount  Depot 1,237 110 

866 
218 

42 

34 
2,145 
362 3,086 

208 
3,086 

208 

5,231 

570 

5,231 

570 

1,347 1,084 76 2,507 
3,294 

3,294 5,801 5,801 
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PART    VIT. 

Munitions. 

section  i. 

STOCKS,  ISSUES  AND  EXPENDITURE. 

Table  (i). — Statement  of  Guns,  Mortars,  Rifles  and  Ammunition  in  France. 

(17th  November,  1918.) 

(a.)  Guns  and  Gun  Ammunition. 

Nature  of  gun. 

Number of  guns. 
Number  of  rounds  a 

gun. Estab- lishment. Avail- able. Shrapnel. H.E. 
* Total. 

4-inch  gun 
6-pr   
12-pr   
i:!-pr.,  R.I1.A.  .  . 
13-pr.  A. A.  9  cwt. 
3-inch  A.  A.  20  cwt, 
l.s-pr   
18-pr.  (auti-tank) 
4'5-inch  howitzer 
60-pr   
6-inch      howitzer 

26  cwt. 

6-inch  B.L.  gun. . 
Mk.  VII. 

6-inch  B.L.  gun  .. 
Mk.  XIX. 

1 5-pr. 
8-inch 

Mk. 
8-inch 

Mk. 

howitzer, 
VI. 

howitzer, 
VII. 

9'2-inch  f  Mk.  I. 
howitzer  I  Mk.  II. 

9'2-iuch  gun — 
Mk.  III. 
Mk.  VI. 
Mk.  X.. . 
Mk.  XIV. 
Mk.  XIII. 

1 2-inch  howitzer — 
Mk.  I   
Mk.  II. 
Mk.  III. 
Mk.  IV. 
Mk.  V... 

12-iuch  gun 
14-inch  gun 
15-inch  howitzer 

Total  (f) 

Total 
Shrapnel. 

(J  rand 

Total Total  H.E. 17  th 
* 

Nov., 

1918. 

Grand Total 

10th 

November, 

1918,  for 

comparison. 

2 2 
810 810 

10 10 
74 

74 

244 244 
106 106 

3.J44 
3.144 

984 

*984 

456 456 

1,046 1,046 
44 37 

108 106 

"l32 

132 

108 108 

116 116 
108 108 

2 2 
3 3 
1 1 

10 
10 

26 26 

6 6 
10 

8 
16 

16 

8 8 
5 

5  i 

4 

4  1 

6 

6  ! 

1 

7,589 7,578 

64 484 

1,589 363 
257 

1,421 

831 

514 

224 

143 

141 

}-
 6,095 

744 
160 
948 

1,960 978 

1,490 

1,236 

2,400 639 

2,554 

546 

1,1*49 

1,418 

1,127 

1,081 
360 

422 
481 

429 

432 

259 
106 
389 

744 224 

1,432 
3,549 
1,341 
1,747 
2,657 

2,400 

1,470 

2,554 

1,060 

1,149 

1,418 

1,127 
1,081 

584 
565 

622 

429 

432 

323 

106 
339 

21,308      27,403 

52,598 
4,838 

117.567 

88,700 27,226 

4,467,787 

378,920 

78,165 

449 

574 

1,412 

324 

1,488 
129,414 

9,487 

145,061 
238,640 

157,988 

3,888,713 

2,362,511 
291,826 

2,672,139 

82,997 

151,733 

153,217 

130,738 

116,794 

720 

1,687 

4,810 

13,730 

14,715 

1,295 424 

2,336 

5,218,560    10,571,463 

1,488 182,012 
i  4,325 262,628 

327,340 
185,214 

8,356,500 

2,363.511 670.746 

2,672,139 

161,162 

151,733 

153,217 

130,738 

116,794 

1,169 

2,261 

6,222 

13,730 

14,715 

1,619 

424 

2,336 

15,790,023 

1488 1*1,582 

14,741 264,446 

320.660 
185.031 

8,1,19,337 

2,260,481 
687,879 

2,584,858 

153,890 

153,091 
150,416 

128,745 

113,058 

1,086 

2,097 

5,811 13,730 

14,715 

1,619 

424 

■2.330 

15,321,521 

*  Includes  chemical,  incendiary  and  smoke 
(f)  Grand  total  on  20th  October,  1918 

and  on  27th  „ 

and  ou  3rd  November,  1918 
and  on  10th  „ 

7,534  guns .      13,882,725  rounds 
7,555     „ .      14,053,237 

..      7.588     ,, . .      14,823.268       „ 
..      7,608     .. .      15,321,521       „ 
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Table  (i.). — Statement  of  Guns,  Mortars,  Rifles  and  Ammunition  in 
France — continued. 

(6.)  Trench  Mortars  and  Bombs • 

Nature. Number. 
Number  of 
bombs  per 

mortar. 

Total 

mortar  bombs. 

1'57-incl) 

3-7-inch 

Stokes,  3-inch  , . 
Stokes,  4-inch   . . 

1,432 204 

71 812 

297 547 

263 

170 

425,482 

111,659 

18,722 138,712 
Total 

2,519 

•• 694,575 

(c.)  Machine  Guns. 

Nature. Number. Reserve  on  L.  of  C. Remarks. 

Lewis 
Hotchkiss 

130 

9,178 
32,168 

5,162 

1,3*17 

3,367 1,036 

46,638 5,720 

(d.)  Kifles  at  Base. 

Nature. Number. Remarks. 

303-inch , 

(e.)  Grenades. 

Nature.                          Number  in  Armies.* Number  on  L.  of  C. Total. 

No.  23  hand          750,000 
1,381,353 2,131,353 No.  23  rifle 770,000 
1,039,272 1,809,272 No.  24   20,000 

. . 
20,000 

No.  27   203,000 
75,866 

278,866 
No.  28   24,000 

53,945 
77,945 No.  28  filled  K.J. 

15,000 142,766 157,766 
No.  P   109,000 

62,176 
171,176 

No.  34   149,000 205,828 354,828 No.  35   224,000 981.267 
1,205,267 No.  36   385,000 462,339 847,339 

No.  37   36,000 
26,458 62,458 No.  44   290 

75,203 
75,493 

Tot. 
il 

2,685,290 
4,506,473 7,191,763 

Approximate. 
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Table  (i.). — Statement  of  Guns,  Mortars,  Kifles  and  Ammunition  in 
France — continued. 

(f.)  Small- arm  Ammunition. 

Nature. 
Number  of 

rounds. 
Remarks. 

•303-inch,  ball,  Mark  VII.,  on  Lines  of  Com- 
munication. 

Webley  pistol,  ball   
Tracer,  on  Lines  of  Communication    .. 

..     .. 

325,051,160 

2,960,857 

8,342,309 
6,682,735 

(g.)  Guns,  Mortars,  Machine  Guns  and  Rifles,  Lost,  Captured,  Destroyed 
or  Condemned. 

(Week  ending  17th  November,  1918.) 

Guns. No. Trench  mortars. 
No. 

Machine  guns. 
No. 

13-pr.  9-cwt.  A.A.  guns. . 

18-pr.  guns 

60-pr.  guns 

6-inch  guns  (Mark  XIX.) 

12-inch  guns  (Mark  IX.) 

4-5-inch  howitzers 

6-inch  26  cwt.  howitzers 

1 

18 

6 

2 

1 

4 

6 

3-inch  Stokes 

4-inch  Stokes 

6-inch  Newton. . 

2 

1 

1 

Tank  Corps  Casualties. 

6-pr.  23-cal.  guns 

R.A.F.  Casualties. 

17 

298 

2 

2 

57 

36 
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Expenditure  of  Ammunition 
in  France  by  weeks  since 
January,  1916. 
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Munitions— France, Salonica,  Egypt, 

Mesopotamia,  Russia. 
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Munitions— France, 
Salonica,  Egypt. 
Mesopotamia,  E.  Africa,  Italy. 

422, 

ITALY. — Statement  of  Ammunition  Issued. 

13-pr. 

Q.F. 

18-pr. 

Q.F. 

4-5-inch 

Q.F. 

60-pi. 
B.L. 

6-inch 

How. 

9-2-inch 

How. 
Totals. 

Taken  with  units 

Subsequently  issued 

2,800 

18,000 

66,960 

520,800 

17,760 

175,259 
3,840 

47,000 3,328 267,245 
6,500 

•• 

Total  sent  . . 20,800 587,760 193,019 50,840 
270,573 

6,500 

1.129,492 

(S.
 

Issued  during     \  H.E. 
current  week  | 

I       Total 

•• •• •• 

•• •■« 

36 

. •• ■• 

Number  of  guns. . 
16 108 

24 80 

1 
265 

EAST  AFRICA. — Statement  of  Ammunition  Issued. 

,    

12-pr. 

Q.F. 

6-pr. 

Q.F. 

3-pr. 

Q.F. 

4-inch 

gun. 

10-pr. 

B.L. 

gun. 

13-pr. 

Q.F. 

gun. 

5-inch 

B.L. 
How, 

295-inch 

Q.F. 

gun. 

2-75-inch 

B.L. 

gun. 

3-7-inch 

Moun- 

tain 
How. 

Totals. 

Total  of  f  shrapnel 
issues  \H.E.   .. 

200 
450 2,000 3,806 

500 

2,500 
9,048 

200* 

9,000 10,016 
6,000 

200* 

1,800 

2,600| 
15,002 
10,002 4,290 

47,356 
30,258 

Total      . . 650 
2,000 3,806 3,000 9,248 

19,016 
6,200 4,400 

25,004 
4,290 

77,614 

Issued  during  cur- 
rent week — 
Shrapnel 
H.E.     . . 

•• •• 
•• 

: :,':: 

•• 

••' 

•• 

Total  .. •• •• •• 

•• Number  of  guns •• •• 1 

•• 

••     . 

2 2 5 

*  Star  shell. t  Double  shell. 

Trench   Howitzers   and   Ammunition. 

1  •  57-in. 
2-inch. 3-7-inch. 4-inch. 

Stokes 3-inch. Stokes 4-inch. 9-45- inch. 

New- ton 

6-inch. Totals. 

„      ,     f France 
TotaljE.,M.andS. 

T        j    j     •      f  France Issued    during]  E     Mp  and  g> 
current  week  j  y  \ 

114,734 
1,473,330 
152,000 
16,100 

236,973 
101,730 

17,403 8,593,004 
601,000 

83,500 

17,600 

663,782 

10,500 

127524 857329 

57,816 

" 

12084059 

923,046 

99,600 

17,600 

P   Howitzers   <  E.,  M.  and  S.* 
[Italy   .. 

•• 36 

60 

"35 

•• 

1,432 
503 120 204 4 

71 
812 

52 
2,519 
630 
180 

*  Excludes  16  Japanese  bomb  guns  and  4,000  bombs  also  supplied. 

Mote. — 40— 3-inch  Stokes  mortars  and  50,000  rounds  were  supplied  to  East  Afncd. 
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Munitions. 
Egypt. 
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Table  (iv.). — Statement  of  Ammunition,  &c. — continued. 

Trench  mortars.* 

S.A.A.* 
6 -inch 

Newton. 
i 

Stokes 3-inch. 
3-7-inch. 

Mark  VI. 
Mark  VII. 

_          jUnited  States 

!  manufacture. 

Number  of  f  Egypt 
9,200 
6,800 

1 

51,100 
21,200 50,600 

14,000,000 
28,556,800 

48,000,000 
25,422,200 4,198,600 

Total   16,000 72,300 50,600 42,556,800 
73,422,200 4,198,600 

Number  of  f  Egypt  units 
guns      \  Base 

24 30 168 
36 

64 

•• 

•• 

■■ 

Total   54 
205 

64 

•• 

*  Later  information  not  available. 

Grenades. 

No.  5. No.  20. No.  23. No.  35. No.  24. 
No.  36. 

Number  of  f  Egypt 
rounds      \  Base 

60 

97,300 

55 

1,489              466 
221,800        48,400 19,000 

604 

86,100 
Total   

97,360 
55 222,289         48,866 

19,000 86,704 

Number    of  j  Egypt  . , 
guns  l  Base     . , 

Total 

Machine  gnus.     (1st  January,  1919.) 

Maxim. Vickers. Lewis.              Hotchkiss. Total. 

•  ■ 
7 

28 
877 
103 

2,123                       708 
77                            7 

3,715 

275 

'■ 
35 

1,040 
2,200                       715 

3,990 
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427 Munitions. Italy. 

Table  (vii.). — Statement  of  Ammunition,  Guns,  Rifles,  Grenades,  &c,  on 
10th  November,  1918,  in  Italy,  and  of  the  Expenditure  of  Ammunition 

for  the  Five  Weeks  ending  10th  November,  1918. 

Stock  on  10th  November,  1918. 
13-pr. 
A. A. 18-pr. 

4'5-inch 

howitzer. 

60-pr. 
6-inch 

howitzer. 

8-inch 

howitzer. 

9-2-inch 

howitzer. 
Total. 

A            ...          f  shrapnel 
Ammunition     <  T,  p'# 

17,097 

38,753 

479,418 
448,372 242*,920 

41,029 
44,699 186,916 

18,611 

1,782 

537,544 
982,053 

Total          55,850 927,790 242,920 
85,728 

186,916 
18,611 

1,782 

1,519,597 

Expenditure  for  the  five  weeks 

ending-  10th  November,  1918 — 
Shrapnel 
H.E   

617 

1,575 

45,996 

35,516 

22*,165 

3,366 
9,026 59,431 

•       270 

181 
49,979 

128,164 

Total          
2,192 81,512 

22,165 
12,392 59,431 270 

181 

178,143 

xt      j.       r           f  units Number  of  guns  < 
&        [ reserve 

16 
10 108 25 

36 

17 24 
5 

76 10 4 1 
265 67 

Total   
26 133 

53 

29 

'86 

4 1 332 

Stock  on  10th  November,  1918. 

Trench  mortars. 

Stokes  3-inch 
trench  mortar. 6-inch  Newton. 

Total. 

Number  of  rounds,  H.E.* 93,853 
18,874 

112,727 

93,853 18,874 112,727 

Expenditure   for   the  five  weeks   ending 
10th  November,  1918— 

• 

715 
715 

Total            •  t 715 715 

Number  of  guns  < 
&        L  reserve 72 

11 

43 

2 115 13 

Total           

83 45 

128 

Machine  Guns. Rifles  at  Base. 

Nature. With  units. Reserve. Total. Nature. Number. 

Vickers. . •  • 220 

1,060 12 

62 

58 4 

282 

1,118 

16 
303-inch 

2,230 

Total 

1,292 
124 

1,416 2,230 

Includes  chemical,  smoke  and  gas. 

(9343) 
3  H  2 
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Table     (vii.). — Statement    op    Ammunition,    Guns,    Bifles,    Grenades,    &c.,    on 
10th  November,  1918,  in  Italy,  and  of  the  Expenditure  of  Ammunition  for 

THE  FIVE    WEEKS    ENDING  10TH  NOVEMBER,   1918   continued. 

Grenades. 

Nature. Number  at  or  in 
front  of  railhead. 

Number  on  lines 
of  communication. 

No.  20  rifle 
860 

17,100 
No.  22 .  . 

55,932 No.  23  Mills  rifle  . 155,858 292,440 
No.  23  Mills  hand. 56,113 257,904 
No.  24 

53,460 55,980 No.  26 

8,565 

11,465 
No.  27 20,186 13,764 
No.  28 10,738 4,986 No.  31 

4,529 

.  . 
No.  32 11,155 .  . 
No.  33 

1,394 1,008 No.  34 
13,012 

5,016 
No.  35 

24,740 57,040 No.  36 13,474 

1,008 Total       . • . 374,084 773,643 

Small-arm  ammunition. 

Nature. 
7      Number  of 
rounds  on  lines 

of  communication. 

Estimated  number 
of  rounds  with 
divisions  and  at 

railheads. 

•303-inch,  ball,  Mark  VII. 
Pistol,  Webley,  ball 

56,099,856 
153,480 

37,731,000 
102,627 

Total      ..          ...      .. 56,253,336 37,833,627 
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Ammunition  sent  to  France 
since  August,  1914. 
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Ammunition  sent  to  France 
since  August,  1914. 
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Ammunition  sent  to  Egypt, 
Salonica,  Mesopotamia  and 
Russia  since  August,  1914. 

436 

w 
o 
« 
o 
PR 

Ph 

O 
t-i 
H 
M 

P 
w 
Ph 

X 

M 
02 

fc> 
P 

& 
<! 

H 
O Ph 

o 02 

< 
o 
M 

o 
ij 

<d 

GO 

fc 

-*1 

M 
H 
Ph 

PH 

o 

w 
W 
H 

O 
H 

"
A
 

Ph 
02 

o 
i— i 

H *H 

a 

o 

r-1 
.9  * 

i    o 00  ,Q 

cm  o 

-'pq 

lOQ' 

co-pq 

00 

OS 

fi 

> 
o 

CO 
<N 

O 
-tJ 

o*
" 

■ — i 
Ci
 

02 

<! 

iO  ,-3 

•     O 

•Sate 

*1^  « 

o 
o 

CO 
CO 

>o  o 
o 

so 

1^ 

CO 

-.-. 
— pH 

©  GO  of 

1^. 

— — 

CM 

co 

1- 

coooooooo<5oco<±> 
^©©©©©©©^©cm© 

of  Oi^l^  CM^CM^CM_SO^©_-ll>^l-~_i(q 
io~eo~co~T  ©"co~oc"ii  so"ko"c>.  m 

1—1  i-H  H  NrtHN    H 

co  u^-^cn  cm  o-i  ©_  cr^  of_  ©  ,-1  "* 

10"  t»  co  1—T  10"  ©  10"  o  ui"  uo  >o"  o»T COC5tOC5-QOOOO«t>00'N 
ofGMo^cOt-COCMCOCOCMCOCM 

o  o 
o  o 

i(0   i— I 

o  o  oooooooo 
O  O...0>0  00'0  000 
o  so    .    ■    .  o  t»  n  ic  o  o  "3  o 

o 
o 
© ©  © 

©  o 

«0  — l 

©  ©  © 
©  ©  © ©  .©„©„ 

N  H    CO 
CM  CM 

© 
© 

I  ©^ 

1  co" 

©  © 
©  © 
©  © 

© 
© 
© 

■<0  ©  © ■of    ©  © 

>^©  © 

©"so"  — " 

CM  CM 

©  © 
©  © ©_  .©_ 
■ojT  *  m 

© 
© 
© 

©_ 

©
"
 

CM  CO  © ©  o  © 
©  t^©_ 

--Too"©"
 

H   HCO 

©  © 
©  © 
©  © 

©  ©  ©  © ©  ©  ©  © 

©_©©_<© 

so"  ©T  -f"  i—" 
©  ©  © 
so  ©  © 

IO  iO  <N 

i-T  ill"  
i-*" 

CM 

© 
© 
© 

o 
© 
© 

©  ©  ©  ©  © 

O  ©  ©  -of   © 
©  ©  ©  ©  Its 

of   Cm"©  So"ul" 

HHINH 

©©©©©©©©©©o© 
oooocccooooxwo 

iO^©_CM©i(ql^©©©«MK0© 

co  ©  i>*"^f  i<o  ci"  so"  10"  so  <©"  so"  cm" CM  1-1  CM  CO  CM  -of  i.l  i(0  C5  CM  CM 

b£ 

©co 

"7  Ex* 

■of 

CO  (-^> 

©      © o         © 

©      © 

© 
© 
© 

o  ©  ©  ©  ©  © 
CO   ©  ©   ©  ©  © 
CO  «0 

iO  ©  © 

© 

t>.  so 

D~  © 

>ra 

CO 

© 

__ 

© 

,     . 

.  © 
©  © •     • 

.  CM 

CM 

CM 

© 
© 

©. 

©" 

of 

© 
© 
© 

CO ©©  ©©©©©        © 
©  ©  ©-f©©©        © 
©  ©,  .cqc^qq  .     .  ©_ 

©"  ©T  '  ©T  urT  ui"  cm"  cm"  '     •  wi" i-l  CM  H  CO  i—i  CM  i— ( 

©  © 
©  © 

CM  of 

©©  ©©©  ©  ©©© 
orO  .©©©  .©  ©  ©  © 
co©  .  io  oo  q  .uo  .  go  ©  rr 
i-1  i-l  CO          i—l  co  co 

© 
© 

-f  ©  © 
■of    ©    © 

©  ko  co 

©©  ©©©©©©©©© 
©o  ©©©©©o©©© 
©  ©.  .  ©  ©_ ©  ©  ©  ©_  ©  ©  ©, 
of"  CM       •i-ToMiOCvTofCMi-rof© 

i-l  i-l  CM  CO 

©©©©©©©©©©©© 
©©©©©©©©©©iO© 
©_  ©  io  io  ©^  ©_  ©  .iq  ©  ©_  t^_  ©^ 

©"•i"co'©  soco~i-~  So'th'iO  co  co" 
TpMrr  (MM-i  o^lCMCMSDGM 

© 
© 
© 

CM  ©  © cn  -rr  co 
(NSiqt— _ 

©"of"©" 

t-H    i— I    t>. 

©_ 

oT 

©©©©©©©©©© 
©©©©©©©©©© 

,  ©  ©  ©^  ©^  ©  ©  ©^  ©_  ©^  ©^ 

■  so~  ©"©"©"©'  ©~©r  ©"©"©" Hi-KNHOKNiOOX 

OO'JOOOCOOOOO 
oJ"OC5«5SOCOONOOOO 

o  ©_—  ""^c-i^—  h  es  ©  io  ©  © 
C!  O  iH  co  co  w  N  n  s  CO  o^ffT 
iiC0C0>O©»C0ofcMc0>O00of 

PhExj 

CO<y 

H3 

o 

CO 

PL, 

© 
© 

©_ 

CM 

CM  CM  -f t-^.  t-—  -=f> 
CO  ©  iO 

cncTth CO  CO  CM 
i-i  CM  SO 

©©©©©©©©©  © 
©©©©©O©©oji  O 
cofqqqoqq^H  ©^ 

co  ©">o'czr©r©'>o'>i'cr  ■« 1(0   i-l  CM  ©  iO  ©  l^»  -of  ©  *  © 

©©CMOq©©©©©©©© 
o©i^i©o©©-r©CM© 
ocionooiOiffioocjio 

o  ©  of  -rf  no"  ©  ©  so"  ©"  o-TocTeo" -POOofHiOrtONiOiiH 

CMCMCOCMofCMrHi— li— l  t-i  i— I 

©  O  © SO  o  © 

i(0  iro  iO 

© 
© .  © ©  ©  ©  CO  © 

©  ©   ©  00  © .  ©  ©  1(0  0M_© 

•  CO*"  CM*"  of"  so  so" 
i-l  CM   i-i  -1 

©©©©©©©©©©©© 
of©©©SO©©0©©©0 

00  W  O  uo  ©  K)  O  O  O  iO  'O  'O 

i-i  crso^i--r(or-*'i>ric'co"of"^H~ 
i-HCMcOoj-CMiOofeCCOofcM 

a, 

< 

■a 

I- 

eo 

4 
o 

« • s 
tn 

r" 

cu 

^3 

a 
>, 

+J 

1) 

ej 

O 

>-J 

p 

XI on 
a 

w 

CM 

CO 

Of 

■B 

c 

0> 

r. 

,,, 

HI 

M 

a> 

C 
^ 

CO 

CO  CO 

:  >,  :  :  :  :  :  :_§  :hj 
>>h  -2  t-.  ao  ̂  

3    (h     o  ■—    --     m    i.      S   jj    a    ►- 

C5." 

c4 
hjEi"5'ti^bh3<J^ijj-. 

-^-1-^  03^'<-'+2*J  CC+^o^"-*-1 CT5SO.—  C2t^©Cii-1©CO  C© 
CMCMCOCMGMCOCMCOCOCMCMCO 

"5 

o 

CD 

oJiojuooJlijiiOTjIiOofrJIiOoJi 

&&: ' ' '  'sUh «  axJ_  qcuS-ES sua.—       o>s^n43Jr;Scu 

•-s  ̂   §  <  £  <->  ->  a; "« -^  ̂  Q 

i>-  of  ̂ .  oo  a  co  co  oo-cj  ti  »o 

(N  (N  CO  O)  (M  »)  (M  i- .CMCOi— IGM 

0JD 

Tf^^^ioofTfKOofiOrfof 



660645«iAOon 
OOOiflOOOSHNiKN 
ooO'no_^ cni  <m_ ©^ t^ oo^ 

■VN  »  w"*  - 1  jTl1  o  ■*  o K5NH  .-I   O    CD    l>-    CO    r-1    CD 
Cq  rl  1-1  I-I 

o 
o 

o 
o 

— 00 

o 
o 
o 

o  ©           ooo  ©  ©  >o 
oo           ooo  oo-r 
o^o_  .     .  ©  CN_©^  .o^oot^ 
CD  O  '      '  ih  C5  O  '  -O          — T 

o 0 ooo o o 
o o o o  ~  © o 

o 

•  o 

"ooo    • 

•  ©    ! 

as 
2 

CO 

CO  CO  "tl 

00 

o 
o 
o 

O         (NO 
O         O  O 
o    •  o  o 

o 
o 
o 

3 

OO  OOOOC7>^<0<M 
o  o  ©  c  ©  o  ©  ©  co  t- 
©  ©_  *©©OiO»h<NtJ<© 

-h  <m  •  <>f  cT— Tco'oTcT      «T CO  i-H         <N  CN 

en 

o           oooooo  o 
o           »o  ©  ©  o  ©  ©  o 
©_  .    .  iNooinqo  t  x< 
•"*  '    •       ■<*  *!t  c>  vz  ei'  •  of <N                                                  ■— i  CO 

to tea 

o 
o 

©^ 

co~ 

eo 

O  O  co  ■*  O  :N 
O  O  en  —  oo  — ' 

<?^0_0  CO  T  CO 

co~  ?>T  aT  -n"      o" 
*HTf    O  i-H 

CO 

a» 

o  o 
o  o ©  .  ©_ 

od  •  «o" 
CM  n 

O  CO 
o  o 
O  CM 

I  ~* 
o 
o 
o 

CO 

of 

  (h       .     i. 

-a  ̂ 3  «  73  -~  -"  ,~    m  72  73   ji 

hEODbJDcdD^tuO^iJCbjDcJOcX 
.5  .5  .5  .5  -9  -9  «9  .9  .9  .5  E 

(3303-333    =    53 

rotca3(0?J!"<naitn<zi[/j 

iuaj<i)a)i><i>ajajaicj<i> 
*?:£££££££££ 

437 Ammunition  sent  to  Egypt 
Salonica,  Mesopotamia  and 
Russia  since  August,  1914. 

<*    ■ 

O 

o  J. 

*-> 

•—      M 

0)     l> 

a    „ 

M    « 

&3     c« 

.5  *" 

a  >> 
•    —       -    e* 53 

8,o 

a.  a  i    a  j 

co  oo  .    o  -T 
o  2 

-H  i-i   ■*  CO  CD 

<n  a 

01 

—     0) 

"5  Ja 

w,       -^- 

ef.S s    a 

<u  > 
si 
o  -5 

fo  " 

o^ 
*»     CO 

+=     3 02 

(3   o 

T3 

si 
3      "     -     •      - O 

o  a, 

t- 

-u  +j 

o  o  o  ©  oo 

'a  2 

o  o  o  o  >* 

3    3 

O  O  O  O  r>x 
5  T3 

<M  C  O  'A   i-i 

3  o 

o  ̂ r  cn  — SM 
c3 a 
g 

V)    Oi 

O    O 

xi 

■S.8 

o 

75* 

-i^> 

a 

+9 

*— * 

o> 

+-i- 

u 

T3 

T3 

OJ 

a, 
u. 

Xi 

CO 

a 

T3 

o 

1>    2 

a 
-*-> 

o   _, 

a  <u 

3 

s*  .5 

o  o     • 
8  ea  » 

n 

^H      _ 
W    k    p 

3 
o  2 

Si     t-i 
e« 

■"  o 

"55^ 

0> 

a  o 

—*    CD 

T3 

3 

M^ 

§ 
5 
G 

s 
'          "\ 

* 
o 

r       ̂  

& 
c  .  c 

&  2  ̂  

•    G  ̂  

-O    3  -3 

9-.A  c 
3  ̂ .',    d 

o 

h  i1  o  o  o  co 

00 

0     -    ..    . 

o 
u 

O  O  O  o  o o 

<*"> 

O  O  00  o  O on 

O  CO  O  o  -s 
CO 

on 

i.-t   i-i  o   CO  _ 

rH 

>o 

i-i  —  o  — • 

1T< 

-1             -H 

CM 

u 

*c* 

Q 

(S 

5 
o 
H 



Ammunition  sent  to 
Italy.    East  Africa. 

438 

13 

U 

Ph o 

Ph 

O 

c 

Ph 

W 

o 

H 

W 

w 
X 

Eh O 

En Szi 

tn 

O 

En 

►h 

m 

Eh     
" Oi 

a 
o 

CO CM 

O 
H 

-* 

O 
3 

4-> 

o 

(M 

CS 

CO 

00 • CM       . 

OS      • 

H o 

b o 
H    as      . 

OS 

•?-g   ► 
• • <M       . 

t^  5  o • • 

Tj"       * 

-8" 

-* 

© 
o o 
o 
© 

' 

in     ' 

•  m <N 

CN 

o 
B o 

-* 

• .    # 
lO  &H 

"* 

• •    • 

o^ 

CM 

A    O .2-b 

o 
o 
CM 

. .    . •nj 

PQ 

Ct! 

to 

C? 

© . • 
Lh 

OS 

• 
•    * ft I— 1 CO 

i-H 

hi 

00 

po 

** 

<M 

.  ft 

os 

* 

o 
i— ( 

fa o 

O? 

o 
o . .    . 

a 

eo 

*T 

»# 

fa 
«o 

d o 
CO . .    . 

U 

eo 

ft CO 

fa*
 

o 

d o 
o 

#    # 

(H 
CM 

• •    • 
ft co 

fa"
 

O 

o* 

its 

CD 

■ •    « 

s- 

■ •    • ft 
CM 

1-1 
. 

.'    . 

'    ' 

• •    • 

-_, 

u 

0) 

as 
o 

t-  4= 

o  8 

+j 

a 

o  <d 
0) is 

08 

l> 

in 

■jj 

Oft 

OS 

4343  43 5 
eS 

43 

os 

CO  OS 

CM 

i-H  CM 

S b£ 

43 

T3 

CM 

a 
i—i 

0) 

O yC 

J    £ 

43 

£3 
T3 95 

a) 

5 U OT 
OS 

M iH 

lO  00 

H 
O 
M 
O 

O 

A 
w 

Ph 

t*! 

r- 

kH 

**) 

H 

oo 

i — i 

OS 

CD 

B 

CD 

> 
O 

W     CO 

o  H 

fc 
0 
S 
a 
^ 

PQ 

.-i  to  in 

O 

CM 

^3 

-*  CO  00 

o 

OS 

03 

.      CO  CO  'J? 

.    .    .    .  o 

■* 

4a 

o 
"Htt 

•   •    •  -«o 
oT 

H 
<N  00  O 

CM 

CM 

CM  »0  CO 

^-l 
i— ( 

o  o o 

S3    ̂ ! 

o  o o 

•r  & 

»o  o    . 

..... m 

(M    O 

"*  «  •  * 
..... 

CD •    43 

OS 

^ 
1-H  O   CM 

o 

CO 

o 

■^  O  CO 

o 

t^ 

43 

r-H^OO  CO_ 

.    .    .    .  o m 
. 

l^i^irt" 

•    ■    •    •  o 

o"
 

G 

-H   CO 

rH 

t^ 

■  i 

CM 

CM 

to 

h4 

o  o O o 

PO 

->*>  o 

o 

■<* 

.coo, 

.    .    .    .  o 

co 

ft 

•  i-Tcn" 

•    •    •    •  iC 
o 

CO  t— i 

>o 

o 

?o 

00  ̂  

cs 
d    • 

in  co 

rH 

■Tfe 

•  COH 
o 

?d 

• .— i  —j 

eo"
 

CO  CO 

CS 
Tt( 

i—i 

fe 
00  Csl 

o o 
d CO  OS o 

CD 

.  O  CO .    .    .    .  o 

t- 

c_ 

•  00  CO 

•    *    '    *« 
O ft 

CO    .-I 

00 

CO 

eo  <M 

in 

■"* 

fc o  o 
o 

d 
o  o 

o 
.  00  o 

00 

t. 

•C5~  — 

o ft 
I-H 

CM 

CO 

T-H 

:  :  : 

•       •       • ... 
•        .        •        •        c 

tH •  42  a 

o3    _T  43      •  * 

a  s 

CO 

43 

S3 
19
17
. 

svember 

1st  
Dece 

29th  
De 

1918 

d 
 
Fe
b 

d 
 

Ma
r 

th
  
Ma
 

th
  A
p 

th
  M
a 

la 

43 

B   B  o  i~-  >n 

O 

CM  CM  CO  CM  'M 

H 

£    CJ3 

ho 

CH 

a 

h3  'O 

-5 

t^    B 

B 

.    4)      . CD      »    -     »    « 

O            - 

-u    t» 

Of) 

■8^ 
CD 

OJ    a> 

CD 

CO    1* 

* 
wS-*^ 

m  •**  ■*  h4(  t4I 

CD 

o 
B 
a 
fa 

CD 

O 
o 

oj 

10 

e8 

CD 

o 

tH 

O 
Eh 

h 

T3 

CD 

ft 

Eh 

B 

Oj 

4= 
a 
s 



Trench  Howitzer  Ammunition 
439  sent  to  France  since 

August,  1914. 
Table  (xvi.). — Trench  Howitzeb  Ammunition  sent  to  France,  Egypt,  Salonica, 

Mesopotamia,  Russia  and  Italy. 

(August,  1914,  to  28rd  November,  1918.) 

I. — Franc  i:. 

Period. 1-57-in. 2-iu. 3-7-in. Stokes. 4-in. 

3-in. 4-in. 
9 -45- 
inch. 

New- 

ton 

6-in. 
Total. 

Total  sent  from   August, 
1914,  to  3rd  April,  1915. 

1915. 

13  weeks  ending  3rd  July 
13  „  2nd  Oct. 
18  „  31st  Dec. 

191(3. 

4  weeks  ending  29th  Jan. 
4 
5 

4 

26th  Feb. 
31st  Mar. 
29th  April 
27th  May 

30th  June 
29th  July 
31st  Aug. 
30th  Sept. 
28th  Oct. 
2nd  Dec. 
30th  Dec. 

1917. 

4  weeks  ending  27th  Jan. 
4  „  24th  Feb. 
5  „  31st  Mar. 
4  „  28th  April 
5  ,,  2nd  June 
4  „  30th  June 
4  „  28th  July 
5  „  1st  Sept. 
4  „  29th  Sept. 
5  „  3rd  Nov. 
4  „  1st  Dec. 
4  ,,  29th  Dec. 

1918. 

5  weeks  ending  2nd  Feb. 
4 2nd  Mar, 
4 „           30th  Mar. 
4 
1 

„           27th  April 
25th  May 

5 .,           29th  June 
1 
5 

27th  July 
31st  Aug. 

4 
4 
4 

28th  Sept. 
„           26th  Oct. 
„           23rd  Nov. 

Total 

700 

5,925 
10,691 
14,000 

19,470 

7,562 89,847 
16,539 

50 

1,100 2,175 
9,380 

2,700 
29,884 

107,483 
140,728 

85,838 
30,029 
55,496 
56,304 
54,140 
93,200 
36,680 

53,360 

52,600 
32,260 

205,191 
99,099 

83,299 
82,526 

108,088 
35,970 
17,500 

114,734  1,473,330 

4,000  1,200 

40,000 
24,450 
54,500 

18,000 
33,000 
64,028 

3,000 

1,874 

1,752 
1,984 

976 

200 400 

1,917 

1,000 

236.973 

6,100 

17,403 

211,127 
281,986 
385,963 
325,875 
595,988 
120,672 

82,011 
464,685 
379,209 
429,180 
308,856 

271,165 225,661 
354,914 

170,963 
198,692 
192,737 

307,744 
359,682 
207,727 
268,889 

65,610 
60,559 

157,169 
273,827 
208,302 
402,605 

361,980 

262,423 

92,519 225,398 

272,717 

67,265 
28,904 

8,593,004 * 

6,525 

10,786 

6,864 

2,999 

8,848 
3,544 

14,564 
14,364 

38,200 

60,500 121,022 

52,458 
36,128 

63,280 104,872 

79,538 

8,064 8,900 

3,704 

480 

5,000 

7,016 6,126 

663,782 

1,200 

5,950 
13,799 
21,011 

12,600 

500 

18,500 125 

8,696 9,765 
10,355 

5,000 
3,783 

5,000 
2,500 
300 

800 
200 

500 

3,940 

100 

1,000 

9,280 
17,342 
27,100 
15,280 

51,695 
32,660 
38,117 

74,820 
42,073 

39,575 65,717 
63,018 

64,451 87,559 

116,180 
69,927 
32,785 
9,730 

5,950 
48,899 

39,068 

79,864 

41,146 
288.298 
494,939 
558,933 

411,713 

638,831 189,967 

159,326 

534,424 
473,409 
474,708 

365,760 

338,829 

272,285 616,805 
330,687 

411,709 346,766 
485,757 

491,032 

349,162 

405,122 
108,834 
107,876 

236,493 

316,580 248,377 

473,322 

435,954 
333,100 
180,078 

341,57s 345,644 100,050 

38,634 

127,524  857,329  12084059 

*  The  total  excludes  1,750  rounds  2-inch  and  30,000  rounds  Stokes  3-inch  sent  to  Italy  ;  also  50,000 
rounds  Stokes  3-inch  seut  to  East  Africa. 



Trench  Howitzer  Ammunition 
sent  to  Egypt,  Salonica, 
Mesopotamia,  Russia  and  Italy. 

440 

Table  (xvi.). — Trench  Howitzer  Ammunition  sent  to  France,  Egypt,  Salonica, 
Mesopotamia,  Russia  and  Italy — continued. 

II. — Egypt, Salonica, Mesopotamia  and Russia. 

Stokes. 

New- 

Period. 
2-iu. 3-7-in. 4-in. 

240  mm. ton 
6-in. Total. 3-in. 4-in. 

Total  sent  to  31st  Dec,  1915. . . 28,730 

. . 

. . • . 28,730 

1916. 

4  weeks  ending  29th  Jan.  . . 

. . 

2,000 
. . 15,000 

. . 

, , 17,000 

4             „             26th  Feb.  . . . . . , #  # , , .  # 

,  , 

m . 

m  . 

5             ,,             31st  Mar.  .. . . 11,000 

. . 

. . ,  . . . 11,000 

4             „            29th  April  . . . . 60,000 . . 

,  . . . 
60,000 

4             „             27th  May  . . 

,  a 

. . 
5             „            30th  June  . . 

• . 

. . 
•  • 

. . 

52,554 ,  . 

. . 

52,554 
4             „             29th  July  .  . . . 47,446 . # . 

47,446 
5            ,,            31st  Aug-.  . . 20,000 .   , 40,000 .  . 60,000 
4            „           30th  Sept.  . . .   . .   . . . .   . . 

. . 

.  . 
4             „              28th  Oct.  . . , . .  # i  . , . 49,000 , 

m  # 

49,000 
5            „              2nd  Dec.  . . 

« * 

m  ̂ 

.  # 

25,000 #  # 25.000 
4            „             30th  Dec.  . . 

•■ 

•• •• 
•• 

75,000 
• •• 

75,000 
1917. 

4  weeks  ending  27th  Jan.  . . #  , .   , 
#  , .   . 

54,794 

, . 

. . #  m 54,794 
4             „             24th  Feb.  . . , . .   . .  m #  . .   . # 

#  m 

. , •  • 
5             „             31st  Mar.  . . 12,000 .  # 

.  , 

75,206 . 

•  • , . 

87,206 4             „            28th  April  . . . 2,000 

.  . .   . 

. . 

. 

. . 

,  # 

2,000 5             „              2nd  June  . . , . 10,000 .  # ,   . 45,000 . . . 

. . 

55,000 
4            „            30th  June  . . . 

2,000 

.   , 

#  , 

30,000 . 

. . 

796 32,796 4             „             28th  July.. . 30,000 
#  . 

.   . 

. . 

, . . 

.   , 

30,000 
o            ,,              1st  Sept.  . . . 

6,500 

.  m 
,  . , .  # 

.   . 

6.500 
4            „           29th  Sept.  ..• , 17,500 ,  , ,   . 10,000 . . . 

•  • 

27,500 
5             ,,              3rd  Nov.  . . . 12,000 .   . .   . 10,000 . . . .  . 22,000 

4            „               1st  Dec.  . . . 20,000 

.  , 

.   . 30,000 . 

. . 

6,000 

56,000 
4            „            29th  Dec.  . . • 

•  • 

•• 
•• 

•• 

*500 

•• 

8,000 8,500 
1918. 

5  weeks  ending  2nd  Feb.    . . •   •                               •  • #  m 

2,000 

,   # .  m 

9,000 

11,000 

4             „             2nd  Mar.   . . .  , ,   , •  * 

.  # 

.   . 

#  « 
4             „             30th  Mar. . . .  , 

.  . .   . #  , .  . .  . 

.  . 

3,000 3,000 4             „           27th  April  . . 
,  , 

m  • m   # .  . .  . 

.   , 

.  # #  m 

•  • 

4            „            25th  May  . . 
.  . 

,   . 
.   , 

.  . .  . 

«  « .  . 
5             „            29th  June  . . .  . 

,  . .  . .  , 

10,000 

.   . 

14,000 24,000 
4             „             27th  July  . . 

#  . .  . 
,  , 

5,000 
.  # .  . 

3,000 8,000 5             „             31st  Aug.  .. .  . 
,   . 

.   , 

.  . 

,  . 

.  . 

6,000 6,000 
4             „            28th  Sept.  . . ,  . .  # 

,   m m  . 

.  . 

.  . 

.   , 

4,010 4,010 4             „              26th  Oct.  . . 9 
a  m 

m  m .  . 

,  B 

.   . .  . .  , 
4             „            23rd  Nov.  . . 

•• 
■• •  • •• 

4,010 4,010 Total 
152,000*  101,730 

601,000* 

10,500 
57,816 

923,046 

III. — Italy. 

Period. 
2-inch. 

Stokes  3-inch. Total. 

1917 — 4  weeks  ending  1st  Dec  . 8,050 51,000 59,050 
4 „             29th  Dec. 

8,050 
32,500 40,550 

1918 — 47  weeks  ending  23rd  Nov. •• 

•• 

■• 

T( 

>ta 

1 
•• 

16,100 
83,500 

99,600 

*  Includes  trench    howitzer   ammunition   sent    to   the   Mesopotamian  Expeditionary    Force,  and    not 
previously  included  in  monthly  totals,  viz. : — 

20,000  rounds,  2-inoh. 
35,000  rounds,  Stokes  3-inch, 
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Guns  and  Trench  Howitzers 
in  Egypt,  Salonica  and 
Mesopotamia  since  April,  1915. 
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Table  (xviii.). — Number  of  Guns  and  Trench  Howitzers  in  Egypt,  Salonica, 
Mesopotamia,  East  Africa  and  Italy. 

(April,  1915,  to  23rd  November,  1918.) 

1.  Egypt,  Salonica  and  Mesopotamia. 

Guns. Treuch  mortars. 

Date. 

[a 

CO a, CO 

H 

pq 

• 
o 
CD 

3 a 
i 

c 

'3 

+j 
a s    . 

O  fe 

3| 

_g 

CO 

5S 

c 

p 

a 

>   o 

a 
i 

)    to 
4 

J 
pq 

c 
© 
T-l 

fa 

<y 

a. 

.—1 

d 

cq*
 

9'
2-
in
. 
 

ho
w.
 

15
-i
n.
  ho
w.
 

To
ta
l.
 

T 

CO 

to 

a> 

M 
o 

m 

O 

Ne
wt
on
  

6-
in
. 

To
ta
l.
 

1915. 

1st  April  . . 
33 

4 4 

.. 

4 8 
1st  July  .. 2 132 8 8 4 32 20 16 24 »  •  • 

.  246 
1st  Oct.  .. 2 228 

16 

16 4 8 

32 

20 16 

24  |  2 

1916. 
1st  Jan.  . . 4 

497 
100 28 4 8 t 19 32 20 16 2 2 6 1  753  .. 

80 

, . 

.  , 

. . 

80 

1st  Feb.  . . 6 644 
116 

32 

o 
O 

26 

19 
30 

18 

. 2. .  896 t  t 80 

,  ̂ 

, . 80 
1st  March 6 684 116 

36 
3 26 

m  m 
19 30 

18 

. 

2. 

.  940 

80 

96 . . 176 

1st  April . . 8 552 
88 

36 3 
26 .  # 

19 

14 18 

, * 

2. 

.  770 
'.'. 

98 

96 . . 194 
1st  May  . . 8 552 88 24 3 

26 
3 14 

18 

.  736 
98 

48 

. . 164 
1st  June  . . 8 560 

92 
24 8 26 14 6 .  •  . 

.  738 
,  . 

98 

48 

.  . 

146 
1st  July  .. 8 560 

96 
24 8 

26 
t  m %   # 

16 

6 . .  744 .  m 

'.IS 

48 

.  . 

146 
1st  August 14 452 

92 

32 
8 

26 

9  t 

16 

6 m .  646 

.  . 

98 

48 .  . . , 

146 

1st  Sept.  . . 14 416 100 
•  32 

8 

26 

m   , 
.   12 

6 m .  614 12 

98 

98 

. , 

208 

J  st  Oct.  . . 14 416 96 32 8 
26 23 

6 . 
.  621  1298 

98 . . 208 
1st  Nov.  .. 

18 416 
96 

32 8 
26 

,  , 
20 

6 

#  , 

.  622 

.  708 
12 

98 

98 . . 208 
2nd  Dec.  . . 18 458 108 40 

"10 

48 
.  m 

20 
6 m 

12 

28 98 

.  . . . 

208 

30th  Dec. . 18 458 108 40 

*10 

48 
•  • 

>  30 

6 .  720 

12 

98 

194 

•• 

•• 
304 

1917. 

27th  Jan.. . 

18 

452 108 
40 

*10 

60 

m   # I     30 
" 6 

.. 

.  796 12 98 258 

,  , 

368 

24th  Feb. 26 452 108 52 

*7 

24 .. 
. 2  30 6 ^ 

.  707 

12 

98 

258 

.  # 

368 

31st  March 26 416 100 
52 

*7 

24 

-  « 

i     30 6 
663 

12 

98 258 .  . 

«  . 368 
28th  April 44 440 

146 68 

f8 

24 

... 

< 
>     74 

6 .  812  12 

98 

258 .  . 

•  . 
368 

2nd  June. . 52 
538 

144 

76 

f8 

30 

t I     38 
16 

10 

.  914  35 9 342 

,  , 

,  . 

386 

30th  June 

67 544 
143 

84 

f8 

42 
i 1   50 

2  • 

10 

.  954  23 
9 
332 

.  . 364 
28th  July 

68 
544 144 

84 

|8 

42 i 
1  50 

10 
.  954  47 

9  332 
.  . 

388 

1st  Sept. . . 82 
607 

144 
88 

ts 

42 j 

71 

10 .  1059  95 9352 

.  . 
456 

29th  Sept. 86 
615 

144 
88 

t» 

42 

I'- 

>.     86 

10 

.  1091  95 
12360 

.  . 

#  . 

467 

3rd  Nov. . . 
89 639 156 88 

ts 

66 
5 

ll 

>  130 

10 

1203  108 9 1384 .  # 501 
1st  Dec.  . . 104 675 180 

88 

ts 

66 5 V 1  140 

10 

.  1290 108 

9384 

,  . 

.  . 

501 29th  Dec. 128 693 180 
88 

no 

66 

5 L 
1  14(1 

" 10 1334  108 
9380 

•• 

•• 497 

1918. 

2nd  Feb.  . . 116 694 
180 

88 

jio 

66 6 U 1  132 10 
1316 108 

16 

353.. ,  # 

477 

2nd  March 114 694 
180 

S8 

tio 66 16 L 
1  132 

4 4 

13 

1335 

108 
30 357 . . .  . 

495 

30th  March 114 694 
180 

88 

J10 

66 

16 

U 1  132 4 4 13 
1335 

36 

30 

382!. . 12 
460 

6th  April.. 114 694 
ISO 

88 
+.10 

66 16 U L  132 A i 13 
1335 

36 30 

386!..! 

12 
464 

11th  May 125 646 
16s 

88 

+.10 

66 

16 
K i  118 4 4 

13 

1264 
36 

30 370  4 

24 

464 
8th  June . . 119 634 180 SS 

iio 

66 
16 ( ;  us 

16 

4 12 

1269 

36 

30 

370  4 
44 484 

6th  July  .  . 119 634 
180 ss 

+  10 

72 16 

( ;  us 16 8 

12 

1279 

36 

35 395  4 

20 

490 

3rd  Aug-.  . . 
119 

634 
ISO SS 

no 

80 
16 ( ;  us 

16 

8 12 
1287 

36 

35 

419  4 

51 

545 
31st  Aug. 119 634 ISO ss 

no 
80 

16 
( 

'>    118 
16 

8 

12 
1287 

36 

35 

119!  4 
112  606 

28th  Sept. 119 634 iso 88 

+  10 
s0 

16 
( i  US 

16 

8 

12 

1287 
108 

35 
419 

4 

52J618 
26th  Oct.. . 119 692 

196 ss 

no 

so 

20 
( >  118 

16 

8 3 1356 36 35 
503 

1 
52630 23rd  Nov. 

114 
692 200 

ss 

no 

100 

20 
( i  118 

18 

.. 

8 3 1377 36 

35 

503 4 52  630 

1 
1 

1  Three  Mark  V]  I.  and  four  Mark  XI.  Ammunition  for  these  guns  found  partly  by  the  Navy. 
t  Four  Mark  VII.  and  four  Mark  XI.  Ammunition  for  these  guns  found  partly  by  the  Navy. 
;  Four  Mark  VII.  and  six  Mark  XI.     Ammunition  for  these  guns  found  partly  by  the  Navy. 
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Guns  and  Trench  Mortars 
in  East  Africa  and  Italy. 
By  Months. 

2.  East  Africa, 

i  >ate. L2-pr.    C 

Q.F.  :  Q 

-pr. 
8-pr.      4-in. 
Q.F.      Q.F. 

10-pr. 

I'..l, 

13-pr. 

Q.F. 

"i-iii. 

li.L. 

how. 

2'95-in. 

Q.F. 

2-  7.")- in. 

B.L. 

3-7-in. 

mountain 
how. 

Total. 

1917. 

2nd  Jane  . . 2 2 22 2 t 6 38 

30th  .lime.. 

•> 

. 2 

22 
2 4 6 38 

28th  July.. 2 .. 2 
22 

2 4 6 

38 
Isl  Sept.  .. 

2     I 
2 22 2 4 

r> 

# 38 

29th  Sept.. . 2 

.. 

2     • 

22 2 4 6 38 
3rd  Nov.  .. 2 2 

22 
2 4 6 2 

40 

1st  Dec. t 
,  , 

4 1 1 8 8 

14 

2 

39 

29th  Dec. . . 
.. 

1 1 1 8 3 11 2 

3 'J 

1918. 

i'u.1  Feb.    .. 4 4 4 8 3 14 2 39 
2nd    March 1 3 8 15 
30th   March 3 4 3 8 

18 

6th  A  j  nil    . . m 3 

#  a 

3 8 

18 

11th  May  .. .   , 3 3 8 .. 18 
8th  .Tune  . . .   m 2 2 5 

6th  July    .  . . m  , 2 2 5 

3rd  August .   # 2 2 5 

31st  August ,   . 
(  # 

6 2 9 

28th  Sept.. . 

.. 

#  # 8 2 9 
26th  Oct.  .. 

#  9 
2 2 

;"> 

23rd  Nov... ■- • •■ •• 2 2 5 

Note. — 40 — 3 -inch  Stokes  mortars  have  also  been  supplied. 

3.  Italy. 

Date. 

1917. 

1st  Dec. 
2 nth  Dec. 

1918. 

2nd  Feb.  . . 
2nd  March 
DOth  March 

6th  April  .. 
11th  May.. 
8th  June  .  . 
6th  July  .  . 
3rd  August 
31st  August 
28th  Sept. . . 
26th  Oct.  . . 
23rd  Nov.. . 

13-pr. 

Q.F. 

10 
10 

12 

16 
16 

16 
16 
16 
16 16 

16 
16 

16 
16 

Guns. 

18-pr. 

Q.F. 

192 240 

4*5-in. 

Q.F. 

60-pr. 

B.L. 

6-in. 

how. 

9-2-in. 

how. 
Total. 

Trench  mortars. 

2-in. 

Stokes 

3-in. 

Total. 

64 80 

252 84 

■2h2 

84 216 

72 1  II 

4S 

108 36 

108 

36 
108 36 
108 36 
108 36 
108 

36 

108 
36 

108 
36 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 24 24 

24 
2  1 24 
24 
24 

24 24 

44 
1 

335 

1 

48 

64 

1 419 

60 

80 1 

453 

60 
80 1 457 60 80 

1 

409 

60 

80 

1 313 

60 
80 1 265 

60 

80 

1 
265 

60 

8(1 

1 265 60 

80 

1 
265 

60 

80 1 
265 

60 
80 1 265 60 

80 

1 
265 

60 
80 1 

265 

60 

96 120 

120 

120 

120 

120 
120 
120 
120 

120 
120 
120 120 

120 

144 

180 

180 180 

180 180 

180 
ISO 

180 
180 

180 
180 
180 
180 



Production  of  Ammunition. 
By  Months. 
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447 Production  of  Ammunition. 
By  Months. 
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Production  of  Ammunition. 
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Stock  of  Guns  and  Howitzers. 
Jan.,  1915,  to  June,  1917. 
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451 Distribution  of  Guns. 
Abroad. 

Table  (xxi.). — Summary  of  Distribution  of  Guns  and  Howitzers  in  the 
Expeditionary  Forces. 

(1st  October,  1918.) 

Nature. France. 
Egypt- 

Salonica. 

Italy. 

Mesopo- tamia. 
Russia. 

i 

East 

Africa.* 

Miscel- 
laneous. Totals. 

13-pr.  Q.F. 56 

40 
2 98 

13-pr.,  9-cwt.  A.A. 
222 

22 
12 

16 

2 . . . , 

# . 
274 13-pr.,  6-cwt.A.A. ,  # 

12 21 
,  # 8 

•  • . , 

9 . 

41 
lU-pr.  Q.F   3,162 

252 
193 108 201 

46 

, . 8 

3,970 
18-pr.Q.F.  (anti-tank)  .. 71 

, . 
. . 

.  , 
.  . •  • . . . . 

71 
47-in.  Q.F   ,  , 4 2 

.  . 

m   m .  # . . 4 10 

60-pr   456 

28 

44 
24 

16 

,  , 

, . 

3 

571 
5-inch  B.L. #  , #  % 

#  # 
1 #  # # 3 4 

6-inch 152 2 7 

#  # 
m  # # #  # 5 

166 

6-iuch  Q.F   820 ,  # .  # #  # 

.  , 

,  . 

, , .  . 

820 
9-2-inch   

16 
#  # #  m g ,  , #  # . . ,  m 

16 

12-inch   4 
.  # 

#  # ^  # a #  # . . 

#  # 

4 
14-inch     . . 2 #  # 

m  g 

m  # 

.  . 

#  # , . .  , 2 

4"5-inch  howitzer 980 80 
48 36 

52 

16 

,  # 5 

1,217 

o-inch  howitzer #  # _ #  # 

16 

16 
0-inch  howitzer 1,042 

'62 

32 
80 

24 

# 2 

1,242 

8- inch  howitzer  . . 240 2 4 #  , 246 

9'2-inch  howitzer 
224 # 1 1 226 

12-inch  howitzer 66 ^  m ,, 1 67 
15-inch  howitzer 8 m  # 

.. 
., 

.. 

,, 

.. #  # 8 

10-pr.  B.L   .   , 
#  # 

m  # 

#  # 

#   # 1 

14 

15 
2'75-inch 

m  ̂ 
26 

24 42 

4 6 
102 2-95-inch.. .  # ,  # 

•  • 
•  • 

,, ., 

•  • 

8 8 

2-pr.  A.A. 4 
#  # •  • 10 

'' 4 18 

12-pr.  (Naval)     .. . , 6 #   , 3 # 9 

12-pr.  A.A   10 m  m #  # ,. 2 12 

15-pr.  B.L   ,  # #  i 

36 

36 

15-pr.  B.L.C   
.  . 

3 ,   , #  # 

•  • 

•  • 8 11 

15-pr.  Q.F   .  . 8 g- 

.. 

.. 

4 

12 
3-inch 

98 
. . 

#  # .  • •  • 

.. 

,   , 

98 
4-inch 4 

#   # 
3 ' 

•  • 

7 

4-inch  Q.F.  (Naval) ## 2 •   • 2 
2'7-inch  howitzer •  • 16 2 18 
3  -inch  trench  mortar     . . 72 

12 
60 

*24 

.. 
168 

3-inch     Stokes     trench 1,432 

168 

112 
120 139 

*84           14 •  • 

2,069 mortar. 

4-inch     Stokes     trench 
204 ,, •  • 4 I 

208 

mortar. 

9*45- inch  trench  mortar. . 
72 <# 

.. 

72 

6-iuch    Newton    trench 812 
24 

*12 

[[ 

"l6 

!! 

864 
mortar. 

Totals 10,153 
445 

833 523 
i 

549 150           23 

122 

1 
12,798 

*  There  are  also  2 — 3-pr.  guns  in  East  Africa. 

(9343) 3  L  2 



Allotment  of  heavy  Guns  and 

Howitzers.    Sept: '-to  Dec,  1916. 

4*52 

1 

Table  (xxii.). — Proposed  Allotment  of  Heavy  Guns  and  Howitzers  in 
ACCORDANCE    WITH    THE    FORECAST    OF   THE    MINISTRY    OF    MUNITIONS. 

(a.) 1st  September,  1916. to  3  1st  December, 
L916. 

Promised. 
Proposed  allotment. 

Date  and  nature  of  gun. Received. 

1st  Septem- 
ber, 1916. 

24th  October, 
1916. tt  .,          !  Reserve  and Units.                      f 

proor. 

Russia. 

1916. 

September. 
■ 

60-pr. 
G2 

. . 

6;2, 
00 

6-inch  howitzer 75 

.  .  12 

63 

74 
8-inch  howitzer 

20 

.   . 

2!) 

21 

9'2-inch  howitzer 
20 

12 

.8 

15 
1 2-inch  howitzer. . 3 2 1 •• 

October. 

60-pr. 
60 

40 8 52 

51 
6-inch  howitzer 80 84 

'      20     : 

60 

78 

8-inch  howitzer 25 23 

^  m              ' 

2«"« 

24 

9'2-inch  howitzer 20 22 16 4 
• 

22 
12-inch  howitzer. . 3 ■■• 3 

., 
•• 

November. 

60 
47 36 

24 

88 

6-inch  howitzer 114 

74 
76 

38 
62 

8-inch  howitzer 
30 29 

16 14 

25 
9*2-inch  howitzer 20 

22 
12 8 

12 
12-inch  howitzer. . 6 3 4 2 •• 

December. 

60-pr   74 38 

32 

22 

20 

64 
6-inch  howitzer 126 88 

68 

38 

20 

101 8-inch  howitzer 44 
34 

20 14 

10 

27 

9'2-inch  howitzer 
17 14 

4 8 5 8 

12-inch  howitzer. . 6 3 5 1 

•• 

•  * 



Allotment  of  heavy  Guns  yand 
Howitzers.    Jan.  to  Sept.,  1917. 

Table    (xxii.). — Proposed    Allotment    of    Heavy    Guns    and    Howitzers    int 
ACCORDANCE \W.rTH   THE   FORECAST   OF   THE    MINISTRY    OF    MUNITIONS — rovli.n,' 

(b.)  1st  January,  1917, to  30th  September, 1917. 

Date  and  nature  of  gun. 
Anticipated 
deliveries. 

Issued  to 

reserve. 

Issued 

for  proof. 

Issued 
to  Russia. 

Issued  to British 

units. 
Received. 

1917. 

.In  inin  ri/. 

60-pr.   
6-inch  gun 
G-inch  howitzer 
8  inch  howitzer 
9  •  2-inch  howitzer 
9  2-inch  gun 
12-inch  howitzer 

59 

33    • 

9 
6 

*3 

20 

1G 22 

*56 

28 
4 

1      101 

iba 

B7 

10 

Total 
107 

3                     36                   110 256 

February. 

60-pr   
6-inch  gun 
6-inch  howitzer 
8-inch  howitzer 
9  •  2-inch  howitzer 

50 

'95 

38 8 

*4 

23 

'•24 

8 
2 

• . 12 

"l2 

" 

*60 

28 

4 

'35 

'96 

36' 

6 

9 "2-inch  gun 
12-inch  howitzer 

'.'. 

•• 

Total 195 

57 

■■ 

24                      92 173 

March. 

60-pr. 
6-inch  gun 
6-inch  howitzer 
8-inch  howitzer 
9  •  2-inch  howitzer 
9 "2-inch  gun 
12-inch  howitzer 

46 

4 
100 

39- 

9 

"l 

36 

28 
17 
3 

"4 

"
l
 

2 

14 

'•88 

8 

"2 

1 

50 

i  17 

25 
3 

"a 

Total 199 88 3 •• 
112 

203 

April. 

60-pr   
6-inch  gun 
6-inch  howitzer 
8-inch  howitzer 
9  •  2-inch  howitzer 

.9  •  2-inch  gun 

40 

10 

100 46 

10 
1 
3 

50 

"l2 

20 

"l 

•  • •  • 

•  • 

72 
14 

4 

50 

-     '  84 
34 

1 
12-inch  howitzer 4 •• 8 

Total 210 
87 

•• •• 90 

177 

May. 

60-pr. 
6-inch  gun 
6-inch  howitzer 
8-inch  howitzer 
9 •  2-inch  howitzer 
9  -2-inch  gun 
1 2  -inch  howitzer        . . 

35 13 

92 50 
22 
3 
5 

65 
47 

9 
15 

**3 

1 
1 
1 •  • 

•  • 

52 
13 
4 

•  • 
4 

100 
23 
20 

'# 

Total 220                 139 3 ■  • 

73 

215 

1 



Allotment  of  heavy  Guns  and 
Howitzers.    Jan.  to  Sept.,  1917. 

454 

Table  (xxii.). — (b.)  1st  January,  1917,  to  30th  September,  1917 — continued. 

Pate  and  nature  of  gun. 
Anticipated 
deliveries. 

Issued  to 
reserve. 

Issued 

for  proof. 

Issued 
to  Russia. 

I 

Issued  to 
British 

units. 
Received. 

1917. !                1 
June. i 

60-pr.   

35 

52 

m  % 

4 56 

6-inch  gun 
28 

, . 

#  # 

m  # 

t  t m  m 
6-inch  howitzer 

97 
98 4 24 

126 

8-inch  howitzer 51 16 1 5 22 

9  •  2-inch  howitzer 
28 

#  , 

•  • 

.. .  , 

9 '2-inch  gun  . . 2 
10 

1 2 13 
1 2-inch  howitzer 5 1 •• 1 

Total 
246 

177 6 

35 
218 

• 
July. 

• 

60  pr.  . . 
48 

49 •  • •  • 

49 

6-inch  gun 
.  , 

^  # 

#  t 

%  ̂ 
6-inch  howitzer 120 80 3 41 124 
8-inch  howitzer 44 

59 59 

9'2-inch  howitzer 
■ 

#  . 
9'2-inch  gun 

19 13 
2 15 

12-iuch  howitzer 4 •• 

■• 

•• 4 

4. 

Total 235 
201 

5 •• 

45 

251 

August. 

60-pr   
65 

57 

*  • •  ♦ 

t 

57 

6-inch  howitzer 102 

75 
12 

87 
8-inch  howitzer 

32 

31 

8 

39 

9-2-inch  B.L   21 
16 

•• 

.. 

•• 

16 

Total 220 179 •• •• 20 
199 

September. 

60-pr   
65 

72 

72 
6-inch  howitzer 140 

93 
1 

12 
106 6-inch  B.L.  gun 18 

13 
4 17 

8-inch  howitzer 
46 

21 2 

23 

9  •  2-inch  howitzer 
29 

25 1 

26 

12- inch  howitzer 7 10 .. 

•• 

10 

Total      .. 305 234 

2   ■      i           •' 

18 

254 
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Keceipts  and  Allocation 
of  Guns  and  Howitzers  by 
months  since  Nov.,  1917. 
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4(>1 Ammunition  at  Home. 

Table  (xxiv.). — Guns  and  Ammunition  held  by  or  for  Divisions,  &c,  at  Home. 

(11th  March,  1919.) 

18-pr.  Q.F. A 

•5-inch  Q.F. 

6- 

inch  26-cwt. 
howitzer. 

Location. o 

09 

Total. 
O 

(33 

Total. 

«4-C 

o es 
Total. 
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3  s 

Shrapnel. H.E. 

16 §  be 

II.E. 

|  be 
9  3 

n.E. K 

3§ 

25 

M fe » 

825th  and  326th  Brigades  in  Ireland    . .     16 214 

1,712 1,712 

8 84 
672 

•  • 

Reserve  Brigades,  R.F.A. — 
,     18 

176 
1.584 

1,584 

4 
108 

432 

I.  b,  Forest  Row ..      6 176 528 
528 

. . 

III.  a,  Larkhill   .     18 

176 
1.584 

1,584 

. . 

. , , . 

III.  c,  Deepcut .     18 

176 

1,584 
1,584 

4 108 
432 

.     18 
176 

1,584 1,584 

4 108 

432 
IV.  b,  Codford               #   , t  m B 6 

108 

648 
V.  a,  Atblone 

!     1*2
 

176 

1,056 1,056 

. . 

.   . 
V.  o,  Woolwich .     18 

176 

1,584 1,584 

4 108 
432 

VI.  b,  Edinburgh           .    18 
176 1.584 

1,584 

4 

1(18 

432 
VI.  c.  Aldershot .    18 

176 

1,584 1,584 

4 

108 

432 10th  Reserve  Brigade.  R.H.A.,  Wool 
-       8 

360 
1,440 

1,440 

. . 

ri . . 
wich. 

No.   4   T.F.  Reserve  Brigade,   Higl i     18 176 
1,584 

1,584 

4 
108 

432 

Wycombe. 
No.  5  T.F.  Reserve  Brigade,  Catfericl 

:,     18 

176 

1,584 
1,584 

4 
108 

432 Yorks. 

No.  6  T.F.  Reserve  Brigade,  Luton .     18 352 

352 

4 .  # 

.  . 
No.  7  T.F.  Reserve  Brigade,  Ipswic l .  . 

,  . 

4 108 

432 
351st  Brigade,  R.F.A.,  Larkhill .    18 176 

1,584 
1,584 

4 
108 

432 Provisional  Batteries — 
397th,  Dundalk 176 

352 352 

.   , 

, , 
398th,  Ballinrobe         ..          .. .      4 176 

352 352 
,   , .. . . 

Emergency  Batteries — 
Central  Siege  School,  Lydd  . . •         •  • 

#   m 
f  # 

.. 

.   , . . 

. . 

8 

No.  2  Siege  Artillery    Reserve  Bri - .  # .    , 

.   . 

,  m a 2 

gade,  Oatterick. 
Chapperton  Down  Artillery  School •  •         >  • .  . .  . . . .  . . . . . 6 

Reserves — 
llaulbowline _ •  • 

8,738 
. . . . 

, . .   . 
Dublin   

4,500 
. . ,   , . . 

Curragh >  •        •  • " 

1,500 1,000 

•• 

•• 

■  • 

Totals ..     248 
36,370 22,632 

58 

5,604 

16 

. . 

59,1 02 

One  5-inch  howitzer  with  10  rounds  of  star  shell  only  was  held  at  Falmouth  (Hayle). 

Ammunition  for  6-inch  26-cwt.  howitzers  was  supplied  from  store  at  short  notice. 
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Table  (xxiv.). — Guns  and  Ammunition  held  by  or  for  Divisions,  &c,  at  Home — continued. 

1 

15-pr.  B.L.C. 
i 

4 
■7-iuchQ.P.  (a). 60-pr. 

Location. 

"o 

eS 

o 

eS 

Total. 

E-l— 1 

o 

■e 

Total. i3  a 

3  3 

Total 
shrapnel. 

-9  5 

9  => 

Chemi- 

cal. 

I*     1 

cp    CO 
.q  a  n 

a  e» 

§  he 

^   3 

§  he 
3  he 

o  *> 

Shrapnel. H.E. 

2 oc 

Shrapnel. H.E. 

2, 
03 K 

03 

Z        03 

Coast  Defence  Guns — 
Hornsea 2 

1,000 
2,000 

2 256 
256 256 

Withernsea 2 1,000 
2,000 

2 
256 256 256  1     . 

Low  Warren  Battery 
.    , 

.  . 2 
256 256 256  i     . 

Seaham  Hall 
,   . 

,  . 
2 256 

256 

256 

Cambois ,  , 2 
256 

256 

256 

St.  Abbs  Head 
,   . 

.  , 1 100 50 50 
Fifeness ,   , i  # 1 100 

50 

50 
Todhead ,   . 

.  # 

1 
100 

50 

50 

Bedhead ,  # 1 100 50 

50 

Queenstown. . ,   . 
,  . 2 500 

500 500 

Jersey .  . 

.  # 

5 

500 1,250 1,250 Newhaven 
,  . 

i 500 250 

250 

Whitley  Bay 2 1.000 

2,000 

, . 
Seaton  Sluice 2 

1,000 2,000 Minster 2 
1,000 

2,000 . . 
Warden  Point 2 

1,000 
2.000 . . 

Weymouth 2 250 500 •• 

Emergency  Batteries — 
Heavy    Artillery .   , 

,   . 

.  , 

#  # •   • 

, , 16 

60 

480 
480 

Training     Centre, 
Winchester. 

Reserves — 
Crombie 

, , 
%  , t   , . . .   . 

750 

750 

B  m 

#  # 

•  * 
Broughty  Ferry 

,   , 
. . 

.  t 

500 
500 

„  „ 

.   , 

#  . .  m 

•  * 

Selby 

14 

■• ■■ 
... •• 

2,470 

7,200 

2,470 

.•• 

•• 

•• 

•• 

•- 

Totals •• 
12,500 

22 

*   * 
7,200 

•• 

16 

*  • 
480 480 

14,400 960 

(a)  The  proportions  of  shrapnel  and  H.E.  are  approximate. 

The  following  amounts  of  ammunition  are  held  at  dumps  for  the  use  of  mobile  formations 
allotted  to  Home  Defence  : — 

Location. 

18-pr.  Q.F. 

4-5-in.  Q.F. 

Shrapnel. 
H.E. H.E. 

Selby   10,800 
10,800 

10,800 
10,800 

2,400 
2,400 

Dublin 

Curragh 

Aldershot 

Quedgeley 
Selby   ... 
Eastern    Command 

for  Tanks 
in 

Small-arm  Ammunition. 

2,120,000,  Mark  VII 1 
500,000,  Mark  VI. 

2,840,000,  Mark  VII 
500,000,  Mark  VI 

3,500,000,  Mark  VII.  }>For 
...      18,500,000,  Mark  VI 

6,000,000,  Mark  VI 
dumps        2,200,000,  Mark  VII 

Regulating  Stations. 
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Table  (xxiv.). — Guns  and  Ammunition  held  by  ok  for  Divisions,  &a, 
at  Home — continued. 

The   following    amounts    of   Grenades  and  Illuminating  Cartridges  were  held  at 

Stations  named  for  issue  to  Regulating  Stations  on  emergency  : — 
Grenades, Grenades, Cartridges, illuminating, 

Nos.  5  and  2.'5 
Nos.  20  and  24. 

1-iuch. 

1^-inch. Tidworth ...        117,000 
6,500 

... 
•  -  • 

Stirling 12,000 
900 

300 

Selby... 36,000 ... 

3,200 

800 

Park  Royal ... ... 10,200 
3,400 

Totals ...       165,000 
6,500 

14,300 
4,500 

3-inch   Stokes  mortar    ammunition    was  issued   when  required   for   the  following 
Regulating  Stations  : — 

Scottish  Command         ...          ...          ...  4,800 
Northern  Command           10,800 

Scheme  "L"  (Eastern  Command)        ...  16,800 
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STATEMENT    OF    GUNS,    AMMUNITION,    &c,    HANDED    OVER    OR    IN 
PROCESS  OF  BEING  HANDED  OVER  TO  ALLIED  COUNTRIES. 

(From  11th  November,  1918,  to  30th  June,  1919.) 

Table  (xxv.)  (a.). — Great  Britain. 

M 
*AS 

J3  <*.9 

d (fl 
Equipments,  &c. 

S  =  2 
O    3    9 

ort 

USS 

ev
a 

O  3   fl 
A 

'3 

o 
5 

•a 

Total. 

*«  2 

^tf    P 

£;#«, 

*wa 

a 

J3 

•3 

01 a 
w 

S m H 

■< 

Equipment 13-pr.  9-cwt.      .. 4 12 16 

18-pr.   guns  and 

30 

25 16 
480 

,  # 

36 

. . 
587 

carriages,  Mk.  I. 
4'5-in.  hows. 12 9 S 

120 
. . ., .. 149 

3'7-in.  hows. 12 .  , . , , , 

, . 

.. 

. . 12 

2'75-iu.  guns     . . 

22 

.  . . , , , 

., 

, . .. 22 

18-pr.  pivot  guns 
12 

.. .. .. 

.. 

.. 

12 

60-pr   4 

.  , 

>• 

60 

, , . . 200 

264 6-in.   hows.,  26- 4 ,. . . 

58 

, , 6 68 
cwt. 

3-in.  Stokes  mor- 
32 

,  , , . 32 ,  # , . 150 

214 
tars. 

6-in.  mortars     .. ,  , 
,  , 

, , 

., 

, . 

.. 

240 

240 

6-pr   ,  , «  , , , .  , 

, , 

, . 204 204 

15-pr.  B.L.C.    .. .. 

.. , 

.  , 

:-!6 

. . 

. . 

36 

5-in.  hows.         .. ,  , 
•  • 

, , ,  % 

52 . , 

, . 

52 

8-in.  hows.         .. ,  # #  # , . 14 ,  . ,. 
148 

172 
4-7-in.  Q.F. .  , ,  # , , 

,  . 

.  . 

6 6 
6-in.  guns, .  . ,  . . . 

#  . 

.. 

*150 

150 
Mk.  XIX. 

Ammuni- 13-pr. 9-cwt.      .. 
f25.000 

,. 6,000 

..      ' 

1 1 B 31,000 
tion. 18-pr   t390,000 +45,000 48,000 

1,361,200 
22,000 

96,000 
1,962,200 4'5-in.  liow. 

+146,000 
+44,000 

21,000 295,000 
12,000 

.. 

.. 

521,000 
3'7-in.  how.       .. 34,000 ,  # , , 

,  , 

# . 

.. 

. . 
34,000 2'7o-in.  gun 

85,000 

, . 
, . .. 

. . 

85,000 
60-pr   

f60,000 
, , . . 

81,011 
.. 

67,000 
208,011 

6-in.    how.,     26- 
t61,500 

.. .. 
58,048 

.. 

6,000 

.. 

125,548 

cwfc. 
3-in.  Stokes  mor- 

fl 12,000 
, . . . 

14,000 

. , 382,581 508,581 

tars. 
6-in.  mortars     . . , . , , 

#  . 

.  # 

, . 111,600 111,600 

6-pr.        ..          .. . . , . ., 
12,000 

.. 25,500 
37,500 15-pr.  B.L.C.    .. . , ,, , , •  • 206,029 , , ,. 

206,029 

5-in.  how.          . . . . .. .. ,  . 
10,000 

.. 
10,000 8-in.  how.          . . . . 

, . 
8,000 

.. 

8,000 
4  7-in.  Q.F. . . 

. . 

12,000 

.. 

12,000 
Grenades            . . 

+277,172 
+81,000 

20,000 18,000 500,000 .. 

.. 

896,172 

S.A.A.,  Allied  .. 103,100,000 15,090,000 23,000,000 575,000,000 300,000 
(<5,000,000 

9,236 

811,499  236 

S.A.A.,    German •• •• •• 
22,000,000 

■• •• 

•• 

22,000,000 

Various    . . Revolvers 

1 1,000 
+800 

200 

1,000 

1,500 

,  t 

109 

4,609 

Rifles,  Allied     .. 38,000 
20,000 12,000 250,000 59,000 .. 727 

379,727 

Rifles,  German  . . 

, . ,, 
, , 

8,500 
.. 

. . .. 8,500 

Machine      guns, 
2,226 

41 ,. 
5,000 

2,430 
1,292 

.. 10,989 
Allied. 

Swords  .. . . . . 

. , 

13,089 

. . 

.. .. 
13,089 

Lances  , , , , , , , , 
1,500 

. . . . .. 
1,500 

Tanks     .. 

imate  value          £ 

•• 6 •• 

62 

•• 

•■ 

•• 68 

Approx 4,485,000 725,000 578,000 12,807,000 1,357,00C 1,693,000 3,620,000 
25,445,000 

*  100  equipments  and  50  gun  bodies. 
+  A  proportion  not  known  were  for  use  of  British  troops  in  these  theatres. 
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Table  (xxv.)  (&.). — £tat  des   Cessions  de  Materiel  de  Guerre  Consenties  par 
la  France  Deputs  le  11  Novembre,  1918. 

Cessions  faites  ou  consenties. 
Cessions  en  couvs  de 

riegociat ions. 

____ 

'3 

J.    cd 

Fologne. 

9 

<» 

'3 

Total. 

^  a 

CO 

g    > 

is  52 

a>  &c 
a 

.2 

a 09 ci 
Q 

v   ° 

»e  oj *cj  o 

03"
 

'£J 

so 

a 

'  ̂ 

8 
5 H 

aw 

a-3 

.9 

s 
CO 

3 
O 

3 

,0 

m 

Armes  portatives. 

p  s .,     J  mod.  francais  . . 
\  mod.  allemand 1,000 

45,000 130,000 

.. 

70,000 246,000 
10,000 

.. 
10,000 

8,000 

50,000 

78,000 ,,.,        J  mod.  francais  . . 
\  mod.  allemand 

255 

720 1,000 

40 

,  , 

2,015 

., . . 
600 

450 
300 

1,350 

Pistolets,  revolver .. 
25,000 10,000 

.. 

5,000 

40,000 
Fusils,  mitraileurs 100 

2,500 

•• 

•• 

•• 

2,600 
Pikces  d'Artillerie. 

65-mm.     ..          ..          .. , . I , , 

#  # 

30 

30 

75-mm.    .. . . 
216 

.. 

830 

1,046 76  2-mm... . .. 424 .. 424 
105-mm.  .. •          . . .. 

.. 50 
50 

155-cm.    .. . 

72 

•• 
220 292 

Munitions.  . 

("Hod. 
,. 

25,000,000 15,000,000 50,000,000 

.. 

3,000,000 175,000,000 ,  , 

.  # 

268,000,000 

s,    0      ,               francais <arfoucl"H  
Mod. 10,000,000 .. 40,000,000 22,000,000 

•  • 

56,000,000 
128,000,000 

1,     allemand 
65-mm.    .. 

.. 

• 

.. 

.. 
30,000 

.. 
30,000 

75-mm.     . . . .. . 200,000 12,000 830,000 .. 1,042,000 
105-inm.  .. . 

.. 
. 18,000 . 25,000 

.. . . 

43,000 

155-cm.    . . . .. . 
33,0OU 

. 110,000 

.. 

143,000 

Grenades.. .. . 100,000 . 

.. 

. . 
100,000 

Chars  d'assaut 
. 

.. 
. 120 

12  j 

. 

. . 

100 

15 

247 

Anions     . . . 12 
127 

•• 135 

22  j 

• 

•• 

180   138 
624 

1 

Approximate  value £11,670,000 

(9343) 

3  N 
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SECTION  2. 

DEVELOPMENT  OF  MUNITIONS  SUPPLY, 

I. — Before  the  Formation  of  the  Ministry  of  Munitions. 

The  subjoined  statement  is  based  upon  an  extract  from  a  Memorandum  circulated 
to  the  Cabinet  by  the  late  Lord  Kitchener  at  the  beginning  of  June,  1915,  to  inform  the 
members  of  the  new  Coalition  Government  as  to  the  course  of  War  Office  administration 

since  the  outbreak  of  hostilities.  It  has  been  amplified  and  annotated  in  order  to  make- 
the  information  more  complete. # 

(a.)  Guns  and  Ammunition. 

On  4th  August,  1914,  the  following  provision  of  guns  and  ammunition  for  the- 
Expeditionary  Force  had  been  made  in  accordance  with  War  Establishments  and  the 
modified  Mowatt  Reserve  : — 

Nature  of  guns. Number  of  guns. Rounds  a  gun. Total  rounds. 

13-pr...            

18-pr...-           
4*5-inch  howitzer 

60-pr         ■    .. 

30 

324 
108 

24 

1,900 
1,500 
1,200 
1,000 

57,000 
486,000 

129,000 
24,000 

Total 
486 

•  • 

696,000 

Provision  was  also  to  be  made  for  an  additional  500  rounds  a  gun  and  400  rounds 
a  howitzer  by  the  end  of  6  months. 

During  the  retreat  on  Paris  large  numbers  of  guns,  rifles  and  ammunition  were 
lost,  and  the  difficulty  not  only  in  meeting  these  losses,  but  in  providing  for  the 
unprecedented  and  uncalculated  expenditure  of  ammunition  which  the  war  introduced, 
at  once  caused  great  anxiety.  The  War  Office  was  at  this  time  in  close  communication 
with  the  French  on  the  subject  of  the  amount  of  ammunition  required. 

Both  France  and  Germany  had  high-explosive  shell  for  their  field  guns  but  the 
British  Army  had  not  adopted  this  type.  Early  in  September,  however,  the  War 
Office  took  up  the  question  of  a  design  of  shell  of  this  nature.  On  22nd  October, 
General  Deville,  head  of  the  French  Ordnance,  came  over  at  our  invitation  to  discuss 

the  whole  situation,  not  only  as  regards  the  amount  of  ammunition  necessary  to  meet 

*  The  following  dates  are  worthy  of  record  : — 
Mr.  Wintour  became  Director  of  Contracts,  6th  September,  1914. 
The  Cabinet  Committee  on  Munitions  first  met  on  12th  October,  1914. 
Sir  George  Gibb  was  appointed  to  supervise  contracts  as  an  additional  Member  of  the  Army  Council. 

28th  December,  1914. 

The  High  Explosives  Department,  under  Lord  Moulton,  was  formed  in  January,  1915. 
The  Master-General  of  the  Ordnance  took  over  contract  business  relating  to  warlike  stores,  January,  1915. 
Messrs.  Morgan  and  Grenfell  were  appointed  agents  for  the  purchase  of  munitions,  &c.,  in  the  U.S.A., 

15th  January,  1915. 
Mr.  George  Booth  was  appointed  to  deal  with  the  Defence  of  the  Realm  Act  (Amendment)  relating  to 

the  control  of  factories,  labour,  &c,  March,  1915. 
Sir  Percy  Girouard  was  appointed  to  co-operate  with  Mr.  Booth,  April,  1915. 
A  Treasury  Committee,  competed  of  Mr.  Lloyd  George,  Mr.  Balfour,  Mr  Montagu,  Mr.  Henderson  and 

representatives  of  the  Admiralty,  War  Office  and  Board  of  Trade,  was  formed  to  deal  with  increase  of  output 
of  munitions  and  the  supply  of  labour.  8th  April,  1915. 

The  Ministry  of  Munitions  was  formed  on  5th  June,  1915.  • 
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expenditure  but  also  its  nature  ;  and  the  subject  of  H.E.  shell  for  field  guns  as  weJJ  is 
the  fuze  to  be  employed,  the  pattern  of  the  shell,  and  the  nature  of  the  filling  was 
closely  discussed  between  us.  General  Headquarters  in  France  were  consulted  as  to 
their  wishes  regarding  this  nature  of  shell,  and  replies  were  received  indicating  that 
opinions  were  divided,  but  that  they  considered  it  desirable  that  some  H.E.  should  be 
provided  if  this  could  be  done  without  interfering  with  the  supply  of  shrapnel.  On 
19th  October  the  first  1,000  rounds  of  18-pr.  H.E.  shell  were  sent  to  France  for  trial 
i  nd  report,  and  steps  were  taken  to  proceed  with  further  manufacture.  On 

6th  November  a  favourable  report  was  received  on  the  shells  sent  out  "for  trial,  and 
we  were  .asked  by  General  Headquarters  to  supply  in  future,  and  as  soon  as  we  could 
procure  it,  50  per  cent,  of  shrapnel  and  50  per  cent,  of  H.E.  for  the  18-pr.  and  13-pr. 
guns.  A  week  later  a  telegram  was  received  asking  that  the  proportion  of  H.E.  should 
be  25  per  cent,  and  not  50  per  cent. 

At  this  stage  it  was  for  consideration  whether  machinery  employed  in  producing 

the  18-pr.  shrapnel,  which  was  so  urgently  required,  should  be  stopped  and  turned  on 
instead  to  H.E.  shell.  The  adoption  of  this  course  would  not  have  produced  any  H.E. 
shell  for  10  weeks  or  more  ;  and  during  this  period  the  provision  of  the  absolutely 
necessary  amount  of  ammunition  for  the  field  guns  would  have  been  seriously  imperilled, 

just  when  Sir  John  French  was  pressing  for  every  round.  The  expenditure  of  18-pr. 
ammunition  up  to  1st  November  was  385,000  rounds,  while  our  supply  from  manufacture 
was  at  that  date  approximately  45,000  a  month.  A  stoppage  of  the  supply  of  shrapnel 
would,  it  was  thouglit,  have  seriously  affected  the  safety  of  the  troops  in  the  field,  for  a 
large  proportion  of  our  machinery  would  thus  have  been  placed  out  of  work  at  the  most 
critical  period  of  the  war,  in  order  later  to  have  an  article  which  no  doubt  would 
have  been  somewhat  better  for  certain  purposes  than  the  shrapnel  shell  then  being 
provided. 

Additional  instead  of  substituted  orders  were,  therefore,  at  once  placed  not  only 
with  the  experienced  armament  firms  but  also  with  new  firms  not  previously  engaged 
in  this  nature  of  manufacture,  as  well  as  in  Canada  and  America.  It  may  be  pointed 
out  that  if  the  promises  of  delivery  made  by  all  these  firms  when  the  contracts  were  placed 
had  been  fulfilled  there  should  have  been  received  by  15th  May,  1915,  481,500 — 18-pr. 
H.E.  shells,  instead  of  which  only  52,400  were  delivered.  The  causes  of  the  delay  were 
the  same  as  those  which  have  been  instrumental  in  making  all  our  manufacturers 
behindhand  in  the  fulfilment  of  their  contracts.  It  must  be  remembered  that  the 

manufacture  of  armament  and  munitions  of  war  is  a  highly  specialized  industry,  and  the 
resources  of  the  nation  devoted  to  such  supplies  were  very  circumscribed  ;  any  attempts, 
therefore,  to  expand  suddenly  must  be  fraught  with  unexpected  difficulties  and 
disappointments. 

It  had  been  asserted  that  it  is  only  by  the  use  of  H.  R.  shell  that  wire 
entanglements  could  be  cleared.  In  January,  1915,  trials  were  carried  out  by  Sir  John 

French's  direction  by  our  troops  in  Flanders,  and  the  report  showed  that  rather  more 
effect  was  obtained  with  18-pr.  shrapnel  than  with  H.E.  ;  but  both  were  very  effective, 
and  at  Neuve  Chapelle  the  good  results  expected  from  shrapnel  were  fully  realized. 
The  Germans  apparently  noted  this,  and,  it  is  understood,  either  put  up  walls  in  front 
of  their  wire  entanglements  to  catch  the  bullets,  or  put  them  in  pits ;  hence  the  call  for 
H.E.  shell  to  clear  wire  entanglements. 

To  return  to  the  general  question  of  war  material.  The  whole  matter  of  supply  of 
munitions  of  war  was  very  fully  gone  into  from  the  first  and  by  October,  1914,  orders  had 
been  given  for  as  much  as  possible  in  this  country,  while  Canada  and  America  were 
called  upon  to  assist  in  providing  the  extraordinary  amount  of  guns  and  ammunition 
which  events  had  proved  would  be  required.  In  the  middle  of  October  a  Committee  of 
the  Cabinet  was  formed  to  assist  the  War  Office,  consisting  of  the  Secretary  of  State 
for  War  (Lord  Kitchener),  the  Lord  Chancellor  (Lord  Haldane),  the  Chancellor  of  the 
Exchequer  (Mr.  Lloyd  George),  the  First  Lord  of  the  Admiralty  (Mr.  Churchill),  the 
Home  Secretary  (Mr.  McKenna),  the  President  of  the  Board  of  Trade  (Mr.  Hunciman), 
and  the  President  of  the  Board  of  Agriculture  (Lord  Lucas).  It  was  due  to  this 
Committee  which  first  met  on  12th  October  that  many  difficulties  were  overcome,  and 
further  orders  were  placed  in  this  country  as  well  as  in  America. 

During  the  early  stages  of  the  war  other  developments  became  apparent,  such 
as  the  great  value  of  guns  and  howitzers  of  heavier  natures  than  had  been  previously 
(9343)  3X2 
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taken  into  the  field.  The  provision  of  these  was  at  once  taken  up,  and  orders  were  also 

placed  for  3,500 — 18-pr.  guns,  650 — 4'5-inch  howitzers,  and  168 — 60-pr.  guns,  which, 
when  delivered,  would  bring  our  total  number  of  guns  available  for  the  field  up  to  about 
6,000. 

The  estimates  for  orders  in  the  early  stages  of  the  war  to  supply  munitions  for 
the  Army  were  in  the  first  place  based  upon  an  establishment  in  the  field  of  1,100,000 
men,  with  a  proper  proportion  of  artillery,  though  on  a  scale  of  guns  slightly  reduced 

from  what  was  previously  considered  advisable,  and  General  Deville's  strong  recom- 
mendation confirmed  the  War  Office  in  the  belief  that  for  future  reinforcements  they 

were  right  in  reducing  the  batteries  from  6  to  4  guns,*  although  by  the  increase  of 
batteries  in  a  brigade  from  3  to  4,  the  total  reduction  of  guns  in  a  brigade  was  only  2. 

It  may  here  be  noted  that  on  1st  April,  1915,  there  were  in  France 

122 — 13-pr.  guns,  625 — 18-pr.  guns  and  116 — 4*5 -inch  howitzers.  The  position 
with  regard  to  the  number  of  guns  in  possession  and  the  orders  and  deliveries  of  guns 
at  the  end  of  May,  1915,  is  shown  in  the  subjoined  table  : — 

Note. — See  next  page. 

*  18-pr.  batteries  were  restored  to  the  6  gun  basis  (November,  1916). 
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In  regard  to  gun  ammunition,  if  the  promises  made  to  the  Cabinet  Committee  had 
been  carried  out,  even  with  a  small  delay,  there  would  have  been  available  at  the  end 
of  May,  1915,  a  number  considerably  in  excess  of  the  17  rounds  a  gun  a  day  that 
Sir  John  French  and  General  Joffre  decided  to  be  the  amount  that  they  required.  As 
it  was,  at  the  end  of  6  months  1,500,000  rounds  had  been  sent  out,  at  the  end 
of  12  months  4,250,000,  and  at  the  end  of  16  months  8,000,000. 

The  method  of  dealing  with  these  large  requirements  was  very  fully  considered, 
and  it  was  decided  by  the  Cabinet  Committee  that  in  the  first  instance  it  was  best  to 
place  orders  with  the  usual  armament  firms  to  the  extent  of  which  their  managers 
thought  them  to  be  capable.  This  procedure  was  most  necessary  especially  in  connection 
with  the  fuzes,  in  order  that  the  requisite  supervising  staff  with  its  experience  should 
be  not  only  fully  utilized,  but  utilized  to  the  best  advantage.  This  having  been  done, 
further  orders  were  given  for  the  components  of  ammunition  to  such  other  firms  as 
had  works  which  were  considered  capable  of  undertaking  them,  and  financial  assistance 
was  afforded  to  them  for  providing  the  necessary  plant. 

The  necessity  of  organizing  all  the  trade  resources  for  supplying  our  wants  was 
fully  recognized  at  this  period,  but  it  was  considered  that  instead  of  attempting  to 
organize  centrally  from  the  War  Office  it  was  more  advisable  that  the  main  orders 
should  be  given  to  the  Ordnance  Factories  and  the  large  armament  firms,  and  that  they 
should  themselves  organize,  expand  and  sub-contract  to  supplement  what  they  could 
do  with  their  own  existing  buildings  and  machinery,  while  advantage  was  taken  of 
other  developments  which  were  found  possible  to  augment  the  supply. 

The  orders  thus  placed  in  England  involved  the  employment  of  some  2,500  to  3,000 
firms  in  the  production  of  munitions  of  war. 

Those  best  able  to  judge  were  confident  of  being  able  to  fulfil  their  promises,  but 
they  evidently  miscalculated  their  powers  and  had  not  taken  into  full  consideration  the 
difficulties  caused  by  shortage  of  labour,  by  delays  in  delivery  of  machinery,  and  by  the 
restrictions  of  the  Trades  Unions  and  the  limitation  of  output  enforced  by  their  local 
branches. 

The  patriotic  enthusiasm  which  was  swelling  the  ranks  of  the  army  also  proved  a 
very  serious  drain  on  the  supply  of  both  skilled  and  unskilled  labour,  and  caused  a 

serious  set-back  in  manufacture.  Steps  were  taken  to  cope  with  this  deficiency  of 
labour,  and  the  Board  of  Trade  co-operated  with  the  War  Office  to  provide  as  far 
as  possible  what  was  required,  but  found  the  difficulty  greater  than  it  had  first 

appeared. 
The  ammunition  ordered  by  the  end  of  May  amounted  to  a  total  for  18-pr. 

ammunition  of  approximately  30,000,000  rounds,  and  other  natures  in  proportion. 
It  may  be  noted  that  during  the  first  6  months  of  the  war  the  expenditure  of  gun 

and  howitzer  ammunition  amounted  to  1,000,000  rounds.  During  the  next  3  months 

the  expenditure  reached  a  similar  figure,  including  610,000  rounds  fired  between 

15th  April  to  15th  May.* 
Notwithstanding  this  expenditure,  never  during  all  this  period  did  the  number 

of  rounds  in  France  drop  below  that  laid  down  to  be  carried  in  the  Battery  and  in 

the  Brigade,  and  in  the  Divisional  Ammunition  Column  and  Park  (e.g.,  for  the  18-pr.  528 
rounds  a  gun)  except  in  the  case  of  4'5-inch  howitzer,  where  for  two  short  periods  the 
number  dropped  slightly  below  the  authorized  amount,  and  once  in  the  case  of  the 
18-pr.  guns. 

The  expenditure  mentioned  above  shows  the  rapid  increase  which  was  caused 
principally  and  naturally  by  the  large  number  of  reinforcements  in  guns  sent  out  to  our 
Army  in  the  field  as  well  as  by  the  active  attempts  to  break  through  the  German 
trenches. 

The  manufacture  of  18-pr.  ammunition  was  atthe  following  rates  :— 
1914. 

June  and  July  ( 

August 
September 
October     ... 
November... 
December... 

monthly  average)              3,000 
           10,000 
           10,000 
           45,000 
           45,000 

78,000 

'  *  It  is  interesting  to  recall  that  during  the  33  months  of  the  South  African  War  only  273,000  rounds  of gun  ammunition  of  all  natures  were  fired.  The  average  weekly  expenditure  in  France  for  the  i  weeks 
ending. 5th  November,  191^,  approximated  to  1,120,000  rounds  a  week. 
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1915 

January     ... 

kffith 

           03,000 

February  ... ...          ...          ...          128,000 
March ...          ...          ...          194,000 

April 
...          ...          ...          225,000 

May 

         400,000t 

In  May  there  were  produced   in  three  days  the  amount  of  ammunition   usually 
produced  in  a  year  of  peace. 

The  following  tables  illustrate  the  progress  made  : — 

Table  showing  the  ammunition  of  all  natures  provided  during  the  early  months  of  1915. 

Month, 
1915. 18-pr. 

13-pr.    ■  4-5-inch. 
60-pr. 

4-7-inch. 
6-inch 

Howitzer. 

9*2- inch 

Howitzer. 
Total. 

January 
February 
March 

April 
May  (forecast) 

127,000 
127,000 
194,000 
225,000 
400,000 

15,000       14,000 

11,500  '    21,000 
16,680      24,800 
16,000      28,850 
16,750  !    40,000 

2,300 11,500 

14,520 
16,000 
18,000 

8,600 

8,000 11,495 

13,724 
15,700 

12,400* 

4,600 

5,862 6,100 10,600 

*978 

1,332 
1,750 

2,-580 

179,300 
184,578 268.689 

307,424 483,630 

Table  showing  the  number  of  rounds  a gun  in  France  during  the  early  months  of  1915. 

Month, 
1915. 

18-pr. 13-pr. 
4'5-inch. 

60-pr. .  .     . 
,  ..  .     ,           u-incli 4-7-inch.      n       ..   „ 

Howitzer. 

9-2-inch 

Howitzer. 

January 609 769 274 
770 

542 

370 

February  . 693 588 292 456 
732 

490 

450 

March 
744 

910 412 

537 

647 
561 404 

April 722 745 409 
654 489 509 

200 

26th  April 885 
818 

477 

941 
474 

389 260 

16th  May 628 497 242 

739 

369 

182 

184 

It  must  be  realised  that,  whereas  other  countries  had  merely  to  supply  the 
additional  requirements  in  ammunition  caused  by  the  peculiar  nature  of  the  war  for 
the  fixed  establishment  of  a  mobilized  army,  Great  Britain  on  the  contrary  had  in 
addition  to  deal  with  a  vastly  increased  establishment,  which  had  been  caused  by  the 
creation  of  new  units  quite  out  of  proportion  to  the  previously  existing  army.  Thus, 
whereas  our  power  of  production  at  the  commencement  of  the  war  was  a  possible 
10,000  to  15,000  rounds  of  gun  ammunition  a  month,  the  French  and  Germans  had  the 
power  to  produce  the  ammunition  required  for  the  4,000  and  8,000  guns  with  which 
their  armies  were  respectively  provided. 

(b.)  High  Exjilosives. 

It  was  not  well  known  or  understood  that  this  country  had  enormous  potential 
resources  for  the  production  of  high  explosives.  These  resources  had  hitherto  been 

exploited  for  a  large  number  of  years  by  German-controlled  firms  in  England,  and  Ave 
had  bought  from  them  what  we  required,  and  had  thus  left  our  enemy  controlling  the 
essential  means  of  production  in  this  country.  Lord  Moulton  took  up  this  subject 
with  the  greatest  zeal  and  ability,  and  has  achieved  great  success.  The  Germans  hail 
established  at  Rotterdam  a  factory  for  toluol,  and  the  plant  of  this  was  purchased  and 

*  Includes  some  heavy  shell  that  were  in  store  in  England. 
■|    By  October,  1915,  the  number  had  risen  to  1,014,812,  which  did  not  yet  include  any  deliveries  from the  Ministry  of  Munitions. 
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set  up  in  England.  A  great  nitrate  factory  in  Norway,  which  previously  supplied  the 
Germans  with  their  requirements,  was  also  purchased  and  devoted  to  the  service  of 
the  Allies. 

Lord  Moulton  not  only  provided  explosives  for  our  needs  and  prepared  for  our 
large  additional  requirements  when  our  ammunition  grew  to  large  proportions,  but  he 
enabled  us  to  give  at  various  times  to  all  the  Allies,  and  notably  France,  sufficient 
explosives  to  enable  them  to  continue  the  war.  Though  there  were  anxious  moments, 
we  were,  by  the  end  of  May,  1915,  practically  out  of  the  wood,  and  hoped  to  be  able, 
even  with  our  larger  expenditure,  still  to  help  our  Allies  in  this  essential  for  the  war. 

(c.)  Propellants. 
On  the  declaration  of  war  it  was  grasped  at  once  that  our  cordite  factories  were 

insufficient  to  supply  the  demands  of  both  the  Admiralty  and  the  War  Office,  and  that 
the  only  way  to  provide  the  necessary  quantity  of  propellant  was  to  order  the  Trade,  as 
well  as  our  own  Government  Factory  at  Waltham  Abbey,  to  put  down  more  plant. 
The  output  of  the  new  plant  began  towards  the  end  of  May,  1915,  and  gave  us  grounds 
for  hope  that  we  should  not  fail  in  the  supply  of  ammunition  on  account  of  the 
propellant.  Orders  were,  in  addition,  placed  in  America,  while  India  and  the  Japanese 
Government  undertook  to  render  help. 

Steps  were  also  taken  to  order  as  much  nitro- cellulose  and  ballistite  as*  it  was 
possible  both  to  obtain  and  use,  thus  freeing  the  cordite  either  for  the  Navy  or  for 
those  guns  and  howitzers  with  which  the  other  propellants  cannot  be  used.  Lord 
Moulton  undertook  to  construct  a  very  large  factory  for  the  manufacture  of  propellants 
of  a  nitro-cellulose  nature. 

The  cordite  trade  of  this  country,  like  the  high-explosive  trade,  had  for  years  been 
controlled  by  Germans,  and  early  in  September,  1914,  most  of  the  directors  of  that 
nationality  withdrew  their  names  from  the  various  Boards. 

(d.)  Poisonous  Gas. 

Towards  the  end  of  April,  1915,  the  German  employed  poisonous  gases,  and  the 
question  of  retaliatory  measures  was  at  once  taken  up.  It  was  decided  that  immediate 
provision  should  be  made  for  the  use  by  our  troops  of  gases. which  were  no  less  harmful 
and  deadly,  but  not  much  more  so,  than  those  employed  by  the  enemy,  and  also  that 
preparations  for  experiment  with  more  deadly  things  should  proceed  with  all  speed.  At 
the  same  time  a  quantity  of  liquid  gas  bombs  was  sent  out  for  experiment.  Meanwhile 
a  large  supply  of  asphyxiating  and  poisonous  bombs  of  every  description  was  expedited, 
and  Sir  John  French  was  informed  that  50  cylinders  of  gas  to  be  used  from  our  trenches 
would  be  sent  out  by  the  end  of  May.  He  did  not,  however,  wish  to  operate  with 
these  machines  until  he  could  do  so  on  a  large  scale.  To  do  this  a  much  larger  number 
than  50  was  necessary,  and  it  was  not  expected  that  it  would  be  possible  before  the  end 
of  June  to  supply  the  requisite  number  of  500. 

A  supply  of  shells  containing  irritant  poisons  was  also  arranged. 

(e.)  Rifles  and  Small- Arm  Ammvmition. 

The  rifle  question  has  always  been  one  which  has  caused  the  War  Office  the 
greatest  anxiety,  even  more  so  than  that  of  the  production  and  supply  of  ammunition. 
We  started  the  war  with  750,000  rifles  at  a  time  when  we  were  engaged  in  the 
introduction  of  the  improved  Mark  VII.  ammunition,  which  necessitated  the  re-sighting 
of  the  rifles  with  which  it  was  used.  The  output  of  new  rifles  in  England  was  in  July, 
1 914,  as  normally,  about  8,000  a  month.  Immediate  steps  were  taken  to  increase  largely 
the  plant  at  our  disposal,  and  the  manufacture  has  steadily  gone  up.  At  the  same  time 
the  re-sighting  of  rifles  previously  suitable  for  Mark  VI.  ammunition  was  going  on  on 
a  large  scale  in  our  shops,  while  the  repair  of  rifles  damaged  at  the  front  was  being 
carried  out. 

The  losses  in  rifles  during  the  war  has  been  far  greater  than  was  at  first  contem- 
plated and  calculated  for.  All  casualties  have  to  be  replaced  by  men  fully  equipped 

with  rifles,  and  to  this  a  very  large  proportion  of  the  output  of  our  shops  had  to  be 
devoted,  being  thus  not  available  for  arming  new  troops.  The  hole  in  the  bucket  has 
been  so  large  that,  notwithstanding  the  production  in  this  country,  which  from  the 
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beginning  of  the  war  turned  out  either  in  repaired  or  new  rifles  a  total  of  475,000  hy 
the  end  of  May,  1915,  the  want  of  rifles  left  large  numbers  of  the  men  training  for  the 
front  still  unequipped.  In  addition  to  the  number  mentioned,  250,000  long  rifles  were 
also  re-sighted  and  issued. 

The  orders  given  at  the  beginning  of  the  war  outside  our  own  usual  peace 

factories  bad  not  vet  materialized,  as  the  rifle  is  the  article  of  the  soldier's  equipment 
which  takes  the  longest  lime  to  product;.  These  orders  amounted  to  3,860,000  rifles  in 
addition  to  wh.it  we  had  at  present;  and  it  was  hoped  at  the  end  of  May,  1915,  that 
the  time  was  getting  near  when  we  might  hope  for  the  first  productions  from  the 
American  firms  which  had  undertaken  some  of  these  large  orders. 

To  meet  the  requirements  of  the  defence  of  this  country,  we  tried  our  utmost  to 
buy  rifles  in  all  parts  of  the  world  of  any  description  so  long  as  they  had  a  certain 
amount  of  ammunition  available.  These  efforts,  with  the  exception  of  150,000  rifles 
from  Japan,  were  practically  or  entirely  abortive.  No  private  firms,  naturally,  had 
large  quantities  of  military  rifles  in  their  possession.  These  were  all  in  the  hands  of 
Governments  who,  while  prepared  to  part  with  their  rifles,  were  met  by  German 
diplomatic  threats,  which  in  every  case  caused  the  neutral  Power  with  whom  we  were 
dealing  to  withdraw  from  any  negotiations  and  to  withhold  theii   rifles. 

Small-arm  ammunition  gave  us  grave  anxiety  and  at  times  our  reserve  was  very 
low.  We  were  obtaining,  however,  at  the  end  of  May,  1915,  from  90  to  100  millions  a 
month,  while  orders  had  been  placed  to  raise  this  figure  to  300  millions  a  month  and 
even  more. 

The  following  is  a  comparison  of  the  manufacture  of  rifles  and  small-arm  ammunition 
before  and  during  the  earlier  months  of  the  war  : — 

(/•)  Rifies. 
Year. New. Repaired.                    Total. 

1912-13        
1913-14        
1914-15        

103,000 

108,000 
418,000 

81,000 
50,000 

491,000 

184,000 

158,001) 
909,000 

Over  1,250,000  rifles  were  issued  to  the  troops  during  1914-15. 

(y.)  Small-Arm  Ammunition  {in  million  rounds). 

Year. Mark  VI. 
Mark  VII. Total. 

1912-13                     21 
1913  14                   Si 

1914-15   ,                77" 

96 

7.") 

G66 
117 

78£ 

743 

(h.)   Mac/iinc  Guns. 

The  scale  of  provision  at  the  outbreak  of  war  was,  as  in  the  case  of  the  German 
Army,  two  for  1,000  men.  This  was  raised  in  November,  1914,  to  four  a  unit,  involving 
a  provision  of  2,214.  Orders  had  been  placed  which  should  have  given  by  July,  1915, 
3,292  guns ;  on  10th  July,  however,  Vickers  had  delivered  1,022  out  of  1,792,  and 
Lewis  621  out  of  1,500  ordered,  or  a  total  of  1,643. 

(9313) 
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II 

The   following  tables   show  the  development  of  the   output  of  munitions   during 
the  war. 

(a.)  Gun  Ammunition. 

Output  of  Empty  and  Filled  Shell.* 

E  =  Empty  Shell.  F  =  Filled  Shell. 

1914. 

(Aug.-Dec.) 

1915. 

.         19
16' 

1917. 1918. Total. 

Light. 

A. — Field  Gun  Ammu- 
nition. 

13-pr.H.E.          ..{JT 
.. 215,600 

2,501,600 378,500 917,100 4,012,800 
. . 61,100 276,664 

257,648 212,523 807,935 

13-pr.  shrapnel   .  .  <  „ 
13,000 257,700 

1,280,600 1,151,700 717,500 3,420,500 
40,600 274,600 358,097 569,876 315,444 1,558,617 

15-pr.  H.E.          ..  || 

166,600 32,100 198.7(K) 200 
11,500 28,4  50 30,717 

82,777 153,644 
(  V 

15-pr.  shrapnel        I  ." 
8,100 

147,100 
151,700 

223,300 

7,111 
8,200 63,215 75,145 

378,600 305,271 

18-pr.  H.E.          . .  <j  {J 9,700 37420,200 22,959,500 14,701,300 14,715,000 56,805,700 
9,100 978,600 11,872,568 20,609.010 14,318,178 47,787,486 

18-pr.  shrapnel   .  .  -j  ,', 

176,300 
341,700 

8,453,700 
4,252,000 

22.632,800 

22,519,021 

2(5,222,000 

27,445,226 
22,804,500 

18,422,811 

80.289,300 

72,980,758 

Chemical . .          .,  |  ,, 576,100 
251,654 576,100 251,654 

Smoke     . .          . .  <  A 100 1,397,200 
626,301 

307,200 

738,914 
1,704.500 
1,365,215 

Incendiary           . .  <  ™ 
•• •• 

81,400 

51,392 

81.400 

51,392 

Star          . .          ■     \  F 
•  • 

3,100 3,100 

Total             . .  J  | 
199,000 13,660,900 49,630,000 43,858,900 40,121,900 147,470,700 
399,700 

5,729,500 35,061,911 49,602,023 34,468,838 125,261,972 

B. — Mountain  Gun 
Ammunition. 

10-pr.  H.E.         . .  {  *! 
•• 64,700 

10,336 2,300 

•• 67,000 
10,336 

(  F 
10-pr.  shrapnel   . .  1  A 

109,500 

89,500 

9,600 
18,660 

119,100 

108,160 

2-75-inch  H.E.  ..  j  J 

.  . 

11,000 331,800 255,200 598,000 

300 
143,238 55,625 

199,163 

2  -75-inch  shrapnel  <  „ 

900 

3,600 
317,800 292,900 

1,000 

616,200 

11,600 
11,500 178,036 

25,214 
10,900 237,250 

2-95-inch  H.E.  ..  j  ̂ 21,100 21,100 . . 
2,900 

5,226 

.  , 

8,126 

f  E 
2 '  95-inch  shrapnel  <  „ 

1,100 
1,900 

22,300 
10,627 

97,300 
28,555 •• 

119,600 

42,182 

I"    Tjl 

2- '.i  5-inch  double    <  „ 400 

1,500 

200 

6,824 

200 
1.139 

400 

9,863 
3- 7-inch  HE           /  E 

. . 
4,400 

184,700 11,900 201,000 
f          I          I    t  1  \       1    1         1     '    ,.    1     ■                      ,,          S         j-» •• 

54,581 83,859 
138,440 

Total             ..jE 900 
124,100 750,800 

853,700 
12,900 1,742,400 

13,400 
104.400 

370,621 170,340 94,759 753,520 

*  The  figures  for  empty  output  are  for  uninspected  shell,  and  are  Ihus  swolleu  relatively  to  filled  output 
by  the  inclusion  of  a  small  proportion  of  shell  subsequently  rejected. 

f  Some  of  these  empties  were  used  for  anti-aircraft  ammunition  as  shown  on  next  page. 
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Output  of  Empty  and  Filled  Suell — continued. 

1914 

(Aug.-I  >»■<■.  i. 

1 1)  1 5. 1916. 1917. 

I '.il«. 

I.i    ht — continued, 

C . — Anti-Airci -aft  Gun 
Ammunition. 

6-pr. 

*12-pr.     (12-cwt.)  f  E 
H.E   \F 

*12-pr.     (12-cwt.)  r-B 
shrapnel  . .  [ P 

*12-pr.     (12-cwt)  fE 
incendiary  . .  I  F 

*13-pr.       (6-cwt.) /E 
II.  E   \E 

•18-pr.       (6-cwt.)  /  E 
shrapnel  . .   [  E 

•18-pr.       (6-cwt.)  I  B 
incendiary  . .  \  E 

•J3-pr.       (9-cwfc.)/E 
H.E   \F 

*13-pr.       (9-cwt.)l  E 
shrapnel  . .   |  P 

•18-pr.       (9-cwt.)fE 
incendiary  . .  1  E 

I3-pr.  (9-cwt)fE 
•  ■IE 
••{I 

r  f 
3-inch  shrapnel  .  .  <  ,, 

f  E 
3-inch  incendiary    <  A 

3-inch  star  . .  <  ̂ 

1  F 18-pr.  II.  E.  ..  {E (  E 
18-pr.  shrapnel    .  .  <  /, 

18-pr.  incendiary    <  A 

4-inch,  Mark  IV.,  /  E 
ll.E   \  E 

4-inch,  Mark  V.,  f  E 
ll.E   {  E 

erta 

8-inch  H.E 

Total 

{7 

D. — Tank  Gun  Ammuni- 
tion. 

6-pr.  C.P. 

6-pr.  case  shot 

Total 

■{? 

•{f 

31,700 

1,600 
29,157 

2,600 3,400 

'500 

2,600 
3,900 

75,085 

285,412 

527,025 

303,200 
171,662 
120,700 

66,500 
14,000 

15,500 

45,011 

2,100 

487,200 

1,204,452 

199,800 
157,189 

6,400 12,015 

11. 90S 

1,840 14,768 

128,713 

87,889 

1,800 

1,179,598 

366,980 

27,464 

474,900 
333,834 
184,900 

53,247 125,100 

59.872 

16,600 101,451 

6,000 500 

76,800 
65,818 

4,032 

2,0o() 
24,682 

18,464 

993,880 

467,808 

6,000 
916,000 
474,750 
224,700 

120,010 156.200 

20,180 

5,400 
400 

216,000 

341 

7,072 
45,400 
J  2,927 

1,000 206. 600 

12,400 

890.700 
2,397,727 

1,771.300 

2,164,946 

si  6.000 
377,066 
20,800 

13,629 

342,900 

6,75,35s 
2:5 1,200 

186,163 

199,800 
157.189 

836,800 
390,695 

577,100 
811,521 

Total 

38,100 

16,615 15,097 

"l,840 

16,768 
228,510 

56,353 

1,800 2,458,890 

1,361,813 

33,464 

1,694.,  100 

986,246 
530,300 
240,257 
295,300 

80.052 

5,400 

400 

248,100 
146,803 

6.1(00 

7,572 

24,300 

78,715 

1,000 
206,600 

12.100 

3,1  19,200 

5.773,625 

1,358,700 

1,209,613 
255,000 

149,792 

1,613,700 
1,359,405 

*  The  empty  shell  for  these  natures  are  included  in  13-pr.  field  gun  ammunition  above. 
+  Excluding  the  empty  shell  for  12-pr.,  &c. 

(9343) 
3  O  2 
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Output  of  Empty  and  Filled  Shell — continued. 

1914, 

(Aug-.-Dec.) 

1915. 1916. 1917. 

1918. Total. 

Medium. 

E. — Gun  Ammunition. 

60-pr.  RE.          ..jp 
5,700 

212,000 
2,075,400 2,540,900 

1.900,700 
6,734,700 10,900 135,900 

1,302,708 2,359,985 
2,192,266 

6,000,859 
f  E 60-pr.  shrapnel   •  •  S  p 

10,600 178,400 1,913,400 2,198,800 2,483,300 6,784,500 19,800 125,700 1,062,897 2,362,810 
1,964,222 5,535,429 f  F 

60-pr.  chemical  ..  L 
119,200 576,000 245,000 940,200 
50,735 588,850 

63,712 703,297 

4-7-inch  RE.      ...  |p 
88,500 

410,000 48,100 546,600 

1,700 61,700 
342,828 

406,228 

4-7-inch  shrapnel     <  .. 25,200 
283,900 114,100 423.200 

10,500 30,500 
114,752 

16,023 
171,775 

r  f 
4-7-inch  chemical    ̂   -,-, 92,600 

26.300 118,900 

I* 

. . 

. . 

39,418 
9,923 

49,341 
4-7-inch  star       ••■)!? 

1,000 1,000 

Total            . .  |  p 
16,300 504.100 4,894,500 5,504,200 4,630,000 15,549  100 
12,900 352,900 2,913,338 5,337,591 4,220,200 12,866,929 

F. — .iFYeZd  Howitzer 
Ammunition. 

4-5-inch  RE            i  ̂ 
13,200 1,260,100 11,080,000 

12,717.900 
11,069,200 36,141,300 

I  * 

27,600 598,900 7,920,709 12,793.031 
8,981,611 30.321,851 

f  P 
4-5-inch  shrapnel    <  p 

15,8n0 252,400 
150.200 

38,500 

700 457,600 
34,100 194,900 149,438 18.568 397,006 

4  o-inch  chemical     <  -p 

497.800 
785,700 1,671,500 

2,955,000 166,081 1,020,659 1,230,684 2,417,424 
4-5-inch  smoke   . .  <  p 

152,200 44  6,200 598,400 

. . 118,434 
319,259 467,693 

f  F 
4-5-inch  incendiary  <  ̂  

•     ., 

. . 
47,300 
25,845 

2.500 
270 2.374 49,800 

28,489 f  F 
4-5-inch  star       . .  <  -.-. 

•  i 

5,000 

5,000 

5-inch  RE.         . .  j  ® 
155,200 485,100 

. . 
640,300 . . 

99,000 
134,750 127,097 360,847 

f  F 
5-inch  shrapnel  . .  ̂  „ 

900 17.000 

45,500 1,900 17,000 17,300 

Total             ..|| 
29,000 

1,685,600 
12,260,400 13,696,800 13,192,600 

40,864,400 62,600 907,300 8,398,723 14,078,059 10,563,928 
34,010,610 

Heavy. 

Gr. — 67«w  Ammunition. 

6-inch  H.E.         ../  | 

. . 

. . 
43,200 246,700 

429,100 
719,000 

4,800 

50,300* 

242,100 254,702 
392,830 944.732 

6-inch  shrapnel  . .  1  , t, 
47.000 459,700 264,400 771,100 100 100 
32,9S8 213,348 366,411 

612,777 

6-inch  chemical  . .  i  p 
.  10,200 10,200 

Total             . .  /  jjj 
90,200 

706,400 703,700 1,500,300 
4,900 50,400 275,088 468,050 759,271 1,557,709 

H. — Howitzer  Ammuni- tion. 

6-inch  H.E.         . .  j  ]jj 
223,400* 

4,264,700 
11,355,000 16,067,100 

31,910,200 

105,600 2,644,600 10,651,500 12,306,877 25,708,577 
r  f 

6-inch  chemical       J  i! 1 20,000 
2,213,500 2,333,500 

••  lp 

.  . . . 49,800 1,309,011 
1.358.811 

6 -inch  star          . .  j  ]jj 

100 

23,900 24,000 

11,175,100 

6,670 
6,670 

Total                    /E 
223,400 

4,264,700 18,304,500 34,267.700 

[F 

105,600 2,644,600 10,701,300 13,622.558 27,074,058 

Empty  shell  available  for  either  gun  or  howitzer. 
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Output  of  Empty  and  Filled  Shell — continued. 

1914, 

(Aug-. — Dec.) 
1915. 1916. 1917. 1918. 

Total. 

Very  Heavy. 

I. — Gun  Ammunition. 

9-2-inch  II.E.      ../| 

. . 10,600 16,700 47,700 

75.0OO 6,309 
17,152 

34,217 

64,178 
9'2-incli  shrapnel     <  ̂  3,000 

2,933 
6,500 

3,389 
9,500 
9,322 

12-inch  H.E.       . .  j  Ji 
4,3(10 

7,500 11,800 

. . 

3,778 

2,031 
5,812 

r  i,1 12-inch  shrapnel      <  .', 

•• •• 

1,500 

696 
400 

1,500 
1,096 

14-inch  II.E.       . .  / 1 •• 

700 
700 

Total            . .  i  JJ 
§  , 10,600 

25,500 
62,400 98,500 •• 

6,309 
24,559 40,040 70,908 

J. — Howitzer  Ammu- 

• 

nition. 

8-inch  II  E               J  * 

. . 
71,300 1,464,200 3,434,700 1,631,500 6,601,500 

1  F 

44,200 860,066 2,639,723 1,919,383 5,463,372 

9-2-inch  II.E.      ..  |^ 

200 
51,700 1.265,000 2,765,100 1,038,700 

5.060,700 
200 

31,786 960,872 
1,723,225 

1,062,057 3,778,140 

12-inch  II.E.      ..  |® 
8,800 

189,300 163,900 81,800 
443,800 

2,900 
82.693 

120,542 76,902 
283,037 

15-inch  II  E             /  K 
•  • 400 

9,900 

15,200 

9,300 

34,800 
"   I* 

7,651 

14.219 

5,431 27,301 
18- inch  II.E.       ..|p 

::     ■ 

100 100 

Total            . .  |  ̂ 

200 
132,200 

2.928,400  ) 
6,318,900 2,761,400 12,141,100 200 

78,886 1,911,282 4,497,709 3,063,773 9,551,850 

Grand  total      ' 
245,400 16,330,300 75,516,600 84,167,000 82,137,800 258,397,100 

|_F 

526,300 
7,332,886 52,943,513 87,668,053 69,809,834 

218,280,586 

(b.)  High  Explosive  and  Propellant. 

Production. 

In  short  tons. 

Material. 
1914.* (Aug. — Dec.) 

1915.* 
(4th  quarter.) 

1916. 1917. 1918. 
Total.f 

High  Explosives. 

Picric  acid 
T.N.T   • 
Ammonium  nitrate 

•• 

2,634 5,214 

4,043 

18.655 

52,514 
55,483 

33,461               15,887               70,637 
79,595               63,211             200,534 

146,609             126,058             332,193 

Total •• 11,891             126,652            259,665 205,156 603,364 

Propellants. 

Cordite 
Ballistite 
N.C.T   

4,810 
47 

8,110 

43,129 

1,262 
39,820 

110,970 

1,511 
92.328 

80,995 
173 

149,028 

239,904 

2,993 
189,286 

Total •• 12,967 84,211 204,809             130,196 432,183 

*  No  returns  available  for  1914  and  first  three  quarters  of  1915 f  Incomplete. 
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(c.)  Trench  Warfare. 

1914. 

(Aug.-Dec.) 

1915. 
1916. 1917. 

1918. 

Total. 

Trench  Mortars. 

Light. 
3-inch  Stokes  Mortar  . . 
4-inch  Stokes  Mortar. . 
3-7-inch  M.L.  Howitzer 
4-inch  M.L.  Howitzer 

12 

304 
31 

220 
50 

3,133 
362 600 238 

2,999 243 
4,985 

487 11,241 

1,123 

820 

300 

Total 
12 605 

4,333 

3,212 5,472 

13,664 

Medium. 

1 '5-inch  Trench  How- 
itzer. 

2-inch  Trench  Howitzer 
6-inch  Newton  Trench 

Howitzer. 

199 

172 
75 946 

1 

770 

1,929 

19 

609 

275 

1,907 

2,538 

Total 
371 

1,021 2,700 

628 

4,720 Heavy. 

9*45-inch  Trench  How- 
itzer, Mark  I. 

9-45-inch  Trench  How- 
itzer, Mark  11. 

9 "45-inch  Trench  How- 
itzer, Mark  III. 

9'45-inch  Trench  How- 
itzer, Mark  IV. 

•• 200 

3 

124 
116 

9 

212 

46 

2 

203 

336 

162 
11 

Total ■• 
200 

252 
260 

712 Grand  Total 12 
976 

5,554 6,194 6,360 

19,096 

Trench  Mortar 
Ammunition. 

Medium 
Heavy 

Special  (4-inch  Stokes) 

545 220,946 

95,136 

36,800 

5,154,271 
1,167,451 143,267 

28,566 

3,879,457 
1 ,085,504 

187,002 517,656 

3,296,494 
1,134,805 

8,646 
37,769 

12,551,713 

3,482,896 338,915 
620,791 

Total 
545 352.882 6,493,555 5,669,619 4,477,714 16,994.315 

Livens  Projectors   . . 
Livens   Drums 

•• •• •• 64,533 
106,230 80,545 

132,448 

145,080 
238,678 

Grenades. 

Hand 
Rifle   
Hand  or  Rifle 
Smoke 
Chemical 

2,152 X  11,984,926 

297,256 

/  28,956,513 
\    3,377,249 

2,003,542 
530,662 

4,154,555 

5,242,804 
19,096,903 

636.399 

96,092 

1,722,687 

5,587,257 14,062,433 

1,811,217 540,072 |  61,028,143 
35,162,878 

3,275,534 636,164 

Total 
2,152 

12,282,182 34,867,966 29,226,753 23,723,666 100,102,719 
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(d.)  Machine  Guns,   Riflks  and  Small- Arm  Ammunition. 

OUTTLT. 

1914, 

(Aug. — Dec.  i 
L915. 1916. 1917. 1918. 

Total. 

AJachine  Chins, 

Vickers 
Lewis 
Uotchkiss 

266 

8 2,405 
3,650 7,429 21,615 

4,156 

21,782 
45,528 
12,128 

39,473 

62,308 

J  9, ess 

71,355 

188,104 

85,881 
Total 274 

6,064 

3.1,200 
79,438 120,864 

239,810 Rij 

Enfield 
B.S.A   
L.S.A   

51,576 
56,416 
12,101 

271,856 

275,927 

65,67,s 

418,283 

435,212 
99,433 

640,113 
468,447 

97,012 

626,330 '     845,732 

89,990 

2,008,158 

1,58 ',851 864,214 

Totals,  Home 
Canada    . 
U.S.A.     .. 

]  20,093 
613,461 

2,650 

852,928 
33,476 

282,495 

1,205,572 

82,360 835,355 

1,062,052 3,854,106 118,486 

1,117,850 
Grand  Total 120,093 616,111 1,168,899 2,123,287 1,062,052 5,090.1  12 

Small- Arm  Ammunition. 
(In  thousands.) 

•303-inch,  Mark  VII.— 
Home 
U.S.A   

118,195 

3,800 

1,078,823 
182,723 

2,362,825 
592,600 

1,476,400 
97,464 

2,724,282 
7,760,525 876,587 

1  ■rand  Total 121,995 
1,261,546 2,955,425 1,573,864 

2,724,282 8,637,112 

(e.)  Output  of  Tanks. 

1916. 

(3rd  and  4th  Qtrs.) 
1917. 1918. Total. 

Heavy  fighting  machines — 
f  Male Mark  IV. 

Mark  V. 

Mark  V.* 

Mark  V.*1 

IM 

IF. 

\  Female  . "  Male  . 
Female . 

/  Male  . 
\  Female  . 

|  Male  . \  Female  . Mark  VII. 
Mark  VIII 

Medium  fighting  machines 
Mark  A. 
MarkB. 
Mark  C. 

Tank  tenders  converted- 
Markl   
Mark  II.— III... 
Mark  IV. 

Gun  carrier  and  salvage. 
Infantry  supply — 

Mark  IX   

Total 

150 

150 

370 540 

55 

100 

167 
15 

1,2; 

50 
55 200 

200 
132 
200 

1 

1  15 

39 

38 

5 

25 

1,391 

420 

595 200 200 

432 

200 
1 

200 

39 

150 
100 

205 

50 

2,818 
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SECTION  3. 

MISCELLANEOUS  NOTES  ON  MUNITION  SUPPLY  AND  EXPENDITURE. 

1. — Approximate  Cosr  or  Preliminary  Bombardments. 

Calibre. 

Arras. 

25th  March  to  8th  April,  1917. 
(Battle  9th  April,  1917.) 

Vpres  (III  Battle). 
17th  July  to  30th  July,  1917. 

(Battle  31st  July,  1*917.) 

Messines. 

26th  Mav  to  6th  June,  1917. 
(Battle  7th  June,  1017.) 

Number 
of  rounds. Cost. 

Number 

of  rounds. Cost. 

Number 

of  rounds. 

Cost. 

18-pr. 4-6-iri. 

60-pr. 
6-iueli  howitzer 

6-inch  gun    . . 
8-ineh  howitzer 

9'2-incli  howitzer    .. 
12-incli  liowitzer     . 
15-inch  liowitzer 

1 
1 
'  1,558,525 
i      412,838 

182,020 

i      359,479 

12,296 
78  004 

1        80,108 

3,582 

8r'l 

£  s. 

4,441,796  5 
1,630,710  2 
1,137,625  0 

2,995,658     6 
122,960  0 

1,014,052  0 

1,602,160     0 
150,444  0 

67,284    0 

d. 

0 
0 
0 
8 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,239,608 

728,345 
255,462 

750,119 
21,354 165,975 

113  073 

8,008 

1,606 

£           s. 

6,382,8!- 2  16 
2,876,962  15 l,5fe6,637  10 

6,250,991  13 
213,540     0 

2,157,675     0 
2,261,460     0 

336,336     0 

134,904     0 

d. 

0 
0 
0 
4 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,977,499 642,246 
175,479 

540,541 
13,647 

120,934 
83,664 

6,717 803 

£            s.   d. 

5,635,872     3     0 
2,536,871  14    0 

1,096,743  15     0 

4,504,508     6     8 136,4  70    0    0 

1,572,142     0     0 
1,673,280    0     0 

282,114     0    0 

67,452     0     0 

Total   ,. '  2,687,653 
13,162,689  13 8 

4,283,550 22,211,389  14 
4 

3,561,530 17,505,453  18     8 

2. — Stocks    of    British    and    French Gun    Ammunition     compared     with 
CORRESPONDING        NATURES        OF EQUIPMENTS       PRIOR        TO       THE       SPRING 
OFFENSIVE    OF     1918. 

British. French. 

18-pr.  Q.F   
13-pr.  Q.F   J      18,132,510 

65-ni.m. 

75-m.rn. 
|      34,111,070 4/5-inch  howitzer 

4,104,126 
120-m.m. 2,209,985 

60-pr.  B.L   1,650,872 
95-m.m. 

S       4,111,879 
100-tn.ni. 
105-m.m. 
12()-m  in. J 

6-inch  gun 157,833 145-m.m. 346,250 
6-inch  howirzer 

2,036,236 
155-m.m. 

4,920.995 8-inch  howitzer 545,310 220-ui.in. 784,430 
9 •2-inch  howitzer 557,992 270-rn.m. 133,460 
12-inch  liowitzer 

49,847 
280-m.m. 64,600 

15-iach  liowitzer 
5,504 

370-m. m. 
400-ra.m. 11,598 

9,143 



481 Munition  Notes. 

3. — Stocks   of  Gun    Ammunition  at  the  timi;  of  Somme  offensive,  1916,    \ 
compared  with  stocks  at  the  time  of  the  offensive  of  191 s. 

Nature. 

9th  July,  1916. 9th  February,  1918. 

In  franca 
Al  Heme. 

In  Pmnce. At,  Home. 

13-pr.  6-cwt. 
13-pr.  9-cwt   
3-inch  5-CWt. 
3-inch  20-cwt. 

4— 18-pr   
6— 4-5-inch   
47-inch              

60-pr   
6-inch  howitzer 
6-inch  B.L.  gun 
8-inch  howitzer 
9'2-inch  howitzer       . .         .1. 
9'2-inch  gun 
12-inch  howitzer        ..          ..      ■   ... 
15-inch  howitzer 

Totals 

Grand  total.  .          .!. 

253,134 

38,842 

3,054 3.1  27 

5,258,340 
564,360 

31,330 
148.880 
185,905 

4,944 20,595  . 
23,460 

1,355 

3,591 

867 

5,138 

3,885 186 

11,168* 

827,213 ;.si),269 

23,977 

19,690 

8,006 

8,160 
2,911 
4,723 
1,092 

4,11!) 1,538 

■>'.)  1,72:; 

828,219 

5,780 
87,758 

9,217,886 
2,916,686 Nil 

1,004,076 
1,633,923 

84,889 432,443 

414,754- 

8,726 
41,827 

5,475 

818,542 

87,498 
984 

l,580t 

1,801  859 

1,187,440 
Nil 646,796 

4')2,:;  i." 
73,444 112.867 

148,288 
Nil 

8,()2<» 

29 
6,547,784 1,111,025 16,471,165 11,284,610 

7,658,809 27,755,775 

Increase  of  262  per  cent. 

*  Includes  Home  Defence.                              f  Excludes  Home  Defence. 

4. — Ammunition  Expenditure  in  France from  8th  August 

to  6th  September,   1918. 

Nature.                           Rounds  expended. Weight  in  tons. 

2,100 

13-pr.  9-cwt                    225,100 
3-inch  20-cwt. 

5,400 
75 

18-pr. •\372.000 

67,000 4'5-inch  howitzer 1,413,400 

31,800 60-pr   750,400 25,400 
6-inch  howitzer  . . 

1,566,800 74,000 
6-inch  gun 

108.200 

6,000 

8-inch  howitzer    . 170,500 

9,500 
9'2-rnch  howitzer 145,700 20,300 
9'2-inch  gun 

5,300 

750 

12-inch  howitzer 
11,700 

4,150 

12-inch  gun ...                 1,100 
350 

14 -inch  gun        . . 
175 

150 
15-inch  howitzer ...                   1,225 

775 Total ...    .         ;  9,807,000 242.350 

-Expenditure  of  Smoke  Shell  in  France, 
8th  August  to  6th  September,  1918 

18-pr.  (Q.F.)_    ... 
4"  5 -inch  howitzer 

134,256  rounds. 
48,412       „ 

(9343) 

3  P 
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6. — Approximate  Cost  of  Gun  Ammunition  and  number 
OF   ROUNDS    EXPENDED    BY    THE    BRITISH Armies   in 

France  from  noon,   28th   September, 
to  noon, 

29th  September,  1918. 

(Maximum  Expenditure  in  one  day.) 

Nature. Number  of Cost  of 
rounds. ammunition. 

13-pr.  gun,  R.H.A   

6,231 

£ 

19,200 
18-pr.  gun 553,765 

1,387,000 4*  5-inch  howitzer 164,267 640,000 
60-pr   54,300 309,000 
6-inch  howitzer 120,554 820,000 
6-inch  gun 

9,155 

85,000 8-inch  howitzer 
15,340 205,0U0 

9  -2-inch  howitzer 
12,560 

280,000 
9*  2-inch  gun     . . 

H84 

22,250 12-inch  howitzer 

1,575 
74,500 

12-inch  gun 

52 
4,050 14-inch  gun 33 

3,400 15-inch  howitzer 69 

5,250 
.    .               /  13-pr.,  9-cwt. A'A-&Uns  j  3-inch,  20-cwt.   . 

4,877 
15,850 185 

500 

Total • • 943,847 
3,871,000 

7. — Comparative  Statement  showing  the   Gun    Ammunition    expended    by 
the  British  Army  in   France  during  certain   periods  of  intensive 

Fighting. 

i 
Battles.                                               Periods. 

Approximate  Expenditure. 

Rounds. Tons. 

Arras 

Messines 

3rd  battle  of  Ypres 

Autumn  Offensive  . . 

26th  June  to  9th  July,  1916      . . 

9tb  April  to  16th  May,  1917 

3rd  June  to  10th  June,  1917 

30th  July  to  7th  October,  1917. . 

18th  August  to  27th  October,  1918      . . 

3,526,000 

4,261,500 

3.258,000 

2,011,000 
(Average 

weekly.) 

2,203,400 
(Average 

weekly.) 

75,000 

109,800 

85,500 

53,400 
(Average 
weeklv.) 

53,100 

(Average 

weekly.) 
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8. — Expenditure  of  Gun  and  Trench  Mortar  Ammunition  in  France  for 

THE    FOUR    WEEKS    ENDING    10TH    NOVEMBER,   1918* — continued. 

(b.)  Trench  Mortar  Ammunition. 

Rounds ( 
expended. 

Nature. Week  ending-. 
Total. 

20th  Oct., 
1918. 

27th  Oct., 

1918. 

3rd  Nov., 

1918. 

10th  Nov., 

1918. 

2-inch 

3-inch,  Stokes 
6-inch,  iNewton 
9  "45-inch 

' '  653 

4,536 

1,080 
2,051 

2,197 
3,237 

"998 

4,150 

4,928 13,974 

Total           . .          .  ,  j 
5,189 3,131 

5,434 5,148 

18,902 

No  further  ammunition  expended. 

9. — Output  of  British  Guns  from  4th  August,  1914,  to 
11th  November,  1918. 

Year. 

• 

New.                 Repaired. Converted. Supplied  to United  States 
of  America. 

Totals. 

1914 
1915 
1916 
1917 
1918 

Total 

91 

3,226 
4,551 
6,483 10,680 

185 

395 758 

2,957 4.873 

36 

59 
189 
396 
598 213 

276 

3,846 

5,764 
10,038 
l.\768 

25,031 
9,168 95 1,396 35,690 

10. — Aproximate   Tonnage  of  Gun 
Warfare  Ammunition  shippei 
War. 

France Italy 

East  Africa 
Eastern  Theatres  ... 

and   Trench 
>  during  the 

Tons. 

..      4,959,236 

32,718 803 

137,511 

5,130,268 
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11. — Storks  shipped  to   France   for    the    British    Expeditionary 

i'kom  9th  August,  1914,  to  10th  November,  1918. 

Force 

Description  of  Stores 

Supplies — General  (Food) 
Oats 

Hay         ... 
Petrol  and  sundries     . . . 

Ammunition     ... 
Coal   
Ordnauce 

Royal  Engineer  stores  (genera 
Railway  material 
Timber  (Royal  Engineer  and 
Road  stone,  &c. 
Miscellaneous  ... 

Expeditionary  Force  Canteen 
Mechanical  Transport  stores  . 
Tanks  and  stores 

Royal  Air  Force  stores 

For  later  figures  seep.  521. 

1)         ... ailways) 

Total 

Tone  (Dead  weight). 

3,240.948 
2,978,301 
2,460,301 
758,614          9,438,164 

5,253,338 
3,922,391 
1,761,777 
1,369,894 
988,354 
842,759 
761,540 
539,398 
269,317 

158,482 

68,167 
226,649 
123,570 

25,497,151 

12. — Approximate  Expenditure  of  Ammunition in  France 
d  dring the  War. 

Rounds. 
13-pr.  6-cwt.  gnn .  •  .                   ... •  •  •                  • . .         . . 

1,520,155 
13-pr.  9-cwt.  gun •  * .                   ... 

2,794,081 
18-pr.  gun   ... ...                   ... •  •  •                  • 

99,397,670 
4-5-inch  howitzer ■  ■  •                   ... 

... 
25,326,276 

60-pr.  gun   ... •  •  •                   •  •  . ...                 . 
10,125,321 

6-inch  gun  ... •  •  *                    •  •  • •  . .                  • 
1,022,581 9 '2-inch  gun •  .  .                   ■  •  • •  •  •                  • 45.104 

12-inch  gun •  .  •                   ... •  •  •                 • 

5,263 14-inch  gun -  •  •                   •  •  • 
»•  j 

235 6-inch  howitzer •  .  •                   ... •  •  •                  • 22,387,363 
9-inch  howitzer ...                   •  •  • •  •  •                  • 4,189,165 
9*2-inch  howitzer •  •  •                   .  .  • •  •  •                  • 

3,119,158 12-inch  howitzer •  •  •                  • « 226,493 
15-inch  howitzer •  •                      •  • 

#  ( 

25.332 

3 -inch  gun  ... 

Total    . . . 

... 
201,098 

... • • 170,385,295 
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13. -Statement  of  Guns,  Howitzers,  Ammunition  and  Machine  Guns  issued 
to  the  Allies  during  the  War. 

1 

America.'  Russia. 
I  France. Greece. 

Bel- 
,  gium. 

Italy. 

1  Portu- 

gal. 

Kou- 

mania. 
iSerbia. Total. 

(a)  Equipment — 
1 

(a)124 
. . . . 

50 

#  # m . •  • 174 
4-5-inch  how. . 

400 

,  # 

t .   m 

13 

o 421 

60-pr.  B.L.      .. .  n 52 
. , .  # 

.  # .. 

52 

5-inch  how.     . . 41 . . 

. . 

•  c 

.. 

41 
6-inch  how. .  . 81 1 

40 

26f 

80 4 .. 
239 

8-inch  how.     . . 
120 8 16 

44 
188 

9'2-inch  how.  . . 44 5 
. . 

10|l 
, . •  • 

59 
12-inch  how.  . . •• 

•  • •• •• 
1 

•• 

•• •  • 

•• 

1 

(b)  Ammunition — 
15-pr.  B.L.C.   .. 

••      ( 

6)214,859 

. . 
.  , ,  # 50,000 •  • .  . 264,859 

4-5-inch,  shrap. 
132,552* 

. . 
. . 

. , 

, . 

«  . 

132,552 

4-5-iuch,  H.E... 1,963.020 . . . . 

. . 41863$* 

.  # 
2,004,883 

60-pr.,  shrap. . . 66,000 

, . 

. . •  • 

.  . 

66,000 
GO-pr.,  H.E.    . . 89,000 

. . 
. . 

• . 

.  . 

#  # 89,000 
6-inch,  H.E.    . . •  • 185,297 •  • 

. , 

65,200+. 487,838* 

. . 

.  . 

.  . 638,335 

8-iuch,HE.    .. 322,269$ 20,500 
119,324+ 

. . 

. . 
218,397$ 

. . 

.   . 

680,490 

9-2-inch,  H.E... 
105,444+ 

11,000 
. , . . 

4,800 1 
•  • , . 

.  . 

121,244 
12-inch,  H.E.  . . 

• • 

720$ 

4,800§ . . .  . 

.  , 

5,520 
5-inch,  H.E.    .. 

74.272 
. , 

. . 

. . . . 
54,000 128,272 

6-inch  XXa  gun 

1,800  J 
60,00()§ 

•  • 

. , 

61,800 
4'7-inch  gun  . . 

.  * 

. . 

. . .. 

. . 

2,000 
2,000 

6-inch    30-cwt. 72,900 

. . 

. . •  • . . 

. . 

72,900 
6-pr.     . . 

. . . . 
11,00811 

. . 

. . 

. . 

11,008 

13-pr.      9-cwt., . . 3,000 
. . . . . . 

. . 

3,000 shrap. 

13-pr.      9-cwt., 
9,000 

•  • 

•  • 

9,000 
H.E. t 

18-pr.,  shrap.  . . . . 117,024 . . . . . . 

. . 

. . . . 117,024 

18-pr..  H.E.     . . 
. . 

64,504 . . . . 

. . 

64,504 
3-pr.  Vickei-s  . . 

. . 11,300 
. . 

. . . . 

. .. 

i 
. . 11,300 

12-pr.  Naval  . . 
. . 

4.200 
, . 

. . . . 

. . 

, , . . 

4,200 2-75-inch,  shrap. 10,000 

. . 
•  * . . 

. . 

, , 

10,000 
2-75-inch,  H.E. 10,000 

I 

•  • 

10,000 

*  Includes  gas  and  smoke.  f  And  7 — 6-inch  Mark  VII.  guns  and  mountings. 
I  Handed  over  from  stocks  in  France.  §  Issued  from  stocks  at  home.  ||  4  not  yet  officially  confirmed. 

%  Includes  4 — 9-2-inch  sent  to  America.  (d)  64  of  these  from  stocks  in  France;  32  from  India. 
(b)  Cartridges  and  tubes  only. 

Machine  Guns. 

(To  18th  January,  1919.) 

Vickers. 
* 

Maxim 
Hotch- kiss. 

Lewis. 

Total  to 
18th  Jan., 

1919. 

Totals  to  following  dates  for 
comparison,. 

Ally. 
19th  Oct.J24th  Aug. 

20  th  Jul tj, 22nd  June, 

1918.         1918. 1918. 1918. 

America 74 
30 

164+ 

268 
128 98 98 98 

350 # . 
1,040 

212 

1,602 1,602 1,602 1,602 

1,602 France 
6,773 

. . 

580f 

5,496 12,849 12,693 12,269 11,969 

11#19 

Belgium 166 #  # 
,   , 131 

297 297 
297 297 

197 

Italy   2,753 
, . 

.   . 3,326 6.079 
6,079 5,329 5,029 

4,829 

Rumania 220 70 130 100 

520 
620 520 520 520 

Japan 
•• 

16 

5 

21 

21 

25 

5 

•• 10,336 70 

1,796 9,434 
21,636 21,340 

20,120 19,520 
18,465 

Previous    totals    for 
comparison  : 

191  h  October,  1918 10,336 

70 

1,640 

9,294 
21,340 

2Iflh  Avqust,1918 9.586 
70 

1,170 

9,294 
20,120 

20th  July,  1918  . . 9,086 

70 

1,170 

9,194 
. , 

. , 

19,520 22nd  June,  1918. . 
8,386 

70 

1,170 8,839 

18,465 

Ground  pattern  only  since  24th  August,  1918.  f  Mark  I*  pattern  for  equipment  for  tanks. 
\  Includes  140  for  equipment  for  tanks. 
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17. — Statement  showing  Number  of  Field  and  Heavy  Guns  with  Units  in 
the  Field  on  the  Western  Front  on  different  dates. 

Field  guns  and  howitzers. Heavy  guns  and  howitzers. 

New  pattern. Old  pattern. 
•New  pattern. Old  pattern. 

23rd  August,  1914 
25th  September,  1915 
21st  February,  1916 
1st  July,  1916 
17th  April,  1917    .  . 
21st  March,  1918.  . 
11th  November,  1918 

318 

1,987 

2,559 

3,237 4,006 

3,961 
4,273 

180 
16 120 

212 

576 

1,620 
2,093 
2,215 

156 

156 
172 

10 

Note. — Field  guns,  new  pattern,  include  13-pr.,  18-pr.,  4'5-inch  howitzer. 
Field  guns,  old  pattern,  include  l.i-pr.,  5-inch  howitzer. 
Heavy  guns,  new   pattern,  include  60-pr.,  6-inch    26-cwt.  howitzer,  6-inch,  9'2-inch, 

12-inch  and  14-iuch  guns. 

Heavy  guns,  old  pattern,  include  4*7-inch,  6-inch  30-cwt.  howitzer. 



491  Guns  Lost  and 

Captured. 

SECTION  4. 

GUNS  LOST  AND  CAPTURED. 

A. — France. 

Guns  Lost. 

Before  the  battle  of  the  Marne  the  records  of  our  losses  are  incomplete.  During 
the  retreat  from  Mons  many  guns  were  abandoned,  most  of  them  probably  in  a  damaged 
condition,  but  it  cannot  be  definitely  stated  whether  they  were  actually  recovered  by 
the  enemy.     The  actual  number  of  guns  missing  was  as  follows  : — 

13-pr   •          7 
18-pr    68 
4'5-inch  howitzer         ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  i 

60-pr    4 

Total    80 

Between  the  battle  of  the  Marne  and  December,  1917,  the  only  guns  known  to 

have  been  captured  by  the  enemy  were  4 — 4*7-inch  guns  belonging  to  the  2nd  London 
Heavy  Battery,  which  were  lost  during  the  second  battle  of  Ypres,  in  May,  1915. 

Guns  lost  between  2nd  and  17th  of  December,  1917  : — 

13-pr.  A.A    2 
18-pr                  96 
60-pr    7 
4-5-inch  howitzers       ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  15 
6-inch  howitzers,  30  cwt.                     ...          ...          ...  4 
6-inch  howitzers,  26  cwt.        ...          ...          ...          ...  44 
9 '2-inch  howitzers       ...          ...           ...           ...           ...  4 

Total          172 

Guns  lost  between  20th  March  and  7th  July,  1918  : — 

13-pr.  RH.A.                 4 
13-pr.  A.A    4 
18-pr.  Q.F    524 
60-pr.  B.L    63 
6-inch  guns      ...          ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  9 
4'5-inch  howitzers       ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  154 
(5-inch  howitzers          ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  147 
8-inch  howitzers          ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  39 

9'2-inch  howitzers       ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  31 
12-inch  howitzers        ...          ...          ...          ...          ...  6 

Total          981* 

Grand  total   1,237 

*  Approximate. 
(9343)  3  Q  2 
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Captured. 

The  number  of  guns,  machine  guns,  trench   mortars,  &c,  captured  and  recovered 

by  the  British  Expeditionary  Force  since  the  commencement  of  the  war  is  as  follows  : — 

Heavy  Guns,  Howitzers  and  Field  Guns. 

j  Captured        ...  ...  ...  19 
   19 1914   J  -p  L  , 1   1  tecovered 

/Captured 
" "  ]  Recovered 

„  f  Captured '"{  Recovered 

1917to2ndAugust,l919...{S-dd     ;;;        ;;;        ;;;     *™ 

J"  Captured             24    24 

/Captured           129 
   97 

T      ,                         /Captured     2,737 
i0tal         {Recovered     2,677 

Machine  Guns. 

Total  up  to  30th  June,  1 9 1 7  i  R^ered     1 '  1 94 
Remainder  of    1917   to  31st/Captured  ...          ...          ...  23,905 

July,  1919.                               \  Recovered    22,618 

Total /Captured          25,099 
\  Recovered        23,812 

576 

576 

Trench  Mortars,  &c. 

Total  up  to  30th  June,  1917  i  Captured        
 r  [Recovered 

Remainder  of  1917    to  31st  J  Captured           ...      3,498 
July,   1919.  [Recovered              3,273 

T  ,    i  /Captured        ...  ...  ...       4,074 
i0tal           -/Recovered              3,849 

Number   of  heavy  guns,  howitzers  and    field  guns  sent  to 

England  up  to  31st  July,  1919    '          2,437 Number  of  machine  guns         ...  ...          ...          ...          ...  23,624 
Number  of  trench  mortars,  &c.  ...          ...          ...          ...  3,845 

The  above  figures  are  summarised  from  returns  rendered  monthly  by  General 
Headquarters,  France,  showing  in  detail  the  number  of  guns,  &c,  captured,  and  the 
number  actually  recovered. 

The  delay  in  arriving  at  the  exact  total  has  been  caused  by  the  difficulty  of 
verifying  the  reports  and  the  recovery  of  some  of  the  guns,  &c. 

B. — Salonica. 

Guns  Lost. 

18-pr    8 
Machine  guns  (Vickers)    ...  ...  ...  L  f  (5  unserviceable). 
Machine  guns  (Lewis)        ...  ...  ...  J  3  (7  unserviceable). 
Trench  mortars      ...  ...  ...  ...        3  (one  destroyed). 

Guns  Captured. 

On   13th  October,   1918,  General  Milne  reported  that  since  the  offensive,  which 
commenced  on  15th  [September,  the  Allies  captured  over  800  guns. 



12-pr.  Naval 
3-pr.  Naval 
Machine  guns 
Trench  mortars 
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C. — East  Africa. 

Guns  Lost  (British). 

Guns  Lost  and 

Captured. 

2  (1  of  which  was  recaptured). 
3 

36  (0  of  which  were  unserviceable). 
Nil. 

A  gun  boat  tug  was  captured  from  the  enemy,  recaptured  -by  them,  and   finally 
captured  by  the  Belgians. 

Guns  Lost  (Belgian  and  Portuguese 

Heavy  guns. 
Field  guns,  light  guns  and  field  howitzers 
Machine  guns 
Trench  mortars 

)■ 

Nil. 

6 11 
Nil. 

Guns  Captured. 

Heavy  guns... 
Heavy  howitzers     ... 
Field  guns,  light  guns  and  field  howitzers 
Machine  guns 
Trench  mortals 

7 
Nil. 

36 
54 
Nil. 

One  gunboat,  1  sea  tug  (60  tons),  and  1  sea  tug  (24  tons)  were  captured,  and  1  sea 
tug  (24  tons)  was  destroyed. 

D. — South- West  Africa. 

Gruns  Captured. 

Q.F.  guns 
Light  field  howitzers    . 
Mountain  guns  ... 
77  mm.  field  guns 
57  mm.  A. A.  guns 

75  ram.  mountain  guns. 

Being  used 
8 

4     >-  by  South  African 
6  Mounted  Rifles. 

16=* 

3    
 
}■  Uns

erv
ice

abl
e. 

6 

E. — Mesopotamia  . 

Guns  Lost. 

Machine  guns 
Field  guns 

9  (2  since  recaptured). 
1  (since  recaptured). 

Material  destroyed  in  Kut  El  Amara  : — 

Heavy  guns     ... 
Heavy  howitzers 
Field  guns 

t  Machine  guns 

10 

4 

21 

30 

The  Turks  spent  much  time  in  salving  these  guns  from  the  river,  with  the  result 
that  21  field  guns  and  10  heavy  guns  were  recaptured  in  Baghdad,  whilst  the 

remainder  are  probably  still  in  the  river,  and  there  is  every  prospect  of  more  being- salved. 

On  the  "Firefly'1  one  heavy  gun  and  two  field  guns  were  lost,  which  have  since been  recaptured. 

4  sent  home. t  Ilotehkiss  are  included  in  machine  yiins. 
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Captured. 

(runs  Captured  from  1st  July,  1916,  to  1st  October, 
1917. 

Heavy  guns •  •                      •••                      ••■                      ••*                      •  •  a 

22 

Howitzers •  •♦                      •••                      *  •  *                      ...                      •• 6 

Field  guns ...                      ...                       ..                          ...                      m  m 

55 

^Machine  guns  ... ...                      ...                      ...                      m  m  m                      .. 52 
Trench  mortars ...                      ...                      .  .  •                      •••                      •• 

32 

Cannon  (of  purely historical  interest)! 

62 

Guns  Captured  during  April,   1918. 

Heavy  guns 
Field  guns 
Machine  guns, 

a 10 

64 

Guns  Captured  during  May,  1918. 

Heavy  guns     ... 
Mountain  guns 
Machine  guns  ... 

14 2 

26 

Guns  captured  during  October,  1918. 

Heavy  guns     .. 
Mountain  guns } 50 

F. — Egypt  and  Palestine. 

In  September,  1917,  2  German  machine  guns,  2  howitzers,  1   trench  mortar  and 
55  rifles  were  captured. 

General  Allenby  reported  on  31st  December,  1917,  the  capture  of — 

Guns  1      •,, 
n      •,  >■  with  carriages 
Howitzers    J  & 
Machine  guns 
Bines 

103 

171 

9,800 
20,000,000  rounds  of  small-arm  ammunition  and  over  58,000  rounds  of  gun  and 

howitzer  ammunition. 

During  April,  1918,  9 — 13-pr.  guns,  6  cwt.,  B.H.A.  were  lost. 
Between  1st  January,  1918,  and  8th  August,  1918,  9  field  guns,  1  trench  gun, 

1  pom-pom,  153  machine  guns,  4,969  rifles  and  13,800  rounds  of  ammunition  have 
been  reported  as  captured. 

General  Allenby  reported  on  8th  October  the  capture  since  18th  September,  1918, 
of  350  guns,  and  a  considerable  stock  of  ammunition,  together  with  the  entire  transport 
of  the  7th  and  8th  Turkish  Armies,  and  much  railway  rolling  stock  and  material. 

The  following  arms  and  ammunition  were  captured  or  found  during  September,  1918: 
Guns,  349  ;  machine  guns,  509  ;  rifles,  12,500  ;  bayonets,  500  ;  and  large  quantities  of 
small-arm  and  gun  ammunition. 

The  following  arms  and  ammunition  were  captured  or  found  during  October,  1918  : 
Guns,  113;  machine  guns,  275;  rifles,  1,300;  large  quantities  of  bayonets,  gun  and 
small-arm  ammuniti    . 

*  Hotchkiss  are  included  in  machine  guns. f  Probably  before  1st  July,  1916. 
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PART    VIII. 

Royal    Aiu     Force. 

SUCTION    1. 

GROWTH  OF  THE  ROYAL  FLYING  CORPS. 

(a.)  August,  1914,  to  31st  May,  1915. 

The  establishment  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps,  sanctioned  in  the  Estimates  for  1914, 
was  165  officers  and  1,264  other  ranks. 

At  the  outbreak  of  the  war  six  squadrons  were  in  process  of  formation,  but  all 
were  under  strength  in  aeroplanes  and  officers.  On  mobilization  the  available  personnel 
and  material  went  to  mobilize  four  squadrons.  These  four  squadrons  took  the  field  in 
August  with  109  officers,  66  aeroplanes,  and  95  mechanical  transport  vehicles,  leaving 
behind  them  at  home  38  officers,  113  aeroplanes  and  23  mechanical  transport  vehicles. 
With  the  exception  of  about  20  at  the  Central  Flying  School  nearly  the  whole  of  the 
aeroplanes  at  home  were  either  worn  out  or  unserviceable  through  accident. 

At  the  outbreak  of  war,  unfortunately,  three  of  the  standard  Government  designs 
of  aeroplanes  were  in  a  state  of  transition  ;  it  had  been  decided  to  abandon  the  type  in 
vogue  for  the  past  2  years,  and  contractors  had  just  received  the  drawings  and  specifica- 

tions for  orders  of  one  of  the  new  types.  These  orders  were  necessarily  small  as  they 
had  been  placed  under  peace  conditions  ;  the  designs  and  specifications  were  new  to  the 
contractors,  who  had  not  realized  the  difficulties  of  production,  and  the  immediate 
placing  of  large  orders  was  rendered  difficult  from  the  fact  that,  as  only  one  experimental 
machine  of  this  particular  type  had  been  flown  before,  it  was  possible  that  considerable 
modifications  would  be  necessary  after  the  first  few  machines  then  on  order  had  been 
flown.  The  advantages  accruing  from  the  approved  types,  however,  were  so  great  that 
it  was  decided  to  push  on  with  them  in  spite  of  the  difficulties  involved. 

At  the  beginning  of  the  war  two  contractors  were  building  aeroplanes  of  Govern- 
ment design,  four  were  building  to  private  designs  only,  and  two  were  building  both. 

On  31st  May,  1915,  23  contractors  were  building  Government  designed  machines,  five 
were  dealing  with  private  designs,  and  three  more  were  producing  both.  Of  the  five 
which  were  building  to  private  designs  three  were  concentrated  on  one  particularly  good 
aeroplane.  Since  August,  1914,  530  aeroplanes  were  taken  into  the  Service  and  about 
300  were  struck  off  as  lost  or  worn  out.  On  31st  May,  1915,  orders  for  2,200  aeroplanes 
were  in  progress,  and  of  these  123  were  delivered  by  that  date. 

The  following  figures  show  the  position  on  31st  May,  1915  : — 

Aeroplanes  available — 
With  squadrons  abroad  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  156 
With  units  at  home   ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  250 
Under  test  at  home    ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  ...  40 

Estimated  deliveries — 
June                 90 

July    120 
August                170 

446 

380 
826 

The  wastage  from    the   beginning  of  the  war  up  to  31st  May,  1915,  was  about 
10  per  cent,  per  mensem.    • 

Note. — On  1st  April,  1918,  the  Royal  Naval  Air  Service  and  the  Royal  Flying-  Corps  were  merged  in  the 
Royal  Air  Force,  an  arm  of  the  Service  separate  from  both  the  Navy  and  the  Army.  The  change  has  been 
effected  wir.n  a  minimum  of  hindrance  to  the  work  of  both  services,  which,  in  point  of  fact,°have  never reached  a  higher  state  of  all-around  efficiency  than  at  present. 
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The  outbreak  of  war  found  this  country  practically  without  an  aeroplane  engine 
industry.  An  engine  competition  for  Government  prizes  was  just  concluding,  but  none 
of  the  competing  firms  had  workshops  thoroughly  experienced  or  organized  for  rapid 
production.  Consequently,  during  the  first  six  months  of  the  war,  we  had  to  rely 
entirely  on  France  for  our  engine  supply.  On  mobilization,  orders  were  placed  in 
England  for  French -designed  engines  and  for  British  engines  of  both  Government  and 
private  design.  These  orders  were  divided  amongst  12  contractors,  four  of  whom  were 
manufacturing  to  Government  designs  only,  five  to  private  and  French  designs,  and 
three  were  producing  both  Government  and  other  designs.  On  31st  May,  1915, 
2,953  engines  were  on  order  in  England,  of  which  141  had  been  delivered. 

In  the  manufacture  of  both  aeroplanes  and  engines  it  was  very  difficult  to  get 
work  done,  owing  to  the  very  high  specifications  and  small  limits  demanded  in  aviation 
work,  and  from  the  fact  that  few  firms  who  understood  anything  about  aeroplane 
manufacture  had  ever  had  sufficiently  large  orders  during  peace  to  enable  them  to 
organize  for  rapid  production.  Many  firms  have  since  been  induced  to  assist,  and  on 
31st  May,  1915,  191  contractors  were  working  direct  for  the  Military  Aeronautics 

Directorate  in  the  manufacture  of  aviation  equipment,  whilst  721  sub-contractors  were 
also  employed  on  aviation  work. 

The  mechanical  transport  required  for  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  also  increased 
considerably.  In  May,  1915,  there  were  351  Royal  Flying  Corps  mechanical  transport 
vehicles  with  the  Expeditionary  Force,  370  at  home,  and  640  were  on  order. 

From  the  beginning  of  the  war  applications  for  commissions  in  the  Royal  Flying 
Corps  were  very  numerous,  and  there  was  in  May,  19  L 5,  a  waiting  list  of  500. 

Instruction,  during  the  first  six  months  of  the  war,  was  much  hampered  by  the 
paucity  of  experienced  pilots  available  at  home  to  act  as  instructors  and  by  the  shortage 
of  serviceable  aeroplanes,  but  matters  improved  considerably.  In  August.  1914,  the 
Central  Flying  School  provided  accommodation  for  20  military  pupils,  and  was  our  only 
source  of  supply.  On  31st  May,  1915,  training  in  flying  was  being  carried  out  at  11 
different  stations,  and  215  pilots  and  19  observers  were  actually  under  instruction. 

From  August,  1914,  to  May,  1915,  the  Central  Flying  School  turned  out  109 
finished  military  pilots,  whilst  34  were  trained  at  other  stations.  During  the  same 
period  153  officers  gained  the  Aero  Club  certificate  (the  first  step  in  the  training 
of  a  pilot)  at  various  stations.  On  31st  May,  1915,  there  were  213  officers,  including 
74  observers,  serving  with  the  Royal  Air  Force  abroad,  and  137  officers,  in  addition 
to  those  under  instruction,  were  serving  in  various  capacities  at  home. 

Up  to  31st  May,  1915,  the  following  casualties  occurred  :- 

ICillwl Prisoners  and 
Sick  (including 

lvmecl-            "v   M*~"           interned. 
accidents). 

Officers  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps 

Officers  attached  to  the  Royal   Flying-  Corps for  instruction  as  observers 

20 
.  10 

16 

s 

12 

G 

41 21 

Total 30 24 

18 

62 

Casualties  continued  to  increase,  owing  to  the  improved  efficiency  of  hostile  anti- 
aircraft guns. 

The  strength  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  on  31st  May.  1915,  had  risen  from  11 
warrant  officers  and  1,086  other  ranks  to  33  warrant  officers  and  5,114  other  ranks  at 
home  and  abroad. 

Eighteen  service  squadrons  and  five  reserve  squadrons  had  already  been  formed, 
and  three  more  service  squadrons  were  in  course  of  formation, 

Recruiting  for  the  corps  was  brisk  from  the  very  commencement,  but  only  the 
most  carefully  selected  men  were  enlisted. 



497  Royal  Air  Force. 

An  increase  In  the  number  of  Royal  Flying  Corps  stations  soon  became  necessary. 
In  August,  1914,  beyond  the  Central  Flying  School  at  Upavon,  only  four  stations  were 
in  occupation,  at  which  accommodation  for  a  total  of  five  Bquadrons  existed.     In  May, 

1915,  10  stations  besides  the  Central  Flying  School  were  occupied,  arid  shed  accommo- 
dation for  14  squadrons  vras  erected,  Five  more  stations  were  under  preparation, giving 

accommodation  for  seven  more  squadrons. 

(b.)  1st  Junk,  1915,  to  30th  September,  1916. 

Between  12th  June,  1915,  and  12th  June,  1916,  2,568  aeroplanes  were  taken  into 
service,  and  1,427  were  struck  off. 

Between  12th  June,  1916,  and  29th  September,  1916,  1,725  were  taken  into 
service,  and  1,195  struck  off. 

The  number  of  military  aeroplanes  in  existence  on  31st  May,  1916,  was  713 
abroad  and  1,230  at  home,  whilst  25  machines  were  under  test.  On  29th  September 
there  were  1,035  abroad,  1,677  at  home,  and  30  under  test. 

The  approximate  percentage  of  wastage  from  12th  June  1915,  to  12th  June,  1916, 

was  47 "7  per  cent.,  and  from  12th  June,  1916,  to  29th  September,  .1916,  64*6  per  cent. 
There  were  1,921  mechanical  transport  vehicles  with  the  Expeditionary  Force  on 

12th  June,  1916,  and  1,445  at  home.  On  29th  September,  1916,  there  were  2,267 
abroad  and  2,804  at  home. 

400  vehicles  a  month  were  on  order  on   12th  Ju^ie,  1916,  and  on  29th  September, 
1916,  713  a  month. 

On  31st  May,  1916,  15  contractors  were  building  aeroplanes  of  Government 
designs,  15  were  building  private  designs,  and  three  were  building  both  ;  whilst  on 
29th  September,  1916,  15  were  building  Government  designs,  19  private  designs,  and 
three  were  building  both. 

On  31st  May,  1916,  53  contractors  were  working  direct  on  spares  for  aeroplanes, 
and  182  on  miscellaneous  work. 

On  29th  September,  1916,  87  were  working  direct  on  spares  for  aeroplanes  and  216 
on  miscellaneous  work. 

On  31st  May,  1916,  orders  for  8,403  aeroplanes  were  in  progress,  of  which  2,970 
had  been  delivered. 

On  the  same  date  orders  for  9,962  aeroplane  engines  were  in  progress,  and  of  these 
2,412  had  been  delivered. 

On  29th  September,  1916,  orders  for  11,345  aeroplanes  were  in  progress,  of  which 
5.011  had  been  delivered. 

On  the  same  date  orders  for  14,755  aeroplane  engines  were  in  progress,  and  of  these 
4.012  had  been  delivered. 

The  anticipated  deliveries  were  : — 
• 

Month. Aeroplanes. Engines. 

October,  1916   
November,  1  9  16. . 
December,  1916. . 

629 

636 659 

372 
348 
437 

On  31st  May,  1916,  there  were  15  Training  Stations  in  existence  for  the  accommo- 
dation of  one  or  more  squadrons  and  10  under  construction.  On  29th  September,  1916, 

22  were  in  existence  and  12  under  construction. 

On  31st  May,  1916,  there  were  22  stations  at  which  squadrons  were  stationed, 
either  in  huts  or  billets,  or  under  canvas,  and  on  29th  September  there  were  28. 

There  was  shed  accommodation  for  20  squadrons  on  31st  May,  1916,  and  32 
squadrons  on  29th  September. 

178  officers  and  15  men  were  under  instruction  at  the  various  flying  schools  on 
31st  May,  1916,  whilst  909  officers  and  54  men  were  under  instruction  on  29th 
September,  1916.  There  were  in  addition  on  29th  September  142  equipment  officers 
and  200  cadets  under  instruction.  These  officers  did  not  include  the  Balloon  Training 
Wing,  which  had  18  officers  under  training  on  31st  May,  and  87  on  29th  September. 
(9343)  3  R 
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123  pilots  graduated  at  the  Central  Flying  School  between  18th  June,  1916, 
and  29th  September,  1916,  and  829  graduated  at  other  stations. 

About  200  pilots  were  on  the  waiting  list  on  12th  June,  1916,  and  the  same 
number  on  29th  September. 

The  number  of  officers  serving  overseas  on  31st  May,  1916,  was  1,161,  and  the 
number  at  home  was  1.457.  On  29th  September,  1916,  1,639  were  serving  overseas  and 
3,528  at  home,  and  there  were  at  home  and  abroad  42,482  other  ranks. 

On  29th  September,  1916,  there  were  64  Service  Squadrons  and  33  Reserve 
Squadrons  already  formed,  and  three  Service  Squadrons  and  20  Reserve  Squadrons 
forming. 

(c.)  1st  October,  1916,  to  28th  February,  1917. 

(A.) 
Between  29th  September,  1916,  and  1st  March,  1917,  2,844  aeroplanes  were  taken 

into  service,  and  1,425  were  struck  off. 

On  1st  March,  1917,  the  number  of  military  aeroplanes  in  existence  was  1,614 
abroad  and  2,799  at  home. 

The  approximate  percentage  of  wastage  from  29th  September,  1916,  to  1st  March, 

1917,  was  7 '82  per  cent,  per  month. 
There  were  2,932  mechanical  transport  vehicles  with  the  Expeditionary  Force  on 

1st  March,  1917,  535  at  other  places  abroad,  and  3,518  at  home. 

662  vehicles  a  month  were  on  order  on  1st  March,  1917. 

On  1st  March,  1917,  18  contractors  were  building  aeroplanes  of  Government 
designs,  23  were  building  private  designs,  and  8  were  building  both. 

On  1st  March,  1917,  87  contractors  were  working  direct  on  spares  for  aeroplanes, 
and  255  on  miscellaneous  work. 

On.  1st  March,  1917,  orders  for  11,013  aeroplanes  were  in  progress,  of  which  7,782 
had  been  delivered. 

On  the  same  date,  orders  for  20,078  aeroplane  engines  were  in  progress,  of  which 
6,505  had  been  delivered. 

The  anticipated  deliveries  were  : — 

Month. 
Aeroplanes. Engines. 

October,  1916   
November,  1916   
December,  1916    ..          ..          .. 
January,  1917 
February,  1917     .. 
March,  1917            

629 

636 659 
625 
711 

731 

372 
348 437 

375 
451 701 

(B.) 
On  1st  March,  1917,  there  were  32  Training  Stations  in  existence  for  the 

accommodation  of  one  or  more  squadrons,  and  15  under  construction. 

On  1st  March,  1917,  there  were  46  stations  at  which  squadrons  were  stationed, 
either  in  huts  or  billets,  or  under  canvas. 

There  was  shed  accommodation  for  35  squadrons  on  1st  March,  1917. 

3,353  officers  and  54  men  were  under  instruction  at  the  various  flying  schools  on 
1st  March,  1917.  There  were,  in  addition,  137  equipment  officers  and  857  cadets  under 
instruction  on  the  same  date.  These  figures  did  not  include  the  Balloon  Training  Wing, 
which  had  122  officers  under  training  on  1st  March,  1917. 

The  number  of  pilots  graduated  at  the  Central  Flying  School  between  29th 
September,  1916,  and  1st  March,  1917,  was  1,193. 

About  300  pilots  were  on  the  waiting  list  on  1st  March,  1917. 

On  1st  March,  1917,  the  number  of  officers  serving  overseas  was  2,121,  and  at 
home  2.966  ;  and  there  were  at  home  and  abroad  57,356  other  ranks. 

On  1st  March,  1917,  there  were  78  Service  squadrons  and  59  Reserve  Squadrons 
already  formed,  and  3  Service  and  9  Reserve  Squadrons  forming. 
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(d.)  1st  January  to  31st  Deokmuku,  1917. 

The  dominating  feature  of  the  year's  statistics  is  expansion  of  personnel,  equipment 
and  operations. 

The  following  table  shows  the  development  under  the  main  items  : — 

Items. 

nary, 

1917. 
December, 

1917. 

Personnel — 
Officers 
Other  ranks 

Equipment — 
Aeroplanes  serviceable  during'  one  mouth 
Heavy  and  light  tenders 
P.  &  M.  motor  cycles   .. 
Weight  of  bombs  dropped  (tons)  (estimated) 

211 

5,982 51,915 

1,491 
4,005 

1,791 

30 

575 

15,522 
98,788 

3,238 

5,749 

2,42  1 

66 

Details  of  the  increase  in  the  number  of  the  principal  classes  of  units  are  contained 
in  the  following  table  :— 

Unit. 
Number  as  at 
January,  1917. 

Number  as  at 
December,  1917. 

Brigade  headquarters 
Wing  headquarters  . . 
Service  squadrons 
Training  squadrons 
Training  depot  stations  (each  equal  to  three 

training  squadrons). 

Parks 
Cadet  units 

6 
25 
70 

50 

8 11 

1 
3 

53 

12 
51 

126 
109 

7 14 

38 
8 

20 

89 

Comparative  figures  showing  the  growth  in  the  number  of  squadrons  in  all  parts 
of  the  world  are  as  follows  : — 

(a. 

)  Service  Squadrons. 
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a, 

a> 

GO 
O 
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Home 24 28 
28 

25 25 

25 

28 

31 

40 44 48 

46 

France  and  Italv    . . 

39 

41 
43 

48 
51 52 

52 

52 52 

54 

58 

58 

Other  Theatres 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 

10 

10 

11 

11 11 

Total    .. 70 76 78 80 33 84         88 

93 

102 

109 117 115 

N.B. — Service  squadrons  commenced  operations  in  Italy  during  November,  1917. 

(b.) Training  Squadrons. 

Theatre. 

c3 
• -t-3 

CO 

3 

5 

a 

u S 

CD 

B 

a 
3 
C 
sS 

1-3 

< 

>-> 
a 

< 

a, 

CO 

o 
o 
O 

> 
o o 

CD 

ft 

Home 
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64          67 
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67 73 
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Canada .   . 11          14 

15 15 15 

15 

15 

Other  Theatres a •  > S 5 5 5 ■J           5 5 10 

10 

10 

10 Total    .. 
50 

51 59 
59 

64 

80 

86 

89 

91 

92 98 103 

(9343) 3  E  2 
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The  increase  in  the  total  officer  personnel  is  apparent  from  the  following  table 

Months. 
Number 

of  officers. 

February 
March 

April 

July.. 

September October 
November 
December 

5,982 6.341 

6,145 
7,871 

8,369 

9,523 
9,694 10,554 

12,163 
13,215 
14,627 

15,522 

"  Other  ranks  "  have  increased  as  shown  in  the  subjoined  table  : — 

Months. 
Number 

of  other  ranks. 

January 

March            

April 
May. .          . .          .^   
June 

J»ly   
August 
September 

December 

51,915 

57,245 68,203 

68,082 72.251 

75,742 

78,529 81,886 85,483 
85,964 
91,636 
98,738 

Owing  to  the  impossibility  of  obtaining  the  requisite  number  of  skilled  men  for 
the  technical  work  of  the  corps,  recruits,  unskilled  and  partly  skilled,  have  been  and 
are  being  trained  as  armourers,  acetylene  welders,  blacksmiths,  coppersmiths,  magneto 
repairers,  fitters,  wireless  mechanics  and  operators,  and  in  photography,  camera 
repairing  and  rigging.  Over  14,000  men  have  been  trained  during  1917.  This  figure 
includes  some  5,500  fitters  and  4,300  riggers. 

To  meet  the  increasing  demand  for  labour,  female  and  boy  labour  has  also  been 

introduced  to  the  extent  shown  by  the  following  table  :— 

Months. Number  of Number  of 

women  employed. boys  employed. 

January  . . •  • 

41 

February .  9 11 
March      . . 

,   . 
. . 41 

April 
■    •                     t   •                     • 

1,080 

40 
May 

.   .                    .   .                    - 

1*323 

172 
June •   •                     • 

1,697 

533 July 

2,002 

783 

August   . . 
•   • 

2,340 

1,068 
September •  .                    •  •                    • 

2,715 1,801 

October  . . •  •                    •  •                    • 

3,177 
2,854 

November •   >                     •  •                    • 

3,315 
4,315 December 

4,100 
5,501 

Female  and  boy  labour  has  proved  exceedingly  and  increasingly  valuable.  The 
trade  instruction  given  will  prove  of  national  advantage  independently  of  aeronautics. 

A  large  proportion  of  the  recruits  who  have  now  become  skilled  tradesmen  would 
probably  not  have  become  skilled  in  any  trade  in  normal  circumstances. 
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Special  efforts  have  been  made  in  1917  to  meet  the  increasing  demand  for  flying 
officers  from  the  various  theatres  of  war.  Since  March,  1917,  in  addition  to  the 

existing  recruiting  arrangements  in  England,  special  interviewing  and  recruiting 
officers  have  been  operating  in  Scotland,  Ireland,  Canada  and  South  Africa.  Results 
have  been  satisfactory  in  Scotland,  Canada  and  South  Africa,  but  the  project  in 
Ireland  has  been  discontinued. 

As  a  result  of  these  efforts  and  of  transfers  from  other  units  the  intake  of  potential 
cadets  a  month  has  risen  from  227  in  January  to  1,821  in  December,  notwithstanding 
the  more  rigorous  tests  imposed  by  Medical  Boards  in  the  light  of  fuller  knowledge  of 
overseas  requirements. 

To  deal  with  this  influx  there  are  now  six  Cadet  Wings  for  the  training  of  cadets 
(including  one  in  Canada  and  one  in  Egypt),  whereas  there  was  only  one  in  January, 
1917. 

Two  Officers'  Technical  Training  Wings  have  also  been  formed  at  home,  where 
youths  too  young  for  admission  to  Cadet  Wings  receive  preliminary  training. 

Subjoined  is  a  statement  by  months  of  the  number  of  cadets  under  instruction  at 

Cadet  Wings  : — 
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3,947 4,210 
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,  , 
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.   . 
52 

121 
79 

274 

658 
658 

742 Egypt 
•• •• 

•• 
•• •  ■ 
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•• 

•• 

131 
188 

198 

Total    .. 300 487 680 683 
1,002 1,035 1,053 2,115 

3,171 
4,301 

4,793 

5,150 

On  leaving  Cadet  Wings  pupils  continue  their  training  in  Schools  of  Military 
Aeronautics  where  the  real  aeronautical  training  is  commenced.  The  following  table 

shows  the  passage  of  cadets  through  the  schools  : — 

Theatre. Ja
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Ilome 937 751 864 
1,135 1,179 

1,421 1,648 1,465 2,158 2,276 2,259 2,659 
Canada ,  . 123 176 

311 

270 

322 
611 501 

Egypt, 64 
56 116 53 

62 
57 

68 61 

85 

85 
123 

166 

Total    .. 
1,001 

807 980 

1,188 1,241 1,601 
1,892 

1,837 2,513 2,683 2,993 3,386 

Pupils  proceed   from  schools  to  Training  Squadrons  for  further  instruction.      The 

monthly  figures  of  pupils  with  Training  Squadrons  are  as  follows  : — 
>> 
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3,524 3,662 3,828 4,157 
1,221 Canada 

,   , 

.. 163 

2'.i4 
389 

397 

527 645 
844 

Egjpt 173 
277 

224 
230 

190 

2,906 

163 

194 184 180 240 
300 

496 

Total    .. 
2,078 2,374 2,692 2,712 

3,407 
3,805 4,097 4,239 4,595 

5,102 5,561 

The  foregoing  tables,  when  summarized,  indicate  that  the  total  number  of  cadets 
and  pupils  under  instruction  increased  from  3,379  in  January  to  14,097  in  December. 

Pupils  graduate  as  flying  officers  on  completing  their  training  with  squadrons. 
The  total  number  of  graduated  pilots,  i.e.,  flying  officers,  other  than  as  observers,  has 
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increased  from  1,679  in  January  to   3,974   in  December.     The  monthly  figures  are  as 
follows  : — 
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1,945 2,174 2,150 2,305 2,370 
Canada . . .   , 42 

41 

^3 86 
121 

160 
166 

France 756 797 881 
1,026 1,093 1,061 1,066 1,064 1,097 1,174 1,295 

1,067 
Other  Theatres 180 179 197 201 

205 203 211 
235 

270 
319 339 371 

Total    .. 
1,679 1,835 2,010 2,128 2,235 2,707 3,081 

3,297     3,627 
3,764 

4,099 3,974 

Not  only  has  the  number  of  pilots  produced  largely  increased,  but  there  has  been 
an  immense  advance  in  the  quality  of  their  training.  Pupils  are  kept  longer  in  the  air 
and  they  undergo  special  courses  in  aerial  gunnery,  aerial  fighting  tactics,  bombing  and 
photography.  Of  23  special  schools  established  for  the  purpose  of  teaching  these 
subjects  (in  addition  to  sundry  others  now  in  being),  only  one  existed  in  January,  1917. 

In  April,  1917,  pilots  proceeded  overseas  after  17 '5  hours  of  instruction  in  the  air.  By 
September,  1917,  the  average  period  of  instruction  in  the  air  was  48'5  hours  per  pilot. 

The  expansion  in  personnel  and  equipment  has  necessitated  a  corresponding 
increase  in  the  technical  and  equipment  services.  These  are  performed  by  equipment 
officers  of  whom  there  are  now  2,002  as  against  99G  in  January,  1917.  All  those  not 

already  specially  qualified  have  undergone  training  at  an  Equipment  Officers'  School  of 
Instruction,  and  the  consequent  enhanced  quality  of  their  services  has  notably, 
contributed  to  the  general  efficiency  of  the  corps.  Many  of  these  equipment  officers 
are  officers  disabled  by  overseas  service. 

The  following  table  gives  particulars  of  the  numbers  of  officers  and  other  ranks 

drafted  to  the  various  theatres  of  war  during  the  year  1917  : — 

(1.)  By  Land  and  Water  transport. 
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15 

18 

Mesopotamia 8 9 2 # 19 

54 

East  Africa 26 2 # 
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72 
Canada 70 •• 

47 

•• •• 

31 

148 
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Total  .. 
3,678 

94 
1,639 

448 
161 458 454 

275 
7,207 

14,499 

(2-) 
By  Air. 

France 
3,189 

.. 
275 

3,189 

•  • 

Grand  total     . . 
6,867 

94 
1,639 

448 
161 

458 
454 

10,396 14,499 

The  number  of    qualified   balloon  officers   has    increased  during   the   year   from 
200  to  437. 
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As  to  the  supply  of  aeroplanes,   the  numbers  despatched   to  all    theatres   during 
1917  are  set  forth  in  the  following  table  : — 

Months. France. 
Middle  Easl 

Brigade. 

1  li.inc  units. 

Total. 

January  and  February         . .          . . 
March  and  April      . .          . . 
May  and  June 
July  and  August 
September  and  October 
November  and  December 

250 
612 
757 
839 

967 
802 

147 

116 
L66 
121 155 

286 

569 

791 949 

1,067 
1,806 

1,088' 

966 

1,519 1,872 

2,027 
2,428 
2,126 Total              

4,227 
941 

5,770 
10,938 

The  monthly  increase  in  supplies  of  aeroplanes  shown  by  the  above  table  is  reflected 
in  the  number  of  aeroplanes  (serviceable)  as  shown  by  the  subjoined  table  : — 
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Total    .. 
1,491 1,474 

1,806 
1,889 

1,814 
2,008 2,062 

2.380 

2,649 

2,826 
2,893 

3,238 

N.B. — Serviceable  aeroplanes  for  Italy  from  November  only. 

It  should  be  noted  that  the  foregoing  numbers  of  serviceable  aeroplanes  do  not 
include  aeroplanes  delivered  but  not  erected,  nor  machines  temporarily  unserviceable. 

With  the  development  of  co-operation  of  the  Air  Force  with  the  artillery  and 
infantry,  wireless  telegraphy  has  become  increasingly  important,  and  the  training. of 
operators  has  been  thoroughly  organized.  Spare  parts  are  made  in  the  Royal  Air 
Force  workshops  and  stores. 

There  has  been  a  similar  development  in  aerial  photography.  Since  January, 
127,000  aerial  photographs  have  been  taken  and  3,900,000  prints  developed  by  the 
photographic  personnel  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps. 

The  growth  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  at  home  has  involved  considerable  work  in 
the  provision  of  aerodromes,  schools,  &c.  Some  idea  of  what  has  been  done  may  be 
gathered  from  the  fact  that  during  1917  nearly  10,000,000  square  feet  have  been 
covered  with  buildings  for  training  squadrons  and  dep6t  stations,  and  another 
4,000,000  square  feet  for  aircraft  acceptance  parks. 

The  mileage  of  motor  vehicles  within  the  United  Kingdom  has  increased  as 
follows  : — 

Class  of  vehicle. 

Mileage. 

November,  1916. November,  1917. 

Motor  cycles 

881,687 

234,308 

1,417,691 
4!>1.192 

It  may  be  mentioned  that  steps  to  ensure  continued  improvement  in  the  future 
include  the  establishment  of  a  school  for  motor  drivers,  capable  of  teaching  250  male 
and  200  female  drivers  a  month,  and  the  issue  by  the  Inspector  of  Mechanical  Transport 

of  a  book  of  "Instructions  dealing  with  the  use,  maintenance,  repair  and  inspection  of 
Mechanical  Transport."' 

The  practical  and  effective  result  of  the  year's  work  as  revealed  by  the  foregoing 
notes  can  be  gathered  from  the  official  communiques.      During  1917,  in  France,  1,073 
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enemy  machines  were  brought  down,  885  were  driven  down  out  of  control  by  our 

aeroplanes,  and  76  were  brought  down  by  anti-aircraft  gunfire — a  total  of  2,034 
machines.  In  addition.  45  enemy  balloons  were  destroyed  or  captured.  In  September, 
1917,  no  less  than  125  tons  of  bombs  were  dropped  by  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  on  the 
Western  Front. 

It  is  impossible  to  give  accurate  figures  as  to  the  total  number  of  enemy  batteries 
and  movements  of  enemy  troops  located  by  aeroplanes  in  their  work  as  the  eyes  of  the 
Army,  but  the  effectiveness  of  that  work  is  vouched  for  by  other  branches  of  the 
Service. 

SECTION  2. 

(a.)  Casualties  from  12th  June,  1915,  to  1st  March,  1917. 

The  casualties  during  the  periods — 

(A)  12th  June,  1915,  to  12th  June,  191 6, 

(R)  12th  June,  1916,  to  29th  September,  1916, 

(C)  30th  September,  1916,  to  1st  March,  1917, 
were  as  follows  : — 

Location. Killed  over- 
seas. 

Killed  at 
home. 

Wounded. r>  •               <  Sick  (including: 
.Prisoners.    ,           v. ,     ,  n    & 

accidents). 

Officers  of  the  Royal  Flying  Corps  (A) 

)>               i>                 D             )1            v.-*-* ' 

51                           ?J                              V                        1!                      \^V 

Officers  attached  to  the  Royal  f(A) 
Flying  Corps  for  instructions  (B) 
or  as  observers.                         (_(C) 

66 
59 
80 38 
28 59 

25 17 

43 
21 
14 
40 

63 

104 96 
41 
53 

58 

43 
49 

34 
43 
17 

17 

150 196 
380 
148 
135 

402 

Totals 330 
160 415 203 

1,411 

(&.)  Royal   Air  Force   Personnel. 

Fatal  casualties  from  11th  November,  1918,    to    April,    1920    (including   deaths 
due  to  disease) : — 

Deaths. 

Officers. Other  ranks. 

Flying 

casualties. 
Non-flying  casualties, 

disease,  &c. 

Flying 

casualties. 
Non-flying  casualties, 

disease,  &c. 

llth  to  30th  November,  1918 
December,  1918   .. 

January,  1919 
February,  1919   
March,  1919           
April  1919              
May.  1919   
June,  1919 
July,  1919 
August,  1919          
September,  1919  .. 
October,  1919 
November,  1919 
December,  1919    .. 

January,  1920 
February,  1920     . . 
March,  1920 

April,  1920 

71 

38 

32 12 
16 
15 
29 

8 16 

12 5 
5 
1 
2 

4 

2 

37 

38 

8 

49     • 

24 

5 
6 
4 
4 
3 
1 
1 

3 

1 
2 
1 

41 
13 

12 
4 
2 
4 
5 

•  • 
7 
1 

1 

1     , 

*3 

216 

193 

68 

156 
132 55 

30 
19 
34 

22 
24 
31 
9 

10 

6 
9 
7 
4 



505 Casualties  on  Western 
Front  by  Months. 

(c.)  Casualties  on  the  Western  Front  only,  by  Months,  from  July,  1916. 

1.  Number  of  killed  and  missing. 
2.  Number  of  hours  flown. 

3.  The  casualty  rate,  i.e.,  the  number  of  hours  flown  per  pilot  or  observer  killed  or 
missing. 

The  casualties  include  only  killed  and  missing  in  order  that  comparison  may  be 
made  with  the  fatal  accidents  occurring  in  training. 

For  the  last  6  months  of  1916  the  average  number  of  hours  flown  per  casualty  was 
206,  whereas  for  the  second  6  months  of  1917  they  were  172,  showing  that  the  casualty 
rate  had  increased  ;  from  January,  1918,  onwards,  the  rate  has  continued  to  improve, 
and  the  average  for  the  6  months  ending  June,  1918,  was  222,  and  this  figure  would 
probably  have  been  much  higher  if  it  had  not  been  for  the  exceptional  activity  in  March 
and  April,  excluding  these  two  months  the  average  was  251. 

Month. 
Casualties 

(killed  and  missing), 
Western  Front. 

Hours  flown, 

Western  Front. 

Hours  flown  per casualty 

(killed  and  missing), 

Western  Front. 

1916. 

July   

September 
October. . 

75 

66 

105 

75 
59 

39 

17,000 
19,500 

22,500 
13,500 10,600 

5,200 

226 295 
215 
186 

179 
133 

1,234 1917. Average  for 6  months  206 

January.. 
February 
March     . . 

April May 

June       
. . 

41 

65 143 

316 
187 

165 

10,500 
12,000 

14,500 
29,500 

39,500 
35,500 

256 
183 
101 
92 

311 
215 

1,158 Average  for 6  months  193 

July   
August 
September 
October 
November . 
December 

168 
183 

214 
198 
153 

81 

32,750 
31,750 

38,500 
30,500 
17,500 
18,000 

194 173 
179 
154 
114 222 

1,036 1918. Average  for 6  months  172 

January. . 
February 
March 

April May 

June 

96 

91 245 

194 240 

211 

22,000 
20,500 

40,000 
31,250 

63,325 
61,140 

229 
225 163 

161 
263 289 

1,330 
Average  for 6  months  222 

July  to  21st 
200 

41,272 
206 

SECTION  3 

WOMEN    EMPLOYED. 

On  4th  March,  1918,  8,403  women  were  employed  in  the  Royal  Flying  Corps, 
including  2,969  clerks,  1,322  storeraen,  899  sailm  alters,  263  fitters,  153  riggers,  436 
Mechanical  Transport  drivers  and  680  cooks. 
(9343)  3  s 



Royal  Air  Force, 506 

SECTION    4. 

DISTRIBUTION   OF   THE   ROYAL  AIR  FORCE   IN   SQUADRONS, 
AEROPLANES,   AND   PILOTS. 

(From  23rd  October,  1916,  to  18th  May,  1918.) 

Squadrons. Aeroplanes. 

Location.- 
Pilots. Remarks. 

Service. Training. Serviceable. Unserviceable. Not  erected. 

France     . .           < 
77* (a) 1,236  (c) 207 

•  • 

i,658(c; 

The  figures   in 

(m-) 
. . (1,262) (163) (1,645) italics      and 

brackets  are  for 

Italy       . .           «| 
4 . , 

8100 
43(e) 

,  m 

102  (e) 

last  month. 

(4) •• 
(71) 

(40) 

•• 
(102) 

Egypt  and            f 
Palestine  \ 

H 8 209 196 
160 

373 

(H) (*) (193) (220) (147) (328) 

Salonica  . .           < 
3 

(3) . . 

46 

(43) 

47 

(47) 

29 

(32) 62 (61) 

Mesopotamia       < 
3 

(3) 

45 

(48) 

34 

43 

(44) 

63 

(64) 

East  Africa 1 •• 
•  • 

•■ 

•  • 

•• 

India        . .           < 
2 

(2) 
.  # 

27 

(30) 
34 

(35) 

28 

(26) 

41 

(41) 

« 

Canada    . .           < 
•■ 

20(d) 

(20)    
' 

232 
0880) 

203 

(225) 

37 
($4) 303 

(296) 

At  Home             < 58 

84  (J) 

2,857 

855 466 

3,521 
(59) (U) (2,795) (827) 

(416) 
(3,527) 154| 

112 4,733 
1,619 

763 
6,123 

18th  May,  1918. m\ 112 

4,672 
1,591 

699 
6,064 

10th  May,  1918. 
156 112 

4,399 

1,342 759 

5,486 

6th  Apr.,  1918. un 
109 

4,361 1,267 

624 

5,114 

9th  Mar.,  1918. 133\ 

109 
3,865 1,157 

622 

4,802 

9th  Feb.,  1918. 
123% 

106 

3,258 1,261 

544 

4,158 

12th  Jan.,  1918. 

113-L 
103 

8,263 
1,012 507 

4,182 

15th  Dec,  1917. 

1 un 
98 2,886 

1,085 

438 

4,018 

10th  Nov.,  1917. 
113\ 

97 2,832 961 

416 

3,831 

13th  Oct.,  1917. 

10Q 

91 

2,566 
942 

404 

3,685 

15th  Sept.,  1917. 
Total    . . 100 

95 

2,890 
852 

860 
3,515 

11th  Aug.,  1917. 
88 

87 

2,029 

870 391 

3,052 

18th  July,  1917. 

84 

79 

1,965 

931 

317 

2,794 

19th  June,  1917. 

84 

79 

1,966 
718 

384 

2,525 
22nd  May,  1917. 

83 
62 

1,871 

594 

200 

2,201 

25th  Apr.,  1917. 79 

59 1,841 901 212 2.065 20th  Mar.,  1917. 
78 

59 
1,511 

915 172 

1,889 
20th  Feb.,  1917. 

74 

58 
1,694 

658 

170 

1,812 

25th  Jan..  1917. 
71 50 1,534 

693 201 1,643 25th  Dec.,  191/B. 

70 

42 

1,326 

826 

142 
1,508 

21st  Nor.,  1916. 

k. 
69 

3d 

1,335 

687 119 

1,418 

23rd  Oct..  1916. 

f.t\ 
Includes  10  Naval  squadrons  and  one  Headquarters  communication  flight. 

(b)  Including  10  (Night)  Training  Squadrons. 
(c)  Pilots  (except  pool  pilots)  and  machines  at  Depots  are  not  included  in  these  figures. 
(d)  Includes  Nos.  93,  94,  95,  96  and  97  Training  Squadrons  in  course  of  formation. 
(e)  Figures  used  as  on  10th  May.  1918. 

In  August,  1914,  there  were  147  officers  and  179  aeroplanes  of  which  about  86 
were  serviceable. 

Pupil  pilots. — In  Egypt  there  are  214  under  elementary  instruction  (including 
112  at  school);   142  under  advanced  instruction,  18  en  route,  1  awaiting  orders. 
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SECTION    5. 
NUMBER  OF  MACHINES  EMPLOYED  ON  EACH  FRONT,  AND  CASUALTIES 

IN   FRANCE   ONLY. 
•Number  of 

machines  employed. (Jasua ities  in  France. 

Period. 

a 

1 
i a 1 
da 

"I 
& o 

Q.i 
O 

i 

Ea
st
  

Af
ri
ca
. 

In
di
a.
 

o 
1 E 

En 

T3 

a 
o 

Mi
ss
in
g,
  in
cl
ud
- 

in
g 
pr
is
on
er
s 

of
  

wa
r.
 

"a 

o H 

M 

•  ~-     eg 

»  O 

<Tj   O 

«    H 

1916. 

4  weeks  ending  28th  July 141 .  . 63 29        26 ,  # 

1,559 

23 46 

42 

111 

7-12 

4       „          „       1st  September. . 98 62 
125 

26        43 

.  # 

2,2.")  2 

16 

52 

38 

100 

4-71 

4       „          „       29th  September 
103 

51 90 

25        55 .  # 
1,958 

28 4  2 

61 131 

6-69 

4       „           „       27th  October 162 

90 

73 

32        56 .  , 

2,066 

22 24 46 

92 

4-45 

5       „           „       30th  November 252 136 
132 

41        68 
2,760 

20 

34 

37 91 

3-80 

4       „           „       29th  December 242 122 93 41       53 m  # 
2,263 

12 22 

17 

51 

2-25 

1917. 

5  weeks  ending  2nd  February  . . 381 169 93 60        76 ,  . 

2,908 

16 

28 

24 

68 

2-34 

4       „           ,,       2nd  March 303 125 
69 

67       68 

#  . 2,228 

27 

37 

17 81 3  •  64 

4       .,           „       30th  March     .  . 
298 

171 

67 
44       68 

.  , 

2,810 

55 

57 68 
180 

6-40 

4       ,.           „       27th  April 321 139 

61 
48        64 #  # 

3,151 

69 

■  105 
169 343 

10-89 
5       ,,          „       31st  May 

451 
161 65 57        H7 .  . 

3,935 

91 

142 128 361 

9-17 

4       ,,           ,,       29th  June 
845 161 

53 

29        67 . 

3,054 

67 

95 

71 

233 

7-63 

4       „           ,,       27th  July 377 174 

59 
28        78 ,  , 

3,119 51 

91 

67 

209 

6-70 

4       „           „       31st  August    . . 
5 1 5 229 

71 
28        95 t  # 4,113 58 

125 

145 
328 

7-97 

4       „          ,,       28th  September 

•121 

187 
70 

28        77 ,  , 

3,424 

58 

99 

119 
270 

8-06 

4       „           „       27th  October  . . 452 163 
87 

36        85 .  , 

3,612 49 

73 
125 

247 

6-84 

5       ,,           ,,       1st  December  .  . 692 188 
118 35        99 ^ 

4,338 

79 

101 

97 

277 

6-38 

4       ,,           „       29th  December 594 154 
114 

24        96 

3,189 

33 

40 

40 
113 

3  54 
1918. 

Week  ending — 
149 

38 
32 

5        25 

74 

744 

10 

17 

11 

38 

5-11 

12th  January 150 
42 34 

5        25 75 
766 

12 

9 9 30 

3-92 

19th  January 101 43 33 5       30 

77 
903 

5 

17 

9 

31 

3-43 

26th  January 150 47 31 5        29 80 881 12 4 9 25 

2-84 

2nd  February 167 
31 

38 
6        21 

78 

884 
4 7 9 20 

2-26 

9th  February 183 
38 

38 

26 

79 
969 

8 11 

12 

31 

3-20 

16th  February 
185 47 

47 28 

86 936 5 9 7 

21 

2  24 

23rd  February 195 
42 

44 27 69 900 

16 21 

15 52 

5-78 

2nd  March 193 

39 

45 26 

70 

988 

14 

16 

14 

44 

4-45 

9th  March   209 
44 

49 
29 

70 

1,026 16 

25 

11 

52 

5-07 

16th  March   216 

39 

47 26 

71 
1,034 

13 29 

37 

79 

7-64 

23rd  March 208 
42 45 27 

70 1,034 
11 

49 

33 

93 

9-00 

30th  March   202 42 

48 

28 70 

1,034 

19 

86 

94 

199 19-24 
6th  April   212 

44 28 
28 71 

1,034 13 

37 38 

88 8-51 

13th  April 209 38 36 
32 

•si 

1,034 

24 

83 38 
145 

14-02 

20th  April   220 
42 

38 

29 75 1,310 

14 31 

13 58 

4-43 

27th  April 214 

40 

45 

33 

79 

1,193 

26 

29 

19 

74 
6-20 

4th  May   209 

42 

48 
29 

60 1,300 

16 

32 

19 

67 
5-15 

11th  May   193 43 

48 

30 81 

1,262 

12 

36 

33 78 

6-18 

209 
46 45 

27 81 
1,236 

22 41 

57 

120 

9-71 

214 
50 

46 30 

78 1,293 

9 

34 

44 87 

6-73 

1st  June 206 
48 

46 
29 

87 
1,314 

24 

44 21 89 

6-77 

8th  June 210 

55 

52 30 80 

1,248 

11 

26 

18 55 

4-41 

15th  June 215 
46 49 28 

86 

1,396 

12 

31 

25 

68 

4-87 

22nd  June 212 

43 

50 

30 

71 1,362 

14 

24 32 

70 

5-11 

29th  June    .. 210 
41 50 29 

86 

1,384 

21 

35 

63 119 

8-60 

6th  July   
223 

48 52 29 91 

1,384 

19 

42 30 

91 

6-58 

210 
47 

48 31 

79 1,416 12 

26 33 

71 

5-02 

20th  July   , 
221 43 

42 23 76 
1,300 

14 36 

60 

110 

8-46 

230 
44 

49 23     84 

1,379 

11 

24 

39 

74 

5-37 

3rd  August 230 44 49 28  j  79  | 

1,379 

21 

30 37 

88 

6-38 

10th  August 
239 45 

50 

28  |  78 
1,406 

31 

61 

93 

185 13-10 
17th  August 

236 45 50 
28      75 

1,398 

29 

51 

75 

155 
11-09 

24th  August 241 

44  
' 

45 

29 83 
1,398 

23 

44 

51 
118 

8-44 

31st  August            . .          .. 
251 

40 
50 

29 84 

1.400 

30 

45 47 
122 

8-71 

7th  September 
218 

40 52 

32 

90 
1,400 

19 06 100 
185 

1331 

14  th  September 
279 

43 
52 32  ■  90 

1,486 

3 21 12 

36 
2-42 

21st  September 307 
45 50 

2*      71 

1,404 

32 61 

.  107 

200 14-25 

28th  September      . .         . .  1 

307f 

45f 
50f 

31      71 1.333 25 61 

138 

224 
16-80 

5th  October. . 282 41 50 31      71 

1,333 

42 

61 

78 
181 

13-58 

12th  October 
270 

45 

51 30      7 1 
1,333 28 48 24 

100 

7-51 

19th  October 278 
49 

57 29 

SI 

1,321 

21 33 13 67 

5-07 

26th  October 290 49 57 
29 

so 

1,364 
12 

M 39 85 

6-23 

2nd  November 
266 48 46 31 

66 

1,282 37 

71 

56 167 

13-03 
9th  November 282 52 49 

30 

(it; 

1,394 
23 

42 

51 

lie 

8-32 

16  th  November 
247 55 57 

. .        29 66 

1,507 

6 7 

12 

25 

1-66: 

23rd  November 
247 

55 
57 

32 

65 

1,397 

9 8 . . 

17 

I  •  22 

30th  November 234 58 
51 

32  ,  70  1 1,897 
2 4 A 

•48 

*  These  figures  refer  to  serviceable  machines  only.     Particulars  of  machines  at  depots  in  France  are  not 
available.     In  other  theatres  all  serviceable  machines  are  shown.  f  Figures  for  previous  week. 

i  From  11th  November  (11  a.m.  French  time)  casualties  due  to  hostile  action  ceased  to  be  incurred. 
(9341)  3S2 
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Machines  in  Canada. 

1917. 

8  weeks  ending  28th  September •                    • a . 
369 

1918. 

Week  ending — 
January    5th    . . 274 

„        12th     .. 

286 

„        19th     .. 315 26th     .. 292 
(including  machines 

February  2nd    . . 303 ►    at  Texas,  U.S.A.). 
9th    .. 

304 
„       16th    .. 

308 

„       23rd     .. 
351 March    2nd 359 

„        9th 
368 

„      16th 

407 

„      23rd 
383 

„      30th 
389 

April    6th 

388 

„     13th 

307 

„     20th 

210 

.,     27th 
210 

May    4th 

218 

„    Hth 

220 

„    18th 
232 

„     25th 
237 

June    1st 237 

.„      8th 

217 

„    15th 
224 

„    22nd 
223 

„    29th 
223 

July    6th 242 
„     13th 241 
„     20th 234 
„     27th 241 

August    3rd 248 

„       10th     .. 233 

„       17th     .. 239 

„       24th     . . 253 
„       31st     .. 243 

September 7th 263 
»> 14th 263 

„           21st 294 28th 308 
October    5th    . . 

308 

„        12th     .. 323 
19th    .. 323 

„        26th    . . 307 
November    2nd 

342 
„           9th. . 

323 „         16th.. 
330 

„         23rd. . 320 

5>                  > 

50th. . 339 

SECT TON 6. 

SURRENDER  OF  GERMAN  AEROPLANES. 

By  16th  January,  1919,  the  Germans  had  handed  over  to  the  Allies — 

Aeroplanes  (in  good  condition) 
Aeroplanes  (in  bad  condition) 1,781 932 

Total 
2,713 
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SECTION  7. 

PROCESS  OF  REDUCTION  OF  THE  ROYAL  AIR  FORCE. 

(1920.) 

The  estimate  of  the  maximum  number  of  men  on  the  establishment  of  the  Royal 
Air  Force  at  home  and  abroad,  exclusive  of  those  serving  in  India  on  12th  March,  1919, 
was  150,000,  and  this  number  is  in  process  of  reduction  to  79,570. 

Exclusive  of  troops  in  course  of  demobilization,  the  Royal  Air  Force  serving  with 
the  Armies  of  Occupation  is  distributed  as  follows: — 

Army  of  the  Rhine,  France  and  Belgium 

Italy    

Egypt  and  Palestine 

Mesopotamia  and  North  Persia     ... 

Home  and  Colonial    establishments,  including   units    in 
Russia  and  with  the  Grand  Fleet 

Total,  all  ranks 

The  number  in  course  of  demobilization  is  70,430. 

The  figure  of  79,570  represents  the  estimated  total  number  of  officers  and  other 
ranks  to  be  retained  during  the  period  of  occupation,  exclusive  of  formations  stationed 
in  India. 

Notes. — (i.)  For  further  details  regarding  Demobilization  see  Part  XXV.,  p.  679. 
(ii.)  After  the   above    estimates    were    made  it    was    arranged  to    reduce  still 

further  the  total  numbers  for  retention  during  the  period  of  occupation 

)flicers. Men. 

1,620 
15,800 10 

50 

180 
1,620 

160 

1,160 

4,300 

v. 

54,670 

79,570 
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SECTION  2. 

Table  (l). — Numbers  Conveyed  in  Transports. 

(Long  sea  route.) 

(From  August,  1914.) 

Period. Officers. 
Other 
ranks. 

Other ranks, 

native. 

Animals. 

Families. 

1st 

class. 
2nd class. 3rd 

class. 

1917- 

1918- 

1914 — August  to  December 
1915 — January  to  June 

July  to  December 
1916 — January  to  June July 

August    . . 
September 
October   . . 
November 
December 
-January  . . 
February 
March 

A  pril 
May 

June July 

August    . . 
September 
October  . . 
November 
December 
-January 

February. 
March 

April 
May 

June July 

August 
September 
October    . . 
November 
December 
-January 

February. 
March 

April 
May 

June July 

August 
September 
October   . . 
November 
December 

1 920 — January  . . 
February. . 
March      . . 

1919- 

Tital  troops 

9,866 14,517 
26,488 
27,714 

3,048 
3,620 

3,684 
3,925 
3,986 
3,385 
3,200 

2,602 
2,655 
2,707 

3,696 
5,361 
4,001 
3,908 
4,020 
3,272 4,479 

4,047 
4,044 
4,453 
4,380 

4,245 
5,815 

4,820 
4,722 

4,827 
4,155 

5,318 

5,728 
6,858 
6,771 
5,722 
7,695 5,368 

11,043 

8,168 9,485 

9,370 

9,372 

8,608 
4,668 
4,556 
3,783 

3,410 
3,793 

211,085 
295,478 
522,807 

736,054 

69,452 

74,414 
76,826 
71,415 
88,957 
49,344 
63,046 
45,326 

53,746 

48,843 62,071 

67,647 
64,003 
48.011 

46,166 
37,917 
40,234 

37,455 
28,373 
39,603 
28,156 
46,932 
67,393 
48,414 
49,462 

46,941 37,977 
36,798 
54,512 

75,532 
100,692 
100,796 
153,663 

74,188 129,215 

105,254 

78,645 
66,123 
81,653 

99,458 48,119 
30,362 
38,001 
23,888 

36,924 

294,258      4,466,471      2,027,488 

115,786 

64,531 95,157 
113,391 

13,643 
23,190 

19,880 

30,921 31,397 

29,280 
29,113 

58,405 26,737 

40,452 
42,880 

52,193 
42,429 

44,261 
41,492 
41,217 

53,916 
61,126 
32,718 
41,801 
46,514 
40,476 
45,199 
57,403 

38,263 
38,836 
44,018 
50,568 

48,023 
28,573 
38,452 
22,398 
18,271 
14,267 

17,205 

8,802 16,936 
17,147 
33,751 
35,686 
49,203 

39,245 
40,447 

28,843 
38,846 

6,788,217 

76,507 89.588 

55,425 
120,221 
14,436 

11,747 

5,721 6,533 
9,706 

7,429 
5,887 
5,214 

5,714 

12,660 

2,627 

9,320 

7,512 
5,444 

14,509 

10,131 
14,217 
11,576 

5,601 

6,70.8 14,768 

8,705 
7,149 2,943 

1,768 
1,157 
2,650 

4,081 
4,253 

4,623 16,696 
14,827 613 

902 

1,283 

1,196 
1,480 
1,369 

2,025 

444 
160 

766 
835 

1,519 
2,231 

623,926 

908 565 
122 
116 
11 
8 

21 

17 

15 
1 

14 

17 

1 
1 

18 
1 

11 
4 

20 

6 
10 

3 
4 

51 
25 
37 

29 

30 
54 
29 
13 

19 208 
166 

99 279 

1,665 

1,215 
1,745 587 
533 
459 

918 
864 

766 

1,064 
1,219 

696 

1,054 

661 216 105 

102 
2 
6 

21 
6 

19 

2 
2 
1 

15 

6 
2 

"l3 

13 
12 

8 
4 
1 

22 
3 
4 
1 
9 

56 

11 
90 

187 

128 
324 

120 1 183 

139 
185 105 
757 
930 

166 
597 

15,654         5,242      31,916 

5,655 
1,204 

557 
257 

2 
3 

33 

25 

12 

23 

1 

48 

2 
17 

5 

"l5 

23 

52 
51 
7 

29 

32 12 

791 1,637 

1,708 178 

1,537 

733 

1,232 

1,954 
2,891 
1,660 920 

2,571 
2,406 

451 

2,181 

Families..      52,616 

Note. — The    grand   total  of  numbers  conve}?ed  up   to    1st  April,   1919,   including 
officers,   other  ranks,  nurses  and  families,  was  16,921,852.     Animals,  1,419,184. 
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Table  (iii.). — Total  Shipment  of  Vehicles,  &c.,  from  the  United  Kingdom  to 
the  British  Expeditionary  Force  in  France  and  through  France  for 
onward  conveyance  to  the  british  and  allied  forces  in  other  theatres 
of  War. 

(To  midnight,  lst/2nd  April,  1919.) 

Totals  from  9th  August,  1914,  to  midnight, 
lst/2nd  March,  1919. 

For  France. 
For  Saloiiica, 

Egypt,  and Mesopotamia. 

For  Italy. 
Grand  totals. 

Guns  and  carriages 15,889 246 
123 

16,258 

Trench  guns  and  bomb  throwers  . . 
27,466 

. . . . 27,466 
Limbered  vehicles .                         •   • 12,103 21 . . 12,124 
4-wheeled  vehicles .                           .    ■ 45,592 

81 

1 
45,674 

2-wheeled  vehicles .                         .    . 
71,474 

635 137 
72,246 

Ambulance  wagons .    • 557 37 7 
601 Travelling  kitchens  and  field  oven wagons 

3,594 

50 1 
3,643 Water  tanks,  carts,  trailers,  &c.    . •          • . 

1,172 

149 
2 

1,325 Telegraph  cable  wagons     . . 
. . 129 

2 

133 

Pontoons  and  pontoon  wagons . 
1,152 

11 
1,163 Locomotives •          . . 

610 

610 

Tenders 
. . 

547 547 

Railway  carriages . 
22 

22 

Railway  trucks 

. . 

19,858 19,858 
Railway  ambulance  carriages . . 333 

333 

Brake  vans • 921 
921 Covered  vans .          . . 

394 

394 
Bolster  bogie  wagons . 

160 
160 

Macaws .         • . 53 

53 
Motor  ambulances . . 

4,921 

115 
106 

5,142 

Motor  cars  and  chassis •  • 13,474 706 234 
14,414 

Trailers,  vans,  tenders •  • 

2,363 

74 

29 2,466 
Motor  buses  and  charabancs .          •  • 

370 
.  . 

.  m 370 

Motor  store  and  workshop  lorries. 

•  • 

38,436 532 
225 

39,193 Steam  lorries •          . .         • •          •  • 334 

.  . .  . 
334 Tractors .                   •  a                   . •          •  • 

1,564 
19 

24 1,607 
Motor  cycles .                  •  •                  • 26,375 158 

331 

26,864 Cycle  cars     . . 
.  • 

15,920 18 
15,938 Bicycles . . 63,205 

1,416 

64,621 
Tanks . 

1,976 
. . 

1,976 Aeroplanes    . . •                   .  • . . 
2,103 

45 

94 

2,242 
Steel  boats    . . »                         •    •                         a 50 5 , . 

55 

Barrows • . 
45,235 

3,000 

. . 
48,235 

Miners'  trucks •                         •    .                         • •          •  • 380 . . 

# , 
380 

Hood  trucks . . .                           .    .                        . . 14,060 . . . . 
14,080 

Trench  pumps .                        •    •                          • 
1,413 

.  - 

1,413 
Sundry  vehicles . . 

4,792 
6 3 4,801 

Tota 1 438,997 

7,308 
1,335 

447,640 
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SECTION    4. 

SHIPMENTS   OF  STORES. 

Table  (i.). — From  all  Ports  to  the  British  Expeditionary  Force  in  France. 

(From  9th  August,  1914,  to  midnight,  1st  May,  1920.) 

Total  from 
9th  Aug., 

1914,  to 
26th  Mar 

Week Week Week Week Week 

Description. 

ending 

3rd  April, 

ending 

10th  April, 

ending 

17th  April, 

ending 

24th  April, 

ending 

1st  May, 

Total. 

1920. 
1920. 1920. 

1920. 
1920. 1920. 

Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. 
Tons. Tons. 

Ammunition 5,269,302 
5,269,302 Supplies  (general) 3,713,208 
3,713.208 Petrol  case  boards 20,394 

20,394 Hay   2,669,184 
2,669,  LS4 Oats 3,250,243 3,250,243 Petrol  and  oil  . . 875,598 
875,598 Fuel  wood  *    . . 16,047 16,047 

Petrol  tins  (empty)    . . 13,350 13,350 

Timber — 
R.E   491,426 •  • 491,426 
Railways  aud  roadsf. . 364,967 •  • .  . 361,967 

Coal  (from  U.K.  only)— 
Supplies 1,996,984 ,  . •  •                                    •  • 

1,996,984 
Railway  and  I.W.T.  .. 1,108,947 

•  . 1,108,947 Replacements  for 1,395,761 .  # •  a                                            •    • 

1,395,761 Bruay  Mines. 
Railway  material — 

Other  than  timber  and 714,190 •  • . . 

•  • 

.    . 

714,1.90 
hand  track.f i 

Rolling  stock  on  own 351,282 
a  . 

, , .   , 

.   . 

351,282 
wheels. i 

Road  material — 
Road  stone 524,350 524,350 
Slag   222,652 222,652 

Tar   16,538 16,538 
R.E.  stores  (general) 1,420,907 1,420,907 
Ordnance  stores  . . 1,831,021 1,831,021 M.T   172,536 

13 
172,549 

Tanks        70,288 
70,288 Aircraft  stores 131,339 131,339 

Admiralty  stores 
8,497 

.. 

Director  of  Forestry • .                  .  • 
E.F.C.       .. 311,967 

".11,967 

Miscellaneous 262,136 
51 

8 1 
262,196 

Mails  and  parcels 320,409 320,409 

I.  W.T.  stores 
13,158 13,158 

C.E.P.C.  stores 
2,384 2,384 Gas  stores 
7,180 

7,180 
R.A.S.C   •• 51 

51 Total 27,566,245 13 

51 59 

•• 1 27,566,369 

*  Shown  under  Coal  Supplies,  up  to  24th-25th  February,  1917. 
|  Shown  under  R.E.  Stores,  General,  up  to  24th-25th  February,  1917. 

Note. — The  figures  are  in  deadweight  tons. 

(9343) 
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Table  (ii.). — From  the  United   Kingdom  to  France,  for  the  Allied  Forges. 

Description. 

Total  from 
9th  A  ug., 

1914, to 
26th  Mar., 

1920. 

Week ending 

3rd  April, 

1920. 

Week ending 

10th  April, 
1920. 

Week 
ending 

17th  April, 

1920. 

Week ending 

24th  April, 

1920. 

Week 

ending 

1st  May, 

1920. 

Total. 

Italian  Government. 

(From  26th  May,  1917.) 

Ammunition 

Supplies,  food 
Railway  material — 

Other  than  timber 

Rolling  stock  on  wheels 
Ordnance  stores 
M.T. 
Aircraft  stores 
Miscellaneous 
Naval  stores 
T.N.T.     . . 
Picric  acid 

French  Government. 

(Prom  30th  September, 1918.) 

Ammunition 

Supplies,  food 

hay 

oil 
Timber    . . 
Timber,  salvage 

Railway  material — 
Other  than  timber 

Rolling  stock  on  own 
wheels. 

Ordnance  stores 
M.T. 
Aircraft  stores 
Miscellaneous 
Port  barrage 
Naval  stores 
Tanks  (89) 

Russian  Government. 

(From  2nd  June,  1917.) 

Ordnance  stores 
M.T   
Clothing 

United  States  Government. 

(From  18th  August,  1917.) 

Ammunition 

Supplies,  food 
„         oil 

Railway  material — 
Other  than  timber 

Rolling  stock  on  own 
wheels. 

Ordnance  stores 
M.T. 
Tanks (23) 
Miscellaneous 
I.W.T.     .. 

Baggage . . 
Stores 

Carried  forward 

Tons. 

9,425 6 

5 
106 

2,745 
196 

24 

1,135 9 

1,179 
1,026 

325 

30 48,588 
200 
429 

2,670 
170 

1,498 
42 

18 

992 198 
785 25 

2,856 

342 
2 12 

13,590 
18,043 502 

55 

12,783 

2.018 

13,767 

699 

4,844 71 
300 

12,600 

Tons. Tons. 

154,310 

Tons. 
Tons. Tons. Tons. 

9,425 
G 

5 106 

2,745 

196 
24 

1,135 
9 

1,179 
1,026 

325 
30 

48,588" 

200 
429 

2,670 

170 
1,498 

42 
18 

992 198 785 

25 

2,856 

342 
2 

12 

13,590 
18,043 

502 55 

12,783 

2,018 13,767 699 

4,844 
71 

300 

12,600 

154,310 
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Table  (ii.). — From  the  United  Kingdom  to  France,  for  the  Allied 
Forces — continued. 

Description. 

Total  from 
9th  Aug., 

1914, to 
26th  Mar., 

1920. 

Week ending 

3rd 
Apr., 

1920. 

Week ending 

10th  Apr., 
1920. 

Week 
ending 

17th  Apr., 

1920. 

Week 

ending 

24th  Apr., 

1920. 

Week 
ending 

1st  May, 

1920. 

Total. 

Brought  forward 

Belgian  Government. 

(From  18th  August,  1917.) 

Railway  material — 
Other  than  timber 
Rolling  stock  on  own  wheels 

Supplies,  food. . 
M.T   
Miscellaneous 
Admiralty 

Portuguese  Government. 

(From  18th  August,  1917.) 

Supplies,  food. . 
hay  .. 

„        oats  . . 
M.T   
Miscellaneous . . 

Roumanian  Government. 

(From  18th  August,  1917.) 
Naval  stores 

Greek   Government. 

(From  11th  May,  1918.) 
M.T   

Siamese  Government. 

(From  7th  July,  1918.) 
Ordnance  stores 

Total   

Tons. 

154,310 

300 
65 

919 2 
6 

45 

30 40 

5 
87 
67 

16 

423 

156,323 

Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. 

154,310 

300 
65 

919 

2 
6 

45 

30 
40 

5 

87 

67 

16 

423 

156.323 

Note. — The  figures  are  in  deadweight  tons. 

(9343) 
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Table  (iii.). — From  the  United  Kingdom  to  France  for  onward  Conveyance  for 
the  British  and  Allied  Forces  in  other  Theatres  of  War. 

(a.)  For  Salonica,  Egypt,  Mesopotamia,  &c. 

Total  from 
9th  Aug., 

1914, to 
26th  Mar 

Week Week Week 
Week 

Week 

Description. 

endiug 

3rd  Apr., 

ending 

10th  Apr., 

ending 

17th  Apr., 

ending 

24th  Apr., 

ending 

1st  May, 

Total. 

1920. 1920. 1920. 1920. 1920. 1920. 

Tons. Tons. 
Tons. Tons. 

Tons. 
Tons. 

Tons. 

V 

Ammunition 16,207 .  . 

,  * ,  . 

•  . %  # 16,207 

Supplies — Food 34,154 •  • 34,154 

Oats 158 
158 

Petrol   
10 

10 

Railway  material — 
Other  than  timber 

2,403 
m  # 

2,403 Rolling  stock  on  own 
3,457 

#  # 

3,457 wheels. 
R.  E.  stores 10,107 m  i 10,107 
Ordnance  stores . . 61,247 •  • 

61,247 M.T   
3,472 

.  # 

3,472 

Aircraft  stores 
6,402 

v   • 6,402 
Admiralty  stores. . 4,106 

9  # 

4,106 E.F.C   
4,756 

.  . 

4,756 Miscellaneous 
11,449 

.  , 11,449 
Mails  and  parcels 

2,671 
m  # 

2,671 
I.  W.T.  stores      .. 603 •• 603 

Total    .. ,  161,202 

•  • •  • 

•  • •  • •• 161,202 

(b.)  For  British  Forces  in  Italy. 

Ammunition 

Railway  material — 
Other  than  timber 
Rolling  stock  on  own 

wheels. 
R  E.  stores 
Orduauce  stores 
M.T.           
Miscellaneous 
Aircraft  stores 

Naval  guns  and  mountings 
Naval  stores 
Port  barrage 
Hydrophone     gear     for 

Malta. 

11,789 

35 
607 12 

5,928 
2,405 710 

14 182 
210 
183 18 

•  • 

•  • 

•  • 

•  • 

•  • 

•  • 

•  • 

11,789 
35 

607 
12 

5,928 2,405 710 

14 182 
210 

183 

18 

Total    .. 22,093 •• 

•• 

•• •• 

•• 

22,093 

Totals. 

Table  i  u- J 
Tabled"-)  (a)     .. 
Table  (iii.)  (b;    .. 

27,566,245 
156,323 
161,202 

22,093 

13 

51 

59 •  • 1 27,566,369 
156,323 

161,202 
22,093 

Grand  Totals  from ) 
9th  August,  1914, 
co    26 lb    March,! 
1920. 

27,905,863 
13 

51 

59 

•• 1 27,905,987 

Note. — The  figures  are  in  d«ad weight  tons. 
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PART  X. 

Army  Contracts,  Clothing  and  Salvage. 

SECTION  1. 

CONTRACTS,   RAW   MATERIALS,   PRIORITY,  SALVAGE  AND  CLOTHING 

STOCKS,  &c,  1918. 

Extent  of  the  Department's  Operations. 

The  difficulty  of  expressing  in  statistical  form  the  precise  amount  of  purchases 
made  by  the  Department  has  been  increased  during  the  period  under  review  on  account 
of  the  extension  of  the  practice  of  placing  running  contracts  to  meet  a  steady  demand, 
and  of  the  large  cancellation  of  orders  after  the  Armistice.  It  has  been  necessary, 

therefore,  to  calculate  expenditure  on  the  following  basis  : — where  contracts  for  fixed 
quantities  are  being  considered  the  amounts  provided  for  in  the  contract  are  taken  as 
providing  the  requisite  figure  ;  where,  however,  current  contracts  are  considered,  the 
only  figure  which  is  trustworthy  is  that  of  the  actual  amount  of  deliveries  month  by 
month.     The  figures  given  below  are  a  combination  of  these  two. 

During  the  portion  of  the  financial  year  down  to  the  Armistice,  the  total  contract 
value  of  manufactured  articles  and  food  purchased  by  the  Department  amounted  to 
approximately  205,000,000/,  or  6,500,000/.  a  week.  From  the  date  of  the  Armistice  to 
the  end  of  the  financial  year  it  was  approximately  57,000,000/.,  or  less  than  3,500,000/. 
a  week.  The  total  contract  value  of  manufactured  articles  and  food  for  the  financial 

year  was,  therefore,  approximately  262,000,000/.,  but  from  this  figure  must  be  deducted 
13,000,000/.,  to  represent  cancellations  of  fixed  quantity  contracts.  The  net  contract 
value  of  such  articles  must  then  be  placed  at  about  250,000,000/.  during  the  year 
(including  some  20,000,000/.  expended  on  behalf  of  our  Allies)  or  an  average  of 
4,750,000/.  weekly  The  amount  spent  on  raw  materials  during  this  period  was 
114,000,000/. 

The  work  of  the  Department  in  clothing  the  Army  and  the  auxiliary  forces  was 
rendered  doubly  difficult  after  the  beginning  of  1918,  on  account  of  increased  demands 
both  for  men  and  for  clothing.  Despite  these  impediments,  however,  the  Department 
has  purchased  since  March,  1918,  7,106,000  S.D.  jackets,  7,814,000  S.D.  trousers,  and 
2,999,000  S.D.  pantaloons,  at  a  total  cost  of  nearly  18,000,000/.  Over  15,000,000 

flannel  shirts,  costing  approximately  7,500,000/.,  and  1,154,000  discharged  soldiers' 
suits,  costing  over  2,500,000/.,    have  also  been  purchased  up  to  31st  March,  1919. 

Increased  supplies  have  been  required  also  by  the  American  forces,  and  for  this 
purpose  contracts  for  689,000  jackets,  1,204,000  pairs  of  trousers,  1,965,000  caps,  and 
1,340,000  shirts  were  placed  at  a  total  price  exceeding  5,000,000/. 

At  the  request  of  the  Q.M.A.A.C.,  the  Department  undertook  to  contract  for 
their  heavy  clothing,  and  about  150,000  outfits  have  been  supplied  for  this  corps.  The 
experience  gained  from  these  contracts  proved  exceedingly  useful  when  the  Department 
was  later  asked  to  supply  clothing  for  the  W.R.A.F.  to  the  number  of  about  30,000 

suits.  Other  purchases  for  Women's  Corps  were  Board  of  Agriculture,  60,000;  Forage 
Committee,  17,000,  and  Timber  Supply  Department,  1,700. 

The  situation  with  regard  to  discharged  soldiers'  suits  has  also  proved  difficult. 
Up  to  October  last,  650,000  suits  and  250,000  overcoats  were  supplied.  Discharges 
rapidly  increased  after  the  Armistice  and  though .  firms  were  ready  on  account  of  the 

reductions  in  their  khaki  clothing  contracts  to  turn  to  discharged  soldiers'  clothing, 
stocks  of  suitable  cloth  were  insufficient.  The  difficulty  was  met  partly  by  the 
utilization  of  stocks  of  standard  cloth  which  contractors  had  accumulated  but  had  not 

been  allowed  to  work  up  on  account  of  the  greater  urgency  for  khaki  clothing,  and 
partly  by  requisitioning  all  stocks  of  Grade  3  standard  cloth  in  the  country  and  suits 
manufactured  therefrom.     The  position  is  now  much  easier. 

Another  item  of  interest  is  cork  helmets.  The  total  number  for  which  contracts 

were  placed  in  1918  was  669,075.  This  large  figure  is  due  to  urgent  demands  received 
in  February  of  that  year.  Many  factories  were  unable  to  cope  with  the  sudden  rush, 
but  with  the  consent  of  the  Home  Office,  women  in  a  factory  at  St.  Albans  worked  on 
a  night  shift  for  six  weeks.  Production  was  so  increased  that  all  requirements  were 
met  and  a  reserve  of  500,000  helmets  was  accumulated. 
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Reference  was  made  in  the  last  report  to  the  great  increane  in  production  effected 
by  the  Directorate  of  Wool  Textile  Production  at  Bradford.  The  work  of  this  branch 
was  continued  on  the  same  scale  during  the  period  up  to  the  Armistice,  and  the 
production  for  which  it  arranged  was  in  many  instances  far  in  excess  ot  the  total  pre- 

war output.  During  the  war  period  over  250,000,000  yards  of  material,  equivalent  to 
75  per  cent,  of  the  total  output  of  the  country,  and  including  cloth,  hosiery,  blankets 
and  flannel,  were  purchased  yearly  :  and  until  hostilities  ceased,  the  production  of  blankets 
in  1918  amounted  to  two-and-a-half  times  the  pre-war  output  for  a  similar  period. 

Certain  changes  were  made  in  the  method  of  purchasing  cotton  goods  during 
1918.  The  industry  as  a  whole  was  controlled  by  the  Cotton  Control  Board  set  up  by 
the  Board  of  Trade,  but  the  great  increase  in  requirements  of  cotton  goods  compelled 
the  Department  to  exercise  a  greater  influence  over  the  industry. 

Until  the  end  of  1917  these  supplies  were  purchased  by  a  business  organization  at 

a  remuneration  equivalent  approximately  to  one-seventh  of  1  per  cent,  on  the  net 
invoiced  value  of  the  goods  bought.  Owing,  however,  to  the  inability  of  the  Depart- 

ment's agents  to  cope  adequately  with  increased  business  placed  with  them,  it  was 
found  advisable  to  set  up  in  Manchester  a  branch  of  the  War  Office,  the  Cotton 
Textiles  Office,  which  has  since  been  responsible  for  the  purchase  of  cotton  goods  for 
the  Government.  Under  this  organization  the  buying  costs  have  been  still  further 
reduced  ;  freight  priority  for  cotton  required  for  Government  work  has  been  arranged, 
and  prices  fixed  for  yarns  used  for  Government  textiles. 

Another  innovation  wa's  made  during  1918  by  the  establishment  of  the  Aircraft 
Fabric  Department  of  the  War  Office  at  Manchester,  which  has  been  responsible  for 

the  supply,  testing  and  distribution  of  "  lighter- than-air"  cotton  fabric.  Under  the 
new  system  the  available  supply  of  aircraft  fabric  was  materially  increased,  and 
arrangements  were  made  which  allowed  of  the  execution  of  a  greatly  extended  aircraft 
programme. 

Throughout  1918  the  position  with  regard  to  flax  became  more  and  more  acute 

owing  to  the  impossibility  of  securing  supplies  from  Archangel.  Bather  less  than  one- 
third  of  the  quantity  purchased  in  1917  was  available,  and  the  shortage  resulted  in  an 
advance  in  price  of  approximately  30/.  per  ton.  It  was,  therefore,  necessary  to  restrict 
the  amount  of  flax  used  for  threads,  and  the  administration  of  the  Thread  Orders  was 

undertaken  by  the  Department  in  co-operation  with  the  Flax  Control  Board,  care  being 
taken  to  ensure  that  efficient  substitutes  were  available  before  the  supply  of  flax  was 
wholly  cut  off.  By  these  means,  it  is  estimated,  quite  50  per  cent,  of  the  flax  formerly 
used  for  linen  thread  was  saved  for  aircraft  purposes. 

The  cost  of  directly  made  purchases  in  leather  and  the  raw  materials  necessary  for 

its  production  was  not  decreased  during  1918-19,  and  14,750,000/.  has  been  expended 
in  this  connection.  Nearly  two  tons  of  hides  and  tanning  materials  are  required  to 
produce  one  ton  of  leather,  and  in  all  about  360,000  tons  of  these  raw  materials  were 

consumed  during  1918.  As  only  one-fourth  of  this  quantity  is  produced  in  the  United 
Kingdom,  considerable  restrictions  on  the  use  of  leather  have  been  necessary.  Measures 
taken  to  meet  this  shortage  are  described  elsewhere. 

The  Department's  purchases  of  woodwork  supplies  during  1918-19  have  been  very extensive  and  are  illustrated  as  follows  : — 

Packing  cases  and  crates 
Tent  pins 
Handles  and  helves  ... 

£ 

6,889,012  valued  at  1,546,436 
25,693,180  „  95,103 
7,630,000         ,,  355,570 

With  regard  to  the  first  of  these  supplies,  it  should  be  stated  that  contractors  for 
Army  food  supplies  are  now  provided  with  packing  cases  and  crates  by  the  Department, 
an  arrangement  which  necessitates  the  supply  of  150,000  crates  weekly,  and  which  in 

nine  months  effected  a  saving  of  80,000/.  The  Department's  efforts  to  organize  the 
production  of  tool  handles  were  so  successful  that  the  output  of  the  trade  was  doubled 
within  six  months. 

For  use  of  the  expedition  to  the  Murman  coast  the  Department  arranged  for  the 

supply  of  4,000  pairs  of  skis,  10,000  pairs  of  snow-shoes  and  550  sledges. 
Enormous  purchases  have  been  made  from  the  metal  industries  during  1918,  and 

the  following  figures  illustrative  of  the  Department's  organization  of  two  Midland 
trades  which  have  been  largely  depleted  of  labour  are  striking.  In  the  sheet  metal 
trade  the  Department  placed  orders  for  7,780,000  petrol  cans,  3,782,000  water  bottles. 
169,000  camp  kettles,  3,630,000  mess  tins  and  4,000,000  ration  tins,  to  the  total  value 

of  1,807,500/.     In  the  cutlery  trade  the  Department's  efforts  to  stimulate  production 
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of  urgent  supplies  was  similarly  successful,  and  contracts  were  completed  for  5,400,000 
clasp  knives,  9,600,000  knives  and  forks,  4,000,000  spoons  and  3,640,000  razors,  valued 
in  all  at  1,090,000/.  After  the  Armistice,  the  abnormal  demands  for  cutlery  did  not  for 
various  reasons  decrease,  and  the  Department  was  faced  with  a  serious  situation,  due 
to  the  request  of  the  trade  to  be  allowed  to  concentrate  on  manufacture  for  export.  In 
view  of  the  necessity  of  capturing  depleted  foreign  markets  in  which  American  and 
Japanese  competition  threatened  to  be  keen,  every  possible  step  was  taken  to  meet  this 
request,  and  efforts  were  made  to  secure  preferential  treatment  for  the  trade  in  the 
release  of  pivotal  men. 

In  the  tool  industry,  largely  on  account  of  the  organization  of  firms  for  big 

production  by  the  Department's  technical  officers  in  the  provinces,  the  abnormal  demands 
for  tools  of  every  kind,  aggregating  many  millions  of  articles,  have  been  met,  together 
with  huge  demands  from  other  Government  departments  and  from  the  Allies.  The 
supply  of  over  5,500,000  entrenching  tools,  requiring  more  than  13,000  tons  of  steel, 
has  been  arranged. 

The  paramount  importance  attached  to  the  provision  of  trench  defence  supplies  has 
been  fully  appreciated,  and  no  effort  has  been  spared  to  meet  demands  in  this  connection. 
565,000  miles  (103,800  tons)  of  barbed  wire  and  over  9,000,000  wire  entanglement  posts 
have  been  purchased  during  the  year. 

The  extraordinary  development  of  aerial  photography  and  its  allied  branches  has 
necessitated  the  organization  of  the  photographic  trade  beyond  anticipated  requirements. 
In  addition  to  arranging  supplies  of  aerial  mechanical  cameras  and  camera  guns,  the 

department  has  purchased  over  3,000,000  plates  and  72,000,000  sheets  of  cut  photo- 
graphic paper  for  the  Royal  Air  Force,  while  15,000,000  feet  of  film  are  purchased 

annually  for  cinematographic  instruction  purposes. 
It  is  gratifying  to  be  able  to  record  that  in  the  metal  and  woodware  trades, 

although  military  requirements  have  been  so  enormous,  due  partly  to  the  reverses  of 
November,  1917,  and  March,  1918,  manufacturers  and  the  Department  have  by  mutual 
arrangement  been  able  generally  to  maintain  an  adequate  supply  for  all  needs.  Constant 
attention  has  been  given  to  the  question  of  simplification  of  specifications,  and  more 
particularly  the  adoption  of  trade  patterns,  wherever  possible,  has  allowed  of  fuller 
organization  of  the  industries  and  largely  increased  output.  A  further  result  from  these 

measures  has  been  that  the  transfer  from  war  to  peace-time  production  has  been  greatly 
facilitated,  and  certain  stocks  which  might  otherwise  have  been  left  on  the  manufac- 

turers' or  the  Department's  hands  have  become  immediately  available  for  the  civil market. 

Purchases  of  food  supplies  during  the  last  financial  year  have  again  been  enormous, 
and  of  the  items  contributing  to  the  total  expenditure  special  reference  may  be  made 
to  biscuits,  of  which  129,204,0001b.  were  bought,  at  a  cost  of  3,394,000/.  ;  margarine, 
52,203,000  lb.,  at  3,163,000/.  ;  sugar,  167,234,000  lb.,  at  2,281,000/.  ;  meat  and 
vegetable  rations,  38,262,000  tins,  at  2,190,000/.  ;  and  168,745,000  rations  of  preserved 
meat  at  8,916,000/.  ;  14,409,000  lbs.  of  tobacco  and  cigarettes  have  been  supplied  at  a 

cost  of  2,765,000/.  ;  of  this  item  two-thirds  were  cigarettes  and  one-third  tobacco.  > 
Much  has  been  done  to  facilitate  the  purchase  of  Army  food  supplies  by  the 

appointment  of  liaison  officers  between  this  Department  and  the  Ministry  of  Food  as 
stated  in  the  last  report.  The  continuance  of  this  arrangement  has  proved  most 
satisfactory  to  both  departments. 

Operations  in  Raw  Materials. 

Purchasing  operations. 

Wool. — The  control  by  the  Department  of  essential  raw  materials  was  maintained 

without  any  substantial  alteration  in  principle.  Until  the  Armistice  the  Department's 
schemes  lor  the  control  of  the  Imperial  wool  clip  were  maintained  on  the  same  basis  as 
in  former  years.  The  British  wool  clip  was  purchased  direct  from  the  farmer,  and 
agreements  were  made  with  the  Australian  and  New  Zealand  Governments  whereby 
the  whole  of  the  Australasian  wool  which  was  not  required  for  the  home  mills  was  to 
be  shipped  to  Great  Britain,  during  the  war  period  and  one  wool  year  thereafter. 
East  Indian  wool  was  allowed  by  the  Indian  Government  to  be  exported  to  this 
country  only,  and  was  disposed  of  at  auction  sales  at  fixed  prices  against  rationing 
certificates.  As  in  1917,  the  Department  continued  to  have  ail  tops  combed  on  its 
account  and  also  arranged  for  the  scouring  and  blending  of  wool  on  commission. 

The  total  expenditure  by  the  Department  on  wool  during  the  year  1918  amounted 
to  approximately  92,000,000^ 
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Leather. — Among  the  measures  necessitated  by  the  wide  control  of  Leather 
supplies,  it  has  been  oecessary  to  continue  the  organization  of  imports  of  all  tanning 
materials  required  for  the  conversion  of  hides  into  leather,  and  over    L, 000,0007.  was 
spent  in  this  connection  during  L918.  Complete  control  of  hides,  both  Dative  and 
imported,  h;is  been  continued,  and  owing  to  the  abnormal  rise  in  the  coal  of  certain 
types  of  uncontrolled  leathers  suitable  tor  civilian  purposes  on  account  of  the  strict 
control  of  leathers  fitted  for  military  use,  the  Department  found  it  aecessary  to  control 
the  former  also;  thus  control  was,  for  instance,  exercised  over  leather  made  from 
calfskins  and    horsehides.      The    importation  of  hides    was  also    watched  and    regulated, 
and  arrangements  made  for  the  reasonable  distribution  of  these  supplies  among  the 
Allies.  350,000  tanned  kips  were  imported  from  India  monthly  to  a  total  value  of 
4,000,000/.  during  the  years  1917-18,  while  the  quantity  of  East  Indian  raw  kips 

purchased  for  the  Department  by  a  Buying  Committee  in  Calcutta,  totalled  I, .'500, 000, 
valued  at  approximately  750, 0()n/. 

Fibre. — In  the  matter  of  tibre  raw  materials,  the  Department  has  continued  to  be 
responsible  for  the  purchase  of  Manila  hemp  ami  Maquey  tibre,  and  the  prices  of  these 
fibres,  as  well  as  of  New  Zealand,  St.  Helena  and  Sisal  hemp  remained  fixed  by  Order. 
The  existing  arrangements  for  the  purchase  of  jute  also  remained  unchanged. 

(twicers'  cloth) in/  scheme. — The  working  of  the  officers'  clothing  scheme,  the 
inception  of  which  was  commented  upon  in  the  last  report,  was  fully  maintained 
during  the  war  period  of  1918.  Lists  of  all  firms  engaged  in  the  manufacture, 

mercbanting  and  making  up  of  cloths  suitable  for  officers'  clothing  were  compiled,  and 
up  to  November,  1'.)  1 8,  105  manufacturers,  184  woollen  merchants  and  approximately 
4,000  tailors  were  thus  registered  on  the  authorized  list.  Those  firms  who  were  willing 

to  co-operate  signed  an  undertaking  to  observe  certain  conditions  laid  down  by  the 
Department,  which  in  the  case  of  tailors,  included  the  Fair  Wages  Clause.  Only  five 
firms  were  registered  in  a  dual  capacity,  and  these  were  cases  where  the  Department 
was  satisfied  that  separate  manufacturing  and  merchanting  establishments  were 
maintained.  Wholesale  clothiers  were  included  in  the  category  of  tailors,  and  bought 
under  the  same  terms. 

Yarn  was  issued  at  fixed  Government  prices  to  the  manufacturer,  who  was 

required  to  utilize  it  only  for  the  fulfilment  of  the  merchant's  order  specified  in  his 
application.  Prices  of  all  sales  from  mill  to  wearer  were  fixed  or  a  fiat  rate  basis,  and 
both  manufacturers  and  merchants  were  required  to  furnish  monthly  lists  of  all  sales. 

It  was  possible  under  this  scheme  to  give  officers  the  choice  of  16  priority  A.  cloths; 
The  selling  prices  of  garments  made  from  each  of  these  were  so  fixed  as  to  allow  of  the 

best  class  firms  in  the  West  End  contributing  their  share  to  the  output  of  officers' 
clothing,  and  though  the  rates  were  not  excessive,  it  was  found,  that  over  85  per  cent, 
of  the  registered  tailors  were  selling  below  the  maximum  rates. 

During  1918  the  scheme  was  extended  to  include  the  control  of  officers'  caps,  with 
the  result  that  whereas  prices  had  previously  ranged  from  18s.  6d.  to  30.s.,  it  was  found 
possible  to  produce  a  good  quality  cap  at  a  standard  price  of  15s.  Further  control  of 

officers'  badges  and  buttons  was  undertaken.  The  cost  of  these  articles,  which  had 
risen  enormously  previous  to  the  fixing  of  prices  by  the  Department,  was  decreased  in 
some  instances  by  over  75  per  cent. 

On  the  cessation  of  hostilities,  a  considerable  reduction  in  demands  allowed  the 

withdrawal  of  the  control  effected  by  these  several  schemes  at  the  end  of  November  last. 

Measures  necessitated  by  Tonnage  Situation, 

II  <>(,!. — During  1917,  the  shortage  of  tonnage  bad  rendered  the  position  of  woo! 
stocks  sufficiently  acute  to  necessitate  the  setting  up  of  a  system  of  rationing  to 
distribute  equitably  any  surplus  wool  that  the  Army  Council  could  release  over  and 
above  the  amount  required  for  military  and  naval  Allied  contracts.  During  1918,  and 
especially  as  a  result  of  the  entire  stoppage  of  shipments  during  February,  stocks 
declined  rapidly,  and  considerable  reductions  were  made  on  the  amounts  available  for 
civilian  trade  during  the  successive  rationing  periods.  The  greatest  difficulty  was 
experienced  in  regard  to  combing  wools,  and  it  was  feared  at  one  time  that  unem- 

ployment would  result  from  the  curtailment  of  the  Department's  combing  programme. 
A  scheme  was  accordingly  put  into  operation  to  provide  for  unemployment  benefit  in  the 
combing  trade,  and  a  general  scheme  for  the  whole  industry  was  formulated  in  addition. 
As  a  result,  however,  of  the  Armistice  and  the  out-of-work  donation,  this  scheme  is  at 
present  suspended.  As  far  as  stocks  are  concerned,  the  lowest  figure  on  record  during 
Government   control  was    shown    by   the   December  census.      Large    shipments    wire. 
(9343)  :;   \ 
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however,  arranged  at  the  beginning  of  the  year,  with  the  result  that  instead  of  being 
unable  to  open  the  London  auctions  till  the  end  of  June,  a?  was  first  feared,  it  was  found 

possible  to  bring  together  wool  for  re-opening  them  in  April. 
Fibres. — The  question  of  supply  of  various  fibres  used  in  War  Office  contracts  was 

one  of  increasing  difficulty  owing  to  the  shortage  of  freight,  but,  generally  speaking, 
military  demands  were  met,  and  a  certain  surplus  remained  in  the  civilian  market 
whereby  manufacturers  were  enabled  to  keep  together  their  business  connections. 

The  difficulty  was,  however,  severely  felt  in  the  jute  trade  where  for  several  months 

it  was  necessary  to  limit  the  consumption  of  raw  fibre  to  the  equivalent  of  a  40-hours' 
working  week.  The  position  was  somewhat  eased  in  September  last,  and  restrictions  on 
future  consumption  became  unnecessary. 

Prices  of  all  fibres  as  well  as  of  Raffia,  stocks  of  which  were  sufficient  to  meet 

military  demands  without  further  purchase,  continued  to  be  controlled  until  some 
months  after  the  Armistice,  but  arrangements  were  made  for  their  release  from  control 
during  the  months  of  March  and  April,  1919,  and  steps  have  already  been  taken  to 
liquidate  Government  stocks  in  hand. 

Leather. — The  shipping  situation  and  the  exigencies  of  foreign  exchange  made  the 
strictest  economy  in  leathers  and  raw  materials  for  their  production  essential.  The 
Departmental  Leather  Control  Board  therefore  took  practical  measures  under  the 
Defence  of  the  Realm  Act  and  otherwise  to  ensure  the  elimination  of  waste  and  the 

most  advantageous  use  of  profitable  material. 
In  this  connection  new  methods  of  repairing  Army  boots  have  been  adopted, 

involving  a  saving  of  about  55,000/.  weekly.  Four  feet  of  upper  leather  are  required 
for  a  pair  of  Army  boots,  and  economies  in  material  resulting  from  this  scheme  allowed 
the  Department  to  build  up  satisfactory  reserves,  and  even  to  undertake  the  supply  of 
large  quantities  for  the  American  Army.  Further  measures  included  a  prohibition  of 

the  manufacture  of  women's  boots  with  uppers  exceeding  7  inches  in  length,  and  the 
wide  circulation  of  posters  in  civilian  workshops  urging  economy  in  the  use  of  leather 
for  boot  repairs. 

The  most  important  measure  to  counteract  the  shortage  of  shipping  was,  however, 
the  adoption  on  1st  April,  1918,  of  a  Certificate  Scheme,  under  which  the  supply  of  raw 
materials  allocated  to  manufacturers  of  leather  goods  was  strictly  rationed.  That  part 
of  the  leather  supplied  under  certificate  which  was  unsuitable  for  Army  purposes  was 

also  to  bft  disposed  of  according  to  the  Department's  instructions  only. 
T-he  War-time  Boot  Scheme,  which  was  instituted  late  in  1917  in  order  to  provide 

efficient  footwear  at  reasonable  prices  to  civilians,  proved  "very  satisfactory.  Suitable 
feather  was  purchased  at  favourable  prices  in  the  United  States  of  America,  and 
goatskins  were  requisitioned  and  tanned  on  commission  into  glace  kid  for  the  higher 
grade  boots.  20,000,000  pairs  have  been  manufactured  in  all,  including  14,319,823 
pairs  made  in  1918,  and  the  output  and  demand  are  still  steadily  increasing. 

Co-operation  in  the  purchase  of  River  Plate  hides  for  Army  sole  leather  was 
arranged  with  the  United  States  and  France,  and  the  prices  to  be  paid  by  these 
countries  were  fixed.  Arrangements  were  also  made  for  supplying  Italy  with  upper 
leathers  direct  from  India. 

As  a  result  of  negotiations  arising  out  of  the  activities  of  the  Allied  Transport 
Maritime  Council  an  International  Agreement  was  drawn  up  a  week  before  the 
Armistice  between  the  United  States,  France,  Italy  and  the  United  Kingdom  ;  this 

provided  for  co-operative  purchase  of  hides  at  fixed  prices,  the  proper  allocation  of  raw 
materials  and  freight  among  the  signatories  and  the  appointment  of  an  International 
Executive  to  meet  in  Washington  in  order  to  secure  the  efficient  working  of  the  scheme. 
This  executive,  however,  never  met,  as  the  United  States  held  that  the  altered 

conditions  after  the  Armistice  removed  the  necessity  for  such  co-operation. 
In  so  far  as  freight  accommodation  allowed  the  resources  of  the  British  Empire 

have  been  fully  utilized.  Tanning  bark  and  extract  have  been  obtained  for  British 
manufacturers  from  South  Africa  at  fixed  prices  arranged  between  the  two  countries, 
while  the  tanning  of  upper  leather  in  India  has  been  so  developed  to  meet  this 

country's  requirements  that  it  is  hoped  that  the  industry  is  now  established  on  a 
sufficiently  firm  basis  to  prevent  a  return  to  the  old  conditions  whereby  the  majority 
of  Indian  hides  were  exported  untanned  to  enemy  countries. 

Shortage  of  Material  and  Measures  taken  in  consequence. 

The  shortage  of  material  suitable   for  war  purposes   has   necessitated  continued 
watchfulness  over  the  distribution  of  available  supplies  and  the  provision  of  substitutes 
wherever  possible. 



531  Army  Contracts,  &c. 

Food  container®. — In  1917  bhe  Departmenl  after  extensive  experiments  found  and 

perfected  a  suitable  substitute  for  fcinplate  for  the  packing  <>l*  Army  food  supplies. 
Many  factors  had  contributed  to  the  shortage  of  tinplate,  not  least  among  which  was 
the  industrial  unrest  in  South  Wales.  The  trade  fully  co-operated  in  the  scheme,  and 
as  a  result  the  Departmenl  purchased  in  L918  over  200,000,000  containers ;  this,  it  is 
estimated,  resulted  in  a  direct  saving  of  act  less  than  16,000  tons  of  steel  plate  which 
was  desperately  needed  for  more  essential  purposes. 

These  measures,  together  with  measures  taken  by  the  National  Salvage  Council 
for  the  re-utilization  of  spoilt  tins,  have  effected  a  considerable  increase  in  the  available 
supply  of  metal  containers  for  purposes  for  which  the  pulp  container  is  unsatisfactory. 

The  cardboard  container  has  also  been  adopted  with  complete  success  for  the 
packing  of  supplies  for  civilian  use,  such  as  syrup.  Measures  to  effect  this  substitution 
have  been  undertaken  by  arrangement  with  the  Ministry  of  Food. 

Packing  cases,  &c.  Exhaustive  inquiries  have  also  been  undertaken  by  the 
Department  into  the  practicability  of  dispensing  with  wooden  cases  and  crates  for  the 
packing  of  certain  supplies.  Where  it  has  been  impossible  to  effect  this,  less  expensive 
patterns  have  been  adopted,  which  it  is  estimated  resulted  during  the  9  months  previous 
to  the  Armistice  in  a  saving  of  over  26,000/. 

Soap. — The  shortage  of  oils  and  fats  necessitated  drastic'  reductions  in  the 
allowances  available  for  soap  manufacture,  and  steps  had  to  be  taken  to  simplify 
requirements.  By  arrangement  therefore  with  other  departments,  and  after  consultation 
with  the  trade,  a  common  specification  was  adopted,  and  the  supply  of  soap  from  such 
materials  as  were  available  was  greatly  facilitated  by  these  means.  During  the  few 
months  that  the  scheme  has  been  in  operation  over  13,500,000  lb.  of  hard  soap  have 
been  purchased  for  War  Department  use,  exclusive  of  large  quantities  of  different  kinds 
for  other  services. 

Liquidation  of  Contracts  and  Measures  Taken  to  Assist  Industrial 
Reconstruction. 

Food  supplies,  &c. — At  the  time  of  the  Armistice  the  Department  had  been 
purchasing  7,000,000  tins  of  pork  and  beans  a  month  in  United  States  of  America 
and  a  large  quantity  was  outstanding.  On  account  of  the  lack  of  tonnage  facilities, 
and  of  the  accumulated  stocks  in  France  and  this  country,  storage  was  arranged 
temporarily  in  United  States  of  America,  but  stocks  are  now  being  forwarded.  As  an 
alternative  to  supplies  from  America,  rations  were  obtained  from  British  packers,  and 
of  these  261,000  rations  of  beef  and  beans  or  pork  and  beans,  valued  at  8,500/.,  were 
cancelled.  No  further  contracts  for  preserved  meat  were  placed  and  open  contracts 
were  curtailed  to  the  following  extent : — 

lb.  f.o.b.  value. 
£ 

Definite  quantities             9,628,920  537,706 
Monthly  quantities  from  and  including  March,  1919 

(one  firm)                  6,000,000  325,231 
Monthly  quantities  from  and  including  April,  1919 

(one  firm)   "              3,420,000  184,875 

Surplus  stocks  of  the  above  supplies  are  being  disposed  of  to  occupied  areas. 
The  average  value  of  meat  and  vegetable  rations  purchased  during  the  three 

months  ended  30th  November,  1918,  was  140,000/.  weekly  ;  and  approximately 

2]  million  rations  were  cancelled,  equal  in  value  to  a  week's  supply. 
All  supplies  from  biscuit  manufacturers  were  stopped  on  20th  November  last  to 

the  value  of  approximately  54,000/.  per  week.  In  addition  undelivered  quantities 
valued  at  about  60,000/.  were  cancelled. 

The  large  stocks  of  rum  on  hand  at  the  cessation  of  hostilities  permitted  of  the 

Department  selling  to  the  trade  893,195  proof  gallons  at  an  approximate  profit  of 
190,000/. 

Tea  had  been  purchased  for  the  Department  by  the  Ministry  of  Food  and  it  was 
found  possible  to  transfer  to  that  Department  over  12  million  pounds  weight  to  the 
value  of  353,202/. 

In  November,  1918,  the  shipping  programme  allowed  of  the  import  of  93,100  tons 
of  oats  per  month  for  use  in  the  United  Kingdom,  France  and  Italy.  Supplies  were 
reduced,  as  occasion  allowed,  until  on  10th  March  last  shipments  to  France  amounted 
to  25,000  tons  and  to  Italy  900  tons  monthly  ;  supplies  to  this  country  had  ceased  in 
(93«)  3X2 
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January.  These  reductions  allowed  of  the  release  of  five  ships  for  other  purposes, 
while  the  more  rapid  demobilization  of  Army  horses  permitted  further  concessions  in 
the  release  of  tonnage.  Sufficient  stocks  are  now  held  in  this  country  and  France  to 
cover  requirements  until  September  when  purchases  of  Army  oats  will,  in  accordance 
with  War  Cabinet  instructions,  be  made  from  home  supplies. 

On  11th  November  the  quantity  of  flour  shipped  to  France,  Italy,  Salonica  and 
Egypt  was  35,790  tons  per  month.  Quantities  have  generally  been  reduced  and  the 

programme  of  shipments  is  now  : — 

France — 
May    7,500  tons. 
June    6,600  „ 
July      6,300  „ 

Rotterdam            2,500  „ 
Italy          350  ., 
Black  Sea             2,100  „ 

Egypt    7,500  „ 

Supplies  of  condensed  milk  shipped  from  America  direct  to  the  theatres  of  war 

were  terminated  by  9  months'  notice  as  from  30th  June,  1918,  in  anticipation  of  the 
termination  of  the  war,  and  delivery  of  the  balance  has  been  spread  out  to  3 1st  December 
next.  Similar  slowing  down  of  deliveries  of  jam  due  in  October  last,  together  with 
surplus  quantities  becoming  available  from  the  Eastern  war  zones,  and  further  contracts 

for  7,000,000  lb.  of  marmalade  will  cover  requirements  until  the  present  year's  fruit 
crop  is  gathered. 

Steps  were  also  taken  towards  cancelling  quantities  of  foundry  and  gas  coke  not 
needed  by  the  various  Ordnance  factories.  Arrangements  were  made  with  the  Coal 
Controller  by  Waltham  and  Woolwich  for  the  diversion  of  surplus  supplies  or  the 
diminution  of  reserves  of  steam  coal. 

None  of  the  contracts  for  food  and  forage  supplies  contained  the  Break  Clause,  and 
in  view  of  the  universal  utility  of  the  supplies  and  the  world  shortage  of  food,  no  steps 
have  been  needed  to  facilitate  transference  to  peace-time  production. 

Local  Contracts.. — Little  change  has  as  yet  been  effected,  in  the  administration  of 
local  contracts  since  the  Armistice.  Many  of  the  products,  e.g.,  meat,  bread,  forage  and 
hospital  food  supplies,  which  in  peace  time  were  purchased  locally,  have  during  the  war 
been  purchased  by  a  central  authority,  and  only  gradually  will  it  be  possible  to  revert 

to  the  former  practice.  In  the  same  way  contracts  for  "  services"  have  on  the  whole 
remained  steady,  though  contracts  for  gas  and  water  supplies  have  been  slightly 
diminished.  The  ability  to  terminate  these  local  contracts  at  short  notice  has  obviated 
the  necessity  for  a  Break  Clause  ;  and  the  effect  of  the  demobilization  of  troops  is 
generally  to  decrease  the  volume  of  work  under  the  contract  rather  than  to  allow  of  its 
complete  cancellation. 

Medical  and  surgical  dressings. — Daring  the  four  weeks  previous  to  the  Armistice 
a  special  scrutiny  was  held  of  all  fresh  demands  put  forward.  On  the  9th  November 
last  manufacturers  of  surgical  dressings,  who  had  been  previously  warned  that 
outstanding  quantities  might  not  be  required,  were  notified  that  production  should 
cease  forthwith,  and  were  requested  to  furnish  full-  particulars  concerning  stock  in  hand 
or  commitments  and  the  amount  of  undelivered  quantities  under  contract  which  could 
be  cancelled. 

A  small  minority  of  these  contracts  were  subject  to  the  Break  Clause,  and  in  the 
few  cases  where  it  was  applied,  payments  on  claims  were  generally  less  than  those  to 
which  contractors  were  entitled  under  the  clause.  Thus,  as  a  result  of  the  cancellation 

of  contracts  to  the  value  of  96,594/.,  only  3,670^.  has  been  awarded  as  compensation, 
although  a  few  claims  are  as  yet  undecided. 

Of  yearly  contracts  placed  during  the  war  for  groups  of  items  of  surgical  or 
medical  supplies,  the  majority  have  now  lapsed,  and  by  1st  July  next  the  only  contract 
still  current  will  be  that  for  the  supply  of  medicines  for  the  Army  Veterinary  and 
Army  Medical  Departments. 

No  special  steps  have  been  required  in  order  to  place  contractors  again  on  a  peace 
footing;. 

Clothing,  &c — On  the  cessation  of  hostilities  steps  were  at  once  taken  wherever 
possible  to  reduce  contracts  for  clothing.  Not  only  were  almost  all  these  contracts 
terminable  at  four  weeks  notice,  but  an  additional  proviso  allowed  of  the  immediate 
cessation  of  cutting  in  cases  where  Government  materials  were  supplied.  Immediate 
advantage  was  taken  of  this  in  the  case  of  articles  of  which  large  stocks  were  held,  in 



533  Army  Contracts,  &c. 

particular  in  the  officers' and  khaki  drill  sections.  The  labour  situation  of  each  firm 
was  considered ;  reductions  of  contracts  were  made  progressive,  and  contractors  were 

allowed  to  spread  the  month's  deliveries  over  a  period  of  eighl  weeks  at  their  discretion. 
To  some  extent,  where  (inns  were  unable  to  reverl  to  civilian  work  at  once,  the 
reduction  of  khaki  clothing  contracts  was  compensated  for  by  the  increased  demands 

for  discharged  soldiers'  clothing,  though  stocks  of  suitable  cloth  were  small  ;  preference 
was  as  far  as  possible  given  to  purely  war  firms  in  the  matter  of  cancellations. 

In  few  cases  only  was  the  Break  Clause  applied,  as  it  was  found  more  economical 
to  close  contracts  by  giving  the  usual  notice  of  termination.  Few  claims  for  compensation 
were,  therefore,  received. 

The  liquidation  oi  clothing  contracts  presented  little  difficulty,  as  the  situation  had 
been  thoroughly  considered  beforehand  by  the  Department  in  consultation  with  the 
Advisory  Committees  in  the  Clothing  and  Shirt  Trades. 

The  only  serious  difficulty  experienced  in  assisting  manufacturers  to  revert  to  their 
peace-time  trade  was  in  the  llebden  Bridge  district,  which  had  been  exclusively 
engaged  on  corduroy  and  other  cotton  clothing.  Military  demands  ceased  abruptly, 
and  manufacturers  held  no  stocks  of  material  for  private  trade.  An  attempt  was 
therefore  made  to  secure  cloth  for  them  through  the  Cotton  Textiles  Office,  but  as  the 
manufacturers  were  not  prepared  to  pay  the  current  Government  prices,  it  met  with 
but  little  success. 

All  the  principal  Government  departments  were  asked  to  refer  to  this  Department 
before  making  clothing  and  similar  purchases,  in  order  not  only  to  utilize  surplus  Army 
stocks,  but  also  to  leave  manufacturers  free  as  far  as  possible  to  revive  their  private 
trade. 

Wool.  —  English  wool  merchants  working  on  behalf  of  the  Department  were 

prepared,  after  the  1918  clip  was  exhausted,  to  purchase  the  present  year's  clip  on 
their  own  account.  The  Department  continued  to  give  out  wool  to  topmakers,  blenders, 
carbonisers  and  scourers  to  work  up  on  a  commission  basis  until  the  3 1st  May,  and 
work  on  Government  account  will  be  completed  during  June.  The  manipulation  of 
wool  on  private  account  has,  however,  been  permitted  since  March  last,  and  firms  have 
been  enabled  to  resume  their  normal  trade  without  difficulty.  A  general  fear  is  now 
expressed  that,  so  far  from  a  shortage  of  work,  firms  will  have  more  orders  than  they 
can  satisfactorily  execute  for  some  time  to  come. 

Woiilloi  textiles. — As  soon  as  the  Armistice  was  signed,  the  Royal  Army  Clothing 
Department  cancelled  various  demands  for  cloths,  flannel,  &c,  which  necessitated 
contracts  being  wholly  cancelled  or  reduced.  This  was  done  in  all  cases  possible,  care 
being  taken  to  avoid  hardship  and  unemployment.  The  amount  of  work  involved  in 
this  cancellation  or  reduction  of  requirements  was  very  considerable.  •  The  placing  of  all 
fresh  contracts  is  now  being  done  in  London,  the  stafl  remaining  in  Bradford  being 
engaged  on  fixing  up  final  prices  in  connection  with  some  1,750  interim  price  contracts, 
and  approximately  4,000  other  contracts  which  require  attention  under  the  Wages  Clause. 

Many  manufacturers  have  been  concerned  about  surpluses  which  they  require  the 
Department  to  accept.  On  the  other  hand,  the  Royal  Army  Clothing  Department 
have  ample  stocks,  and  a  judicious  and  tactful  handling  of  the  cases  is  essential, 

especially  in  view  of  the  fact  that  the  trade  is  aware  of  the  Department's  practice, 
which  was  to  allow  a  margin  of  5  per  cent,  to  be  delivered  over  and  above  the  actual 
quantity  ordered. 

The  Break  Clause  has  been  put  into  operation  only  in  the  few  cases  where  no  other 
course  has  been  possible.  The  total  value  of  claims  for  compensation  which  have  been 
met  by  the  Department  has  not  exceeded  3,000/. 

It  has  been  found  possible  to  reduce  the  Department's  liability  to  manufacturers  by 
5,300,000/.,  which  sum  represents  the  value  of  contracts  cancelled  partially  or  wholly. 

Cotton  Textiles  and  Equipment. — Contracts  for  cotton  textiles  and  equipment  have 
in  some  cases  been  placed  to  meet  requirements  !>  months  ahead.  A  general  revision  of 
the  contract  situation  was,  therefore,  essential  after  the  Armistice,  in  view  of  the 
restricted  demands  and  this  involved  a  great  increase  in  work  on  the  part  of  the 
Department. 

The  cotton  textiles  contracts  contained  the  Break  Clause,  but  alter  careful 

consideration  it  was  decided  that  greater  economy  would  result  from  fixing  a  period  to 
the  contracts  by  mutual  agreement  between  manufacturers  and  the  Department  than 

from  exercising  the  arbitrary  powers  -ranted  under  the  clause.  By  means  of  negotiation 
the  Department  was  enabled  to  avoid  the  acceptance  of  large  quantities  of  fabrics  which 
were  m  arrears,  and  the  enormous  reductions  in  supplies  which  resulted  fully  justified 
the  action   taken.      Negotiations   were   undertaken   by   the    Cotton  Textiles   Office  at 
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Manchester,  and  the  results  were  confirmed  from  headquarters.  By  these  means  orders 
for  5,000,000  lbs.  of  cotton  yarn  were  cancelled  without  payment  of  compensation. 

In  trades  supplying  made  up  articles,  such  as  nose-bags,  covers,  haversacks,  and 
rubber  goods,  notice  of  termination  was  given  under  the  Break  Clause.  Difficulty  was, 
however,  experienced  in  some  cases  on  account  of  the  quantity  of  arrears.  In  many 
cases  of  made  up  goods  of  this  kind,  it  was  found  advisable  to  limit  the  contract 

quantities  to  those  already  delivered,  and  to  negotiate  with  the  manufacture!'  concerning 
the  amount  of  compensation  to  be  paid.  This  method  of  liquidation  often  proved  lengthy, 
and  in  some  cases  required  prolonged  investigation  by  Costings  Accountants  before 
final  settlement  was  reached. 

As  the  cotton  trade  was  not  controlled,  except  in  the  matter  of  yarn  prices,  no 
special  steps  were  required  towards  reconstruction.  The  control  prices  of  yarn  were 
arranged  between  the  Trade  and  the  Government,  and  were  renewable  every  3  months ; 
when,  therefore,  the  agreement  came  up  for  revision  the  first  time  after  the  Armistice, 
the  arrangement  was  dropped.  Practically  the  whole  of  the  outstanding  balances  in  the 
jute  trade  were  cancelled,  manufacturers  being  able  to  turn  forthwith  to  civilian  orders, 
and  though  a  little  more  difficulty  was  experienced  in  restricting  production  of  flax 
goods  on  Government  account,  yet,  as  in  the  jute  trade,  compensation  was  not  found 
necessary.  Manufacturers  of  indiarubber  goods  of  all  descriptions  had  great  quantities 
of  civilian  orders  unfulfilled,  and  were  glad  to  be  released  from  their  contract aal 
obligations  without  recompense. 

Leather. — After  the  Armistice  no  further  arrangements  were  made  to  secure 
supplies  of  East  India  tanned  kips,  raw  hides,  sheepskins  or  goatskins.  In  none  of 

these  cases  was  it  found  necessary  to  utilize  the  Break  Clause.  The  3  months'  notice 
of  cancellation  necessary  in  connection  with  the  purchase  of  India  kips  was  given  by 
the  Indian  Government  to  the  Indian  tanners ;  arrangements  with  them  thereby 
terminate  on  30th  June.  Surplus  stocks  of  both  rough  and  dressed  leathers  and  of  raw 

hides  are  being  disposed  of  through  pre-war  trade  channels.  The  dressing  of  all  raw 
woolled  skins  on  Government  account  was  immediately  stopped  on  the  cessation  of 
hostilities ;  contracts  for  raw  goatskins  are  now  practically  all  completed,  and 
negotiations  are  in  progress  for  the  sale  of  raw  stocks  to  tanners  who  are  operating 
freely  in  their  civilian  trade. 

On  account  of  the  shortage  of  upper  leathers,  and  the  high  price  of  boots,  steps 
were  taken  to  effect  purchases  of  these  materials  in  America  with  Treasury  sanction  to 
the  amount  of  approximately  4,000,000/.  These  are  being  allocated  direct  to  boot 
manufacturers  with  the  least  possible  delay.  Such  stocks  of  these  leathers  as  are 
already  in  the  country  are  being  realized  at  good  prices  through  the  regular  trade 
channels  and  will  be  used  for  civilian  purposes.  Surplus  stocks  of  sole  leather  are  being 
disposed  of  in  the  same  manner. 

No  further  contracts  for  tanning  materials  were  placed  after  the  Armistice. 
Contracts  for  500  tons  of  chestnut  extract  and  50  tons  of  hemlock  placed  in  the  United 
States  were  cancelled.  All  other  contracts  are  already  completed  or  on  the  point  of 
completion,  the  outstanding  amounts  being  about  650  tons  liquid  25  per  cent,  chestnut 
and  25  tons  powdered  hemlock.  Importers  are  now  allowed  to  deal  freely  in  all  tanning 
extracts,  except  American  chestnut,  purchases  of  which  were  allowed  only  on  licences 
granted  by  the  Department.  It  is,  however,  anticipated  that  all  restrictions  on  these 
supplies  will  be  removed  very  shortly. 

Saddlery,  harness  and  leather  goods. — For  some  weeks  previous  to  the  Armistice, 
purchases  of  saddlery,  harness,  and  general  leather  goods  had  been  small  and 
unimportant,  and  ceased  almost  wholly  from  that  date.  In  the  main  the  supplies 
purchased  were  similar  to  those  made  in  peace,  time  by  the  trades  concerned,  and 
manufacturers  were  quite  prepared  to  turn  immediately  to  private  trade.  In  the 
majority  of  cases  no  compensation  was  claimed  on  account  of  the  cancellation  or  gradual 
reductions  of  contracts,  and  where  compensation  was  granted  the  amounts  were  always 
less  than  those  to  which  firms  would  have  been  entitled  under  the  Break  Clause. 

Gloves. — Within  a  week  of  the  Armistice  1  month's  notice  was  given  to  terminate 
contracts  for  three  of  the  principal  kinds  of  gloves.  Contracts  for  motor  cyclists'  gloves 
had  already  been  terminated  before  the  cessation  of  hostilities  as  sufficient  reserves  had 

Deen  accumulated.  About  the  same  time  steps  were  taken  to  cancel  orders  for  aviators' 
gauntlets,  which  had  been  important  supplies,  the  necessary  notice  in  this  case  being 
2  months. 

In  the  case  of  sheepskin  fingerless  gloves,  a  circular  was  issued  to  the  trade 
requesting  that,  where  possible,  no  move  skins  should  be  cut  up,  and  giving  notice  of 
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termination  after  1  month.      Letters  were  also  issued  to  the  makers  of  anti-gas  gloves 
instructing  them  to  stop  manufaetm 

Firms  on  anti-gas  and  lingeries*  gloves  were  anxious  to  return  to  their  private 
trade  at  the  earliest  moment,  while  in  the  case  of  the  higher  class  gloves,  makers  were 

enabled  on  account  of  the  one  month's  notice  to  deliver  all  goods  in  process  of  manu- 
facture and  simultaneously  to  arrange  for  a  transition  to  peace-time  production,  save  in 

the  very  few  instances  where  requirements  still  continued,  and  there  was  therefore  no 
necessity  of  using  the  Break  Clause  in  this  connection. 

The  only  claims  received  were  those  on  account  of  tape  used  in  fingerless  and  anti- 
gas  gloves,  and  on  account  of  hasils  to  be  specially  dressed  for  the  latter  of  these 
supplies.     The  amounts  claimed  were  small. 

The  marked  shortage  of  gloves  for  civilian  use  prevented  any  unemployment  in  the 
trade,  which  was  glad  to  revert  to  civilian  work. 

Repair  materials  and  grindery. — Ten  days  after  the  Armistice  notice  was  given  to 
cancel  all  orders  which  were  on  a  requisition  basis.  As,  however,  the  Department 
srill  required  certain  quantities,  the  Break  Clause  was  not  put  into  operation  ;  and  as 

the  Department's  requirements  necessitated  little  change  from  peace-time  production, 
no  claims  for  compensation  were  received.  Some  difficulty  was  experienced  in  assisting 
the  manufacturers  of  half  soles  to  continue  their  businesses.  The  _  manufacture  of  half 
soles  was  almost  unknown  in  this  country  before  the  war,  and  the  industry  had  been 

extended  by  the  Department's  efforts  to  very  large  dimensions.  It  therefore  became 
necessary  to  adjust  carefully  the  actual  termination  of  contracts.  Quantities  due  on 
1st  January  last  were  reviewed,  and  while  in  some  cases  extra  quantities  were  ordered, 
in  others  firms  were  allowed  to  slow-time  deliveries  until  31st  March.  As,  however,  at 
that  date  large  reserves  had  been  accumulated,  the  Department  could  not  render  further 
assistance.  The  majority  of  the  firms  established  businesses  in  the  boot  trade,  but  in 
the  case  of  the  largest  firm,  unemployment  undoubtedly  resulted.  As  a  temporary 

measure,  therefore,  the  Department  supported  the  manufacturer's  application  for  a 
quantity  of  offal  in  the  hands  of  the  Ministry  of  Munitions  Disposal  Board  pending 
arrangements  for  the  sale  of  the  factory  to  a  combination  of  boot  manufacturers. 

One  month's  notice  was  given  to  terminate  contracts  for  hobs  and  studs  a  week 
before  the  Armistice ;  though  firms  were  given  permission  to  reduce  their  rates  of 
delivery,  few  availed  themselves  of  the  offer,  as  they  were  able  to  turn  immediately  to 
civilian  trade.  It  was  found  necessary  about  the  middle  of  December  to  place  a  fresh 
requisition  for  tips  and  tip  nails,  and  thus  the  Department  was  able  to  provide  work  for 
those  firms  which  were  principally  dependent  on  the  trade.  Before  the  Armistice  the 
Department  had  reduced  its  orders  of  rivets  by  one  half  in  order  to  allow  of  supplies 
being  available  for  repairers.  The  moiety  was  required  without  reduction  until  the  end 

of  January,  and  up  to  the  present  date  orders  have  been  reduced  by  only  one-third. 
The  hobnail  and  rivet  trades  have  been  very  fully  employed  since  they  were  allowed 

to  revert  to  private  trade,  and  are  only  now  approaching  a  position  in  which  they  will  be 
able  to  satisfy  civilian  demands.  In  no  case  was  the  Break  Clause  applied,  and  no 
compensation  claims  have  been  received. 

Boots,  &c. — The  Armistice  had  practically  no  effect  for  some  time  on  army  boot 

and  shoe  requisitions.  As  from  1st  January,  however,  cadets'  boot  orders  were  reduced 
from  1.450  pairs  weekly  to  700  pairs,  and  did  not  terminate  until  10th  April,  while 

officers'  boot  orders  were  not  reduced  till  9th  Mai-ch  or  terminated  till  18th  May.  The 
supply  of  15,500  pairs  of  canvas  shoes  was  reduced  in  January  by  50  per  cent,  and 
terminated  on  15th  March. 

The  principal  army  boot  (that  known  as  the  B.  5),  has  been  ordered  in  the  same 
quantities  as  before  the  Armistice.  Although  large  reserves  had  been  built  up,  they 
were  greatly  depleted  to  meet  the  increased  needs  of  the  American  Army,  and  any 
surplus  quantities  received  were  set  aside  to  build  up  these  reserves  again.  Indeed, 
some  months  after  the  Armistice,  stocks  reached  their  lowest  point,  both  on  account  of 
the  refitting  of  the  British  Army  and  of  the  necessity  for  equipping  the  Russian  forces. 
In  March  last  arrangements  were  made  with  the  trade  to  complete  the  requisition, 
providing  that  final  deliveries  of  about  1,600,000  pairs  were  made  by  30th  June.  A 
quantity  of  100,000  pairs  which  would  then  be  outstanding  will  be  delivered  during  July. 

In  the  case  of  high-class  boots  like  officers'  boots,  firms  have  been  only  too  glad  to 
revert  to  civil  trade  in  view  of  the  high  prices  obtaining,  and  the  same  attitude  is  shown 
with  regard  to  the  near  completion  of  the  heavier  boot  requisitions,  In  the  latter  case 
the  final  quantities  have  been  known  so  long  that  the  majority  of  firms  have  been  able 
to  complete  their  plans.  Some  40  firms  are  desirous  of  continuing  Government  orders, 
but  it  is  impossible  to  meet  their  wishes  in  this  respect.     They  are  now  turning   to 
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civilian  orders,  and  are  taking  steps  to  pledge  their  production  to  their  customers  for  a 
period  of  6  months.  Firms  in  the  district  of  Raunds,  however,  which  were  wholly 
devoted  to  the  manufacture  of  hand-sewn  army  boots  before  the  war,  present  a  greater 
difficulty,  and  it  is  probable  that  special  provision  will  have  to  be  made  for  them.  It  has 
already  been  found  necessary  to  place  orders  for  50,000  pairs  in  the  district,  although 
the  boots  supplied  are  considered  inferior  in  quality  to  those  obtained  elsewhere. 

In  August  last  large  orders  for  240,000  pairs  of  rubber  boots  placed  with  one  firm, 
and  10,000  pairs  with  another,  were  in  an  early  stage  of  work.  The  cotton  materials, 
which  were  half  in  store  and  half  in  course  of  manufacture,  were  purchased  by  the 
Department.  It  was  agreed  with  both  firms  that  supplies  should  cease  at  the  earliest 

possible  date,  and  as  a  result  only  about  one  week's  supply  in  each  case  was  delivered 
after  the  Armistice.  The  agreement  was  in  effect  an  application  of  the  Break  Clause, 
but  by  delaying  the  completion  of  boots  already  in  hand,  firms  were  enabled  to  turn 
over  without  much  difficulty.  Civilian  orders  in  great  quantities  were  awaiting  execu- 

tion, and  firms  transferred  to  civilian  trade  with  remarkable  ease. 
A  large  claim  has,  however,  been  received  from  one  firm  for  loss  on  sale  of  cloth  for 

trench  boots,  as  the  boots  have  no  market  in  this  country ;  and  claims  have  also  been 
made  by  the  cloth  manufacturers  who  were  unwilling  to  have  their  contracts  wholly 
cancelled. 

Metal,  Woodworking,  Paint  and  Allied  trades. — Preliminary  action  with  regard 
to  these  trades  had  been  taken  shortly  before  the  Armistice  by  the  review  and  suspen- 

sion of  many  demands  in  action,  and  the  issue  of  instructions  to  contractors  to  restrict 
consumption  of  material  to  that  requisite  for  current  needs. 

Immediately  after  the  Armistice  all  demands  in  action  as  well  as  running  contracts 
and  fixed  quantity  contracts  where  uncompleted  portions  were  considerable,  were 
referred  to  the  demanding  branch  for  review.  It  was  possible  by  these  means  to 
suspend  the  operation  of  contracts,  e.g.,  for  camouflage  paint  where  deliveries  were 
required  at  an  early  date. 

The  fall  in  the  weekly  value  of  running  contracts  placed  with  these  industries,  and 

the  savings  effected  are  strikingly  illustrated  as  follows  : — 
£ 

30th  November,  1918     425,269 

28th  December,  1918  ...     333,330 

29th  March,  1919          117,187 

31st  May,  1919     69,255 

At  the  date  of  the  Armistice,  the  total  number  of  contracts  placed  in  these  trades 
by  the  Department  was  approximately  5,000.  Four  months  later  the  figure  had  fallen 
to  932  ;  while  at  the  end  of  may  last  only  634  such  contracts  remained  open. 

In  some  directions  however,  though  new  demands  were  few,  and  were  partly 
fulfilled  from  surplus  stores  already  in  the  country,  the  work  of  the  Department  was 
increased,  as  a  result  of  the  cessation  of  the  activities  of  other  Departments.  A  notable 
instance  of  this  is  the  winding  up  of  the  Petroleum  Pool  Board  which  had  undertaken 

during  the  war  the  handling  of  the  Department's  stocks  of  petrol  in  this  country. 
The  Break  Clause  was  included  in  few  of  the  contracts  placed  for  articles  of  this 

description.  Negotiation  was  in  every  way  preferable,  and  special  care  had  to  be  taken 
to  mitigate  as  far  as  possible  the  unemployment  which  was  bound  to  result  from  an  abrupt 
termination  of  contract  work.  The  majority  of  these  orders  were  either  running 
contracts  tei  minable  at  short  notice,  or  for  delivery  over  periods  not  greater  than  three 
months.  Where  however  the  Break  Clause  was  applied,  its  operation  presented  no 
special  difficulties. 

Since  the  Armistice  1,070  contracts  to  a  total  value  of  883,222/.,  and  517  running 
contracts  of  a  weekly  value  of  223,470/.  have  been  cancelled  up  to  date.  On  this 
account  approximately  48,655/.  has  been  paid  in  compensation.  Manufacturers  generally, 
however,  have  been  ready  to  release  the  Department  from  taking  over  unwanted 
balances  of  deliveries,  and  where  this  has  been  impracticable  a  noteworthy  spirit  of 
concession  has  been  displayed  by  contractors  with  regard  to  compensation  claims. 

Compensation  for  cancellation  of  contracts  placed  on  behalf  of  the  United  States 
Government  was  fixed  on  the  same  basis  as  for  War  Department  contracts;  but  as  in 
many  instances  deliveries  on  the  former  class  of  contracts  were  considerably  overdue  at 
the  time  of  the  Armistice,  delivery  instructions  having  been  delayed  after  completion  of 
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the  balances,  the  average  percentage  of  compensation  payable  was  higher  than  in  the 
case  of  our  own  contracts,  as  is  illustrated  by  the  following  figures  for  paint  supplies  : — 

.,   ,  Value.  Compensation  paid. 
Contracts  cancelled.  n  £ 

W.D. — 29  continuity  contracts        ...        14,820  monthly        ...  — 

38  fixed  quantity              59, 9G(J  total  ...  731 

U.S.A.  — 21  fixed  quantity         7,969  total  ...  722 

Though  in  practice  it  has  been  found  difficult  to  refuse  compensation  on  account 
of  arrears  in  delivery  due  to  shortage  of  labour  and  raw  materials,  it  has  in  numerous 
instances  been  found  practicable  to  accept  supplies  where  consumption  is  possible 
within  a  reasonable  time.  In  other  cases  the  fact  that  in  the  main  it  has  been  possible 
to  meet  the  war  time  demands  for  supplies  of  this  nature  by  the  purchase  of  articles  of 
commercial  pattern  has  obviated  the  necessity  of  special  measures  for  reconstruction. 
Thus  it  was  ascertained  that  jam  manufacturers  were  in  need  of  large  quantities  of 
packing  cases,  and  they  were  supplied  with  the  names  of  case  manufacturers  who  had 
contracted  with  the  Department. 

Building  and  Building  Materials. 

After  the  Armistice  all  outstanding  demands  and  contracts  A\ere  reviewed  and 
restricted  to  the  minimum  ;  in  certain  cases  new  demands,  which  have  been  extremely 
small,  have  been  fulfilled  from  surplus  stocks. 

As  most  of  the  contracts  requiring  cancellation  were  terminable  at  shoit  notice 
the  Break  Clause  was  utilized  to  a  very  small  extent.  The  Clause  had  been  included 
in  a  number  of  Building  Works  Contracts,  and  cancellations  were  effected  on  this  basis 
without  difficulty. 

About  200  orders  were  terminated  by  notice  or  cancelled,  and  where  immediate 
cancellations  were  made  negotiations  were  generally  carried  through  without  any  claim 
being  put  forward  for  compensation.  The  principal  contracts  which  were  allowed  to 
run  on  were  those  for  partly  completed  hospitals  and  east  coast  defence  works  which 
formed  part  of  a  permanent  scheme. 

No  difficulty  was  experienced  in  the  case  of  controlled  materials  such  as  cement, 
roofing  felt,  asbestos  sheeting  and  tiles.  The  general  shortage  of  cement  made  the 
disposal  of  outstanding  quantities  eas}^,  and  the  removal  of  the  control  of  roofing  felt, 
which  was  based  on  contract  by  negotiation,  was  effected  by  notice  of  termination  and 
the  substitution  of  running  contracts  without  commitment  as  to  quantity.  Similar 
action  was  taken  with  regard  to  asbestos-cement  sheeting. 

The  difficulties  which  might  have  bsen  experienced  in  placing  firms  on  a  peace 
footing  have  been  largely  removed  by  the  Government  Housing  Scheme,  the  supply  of 
materials  for  which  has  been  entrusted  to  the  Department.  Most  of  the  building 
trades  had  been  hard  hit  by  the  war,  and  in  the  brick,  slate  and  stone  industries 
particularly,  production  had  been  reduced  to  an  almost  negligible  quantity.  The 
output  of  the  cement  industry  had  been  greatly  stimulated  for  war  purposes,  and  the 
effect  of  this  is  being  felt  in  the  transference  of  the  industry  to  a  peace  basis. 

The  above  remarks  apply  to  a  smaller  extent  to  the  brick-making  industry. 
During  the  latter  part  of  the  war  bricks  had  to  be  substituted  for  timber  in  the  aviation 
and  other  military  building  programmes.  Though  there  were  over  2,000  brickyards  in 
the  country  with  a  maximum  peace-time  output  of  6,000  million  bricks  per  annum,  the 
war  output  was  reduced  to  one-sixtieth  of  that  amount.  Steps  are,  however,  being 
taken  to  provide  technical  experts  and  facilities  for  labour,  plant  and  fuel,  and  in 
addition  financial  assistance  is  being  rendered  by  means  of  the  purchase  of  output  as 
produced,  and  the  payment  of  90  per  cent,  on  account  pending  delivery  for  the  Housing 
Schemes.  Similar  steps  are  being  taken  to  assist  the  slate-quarrying  and  to  a  lesser 
extent  the  stone-quarrying  industry.  It  is  anticipated  that  local  enterprise,  assisted 
by  the  new  Housing  Schemes,  will  in  most  cases  be  capable  of  restoring  the  minor 
industries. 

In  the  sections  of  the  metal  industries  subsidiary  to  the  building  trade,  it  has  been 
found  expedient  to  negotiate  with  the  principal  trade  associations  in  order  to  regulate 
and  standardize  output  ;  strict  control  of  prices  has  been  arranged  by  mutual  consent, 
and  the  chaotic  and  uneconomical  production  which  would  have  resulted  from 
unrestricted  private  enterprise  has  been  thereby  avoided. 

(93 43)  a  Y 
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Economies  in  Purchase. 

7.  Considerable  economies  in  prices  paid  have  been  effected  through  investigations 
made  by  the  Costings  Branch  under  Mr.  N.  E.  Waterhouse,  Director  of  Costings. 
Under  his  direction,  work  has  been  allocated  to  sub-sections  composed  of  three  or  more 
Investigators  in  such  a  manner  as  to  ensure  their  specialising  in  particular  trades,  such 
as  woollen  textiles,  hosiery,  leather  and  clothing,  and  dealing  with  these  trades  at  the 
centre  of  the  industry  in  each  case. 

Besides  the  general  survey  work  of  certain  sub-sections  in  connection  with  the 
revision  of  flat  rates  and  claims  under  wages  awards  of  the  Ministry  of  Labour  and 
Ministry  of  Munitions,  some  15,000  contracts  have  been  submitted  to  the  Branch,  of 

which  about  11,000  have  been  investigated  at  the  contractor's  premises  ;  the  remaining 
4,000  have  been  examined  at  Headquarters,  and  recommendations  have  been  made  in 
these  cases  based  on  data  acquired  by  means  of  previous  investigations. 

In  regard  to  certain  kinds  of  purchases  such  as  the  following,  it  is  almost  impossible 
to  give  any  figures  which  would  indicate  the  money  values  or  the  economies  obtained, 
though  it  may  be  that  costings  investigations  have  been  a  most  important  factor  in  the 
fixing  of  prices. 

(1.)  Purchases  under  running  contracts,  where  the  quantities  to  be  supplied  are 
not    fixed   but    fluctuate    according    to    the    current    requirements   of  the 
Department,  e.g.,  bricks. 

(2.)  Articles  purchased  under  requisition  orders,  the  prices  for  which  are  assessed 
on    a    costings    basis,    without    the    submission    of    a    quotation    by    the 
manufacturer. 

Neither  can  it  be  readily  ascertained  how  far  the  system  of  costings  investigations 
has  acted  as  a  deterrent  to  extravagant  tendering,  although  it  is  reasonable  to  assume 
that  further  reductions  in  prices  have  been  obtained  indirectly  by  this  means.  Moreover, 
in  the  case  of  certain  supplies  which  are  widely  purchased  by  Government  Departments, 
the  savings  affected  by  costings  investigations  on  War  Office  contracts  has  resulted  in 
other  Government  Departments  being  supplied,  often  in  much  larger  quantities,  on 
similarly  advantageous  terms.  Only  such  savings,  however,  are  recorded  as  apply  to 
War  Office  purchases. 

The  following  figures  will,  however,  give  some  idea  of  the  economies  which  are 
estimated  to  have  been  effected  on  certain  classes  of  articles  up  to  31st  March,  1919  : — 

<£ 
General  Stores     4,232,000 
Foodstuffs 

Building  Materials 
Clothing  (from  April,  1918) . 
Medical  Stores 
Wool  Textiles... 

Tanning  and  Leather  Goods. 
Cotton  and  Jute  Goods,  &c. . 

4,475,000 
330,000 
251,000 
429,000 

1,472,000 
4,187,000 

1,045,000 

making  a  total  saving  of  16,421,000?.  This  figure  is,  however,  exclusive  of  savings 
resulting  from  recommendations  concerning  changes  in  specifications. 

The  economies  effected  by  the  technical  costings  sections  at  the  Cotton  Textiles 
Office  at  Machester,  and  the  Jute  and  Flax  Offiees  at  Dundee,  are  not  included  in  this 
statement,  as  these  sections,  though  they  work  in  conjunction  with  the  Director  of 
Costings,  report  to  the  purchasing  section  concerned. 

It  should  be  mentioned  that  the  expenses  of  the  Costings  Branch,  including 

travelling  expenses,  salaries,  &c,  are  computed  at  less  than  one-third  per  cent,  of  the 
estimated  savings. 

Labour  Problems. 

The  labour  problems  with  which  the  Department  has  had  to  deal  fall  under  two 
main  heads.  The  first  comprises  questions  concerning  the  maintenance  of  a  minimum 
supply  of  labour  sufficient  to  ensure  the  timely  completion  of  War  Office  contract  work  ; 
the  second,  questions  relating  to  wages  and  to  the  conditions  of  employment  under 
which  such  work  is  carried  out. 

Labour  Supply. — The  fact  that  the  Department  has  during  the  war  absorbed  the 
output  of  established  industries,  and  has   not,  like  the  Ministry  of  Munitions,  been 
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compelled  to  create  new  industries,  has  largely  obviated  the  necessity  for  extensive 
measures  to  increase  the  labour  supply  in  those  trades.  On  the  other  hand,  the  urgent 
demands  for  men  put  forward  by  the  military  authorities  in  the  early  months  of  the  war 
necessitated  increased  watchfulness  to  prevent  the  removal  of  essential  men  from  Army 
contract  work. 

During  the  last  year  of  the  war,  many  of  the  younger  operatives  whose  services,  as 
in  the  jute  and  boot  trades,  were  indispensable,  became  liable  for  military  service  under 
the  Decertification  Orders  of  the  Ministry  of  National  Service,  or  on  account  of  the 
general  lowering  of  age  limits  at  the  time  of  the  revision  of  the  Certified  Occupations 
list  in  September,  1918,  and  it  was  found  that  the  method  of  securing  their  exemption 
by  means  of  correspondence  from  Headquarters  was  inadequate. 

Accordingly  five  regional  representatives  were  appointed  to  negotiate  locally  wit li 
the  eleven  regional  officers  of  the  National  Service  Ministry.  This  system,  whicli 
continued  until  the  time  of  the  Armistice,  not  only  greatly  expedited  the  performance  of 
the  work,  but  also  enabled  the  Department  to  furnish  the  National  Service  Ministry 
with  fuller  information  concerning  the  trades  in  which  it  was  interested.  These  officers 
also  acted  in  liaison  with  the  Divisional  Officers  of  the  Ministry  of  Labour,  and  secured 
for  the  Department  a  fair  share  of  such  unemployed  labour  as  was  suitable  for  Army 
contract  work. 

After  the  cessation  of  hostilities  the  Divisional  Representatives,  as  they  were 
re-named,  acted  in  conjunction  with  the  Ministry  of  Labour  Divisional  Officers  in  order 
to  obviate  distress  caused  by  possible  ill-advised  cancellation  or  reduction  of  Armv 
contract  work  in  districts  where  unemployment  was,  or  was  likely  to  become,  acute. 
Particulars  of  all  proposed  cancellations  of  contracts  were  submitted  to  the  Divisional 
Officers,  and  on  representations  from  them  the  various  purchasing  sections  of  the 

Department  were  consulted  with  a  view  to  the  placing  of  fresh  contracts  or  the  pro- 
longation of  existing  orders  to  find  employment  for  displaced  labour.  It  was,  however, 

generally  found  that  difficulty  did  notarise  from  the  cancellation  of  War  Office  contracts 
to  anything  like  the  same  extent  as  from  the  numerous  discharges  of  unskilled  women 
workers  on  munitions  work  ;  and  after  careful  consideration  the  scheme  was  abandoned 
on  12th  January  last. 

Until  1st  February,  when  new  regulations  governing  the  demobilization  of  men 
from  the  Forces  became  operative,  the  Department  concentrated  its  energies  on  securing 
the  release  from  military  service  of  pivotal  men  in  order  to  decrease  unemployment,  and 
the  particulars  of  2,810  such  men  were  submitted  to  the  Ministry  of  Labour. 

Wages  Questions. — As  the  cost  of  living  increased  the  number  of  applications  for 
advances  in  wages  were  maintained,  and  industrial  unrest,  though  somewhat  less  pro- 

minent in  1918  than  in  the  previous  year,  was  still  a  cause  for  anxiety.  A  large 
number  of  consequential  demands  for  the  12^  per  cent,  increase  were  put  forward  by  a 
variety  of  trades,  and  there  was  some  dissatisfaction  with  the  wages  obtaining  in  the 
heavy  clothing  and  allied  trades,  in  which  increases  in  wages  had  not  been  commensurate 

with  those  in  "munitions"  industries.  The  number  of  industrial  disputes  referred  to 
the  Ministry  of  Labour  from  1st  January,  1918,  to  10th  March  last  was  140,  of  which 
61  involved  the  stoppage  of  work.  Generally  speaking,  however,  the  Department  was 
able  to  secure  the  speedy  reference  of  disputes  on  contract  work  to  arbitration,  and  by 
close  contact  with  labour  organizations  to  maintain  production  in  the  interval  before  the 

issue  of  the  arbitrator's  award  ;  so  that,  despite  the  necessity  for  greatly  increased 
production  owing  to  the  Department's  obligations  to  undertake  much  of  the  equipment 
of  the  American  Army,  Army  contract  work  suffered  but  little  from  strikes. 

In  conjunction  with  the  Ministry  of  Labour  and  trade  organizations,  the  Depart- 
ment made  during  1918  a  determined  effort  to  secure  some  degree  of  uniformity  in  the 

wages  paid  on  its  work,  notably  in  the  building  and  tanning  trades.  These  attempts, 
though  only  partially  successful  in  the  case  of  the  former  trade,  certainly  bore  fruit  in 
the  case  of  the  latter ;  and  whereas  hitherto  various  non-craft  unions,  each  with  its 
separate  sphere  of  influence  limited  by  geographical  or  industrial  demarcations,  had  out- 

bidden one  another  in  application  for  wages  advances,  all  expressed  their  willingness  to 
combine  in  order  to  secure  some  common  reference  to  arbitration  such  as  was  made 
periodically  in  the  engineering  trade. 

Much  of  the  Department's  administration  of  wages  questions  has  been  taken  away 
by  the  Wages  (Temporary  Regulation)  Act,  which  lays  on  the  Ministry  of  Labour  the 

responsibility  for  maintenance  of  the  "prescribed"  or  "substituted"  rates  provided  for 
under  the  Act.  A  few  cases  have,  nevertheless,  been  referred  to  this  Department  by 
the  Ministry  of  Labour  for  settlement  on  a  Fair  Wage  basis,  and  it  appears  likely,  now 
that  the  war  pressure  is  relaxed,  that  a  general  reversion  to  this  principle  in  the 
administration  of  wages  problems  will  take  place. 
(9343)  3  Y  2 
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Irish  Branch,  -i 

In  accordance  with  the  instructions  of  the  Secretary  of  State,  a  Receipt  and 
Inspection  Depot  was  formed  in  Dublin  with  a  view  to  developing  the  manufacturing 
resources  of  Ireland  for  Army  purposes  and  to  organizing  the  rapid  examination  and 
delivery  of  stores  manufactured  in  Ireland.  This  largely  reduced  the  difficulties  with 
which  Irish  contractors  were  faced,  and  which  has  been  the  cause  of  numerous 

complaints. 
The  organization  was  placed  in  charge  of  an  officer  appointed  by,  and  representingj 

the  Surveyor-General  of  Supply,  and  in  addition  to  the  performance  of  administrative 
duties  as  directed  by  the  Surveyor-General  of  Supply,  has  carried  out  executive  work  in 
conformity  with  the  instructions  of,  and  in  direct  communication  with  the  various 
departments  concerned,  Contracts,  D.D.O.S.  Woolwich,  C.I.R.E.S.  and  R.A.C.D. 

Weekly  reports  have  been  rendered  by  this  officer  concerning  general  questions  of 
principle  and  policy  in  the  administration  of  contracts  placed  in  Ireland,  and  the 
utilization  of  the  resources  of  that  country. 

In  the  autumn  of  1918  the  Department  found  it  necessary  to  carry  out  a  close 
investigation  of  the  conditions  prevailing  in  the  hosiery  trade  in  Ireland,  particularly 
into  the  economic  results  of  the  employment  of  cottage  workers  in  the  western  counties. 
The  information  furnished  by  the  Irish  branch  was  of  considerable  assistance  in  dealing 
with  this  most  troublesome  question. 

Army  Salvage  Department. 

Previous  to  the  formation  of  the  Army  Salvage  Department  at  the  end  of  1917, 
steps  had  been  taken  by  the  various  military  authorities  at  home  and  abroad  to  deal 
with  Army  stores  discarded  as  worn  out  or  surplus  to  requirements,  but  the  measures 

taken  were  both  unco-ordinated  and  incomplete. 
The  new  Department  therefore  undertook  to  organize  collection  of  surplus  and 

waste  products  and  to  endeavour,  as  far  as  possible,  to  supply  the  needs  of  one  service 
from  the  material  rejected  by  another,  and  to  dispose  of  that  which  had  become  wholly 
useless  for  Army  purposes  to  the  best  financial  advantage. 

It  was  not  proposed  that  the  Department  should  relieve  the  various  military 
authorities  of  their  existing  functions  in  regard  to  salvage  operations,  but  that  under 
its  direction  surplus  stores  which  could  not  be  dealt  with  locally  should  be  collected, 

and  if  immediately  available  for  re- issue  should  be  forwarded  rapidly  to  a  pre-determined 
destination.  In  order  to  secure  the  maximum  of  utility  from  such  stores,  close 

co-operation  has  been  maintained  between  the  Salvage  Department  and  the  various 
purchasing  sections,  and  no  new  stores  have  been  purchased  until  it  has  been  ascertained 
that  the  War  Office  has  no  supply  on  its  hands  of  returned  stores  suitable  for  the 
purpose  contemplated. 

In  order  to  further  the  supply  of  such  materials  from  the  home  areas,  a  Deputy 

Assistant  Quartermaster-General  (Salvage)  was  appointed  in  each  Command  in 
March,  1918,  to  organize  the  collection  of  waste  products  from  the  various  military 
centres  and  camps,  and  to  forward  the  material  collected  for  disposal  by  the  Department 
or,  with  its  concurrence,  to  effect  sales  locally.  These  officers,  besides  performing  the 
functions  specified,  have  devoted  their  energies  with  considerable  success  towards 
solving  problems  of  interior  economy  in  their  respective  areas. 

Salvage  depots  have  been  set  up  in  various  parts  of  the  country  for  the  treatment 
of  material  which  is  either  unfit  for  Army  purposes  or  requires  renovation  before 
re-issue.  In  the  case  of  the  former  class,  such  portions  of  the  materials  as  can  be 
re-utilized,  e.g.,  the  waist-belt  hooks  or  worn  out  tunics,  are  removed,  and  the  remainder 
reduced  to  a  marketable  condition  for  disposal  commercially. 

The  Department  has  also  undertaken  the  purchase  from  contractors  of  waste 
cuttings  and  of  stores  which  have  never  passed  into  service,  but  which  have  been 
rejected  on  inspection,  and  have  treated  them  in  a  similar  matter.  This  arrangement 
has  proved  beneficial  both  to  the  contracting  firms  and  to  the  Department. 

Periodical  sales  have  been  held,  with  full  co-operation  with  the  industries  concerned, 
of  pioducts  which,  though  useless  for  Army  purposes,  have  still  some  commercial  value, 
and  have  proved  most  successful  from  the  financial  standpoint. 

Tho  above  measures,  which  were  necessitated  by  the  enormous  demands  for 
supplies  and  the  difficulties  experienced  in  meeting  them  owing  to  shortage  of  raw 
materials,  shipping  space  and  labour,  have  made  possible  the  provision  of  greatly 
mcreosed  supplies  to  the  British  Army,  the  Allies  and  to  industry  generally. 
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Some  idea  of  the  extent  of  the  Department's  activities  both  in  the  collection  and 
disposal  of  surplus  material  may  he  gathered  from  the  following  figures: — 

Collections. — The  amount  of  salvage  collected  in  France  during  22  weeks  previous 
to  1st  February  last  was  approximately  13,724,840/.,  while  the  weight  of  empties  and 
salvage  materials  exported  from  France  to  the  United  Kingdom  during  the  24  weeks 

previous  to  the  15th  March  last  was  as  follows  : — 
Dead  weight 

tons. 

Ammunition  empties 
Army  Service  Corps  empties,  &c.  ... 

Textiles  and  paper-making  materials 
Rubber 
Leather 
Metals    

Miscellaneous  salvage 

.       7,7523 

.     11,2833 1,937£ 

451| 

1,988 

.         2,152:< 
51,65 1| 

Dis2^osals. — The  amounts   realized  from  sales  of  principal  items  dealt  with  by  the 
Department  at  home  during  1918  were  : — ■ 

£ 

First  quarter    705,389 
Fourth  quarter         888,221 

Of  total  sales  since  the  work  of  the  Department  commenced,  the  under-mentioned 
items,  for  which  statistics  are  available  down  to  31st  January  last,  are  the  most 
interesting  : — 

Boots 
Rags 

Woollen  cuttings 

£ 

626,405 
3,175,993 
946,435 

while  during  the  same  period  sales  of  the  less  important  items  have  been  as  follows: — 
£ 

Cotton  cuttings 
Canvas  sacks Gunny 

Metals 

Paper 
Rubber 

Sheepskin  cuttings 
Timber 
Leather 

Overseas  hides  and  horse  bye-products 
Miscellaneous 

64,272 
323,824 

66,41)2 
179,722 
124,464 

55,548 

20,9  1:; 
18,221 
11,603 

27,850 
31,810 

The  total  sales  effected  by  the  Department  from  its  inception  till  the  end  of 
January  last  have  realized  the  enormous  figure  of  5,722,910/. 

The  following  illustrations  will  serve  to  show  the  progress  made  in  the  sale  of 
stores  by  the  Department  at  home  : — 

Weekly  average, 
Weekly  average, 

January,  1918. 

.£ 
2,859 

Fourth  Quarter,  1918 

£ 

9,09:! 

Boots 

Cotton  cuttings     ... 643 
1,493 Canvas  sacking,  &c. 499 
3,995 Metals          41 
4,743 

Woollen  rags  and  cuttings ...     20,965 35,932 
Waste  paper Nil 

6,717 
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In  addition  to  the  organization  of  sales  of  surplus  materials  at  home,  the 
Department  has  arranged  for  the  disposal  of  unserviceable  stores  in  the  various  theatres 

of  war  to  the  following  amounts  : — 
France —  £ 

October,  1918     11,310 
November,  1918 
December,  1918 

January,  1919 
February,  1919 

9,621 10,281 

4,016 
1,525 

Total            36,753 

Italy- 
September,  1918 

£ 
            3,331 

October,  1918              4,251 
November,  1918              4,733 
December,  1918              2,353 

January,  1919 
February,  1919          

             1,516 
             6,643 

Total            22,827 

Salonica — £ 

September,  1918 
October,  1918             

            3,770 
             4,447 

November,  1918                      5,693 
December,  1918              5,021 
January,  1919            13,356 

Total •             ••  •             •••             oZ,  —  o  / 

Egypt— September.  1918 
October,  1918             

£ 
           26,275 

           80,903 

November,  1918                    16,252 
December,  1918                    11,078 

Total          134,508 
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National    Salvage    Department. 

The  functions  of  the  National  Salvage  Department  are  of  two  kinds,  firstly  to  take 
direct  action  in  the  conversion  of  waste  matter  into  useful  material,  and  secondly  to  a 
much  greater  extent  to  stimulate  salvage  work  throughout  the  country  by  means  of 
suggestion,  propaganda,  and  technical  advice.  It  is  not  intended  that  the  Depart- 

ment shall  relieve  other  Government  Departments,  municipal  authorities  and  similar 
bodies  of  their  existing  duties  in  respect  of  the  elimination  of  waste,  but  shall  only  take 
direct  action  where  such  bodies  are  unable  or  unwilling  to  undertake  the  work  of 
collection  and  disposal  or  special  needs  call  for  drastic  action. 

The  Department's  activities  of  this  kind  have  therefore  been  confined  to  the 
formation  of  a  company  with  a  capital  of  50,000Z.,  allowed  by  the  Treasury  from  Army 
funds.  This  Company,  controlled  by  the  National  Salvage  Council,  was  called  National 
Waste  Products,  and  absorbed  Army  Waste  Products,  Ltd.,  which  had  dealt  only 
with  army  waste  products.  It  was  run  on  wholly  commercial  lines,  and  possessed  both 
research  laboratories  and  factories  in  various  parts  of  Great  Britain  for  treating  such 

waste  material  as  condemned  foodstuffs  and  butchers'  offal  and  converting  them  into 
foods  for  stock,  or  extracting  valuable  raw  materials  from  them  for  future  use.  A 
considerable  amount  of  successful  experimenting  has  also  been  carried  out  by  the 
Department,  as  for  instance,  in  the  matter  of  economy  in  household  feul,  and  information 
concerning  the  results  of  these  experiments  has  been  placed  at  the  disposal  of  municipal 
authorities  and  the  general  public. 

Certain  municipal  authorities  had,  of  course,  schemes  for  the  utilization  of  household 
and  factory  refuse,  before  the  formation  of  the  National  Salvage  Council,  but  since  the 
inception  of  the  National  Salvage  Scheme,  local  activities  in  this  direction  have 

enormously  increased,  and  machinery  for  sorting  and  treating  such  material  has  been 
purchased  or  ordered  in  far  greater  quantities  than  before.  This  it  may  be  claimed  is  a 

direct  result  of  the  Department's  activities. 
Where  local  authorities  have  embarked  on  schemes  of  their  own,  the  Department 

has  kept  in  close  touch  with  them,  and  has  been  ready  to  offer  advice  concerning  the 
installation  of  plant,  and  the  general  perfection  of  the  schemes.  It  is  obvious  that  the 
results  obtained  from  these  activities  cannot  easily  be  recorded  in  statistical  form,  but 
without  doubt  a  great  amount  of  wealth  has  been  conserved  for  the  country  by  means 
of  salvage  operations  of  this  kind.  Of  the  returns  accruing  from  direct  undertakings, 
those  from  the  National  Waste  Products  factory  in  Scotland,  which  extracted  great 
quantities  of  oil  from  condemned  herrings,  were  the  most  profitable. 

Campaigns  to  urge  dimunition  of  wastage  in  such  articles  as  tins,  rags,  coal  and 

glass,  have  been  carried  out  in  the  Press  by  wide-spread  advertisement.  The  Publicity 
Department  lias  kept  in  close  touch  with  the  Municipal  and  Trade  Journals,  and  lias 
made  arrangements  with  the  Ministry  of  Information  for  the  circulation  throughout  the 
country  of  a  number  of  cinematograph  films  illustrative  of  the  results  obtained  by 
salvage.  Despite  the  restrictions  on  the  quantity  of  paper  available  for  newspapers, 
the  Department  has  been  able  to  give  wide  publicity  to  its  various  schemes  for  the 
elimination  of  unnecessary  waste ;  appeals  have  been  put  forward  for  the  collection  of 
fruit  stones  and  nut  shells  in  order  to  provide  material  for  anti-gas  requisites;  and 
arrangements  have  been  made  for  the  publication  of  half  a  column  of  salvage 
propaganda  weekly  in  about  50  of  the  principal  provincial  newspapers.  It  is  estimated 
that  during  the  last  10  months  at  least  5,000  references  to  the  salvage  campaign  have 
appeared  in  the  Press. 

The  objects  of  the  Department  were  furthered  by  a  salvage  exhibition  held  at  the 
Annual  Savoy  Fair,  and  this  proved  of  great  interest  both  to  municipal  engineers  and 
to  the  general  public. 

Salvage  in  rural  districts  have  been  organized,  and  the  Puiral  Section  of  the 
Department  under  Lady  Amherst  of  Hackney,  has  done  much  useful  work  in  this 
direction.  Voluntary  collectors  in  other  districts  have  also  co-operated,  and  in  all  the 
number  of  collectors  has  considerably  exceeded  1,000.  All  proceeds  have  been  devoted 
to  the  Red  Cross  or  other  charities. 

Careful  investigations  have  been  made  into  the  relative  costs  of  various  methods  of 
disposing  of  household  refuse,  and  it  has  been  decided  that  even  for  small  towns  of 
10,000  inhabitants,  screening  and  sorting  refuse  is  more  economical  than  any  other 
method.  By  this  method,  paper,  tins,  bones  and  rags,  besides  enormous  quantities  of 
cinders  with  a  very  high  calorific  value  can  be  recovered  and  re-utilized.  Conferences 
have  been  held  to  consider  the  problem  of  the  economical  treatment  of  sewage,  and  it  is 
apparent  that  a  wide  field  is  laid  open  for  further  exploration  in  this  direction  with 
promising  prospects  of  success. 
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The  Department  has  carried  out.  successful  experiments  with  various  methods  of 
de-rusting  and   re-conditioning  metal   tools,  machines,  and   milk-churns,  and  has  also 
taken   the   initiative  in  designing  a    machine  for  th»-  handling  and  baling  of  derelicl 
barbi  (I  wire  used  for  entanglements.      Experiments  with   this  machine,  carried  out  in 
France,  proved  wholly  satisfactory. 

Further  experiments  for  the  recovery  of  potash  and  nicotine  from  tobacco  stalks 
which  have  hitherto  been  destroyed  or  sold  for  export  at  a  low  price  have  now  been 
concluded,  and  facilities  are  being  given  to  manufacturers  in  this  country  to  benefit  by 
the  results. 

Markets  have  been  found  for  a  multiplicity  of  waste  products,  but  the  savings 
effected  by  these  means  can  only  be  partially  estimated.  It  must  be  borne  in  mind 
that  the  Department  has  cognizance  of  only  the  first  transaction,  while  the  nature  of 
salvage  is  such  that  the  process  of  buying  and  selling  products  formerly  accounted  of 

no  value,  and  often  composite  in  character,  may  be  repeated  indefinitely,  and,  parti- 
cularly when  a  new  source  of  supply  is  opened  out  to  buyers,  the  market  will  be 

extended  gradually  by  the  operations  of  other  traders  in  the  same  industry. 

Experience  has,  however,  proved  that,  owing  to  wide-spread  appeals  and  facilities 
for  instruction,  not  only  have  municipalities,  Government  offices  and  trade  and  industry 
generally  been  induced  to  give  closer  attention  to  the  potential  results  of  salvage,  but 
the  advantages  of  thrift  and  economy  in  the  general  management  of  the  household 
have  been  demonstrated  and  habits  inculcated  in  the  public  which  will  tend  to  add 
permanently  to  the  national  wealth. 

Demobilization  and  Reduction  of  Staff. 

The  following  figures  show  the  comparative  numbers  of  staff  in  the  various 
Directorates  at  the  date  of  the  Armistice,  the  date  of  transfer  to  the  Ministry  of 

Munitions  (Supply),  and  for  the  week  ending  5th  May  last : — 

llth  November, 

1918. 
10th  March 

1919. 

5th  May, 

1919. 

Directorate  of  Contracts .  .  !               733 515 472 
Directorate  of  Haw  Materials .   !            1,890 

1,536 541 Directorate  of  Army  Priority. . 115 

50 

33 

Directorate  of  Costings 

56 

45 

35 

Directorate  of  Army  Salvage . . 166 167 

35* 

Directorate  of  National  Salvage 

37 

36 

17 

Total 

2,997 2,349 1,133 

In  addition,  it  should  be  stated  that  the  Directorate  of  Army  Priority  was  wound 
up  on  the  31st  May,  1919,  and  arrangements  have  been  made  to  transfer  such  portions 
of  the  Directorate  of  National  Salvage  as  still  remain  to  the  Local  Government  Board 
at  the  end  of  the  present  month.  The  sections  of  the  Army  Salvage  Branch  which 
were  placed  under  the  Ministry  of  Munitions  in  March  last  have  been  distributed 
among  the  Disposal  Board.  Keductions  which  have  taken  place  in  other  sections  of  the 
branch  have  been  due  to  a  decrease  in  the  volume  of  work  undertaken,  and  rot  to 
reorganization. 

*  this  staff  remains  under  the  War  Office,  not  having  beon  transferred  to  th»  Ministry  of  Munitions. 
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SECTION   3. 

A  BRIEF  RECORD   OF  THE  "ARMY  SALVAGE  BRANCH  '  NOW 
CONSTITUTED   AS   "THE   SURPLUS   STORES  AND   SALVAGE   BRANCH." 

(October,   1919.) 

Formation  of  the  Army  Salvage  Board. 

1.  Consequent  on  visits  by  the  Surveyor-General  of  Supply  to  France  and 
Richborough,  in  November,  1917,  a  meeting  of  Members  of  Council  and  Directors  was 

arranged,  at  which  the  Surveyor-General  of  Supply  proposed  that  a  Board  should  be 

formed  called  the  "  Army  Salvage  Board,"  of  which  the  Quartermaster-General  was 
to  be  the  Chairman.  It  was  explained  at  the  meeting  that  the  object  was  to  save 

for  the  purpose  of  re-manufacture  the  very  considerable  quantities  of  unserviceable 

stores  which  were,  at  that  time  being  dumped  and  deteriorating '  both  in  theatres  of 
war  and  at  home,  and  thus  relieve  the  urgent  demand  for  raw  materials  for  the  purpose 
of  munitions  of  war,  the  greater  part  of  which  had  to  be  imported. 

The  Board  was  constituted,  and  in  addition  to  Members  of  Council,  included  some 
civilians. 

Army  Salvage  Directorate. 

2.  An  organization  set  up  to  act  as  the  Executive  of  the  Board  was  called  the 

"Army  Salvage  Branch.''  This  was  composed  of  a  Controller  of  Salvage,  with  the 
rank  of  Major-General,  an  Assistant  Director  as  personal  assistant  to  the  Controller ; 
a  Deputy  Director  in  charge  of  Foreign  Theatres  of  War,  assisted  by  an  Assistant 
Director ;  and  a  Deputy  Controller,  who  was  in  charge  of  the  disposal  of  Salvage 
materials.  It  was  designed  that  the  latter  Deputy  Director  should  have  under  him  a 
number  of  Assistant  Directors  representing  Army  Ordnance  Department,  Supplies  and 
Transport,  Royal  Engineers,  Air  Force  and  the  Ministry  of  Munitions.  The  only  paid 
Assistant  Directors,  who  were  appointed,  were  the  representatives  of  the  Army  Ordnance 
Department  and  Supplies  and  Transport,  and  in  addition  there  was  appointed  a  civil 
Assistant  Director  who  was  to  be  entirely  in  charge  of  the  actual  disposals,  and  his 
sub-section  became  known  as  Salvage  3.  (Disposals). 

D k put y- Assistant   Quartermaster-Generals  (Salvage)  appointed  in   Commands. 

3.  In  March,  1918,  another  Deputy  Director  was  appointed  for  the  purpose  of 
Salvage  in  Home  and  Foreign  Commands,  other  than  Theatres  of  War.  At  the  same 

time  Deputy-Assistant  Quartermaster-Generals  (Salvage)  were  appointed  in  the  seven 
Home  Commands,  and  later  a  Staff  Captain  in  the  London  District. 

Controllers  of  Salvage. 

4.  The  iirst  Controller  of  Salvage  was  Major-General  L.  W.  Atcherley,  who  was 
succeeded  in  June,  1918,  by  Major-General  Sir  John  Steevens,  who  again  was  succeeded 
in  May,  1919,  by  Brigadier-General  A.  A  McHardy. 

Salvage  2. 

5.  The  functions  of  Salvage  2  extended  to  transport  of  salvage  materials  to  British 
ports,  and  later  was  authorized  by  the  Army  Council  to  undertake  control  of  the  whole 
of  the  transport  of  stores  to  England  on  behalf  of  the  Ministry  of  Munitions. 

Functions  of  Salvage  3.  (Disposals). 

6.  The  first  definite  task  undertaken  by  the  Salvage  Branch  was  the  clearing  up 
of  the  accumulations  at  Richborough.  The  section  known  as  Salvage  3.  (Disposals)  was 
extended^  into  an  organization  which  undertook  the  duty  of  receiving,  sorting  and 
conditioning  salvage  materials  for  redistribution  for  direct  use.  or  for  manufacture,  to 
the  public,  by  sale,  or  by  issue  to  Government  Contractors. 
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7.  The  original  intention  was  that  this  portion  of  the  Army  Salvage  Branch  should 
be  entirely  civilian  in  character.  In  fact  it  borrowed  a  few  Civil  Servants  and  other 
civilians  from  various  contract  branches ;  but  a  regular  establishment  was  never 
authorized,  consequently  the  greater  part  of  the  work  had  to  be  undertaken  by  disabled 
and  unfit  officers. 

8.  The  salvage  of  woollen  rags,  sorting  and  distribution  of  them  was  already 
conducted  by  the  Army  Ordnance  Department  at  and  from  its  principal  centre  of 
Dewsbury,  but  the  Army  Salvage  Branch  exercised  an  administrative  control  over  the 
operations.  So  far  as  figures  are  applicable,  the  greater  amount  would  be  represented 
by  transactions  in  woollen  rags. 

9.  The  next  most  important  item  was  represented  by  the  handling,  conditioning, 
repair  and  sale  of  unserviceable  boots.  The  boots  were  subject  to  selection  in  the 
first  case  by  the  Army  Ordnance  Department  for  the  purpose  of  retrieving  those  boots 
which  were  still  in  a  condition  for  re-issue  to  the  troops ;  the  remainder  were  divided 
into  five  grades,  of  which  some  were  offered  for  sale  without  repairing,  some  with  slight 

repairs,  others  as  "  repairable  "  and  the  lowest,  or  fifth  grade,  were  practically  only 
scrap  leather.  The  value  of  boots  so  sold  amounted  to  a  very  substantial  amount.  For 
the  purpose  of  treating  the  boots,  the  section  had  two  main  depots — Southall  and  Irlam 

respectively — but  conducted  subsidiary  operations  at  the  White  City,  Regent's  Canal 
Dock,  Leeds,  Southampton  and  other  Ordnance  establishments.  During  the  time  of 
its  existence  Salvage  3.  (Disposals)  disposed  of  salvage  materials  which  were  valued  at 
£6,000,000. 

Transfer  to  the  Ministry  of  Munitions  of  the  Functions  of  Disposals. 

10.  On  10th  March,  1919,  Salvage  3.  (Disposals)  and  the  depots  and  personnel 
were  transferred  to  the  Disposal  Board  of  the  Ministry  of  Munitions,  and  on  1st  April 
the  remainder  of  the  Section  of  Salvage  3.  followed  them.  Coincidently  with  the 
transfer  of  the  functions  of  Disposals  to  the  Ministry  of  Munitions,  the  Army  Council 

imposed  on  the  Branch  the  duty  of  co-ordinating  all  reports  of  all  surplus  stores  to  the 
Ministry  of  Munitions,  and  its  organization  was  modified  and  adapted  to  that  purpose. 

The  charter  governing  the  work  of  the  Branch  at  this  epoch  was  Army  Council 
Instruction  304,  dated  8th  May,  1919,  which  made  it  clear  that  though  the  Ministry  of 
Munitions  were  responsible  for  all  disposals,  the  Army  was  to  be  responsible  for  handling, 
storage  and  movement  of  all  surplus  stores. 

Functions  of  Controller  of  Salvage  and  Surplus  Stores  Modified. 

12.  These  were  amplified  as  far  as  the  Branch  was  concerned  by  a  War  Office 
Memorandum  Instruction  of  April,  1919,  which  defined  the  functions  of  the  Controller 

of  Salvage  and  Surplus  Stores  relating  to — 

(a.)  Responsibility  for  notifying  surplus  stores  to  the  Disposal  Board. 
(b.)  The   position   of  the  Controller   of  Salvage  and  Surplus  Stores  as  liaison 

between  the  War  Office  and  the  Disposal  Board, 
(c.)  Responsibility  for  statistics. 

13.  At  this  juncture,  salvage  work  at  home  began  to  fall  away — partly  because  the 
accumulations  were  less,  partly  because  no  personnel  was  available  for  salvage,  and 
partly  because  the  market  preferred  to  get  new  raw  material  rather  than  to  recondition 
salvaged  scrap,  as,  for  instance,  in  the  case  of  old  biscuit  tins. 

Reduction  of  Staff. 

14.  The  establishment  at  this  juncture  consisted  of — 
One  Controller, 

Two  Deputy  Controllers, 
Three  Assistant  Controllers, 

and  two  attached  officers. 

At   the   end  of  May,    1919,  it  was  found   possible   to  dispense   with  one   Deputy 
Controller  who  had  specialized  on  Salvage  in  Commands. 

The  Branch  was  then  reconstituted  as  follows  : — 

Salvage  1. — An  officer  dealing  with  personnel  and  general  questions. 

Salvage  2. — Two  officers  dealing  with  all  surplus  stores  abroad. 
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Salvage  3. — Two  officers  dealing  with  all  surplus  stores  at  home. 

Salvage  4. — Two  officers  dealing  with  salvage  and  statistics. 

Removal  of  Limit  <»n  Sales  i\  Commands. 

15.  Up    to   this   time   Deputy- Assistant   Quartermaster-Generals   (Salvage)    and 
Directorates  in  Commands  had  only   1   n  authorized    to  conduct  sales  up  to  £20  for 
any  one  transaction.  It  was  becoming  obvious  that  to  clear  dumps,  camps  and 
accumulations  quickly  and  satisfactorily  a  higher  limit  was  necessary  ;  and  after  some 

discussion  with  the  Disposal  Board  it  was  settled  thai  Deputy- Assistant  Quartermaster- 
Generals  (Salvage)  and  Directorates  in  Commands  could  sell  up  to  £100  for  any  one 
transaction.     This  considerably  expedited  the  work  of  clearing  accumulations. 

16.  In  June,  1919,  it  became  apparent  that  work  in  connection  with  surplus 
stores,  including  their  statistical  records,  was  to  be  the  feature  of  the  Branch. 

Method  of  Disposal  of  Surplus  Stores. 

The  process  of  declaring  stores  as  surplus  was  roughly  as  follows  : — 

Directorates  at  the  War  Office  telegraphed — at  the  instigation  of  the  Controller 
of  Salvage  and  Surplus  Stores — declaring  all  stores  of  certain  classes  or  under 
certain  Vocabulary  Sections,  as  surplus.  When  in  doubt  Directorates  abroad  referred 
cases  to  Directorates  at  home.  The  Director  at  home  notified  the  Disposal  Board, 
through  the  Controller  of  Salvage  and  Surplus  Stores,  and  this  constituted  the 

"  throwing-up  "  as  it  was  officially  called 

At  home  the  process  was  simple  and  "  throws-up  "  from  home  and  abroad  came  id 
very  rapidly. 

Work  of  the  Statistical  Section. 

L7.  The  question  of  Statistics  loomed  very  largely  in  June,  1.019,  and  much 
time  was  devoted  to  ensuring  that  details  of  all  stores  and  installations  which  had 

ever  been  "  thrown-up  "  at  home  or  in  any  theatre  of  war  abroad  came  to  be  recorded 
in  the  Controller  of  Salvage  and  Surplus  Stores. 

Statistics  included  valuations  of  "throws-up,"  all  items;  stores  given  to  other 
Departments  and  other  Governments,  and  overhead  charges  incident  on  the  ruling 
that  the  Military  Authorities  remained  responsible  for  storage,  handling  and  guarding 
all  Surplus  Stores. 

Liaison  between  the  War  Office  and  the  Ministry  of  Munitions. 

18.  Before  the  creation  of  the  Branch,  the  various  questions  of  policy  or, detail 
arising  in  connection  with  stores  becoming  surplus  not  only  within  the  Empire,  but  as 
far  off  as  the  Trans-Caucasus,  Vladivostock,  and  even  in  America,  had  been  dealt  with 
by  whichever  branch  or  section  was  most  interested  ;  consequently  such  questions  had 
seldom  got  settled.  The  Quartermaster-General,  being  in  close  touch  with  the  Ministry 
of  Munitions  and  understanding  the  working,  created  this  Branch  to  be  the  bottle-neck 
between  the  War  Office  and  the  Ministry  of  Munitions. 

It  was  difficult  at  first  to  persuade  all  sections  and  Directorates  that  this  process 
was  essential  for  efficiency,  but  by  the  beginning  of  July  a  very  close  and  friendly 
liaison  had  been  established,  policies  and  precedents  settled  and  recorded  ;  in  fact,  the 
Secretary  of  the  Disposal  Board  personally  informed  the  Controller  of  Salvage  and 
Surplus  Stores  that  the  system  was  so  efficient  and  satisfactory  that  the  Ministry  of 
Munitions  had  asked  all  the  other  Government  Departments  to  follow  it.  Particularly 

was  the  system  satisfactory  as  regards  "throws-up"  in  that  it  prevented  stores  being 
thrown-up  by  different  people  and  so  avoided  the  scandal  and  inconvenience  of  the 
same  article  of  store  being  sold  twice  over.  It  was  recommended  that  a  similar  system 
should  be  followed  after  all  future  wars  where  disposals  on  a  big  scale  become  necessary. 

Further  Reductions  of  Staff. 

19.  In  August,  1919,  further  changes  took  place  and  at  the  beginning  of  September 
the  staff  stood  as  follows  : — 

1  Controller. 

Salvage  1. — 1  Assistant  Director.  1  Deputy- Assistant  Director,  dealing  with  all 
surplus  stores  at  home  and  abroad. 

Salvage  2. — 1  Assistant  Director,  1  Deputy- Assistant  Director,  dealing  with 
personnel,  salvage  at  home,  and  statistics. 
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20.  The  situation  as  regards  "  throws-up  "  had  been  rendered  further  secure  by 
laying  down  certain  signatures  which  alone  authenticated  throws-up.  The  signatures 
given  were  those  of  the  officers  composing  Salvage  1.  and  Salvage  2. 

21.  Early  in  September,  1919,  the  Deputy-Assistant  Quartermaster-Generals 
(Salvage)  at  home  began  to  diminish,  and  in  cases  where  replacement  was  not  asked  for 
officers  were  not  replaced. 

Their  work  had  been  to  collect  all  salvage  ;  of  this  such  as  pertained  to  Directorates 
was  returned  to  them,  and  such  as  no  one  claimed  was  sold  by  the  Deputy- Assistant 
Quartermaster-Generals  (Salvage),  who  were  temporary  officers  and  commercial  men. 

22.  Such  then  was  the  position  in  the  middle  of  September,  1919,  and  such  was 
the  probable  future  policy  of  the  branch. 

Appendices. 

salved    and    handed    over    for 23.  Appendix    A.   shows    the    nature    of  articles 

re -manufacture  or  re-conditioning  during  the  war. 

The  Memorandum  for  the  Public  Accounts  Committee,  1918,  entitled  "Report 

on  the  Work  of  the  Department  of  the  Surveyor-General  of  Supply,"  dated  May,  1918, 
gives  an  exhaustive  account  of  the  salvage  work  carried  out  by  the  section  known  as 
Salvage  3.  (Disposals)  before  transfer  to  the  Ministry  of  Munitions. 

Appendix  B.  shows  the  amount  of  sales  in  Commands  carried  out  by  Deputy- 
Assistant  Quartermaster-Generals  (Salvage)  and  Directorates  at  our  instance. 

Appendix  C.  gives  interesting  records  regarding  surplus  stores. 

APPENDIX  A. 

Nature  of  Articles  Salved  and  Handed   over  for  Re-Manufacture  or 
Re-Conditioning  during  the  War. 

lins. 

Waste  Paper. 
Bottles  and  jars,  glass. 
Jars,  stone. 
Scrap  iron. 
Tips,  boot,  iron. 
Wire. 
Lead. 

Brass,  scrap. 
Leather,  old. 
Leather  filings  and  parings. 
Rags. 
Cloth  cuttings. 
Old  sacking,  canvas  and  sandbags. 
Rope  and  string. 
Old  rubber. 
Soap. 
Cork- 

Broken  glass. 
-^Enamelled  ironware. 

Oily  rags  and  waste, 

Nutshells  and  fruitstones. 
Millboards. 
Wax  food  containers. 

Dry  batteries  and  cells,  electric. 
Chestnuts. 

Hoof  parings. 
Horse  shoes. 
Horse  hair. 
Horse  clippings. 

Food  cards  and  surplus  forms. 

Tooth  paste  tubes. 
Hospital  and  surgical  dressings. 
Broken  crockery. 

Straw 
Stencil  wax. 

Steel  girder. 
Oil  waste. 
Steel  scrap. 

Grocery  ration  tins. 
Wooden  boxes,  containers,  &c. 
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APPENDIX  B. 

Army  Salvage  Branch. 

Sales. 

£ 

s. 

d. 

14,281 9 6 

53,802 

!) 

5 

1,956 

13 
6 

23,062 8 2 

5,269 
16 5 

29,712 
11 

10 

13,596 0 7 

1.  Total  sales  from  11th  November,  1918,  to  31st  July,  1919,  in  Home  (  \)inin;ui<ls, 

including  sales  by  Deputy- Assistant  Quartermaster-Generals  (Salvage)  and  all 
administrative  services  except  Inspector-General  and  Quartermaster-General  Services — 

Aldershot  Command 
Eastern  Command 
Irish  Command 
Northern  Command 
Scottish  Command 
Southern  Command 
Western  Command 

London  District  (complete  figures  are  not  yet 
available,  but  are  known  to  be  small). 

2.  Total  sales  by  Deputy-Assistant  Quartermaster-Generals  (Salvage)  only,  from 
11th  November,  1918,  to  31st  July,  1919— 

Aldershot  Command 
Eastern  Command 
Irish  Command 
Northern  Command 
Scottish  Command 
Southern  Command 
Western  Command 
London  District 

£ s. d. 

7,205 

17 

4 

1,005 

13 7 

3,600 

3 8 

1,299 

9 
10 

1,075 

16 

3 

1,896 19 
11 

1,973 

1 5 
178 

17 10 

APPENDIX  C. 

1.  Total  sales  (excluding  animals)  carried  out  by  the  Army  at  home 
•and  abroad   from  the   dato  of  the  Armistice  (11th  November.    1918),  to  £ 
1st  September,  1919,  amount  to                  2,124,095 

2.  Total  sales  of  animals  at  home  and  abroad  from   11th  November, 

1918,  to  1st  September,  1919,  amount  to             16,820,817 

3.  Total  number  of  lists  "thrown  up"  to  Disposal  Board  from  11th  November 
1918,  to  1st  September,  1919,  amount  to  10,495  lists.  (Treating  5,000/.  as  the 
maximum  for  one  list.)     Articles  are  recorded  under  about  10,000  headings. 

4.  Total  tonnage  of  "produce"  and  "unserviceable  stores"  reported  to  the 
Disposal  Board  from  11th  November,  1918,  to  1st  September,  1919,  amounts  to — 

Metals,  ferrous 

Metals,  non-ferrous . , 
Miscellaneous 

Boots,  unserviceable 

tons 
59,066£ 
4.767^ 

t2;286§ 

pairs     607,092 

P843) A  A 
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